
2 0 2 5  C o u nt y  B u d g et  

C o u nt y  B o ar d A d o pt e d

 N o v e m b er  6,  2 0 2 4  





T A B L E O F C O N T E N T S  

B u d g et  S u m m ari e s   1 

  A ut h ori z e d F T E’s   2 

C o m p e n s ati o n D at a 3  

B u d g et Pr e s e nt ati o n   4 

1 2 1 0 Cir c uit C o urt   5 

   1 2 2 0 Cl er k of C o urt   6 

1 2 4 0 M e di c al E x a mi n er  7 

1 2 5 0 J u sti c e S u p p ort S er vi c e s 8 

1 3 1 0 Di stri ct Att or n e y   9 

1 3 3 0 C hil d S u p p ort  1 0  

2 1 1 0, 2 7 0 0, 2 5 1 0, 2 6 0 0 S h eriff’s Offi c e  1 1 

1 3 2 0 C or p or ati o n C o u n s el  1 2 

1 4 1 0 , 1 0 1 0, 1 5 3 5, 1 5 3 6, 1 5 3 8, 1 5 4 0, 1 5 4 5  A d mi nistr ati o n   1 3 

1 4 2 0, 1 1 1 0, 1 4 2 1, 1 4 4 0 C o u nt y Cl er k   1 4 

1 4 3 0 H u m a n R e s o ur c e s   1 5 

1 4 5 0 I nf or m ati o n T e c h n ol o g y   1 6 

1 5 1 0 , 0 0 0 0 Fi n a n c e   1 7 

1 5 2 0 C o u nt y Tr e a s ur er   1 8 

1 6 1 0 , 1 5 6 5 F a ciliti e s  1 9 

3 0 0 0’s Hi g h w a y   2 0  

4 1 1 0, 4 3 1 0, 4 3 2 0, 4 4 1 0, 4 5 1 0, 4 6 1 0, 4 9 2 0 H e alt h a n d H u m a n S er vi c e s   2 1 

4 2 1 0, 4 2 3 0, 4 2 4 0 H e alt h C e nt er C a m p u s   2 2 

4 7 1 0 V et er a n s S er vi c e Offi c e   2 3 

1 7 1 0 R e gi st er of D e e d s  2 4 

5 2 1 0, 3 6 5 0, 3 6 6 0, 6 1 1 0, 6 3 1 0, 6 4 1 0  C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt   2 5 

5 1 1 0 , 5 4 6 0, 5 6 2 0, 6 7 1 0  Ot h er  A g e n ci e s   2 6 

7 0 0 0 C a pit al I m pr o v e m e nt Pl a n  2 7 

8 0 0 0 D e bt S er vi c e  2 8 

P u bli c Pr ot e cti o n a n d J u di ci ar y  

A d mi nistr ati o n  

Tr a ns p ort ati o n  

H e alt h a n d H u m a n S er vi c e s  

C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt  





 

2 0 2 5 C o u nt y A d mi ni st r at o r R e c o m m e n d e d B u d g et 

E x e c uti v e S u m m a r y 

D at e: N o v e m b er 6, 2 0 2 4  

T o:  C o u nt y B o ar d M e m b er s  

F r o m:  K e n Witt, C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or  

 

T h e 2 0 2 5 C o u nt y A d mi nistr at or’s R e c o m m e n d e d B u d g et pr es e nt e d u ni q u e c h all e n g es. H o w e v er, w e 
c o nti n u e d t h e tr e n d of r e d u ci n g mill r at es, s etti n g a n ot h er r e c or d l o w. O ur mill r at e r e m ai ns a m o n g t h e 
l o w est i n Wis c o nsi n, c urr e ntl y t h e 8t h l o w est, wit h j ust a sli g ht g a p b et w e e n us a n d e v e n l o w er r a n ki n gs. 
O n a p er c a pit a b asis, o ur r at e r e m ai ns w ell b el o w t h e st at e a v er a g e, e v e n as t h at a v er a g e ris es. T his 
y e ar, w e als o i m pr o v e d o ur p ositi o n p e r c a pit a t o 1 8t h l o w est a m o n g c o u nti es. 

A si g nifi c a nt b o ost c a m e fr o m v ot e r a p pr o v al of a n $ 8 9 6, 0 0 0 o p er ati n g r ef er e n d u m, all o wi n g us t o 
e n h a n c e p u bli c s af et y p ositi o ns. A d diti o n all y, t h e C o u nt y B o ar d’s p oli c y a dj ust m e nt t o hi g h er pr oj e ct e d 
s al es t a x r e v e n u es w as cr u ci al i n b a l a n ci n g t h e b u d g et a n d a d dr essi n g risin g e x p e ns es. A k e y c ost dri v er 
w as t h e i niti all y pr oj e ct e d 2 3 % i n cr e as e i n h e alt h i ns ur a n c e pr e mi u ms, w hi c h w e m a n a g e d t o r e d u c e t o 
1 0 %, still a d di n g $ 1 milli o n i n e x p e ns es. Ot h er c h a ll e n g es, s u c h as st e p i n cr e as es, u ni o n c o ntr a ct 
s ettl e m e nts, a n d n e w p ositi o ns b e y o n d t h e r e f er e n d u m, w er e s u c c essf ull y a d dr ess e d. 

N et n e w c o nstr u cti o n gr e w b y 2. 0 3 5 %, r a n ki n g 9t h i n t h e st at e, alt h o u g h l o w er t h a n r e c e nt y e ars. O ur 
p o p ul ati o n als o i n cr e as e d t o 9 8, 8 4 9, m ar ki n g us as  o n e of Wis c o nsi n's f ast est- gr o wi n g c o u nti es. 

T h e o v er all b u d g et i n cr e as e d b y $ 8. 5 mi lli o n fr o m l ast y e ar, wit h t a x es a c c o u nti n g f or j ust $ 1. 2 milli o n 
of t h e t ot al. S al es t a x a d d e d a n ot h e r $ 1 milli o n. T h e l ar g est r e v e n u e i n cre as e c a m e fr o m t h e H e alt h C ar e 
C a m p us, w hi c h s a w gr o wt h t hr o u g h e x p a n d e d s er vi c es  at t h e Kitt y R h o a d es wi n g a n d hi g h er M e di c ai d 
r ei m b urs e m e nt r at es. Tr a ns p ort ati o n r e v e n u e r os e b y $ 1. 5 milli o n, dri v e n b y i n cr e as e d v e hi cl e 
r e gistr ati o n f e es a n d st at e a n d l o c al c h ar g es. Gr a nts, i nt er est e ar ni n gs, a n d r e nt al i n c o m e (fr o m l e asi n g 
s p a c e t o t h e D e p art m e nt of C orr e cti o ns) als o i n cr e as e d. M e a n w hil e, e x p e ns e r e d u cti o ns i n c o ntr a ct e d 
s er vi c es, l o n g-t er m si c k b a n k p a y o ut s, a n d d ef err e d r e q u ests f or a d diti o n al H H S C hil dr e n’s S er vi c es o ut 
of h o m e pl a c e m e nt c osts h el p e d  m ai nt ai n a b al a n c e d b u d g et. 

T h e C o u nt y’s A a 1 b o n d r ati n g a n d str o n g f u n d b al a n c e r efl e ct o ur s o u n d fi n a n ci al m a n a g e m e nt. A n 
e x p e ct e d 2 0 2 5 d e bt iss u a n c e f or t h e H u ds o n Hi g h w a y  S h o p will pr o m pt a b o n d r ati n g r e e v al u ati o n. O ur 
g o al is t o bl e n d t his d e bt wit h e xisti n g o bli g ati o ns t o a v oi d a n y t a x l e v y i n cr e as e. 

W e' v e m a d e si g nifi c a nt pr o gr ess o n c a pit al pr oj e cts i n  r e c e nt y e ars, p ositi o ni n g o ur i nfr astr u ct ur e t o 
m e et p u bli c n e e ds f or d e c a d es. T h e c urr e nt fi v e- y e ar  C a pit al I m pr o v e m e nt Pl a n ( CI P) is d esi g n e d t o 
m ai nt ai n a n d e x p a n d t his i nfr astr u ct ur e, wit h d e bt o nl y b ei n g us e d f or m aj or b uil di n g pr oj e cts. 
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1.  L e v y  

  T h e  pr o p o s e d  2 0 2 5  pr o p ert y  t a x l e v y is $ 4 6, 3 1 5, 1 0 3,  a  2. 6 9 %  i n cr e a s e fr o m 2 0 2 4.  
  L e v y  br e a k d o w n:  

o  C o u nt y  O p er ati n g  L e v y  I n cr e a s e: $ 1, 3 9 0, 6 0 4  
o  D e bt  S er vi c e  L e v y  D e cr e as e:  ‐$ 2 9 7, 6 9 0  
o  S p e ci al  P ur p o s e  L e v y  I n cr e a s e: $ 1 2 1, 7 6 0  
o  T ot al  I n cr e a s e: $ 1, 2 1 4, 6 7 4  

  T h e  o p er ati n g  l e v y c a p a cit y  r o s e d u e  t o t h e $ 8 9 6, 0 0 0  r ef er e n d u m, 2. 0 3 5 %  n et  n e w  c o nstr u cti o n,  a n d  
cl os ur es  of  t hr e e T a x  I n cr e m e nt al Fi n a n ci n g  ( TI F) distri cts.  

  E q u ali z e d  v al u e  i n cr e a s e d b y  7. 9 4 %,  r e a c hi n g $ 1 7. 2  billi o n.  
  T h e  r e c o m m e n d e d mill  r at e f or 2 0 2 5  is $ 2. 6 9,  d o w n  4. 8 6 %  fr o m t h e 2 0 2 4  r at e of  $ 2. 8 3,  m ar ki n g  t h e 

s e c o n d  c o ns e c uti v e  y e ar  of  r e c or d l o w s. 

2.  F u n d  B al a n c e  

  T h e  G e n er al  F u n d  u n assi g n e d  f u n d b al a n c e  at  t h e e n d  of  2 0 2 3  r e m ai ns str o n g  at  5 0. 5 %,  or  $ 2 4. 1  milli o n,  
w ell  a b o v e  t h e p oli c y  mi ni m u m  of  3 5 %.  

  K e y  f u n d tr a n sf er s i n 2 0 2 4  i n cl u d e d $ 1. 5  milli o n  t o st a bili z e  t h e h e alt h  i ns ur a n c e f u n d a n d  $ 4  milli o n  t o 
t h e c a pit al  i m pr o v e m e nt f u n d. 

  F or  2 0 2 5,  a d diti o n al  f u n d b al a n c e  us es  ar e  pl a n n e d,  i n cl u di n g $ 1 5 0, 0 0 0  f or l o n g‐t er m si c k  b a n k  p a y o uts  
a n d  $ 5. 0 7  milli o n  f or c a pit al  pr oj e cts.  

3.  S elf ‐F u n d e d  H e alt h  I n s ur a n c e A c c o u nt  

  Aft er  a  c o stl y  y e ar  i n 2 0 2 3,  t h e C o u nt y  tr a nsf err e d $ 1. 5  milli o n  fr o m t h e G e n er al  F u n d  t o st a bili z e  t h e 
h e alt h  i ns ur a n c e f u n d. 

  H e alt h  i n s ur a n c e pr e mi u m s  w er e  pr oj e ct e d  t o i n cr e a s e b y  2 3 %,  b ut  pl a n  d esi g n  c h a n g es  h el p e d  r e d u c e 
t his t o 1 0 %.  

  A n  o n ‐sit e  cli ni c  will  b e  i m pl e m e nt e d i n 2 0 2 5  t o h el p  st a bili z e  f ut ur e pr e mi u ms  a n d  off er  l o w‐c o st  
r o uti n e m e di c al  c ar e  f or e m pl o y e e s.  

4.  C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nt Pl a n  ( CI P) 

  T h e  2 0 2 5 – 2 0 2 9  CI P,  u p d at e d  t hi s y e ar,  pl a ns  t o f u n d $ 5. 0 7  milli o n  i n pr oj e cts  fr o m t h e f u n d b al a n c e,  
wit h  a n  a d diti o n al  $ 7. 5  milli o n  b orr o w e d  f or t h e H u d s o n  Hi g h w a y  S h o p.  

5.  C o m p e n s ati o n  

  T h e  2 0 2 5  b u d g et  i n cl u d es a  st e p  i n cr e as e f or eli gi bl e  e m pl o y e es,  m ar ki n g  t h e ni nt h  c o ns e c uti v e  y e ar  of  
s u c h  i n cr e a s e s. 

  A  o n e ‐ti m e 1 %  b o n us  will  b e  pr o vi d e d  t o e m pl o y e es  i n li e u of  a  c o st ‐of ‐li vi n g a dj u st m e nt  ( C O L A). 
  T h e  u ni o n  c o ntr a ct  f or 2 0 2 5 – 2 0 2 7  i n cl u d es a  3 %  C O L A  a dj u st m e nt  e a c h  y e ar.  
  I nfl ati o n o v er  t h e p a st  1 2  m o nt hs  h a s  dr o p p e d  t o 2. 5 %.  
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6.  P o siti o n  C h a n g e s  

  A  n et  of  6. 5 5  n e w  p o siti o n s  ar e  i n cl u d e d i n t h e 2 0 2 5  b u d g et,  c osti n g  $ 1. 2 8  milli o n.  T h es e  i n cl u d e 
r ef er e n d u m‐a p pr o v e d  p ositi o ns  a n d  a d diti o n al  r ol e s i n H H S,  C or p or ati o n  C o u n s el,  a n d  H u m a n  
R es o ur c es.  

  S e v er al  p o siti o ns  f u n d e d b y  A R P A  a n d  gr a nts  e n d e d,  c o ntri b uti n g  t o a  n et  i n cr e a s e s m all er  t h a n t h e t ot al 
r ef er e n d u m a p pr o v e d  st affi n g.  

T h e Fi n a n c e Dir e ct or a n d I e xt e n d o ur gr atit u d e t o t h e st aff, d e p art m e nt h e a ds, el e ct e d offi ci als, a n d t h e 
p u bli c f or t h eir c o o p er ati o n i n pr e p ari n g t his b u d g et . T h e pr o c ess b e g a n i n A pril a n d will c o n cl u d e i n 
N o v e m b er wit h t h e a d o pti o n of t h e C o u nt y B o ar d’ s b u d g et r es ol uti o n. W e d e e pl y a p pr e ci at e t h e C o u nt y 
B o ar d’s c o m mit m e nt t o pri oriti zi n g li mit e d p u bli c r es o ur c es. 

T h a n k y o u t o e v er y o n e w h o p arti ci p at e d i n t h e 2 0 2 5 b u d g et pr o c ess. 
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                     2023 Budget                      2024 Budget                      2025 Budget

BUDGETED REVENUES

GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES:

Operating Levy 31,794,257                  32,714,905                  34,105,509

Debt Service Levy 10,712,540                        10,584,462                  10,286,772

Special Purpose Levy 1,176,477                          1,801,062                    1,922,822

Total General Property Taxes 43,683,274 45,100,429 46,315,103

OTHER TAXES:

Forest Crop Taxes 16,152                               15,878                         15,878

County Sales Tax 10,500,000                        11,600,000                  12,537,000

Vehicle Registration Fees 865,000                             875,000                       1,750,000

Interest on Taxes 295,000                             295,000                       300,000

Penalty on Taxes 150,000                             150,000                       150,000

Total Other Taxes 11,826,152 12,935,878 14,752,878

INTERGOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & AIDS:

Federal Human Services 25,000                               25,000                         25,000

Other Federal Payments (ARPA) 1,255,515                          1,176,013                    220,000

State Shared Taxes 571,385                             1,332,087                    1,351,152

Other State Shared Taxes 43,346                               43,346                         103,346

State General Government Grant 2,507,703                          2,046,474                    2,337,956

State GAL Grant 115,000                             104,000                       105,000

State Public Safety Grant 177,000                             156,000                       170,476

State Transportation Grant 2,375,000                          2,375,000                    2,375,000

State Sanitation Grant 216,972                             217,102                       219,033

State Health Grant 980,133                             728,009                       712,823

State Human Services Grant 7,360,929                          7,757,610                    7,859,582

State Culture, Recreation and Education Grant 437,000                             228,300                       257,010

State Conservation and Development Grant 292,207                             302,699                       329,500

Land Information Grant 51,000                               11,000                         23,000

State Payments for Municipal Services 80,000                               80,000                         80,000

Other Business and Occupational ‐                                      -                               12,000

Judgements and Damages 110,535                             219,637                       219,637

Total Intergovernmental Grants & Aids 16,598,725 16,802,277 16,400,515

LICENSES AND PERMITS:

Building Permits and Inspection Fees 227,000                             260,000                       275,000

Zoning Permits and Fees 170,000                             185,000                       200,000

Other Regulatory Permits and Fees 240,000                             181,000                       189,000

Total Licenses and Permits 637,000 626,000 664,000

LAW AND ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS:

Court Penalties and Costs 140,000                             120,000                       120,000

Other Law and Ordinance Violations 85,000                               85,000                         85,000

Total Law  and Ordinance Violations: 225,000 205,000 205,000

CHARGES for SERVICES:

Clerk's Fees 148,500                             175,000                       195,000

Treasurer's Fees 130,000                             110,000                       110,000

Register of Deeds Fees 1,000,000                          950,000                       1,000,000

Land Record - Retained Fees 180,810                             100,000                       100,000

Corporation Counsel Fees 2,500                                  3,000                           4,500

Court Fees & Costs 405,000                             480,000                       525,000

Ignition Interlock Fees 5,000                                  5,000                           5,000

District Attorney Fees 53,500                               53,500                         53,500

NSF Check Charge - Clerk of Court 400                                     400                              400

Medical Examiner Fees 75,000                               75,000                         80,000

Law Enforcement Fees 357,800                             416,680                       511,676

Judicial Service Fees 48,000                               80,000                         65,000
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                     2023 Budget                      2024 Budget                      2025 Budget

Public Health Services 151,950                             122,000                       112,000

Institutional Care 8,792,428                          8,429,799                    12,446,583

Human Services 7,951,116                          8,466,101                    8,745,043

Park Fees & Rents 381,000                             400,000                       435,265

Event Admission and Use Fees 1,500                                  1,500                           1,500

Conservation and Development 104,234                             79,234                         86,501

Other Public Charges for Services 450,000                             400,000                       -                               

Total Charges for Services 20,238,738 20,347,214 24,476,968

TRANSPORTATION CHARGES for SERVICES:

State Charges for Services 3,568,000                          3,914,834                    4,631,907

Other Local Governments 5,355,000                          5,750,000                    5,750,000

Local Departments 46,933                               45,799                         140,200

Total Transportation Charges for Services 8,969,933 9,710,633 10,522,107

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE:

Interest Revenue 850,300                       1,318,300                    1,566,000

Rent Revenue 84,780                         85,500                         184,000

Property Sales Revenue 150,000                       150,000                       152,500

Insurance Recoveries 825,000                       1,450,000                    1,550,000

Donations & Contributions from Private Organizations 260,300                       278,700                       312,000

Miscellaneous Revenues 157,100                       121,600                       128,100

Total Miscellaneous Revenues 2,327,480 3,404,100 3,892,600

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:

Proceeds from Long Term Debt ‐                                      -                               -                               

Transfer from Internal Service Funds 12,005,000                        12,340,000                  13,470,000

Total Other Financing Sources 12,005,000 12,340,000 13,470,000

FUND BALANCE APPLIED:

County Parks 50,000                              

Land & Water Conservation 100,000                             67,000                         

Recycling Fund

Health & Human Services

RHS Fund 150,000                       

Land Information Program 67,999                         69,967                         

Health Care Campus (163,110)                            (306,494)                      (1,255,693)                   

General Fund - Operations 24,000                               485,000                       

Debt Service Fund 200,000                             400,000                       500,000                       

Capital Project Fund 3,584,000                          3,665,000                    5,071,000                    

Jail Assessment/Improvement

Health Insurance

Total Fund Balance Applies 3,794,890 3,893,505 5,020,274

Total Revenues 120,306,192 125,365,036 135,719,445

BUDGETED EXPENSES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

County Board and Committees/Commissions 159,763                             161,749                       155,935

Circuit Court 991,401                             1,196,717                    1,045,744

Clerk of Court 2,066,633                          2,105,287                    2,381,494

Medical Examiner 369,561                             373,656                       466,434

Justice Services 849,314                             893,667                       1,059,372

District Attorney 1,383,869                          1,365,238                    1,490,385

Corporation Counsel 635,879                             812,944                       960,417

Child Support Office 838,494                             964,917                       985,905

County Administrator 480,939                             541,956                       519,588

County Clerk 354,746                             394,406                       432,353

Human Resources 607,033                             551,792                       621,340

Elections 75,610                               136,500                       79,050

Information Technology 2,701,866                          2,744,353                    2,811,746
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                     2023 Budget                      2024 Budget                      2025 Budget

Finance 658,404                             657,977                       674,314

County Treasurer 414,906                             426,918                       458,056

Facilities 2,260,649                          2,315,491                    2,295,786

Register of Deeds 489,609                             525,796                       567,378

Total General Government 15,338,676 16,169,364 17,005,297

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

Self Insurance Fund 11,350,000                        12,250,000                  13,400,000

Retiree Health Savings (RHS) Funding 300,000                             300,000                       150,000

Risk Management - Liability 935,000                             970,000                       1,000,000

Risk Management - Workers Compensation 570,000                             600,000                       650,000

Fleet Vehicles Internal Service Fund 150,000                             150,000                       150,000

Total Internal Service Funds 13,305,000 14,270,000 15,350,000

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

Capital Outlay Items 3,584,000                    3,665,000                    5,071,000                    

Total Capital Project Fund 3,584,000 3,665,000 5,071,000

PUBLIC SAFETY:

Sheriff's Patrol 8,776,397                          10,424,073                  11,088,941                  

County Jail 4,603,751                          4,795,124                    5,397,847                    

Emergency Management 184,585                             233,796                       217,738                       

Emergency Communications 2,425,543                          2,533,095                    2,648,689                    

Total Public Safety 15,990,276 17,986,088 19,353,215

HEALTH and HUMAN SERVICES:

Veteran's Service 330,995                             334,198                       351,088

Health & Human Services 26,182,539                        27,222,926                  28,429,760

Health Center Campus 9,044,017                          8,545,005                    11,219,790

Total Health and Human Services 35,557,551 36,102,129 40,000,638

HIGHWAY:

Highway 19,517,516                        19,669,429                  21,302,956

Total Highway 19,517,516 19,669,429 21,302,956

EDUCATION and RECREATION:

Municipal Library Funding 1,113,922                          1,715,062                    1,869,030

County Parks & Snowmobile Trails 897,188                             941,148                       1,000,992

County Fair 80,000                               80,000                         80,000

UW Extension Programs 255,463                             255,703                       254,312

Total Education & Recreation 2,346,573 2,991,913 3,204,334

CONSERVATION and DEVELOPMENT:

Recycling 219,384                             206,288                       203,555

Hazardous Waste 93,674                               80,200                         82,131

Land & Water Conservation Programs 1,069,219                          897,762                       811,539

Land Records 231,810                             178,999                       204,967

Zoning/Comm Dev 2,022,973                          2,047,902                    2,227,541

EDC & Momentum West 117,000                             115,500                       115,500

Total Conservation and Development 3,754,060 3,526,651 3,645,233

DEBT  SERVICE:

Principal on Long-Term Debt 9,159,000                          7,006,000                    7,077,000

Interest on Long-Term Debt & Fiscal Charges 1,753,540                          3,701,099                    3,709,772

Total Debt Service 10,912,540 10,984,462 10,786,772

Total Expenses 120,306,192 125,365,036 135,719,445
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          SUMMARY OF 2025 PROPOSED BUDGET FOR ST. CROIX COUNTY

Notice is hereby given that on Wednesday, November 6, 2024 at 5:00 P.M. at the St. Croix County Government Center in Hudson,

Wisconsin, the County Board will hold a public hearing on the proposed budget for the year 2025.  The following is a summary of the proposed

budget for all fund types of the County. A detailed account of the proposed budget may be inspected at the County Clerk's office.

2024 2025 2024 2025

All County Funds Proposed Proposed Percentage Proposed Proposed Percentage

REVENUES AND OTHER SOURCES: Budget Budget Change Budget Budget Change

Revenues:

Taxes:

  Property Taxes        32,714,905           34,105,509           16,169,364        17,005,297 

  Property Taxes ‐ Special Purpose        12,385,524           12,209,594           17,986,088        19,353,215 

County Sales Tax Applied        11,600,000           12,537,000             2,991,913          3,019,334 

  Other Taxes          1,335,878             2,215,878             3,526,651          3,830,233 

Intergovernmental        16,802,277           16,400,515           40,674,016        43,208,079 

Permits, Fines, Forfeits, Penalties             831,000                 869,000 

Public Charges for Services        20,347,214           24,476,968           27,557,124        28,780,848 

Highway Revenues, excluding taxes          9,710,633           10,522,107             8,545,005        11,219,790 

Miscellaneous          3,404,100             3,892,600           19,669,429        21,302,956 

Internal Service Funds        12,340,000           13,470,000             3,665,000          5,071,000 

Other Financing Sources:          14,270,000        15,350,000 

Use of Available Fund Balance          3,893,505             5,020,274           10,984,462        10,786,772 

Total Revenues and Other Sources      125,365,036         135,719,445  8.26%        125,365,036      135,719,445  8.26%

Estimated Total Total Estimated Proposed **

ALL GOVERNMENTAL Fund Balance Revenues/ Expenditures/ Fund Balance Property

FUNDS COMBINED 1/1/2025 Other Sources Other Uses 12/31/2025 Tax Levy

General Fund, unassigned        19,209,620           43,208,079            43,208,079         19,209,620       18,667,415 

Special Revenue Funds          4,200,690           28,780,848            28,780,848           4,200,690         9,796,610 

Debt Service Funds             918,065           10,786,772            10,786,772              918,065       10,286,772 

Capital Projects Funds          9,837,042                           ‐                5,071,000           4,766,042   ‐ 

Proprietary Funds, assigned        63,527,978           49,608,472  47,872,746                 65,263,704         7,564,306 

       97,693,395         132,384,171          135,719,445         94,358,121       46,315,103 

34,105,509

** Debt Service Levy: 10,286,772

** Special Purpose Levies: 1,922,822

46,315,103

2024 2025

Actual Proposed Percentage Dollar

County Tax Levy: Budget Budget Change Change

County Operating Levy $32,714,905 $34,105,509 4.25% $1,390,604

Debt Service Levy 10,584,462 10,286,772 ‐2.81% ‐$297,690

Special Purpose Levies 1,801,062 1,922,822 6.76% $121,760

$45,100,429 $46,315,103 2.69% $1,214,674

Mill Rate (Taxes per $1,000 

Valuation):
County Operating Levy 2.049698 1.979643 ‐3.42%

Debt Service Levy 0.663152 0.597092 ‐9.96%

Special Purpose Levies 0.112843 0.111610 ‐1.09%

2.825692 2.688344 ‐4.86%

Equalized Valuation Reduced by TID 

Value
15,960,844,400 17,228,113,500 7.94%

Median Home Value 282,100 323,900 14.82%

Health & Human Services Funds

Nursing Home Fund

Highway & Bridges ‐ all sources

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER USES:

Expenditures: General Fund ‐‐

Total General Fund

General Government

Public Safety

Education and Recreation

Conservation and Development

** Maximum allowed Property Tax Levy:

Total Expenditures and Other Uses

Capital Improvements Fund

Internal Service Funds

Debt Service Fund
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B U D G E T  N O T E S

P u bli c  Pr ot e cti o n  a n d  J u di ci ar y 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5 Diff er e n c e

G e n er al  Pr o p ert y  T a x es 2 1, 1 0 2, 8 7 9     2 3, 0 7 9, 5 9 5     1, 9 7 6, 7 1 6       

All  Ot h er  R e v e n u es 3, 7 8 2, 6 9 0       3, 7 0 2, 9 5 4        ( 7 9, 7 3 6)            

1, 8 9 6, 9 8 0        S u bt ot al

Si g nifi c a nt  C h a n g es

P ers o n n el 2 0, 0 6 7, 6 9 1     2 1, 9 8 3, 4 6 2     1, 9 1 5, 7 7 1        C o m p e ns ati o n,  b e n efits,  5. 5  n e w  p ositi o ns

1 2 1 0  Cir c uit  C o urt  ‐ C A S A  Gr a nt 2 0 0, 0 0 0          ‐                    ( 2 0 0, 0 0 0)          C A S A  Gr a nt  e n d e d

1 2 2 0  Cl er k  of  C o urts  ‐ C o urt  A p p oi nt e d  C o u ns el 2 6 5, 0 0 0          3 2 0, 0 0 0           5 5, 0 0 0              D ef e ns e  att or n e ys

2 1 1 0  L a w  E nf or c e m e nt  ‐ S oft w ar e  S u bs cri pti o ns 2 9 9, 7 4 6          3 2 6, 4 6 1           2 6, 7 1 5              S p e ci ali z e d  s oft w ar e

2 1 1 0  L a w  E nf or c e m e nt  ‐ F u el  E x p e ns e 2 0 0, 1 0 0          2 2 0, 0 0 0           1 9, 9 0 0              M or e  D e p uti es  =  m or e  v e hi cl es  =  m or e  g as

2 1 1 0  L a w  E nf or c e m e nt  ‐ E q ui p m e nt  P ur c h as es  ‐ N o n  fi x e d ass et 1 1 5, 1 6 0          5 0, 0 0 0             ( 6 5, 1 6 0)             M o v e  t o CI P  or  b u y  wit h  b u d g et  s a vi n gs

2 1 1 0  L a w  E nf or c e m e nt  ‐ V e hi cl e  O p er ati n g  E x p e ns es 1 2 6, 0 0 0          1 6 5, 0 0 0           3 9, 0 0 0              M or e  I n v esti g at ors =  m or e  v e hi cl es

2 7 0 0  C orr e cti o ns  ‐ Ot h er  Pr of essi o n al  S er vi c es 4 5 7, 7 5 3          4 9 6, 5 6 4           3 8, 8 1 1              J ail m e di c al  e x p e ns es

2 7 0 0  C orr e cti o ns  ‐ J ail M e al  C o ntr a ct 3 4 3, 3 8 1          3 7 0, 8 8 1           2 7, 5 0 0              F o o d  i nfl ati o n

2 5 1 0  E m er g e n c y  M a n a g e m e nt  ‐ Ot h er  Pr of essi o n al  S er vi c es 3 1, 0 0 0             ‐                    ( 3 1, 0 0 0)             Gr a nt  e n d e d

All  Ot h er  E x p e ns es 2, 7 7 9, 7 3 9       2, 8 5 0, 1 8 1        7 0, 4 4 2             

1, 8 9 6, 9 7 9        S u bt ot al

A d mi ni str ati o n 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5 Diff er e n c e

G e n er al  Pr o p ert y  T a x es 7, 4 3 9, 4 8 2       7, 5 8 7, 4 6 3        1 4 7, 9 8 1           

Pr o p ert y  T a x es  f or D e bt  S er vi c es 1 0, 5 8 4, 4 6 3     1 0, 2 8 6, 7 7 2     ( 2 9 7, 6 9 1)          D e bt  l e v y

St at e  Gr a nts 1 5 0, 3 1 9          4 2 2, 4 5 4           2 7 2, 1 3 5            P ers o n al  pr o p ert y  t a x ai d

I nt er est E ar ni n gs 1, 2 5 0, 0 0 0       1, 5 0 0, 0 0 0        2 5 0, 0 0 0            I n cr e asi n g i nt er est r at es

S al es  T a x 1 1, 6 0 0, 0 0 0     1 2, 5 3 7, 0 0 0     9 3 7, 0 0 0            S al es  t a x i n cr e as e p er  B o ar d  dir e cti o n

G e n er al  G o v er n m e nt  S u p p ort  of  C o u nt y  D e p art m e nts ‐                   1 0 3, 8 0 0           1 0 3, 8 0 0            N e w  I nt er d e p art m e nt al C h ar g e  t o H C C

R e nt  R e v e n u e 1 6, 0 0 0             1 1 7, 5 0 0           1 0 1, 5 0 0            D O C  l e as e 1/ 2  y e ar

F u n d  B al a n c e  A p pli e d 2 5 0, 0 0 0          8 0 0, 0 0 0           5 5 0, 0 0 0            D e bt  s er vi c e  a n d  e m pl o y e e  o n e  ti m e c o m p e ns ati o n

7 0 1  H e alt h/ D e nt al  I n ur a n c e F u n d  I nt er n al S er vi c e  Tr a nsf er 1 2, 2 5 0, 0 0 0     1 3, 4 0 0, 0 0 0     1, 1 5 0, 0 0 0        H e alt h  i ns ur a n c e pr e mi u m  i n cr e as e

7 0 2  W or k ers  C o m p e ns ati o n  F u n d  I nt er n al S er vi c e  Tr a nsf er 6 0 0, 0 0 0          6 5 0, 0 0 0           5 0, 0 0 0              I nt er n al c h ar g es  f or i ns ur a n c e pr o gr a ms

7 0 3  Li a bilit y  I ns ur a n c e F u n d  I nt er n al S er vi c e  Tr a nsf er 9 7 0, 0 0 0          1, 0 0 0, 0 0 0        3 0, 0 0 0              I nt er n al c h ar g es  f or i ns ur a n c e pr o gr a ms

All  Ot h er  R e v e n u es ( 1 1, 1 1 1, 7 1 5)    ( 1 3, 2 5 9, 6 3 2)    ( 2, 1 4 7, 9 1 7)       R e distri b uti o n  t o ot h er  p orti o ns  of  t h e b u d g et

1, 1 4 6, 8 0 8        S u bt ot al

Si g nifi c a nt  C h a n g es

P ers o n n el 7, 0 3 0, 1 4 6       7, 4 4 1, 0 2 3        4 1 0, 8 7 7            C o m p e ns ati o n,  b e n efits,  n et  1  n e w  p ositi o n

Pri n ci p al  a n d  I nt er est E x p e ns es 1 0, 9 8 4, 4 6 2     1 0, 9 8 4, 4 6 2     ‐                    D e bt  p a y m e nts

1 4 1 0  A d mi nistr at or  ‐ Pr o gr a m  D e v el o p m e nt 5 0, 0 0 0             ( 5 0, 0 0 0)             Pr o gr a m  n ot  i m pl e m e nt e d

1 4 4 0  El e cti o ns 1 3 6, 5 0 0          7 9, 0 5 0             ( 5 7, 4 5 0)             L ess  el e cti o ns  i n 2 0 2 5  t h a n i n 2 0 2 4

1 6 1 0  F a ciliti es  ‐ Ot h er  C o ntr a ct ur al  S er vi c es 3 6 0, 0 0 0          4 0 0, 0 0 0           4 0, 0 0 0              C ust o di al  p ositi o n  c h a n g e d  t o c o ntr a ct

R etir e m e nt  H e alt h  S a vi n gs  ( R H S) F u n d 3 0 0, 0 0 0          1 5 0, 0 0 0           ( 1 5 0, 0 0 0)          L o n g  t er m si c k  b a n k  p a y o uts

D e bt  S er vi c e  P a y m e nts 1 0, 9 7 2, 4 6 3     1 0, 7 7 4, 7 7 2     ( 1 9 7, 6 9 1)          Pl a n n e d  d e bt  p a y m e nt  st e p  d o w n

H e alt h  I ns ur a n c e F u n d 1 2, 1 0 1, 3 0 0     1 3, 2 4 2, 4 0 4     1, 1 4 1, 1 0 4        H e alt h  i ns ur a n c e e x p e ns es

All  Ot h er  E x p e ns es ( 7, 9 3 6, 3 2 2)      ( 7, 9 2 6, 3 5 4)      9, 9 6 8               

1, 1 4 6, 8 0 8        S u bt ot al

Tr a n s p ort ati o n 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5 Diff er e n c e

G e n er al  Pr o p ert y  T a x es 6, 6 5 8, 5 9 5       6, 7 3 5, 2 5 7        7 6, 6 6 2             

V e hi cl e  R e gistr ati o n  F e e 8 7 5, 0 0 0          1, 7 5 0, 0 0 0        8 7 5, 0 0 0            V e hi cl e  r e gistr ati o n f e e i n cr e as e fr o m $ 1 0  t o $ 2 0

All  Ot h er  R e v e n u es 1 2, 1 3 5, 8 3 4     1 2, 8 1 7, 6 9 9     6 8 1, 8 6 5            St at e  tr a ns p ort ati o n r e v e n u es v ar y  y e ar  t o y e ar

1, 6 3 3, 5 2 7        S u bt ot al

Si g nifi c a nt  C h a n g es

P ers o n n el 8, 8 1 4, 2 6 3       9, 3 4 1, 6 5 1        5 2 7, 3 8 8            C o m p e ns ati o n  a n d  b e n efits

R e nts  a n d  L e as es 4, 3 9 2, 9 6 5       4, 7 0 0, 0 0 0        3 0 7, 0 3 5            I n cr e asi n g c ost  of  e q ui p m e nt

M at eri als 1 1, 1 4 8, 9 1 2     1 1, 7 8 7, 8 5 5     6 3 8, 9 4 3            M at eri al  c ost  a n d  m or e  c o nstr u cti o n  pr oj e cts

All  Ot h er  E x p e ns es ( 4, 6 8 6, 7 1 1)      ( 4, 5 2 6, 5 5 0)      1 6 0, 1 6 1           

1, 6 3 3, 5 2 7        S u bt ot al

H e alt h  a n d  H u m a n  S er vi c e s 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5 Diff er e n c e

G e n er al  Pr o p ert y  T a x es 8, 6 1 7, 5 1 0       1 0, 1 4 5, 7 6 3     1, 5 2 8, 2 5 3       

Ot h er  F e d er al  P a y m e nts 9 4 9, 4 5 7          1 2 0, 0 0 0           ( 8 2 9, 4 5 7)          A R P A  f u n di n g e n d e d

St at e  H u m a n  S er vi c e  Gr a nts 7, 7 5 7, 6 1 0       7, 8 5 9, 5 8 2        1 0 1, 9 7 2            Gr a nts

M H  R e v e n u es 6 8 7, 2 0 0          9 4 8, 0 6 4           2 6 0, 8 6 4            I n cr e as e d billi n g  ar o u n d  e m er g e n c y  s er vi c es

H e alt h  C ar e  C a m p us  R e v e n u es 8, 5 4 5, 0 0 5       1 1, 2 1 9, 7 9 0     2, 6 7 4, 7 8 5        Kitt y  R h o a d es  a n d  i n cr e as e d M e di c ai d  r at es

All  ot h er  R e v e n u es 9, 5 4 5, 3 4 7       9, 5 8 8, 3 7 4        4 3, 0 2 7             

3, 7 7 9, 4 4 4        S u bt ot al

Si g nifi c a nt  C h a n g es

P ers o n n el  H H S 1 8, 4 6 8, 9 1 3     1 9, 3 5 7, 5 5 2     8 8 8, 6 3 9            C o m p e ns ati o n,  b e n efits  a n d  n et  1  n e w  p ositi o n

H H S  P ur c h as e d  S er vi c es 6, 5 2 6, 7 4 2       6, 7 9 1, 7 9 6        2 6 5, 0 5 4            O ut  of  h o m e  pl a c e m e nt  pl us  a n  e xtr a  $ 5 0 0 k  n e e d e d

H H S  All  Ot h er  E x p e ns es 2, 5 6 1, 4 6 9       2, 5 1 2, 4 3 5        ( 4 9, 0 3 4)            

P ers o n n el  H e alt h  C ar e  C a m p us 6, 0 1 9, 0 1 9       7, 5 5 7, 4 1 7        1, 5 3 8, 3 9 8        Kitt y  R h o a d es  st affi n g,  c o m p e ns ati o n,  b e n efits

H e alt h  C ar e  C a m p us  C o ntr a ct  P o ol  St aff 6 0 0, 0 0 0          7 5 0, 0 0 0           1 5 0, 0 0 0            C o ntr a ct e d  st affi n g  t o c o v er  v a c a n ci es

H e alt h  C ar e  C a m p us  D e bt  S er vi c e  C o ntri b uti o n 0 5 0 0, 0 0 0           5 0 0, 0 0 0            N e w  c o ntri b uti o n  t o w ar d d e bt  s er vi c e

H e alt h  C ar e  C a m p us  All  Ot h er  E x p e ns es 1, 9 2 5, 9 8 6       2, 4 1 2, 3 7 3        4 8 6, 3 8 7            A d diti o n al  s er vi c e  r el at e d e x p e ns es

3, 7 7 9, 4 4 4        S u bt ot al

1 212



C o m m u nit y  D e v el o p m e nt 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5 Diff er e n c e

G e n er al  Pr o p ert y  T a x es 2, 9 9 3, 1 6 8       2, 9 0 4, 7 6 2        ( 8 8, 4 0 6)            

P ar k  F e es 4 0 0, 0 0 0          4 3 5, 2 6 5           3 5, 2 6 5              I n cr e as e d r e v e n u e pr oj e cti o n

L a n d  &  W at er  Gr a nts 4 5 5, 6 5 2          5 1 2, 2 0 0           5 6, 5 4 8              Gr a nts

Pr o p ert y  T a x  f or Li br ari es 1, 7 1 5, 0 6 2       1, 8 6 9, 0 3 0        1 5 3, 9 6 8            Li br ar y  l e v y b as e d  o n  f or m ul a

All  Ot h er  R e v e n u es 1, 4 8 0, 4 7 9       1, 5 1 0, 6 8 8        3 0, 2 0 9             

1 8 7, 5 8 4            S u bt ot al

Si g nifi c a nt  C h a n g es

P ers o n n el 2, 9 5 2, 4 5 0       3, 0 2 9, 1 3 4        7 6, 6 8 4              C o m p e ns ati o n  a n d  b e n efits,  mi n us  1. 5  p ositi o ns

6 1 1 0  L a n d  C o ns er v ati o n  ‐ C ost  S h ari n g 2 1 3, 0 0 0          2 6 7, 5 0 0           5 4, 5 0 0              Gr a nt  f u n d e d

6 3 1 0  Pl a n ni n g  ‐ M a p pi n g  S er vi c es 3 0, 0 0 0             5 5, 9 3 6             2 5, 9 3 6              A eri al  p h ot o gr a p h y  e v er y  ot h er  y e ar

5 6 2 0  U W  E xt e nsi o n 2 5 5, 7 0 3          6 9, 3 1 2             ( 1 8 6, 3 9 1)          R e d u c e  U W  E xt e nsi o n  c o ntr a ct  t o j ust 4 ‐H  e d u c at or

5 1 1 0  Li br ar y  S u p p ort 1, 7 1 5, 0 6 2       1, 8 6 9, 0 3 0        1 5 3, 9 6 8            Li br ar y  l e v y b as e d  o n  f or m ul a

All  Ot h er  E x p e ns es 1, 8 7 8, 1 4 6       1, 9 4 1, 0 3 3        6 2, 8 8 7             

1 8 7, 5 8 4            S u bt ot al

1 313



W h e r e D o e s Y o u r St. C r oi x C o u nt y D oll a r  G o ? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

     

P u bli c S af et y $ 0. 3 7  

  S h eriff D e p uti e s  

  J ail 

  9 1 1 C all C e nt er  

  E m er g e n c y M a n a g e m e nt  

  C o urt s  

  Distri ct Att or n e y  

  J usti c e S u p p ort S er vi c e s 

G e n er al G o v er n m e nt $ 0. 1 2  

  Cl er k  

  Tr e as ur er  

  R e gist er of D e e ds  

  M e di c al E x a mi n er  

  F a ciliti e s  

  I nf or m ati o n T e c h n ol o g y 

  H u m a n R e s o ur c e s  

  El e ct e d Offi ci als  

  A d mi nistr ati o n  

Hi g h w a y $ 0. 1 1  

  3 3 4 L a n e M il e s of S n o w 

P l o wi n g & R o a d R e p airs  

H e alt h & H u m a n S er vi c e s $ 0. 1 6  

  C hil dr e n & Y o ut h S er vi c e s  

  S e ni or S er vi c e s  

  P u bli c H e alt h  

  Assist e d Pr o gr a m s  

  B e h a vi or al H e alt h  

  WI C  

  S e ni or M e al Sit e s  

  E c o n o mi c S u p p ort  

Li br ari e s $ 0. 0 3  

  1 1 P u bli c Li br ari e s  

 

C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt $ 0. 0 5  

  Pl a n ni n g/ Pr o p ert y Listi n g  

  Z o ni n g  

  C o u nt y P ar k s  

  R e c y cli n g  

  F air gr o u n ds  

  E c o n o mi c D e v el o p m e nt  

D e bt P a y m e nts $ 0. 1 6  

  2 0 1 6 - $ 2 0 M f or N ursi n g H o m e  

  2 0 1 8 - $ 2 7 M f or Hi g h w a y F a ciliti e s  

  2 0 1 9 - $ 8 M f or S p e ci al N e e ds C ells  

  2 0 2 2 - $ 8 0 M f or G o v er n m e nt C e nt er  

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y Pr o p o s e d 2 0 2 5  T a x e s  

(A n a v er a g e distri b uti o n p er s er vi c e ar e a ) 
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D e p art m e nt P o siti o n N u m b er P o siti o n Titl e 2 0 2 3 F T E C h a n g e s 2 0 2 4 F T E C h a n g e s 2 0 2 5 F T E
3. 0 0 3. 0 0 3. 0 0

A D M N 1 0 0 7 C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

A D MI N 8 0 8 2 P u bli c I nf or m ati o n Offi c er - C o m m u ni c ati o n s S p e ci ali st 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

A D M N 9 0 9 1 A d mi ni str ati v e A s si st a nt t o t h e C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

4. 0 0 4. 0 0 4. 0 0

C C L K 1 0 0 1 C o u nt y Cl er k 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C C L K 5 0 0 4 S e c o n d D e p ut y 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

C C L K 5 0 2 7 Fir st D e p ut y 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

3 2. 8 8 3 4. 3 8 3 3. 0 0

C D D 1 0 3 8 C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt Dir e ct or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D 1 0 2 9 A d mi ni str ati v e S er vi c e s S u p er vi s or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D 1 0 6 2 A d mi ni str ati v e A s s o ci at e II 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D 8 1 0 1 M ar k eti n g C o or di n at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D 1 1 2 9 Fi n a n ci al A s s o ci at e I 1. 0 0 - 1. 0 0 0. 0 0 0. 0 0

C D D 1 0 6 0 Fi n a n ci al A s s o ci at e II 0. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D 1 0 5 7/ 1 1 7 1 GI S A n al y st I/II 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D 1 0 8 8 Pl a n n er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D 1 0 8 9 R e al Pr o p ert y A n al y st 1. 8 8 1. 8 8 0. 1 3 2. 0 0

C D D 8 0 2 0 Pl a n ni n g/ GI S T e c h ni ci a n 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D 1 1 2 8 Gr a nt Pr oj e ct T e c h ni ci a n 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 - 1. 0 0 0. 0 0

C D D 1 0 8 7 Pl a n ni n g & L a n d I nf or m ati o n A d mi ni str at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D 1 0 8 4 L a n d U s e A d mi ni str at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D 1 0 9 4/ C D D 1 0 8 6 L a n d U s e & C o n s er v ati o n Pl a n ni n g T e c h ni ci a n I/II 3. 0 0 3. 0 0 3. 0 0

C D D 1 0 9 3/ C D D 8 0 9 2 L a n d U s e & C o n s er v ati o n Pl a n n er I/II   C o n s er v ati o n Pl a n n er I/II 5. 0 0 5. 0 0 5. 0 0

C D D 6 1 3 9 S e ni or Pl a n n er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D 1 0 9 2 L a n d a n d W at er C o n s er v ati o n A d mi ni str at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D D 8 0 5 5 W at er R e s o ur c e s a n d O utr e a c h S p e ci ali st 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D 6 1 3 7 R e c y cli n g S p e ci ali st 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D 8 0 5 6 P ar k s A d mi ni str at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C D D 1 1 2 7 Pr o p ert y M a n a g er 3. 0 0 3. 0 0 3. 0 0

C D D 8 0 6 8 P ar k s L a b or er 1. 0 0 1. 5 0 2. 5 0 2. 5 0

C D D 8 0 7 8 P ar k S p e ci ali st ( pr e vi o u sl y S e a s o n al P ar k Att e n d a nt) 3. 0 0 3. 0 0 - 0. 5 0 2. 5 0

9. 0 0 1 0. 0 0 1 0. 0 0

C HI L D 6 0 2 2 C hil d S u p p ort S p e ci ali st I 5. 0 0 5. 0 0 5. 0 0

C HI L D 6 0 3 4 C hil d S u p p ort S p e ci ali st II 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

C HI L D 6 0 7 8 C hil d S u p p ort A d mi ni str at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C HI L D 8 1 1 0 C hil d S u p p ort C o or di n at or 0. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C HI L D 8 0 3 2 C u st o m er S er vi c e s R e pr e s e nt ati v e 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

1 8. 3 5 1 8. 3 5 1 9. 3 5

C O C 1 0 0 4 Cl er k of C o urt 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C O C 1 0 2 9 A d mi ni str ati v e S er vi c e s S u p er vi s or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C O C 1 0 6 0 Fi n a n ci al A s s o ci at e II 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C O C 1 1 2 9 Fi n a n ci al A s s o ci at e I 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C O C 5 0 0 9/ C O C 1 1 5 3  C o urt Cl er k I/ C o urt Cl er k II 1 3. 0 0 1 3. 0 0 1. 0 0 1 4. 0 0

C O C 5 0 5 4 C o urt Cl er k L e a d W or k er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C O C 6 1 2 6 Ci vili a n B ailiff 0. 3 5 0. 3 5 0. 3 5

5. 0 0 6. 0 0 7. 0 0

C O R P 1 0 4 3 P ar al e g al 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

C O R P 1 0 5 8 L e g al A s si st a nt 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 2. 0 0

C O R P 6 1 0 8 A s si st a nt C or p or ati o n C o u n s el 2. 0 0 1. 0 0 3. 0 0 3. 0 0

C O R P 6 1 1 1 C or p or ati o n C o u n s el 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

A d mi ni st r ati o n

C o u nt y Cl er k

C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt

C hil d S u p p ort

Cl er k of C o urt

C or p or ati o n C o u n s el
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D e p art m e nt P o siti o n N u m b er P o siti o n Titl e 2 0 2 3 F T E C h a n g e s 2 0 2 4 F T E C h a n g e s 2 0 2 5 F T E

1 4. 5 0 1 4. 5 0 1 5. 0 0

D A 1 0 2 9 A d mi ni str ati v e S er vi c e s S u p er vi s or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

D A 1 0 5 8 L e g al A s si st a nt 6. 0 0 6. 0 0 6. 0 0

D A 1 0 7 5 L e a d L e g al A s si st a nt 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

D A 1 1 1 5 Di v er si o n Pr o gr a m S u p er vi s or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

D A 1 1 1 3 Di v er si o n Pr o gr a m C a s e M a n a g e m e nt S p e ci ali st ( T A D Gr a nt) 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

D A 1 0 9 6 Di v er si o n Pr o gr a m C a s e W or k er 0. 5 0 0. 5 0 0. 5 0

D A 6 0 2 7 Vi cti m Wit n e s s Pr o gr a m S p e ci ali st 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

D A 6 0 3 8 Vi cti m Wit n e s s Pr o gr a m S u p er vi s or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

D A 6 1 7 6 Vi cti m Wit n e s s L e g al A d v o c at e 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

S H E R 4 0 0 8 I n v e sti g at or 0. 0 0 0. 0 0 0. 5 0 0. 5 0

1 3. 5 0 1 3. 5 0 1 2. 5 0

F A C L 1 0 7 0 F a ciliti e s Dir e ct or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

F A C L x x x x A s si st a nt F a ciliti e s Dir e ct or 0. 0 0 0. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

F A C L 8 0 8 6 F a ciliti e s S u p er vi s or 0. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 - 1. 0 0 0. 0 0

F A C L 8 0 9 1 F a ciliti e s Pr oj e ct M a n a g er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 - 1. 0 0 0. 0 0

F A C L 8 0 4 7 F a ciliti e s L e a d C u st o di a n 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 - 1. 0 0 0. 0 0

F A C L 5 0 3 1 F a ciliti e s C u st o di a n 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

F A C L 8 0 2 8/ 5 0 3 2/ 8 0 3 3  F a ciliti e s T e c h ni ci a n I, II, III 8. 0 0 - 1. 0 0 7. 0 0 1. 0 0 8. 0 0

F A C L 6 1 7 7 S e a s o n al Gr o u n d s k e e p er 0. 5 0 0. 5 0 0. 5 0

F A C L 8 0 2 2 F a ciliti e s O p er ati o n C o or di n at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

2 2. 0 0 2 2. 0 0 2 2. 0 0

FI N 1 0 6 0 Fi n a n ci al A s s o ci at e II 1 4. 0 0 1 4. 0 0 1 4. 0 0

FI N 1 0 6 1 A s si st a nt Fi n a n c e Dir e ct or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

FI N 1 0 7 2 Fi s c al M a n a g er 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

FI N 1 1 2 9 Fi n a n ci al A s s o ci at e I 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

FI N 6 1 1 3 Fi n a n c e Dir e ct or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

FI N 6 1 3 3 A c c o u nt s R e c ei v a bl e S u p er vi s or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

FI N 8 0 1 8 L e a d Fi n a n c e S p e ci ali st 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

FI N 1 1 6 6 Fi n a n c e L e a d at H C C 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

5. 0 0 5. 0 0 6. 0 0

H R 6 1 1 5 H u m a n R e s o ur c e s Dir e ct or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H R 6 2 2 2 H u m a n R e s o ur c e s S p e ci ali st 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H R 6 2 2 0 H u m a n R e s o ur c e s A d vi s or 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

H R x x x x Tr ai ni n g a n d D e v el o p m e nt S p e ci ali st 0. 0 0 0. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H R 8 0 8 1 H u m a n R e s o ur c e s B e n efit s a n d H RI S A n al y st 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

2 6 6. 1 3 2 7 0. 4 1 2 7 1. 8 4

H H S - A d mi ni st r ati o n S u bt ot al 1 2. 2 0 1 2. 2 0 1 2. 2 0

H H S A 1 0 6 2 A d mi ni str ati v e A s s o ci at e II 4. 2 0 4. 2 0 4. 2 0

H H S A 5 0 6 0 E x e c uti v e A d mi ni str ati v e A s si st a nt 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H H S A 6 1 1 7 H H S Dir e ct or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H H S A 6 1 4 6 R e c or d s S u p er vi s or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H H S A 7 0 4 3 R e c or d s T e c h ni ci a n 5. 0 0 5. 0 0 5. 0 0

H H S - A D R C S u bt ot al 2 6. 0 2 2 3. 0 0 2 5. 1 2

A D R C 1 0 1 0 A D R C A d mi ni str at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

A D R C 8 0 7 1 H e alt h a n d H u m a n s S er vi c e s S u p er vi s or A D R C 0. 0 0 0. 8 8 0. 8 8 0. 1 3 1. 0 0

A D R C 8 1 0 9 C ar e gi v er S u p p ort C o or di n at or 0. 0 0 0. 8 8 0. 8 8 0. 8 8

A D R C 1 0 1 8 N utriti o n Pr o gr a m S u p er vi s or 0. 8 0 0. 8 0 0. 8 0

A D R C 1 0 5 9 Pr o gr a m S u p p ort A s s o ci at e I ( R e s o ur c e S p e ci ali st) 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

A D R C 1 0 5 9 Pr o gr a m S u p p ort A s s o ci at e II ( R e s o ur c e S p e ci ali st) 0. 0 0 0. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

A D R C 1 0 7 6/ 6 0 4 5/ 8 0 6 1  B e n efit S p e ci ali st/ C a s e M a n a g er/ S o ci al W or k er 1 1. 7 5 - 2. 2 8 9. 4 8 1. 0 0 1 0. 4 8

Di st ri ct Att or n e y

F a ciliti e s

Fi n a n c e

H u m a n R e s o ur c e s

H e alt h a n d H u m a n S er vi c e s ( H H S)
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D e p art m e nt P o siti o n N u m b er P o siti o n Titl e 2 0 2 3 F T E C h a n g e s 2 0 2 4 F T E C h a n g e s 2 0 2 5 F T E

A D R C 1 1 0 6 D e m e nti a C ar e S p e ci ali st 1. 0 0 - 1. 0 0 0. 0 0 0. 0 0

A D R C 6 1 1 9 N utriti o n Pr o gr a m M a n a g er 4. 0 8 4. 0 8 4. 0 8

A D R C 6 1 2 0 N utriti o n Pr o gr a m C o o k 0. 9 8 - 0. 9 8 0. 0 0 0. 0 0

A D R C 6 2 0 0 O utr e a c h C o or di n at or 0. 6 0 0. 6 0 0. 6 0

A D R C 6 2 0 1 D a y- A w a y Pr o gr a m C o or di n at or 0. 4 9 0. 4 9 0. 4 9

A D R C 6 2 0 2 N utriti o n Pr o gr a m Ai d e 0. 5 2 - 0. 5 2 0. 0 0 0. 0 0

A D R C 7 0 2 6 Tr a n s p ort ati o n Dri v er 3. 8 1 3. 8 1 3. 8 1

H H S - B e h a vi or al H e alt h S u bt ot al 3 1. 3 3 3 7. 1 3 3 5. 6 3

H S B H 1 0 1 7 B e h a vi or al H e alt h N ur s e 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S B H 1 0 5 9 Pr o gr a m S u p p ort A s s o ci at e I 1. 0 0 - 1. 0 0 0. 0 0 0. 0 0

H S B H 1 0 6 2 Pr o gr a m S u p p ort A s s o ci at e II 0. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S B H 8 0 7 5/ H S B H 1 0 6 3/ H S

B H 8 0 5 9

Cli ni c al S u b st a n c e A b u s e C o u n s el or S u p eri v s or/ S u b st a n c e A b u s e 

C o u n s el or/ S u b st a n c e A b u s e C o u n s el or I n Tr ai ni n g
7. 0 0 - 1. 0 0 6. 0 0 6. 0 0

H S B H 8 1 0 7 B e h a vi or al H e alt h A d mi ni str at or/ H H S D e p ut y Dir e ct or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S B H 1 0 7 6 S o ci al W or k er/ C a s e M a n a g er 4. 0 0 4. 0 0 8. 0 0 1. 0 0 9. 0 0

H S B H 8 1 0 5 L e a d S o ci al W or k er 0. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 - 1. 0 0 0. 0 0

H S B H 8 0 6 1 ar p a C a s e M a n a g er s - A R P A gr a nt f u n d e d 5. 0 0 5. 0 0 - 5. 0 0 0. 0 0

H S B H 8 0 6 1 ar p a 2  C o- R e s p o n d er s 0. 0 0 0. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

H S B H 6 0 4 5-j ail S o ci al W or k er - J ail 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S B H 1 1 0 3 B e h a vi or al H e alt h S u p er vi s or I / II 1. 0 0 1. 5 0 2. 5 0 1. 5 0 4. 0 0

H S B H 8 0 9 6 A d ult C o m m u nit y S u p p ort S er vi c e s S u p er vi s or 1. 0 0 - 1. 0 0 0. 0 0 0. 0 0

H S B H x x x x A d ult Pr ot e cti v e S er vi c e s E d u c at or 0. 0 0 0. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S B H 8 0 6 0 C S P - Cli ni c al C o or di n at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S B H 7 0 3 9 B e h a vi or al H e alt h T e c h ni ci a n 4. 6 3 4. 6 3 - 1. 0 0 3. 6 3

H S B H 6 0 8 9 M e nt al H e alt h T h er a pi st 3. 7 0 1. 3 0 5. 0 0 5. 0 0

H H S - C C S S u bt ot al 2 9. 3 0 2 8. 5 0 2 8. 0 0

H S C C S 1 0 7 6/ 6 0 4 5/ 8 0 6 1  S o ci al W or k er II/ S o ci al W or k er I/ C a s e M a n a g er 2 0. 0 0 - 1. 0 0 1 9. 0 0 1 9. 0 0

H S C C S 8 0 7 1 H e alt h a n d H u m a n S er vi c e s S u p er vi s or 3. 0 0 - 0. 5 0 2. 5 0 - 0. 5 0 2. 0 0

H S C C S 8 1 0 5 L e a d S o ci al W or k er 0. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S C C S 8 0 6 2 M e nt al H e alt h Pr of e s si o n al 3. 3 0 - 0. 3 0 3. 0 0 3. 0 0

H S C C S 8 0 7 3 C C S A d mi ni str at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S C C S 8 0 2 6 C C S S er vi c e Dir e ct or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S C C S 8 0 3 5 R e gi o n al Pr oj e ct M a n a g er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H H S - C hil d S er vi c e s S u bt ot al 4 5. 2 0 4 8. 2 0 4 9. 2 0

H S C S 8 0 7 1 H e alt h a n d H u m a n S er vi c e s S u p er vi s or 4. 0 0 4. 0 0 4. 0 0

H S C S 1 0 7 3 I n- H o m e T h er a pi st 5. 0 0 5. 0 0 5. 0 0

H S C S 1 0 7 6/ 6 0 4 5/ 8 0 6 1  S o ci al W or k er II/ S o ci al W or k er I/ C a s e M a n a g er 2 5. 0 0 2. 0 0 2 7. 0 0 1. 0 0 2 8. 0 0

H S C S 1 1 1 4 E arl y I nt er v e nti o n T e a c h er 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

H S C S 8 0 8 3 C hil dr e n S er vi c e s A d mi ni str at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S C S 6 2 1 7/ 6 0 4 1 S p e e c h T h er a pi st/ O c c u p ati o n al T h er a pi st I 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

H S C S 1 0 5 9/ 1 0 6 2 Pr o gr a m S u p p ort A s s o ci at e I/II 6. 0 0 1. 0 0 7. 0 0 7. 0 0

H S C S 8 0 2 5 C o m m u nit y Tr a c k er 0. 2 0 0. 2 0 0. 2 0

H H S - E c o n o mi c S u p p ort S u bt ot al 1 4. 0 0 1 4. 0 0 1 4. 0 0

H S E S 6 0 7 4 E c o n o mi c S u p p ort A d mi ni str at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S E S 7 0 0 4 E c o n o mi c S u p p ort L e a d W or k er 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

H S E S 7 0 0 5 E c o n o mi c S u p p ort S p e ci ali st 1 1. 0 0 1 1. 0 0 1 1. 0 0

H H S - H e alt h C e nt er S u bt ot al 8 8. 4 4 8 8. 4 4 8 8. 4 4

H S H C 1 0 0 9 N ur s e S u p er vi s or 2. 9 5 2. 9 5 2. 9 5

H S H C 1 0 2 0 A cti vit y M a n a g er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S H C 1 0 2 7 Dir e ct or of S o ci al S er vi c e s 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S H C 1 2 0 3 W ar d Cl er k 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0
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D e p art m e nt P o siti o n N u m b er P o siti o n Titl e 2 0 2 3 F T E C h a n g e s 2 0 2 4 F T E C h a n g e s 2 0 2 5 F T E

H S H C 2 0 3 9 Li c e n s e d Pr a cti c al N ur s e 6. 9 0 - 2. 0 0 4. 9 0 4. 9 0

H S H C x x x x C ertifi e d M e di c ati o n Ai d e 0. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

H S H C 2 0 4 0/ 8 0 3 8/ 8 0 3 9  C N A / D e m e nti a C N A / P C A 5 4. 2 2 5 4. 2 2 5 4. 2 2

H S H C 8 0 6 5 A d mi ni str ati v e A s si st a nt - H e alt h C e nt er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S H C 2 0 4 7 H o u s e k e e p er 3. 4 0 3. 4 0 3. 4 0

H S H C 2 0 4 8 A cti vit y Ai d e 1. 5 0 1. 5 0 1. 5 0

H S H C 6 0 5 3 R e gi st er e d N ur s e 1 0. 4 7 1 0. 4 7 1 0. 4 7

H S H C 8 0 6 3 N ur s e E d u c at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S H C 8 0 6 6 C a m p u s Dir e ct or of N ur si n g 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S H C 6 1 1 4 H e alt h C ar e C a m p u s A d mi ni str at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S H C 8 0 2 7 L e a d H o u s e k e e p er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H H S - P u bli c H e alt h S u bt ot al 1 9. 6 5 1 8. 9 5 1 9. 2 5

H S P H 1 0 4 0 Pr o gr a m S u p p ort A s s o ci at e I/II/ L P N 4. 9 0 0. 3 0 5. 2 0 - 0. 8 0 4. 4 0

H S P H 1 0 8 0 P u bli c H e alt h N ur s e 5. 3 5 - 1. 0 0 4. 3 5 4. 3 5

H S P H 6 0 5 4 P u bli c H e alt h N utriti o ni st 1. 4 0 1. 4 0 0. 1 0 1. 5 0

H S P H 8 0 8 5 E pi d e mi ol o gi st 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S P H 8 0 9 7 P u bli c H e alt h E d u c at or ( L T E) 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S P H 6 0 8 2 P u bli c H e alt h S u p er vi s or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S P H 8 0 8 0 P u bli c H e alt h N utriti o n M a n a g er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S P H 6 0 9 9 P u bli c H e alt h A d mi ni str at or / H e alt h Offi c er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S P H 6 1 6 0 E n vir o n m e nt al H e alt h S p e ci ali st 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S P H 8 0 9 7 E n vir o n m e nt al H e alt h T e c h ni ci a n 0. 0 0 0. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H S P H 6 1 8 6 P u bli c H e alt h S a nit ari a n 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

E M S U 2 0 6 0 E m er g e n c y Pr e p ar e d n e s s Pr o gr a m S p e ci ali st 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

8 6. 2 5 8 6. 2 5 8 6. 2 5

H W Y 1 0 2 4 C o u nt y S ur v e y or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H W Y 1 0 7 1 A s si st a nt Hi g h w a y P atr ol S u p eri nt e n d e nt 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H W Y 1 1 0 5 A s si st a nt Hi g h w a y C o m mi s si o n er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H W Y 1 0 9 5 A d mi ni str ati v e A s si st a nt 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H W Y 1 1 5 1/ 1 1 5 0 Hi g h w a y O p er at or I/II 5 5. 0 0 5 5. 0 0 5 5. 0 0

H W Y 1 1 6 3 S S e a s o n al Hi g h w a y L a b or er 3. 2 5 3. 2 5 3. 2 5

H W Y 3 0 0 2 Hi g h w a y O p er at or F or e m a n 8. 0 0 8. 0 0 8. 0 0

H W Y 3 0 0 4 M e c h a ni c 6. 0 0 6. 0 0 6. 0 0

H W Y 3 0 0 9 W el d er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H W Y 8 0 9 4 S h o p S u p eri nt e n d e nt 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H W Y 5 0 3 4 O p er ati o n s S p e ci ali st 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

H W Y 6 0 3 5 S ur v e y or II 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H W Y 6 0 7 9 E n gi n e er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H W Y 6 1 0 3 Hi g h w a y P atr ol S u p eri nt e n d e nt 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H W Y 6 1 1 6 Hi g h w a y C o m mi s si o n er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H W Y 6 1 3 1 E n gi n e eri n g T e c h ni ci a n II 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

H W Y 8 0 2 3 E n gi n e eri n g T e c h ni ci a n I 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

1 3. 0 0 1 3. 0 0 1 3. 0 0

I T 1 0 6 4 I nf or m ati o n T e c h n ol o g y M 3 6 5 A d mi ni str at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

I T 1 0 6 4 I nf or m ati o n T e c h n ol o g y A n al y st 5. 0 0 5. 0 0 5. 0 0

I T 1 0 6 5 I T N et w or k E n gi n e er - S e ni or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

I T 1 1 0 7/ 8 1 0 2 I nf or m ati o n T e c h n ol o g y S p e ci ali st I/II 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

I T 1 1 1 6 I nf or m ati o n T e c h n ol o g y O p er ati o n s M a n a g er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

I T 1 1 3 1 I nf or m ati o n T e c h n ol o g y S u p p ort- O p er ati o n 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

I T 6 1 0 9 I nf or m ati o n T e c h n ol o g y Dir e ct or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

I T 8 0 5 7 H u m a n R e s o ur c e s & Fi n a n c e S y st e m A n al y st 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

Hi g h w a y

I nf or m ati o n T e c h n ol o g y

1 818



D e p art m e nt P o siti o n N u m b er P o siti o n Titl e 2 0 2 3 F T E C h a n g e s 2 0 2 4 F T E C h a n g e s 2 0 2 5 F T E

9. 0 0 9. 0 0 9. 0 0

J U DI 5 0 2 6 J u di ci al A s si st a nt 4. 0 0 4. 0 0 4. 0 0

J U DI 1 0 5 8 L e g al A s si st a nt 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

J U DI 6 1 6 2 Cir c uit C o urt C o m mi s si o n er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

RI P 5 0 0 4 S e c o n d D e p ut y 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

RI P 5 0 2 7 Fir st D e p ut y 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

RI P 5 0 3 3 R e gi st er i n Pr o b at e 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

7. 0 0 8. 6 0 8. 6 0

J S S 9 0 9 2 J u sti c e S er vi c e s Dir e ct or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

J U DI 6 1 4 3 Tr e at m e nt C o urt C o or di n at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

J U DI 8 0 7 2 C O M P A S A s s e s s or/ Tr e at m e nt C o urt C a s e W or k er ( T A D Gr a nt) 0. 0 0 0. 0 0 0. 0 0

J U DI 8 0 7 2 C O M P A S A s s e s s or/ Tr e at m e nt C o urt C a s e M a n a g er ( T A D Gr a nt) 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

J S S 8 0 8 7 Pr etri al S er vi c e s Pr o gr a m S u p er vi s or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

J S S 8 0 8 8 L e a d C O M P A S/ Pr etri al C a s e M a n a g er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

J S S 8 0 9 5 Pr etri al C a s e M a n a g er 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

J S S 8 0 8 7 Pr etri al C a s e W or k er 0. 0 0 0. 0 0 0. 0 0

J S S 8 1 0 8 S u b st a n c e S cr e e n er 0. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

J S S 8 1 0 6 D at a E ntr y S p e ci ali st 0. 0 0 0. 6 0 0. 6 0 0. 6 0

0. 5 0 0. 7 5 1. 7 5

M E 8 0 7 9 Pr o gr a m C o or di n at or 0. 5 0 0. 5 0 0. 5 0

M e x x x x M e di c al E x a mi n er 0. 0 0 0. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

M e x x x x C T T e c h n ol o gi st 0. 0 0 0. 2 5 0. 2 5 0. 2 5

5. 0 0 5. 0 0 5. 0 0

R O D 1 0 0 3 R e gi st er of D e e d s 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

R O D 5 0 0 4 S e c o n d D e p ut y 3. 0 0 3. 0 0 3. 0 0

R O D 5 0 2 7 Fir st D e p ut y 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

1 1 8. 1 0 1 2 7. 1 0 1 3 0. 1 0

S h eriff - P at r ol S u bt ot al 6 0. 6 0 6 9. 6 0 7 0. 6 0

S H E R 1 0 0 5 S h eriff 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

S H E R 6 1 0 7 C hi ef D e p ut y 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

S H E R 6 0 8 6/ 8 0 7 0 C a pt ai n - Fi el d S er vi c e s/ S u p p ort S er vi c e s 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

S H E R 4 0 1 1 Li e ut e n a nt 3. 0 0 3. 0 0 3. 0 0

S H E R 1 1 1 0 I n v e sti g ati v e S er g e a nt 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

S H E R 4 0 0 8 I n v e sti g at or 7. 0 0 1. 0 0 8. 0 0 1. 0 0 9. 0 0

S H E R 6 1 2 3 P atr ol S er g e a nt/ S hift S u p er vi s or 5. 0 0 5. 0 0 5. 0 0

S H E R 4 0 0 6 Pri m ar y S er vi c e s D e p ut y 2 5. 0 0 8. 0 0 3 3. 0 0 3 3. 0 0

S H E R 1 0 3 6 C o urt S er vi c e s S er g e a nt 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

S H E R 1 0 3 7 C o urt S er vi c e s D e p ut y 6. 0 0 6. 0 0 6. 0 0

S H E R 1 0 6 0 Fi n a n ci al A s s o ci at e II 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

S H E R 5 0 0 3 L a w E nf or c e m e nt A s si st a nt 5. 0 0 5. 0 0 5. 0 0

S H E R 6 1 2 5 S h eriff R e s er v e/ A u xili ar y D e p uti e s 1. 6 0 1. 6 0 1. 6 0

S H E R 8 0 7 4 E vi d e n c e a n d R e c or d s C u st o di a n 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

S h eriff - C or e cti o n s S u bt ot al 3 5. 0 0 3 5. 0 0 3 7. 0 0

S H E R 6 2 0 3 J ail C a pt ai n 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

S H E R 1 0 1 6 J ail Li e ut e n a nt 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

S H E R 6 2 0 4 J ail S er g e a nt/ S hift S u p er vi s or 5. 0 0 5. 0 0 5. 0 0

S H E R 4 0 0 3/ 4 0 0 2 C orr e cti o n s Offi c er I/II/ J ail er 2 5. 0 0 2 5. 0 0 2. 0 0 2 7. 0 0

S H E R 8 0 8 4 I n m at e E d u c ati o n Pr o gr a m C o or di n at or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

S H E R 5 0 0 3 L a w E nf or c e m e nt A s si st a nt J ail 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

J u di ci al

M e di c al E x a mi n er

J u sti c e S er vi c e s

R e gi st er of D e e d s

S h eriff

1 919



D e p art m e nt P o siti o n N u m b er P o siti o n Titl e 2 0 2 3 F T E C h a n g e s 2 0 2 4 F T E C h a n g e s 2 0 2 5 F T E

S h eriff - E S S S u bt ot al 2 2. 5 0 2 2. 5 0 2 2. 5 0

E M S U 1 1 1 8 E m er g e n c y S u p p ort S er vi c e s Pr o gr a m C o or d 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

E M C O 1 1 1 2 E m er g e n c y T el e c o m m u ni c ati o n s S u p er vi s or 3. 0 0 3. 0 0 3. 0 0

E M C O 5 0 3 7 E m er g e n c y T el e c o m m u ni c at or 1 5. 0 0 1 5. 0 0 1 5. 0 0

E M C O 5 0 4 3 E m er g e n c y C o m m u ni c ati o n s S y st e m s T e c h ni ci a n 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

E M C O 6 1 7 5 E m er g e n c y C o m m u ni c ati o n s M a n a g er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

E M C O 8 0 2 1 R e s er v e T el e c o m m u ni c at or 0. 5 0 0. 5 0 0. 5 0

E M S U 4 0 1 2 E m er g e n c y M a n a g e m e nt M a n a g er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

4. 5 0 4. 5 0 4. 5 0

T R E A 1 0 0 2 C o u nt y Tr e a s ur er 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

T R E A 5 0 0 4 S e c o n d D e p ut y 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

T R E A 5 0 2 7 Fir st D e p ut y 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

T R E A 6 0 0 3 Offi c e A s s o ci at e 1. 5 0 1. 5 0 1. 5 0

3. 0 0 3. 0 0 3. 0 0

V E T S 5 0 2 9 A s si st a nt C o u nt y V et er a n S er vi c e Offi c er 2. 0 0 2. 0 0 2. 0 0

V E T S 6 0 7 0 V et er a n s S er vi c e Dir e ct or 1. 0 0 1. 0 0 1. 0 0

V E T S 8 0 1 9 A d mi ni str ati v e A s s o ci at e III 0. 0 0 0. 0 0 0. 0 0

T ot al C o u nt y A ut h ori z e d F T E 6 3 9. 7 0 6 5 8. 3 3 6 6 4. 8 8

T r e a s ur er

V et er a n s S er vi c e s

2 020



      2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Pay Grade Position Title Department Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Target 

Step 6

Step 7  Step 8 Step 9 Step 10 Step 11 Step 12 Step 13 Step 14 Step 15 Step 16 Step 17 Step 18

10 Office Associate Treasurer $32,947  $33,779  $34,611  $35,485  $36,358  $37,274  $38,022  $38,792  $39,562  $40,352  $41,163  $41,974  $42,619  $43,243  $43,888  $44,554  $45,219  $45,906 

10 Seasonal Groundskeeper Facilities $15.84 $16.24 $16.64 $17.06 $17.48 $17.92 $18.28 $18.65 $19.02 $19.40 $19.79 $20.18 $20.49 $20.79 $21.10 $21.42 $21.74 $22.07

10 Transportation Driver HHS ‐ ADRC

                                         

11 Activity Aide HHS ‐ Health Care Campus $34,590  $35,464  $36,338  $37,253  $38,189  $39,146  $39,915  $40,726  $41,538  $42,370  $43,222  $44,075  $44,741  $45,406  $46,093  $46,779  $47,486  $48,194 

11 Civilian Bailiff Clerk of Courts $16.63  $17.05 $17.47 $17.91 $18.36 $18.82 $19.19 $19.58 $19.97 $20.37 $20.78 $21.19 $21.51 $21.83 $22.16 $22.49 $22.83 $23.17

11 Housekeeper HHS ‐ Health Care Campus                                    

11 Parks Specialist Community Development                                    

11 Personal Care Assistant HHS ‐ Health Care Campus                                    

                                         

12 Parks Laborer  Community Development $36,317  $37,232  $38,168  $39,125  $40,102  $41,101  $41,912  $42,765  $43,618  $44,491  $45,365  $46,280  $46,987  $47,674  $48,402  $49,130  $49,858  $50,606 

12 Seasonal Highway Laborer Highway $17.46  $17.90 $18.35 $18.81 $19.28 $19.76 $20.15 $20.56 $20.97 $21.39 $21.81 $22.25 $22.59 $22.92 $23.27 $23.62 $23.97 $24.33

                                         

13 Facilities Custodian Facilities Department $38,147  $39,104  $40,082  $41,080  $42,099  $43,160  $44,013  $44,886  $45,802  $46,717  $47,653  $48,589  $49,317  $50,066  $50,814  $51,584  $52,354  $53,144 

13 Lead Housekeeper HHS ‐ Health Care Campus $18.34  $18.80 $19.27 $19.75 $20.24 $20.75 $21.16 $21.58 $22.02 $22.46 $22.91 $23.36 $23.71 $24.07 $24.43 $24.80 $25.17 $25.55

13 Substance Screener Justice Support Services                                    

                                         

14 Administrative Assistant HHS ‐ Health Care Campus $40,040  $41,038  $42,078  $43,118  $44,200  $45,302  $46,218  $47,133  $48,090  $49,046  $50,024  $51,022  $51,792  $52,562  $53,352  $54,163  $54,974  $55,786 

14 Community Development $19.25  $19.73 $20.23 $20.73 $21.25 $21.78 $22.22 $22.66 $23.12 $23.58 $24.05 $24.53 $24.90 $25.27 $25.65 $26.04 $26.43 $26.82

14 HHS ‐ Administration                                    

14 Breast Feeding Peer Counselor HHS ‐ Public Health Services

14 Certified Nursing Assistant HHS ‐ Health Care Campus

14 Customer Service Representative Child Support                                    

14 Data Entry Specialist Justice Support Services                                    

14 Ward Clerk HHS ‐ Health Care Campus                                    

                                         

15 Dementia Certified Nursing Assistant HHS ‐ Health Care Campus $42,058  $43,098  $44,179  $45,282  $46,426  $47,570  $48,526  $49,504  $50,482  $51,501  $52,520  $53,581  $54,371  $55,203  $56,035  $56,867  $57,720  $58,594 

15 Day Away Program Coordinator HHS ‐ ADRC $20.22  $20.72 $21.24 $21.77 $22.32 $22.87 $23.33 $23.80 $24.27 $24.76 $25.25 $25.76 $26.14 $26.54 $26.94 $27.34 $27.75 $28.17

15 Nutrition Program Manager HHS ‐ ADRC                                    

                                         

16 Certified (Trained) Medication Aide HHS ‐ Health Care Campus $44,158  $45,261  $46,384  $47,549  $48,734  $49,962  $50,960  $51,979  $53,019  $54,080  $55,162  $56,264  $57,096  $57,949  $58,822  $59,717  $60,611  $61,506 

16 HHS ‐ ADRC $21.23  $21.76 $22.30 $22.86 $23.43 $24.02 $24.50 $24.99 $25.49 $26.00 $26.52 $27.05 $27.45 $27.86 $28.28 $28.71 $29.14 $29.57

16 HHS ‐ Behavioral Health                                    

16 HHS ‐ Children Services

16 HHS ‐ Public Health Services                                    

                                         

17 ADRC Resource Specialist HHS ‐ ADRC $46,363  $47,528  $48,714  $49,920  $51,168  $52,458  $53,498  $54,579  $55,661  $56,784  $57,907  $59,072  $59,946  $60,861  $61,776  $62,691  $63,627  $64,584 

17 Behavioral Health Technician HHS ‐ Behavioral Health $22.29  $22.85 $23.42 $24.00 $24.60 $25.22 $25.72 $26.24 $26.76 $27.30 $27.84 $28.40 $28.82 $29.26 $29.70 $30.14 $30.59 $31.05

17 Community Tracker HHS ‐ Children Services                                    

17 Facilities Technician I Facilities Department                                    

17 Clerk of Courts                                    

17 Finance                                    

17 Interpreter ‐ Spanish HHS ‐ Public Health Services                                    

17 Program Coordinator Medical Examiner                                    

17 HHS ‐ Children Services

17 HHS ‐ Behavioral Health                                    

17 HHS ‐ Public Health Services                                    

17 Records Technician HHS ‐ Administration

                                         

18 Administrative Assistant Highway $48,672  $49,899  $51,147  $52,416  $53,726  $55,078  $56,181  $57,304  $58,448  $59,613  $60,798  $62,026  $62,962  $63,898  $64,854  $65,832  $66,810  $67,829 

18 COMPAS Assessor/Treatment Court Case Manager Justice Support Services $23.40  $23.99 $24.59 $25.20 $25.83 $26.48 $27.01 $27.55 $28.10 $28.66 $29.23 $29.82 $30.27 $30.72 $31.18 $31.65 $32.12 $32.61

18 Court Clerk I Clerk of Courts

18 Evidence and Records Custodian Sheriff's Office ‐ Support Services                                    

18 Clerk of Courts                                    

18 Community Development                                    

18 Highway

18 Finance                                    

18 Sheriff's Office ‐ Jail                                    

18 Judicial Assistant Judicial Department                                    

18 Law Enforcement Assistant Sheriff's Office                                    

18 District Attorney's Office                                    

18 Corporation Counsel                                    

18 Judicial Department                                    

18 Outreach Coordinator HHS ‐ ADRC                                    

18 Pretrial Case Manager Justice Support Services                                    

18 Program Support Associate II/LPN HHS ‐ Public Health Services                                    

18 County Clerk                                    

18 Register of Deeds                                    

18 Treasurer                                    

18 Register in Probate                                    

                                         

19 Administrative Assistant to the County Administrator Administration $51,106  $52,395  $53,706  $55,037  $56,410  $57,824  $58,989  $60,174  $61,360  $62,587  $63,856  $65,125  $66,102  $67,101  $68,099  $69,118  $70,158  $71,219 

19 Child Support Specialist I Child Support $24.57  $25.19 $25.82 $26.46 $27.12 $27.80 $28.36 $28.93 $29.50 $30.09 $30.70 $31.31 $31.78 $32.26 $32.74 $33.23 $33.73 $34.24

Financial Associate II ‐ General/Accounts Payable/Billing 

Specialist

2025 St. Croix County Wage Grid

Administrative Associate II 

Program Support Associate I

Program Support Associate II

Financial Associate I

Legal Assistant

Second Deputy 

21



      2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Pay Grade Position Title Department Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Target 

Step 6

Step 7  Step 8 Step 9 Step 10 Step 11 Step 12 Step 13 Step 14 Step 15 Step 16 Step 17 Step 18

19 Court Clerk II Clerk of Courts                                    

19 Diversion Program Case Worker District Attorney's Office                                    

19 Economic Support Specialist HHS ‐ Economic Support                                    

19 Emergency Support Services Program Coordinator Sheriff's Office ‐ Support Services                                    

19 Facilities Technician II Facilities Department                                    

19 Payroll Specialist Finance                                    

19 Lead COMPAS Assessor/Pretrial Case Manager Justice Support Services                                    

19 Recycling Specialist Community Development                                    

                                         

20 Child Support Specialist II Child Support $53,664  $55,016  $56,389  $57,803  $59,238  $60,715  $61,942  $63,170  $64,438  $65,728  $67,038  $68,390  $69,410  $70,450  $71,510  $72,571  $73,674  $74,776 

20 Court Clerk Lead Worker Clerk of Courts $25.80  $26.45 $27.11 $27.79 $28.48 $29.19 $29.78 $30.37 $30.98 $31.60 $32.23 $32.88 $33.37 $33.87 $34.38 $34.89 $35.42 $35.95

20 Diversion Program Case Management Specialist District Attorney's Office                                    

20 Economic Support Lead Worker HHS ‐ Economic Support                                    

20 Emergency Preparedness Program Specialist HHS ‐ Public Health Services                                    

20 Emergency Telecommunicator Sheriff's Office ‐ Support Services                                    

20 Environmental Health Technician HHS ‐ Public Health Services

20 County Clerk                                    

20 Register in Probate                                    

20 Register of Deeds                                    

20 County Treasurer                                    

20 Information Technology Support ‐ Operations Information Technology                                    

20 Land Use/Conservation Technician I Community Development                                    

20 Lead Finance Specialist Finance                                    

20 Lead Legal Assistant District Attorney's Office                                    

20 Marketing Coordinator Community Development                                    

20 Real Property Lister Community Development                                    

20 Reserve Telecommunicator Sheriff's Office ‐ Support Services                                    

20 Victim Witness Program Specialist District Attorney's Office                                    

                                         

21 Activity Manager HHS ‐ Health Care Campus $56,347  $57,762  $59,197  $60,674  $62,192  $63,752  $65,021  $66,331  $67,662  $69,014  $70,387  $71,802  $72,883  $73,965  $75,088  $76,211  $77,355  $78,499 

21 Assistant County Veteran Service Officer Veterans Service Office $27.09  $27.77 $28.46 $29.17 $29.90 $30.65 $31.26 $31.89 $32.53 $33.18 $33.84 $34.52 $35.04 $35.56 $36.10 $36.64 $37.19 $37.74

21 Facilities Operation Coordinator Facilities                                    

21 Facilities Technician III Facilities                                    

21 Highway Maintenance Specialist Highway                                    

21 Information Technology Specialist Information Technology                                    

21 Licensed Practical Nurse HHS ‐ Health Care Campus                                    

21 Paralegal  Corporation Counsel                                    

21 Parks Property Manager I Community Development                                    

21 Planning/GIS Technician Community Development                                    

                                         

22 Activity Manager HHS ‐ Health Care Campus $59,176  $60,653  $62,171  $63,710  $65,312  $66,934  $68,286  $69,638  $71,032  $72,467  $73,902  $75,379  $76,523  $77,667  $78,832  $80,018  $81,224  $82,430 

22 Clerk of Courts $28.45  $29.16 $29.89 $30.63 $31.40 $32.18 $32.83 $33.48 $34.15 $34.84 $35.53 $36.24 $36.79 $37.34 $37.90 $38.47 $39.05 $39.63

22 Community Development                                    

22 District Attorney's Office                                    

22 ADRC Specialist I ‐ I&A/Options Counselor HHS ‐ ADRC

22 ADRC Dementia Care/Disability Benefits/Elder Benefits  HHS ‐ ADRC

22 ADRC Professional I HHS ‐ ADRC

22 Adult Protective Servics Educator HHS ‐ Behavioral Health                                    

22 Case Manager HHS ‐ Multiple Divisions                                    

22 Child Support Coordinator Child Support                                    

22 Early Intervention Teacher HHS ‐ Children Services                                    

22 Emergency Communications Systems Technician Sheriff's Office ‐ Support Services                                    

22 Engineering Technician I Highway                                    

22 Environmental Health Specialist HHS ‐ Public Health Services                                    

22 Executive Administrative Assistant HHS ‐ Administration                                    

22 Highway Maintenance Foreman Highway                                    

22 Information Technology Specialist II Information Technology                                    

22 Inmate Education and Program Coordinator Sheriff's Office ‐ Jail                                    

22 Land Use/Conservation Technician II Community Development                                    

22 Mechanic Highway                                    

22 Parks Property Manager II Community Development                                    

22 Public Health Educator HHS ‐ Public Health Services                                    

22 Public Health Nutritionist HHS ‐ Public Health Services                                    

22 Substance Use Counselor ‐ In Training HHS ‐ Behavioral Health                                    

22 Water Resource Specialist Community Development                                    

22 Welder Highway

                                         

23 ADRC Specialist II ‐ I&A/Options Counselor HHS ‐ ADRC $62,130  $63,690  $65,270  $66,914  $68,578  $70,283  $71,698  $73,133  $74,589  $76,086  $77,605  $79,165  $80,350  $81,557  $82,784  $84,011  $85,280  $86,549 

23 ADRC Dementia Care/Disability Benefits/Elder Benefits  HHS ‐ CCS $29.87  $30.62 $31.38 $32.17 $32.97 $33.79 $34.47 $35.16 $35.86 $36.58 $37.31 $38.06 $38.63 $39.21 $39.80 $40.39 $41.00 $41.61

23 ADRC Professional II HHS ‐ ADRC

23 CCS Project Manager HHS ‐ CCS

23 Conservation Planner I Community Development                                    

23 Diversion Program Supervisor District Attorney's Office                                    

23 Engineering Tech II Highway                                    

23 GIS Analyst I Community Development                                    

Administrative Services Supervisor

First Deputy
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23 Land Use Planner I Community Development                                    

23 Nutrition Program Supervisor HHS ‐ ADRC                                    

23 Pretrial Services Program Supervisor Justice Support Services                                    

23 Parks Property Manager III Community Development                                    

23 Public Health Sanitarian HHS ‐ Public Health Services                                    

23 Social Worker I HHS ‐ Multiple Divisions                                    

23 Speech Therapist HHS ‐ Children Services                                    

23 Substance Use Counselor HHS ‐ Behavioral Health                                    

23 Talent Acquisition Specialist Human Resources                                    

23 Treatment Court Coodinator Justice Support Services                                    

23 Victim Witness Program Supervisor District Attorney's Office                                    

                                         

24 Accounting Supervisor Finance $65,229  $66,872  $68,536  $70,242  $72,010  $73,798  $75,275  $76,794  $78,333  $79,893  $81,494  $83,117  $84,365  $85,634  $86,923  $88,213  $89,544  $90,875 

24 Accounts Receivable Supervisor Finance $31.36  $32.15 $32.95 $33.77 $34.62 $35.48 $36.19 $36.92 $37.66 $38.41 $39.18 $39.96 $40.56 $41.17 $41.79 $42.41 $43.05 $43.69

24 Behavioral Health Nurse I HHS ‐ Behavioral Health                                    

24 Clinical Substance Use Counselor HHS ‐ Behavioral Health                                    

24 Conservation Planner II Community Development                                    

24 GIS Analyst II Community Development                                    

24 Land Use Planner II Community Development

24 Occupational Therapist I HHS ‐ Children Services                                    

24 Operations Specialist Highway                                    

24 Planner  Community Development                                    

24 Public Information Officer ‐ Communications Specialist Administration                                    

24 Records Supervisor HHS ‐ Administration                                    

24 Registered Nurse ‐ Associates HHS ‐ Public Health Services                                    

24 Social Worker II HHS ‐ Multiple Divisions                                    

                                         

25 Assistant Highway Superintendent Highway $68,494  $70,200  $71,968  $73,757  $75,608  $77,501  $79,040  $80,621  $82,243  $83,886  $85,571  $87,277  $88,587  $89,918  $91,250  $92,622  $94,016  $95,430 

25 Behavioral Health Nurse II HHS ‐ Behavioral Health $32.93  $33.75 $34.60 $35.46 $36.35 $37.26 $38.00 $38.76 $39.54 $40.33 $41.14 $41.96 $42.59 $43.23 $43.87 $44.53 $45.20 $45.88

25 Clinical Substance Use Counselor ‐ Clinical Supervisor HHS ‐ Behavioral Health                                    

25 Emergency Telecommunications Supervisor Sheriff's Office ‐ Support Services                                    

25 Epidemiologist HHS ‐ Public Health                                    

25 Information Technology Analyst Information Technology                                    

25 Lead Social Worker HHS ‐ CCS                                    

25 Public Health Nurse ‐ Bachelors HHS ‐ Public Health Services                                    

25 Registered Nurse HHS ‐ Health Care Campus                                    

                                         

26 Behavioral Health Professional ‐ Jail HHS ‐ Behavioral Health $71,926  $73,715  $75,566  $77,459  $79,394  $81,370  $82,992  $84,656  $86,341  $88,088  $89,835  $91,645  $93,018  $94,411  $95,826  $97,261  $98,717  $100,194 

26 Caregiver Support Coordinator HHS ‐ ADRC $34.58  $35.44 $36.33 $37.24 $38.17 $39.12 $39.90 $40.70 $41.51 $42.35 $43.19 $44.06 $44.72 $45.39 $46.07 $46.76 $47.46 $48.17

26 CSP ‐ Clinical Coodinator HHS ‐ Behavioral Health                                    

26 Emergency Management Manager Sheriff's Office ‐ Support Services                                    

26 Human Resources Advisor Human Resources                                    

26 HR Benefits and HRIS Analyst Human Resources                                    

26 Mental Health Professional HHS ‐ CCS                                    

26 HHS ‐ Behavioral Health                                    

26 HHS ‐ Children Services

26 Nurse Educator HHS ‐ Health Care Campus                                    

26 Public Health Nutrition Manager HHS ‐ Public Health Services                                    

26 Register in Probate Register in Probate                                    

26 Senior Planner Community Development                                    

26 Shop Superintendent Highway                                    

26 Surveyor II Highway                                    

26 Training & Development Specialist Human Resources

                                         

27 AODA Supervisor (LTE) HHS ‐ Behavioral Health $75,525  $77,397  $79,331  $81,328  $83,346  $85,446  $87,152  $88,899  $90,667  $92,477  $94,328  $96,221  $97,656  $99,133  $100,610  $102,128  $103,646  $105,206 

27 CCS Service Director HHS ‐ Behavioral Health $36.31  $37.21 $38.14 $39.10 $40.07 $41.08 $41.90 $42.74 $43.59 $44.46 $45.35 $46.26 $46.95 $47.66 $48.37 $49.10 $49.83 $50.58

27 Director of Social Services HHS ‐ Health Care Campus                                    

27 Emergency Communications Manager Sheriff's Office ‐ Support Services                                    

27 Fiscal Manager Finance                                    

27 Human Resource and Finance System Analyst Information Technology                                    

27 Information Technology M365 Administrator Information Technology                                    

27 Nurse Supervisor HHS ‐ Health Care Campus                                    

                                         

28 Assistant Facilities Director Facilities Department $79,290  $81,266  $83,304  $85,384  $87,526  $89,710  $91,499  $93,330  $95,202  $97,115  $99,050  $101,026  $102,544  $104,083  $105,643  $107,224  $108,846  $110,469 

28 Assistant Finance Director Finance $38.12  $39.07 $40.05 $41.05 $42.08 $43.13 $43.99 $44.87 $45.77 $46.69 $47.62 $48.57 $49.30 $50.04 $50.79 $51.55 $52.33 $53.11

28 Behavioral Health Supervisor I HHS ‐ Behavioral Health

28 Chief Medical Examiner Medical Examiner

28 County Surveyor Highway                                    

28 Child Support Administrator Child Support                                    

28 Economic Support Administrator HHS ‐ Economic Support                                    

28 HHS ‐ Children Services                                    

28 HHS ‐ ADRC                                    

28 HHS ‐ CCS                                    

28 IT Network Engineer ‐ Senior Information Technology                                    

28 Jail Lieutenant Sheriff's Office ‐ Jail                                    

Health and Human Services Supervisor

Mental Health Therapist
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28 Land and Water Conservation Administrator Community Development                                    

28 Land Use Administrator Community Development                                    

28 Lieutenant Sheriff's Office                                    

28 Parks Administrator Community Development                                    

28 Planning & Land Information Administrator Community Development                                    

28 Public Health Supervisor HHS ‐ Public Health Services                                    

28 Veterans Service Director Veterans Service Office

                                         

29 ADRC Administrator HHS ‐ ADRC $85,634  $87,776  $89,960  $92,227  $94,515  $96,886  $98,821  $100,797  $102,814  $104,874  $106,974  $109,117  $110,739  $112,403  $114,088  $115,814  $117,541  $119,309 

29 Assistant Highway Commissioner Highway $41.17  $42.20 $43.25 $44.34 $45.44 $46.58 $47.51 $48.46 $49.43 $50.42 $51.43 $52.46 $53.24 $54.04 $54.85 $55.68 $56.51 $57.36

29 Behavioral Health Supervisor II HHS ‐ Behavioral Health/CCS                                    

29 CCS Administrator HHS ‐ CCS                                    

29 Children Services Administrator HHS ‐ Children Services                                    

29 Engineer Highway                                    

29 Information Technology Operations Manager Information Technology                                    

29 Justices Services Director Justice Support Services                                    

                                         

30 Field Services Captain Sheriff's Office    $89,918  $92,165  $94,474  $96,824  $99,258  $101,733  $103,771  $105,851  $107,952  $110,115  $112,320  $114,566  $116,293  $118,040  $119,808  $121,597  $123,427  $125,278 

30 Jail Captain Sheriff's Office ‐ Jail $43.23  $44.31 $45.42 $46.55 $47.72 $48.91 $49.89 $50.89 $51.90 $52.94 $54.00 $55.08 $55.91 $56.75 $57.60 $58.46 $59.34 $60.23

30 Public Health Administrator/Health Officer HHS ‐ Public Health Services                                    

30 Support Services Captain Emergency Support Services                                    

                                         

31 Behavioral Health Administrator HHS ‐ Behavioral Health $94,411  $96,782  $99,195  $101,670  $104,208  $106,829  $108,950  $111,134  $113,360  $115,627  $117,936  $120,286  $122,096  $123,926  $125,798  $127,670  $129,584  $131,539 

31 Campus Director of Nursing HHS ‐ Health Care Campus $45.39  $46.53 $47.69 $48.88 $50.10 $51.36 $52.38 $53.43 $54.50 $55.59 $56.70 $57.83 $58.70 $59.58 $60.48 $61.38 $62.30 $63.24

31 Facilities Director Facilities Department                                    

31 Highway Patrol Superintendent Highway                                    

                                         

32 No Position   $99,133  $101,608  $104,146  $106,746  $109,429  $112,154  $114,400  $116,688  $119,018  $121,410  $123,843  $126,318  $128,211  $130,125  $132,080  $134,056  $136,074  $138,112 

      $47.66  $48.85 $50.07 $51.32 $52.61 $53.92 $55.00 $56.10 $57.22 $58.37 $59.54 $60.73 $61.64 $62.56 $63.50 $64.45 $65.42 $66.40

                                         

33 Assistant Corporation Counsel Corporation Counsel $104,083  $106,683  $109,366  $112,091  $114,899  $117,770  $120,120  $122,533  $124,966  $127,483  $130,021  $132,621  $134,618  $136,635  $138,674  $140,754  $142,875  $145,018 

33 Chief Deputy Sheriff's Office $50.04  $51.29 $52.58 $53.89 $55.24 $56.62 $57.75 $58.91 $60.08 $61.29 $62.51 $63.76 $64.72 $65.69 $66.67 $67.67 $68.69 $69.72

                                         

34 Circuit Court Commissioner Judicial Department $109,304  $112,029  $114,837  $117,707  $120,640  $123,656  $126,755  $129,917  $133,162  $136,490  $139,901  $143,395  $146,994  $150,654  $154,419       

34 Community Development Director Community Development $52.55  $53.86 $55.21 $56.59 $58.00 $59.45 $60.94 $62.46 $64.02 $65.62 $67.26 $68.94 $70.67 $72.43 $74.24      

34 Health Care Campus Administrator HHS ‐ Health Care Campus                                    

34 HHS Deputy Director HHS                                    

34 Information Technology Director Information Technology                                    

                                         

35 Finance Director Finance $114,754  $117,624  $120,578  $123,573  $126,672  $129,834  $133,078  $136,406  $139,818  $143,312  $146,910  $150,571  $154,336  $158,205  $162,157       

35 Human Resources Director Human Resources $55.17  $56.55 $57.97 $59.41 $60.90 $62.42 $63.98 $65.58 $67.22 $68.90 $70.63 $72.39 $74.20 $76.06 $77.96      

                                         

36 Highway Commissioner Highway $120,494  $123,510  $126,589  $129,771  $133,016  $136,323  $139,734  $143,229  $146,806  $150,488  $154,253  $158,101  $162,053  $166,109  $170,269       

      $57.93  $59.38 $60.86 $62.39 $63.95 $65.54 $67.18 $68.86 $70.58 $72.35 $74.16 $76.01 $77.91 $79.86 $81.86      

                                         

37 Corporation Counsel Corporation Counsel $126,526  $129,688  $132,933  $136,240  $139,651  $143,146  $146,723  $150,384  $154,149  $158,018  $161,949  $166,005  $170,165  $174,408  $178,776       

37 HHS Director HHS ‐ Administration $60.83  $62.35 $63.91 $65.50 $67.14 $68.82 $70.54 $72.30 $74.11 $75.97 $77.86 $79.81 $81.81 $83.85 $85.95      

                                         

38 County Administrator Administration $164,486  $168,584  $172,806  $177,133  $181,542  $186,098  $190,736  $195,520  $200,408  $205,400  $210,538  $215,800  $221,208  $226,741  $232,398       

      $79.08  $81.05 $83.08 $85.16 $87.28 $89.47 $91.70 $94.00 $96.35 $98.75 $101.22 $103.75 $106.35 $109.01 $111.73      
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A d diti o n al C o m p e ns ati o n C at e g ori es

D e p art m e nts F a ciliti e s E m er g e n c y S u p p ort L A W F a mil y R O D I T M e di c al Hi g h w a y      H e alt h C e nt er C a m p u s

S er vi c e s J ail & C hil d E x a mi n er

O n C all 2. 0 0      2. 0 0         2. 2 5                                     2. 0 0               N o n- E x e m pt 3. 5 0                   2. 0 0                 

(fr o m 1. 7 5) 2. 2 5               E x e m pt

C all-I n 2 h o ur 1 h o ur mi ni m u m o nli n e 2 h o ur 3. 0 0 p er h o ur f or a n y s hift

mi ni m u m E x e m pt e ar n str ai g ht 2 h o ur mi ni m u m i n p er s o n mi ni m u m pi c k e d u p w h e n F T E . 2-. 4 9 9

ti m e o v er 4 0 h o ur s E x e m pt e ar n str ai g ht 5. 0 0 p er h o ur w h e n F T E i s

ti m e o v er 4 0 h o ur s gr e at er t h a n . 5 0 0

$ 2. 0 0 h o ur pi c k u p w e e k e n d

s hift n ot t h eir s fr o m

2 p m Fri d a y - 1 1 p m S u n d a y

S hift Diff er e nti al S hift A Pr e mi u m = 0

6 p m- 6 a m 0. 3 0      S hift A W e e k e n d $ 2/ hr

S hift B Pr e mi u m $. 5 0/ hr

6 p m- 1 0 p m 0. 4 0         S hift B W e e k e n d $ 2. 5/ hr

1 0 p m- 2 a m 0. 6 0         S hift C Pr e mi u m $ 1/ hr

2 a m- 6 a m 1. 0 0         S hift C W e e k e n d $ 3/ hr

Ni g ht S hift I n c e nti v e 5. 0 0                 

S p e ci al P a y R at es W e e k e n d W arri or P a y

I nt er pr eti n g Sti p e n d 8. 0 0                                     W or k 3 6 w e e k e n d h o ur s

A bstr at ct or Sti p e n d 1. 5 0                  p ai d f or 4 0 h o ur s

Tr ai n er P a y 2. 0 0         

Fi el d Tr ai ni n g 2. 0 0         

S er g e a nt P a y 2. 0 0         

O T S er g e a nt P a y 3. 0 0         

T e m p F or e m a n 3. 0 0                 

R es er v e/ A u xili ar y D e p ut y 2 3. 9 7       ( 7 5 % of st arti n g p atr ol d e p ut y)

C h ar g e N ur s e 2. 0 0                   

Hiri n g B o n us $ 5 0 0 6 m o nt hs + $ 2 5 0 @ 1 y e ar

R ef err al B o n us $ 5 0 0 r ef err al b o n us

P er Di e ms $ 1 5 0 0 p a y p eri o d M E

$ 3 0 0 m o nt h C hi ef D e p ut y

M E Tr ai ni n g $ 2 5 p er h o ur

Mil e a g e I R S R at e

S c e n e 3 h o ur s @ $ 1 5 0

P h o n e R e p ort $ 2 5 p er p h o n e r e p ort

I n v esti g ati o n $ 7 5 p er h o ur aft er 3 h o ur s

I n v esti g ati o n R e p ort/ Cr e m ati o n $ 1 5 0 p er r e p ort

P er mit Si g ni n g/ R a ms e y Tr a ns p ort $ 6 0 p er p er mit

C T S c a n $ 7 5 p er s c a n
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A ct u al A ct u al A ct u al A ct u al B u d g et B u d g et B u d g et B u d g et B u d g et B u d g et

2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5

5 1 1 1 0 S A L A R Y  &  W A G E S 3 3, 9 0 6, 1 3 4           3 4, 9 4 1, 9 2 7           3 5, 3 0 1, 5 2 5           3 7, 5 2 4, 9 5 1           3 5, 9 9 0, 2 7 1           3 7, 1 0 0, 5 2 7           3 7, 9 3 4, 6 0 7           4 0, 4 8 9, 4 5 7           4 2, 5 3 9, 0 0 1           4 5, 8 0 8, 8 9 0          

5 1 2 2 0  O V E R TI M E 1, 4 4 0, 3 9 8              1, 4 3 1, 7 4 4              1, 3 2 7, 0 4 1              1, 3 8 4, 6 5 4              9 7 7, 1 9 0                 1, 0 1 3, 7 5 0              1, 0 1 7, 0 0 0              1, 0 2 6, 0 0 0              1, 1 2 4, 2 5 0              1, 1 8 9, 2 5 0             

5 1 2 3 0  O N  C A L L  P A Y 6 7, 5 8 3                   7 5, 7 3 2                   6 0, 9 0 5                   6 0, 2 7 3                   8 3, 1 1 9                   6 0, 0 0 0                   6 5, 5 0 0                   6 5, 5 0 0                   6 5, 5 0 0                   6 2, 5 0 0                  

O T H E R  P A Y  C L A S S E S 9 0 3, 0 0 1                 9 4 2, 1 6 4                 1, 1 9 8, 8 1 2              9 4 0, 3 3 3                 5 9 8, 8 3 8                 6 9 3, 8 0 0                 8 9 5, 3 7 0                 7 5 8, 5 5 7                 7 6 5, 4 5 6                 6 0 2, 9 5 6                

5 1 3 1 0 P T O  I N C E N TI V E 1 3 6, 2 4 5                 1 8 1, 5 2 6                 1 0, 3 9 3                   1 6 2, 7 8 3                 1 4 9, 0 7 8                 1 2 6, 6 7 5                 1 4 0, 0 0 0                 8 2, 0 0 0                   1 6 4, 5 0 0                 1 5 6, 0 0 0                

T ot al  W a g es 3 6, 4 5 3, 3 6 1           3 7, 5 7 3, 0 9 3           3 7, 8 9 8, 6 7 6           4 0, 0 7 2, 9 9 4           3 7, 7 9 8, 4 9 6           3 8, 9 9 4, 7 5 2           4 0, 0 5 2, 4 7 7           4 2, 4 2 1, 5 1 4           4 4, 6 5 8, 7 0 7           4 7, 8 1 9, 5 9 6          

5 1 5 1 0 S O CI A L  S E C U RI T Y 2, 6 9 6, 3 2 9              2, 7 0 2, 8 6 4              2, 7 5 6, 0 2 7              2, 8 9 6, 2 7 7              2, 8 7 0, 6 1 5              2, 9 3 3, 0 2 4              3, 0 0 5, 0 0 4              3, 1 9 5, 7 4 6              3, 3 7 2, 2 4 8              3, 6 4 0, 5 7 8             

5 1 5 2 0 R E TI R E M E N T  ‐ E M P L O Y E R  S H A R E 2, 6 6 0, 7 1 7              2, 6 5 1, 8 0 0              2, 7 0 6, 5 8 4              3, 0 2 8, 4 8 5              2, 7 6 7, 0 8 2              2, 8 0 6, 6 2 1              2, 8 3 9, 2 9 8              3, 1 8 1, 1 7 2              3, 5 5 3, 7 6 3              3, 9 1 0, 9 4 6             

5 1 5 3 0  D E N T A L  I N S U R A N C E 7 1, 6 2 7                   9 0, 4 1 7                   8 9, 5 9 8                   9 3, 7 5 7                   9 6, 7 3 0                   1 2 1, 8 4 4                 1 2 8, 4 6 8                 1 3 2, 8 1 0                 1 0 8, 5 1 0                 1 9 1, 9 1 1                

5 1 5 4 0  H E A L T H  I N S U R A N C E 7, 5 7 8, 5 5 9              8, 7 0 5, 1 2 8              9, 0 8 5, 7 2 6              9, 3 6 4, 7 5 8              9, 4 4 3, 3 7 1              9, 9 4 0, 3 8 7              1 0, 8 3 6, 8 5 1           1 0, 8 9 3, 4 4 0           1 0, 5 1 7, 1 6 0           1 1, 8 3 7, 3 8 7          

5 1 5 4 5  H S A  LI A BI LI T Y ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         1 5 0, 0 0 0                

5 1 5 5 0  DI S A BI LI T Y  I N S U R A N C E 1 0 1, 9 5 8                 1 1 2, 4 0 6                 8 2, 5 3 8                   8 4, 9 0 2                   1 0 7, 7 9 9                 1 1 0, 9 3 5                 1 1 3, 6 3 1                 1 2 1, 2 9 6                 1 2 6, 3 5 5                 1 3 5, 7 5 7                

5 1 5 6 0  W O R K E R' S  C O M P E N S A TI O N 5 3 6, 5 7 3                 5 6 3, 7 3 0                 5 6 9, 6 5 5                 6 0 1, 1 7 8                 5 2 9, 9 2 6                 5 5 5, 5 9 3                 5 7 7, 0 5 0                 6 1 1, 1 2 1                 6 3 8, 3 6 5                 7 1 5, 5 2 9                

5 1 5 8 0 LI F E  I N S U R A N C E 4 5, 8 3 7                   4 9, 6 0 3                   4 4, 3 3 1                   4 6, 8 1 2                   4 5, 8 9 5                   4 7, 1 0 2                   4 7, 5 5 5                   5 0, 6 3 0                   5 2, 5 8 2                   5 5, 8 2 1                  

5 1 5 9 0  U N E M P L O Y M E N T 3 3, 8 4 2                   1 5, 5 9 5                   ‐                         3, 0 8 9                     ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         ‐                         ‐                        

T ot al  Fri n g es 1 3, 7 2 5, 4 4 2           1 4, 8 9 1, 5 4 3           1 5, 3 3 4, 4 5 9           1 6, 1 1 9, 2 5 8           1 5, 8 6 1, 4 1 8           1 6, 5 1 5, 5 0 6           1 7, 5 4 7, 8 5 7           1 8, 1 8 6, 2 1 5           1 8, 3 6 8, 9 8 3           2 0, 6 3 7, 9 2 9          

N et  W a g es  a n d  Fri n g es 5 0, 1 7 8, 8 0 3           5 2, 4 6 4, 6 3 6           5 3, 2 3 3, 1 3 5           5 6, 1 9 2, 2 5 2           5 3, 6 5 9, 9 1 4           5 5, 5 1 0, 2 5 8           5 7, 6 0 0, 3 3 4           6 0, 6 0 7, 7 2 9           6 3, 0 2 7, 6 9 0           6 8, 4 5 7, 5 2 5          

8 4 9  W ‐2's  2 0 2 0 8 4 9  W ‐2's  2 0 2 1 8 7 3  W ‐2's  2 0 2 2 8 6 7  W ‐2's  2 0 2 3

3 4, 9 2 5, 2 8 2. 9 0      3 5, 4 7 3, 9 7 3. 5 2      3 5, 9 7 5, 7 9 7. 6 8      3 9, 7 8 0, 5 2 8. 1 2     
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3 2  

 

E X HI BI T A  W a g e Gri d (I n cr e a s e)  1  

 2  

3  Y e ar W P P A W a g e Gri d  3  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 5  3 . 0 0 %  4  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 6  3 . 0 0 %      5  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 7  3 . 0 0 %      6  

 7  

L E V E L 1:  C O R R E C TI O N S D E P U T Y I ( wit h o ut j ail c ertifi c ati o n a n d / or e d u c ati o n r e q uir e m e nt s )  8  

 1  2  3   9  

 Y E A R  S T A R T  6 M O N T H  1 Y E A R   1 0  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 5  $ 2 5. 7 8  $ 2 6. 4 2  $ 2 6. 9 6   1 1  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 6  $ 2 6. 5 6  $ 2 7. 2 1  $ 2 7. 7 7   1 2  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 7  $ 2 7. 3 5  $ 2 8. 0 3  $ 2 8. 6 1   1 3  
 1 4  

L E V E L 2:  C O R R E C TI O N S D E P U T Y II ( wit h j ail c ertifi c ati o n a n d / or e d u c ati o n r e q uir e m e nt s ) 1 5  

 1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8           1 6  

 Y E A R  S T A R T  6 M O N T H  1 Y E A R  2 Y E A R S  3 Y E A R S  4 Y E A R S  5 Y E A R S  6 Y E A R S       1 7  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 5  $ 2 9. 2 5  $ 2 9. 9 0  $ 3 0. 6 2  $ 3 0. 9 3  $ 3 1. 1 3  $ 3 1. 3 7  $ 3 1. 6 0  $ 3 4. 3 6           1 8  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 6  $ 3 0. 1 2  $ 3 0. 8 0  $ 3 1. 5 4  $ 3 1. 8 6  $ 3 2. 0 6  $ 3 2. 3 2  $ 3 2. 5 4   $ 3 5. 3 9           1 9  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 7  $ 3 1. 0 3  $ 3 1. 7 3  $ 3 2. 4 8  $ 3 2. 8 1  $ 3 3. 0 2  $ 3 3. 2 8  $ 3 3. 5 2   $ 3 6. 4 5           2 0  
 2 1  

L E V E L 3:  C O U R T S E R VI C E S D E P U T Y, P R O C E S S S E R V E R  2 2  

 1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8   2 3  

 Y E A R  S T A R T  6 M O N T H  1 Y E A R  2 Y E A R S  3 Y E A R S  4 Y E A R S  5 Y E A R S       6 Y E A R S          2 4  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 5  $ 3 0. 4 6  $ 3 1. 0 6  $ 3 1. 6 9  $ 3 2. 2 8  $ 3 2. 9 5  $ 3 3. 5 3  $ 3 4. 2 3          $ 3 8. 1 1           2 5  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 6  $ 3 1. 3 7  $ 3 1. 9 9  $ 3 2. 6 4  $ 3 3. 2 5  $ 3 3. 9 4  $ 3 4. 5 4  $ 3 5. 2 6          $ 3 9. 2 5           2 6  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 7  $ 3 2. 3 1  $ 3 2. 9 5  $ 3 3. 6 2  $ 3 4. 2 5  $ 3 4. 9 6  $ 3 5. 5 8  $ 3 6. 3 2          $ 4 1. 4 3           2 7  
 2 8  

L E V E L 4:   P RI M A R Y S E R VI C E S D E P U T Y  2 9  

 1  2  3  4  5  6  7                      8                3 0  

 Y E A R  S T A R T  6 M O N T H  1 Y E A R  2 Y E A R S  3 Y E A R S  4 Y E A R S  5 Y E A R S        6 Y E A R S      3 1  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 5  $ 3 1. 9 6  $ 3 2. 6 0  $ 3 3. 2 6  $ 3 3. 8 8  $ 3 4. 5 8  $ 3 5. 1 9  $ 3 5. 9 3  $ 4 0. 9 9          3 2  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 6  $ 3 2. 9 2  $ 3 3. 5 8  $ 3 4. 2 5  $ 3 4. 9 0  $ 3 5. 6 2  $ 3 6. 2 5  $ 3 7. 0 1          $ 4 3. 2 2          3 3  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 7  $ 3 3. 9 1  $ 3 4. 5 8  $ 3 5. 2 8  $ 3 5. 9 4  $ 3 6. 6 9  $ 3 7. 3 4  $ 3 8. 1 2          $ 4 4. 5 2          3 4  

 3 5  

L E V E L 5:  I N V E S TI G A T O R  3 6  

 1  2  3  4  5  6  7                       8                3 7  

 Y E A R  S T A R T  6 M O N T H  1 Y E A R  2 Y E A R S  3 Y E A R S  4 Y E A R S  5 Y E A R S       6 Y E A R S     3 8  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 5  $ 3 4. 3 4  $ 3 5. 0 4  $ 3 5. 6 5  $ 3 6. 3 1  $ 3 6. 9 8  $ 3 7. 5 2  $ 3 8. 3 2   $ 4 2. 7 9        3 9  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 6  $ 3 5. 3 7  $ 3 6. 0 9  $ 3 6. 7 2  $ 3 7. 4 0  $ 3 8. 0 9  $ 3 8. 6 5  $ 3 9. 4 7    $ 4 5. 0 7        4 0  

1/ 1/ 2 0 2 7  $ 3 6. 4 3  $ 3 7. 1 7  $ 3 7. 8 2  $ 3 8. 5 2  $ 3 9. 2 3  $ 3 9. 8 1  $ 4 0. 6 6    $ 4 6. 4 2        4 1  

 4 2  

E m pl o y e es m o vi n g fr o m o n e cl assifi c ati o n t o a n ot h er will b e pl a c e d o n t h e w a g e gri d at t h e 4 3  

c orr es p o n di n g y e ars of s er vi c e s . T his will b e b as e d u p o n f ull -ti m e, c o nti n u o us, l a w e nf or c e m e nt y e ars of 4 4  

s er vi c e wit h t h e C o u nt y.  E x a m pl e: L e v el 2 C orr e cti o ns D e p ut y i n St e p 5 y e ar 3 g ets pr o m ot e d t o Pri m ar y 4 5  

S er vi c es D e p ut y w o ul d m o v e t o St e p 5 y e ar 3 o n L e v el 4 Gri d.  4 6  

 4 7  
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3 3  

 

N ot e:  C orr e cti o ns D e p uti es w h o h a v e c o m pl et e d a mi ni m u m of a n Ass o ci at e’s D e gr e e fr o m a WI 1  

v o c ati o n al or t e c h ni c al e d u c ati o n distri ct or its a c cr e dit e d e q ui v al e nt fr o m a n ot h er st at e, a mi ni m u m of 6 0 2  

f ull y a c cr e dit e d c oll e g e l e v el cr e dit s, or ar e j ail-c ertifi e d i n t h e St at e of Wis c o nsi n will b e p ai d at t h e C D -3  

II w a g e l e v el.  C orr e cti o ns D e p uti es w h o d o n ot m e et t h at e d u c ati o n al r e q uir e m e nt  or h a v e j ail 4  

c ertifi c ati o n will b e p ai d at t h e C D -I w a g e l e v el. 5  

 6  

C D -1s m o v e t o t h e II l e v el u p o n pr es e nt ati o n of pr o of t o t h e S h eriff a n d H u m a n R es o ur c es D e p art m e nt 7  

t h at t h e i n di vi du al h as s u c c essf ull y c o m pl et e d t h e Ass o ci at e’s D e gr e e , cr e dit mi ni m u m , or j ail 8  

c ertifi c ati o n  n ot e d h er ei n.  At t h e b e gi n ni n g of t h e n e xt p a y p eri o d t h e e m pl o y e e will g o t o t h e p a y l e v el 9  

wit hi n t h e a p pr o pri at e cl assifi c ati o n w hi c h aff or d s t h e e m pl o y e e a p a y  i n cr e as e.  T h er e aft er, s/ h e s h all 1 0  

pr o gr ess t hr o u g h t h e p a y l e v el s yst e m, if a n y, b e gi n ni n g t h e ti m e pr o gr essi o n o n t h e first d a y i n t h e n e w 1 1  

p ositi o n.   1 2  

 1 3  

T h e C o u nt y will i m pl e m e nt dir e ct d e p osit f or all e m pl o y e es . 1 4  
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2 0 2 5 R e c o m m e n d e d B u d g et

K e n Witt | N o v e m b er 6, 2 0 2 4

2 929



Pr es e nt ati o n O utli n e

• B u d g et Pr o c e ss & S c h e d ul e

• B u d g et Pri oriti e s

• Mi ssi o n a n d Vi si o n 

• Fi n a n ci al C o n diti o n of St. Cr oi x C o u nt y

• D e bt R e vi e w

• M aj or C h a n g e s

• R e v e n u e s

• E x p e ns e s

• St affi n g C h a n g e s

• 2 0 2 5 E m pl o y e e B e n efit C h a n g e s

• Mill R at e a n d T a x p a y er I m p a ct

• 2 0 2 6 B u d g et F or e c a st

3 030



B u d g et Pr o c ess & S c h e d ul e

C o m mitt e e of t h e W h ol e 
r e vi e ws b u d g et pri oriti es 
wit h D e p art m e nt H e a d s

A pril

C a pit al Pr oj e ct r e q u est s t o 
Fi n a n c e Dir e ct or, CI P T e a m 
st art s r e vi e w. C o u nt y 
B o ar d a d o pt s b u d g et 
pri oriti es.

M a y

CI P T e a m r e c o m m e n d s 
c a pit al pr oj e ct s t o C o u nt y 
A d mi ni str at or, r e vi e ws 
CI P at St a n di n g 
C o m mitt e es.

J u n e

D e p art m e nt s st art w or ki n g 
o n o p er ati n g b u d g et 
r e q u est. C o m mitt e e of t h e 
W h ol e o n CI P.

J ul y

C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or, 
Fi n a n c e Dir e ct or, 
D e p art m e nt H e a d s m e et 
t o r e vi e w o p er ati n g 
b u d g et r e q u est s.

A u g u st

St a n di n g C o m mitt e es 
r e vi e w of o p er ati n g 
b u d g et r e q u est s.

S e pt e m b er

C o m mitt e e of t h e W h ol e 
r e vi e w of t h e C o u nt y 
A d mi ni str at or 
r e c o m m e n d e d b u d g et.

O ct o b er

P u bli c H e ari n g o n b u d g et 
a n d a p pr o v al of t a x l e v y.

N o v e m b er
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B u d g et 
Pri oriti es 
A p pr o v e d 

J u n e 4, 2 0 2 4

A. C o nsi d er i n cr e asi n g s al es t a x pr oj e ct e d r e v e n u es cl os er t o 
t h e st at e esti m at es t o c o v er s o m e of t h e pr oj e ct e d e x p e ns es if 
d e e m e d n e c ess ar y a n d a p pr o pri at e t o c o v er t h e pri orit y 
e x p e ns es.

B. T h e C o u nt y a c k n o wl e d g es t h er e will b e a n i n cr e as e i n h e alt h 
i ns ur a n c e e x p e ns es, pr oj e ct e d b et w e e n 5-1 0 %. W or k t o k e e p t h e 
e x p e ns e t o t h e l o w er e n d of t h e pr oj e cti o n.

C. Pr o vi d e f or e m pl o y e e c o m p e ns ati o n i n cr e as e. Mi ni m u m 
w o ul d b e a 1 % C O L A a dj ust m e nt wit h t h e g o al of g etti n g t o 2 % 
t o aff or d a st e p i n cr e as e.

D. C o v er t h e i nfl ati o n ar y e x p e ns es a n d e q ui p m e nt p ur c h as e 
r e q u ests s o t h at c o u nt y e m pl o y e es c a n d o t h eir j o b eff e cti v el y 
a n d effi ci e ntl y.

E. C ar ef ull y c o nsi d er t h e p ositi o n r e q u ests a n d r e c o m m e n d 
t h os e t h at ar e m ost i m p ort a nt t o a c hi e vi n g or g a ni z ati o n al g o als.

3 232



Visi o n a n d Missi o n St at e m e nt

O ur Vi si o n

T o b e t h e C o u nt y t h at d eli v ers s er vi c e 
wit h c o m p assi o n a n d r es p e ct f or p e o pl e 

a n d t h e e n vir o n m e nt.

O ur Mi s si o n

W e will str e n gt h e n o ur s o ci al a n d 
e c o n o mi c f ut ur e b y pr o vi di n g h e alt h, 

s af et y, a n d w ell -b ei n g f or all.
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Fi n a n ci al 
C o n diti o n –
E q u ali z e d 

V al u e

 -

 2, 0 0 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 4, 0 0 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 6, 0 0 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 8, 0 0 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 1 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 1 2, 0 0 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 1 4, 0 0 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 1 6, 0 0 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 1 8, 0 0 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 2 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

1 9 8 2 1 9 8 6 1 9 9 0 1 9 9 4 1 9 9 8 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 6 2 0 1 0 2 0 1 4 2 0 1 8 2 0 2 2

E q u ali z e d V al u e Tr e n d

0. 0 0 %

1. 0 0 %

2. 0 0 %

3. 0 0 %

2 0 1 0 2 0 1 2 2 0 1 4 2 0 1 6 2 0 1 8 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 4

N et N e w C o nstr u cti o n
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P o p ul ati o n Gr o wt h

0

2 0, 0 0 0

4 0, 0 0 0

6 0, 0 0 0

8 0, 0 0 0

1 0 0, 0 0 0

1 2 0, 0 0 0

1 9 7 0 1 9 7 5 1 9 8 0 1 9 8 5 1 9 9 0 1 9 9 5 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 5 2 0 1 0 2 0 1 5 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 4

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y P o p ul ati o n

P o p ul ati o n
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D e bt R e vi e w

• St. Cr oi x C o u nt y is A a 1 
r at e d ( 2 n d hi g h est 
p o s si bl e r ati n g)

• D e bt is str u ct ur e d t o 
d e cr e a s e i n st e ps t o 
pr o vi d e t a x p a y er r eli ef or 
s p a c e f or f ut ur e d e bt 
is s u es t o offs et t a x r at e 
i m p a ct

• 2 0 2 5 B o n d Is s u e f or 
Hi g h w a y s h o p c a n b e 
bl e n d e d i nt o e xisti n g d e bt 
str u ct ur e f or n o t a x 
i n cr e a s e

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y D e bt R etir e m e nt S c h e d ul e - C urr e nt
2 0 1 5 A 2 0 1 6 A 2 0 1 8 A 2 0 1 9 A 2 0 2 0 A 2 0 2 2 A 2 0 2 5 Esti m at e

G O B o n d s  G O B o n d s G O B o n d  G O B o n d  G O B o n d  G O B o n d  G O B o n d

Y e ar ( H e alt h C e nt e r) ( H e alt h C e nt e r) ( Hi g h w a y) (J ail) CI P R efi n a n c e d  G C A d diti o n ( Hi g h w a y S h o p) T O T A L

2 0 2 5 6 8 1, 1 8 0       9 1 5, 8 7 0       1, 8 8 4, 4 9 5        5 0 2, 8 8 8           4 2 7, 1 8 3           6, 3 6 3, 1 5 6        1 0, 7 7 4, 7 7 2    

2 0 2 6 6 8 3, 4 9 3       9 1 7, 7 9 5       1, 8 6 7, 6 2 0        4 7 1, 6 3 8           4 2 7, 4 1 3           6, 3 8 6, 1 3 1        5 5 0, 0 0 0           1 1, 3 0 4, 0 9 0    

2 0 2 7 6 8 5, 4 3 0       9 2 2, 8 9 5       1, 8 5 4, 2 8 5        4 7 0, 5 3 8           6, 1 9 9, 8 3 1        5 5 0, 0 0 0           1 0, 6 8 2, 9 7 9    

2 0 2 8 6 8 6, 3 1 1       9 2 7, 5 9 5       1, 8 5 9, 4 2 8        4 5 9, 2 8 8           6, 1 6 1, 5 3 1        5 5 0, 0 0 0           1 0, 6 4 4, 1 5 3    

2 0 2 9 6 9 1, 0 4 9       9 3 6, 8 4 5       1, 8 6 1, 4 6 8        3 7 9, 0 8 8           5, 7 2 1, 3 3 1        5 5 0, 0 0 0           1 0, 1 3 9, 7 8 1    

2 0 3 0 6 8 9, 5 8 0       9 4 0, 0 3 0       1, 8 6 5, 2 3 0        3 5 6, 6 1 3           5, 6 7 9, 0 3 1        5 5 0, 0 0 0           1 0, 0 8 0, 4 8 4    

2 0 3 1 6 9 1, 8 8 0       9 4 1, 7 6 5       1, 8 6 6, 5 8 9        3 5 0, 8 1 3           5, 1 3 1, 5 3 1        5 5 0, 0 0 0           9, 5 3 2, 5 7 8      

2 0 3 2 6 8 8, 0 4 0       9 4 6, 9 3 5       1, 8 6 5, 8 4 3        3 4 0, 0 6 3           5, 0 8 4, 5 3 1        5 5 0, 0 0 0           9, 4 7 5, 4 1 2      

2 0 3 3 6 8 8, 0 4 0       9 5 0, 4 3 0       1, 8 6 7, 8 6 8        3 3 4, 1 4 9           4, 9 3 4, 4 5 6        5 5 0, 0 0 0           9, 3 2 4, 9 4 3      

2 0 3 4 6 9 2, 3 2 0       9 5 2, 4 1 0       1, 8 7 2, 4 5 8        3 3 2, 8 9 5           4, 9 3 1, 6 5 6        5 5 0, 0 0 0           9, 3 3 1, 7 3 9      

2 0 3 5 6 9 0, 8 8 0       9 5 7, 7 5 8       1, 8 7 4, 4 8 0        3 1 6, 5 5 5           4, 9 2 5, 5 5 6        5 5 0, 0 0 0           9, 3 1 5, 2 2 9      

2 0 3 6 1, 8 7 8, 7 9 8        4 0 9, 0 3 5           4, 8 6 4, 4 1 6        5 5 0, 0 0 0           7, 7 0 2, 2 4 9      

2 0 3 7 1, 8 8 0, 2 7 0        4 0 0, 2 0 0           4, 8 4 3, 2 4 4        5 5 0, 0 0 0           7, 6 7 3, 7 1 4      

2 0 3 8 1, 8 8 5, 1 4 4        3 9 1, 1 7 5           4, 7 7 4, 4 9 4        5 5 0, 0 0 0           7, 6 0 0, 8 1 3      

2 0 3 9 2 7 3, 3 0 8           4, 6 9 6, 3 1 9        5 5 0, 0 0 0           5, 5 1 9, 6 2 6      

2 0 4 0 4, 6 1 8, 6 8 1        5 5 0, 0 0 0           5, 1 6 8, 6 8 1      

2 0 4 1 4, 5 3 4, 1 7 5        5 5 0, 0 0 0           5, 0 8 4, 1 7 5      

2 0 4 2 4, 5 7 3, 9 7 5        5 5 0, 0 0 0           5, 1 2 3, 9 7 5      

2 0 4 3 5 5 0, 0 0 0           5 5 0, 0 0 0          

2 0 4 4 5 5 0, 0 0 0           5 5 0, 0 0 0          

2 0 4 5 5 5 0, 0 0 0           5 5 0, 0 0 0          
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Bond Ratings

				Last Moody										WI County Credit Ratings

		Crawford County		A1

		Kewaunee County		A1										Aaa (AAA)		Brown, Outagamie, Ozaukee, Washington, Waukesha

		Marinette County		A1

		Oneida County		A1		4								Aa1 (AA+)		St. Croix, Columbia, Dane, Eau Claire, La Crosse, Marathon, Oconto, Racine, Rock,

		Dunn County		A2												Sauk, Walworth, Winnebago, Wood

		Manitowoc County		A2

		Taylor County		A2		3								Aa2 (AA)		Calument, Chippewa, Dodge, Door, Fond du Lac, Jackson, Kenosha, Milwaukee,

		Barron County		A3												Monroe, Pierce, Sheboygan, Vilas, Waupaca

		Richland County		A3		2

		Chippewa County		Aa1										Aa3 (AA-)		Bayfield, Douglas, Florence, Forest, Grant, Green, Green Lake, Iowa, Iron, Jefferson,

		Columbia County		Aa1												Landgdale, Lincoln, Marquette, Portage, Sawyer, Shawano, Trempealeau, Waushara

		Dane County		Aa1

		Eau Claire County		Aa1										A1 (A+)		Crawford, Juneau, Manitowoc, Marinette, Oneida, Taylor

		La Crosse County		Aa1

		Marathon County		Aa1										A2 (A)		Adams, Barron, Dunn, Kewaunee, Polk, Richland, Washburn

		Rock County		Aa1

		Saint Croix County		Aa1										A3 (A-)		Clark, Price, Rusk, Vernon

		Sauk County		Aa1

		Winnebago County		Aa1										* Moodys (Standard Poor's) latest available bond rating.

		Wood County		Aa1		11

		Bayfield County		Aa2

		Dodge County		Aa2

		Door County		Aa2

		Douglas County		Aa2

		Fond du Lac County		Aa2

		Iowa County		Aa2

		Jefferson County		Aa2

		Milwaukee County		Aa2

		Pierce County		Aa2

		Racine County		Aa2

		Shawano County		Aa2

		Sheboygan County		Aa2

		Vilas County		Aa2

		Washburn County		Aa2

		Waupaca County		Aa2		15

		Adams County		Aa3

		Florence County		Aa3

		Green County		Aa3

		Green Lake County		Aa3

		Kenosha County		Aa3

		Langlade County		Aa3

		Lincoln County		Aa3

		Portage County		Aa3

		Sawyer County		Aa3		9

		Brown County		Aaa

		Outagamie County		Aaa

		Ozaukee County		Aaa								Moody's 		# Rated Counties

		Washington County		Aaa								Aaa		5

		Waukesha County		Aaa		5						Aa1		11

		Ashland County										Aa2		15

		Buffalo County										Aa3		9

		Burnett County										A1		4

		Calumet County										A2		3

		Clark County										A3		2

		Forest County										Total		49

		Grant County

		Iron County

		Jackson County

		Juneau County

		Lafayette County										Source: Moody's Investor Services as of September 2021

		Marquette County				15

		Menominee County

		Monroe County

		Oconto County

		Pepin County

		Polk County				5

		Price County

		Rusk County

		Trempealeau County

		Vernon County

		Walworth County

		Waushara County

				66/72



Wisconsin County Credit Ratings





Aaa	Aa1	Aa2	Aa3	A1	A2	A3	5	11	15	9	4	3	2	





Debt Rates

		Year		Eq. Value		Debt Levy		Debt Rate

		2006		7217833200		1,984,838		0.274990838

		2007		8012101500		1,990,498		0.2484364433

		2008		8267700500		2,530,480		0.3060681746

		2009		8576282900		2,766,304		0.3225527927

		2010		8104284300		1,876,001		0.2314826246

		2011		7501297400		1,811,657		0.2415124882

		2012		7188884400		1,941,777		0.2701082521

		2013		6771869900		1,476,139		0.217981004

		2014		7006832000		1,273,711		0.1817812957

		2015		7430431900		1,507,676		0.2029055673

		2016		7894280200		2,160,212		0.2736426812

		2017		8421096900		2,436,804		0.2893689538

		2018		9022649800		4,037,102		0.4474408394

		2019		9461518600		4,619,216		0.488210846

		2020		10363774900		5,843,133		0.5638035423

		2021		11199079100		5,802,620		0.518133674

		2022		12116660000		5,722,077		0.4722487055

		2023		14165354900		10,712,540		0.7562493192

		2024		15960844400		10,584,462		0.6631517566

		2025		17228113500		10,286,772		0.5970921889



Debt Service Levy Rate



Nursing Home

Highway Shop

Jail Special Needs Cells

GC Expansion



2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.27499083797059759	0.24843644329767917	0.3060681745788929	0.32255279265566206	0.23148262456686028	0.24151248822637003	0.27010825212323625	0.21798100403553233	0.18178129574107102	0.20290556730625578	0.27364268119087032	0.28936895382358085	0.44744083938622997	0.48821084598406855	0.56380354227878882	0.51813367404468103	0.47224870550135101	0.75624931924578898	0.6631517565574413	0.59709218888069204	







Mill Rate

								Historic Mill Rates

		1974		3.88		interpreted rate

		1975		3.8		interpreted rate

		1976		3.33		interpreted rate

		1977		3.28		interpreted rate

		1978		3.4		interpreted rate

		1979		3.5		interpreted rate

		1980		3.6		interpreted rate

		1981		3.48		interpreted rate

		1982		3.6		interpreted rate

		1983		3.49		interpreted rate

		1984		3.5		interpreted rate

		1985		3.99		interpreted rate

		1986		4.73		interpreted rate

		1987		4.92		interpreted rate

		1988		5.2		interpreted rate

		1989		5.51		interpreted rate

		1990		5.5		interpreted rate

		1991		5.5		interpreted rate

		1992		5.5		interpreted rate

		1993		5.5		interpreted rate

		1994		5.49		interpreted rate

		1995		5.47		interpreted rate

		1996		5.21		interpreted rate

		1997		4.7		interpreted rate

		1998		4.5		interpreted rate

		1999		4.02		interpreted rate

		2000		3.5		interpreted rate

		2001		3.51		interpreted rate

		2002		3.89		interpreted rate

		2003		3.91		interpreted rate

		2004		3.6		interpreted rate

		2005		3.25		interpreted rate

		2006		3.1		interpreted rate

		2007		3.02		interpreted rate

		2008		3.13		interpreted rate

		2009		3.051

		2010		3.378

		2011		3.659

		2012		3.87

		2013		4.09

		2014		3.999

		2015		3.965

		2016		3.861562

		2017		3.705516

		2018		3.702294

		2019		3.678903

		2020		3.508999

		2021		3.287455

		2022		3.112359

		2023		3.097315

		2024		2.825692

		2025		2.688344



St. Croix County Historic Mill Rate



1974	1975	1976	1977	1978	1979	1980	1981	1982	1983	1984	1985	1986	1987	1988	1989	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	3.88	3.8	3.33	3.28	3.4	3.5	3.6	3.48	3.6	3.49	3.5	3.99	4.7300000000000004	4.92	5.2	5.51	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.49	5.47	5.21	4.7	4.5	4.0199999999999996	3.5	3.51	3.89	3.91	3.6	3.25	3.1	3.02	3.13	3.0510000000000002	3.3780000000000001	3.6589999999999998	3.87	4.09	3.9990000000000001	3.9649999999999999	3.8615620000000002	3.7055159999999998	3.7022940000000002	3.678903	3.5089990000000002	3.287455	3.1123590000000001	3.097315	2.8256920000000001	2.6883439999999998	







Capita

				Per Capita Analysis - most recent data																																Per Capita Analysis - 2022 Data most recent as of 8/28/2024

		Rank		County		Population		2017 Taxes		Per Capita																								Rank		County		Population		2022 Taxes		Per Capita				2022 Taxes		2021 Eq Val For 22 Taxes		Mill Rate

		1		Grant County		52,615		11,775,383		223.80																								1		OZAUKEE    		92623		$21,448,428.00		231.57				$21,448,428.00		13848272900		1.55		OZAUKEE    

		2		Ozaukee County		88,667		21,160,125		238.65																								2		GRANT      		51171		$13,476,921.00		263.37				$113,216,118.00		64997770400		1.74		WAUKESHA   

		3		Waukesha County		401,429		106,916,173		266.34																								3		WAUKESHA   		410769		$113,216,118.00		275.62				$38,161,377.00		17691780500		2.16		WASHINGTON 

		4		Racine County		196,200		52,940,018		269.83																								4		WASHINGTON 		138229		$38,161,377.00		276.07				$17,459,506.00		7861557100		2.22		VILAS      

		5		Washington County		135,970		37,084,394		272.74																								5		RACINE     		198138		$59,140,474.00		298.48				$17,761,310.00		7762340200		2.29		ONEIDA     

		6		La Crosse County		119,193		34,325,841		287.99																								6		LA CROSSE  		122126		$36,542,948.00		299.22				$209,453,270.00		72334792600		2.90		DANE       

		7		Chippewa County		64,551		18,728,426		290.13																								7		CHIPPEWA   		67082		$20,638,711.00		307.66				$20,638,711.00		6662368300		3.10		CHIPPEWA   

		8		Milwaukee County		950,381		293,660,026		308.99																								8		MILWAUKEE  		939487		$308,848,229.00		328.74				$37,677,729.00		12106961200		3.11		ST CROIX   

		9		Eau Claire County		102,816		32,235,988		313.53																								9		OUTAGAMIE  		192938		$64,753,759.00		335.62				$36,542,948.00		11462702700		3.19		LA CROSSE  

		10		Wood County		74,817		25,645,905		342.78																								10		BROWN      		273160		$92,340,125.00		338.04				$59,140,474.00		18331563000		3.23		RACINE     

		11		Dane County		530,519		183,162,704		345.25																								11		DANE       		582165		$209,453,270.00		359.78				$13,043,915.00		3991805600		3.27		SAWYER     

		12		Jefferson County		84,352		29,325,606		347.66																								12		EAU CLAIRE 		108019		$40,151,240.00		371.71				$61,095,240.00		17803742900		3.43		WALWORTH   

		13		Brown County		260,616		90,676,735		347.93																								13		VERNON     		30965		$11,709,933.00		378.17				$64,753,759.00		18233974500		3.55		OUTAGAMIE  

		14		Vernon County		30,248		10,711,362		354.12																								14		MANITOWOC  		81442		$31,140,390.00		382.36				$29,973,049.00		8408612800		3.56		DOOR       

		15		Marathon County		135,922		49,135,092		361.49																								15		MARATHON   		139205		$53,583,075.00		384.92				$13,476,921.00		3718719500		3.62		GRANT      

		16		Manitowoc County		81,494		29,787,265		365.51																								16		JEFFERSON  		86576		$33,454,739.00		386.42				$10,910,963.00		2968905200		3.68		WASHBURN   

		17		Dodge County		89,949		33,840,280		376.22																								17		MONROE     		46697		$18,251,031.00		390.84				$92,340,125.00		24835348800		3.72		BROWN      

		18		Shawano County		41,655		15,685,444		376.56																								18		ST CROIX   		96269		$37,677,729.00		391.38				$30,977,694.00		8017348500		3.86		SAUK       

		19		St Croix County		88,583		33,413,499		377.20																								19		DODGE      		88822		$35,799,547.00		403.05				$11,484,814.00		2907333700		3.95		BAYFIELD   

		20		Outagamie County		184,455		70,227,628		380.73																								20		DOUGLAS    		44547		$18,054,206.00		405.28				$40,151,240.00		10129476700		3.96		EAU CLAIRE 

		21		Douglas County		44,443		16,923,210		380.78																								21		WINNEBAGO  		172542		$70,205,691.00		406.89				$12,253,137.00		3082064500		3.98		BURNETT    

		22		Calumet County		52,658		20,282,826		385.18																								22		MARINETTE  		41912		$17,077,767.00		407.47				$17,077,767.00		4264246200		4.00		MARINETTE  

		23		Winnebago County		170,025		67,285,709		395.74																								23		WOOD       		74200		$30,685,468.00		413.55				$33,454,739.00		8324422600		4.02		JEFFERSON  

		24		Kenosha County		168,700		67,267,266		398.74																								24		CALUMET    		54997		$22,961,768.00		417.51				$23,789,527.00		5798383400		4.10		POLK       

		25		Portage County		71,038		28,676,287		403.68																								25		SHAWANO    		41190		$17,763,159.00		431.25				$308,848,229.00		72383814200		4.27		MILWAUKEE  

		26		Marinette County		41,382		16,837,177		406.87																								26		SHEBOYGAN  		118776		$51,976,268.00		437.60				$74,545,189.00		17404233200		4.28		KENOSHA    

		27		Monroe County		46,363		19,149,638		413.04																								27		KENOSHA    		170272		$74,545,189.00		437.80				$28,461,490.00		6436186576		4.42		COLUMBIA   

		28		Rock County		160,349		66,915,105		417.31																								28		SAUK       		66497		$30,977,694.00		465.85				$18,054,206.00		4034349700		4.48		DOUGLAS    

		29		Sheboygan County		115,924		48,521,876		418.57																								29		ROCK       		164959		$77,011,268.00		466.85				$53,583,075.00		11742048800		4.56		MARATHON   

		30		Fond du Lac County		104,035		43,726,873		420.31																								30		ONEIDA     		37935		$17,761,310.00		468.20				$22,457,816.00		4883939100		4.60		BARRON     

		31		Green County		36,967		15,789,498		427.12																								31		PORTAGE    		71158		$33,433,557.00		469.85				$70,205,691.00		15082216100		4.65		WINNEBAGO  

		32		Oneida County		36,383		16,333,309		448.93																								32		FOND DU LAC		104162		$49,499,525.00		475.22				$21,261,905.00		4527484135		4.70		OCONTO     

		33		Barron County		46,336		20,916,813		451.42																								33		BARRON     		46919		$22,457,816.00		478.65				$51,976,268.00		10906216600		4.77		SHEBOYGAN  

		34		Ashland County		16,030		7,261,320		452.98																								34		PIERCE     		42408		$20,369,671.00		480.33				$35,799,547.00		7493293353		4.78		DODGE      

		35		Trempealeau County		29,736		13,615,785		457.89																								35		COLUMBIA   		58627		$28,461,490.00		485.47				$18,251,031.00		3747918300		4.87		MONROE     

		36		Richland County		17,919		8,337,005		465.26																								36		GREEN      		37445		$18,376,351.00		490.76				$22,961,768.00		4713654802		4.87		CALUMET    

		37		Pierce County		42,021		19,610,483		466.68																								37		TREMPEALEAU		30884		$15,699,509.00		508.34				$6,142,852.00		1256347000		4.89		FOREST     

		38		Clark County		34,743		16,223,997		466.97						54 out of 72 Counties have a higher tax levy per person than St. Croix County																		38		DUNN       		45454		$23,328,328.00		513.23				$17,763,159.00		3569420900		4.98		SHAWANO    

		39		Lafayette County		17,010		8,008,155		470.79																								39		JACKSON    		21118		$10,994,120.00		520.60				$31,140,390.00		6230176500		5.00		MANITOWOC  

		40		Columbia County		57,125		27,178,740		475.78						Average tax levy is $126.11 per person higher than St. Croix County																		40		POLK       		45348		$23,789,527.00		524.60				$33,433,557.00		6647341500		5.03		PORTAGE    

		41		Buffalo County		13,699		6,536,706		477.17																								41		LAFAYETTE  		16650		$8,790,431.00		527.95				$20,369,671.00		4028225000		5.06		PIERCE     

		42		Langlade County		20,131		9,716,578		482.67						St. Croix County 24% below State average																		42		LINCOLN    		28431		$15,049,934.00		529.35				$18,376,351.00		3632017181		5.06		GREEN      

		43		Dunn County		44,617		21,618,178		484.53																								43		BUFFALO    		13301		$7,117,936.00		535.14				$11,709,933.00		2271434400		5.16		VERNON     

		44		Juneau County		27,117		13,260,158		489.00						St. Croix County moved up one spot and the average increased while ours decreased																		44		OCONTO     		39307		$21,261,905.00		540.92				$5,476,846.00		1031764200		5.31		IRON       

		45		Lincoln County		28,862		14,190,157		491.66																								45		CLARK      		34801		$18,849,898.00		541.65				$30,685,468.00		5769025700		5.32		WOOD       

		46		Sauk County		62,822		30,969,018		492.96																								46		WAUPACA    		52309		$29,261,643.00		559.40				$15,049,934.00		2748951800		5.47		LINCOLN    

		47		Crawford County		16,737		8,345,622		498.63																								47		ASHLAND    		15937		$9,010,782.00		565.40				$7,117,936.00		1279993100		5.56		BUFFALO    

		48		Iowa County		23,867		12,033,977		504.21																								48		WALWORTH   		106129		$61,095,240.00		575.67				$77,011,268.00		13586952946		5.67		ROCK       

		49		Jackson County		20,800		10,490,408		504.35																								49		CRAWFORD   		16129		$9,338,497.00		578.99				$49,499,525.00		8640813500		5.73		FOND DU LAC

		50		Polk County		44,380		22,629,372		509.90																								50		LANGLADE   		19457		$11,402,773.00		586.05				$10,994,120.00		1815023400		6.06		JACKSON    

		51		Rusk County		14,754		7,563,153		512.62																								51		RICHLAND   		17282		$10,447,278.00		604.52				$14,981,037.00		2440483200		6.14		IOWA       

		52		Oconto County		38,476		19,841,178		515.68																								52		JUNEAU     		26848		$16,492,982.00		614.31				$4,497,924.00		731210900		6.15		FLORENCE   

		53		Waupaca County		52,120		27,226,229		522.38																								53		KEWAUNEE   		20621		$12,876,389.00		624.43				$11,402,773.00		1843724000		6.18		LANGLADE   

		54		Taylor County		20,746		11,491,106		553.90																								54		IOWA       		23936		$14,981,037.00		625.88				$15,699,509.00		2531563300		6.20		TREMPEALEAU

		55		Pepin County		7,391		4,169,374		564.11																								55		RUSK       		14223		$8,902,886.00		625.95				$29,261,643.00		4692105500		6.24		WAUPACA    

		56		Kewaunee County		20,786		11,864,015		570.77																								56		TAYLOR     		19976		$12,741,740.00		637.85				$23,328,328.00		3674658400		6.35		DUNN       

		57		Walworth County		103,535		60,585,637		585.17																								57		MENOMINEE  		4266		$2,750,781.00		644.82				$18,691,726.00		2897243400		6.45		ADAMS      

		58		Forest County		9,227		5,535,098		599.88																								58		WASHBURN   		16655		$10,910,963.00		655.12				$16,492,982.00		2505944700		6.58		JUNEAU     

		59		Price County		14,046		8,601,744		612.40																								59		PEPIN      		7356		$4,832,147.00		656.90				$19,636,846.00		2972051900		6.61		WAUSHARA   

		60		Bayfield County		15,327		9,729,841		634.82																								60		FOREST     		9190		$6,142,852.00		668.43				$8,790,431.00		1317375400		6.67		LAFAYETTE  

		61		Menominee County		4,258		2,710,154		636.49																								61		BAYFIELD   		16194		$11,484,814.00		709.20				$9,338,497.00		1393225600		6.70		CRAWFORD   

		62		Sawyer County		16,828		10,852,722		644.92																								62		SAWYER     		18093		$13,043,915.00		720.94				$8,902,886.00		1309514100		6.80		RUSK       

		63		Burnett County		15,508		10,073,200		649.55																								63		BURNETT    		16585		$12,253,137.00		738.81				$17,373,166.00		2550660300		6.81		GREEN LAKE 

		64		Washburn County		15,929		10,751,347		674.95																								64		VILAS      		23140		$17,459,506.00		754.52				$4,832,147.00		709396900		6.81		PEPIN      

		65		Waushara County		24,441		16,896,482		691.32																								65		PRICE      		14026		$11,013,781.00		785.24				$12,876,389.00		1871885600		6.88		KEWAUNEE   

		66		Vilas County		21,771		15,982,786		734.13																								66		WAUSHARA   		24492		$19,636,846.00		801.77				$2,750,781.00		395192300		6.96		MENOMINEE  

		67		Green Lake County		19,174		14,318,542		746.77																								67		IRON       		6125		$5,476,846.00		894.18				$9,010,782.00		1270618600		7.09		ASHLAND    

		68		Marquette County		15,408		12,996,708		843.50																								68		ADAMS      		20836		$18,691,726.00		897.09				$11,013,781.00		1481610700		7.43		PRICE      

		69		Adams County		20,786		17,908,975		861.59																								69		MARQUETTE  		15633		$14,214,479.00		909.26				$14,214,479.00		1851324100		7.68		MARQUETTE  

		70		Iron County		5,921		5,341,948		902.20																								70		GREEN LAKE 		19091		$17,373,166.00		910.02				$10,447,278.00		1336382500		7.82		RICHLAND   

		71		Florence County		4,454		4,142,257		930.01																								71		FLORENCE   		4575		$4,497,924.00		983.15				$18,849,898.00		2343825600		8.04		CLARK      

		72		Door County		28,463		28,954,829		1,017.28																								72		DOOR       		30328		$29,973,049.00		988.30				$12,741,740.00		1526326100		8.35		TAYLOR     

						80,778		30,508,701		486.26		Average																										Average				529.16								4.98



																																						below average rate				126.11								1.87

																																						below average				24%								38%





																64 out of 72 Counties have a higher mill rate than St. Croix County

																Average tax levy is $1.87 per $1000 of property value higher than St. Croix County

																St. Croix County 38% below State average

																Did not move past Chippewa in 2022 data but getting closer to them



2022 Per Capita Levy

$529.16 average



OZAUKEE    	GRANT      	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	RACINE     	LA CROSSE  	CHIPPEWA   	MILWAUKEE  	OUTAGAMIE  	BROWN      	DANE       	EAU CLAIRE 	VERNON     	MANITOWOC  	MARATHON   	JEFFERSON  	MONROE     	ST CROIX   	DODGE      	DOUGLAS    	WINNEBAGO  	MARINETTE  	WOOD       	CALUMET    	SHAWANO    	SHEBOYGAN  	KENOSHA    	SAUK       	ROCK       	ONEIDA     	PORTAGE    	FOND DU LAC	BARRON     	PIERCE     	COLUMBIA   	GREEN      	TREMPEALEAU	DUNN       	JACKSON    	POLK       	LAFAYETTE  	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	OCONTO     	CLARK      	WAUPACA    	ASHLAND    	WALWORTH   	CRAWFORD   	LANGLADE   	RICHLAND   	JUNEAU     	KEWAUNEE   	IOWA       	RUSK       	TAYLOR     	MENOMINEE  	WASHBURN   	PEPIN      	FOREST     	BAYFIELD   	SAWYER     	BURNETT    	VILAS      	PRICE      	WAUSHARA   	IRON       	ADAMS      	MARQUETTE  	GREEN LAKE 	FLORENCE   	DOOR       	OZAUKEE    	GRANT      	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	RACINE     	LA CROSSE  	CHIPPEWA   	MILWAUKEE  	OUTAGAMIE  	BROWN      	DANE       	EAU CLAIRE 	VERNON     	MANITOWOC  	MARATHON   	JEFFERSON  	MONROE     	ST CROIX   	DODGE      	DOUGLAS    	WINNEBAGO  	MARINETTE  	WOOD       	CALUMET    	SHAWANO    	SHEBOYGAN  	KENOSHA    	SAUK       	ROCK       	ONEIDA     	PORTAGE    	FOND DU LAC	BARRON     	PIERCE     	COLUMBIA   	GREEN      	TREMPEALEAU	DUNN       	JACKSON    	POLK       	LAFAYETTE  	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	OCONTO     	CLARK      	WAUPACA    	ASHLAND    	WALWORTH   	CRAWFORD   	LANGLADE   	RICHLAND   	JUNEAU     	KEWAUNEE   	IOWA       	RUSK       	TAYLOR     	MENOMINEE  	WASHBURN   	PEPIN      	FOREST     	BAYFIELD   	SAWYER     	BURNETT    	VILAS      	PRICE      	WAUSHARA   	IRON       	ADAMS      	MARQUETTE  	GREEN LAKE 	FLORENCE   	DOOR       	OZAUKEE    	GRANT      	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	RACINE     	LA CROSSE  	CHIPPEWA   	MILWAUKEE  	OUTAGAMIE  	BROWN      	DANE       	EAU CLAIRE 	VERNON     	MANITOWOC  	MARATHON   	JEFFERSON  	MONROE     	ST CROIX   	DODGE      	DOUGLAS    	WINNEBAGO  	MARINETTE  	WOOD       	CALUMET    	SHAWANO    	SHEBOYGAN  	KENOSHA    	SAUK       	ROCK       	ONEIDA     	PORTAGE    	FOND DU LAC	BARRON     	PIERCE     	COLUMBIA   	GREEN      	TREMPEALEAU	DUNN       	JACKSON    	POLK       	LAFAYETTE  	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	OCONTO     	CLARK      	WAUPACA    	ASHLAND    	WALWORTH   	CRAWFORD   	LANGLADE   	RICHLAND   	JUNEAU     	KEWAUNEE   	IOWA       	RUSK       	TAYLOR     	MENOMINEE  	WASHBURN   	PEPIN      	FOREST     	BAYFIELD   	SAWYER     	BURNETT    	VILAS      	PRICE      	WAUSHARA   	IRON       	ADAMS      	MARQUETTE  	GREEN LAKE 	FLORENCE   	DOOR       	231.5669758051456	263.3702878583573	275.61991776399873	276.07359526582701	298.48123025366158	299.22332672813326	307.66391878596346	328.74135459032431	335.61952026039455	338.04409503587641	359.78334321025824	371.70534813319881	378.16673663813981	382.36278578620369	384.92205739736357	386.42047449639625	390.83947576932138	391.37966531282137	403.04819751863278	405.28444115204167	406.89044406579268	407.46724088566521	413.55078167115903	417.50946415259017	431.24930808448653	437.59907725466422	437.80063075549708	465.85100079702846	466.8509629665553	468.20376960590482	469.84958824025409	475.21672970949101	478.65078113344276	480.32614129409546	485.46727616968292	490.75580184270262	508.33794197642794	513.22937475249705	520.60422388483755	524.59925465290644	527.95381381381378	529.34944250993635	535.14292158484329	540.91904749790115	541.64817102956806	559.39977824083815	565.40013804354646	575.66960962602116	578.98797197594399	586.04990491853835	604.5178798750145	614.30952026221689	624.4308714417341	625.87888536096261	625.9499402376432	637.85242290748897	644.8150492264416	655.11636145301713	656.89872213159322	668.42785636561484	709.20180313696426	720.93710274691875	738.80838106722945	754.51624891961967	785.24033936974195	801.7657194185856	894.17893877551023	897.08802073334618	909.26111430947356	910.01864753024984	983.15278688524586	988.29626088103407	





2021 Mill Rate Comparison

$5.18 average



OZAUKEE    	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	VILAS      	ONEIDA     	DANE       	CHIPPEWA   	ST CROIX   	LA CROSSE  	RACINE     	SAWYER     	WALWORTH   	OUTAGAMIE  	DOOR       	GRANT      	WASHBURN   	BROWN      	SAUK       	BAYFIELD   	EAU CLAIRE 	BURNETT    	MARINETTE  	JEFFERSON  	POLK       	MILWAUKEE  	KENOSHA    	COLUMBIA   	DOUGLAS    	MARATHON   	BARRON     	WINNEBAGO  	OCONTO     	SHEBOYGAN  	DODGE      	MONROE     	CALUMET    	FOREST     	SHAWANO    	MANITOWOC  	PORTAGE    	PIERCE     	GREEN      	VERNON     	IRON       	WOOD       	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	ROCK       	FOND DU LAC	JACKSON    	IOWA       	FLORENCE   	LANGLADE   	TREMPEALEAU	WAUPACA    	DUNN       	ADAMS      	JUNEAU     	WAUSHARA   	LAFAYETTE  	CRAWFORD   	RUSK       	GREEN LAKE 	PEPIN      	KEWAUNEE   	MENOMINEE  	ASHLAND    	PRICE      	MARQUETTE  	RICHLAND   	CLARK      	TAYLOR     	OZAUKEE    	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	VILAS      	ONEIDA     	DANE       	CHIPPEWA   	ST CROIX   	LA CROSSE  	RACINE     	SAWYER     	WALWORTH   	OUTAGAMIE  	DOOR       	GRANT      	WASHBURN   	BROWN      	SAUK       	BAYFIELD   	EAU CLAIRE 	BURNETT    	MARINETTE  	JEFFERSON  	POLK       	MILWAUKEE  	KENOSHA    	COLUMBIA   	DOUGLAS    	MARATHON   	BARRON     	WINNEBAGO  	OCONTO     	SHEBOYGAN  	DODGE      	MONROE     	CALUMET    	FOREST     	SHAWANO    	MANITOWOC  	PORTAGE    	PIERCE     	GREEN      	VERNON     	IRON       	WOOD       	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	ROCK       	FOND DU LAC	JACKSON    	IOWA       	FLORENCE   	LANGLADE   	TREMPEALEAU	WAUPACA    	DUNN       	ADAMS      	JUNEAU     	WAUSHARA   	LAFAYETTE  	CRAWFORD   	RUSK       	GREEN LAKE 	PEPIN      	KEWAUNEE   	MENOMINEE  	ASHLAND    	PRICE      	MARQUETTE  	RICHLAND   	CLARK      	TAYLOR     	OZAUKEE    	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	VILAS      	ONEIDA     	DANE       	CHIPPEWA   	ST CROIX   	LA CROSSE  	RACINE     	SAWYER     	WALWORTH   	OUTAGAMIE  	DOOR       	GRANT      	WASHBURN   	BROWN      	SAUK       	BAYFIELD   	EAU CLAIRE 	BURNETT    	MARINETTE  	JEFFERSON  	POLK       	MILWAUKEE  	KENOSHA    	COLUMBIA   	DOUGLAS    	MARATHON   	BARRON     	WINNEBAGO  	OCONTO     	SHEBOYGAN  	DODGE      	MONROE     	CALUMET    	FOREST     	SHAWANO    	MANITOWOC  	PORTAGE    	PIERCE     	GREEN      	VERNON     	IRON       	WOOD       	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	ROCK       	FOND DU LAC	JACKSON    	IOWA       	FLORENCE   	LANGLADE   	TREMPEALEAU	WAUPACA    	DUNN       	ADAMS      	JUNEAU     	WAUSHARA   	LAFAYETTE  	CRAWFORD   	RUSK       	GREEN LAKE 	PEPIN      	KEWAUNEE   	MENOMINEE  	ASHLAND    	PRICE      	MARQUETTE  	RICHLAND   	CLARK      	TAYLOR     	1.5488160982153953	1.741846178772926	2.1570116699107813	2.2208712317309254	2.2881385693453633	2.895608910614337	3.0978039746016441	3.1120715080841261	3.1879870704489264	3.2261555656765331	3.2676729047125939	3.4315952742723552	3.5512695819553768	3.5645652514764388	3.6240757067049558	3.6750796219427957	3.7180925359099444	3.8638327871115994	3.9502909487135924	3.9638019997617451	3.9756264023676335	4.0048735928990213	4.0188660051929608	4.1027861317345797	4.2668134086805285	4.2831642246669048	4.4221045589527366	4.4751217277966759	4.5633497111679517	4.5982997617640233	4.6548657395248432	4.6961854235188838	4.7657469043847884	4.7775451078086197	4.86964483724205	4.8713299901081726	4.8894549037805639	4.9764820394254992	4.9983158583067429	5.0296132671986236	5.0567361555027341	5.0595440726798699	5.1553031863918237	5.3082341876176748	5.3190035190864204	5.4747900636162479	5.560917476820773	5.6680308164806092	5.7285723155580204	6.0572882972197499	6.1385536274128008	6.1513360919537714	6.184642061393137	6.2015075822911481	6.236356578086319	6.3484344558394872	6.4515552956303228	6.581542681289017	6.6071679300082211	6.672684946143673	6.7027888376440981	6.7986178995705355	6.811242563347224	6.8116268903909782	6.8788333004965683	6.9606138581141384	7.0916496893717751	7.433653793132029	7.6780067844414717	7.8175806702048254	8.0423637321821211	8.347980159678853	







Eq Value

		Year		Eq. Value

		1982		1,100,000,000		est.

		1983		1,200,000,000		est.

		1984		1,250,000,000		est.

		1985		1,250,000,000		est.

		1986		1,250,000,000		est.

		1987		1,275,000,000		est.

		1988		1,350,000,000		est.

		1989		1,400,000,000		est.

		1990		1,500,000,000		est.

		1991		1,600,000,000		est.

		1992		1,700,000,000		est.

		1993		1,900,000,000		est.

		1994		1,950,000,000		est.

		1995		2,000,000,000		est.

		1996		2,050,000,000		est.

		1997		2,400,000,000		est.

		1998		2,800,000,000		est.

		1999		3,000,000,000		est.

		2000		3,400,000,000		est.

		2001		3,900,000,000		est.

		2002		4,200,000,000		est.

		2003		5,000,000,000		est.

		2004		5,900,000,000		est.

		2005		6,450,000,000		est.

		2006		7,217,833,200

		2007		8,012,101,500		11.00%

		2008		8,267,700,500		3.19%

		2009		8,576,282,900		3.73%				Net New Construction %

		2010		8,104,284,300		-5.50%				1.99%

		2011		7,501,297,400		-7.44%				1.25%

		2012		7,188,884,400		-4.16%				0.74%

		2013		6,771,869,900		-5.80%				0.56%

		2014		7,006,832,000		3.47%				0.46%

		2015		7,430,431,900		6.05%				1.43%

		2016		7,894,280,200		6.24%				1.57%

		2017		8,421,096,900		6.67%				1.43%

		2018		9,022,649,800		7.14%				1.85%

		2019		9,461,518,600		4.86%				1.93%

		2020		10,363,774,900		9.54%				2.74%

		2021		11,199,079,100		8.06%				2.71%

		2022		12,106,961,200		8.11%				2.20%

		2023		14,165,354,900		17.00%				2.80%				4th highest in state

		2024		15,960,844,400		12.68%				2.73%				3rd highest in state

		2024		17,228,113,500		7.94%				2.03%				9th highest in state



Net New Construction



2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2024	1.9869999999999999E-2	1.2529999999999999E-2	7.4000000000000003E-3	5.5999999999999999E-3	4.6100000000000004E-3	1.427E-2	1.5699999999999999E-2	1.43E-2	1.8499999999999999E-2	1.9300000000000001E-2	2.7400000000000001E-2	2.7099999999999999E-2	2.1999999999999999E-2	2.8000000000000001E-2	2.7300000000000001E-2	2.0299999999999999E-2	





Equalized Value Trend



1982	1983	1984	1985	1986	1987	1988	1989	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2024	1100000000	1200000000	1250000000	1250000000	1250000000	1275000000	1350000000	1400000000	1500000000	1600000000	1700000000	1900000000	1950000000	2000000000	2050000000	2400000000	2800000000	3000000000	3400000000	3900000000	4200000000	5000000000	5900000000	6450000000	7217833200	8012101500	8267700500	8576282900	8104284300	7501297400	7188884400	6771869900	7006832000	7430431900	7894280200	8421096900	9022649800	9461518600	10363774900	11199079100	12106961200	14165354900	15960844400	17228113500	







Debt

								            St. Croix County

								Debt Retirement Schedule - Current



				2014A		2015A		2016A		2018A		2019A		2020A		2022A		2025 Estimate

				GO Bonds		GO Bonds		GO Bonds		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond

		Year		(CIP)		(Health Center)		(Health Center)		(Highway)		(Jail)		CIP Refinanced		GC Addition		(Highway Shop)		TOTAL

		2018		1,486,425		674,305		363,070												2,523,800

		2019		1,480,425		675,705		364,245		1,846,948										4,367,323

		2020		1,483,925		676,905		360,345		1,869,470		299,530		299,530		299,530		299,530		5,588,765

		2021		1,475,050		677,905		361,370		1,873,845		1,248,638		447,312		447,312		447,312		6,978,744

		2022		1,470,625		678,705		362,245		1,879,708		891,938		426,857						5,710,077

		2023		1,477,375		679,305		358,045		1,888,870		845,563		427,409		5,223,973		5,223,973		16,124,513

		2024		1,486,538		678,493		358,770		1,888,170		509,363		427,849		5,623,281		5,623,281		16,595,745

		2025				681,180		915,870		1,884,495		502,888		427,183		6,363,156				10,774,772

		2026				683,493		917,795		1,867,620		471,638		427,413		6,386,131		550,000		11,304,090

		2027				685,430		922,895		1,854,285		470,538				6,199,831		550,000		10,682,979

		2028				686,311		927,595		1,859,428		459,288				6,161,531		550,000		10,644,153

		2029				691,049		936,845		1,861,468		379,088				5,721,331		550,000		10,139,781

		2030				689,580		940,030		1,865,230		356,613				5,679,031		550,000		10,080,484

		2031				691,880		941,765		1,866,589		350,813				5,131,531		550,000		9,532,578

		2032				688,040		946,935		1,865,843		340,063				5,084,531		550,000		9,475,412

		2033				688,040		950,430		1,867,868		334,149				4,934,456		550,000		9,324,943

		2034				692,320		952,410		1,872,458		332,895				4,931,656		550,000		9,331,739

		2035				690,880		957,758		1,874,480		316,555				4,925,556		550,000		9,315,229

		2036								1,878,798		409,035				4,864,416		550,000		7,702,249

		2037								1,880,270		400,200				4,843,244		550,000		7,673,714

		2038								1,885,144		391,175				4,774,494		550,000		7,600,813

		2039										273,308				4,696,319		550,000		5,519,626

		2040														4,618,681		550,000		5,168,681

		2041														4,534,175		550,000		5,084,175

		2042														4,573,975		550,000		5,123,975

		2043																550,000		550,000

		2044																550,000		550,000

		2045																550,000		550,000





Revenues

		Budgeted Revenues		2023		2024

				Budget		Recommended		Change

		Property Taxes		45,100,429		46,315,103		1,214,674				Referendum, Net New Construction

		Other Taxes		12,935,878		14,752,878		1,817,000				Sales Tax, Vehicle Registration Fee

		Intergovernmental		16,802,277		16,281,450		(520,827)				ARPA Funding

		Permits, Fines, Penalties		831,000		869,000		38,000

		Charges for Services		20,347,214		24,476,968		4,129,754				All Health Care Campus

		Transportation Charges		9,710,633		10,522,107		811,474				Charges to State and Others

		Miscellaneous		3,404,100		3,892,600		488,500				Interest, Rent to DOC

		Internal Service Funds		12,340,000		13,470,000		1,130,000				Health Insurance Premiums

		Fund Balance Applied		3,893,505		3,335,274		(558,231)				Health Care Campus Impact

				125,365,036		133,915,380		8,550,344









Notes

		Budgeted Expenses		2023		2024

				Budget		Recommended		Change														BUDGET NOTES

		General Government		16,169,364		17,005,297		835,933				Inflation, New Positions

		Internal Service Funds		14,270,000		15,350,000		1,080,000				Health Insurance				Public Protection and Judiciary								2024		2025		Difference

		Capital Projects		3,665,000		3,571,000		(94,000)										General Property Taxes						21,102,879		23,079,595		1,976,716

		Public Safety		17,986,088		19,353,215		1,367,127				Sheriff						All Other Revenues						3,782,690		3,702,954		(79,736)

		Health & Human Services		36,102,129		39,881,573		3,779,444				Health Care Campus																1,896,980		Subtotal

		Highway		19,669,429		21,302,956		1,633,527				Transportation Projects						Significant Changes

		Education and Recreation		2,991,913		3,019,334		27,421										Personnel						20,067,691		21,983,462		1,915,771		Compensation, benefits, 5.5 new positions

		Conservation and Development		3,526,651		3,645,233		118,582										1210 Circuit Court - CASA Grant						200,000		- 0		(200,000)		CASA Grant ended

		Debt Service		10,984,462		10,786,772		(197,690)										1220 Clerk of Courts - Court Appointed Counsel						265,000		320,000		55,000		Defense attorneys

				125,365,036		133,915,380		8,550,344										2110 Law Enforcement - Software Subscriptions						299,746		326,461		26,715		Specialized software

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Fuel Expense						200,100		220,000		19,900		More Deputies = more vehicles = more gas

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Equipment Purchases - Non fixed asset						115,160		50,000		(65,160)		Move to CIP or buy with budget savings

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Vehicle Operating Expenses						126,000		165,000		39,000		More Investigators = more vehicles

																		2700 Corrections - Other Professional Services						457,753		496,564		38,811		Jail medical expenses

																		2700 Corrections - Jail Meal Contract						343,381		370,881		27,500		Food inflation

																		2510 Emergency Management - Other Professional Services						31,000		- 0		(31,000)		Grant ended

																		All Other Expenses						2,779,739		2,850,181		70,442

																												1,896,979		Subtotal



																Administration								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						7,439,482		7,587,463		147,981

																		Property Taxes for Debt Services						10,584,463		10,286,772		(297,691)		Debt levy

																		State Grants						150,319		422,454		272,135		Personal property tax aid

																		Interest Earnings						1,250,000		1,500,000		250,000		Increasing interest rates

																		Sales Tax						11,600,000		12,537,000		937,000		Sales tax increase per Board direction

																		General Government Support of County Departments						- 0		103,800		103,800		New Interdepartmental Charge to HCC

																		Rent Revenue						16,000		117,500		101,500		DOC lease 1/2 year

																		Fund Balance Applied						250,000		800,000		550,000		Debt service and employee one time compensation

																		701 Health/Dental Inurance Fund Internal Service Transfer						12,250,000		13,400,000		1,150,000		Health insurance premium increase

																		702 Workers Compensation Fund Internal Service Transfer						600,000		650,000		50,000		Internal charges for insurance programs

																		703 Liability Insurance Fund Internal Service Transfer						970,000		1,000,000		30,000		Internal charges for insurance programs

																		All Other Revenues						(11,111,715)		(13,259,632)		(2,147,917)		Redistribution to other portions of the budget

																												1,146,808		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						7,030,146		7,441,023		410,877		Compensation, benefits, net 1 new position

																		Principal and Interest Expenses						10,984,462		10,984,462		- 0		Debt payments

																		1410 Administrator - Program Development						50,000				(50,000)		Program not implemented

																		1440 Elections						136,500		79,050		(57,450)		Less elections in 2025 than in 2024

																		1610 Facilities - Other Contractural Services						360,000		400,000		40,000		Custodial position changed to contract

																		Retirement Health Savings (RHS) Fund						300,000		150,000		(150,000)		Long term sick bank payouts

																		Debt Service Payments						10,972,463		10,774,772		(197,691)		Planned debt payment step down

																		Health Insurance Fund						12,101,300		13,242,404		1,141,104		Health insurance expenses

																		All Other Expenses						(7,936,322)		(7,926,354)		9,968

																												1,146,808		Subtotal



																Transportation								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						6,658,595		6,735,257		76,662

																		Vehicle Registration Fee						875,000		1,750,000		875,000		Vehicle registration fee increase from $10 to $20

																		All Other Revenues						12,135,834		12,817,699		681,865		State transportation revenues vary year to year

																												1,633,527		Subtotal



																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						8,814,263		9,341,651		527,388		Compensation and benefits

																		Rents and Leases						4,392,965		4,700,000		307,035		Increasing cost of equipment

																		Materials						11,148,912		11,787,855		638,943		Material cost and more construction projects

																		All Other Expenses						(4,686,711)		(4,526,550)		160,161

																												1,633,527		Subtotal



																Health and Human Services								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						8,617,510		10,126,698		1,509,188

																		Other Federal Payments						949,457		120,000		(829,457)		ARPA funding ended

																		State Human Service Grants						7,757,610		7,859,582		101,972		Grants

																		MH Revenues						687,200		948,064		260,864		Increased billing around emergency services

																		Health Care Campus Revenues						8,545,005		11,219,790		2,674,785		Kitty Rhoades and increased Medicaid rates

																		All other Revenues						9,545,347		9,607,439		62,092

																												3,779,444		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel HHS						18,468,913		19,357,552		888,639		Compensation, benefits and net 1 new position

																		HHS Purchased Services						6,526,742		6,772,731		245,989		Out of home placement plus an extra $500k needed

																		HHS All Other Expenses						2,561,469		2,531,500		(29,969)

																		Personnel Health Care Campus						6,019,019		7,557,417		1,538,398		Kitty Rhoades staffing, compensation, benefits

																		Health Care Campus Contract Pool Staff						600,000		750,000		150,000		Contracted staffing to cover vacancies

																		Health Care Campus Debt Service Contribution						0		500,000		500,000		New contribution toward debt service

																		Health Care Campus All Other Expenses						1,925,986		2,412,373		486,387		Additional service related expenses

																												3,779,444		Subtotal





																Community Development								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						2,993,168		2,904,762		(88,406)

																		Park Fees						400,000		435,265		35,265		Increased revenue projection

																		Land & Water Grants						455,652		512,200		56,548		Grants

																		Property Tax for Libraries						1,715,062		1,869,030		153,968		Library levy based on formula

																		All Other Revenues						1,480,479		1,510,688		30,209

																												187,584		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						2,952,450		3,029,134		76,684		Compensation and benefits, minus 1.5 positions

																		6110 Land Conservation - Cost Sharing						213,000		267,500		54,500		Grant funded

																		6310 Planning - Mapping Services						30,000		55,936		25,936		Aerial photography every other year

																		5620 UW Extension						255,703		69,312		(186,391)		Reduce UW Extension contract to just 4-H educator

																		5110 Library Support						1,715,062		1,869,030		153,968		Library levy based on formula

																		All Other Expenses						1,878,146		1,941,033		62,887

																												187,584		Subtotal





































Sources

		Sources

				Referendum/Net New Construction		1,200,000

				Sales Tax		935,000

				Health Insurance Premiums		1,150,000

				Grants/State Aids		400,000

				Interest Earnings		250,000

				DOC Lease		100,000

				Increased Charge Back to Health Care Campus		100,000

				Reduction to UW Extension Services		185,000

				Vehicle Registration Fee		875,000

				Transporation Charged for Service		675,000

				Health Care Campus Charges for Services		2,650,000

						8,520,000



		Uses

				New Positions (referednum 896k)		1,300,000

				Employee Wages & Benefits		1,100,000

				Health Insurance Expenses		1,150,000

				Union Contract		320,000

				HCC Staffing plus Wages & Benefit Increases		1,500,000

				HHS Purchased Services		250,000

				Other Inflation Operating Increases		500,000

				Library Levy		150,000

				Transportation Projects		1,100,000

				Health Care Campus Expenses		1,150,000

						8,520,000







FTE

		Authorized FTE's

		2016		560

		2017		590		5%

		2018		603		2%

		2019		612		1%

		2020		631		3%

		2021		630		-0%

		2022		638		1%

		2023		639		0%

		2024		658		3%

		2025		665		1%





Authorized FTE's	[CELLRANGE][VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]

2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	560.04300000000001	589.55499999999995	603.41499999999996	612.18499999999995	631	630	638	639	658	665	5%	2%	1%	3%	0%	1%	0%	3%	1%	




Population

		1970		34354

		1975		39057		13.7%

		1980		42197		8.0%

		1985		46549		10.3%

		1990		50443		8.4%

		1995		53395		5.9%

		2000		63155		18.3%

		2005		75686		19.8%

		2010		84345		11.4%

		2015		86169		2.2%

		2020		93536		8.5%

		2024		98849		5.7%





St. Croix County Population



Population	1970	1975	1980	1985	1990	1995	2000	2005	2010	2015	2020	2024	34354	39057	42197	46549	50443	53395	63155	75686	84345	86169	93536	98849	









Distribution

		Distribution Examples:

				City of Hudson

						City		1723.57																																						City of New Richmond

						School		3217.16																																						City		1707.58

						County		1317.48																																						School		2253.91

						Tech		122.14																																						County		907.34

								6380.35																																						Tech		84.11

																																																4952.94

				Town of Kinnickinnic

						Town		600.68																																						Town of Cady

						School		3330.39																																						Town		819.27

						County		1227.22																																						School		2309.9

						Tech		106.27																																						County		1247.53

								5264.56																																						Tech		108.03

																																																4484.73

				Village of Hammond

						Village		1630.77																																						Village of Baldwin

						School		2035.29																																						Village		854.29

						County		723.57																																						School		766.63

						Tech		67.08																																						County		371.17

								4456.71																																						Tech		34.41

																																																2026.5

																																														City of River Falls

				Village of Somerset																																										City of River Falls		1343.7

						Village		1032.76																																						School		1570.68

						School		1302.65																																						County		771.52

						County		585.87																																						Tech		188.48

						Tech		54.31																																								3874.38

								2975.59

				Town of Troy

						Town		247.67																																						Town of Hudson

						School		2046.26																																						Town		398.88

						County		885.39																																						School		3602.03

						Tech		76.67																																						County		1587.52

								3255.99																																						Tech		137.48

																																																5725.91

				Village of Roberts

						Village		1229.4																																						City of Glenwood City

						School		1864.38																																						City		242.12

						County		659.79																																						School		262.58

						Tech		61.17																																						County		106.55

								3814.74																																						Tech		9.88

																																																621.13



City Hudson Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	1723.57	3217.16	1317.48	122.14	



Town of Hudson Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	398.88	3602.03	1587.52	137.47999999999999	



Village of Roberts Tax Bill Distribution



Village	School	County	Tech	1229.4000000000001	1864.38	659.79	61.17	



City of Glenwood City Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	242.12	262.58	106.55	9.8800000000000008	



Town of Kinnickinnic Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	600.67999999999995	3330.39	1227.22	106.27	



Village of Hammond Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	1630.77	2035.29	723.57	67.08	



City of New Richmond Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	1707.58	2253.91	907.34	84.11	



Town of Cady Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	819.27	2309.9	1247.53	108.03	



Village of Baldwin Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	854.29	766.63	371.17	34.409999999999997	



Village of Somerset Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	1032.76	1302.6500000000001	585.87	54.31	



City of River Falls Tax Bill Distribution





City of River Falls	School	County	Tech	1343.7	1570.68	771.52	188.48	



Town of Troy Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	247.67	2046.26	885.39	76.67	





image1.png

A2,3

# of Rated

Counties
Aaa 5
‘ Aal 11
Aa2 14
Aa3 7
Al 2
A2 3
A3 0
Total 42

Note: Many small municipal issuers are non-rated.

Source: Moody's Investors Service as of December 2017
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M aj or C h a n g es

M aj or R e v e n u e S o ur c e s M aj or E x p e n dit ur e U s e s
R ef er e n d u m/ N et N e w C o n str u cti o n 1, 2 0 0, 0 0 0        

S al e s T a x 9 3 5, 0 0 0           

H e alt h I n s ur a n c e Pr e mi u m s 1, 1 5 0, 0 0 0        

Gr a nts / St at e Ai d s 4 0 0, 0 0 0           

I nt er e st E ar ni n gs 2 5 0, 0 0 0           

D O C L e as e 1 0 0, 0 0 0           

I n cr e as e d C h ar g e B a c k t o H e alt h C ar e C a m p u s 1 0 0, 0 0 0           

R e d u cti o n t o U W E xt e n si o n S er vi c e s 1 8 5, 0 0 0           

V e hi cl e R e gi str ati o n F e e 8 7 5, 0 0 0           

Tr a n s p or ati o n C h ar g e d f or S er vi c e 6 7 5, 0 0 0           

H e alt h C ar e C a m p u s C h ar g e s f or S er vi c e s 2, 6 5 0, 0 0 0        

8, 5 2 0, 0 0 0        

N e w P o siti o n s (r ef er e d n u m 8 9 6 k) 1, 3 0 0, 0 0 0        

E m pl o y e e W a g e s & B e n efits 1, 1 0 0, 0 0 0        

H e alt h I n s ur a n c e E x p e n s e s 1, 1 5 0, 0 0 0        

U ni o n C o ntr a ct 3 2 0, 0 0 0           

H C C St affi n g pl u s W a g e s & B e n efit I n cr e as e s 1, 5 0 0, 0 0 0        

H H S P ur c h as e d S er vi c e s 2 5 0, 0 0 0           

Ot h er I nfl ati o n O p er ati n g I n cr e as e s 5 0 0, 0 0 0           

Li br ar y L e v y 1 5 0, 0 0 0           

Tr a n s p ort ati o n Pr oj e cts 1, 1 0 0, 0 0 0        

H e alt h C ar e C a m p u s E x p e n s e s 1, 1 5 0, 0 0 0        

8, 5 2 0, 0 0 0        
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Bond Ratings

				Last Moody										WI County Credit Ratings

		Crawford County		A1

		Kewaunee County		A1										Aaa (AAA)		Brown, Outagamie, Ozaukee, Washington, Waukesha

		Marinette County		A1

		Oneida County		A1		4								Aa1 (AA+)		St. Croix, Columbia, Dane, Eau Claire, La Crosse, Marathon, Oconto, Racine, Rock,

		Dunn County		A2												Sauk, Walworth, Winnebago, Wood

		Manitowoc County		A2

		Taylor County		A2		3								Aa2 (AA)		Calument, Chippewa, Dodge, Door, Fond du Lac, Jackson, Kenosha, Milwaukee,

		Barron County		A3												Monroe, Pierce, Sheboygan, Vilas, Waupaca

		Richland County		A3		2

		Chippewa County		Aa1										Aa3 (AA-)		Bayfield, Douglas, Florence, Forest, Grant, Green, Green Lake, Iowa, Iron, Jefferson,

		Columbia County		Aa1												Landgdale, Lincoln, Marquette, Portage, Sawyer, Shawano, Trempealeau, Waushara

		Dane County		Aa1

		Eau Claire County		Aa1										A1 (A+)		Crawford, Juneau, Manitowoc, Marinette, Oneida, Taylor

		La Crosse County		Aa1

		Marathon County		Aa1										A2 (A)		Adams, Barron, Dunn, Kewaunee, Polk, Richland, Washburn

		Rock County		Aa1

		Saint Croix County		Aa1										A3 (A-)		Clark, Price, Rusk, Vernon

		Sauk County		Aa1

		Winnebago County		Aa1										* Moodys (Standard Poor's) latest available bond rating.

		Wood County		Aa1		11

		Bayfield County		Aa2

		Dodge County		Aa2

		Door County		Aa2

		Douglas County		Aa2

		Fond du Lac County		Aa2

		Iowa County		Aa2

		Jefferson County		Aa2

		Milwaukee County		Aa2

		Pierce County		Aa2

		Racine County		Aa2

		Shawano County		Aa2

		Sheboygan County		Aa2

		Vilas County		Aa2

		Washburn County		Aa2

		Waupaca County		Aa2		15

		Adams County		Aa3

		Florence County		Aa3

		Green County		Aa3

		Green Lake County		Aa3

		Kenosha County		Aa3

		Langlade County		Aa3

		Lincoln County		Aa3

		Portage County		Aa3

		Sawyer County		Aa3		9

		Brown County		Aaa

		Outagamie County		Aaa

		Ozaukee County		Aaa								Moody's 		# Rated Counties

		Washington County		Aaa								Aaa		5

		Waukesha County		Aaa		5						Aa1		11

		Ashland County										Aa2		15

		Buffalo County										Aa3		9

		Burnett County										A1		4

		Calumet County										A2		3

		Clark County										A3		2

		Forest County										Total		49

		Grant County

		Iron County

		Jackson County

		Juneau County

		Lafayette County										Source: Moody's Investor Services as of September 2021

		Marquette County				15

		Menominee County

		Monroe County

		Oconto County

		Pepin County

		Polk County				5

		Price County

		Rusk County

		Trempealeau County

		Vernon County

		Walworth County

		Waushara County

				66/72



Wisconsin County Credit Ratings





Aaa	Aa1	Aa2	Aa3	A1	A2	A3	5	11	15	9	4	3	2	





Debt Rates

		Year		Eq. Value		Debt Levy		Debt Rate

		2006		7217833200		1,984,838		0.274990838

		2007		8012101500		1,990,498		0.2484364433

		2008		8267700500		2,530,480		0.3060681746

		2009		8576282900		2,766,304		0.3225527927

		2010		8104284300		1,876,001		0.2314826246

		2011		7501297400		1,811,657		0.2415124882

		2012		7188884400		1,941,777		0.2701082521

		2013		6771869900		1,476,139		0.217981004

		2014		7006832000		1,273,711		0.1817812957

		2015		7430431900		1,507,676		0.2029055673

		2016		7894280200		2,160,212		0.2736426812

		2017		8421096900		2,436,804		0.2893689538

		2018		9022649800		4,037,102		0.4474408394

		2019		9461518600		4,619,216		0.488210846

		2020		10363774900		5,843,133		0.5638035423

		2021		11199079100		5,802,620		0.518133674

		2022		12116660000		5,722,077		0.4722487055

		2023		14165354900		10,712,540		0.7562493192

		2024		15960844400		10,584,462		0.6631517566

		2025		17228113500		10,286,772		0.5970921889



Debt Service Levy Rate



Nursing Home

Highway Shop

Jail Special Needs Cells

GC Expansion



2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.27499083797059759	0.24843644329767917	0.3060681745788929	0.32255279265566206	0.23148262456686028	0.24151248822637003	0.27010825212323625	0.21798100403553233	0.18178129574107102	0.20290556730625578	0.27364268119087032	0.28936895382358085	0.44744083938622997	0.48821084598406855	0.56380354227878882	0.51813367404468103	0.47224870550135101	0.75624931924578898	0.6631517565574413	0.59709218888069204	







Mill Rate

								Historic Mill Rates

		1974		3.88		interpreted rate

		1975		3.8		interpreted rate

		1976		3.33		interpreted rate

		1977		3.28		interpreted rate

		1978		3.4		interpreted rate

		1979		3.5		interpreted rate

		1980		3.6		interpreted rate

		1981		3.48		interpreted rate

		1982		3.6		interpreted rate

		1983		3.49		interpreted rate

		1984		3.5		interpreted rate

		1985		3.99		interpreted rate

		1986		4.73		interpreted rate

		1987		4.92		interpreted rate

		1988		5.2		interpreted rate

		1989		5.51		interpreted rate

		1990		5.5		interpreted rate

		1991		5.5		interpreted rate

		1992		5.5		interpreted rate

		1993		5.5		interpreted rate

		1994		5.49		interpreted rate

		1995		5.47		interpreted rate

		1996		5.21		interpreted rate

		1997		4.7		interpreted rate

		1998		4.5		interpreted rate

		1999		4.02		interpreted rate

		2000		3.5		interpreted rate

		2001		3.51		interpreted rate

		2002		3.89		interpreted rate

		2003		3.91		interpreted rate

		2004		3.6		interpreted rate

		2005		3.25		interpreted rate

		2006		3.1		interpreted rate

		2007		3.02		interpreted rate

		2008		3.13		interpreted rate

		2009		3.051

		2010		3.378

		2011		3.659

		2012		3.87

		2013		4.09

		2014		3.999

		2015		3.965

		2016		3.861562

		2017		3.705516

		2018		3.702294

		2019		3.678903

		2020		3.508999

		2021		3.287455

		2022		3.112359

		2023		3.097315

		2024		2.825692

		2025		2.688344



St. Croix County Historic Mill Rate



1974	1975	1976	1977	1978	1979	1980	1981	1982	1983	1984	1985	1986	1987	1988	1989	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	3.88	3.8	3.33	3.28	3.4	3.5	3.6	3.48	3.6	3.49	3.5	3.99	4.7300000000000004	4.92	5.2	5.51	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.49	5.47	5.21	4.7	4.5	4.0199999999999996	3.5	3.51	3.89	3.91	3.6	3.25	3.1	3.02	3.13	3.0510000000000002	3.3780000000000001	3.6589999999999998	3.87	4.09	3.9990000000000001	3.9649999999999999	3.8615620000000002	3.7055159999999998	3.7022940000000002	3.678903	3.5089990000000002	3.287455	3.1123590000000001	3.097315	2.8256920000000001	2.6883439999999998	







Capita

				Per Capita Analysis - most recent data																																Per Capita Analysis - 2022 Data most recent as of 8/28/2024

		Rank		County		Population		2017 Taxes		Per Capita																								Rank		County		Population		2022 Taxes		Per Capita				2022 Taxes		2021 Eq Val For 22 Taxes		Mill Rate

		1		Grant County		52,615		11,775,383		223.80																								1		OZAUKEE    		92623		$21,448,428.00		231.57				$21,448,428.00		13848272900		1.55		OZAUKEE    

		2		Ozaukee County		88,667		21,160,125		238.65																								2		GRANT      		51171		$13,476,921.00		263.37				$113,216,118.00		64997770400		1.74		WAUKESHA   

		3		Waukesha County		401,429		106,916,173		266.34																								3		WAUKESHA   		410769		$113,216,118.00		275.62				$38,161,377.00		17691780500		2.16		WASHINGTON 

		4		Racine County		196,200		52,940,018		269.83																								4		WASHINGTON 		138229		$38,161,377.00		276.07				$17,459,506.00		7861557100		2.22		VILAS      

		5		Washington County		135,970		37,084,394		272.74																								5		RACINE     		198138		$59,140,474.00		298.48				$17,761,310.00		7762340200		2.29		ONEIDA     

		6		La Crosse County		119,193		34,325,841		287.99																								6		LA CROSSE  		122126		$36,542,948.00		299.22				$209,453,270.00		72334792600		2.90		DANE       

		7		Chippewa County		64,551		18,728,426		290.13																								7		CHIPPEWA   		67082		$20,638,711.00		307.66				$20,638,711.00		6662368300		3.10		CHIPPEWA   

		8		Milwaukee County		950,381		293,660,026		308.99																								8		MILWAUKEE  		939487		$308,848,229.00		328.74				$37,677,729.00		12106961200		3.11		ST CROIX   

		9		Eau Claire County		102,816		32,235,988		313.53																								9		OUTAGAMIE  		192938		$64,753,759.00		335.62				$36,542,948.00		11462702700		3.19		LA CROSSE  

		10		Wood County		74,817		25,645,905		342.78																								10		BROWN      		273160		$92,340,125.00		338.04				$59,140,474.00		18331563000		3.23		RACINE     

		11		Dane County		530,519		183,162,704		345.25																								11		DANE       		582165		$209,453,270.00		359.78				$13,043,915.00		3991805600		3.27		SAWYER     

		12		Jefferson County		84,352		29,325,606		347.66																								12		EAU CLAIRE 		108019		$40,151,240.00		371.71				$61,095,240.00		17803742900		3.43		WALWORTH   

		13		Brown County		260,616		90,676,735		347.93																								13		VERNON     		30965		$11,709,933.00		378.17				$64,753,759.00		18233974500		3.55		OUTAGAMIE  

		14		Vernon County		30,248		10,711,362		354.12																								14		MANITOWOC  		81442		$31,140,390.00		382.36				$29,973,049.00		8408612800		3.56		DOOR       

		15		Marathon County		135,922		49,135,092		361.49																								15		MARATHON   		139205		$53,583,075.00		384.92				$13,476,921.00		3718719500		3.62		GRANT      

		16		Manitowoc County		81,494		29,787,265		365.51																								16		JEFFERSON  		86576		$33,454,739.00		386.42				$10,910,963.00		2968905200		3.68		WASHBURN   

		17		Dodge County		89,949		33,840,280		376.22																								17		MONROE     		46697		$18,251,031.00		390.84				$92,340,125.00		24835348800		3.72		BROWN      

		18		Shawano County		41,655		15,685,444		376.56																								18		ST CROIX   		96269		$37,677,729.00		391.38				$30,977,694.00		8017348500		3.86		SAUK       

		19		St Croix County		88,583		33,413,499		377.20																								19		DODGE      		88822		$35,799,547.00		403.05				$11,484,814.00		2907333700		3.95		BAYFIELD   

		20		Outagamie County		184,455		70,227,628		380.73																								20		DOUGLAS    		44547		$18,054,206.00		405.28				$40,151,240.00		10129476700		3.96		EAU CLAIRE 

		21		Douglas County		44,443		16,923,210		380.78																								21		WINNEBAGO  		172542		$70,205,691.00		406.89				$12,253,137.00		3082064500		3.98		BURNETT    

		22		Calumet County		52,658		20,282,826		385.18																								22		MARINETTE  		41912		$17,077,767.00		407.47				$17,077,767.00		4264246200		4.00		MARINETTE  

		23		Winnebago County		170,025		67,285,709		395.74																								23		WOOD       		74200		$30,685,468.00		413.55				$33,454,739.00		8324422600		4.02		JEFFERSON  

		24		Kenosha County		168,700		67,267,266		398.74																								24		CALUMET    		54997		$22,961,768.00		417.51				$23,789,527.00		5798383400		4.10		POLK       

		25		Portage County		71,038		28,676,287		403.68																								25		SHAWANO    		41190		$17,763,159.00		431.25				$308,848,229.00		72383814200		4.27		MILWAUKEE  

		26		Marinette County		41,382		16,837,177		406.87																								26		SHEBOYGAN  		118776		$51,976,268.00		437.60				$74,545,189.00		17404233200		4.28		KENOSHA    

		27		Monroe County		46,363		19,149,638		413.04																								27		KENOSHA    		170272		$74,545,189.00		437.80				$28,461,490.00		6436186576		4.42		COLUMBIA   

		28		Rock County		160,349		66,915,105		417.31																								28		SAUK       		66497		$30,977,694.00		465.85				$18,054,206.00		4034349700		4.48		DOUGLAS    

		29		Sheboygan County		115,924		48,521,876		418.57																								29		ROCK       		164959		$77,011,268.00		466.85				$53,583,075.00		11742048800		4.56		MARATHON   

		30		Fond du Lac County		104,035		43,726,873		420.31																								30		ONEIDA     		37935		$17,761,310.00		468.20				$22,457,816.00		4883939100		4.60		BARRON     

		31		Green County		36,967		15,789,498		427.12																								31		PORTAGE    		71158		$33,433,557.00		469.85				$70,205,691.00		15082216100		4.65		WINNEBAGO  

		32		Oneida County		36,383		16,333,309		448.93																								32		FOND DU LAC		104162		$49,499,525.00		475.22				$21,261,905.00		4527484135		4.70		OCONTO     

		33		Barron County		46,336		20,916,813		451.42																								33		BARRON     		46919		$22,457,816.00		478.65				$51,976,268.00		10906216600		4.77		SHEBOYGAN  

		34		Ashland County		16,030		7,261,320		452.98																								34		PIERCE     		42408		$20,369,671.00		480.33				$35,799,547.00		7493293353		4.78		DODGE      

		35		Trempealeau County		29,736		13,615,785		457.89																								35		COLUMBIA   		58627		$28,461,490.00		485.47				$18,251,031.00		3747918300		4.87		MONROE     

		36		Richland County		17,919		8,337,005		465.26																								36		GREEN      		37445		$18,376,351.00		490.76				$22,961,768.00		4713654802		4.87		CALUMET    

		37		Pierce County		42,021		19,610,483		466.68																								37		TREMPEALEAU		30884		$15,699,509.00		508.34				$6,142,852.00		1256347000		4.89		FOREST     

		38		Clark County		34,743		16,223,997		466.97						54 out of 72 Counties have a higher tax levy per person than St. Croix County																		38		DUNN       		45454		$23,328,328.00		513.23				$17,763,159.00		3569420900		4.98		SHAWANO    

		39		Lafayette County		17,010		8,008,155		470.79																								39		JACKSON    		21118		$10,994,120.00		520.60				$31,140,390.00		6230176500		5.00		MANITOWOC  

		40		Columbia County		57,125		27,178,740		475.78						Average tax levy is $126.11 per person higher than St. Croix County																		40		POLK       		45348		$23,789,527.00		524.60				$33,433,557.00		6647341500		5.03		PORTAGE    

		41		Buffalo County		13,699		6,536,706		477.17																								41		LAFAYETTE  		16650		$8,790,431.00		527.95				$20,369,671.00		4028225000		5.06		PIERCE     

		42		Langlade County		20,131		9,716,578		482.67						St. Croix County 24% below State average																		42		LINCOLN    		28431		$15,049,934.00		529.35				$18,376,351.00		3632017181		5.06		GREEN      

		43		Dunn County		44,617		21,618,178		484.53																								43		BUFFALO    		13301		$7,117,936.00		535.14				$11,709,933.00		2271434400		5.16		VERNON     

		44		Juneau County		27,117		13,260,158		489.00						St. Croix County moved up one spot and the average increased while ours decreased																		44		OCONTO     		39307		$21,261,905.00		540.92				$5,476,846.00		1031764200		5.31		IRON       

		45		Lincoln County		28,862		14,190,157		491.66																								45		CLARK      		34801		$18,849,898.00		541.65				$30,685,468.00		5769025700		5.32		WOOD       

		46		Sauk County		62,822		30,969,018		492.96																								46		WAUPACA    		52309		$29,261,643.00		559.40				$15,049,934.00		2748951800		5.47		LINCOLN    

		47		Crawford County		16,737		8,345,622		498.63																								47		ASHLAND    		15937		$9,010,782.00		565.40				$7,117,936.00		1279993100		5.56		BUFFALO    

		48		Iowa County		23,867		12,033,977		504.21																								48		WALWORTH   		106129		$61,095,240.00		575.67				$77,011,268.00		13586952946		5.67		ROCK       

		49		Jackson County		20,800		10,490,408		504.35																								49		CRAWFORD   		16129		$9,338,497.00		578.99				$49,499,525.00		8640813500		5.73		FOND DU LAC

		50		Polk County		44,380		22,629,372		509.90																								50		LANGLADE   		19457		$11,402,773.00		586.05				$10,994,120.00		1815023400		6.06		JACKSON    

		51		Rusk County		14,754		7,563,153		512.62																								51		RICHLAND   		17282		$10,447,278.00		604.52				$14,981,037.00		2440483200		6.14		IOWA       

		52		Oconto County		38,476		19,841,178		515.68																								52		JUNEAU     		26848		$16,492,982.00		614.31				$4,497,924.00		731210900		6.15		FLORENCE   

		53		Waupaca County		52,120		27,226,229		522.38																								53		KEWAUNEE   		20621		$12,876,389.00		624.43				$11,402,773.00		1843724000		6.18		LANGLADE   

		54		Taylor County		20,746		11,491,106		553.90																								54		IOWA       		23936		$14,981,037.00		625.88				$15,699,509.00		2531563300		6.20		TREMPEALEAU

		55		Pepin County		7,391		4,169,374		564.11																								55		RUSK       		14223		$8,902,886.00		625.95				$29,261,643.00		4692105500		6.24		WAUPACA    

		56		Kewaunee County		20,786		11,864,015		570.77																								56		TAYLOR     		19976		$12,741,740.00		637.85				$23,328,328.00		3674658400		6.35		DUNN       

		57		Walworth County		103,535		60,585,637		585.17																								57		MENOMINEE  		4266		$2,750,781.00		644.82				$18,691,726.00		2897243400		6.45		ADAMS      

		58		Forest County		9,227		5,535,098		599.88																								58		WASHBURN   		16655		$10,910,963.00		655.12				$16,492,982.00		2505944700		6.58		JUNEAU     

		59		Price County		14,046		8,601,744		612.40																								59		PEPIN      		7356		$4,832,147.00		656.90				$19,636,846.00		2972051900		6.61		WAUSHARA   

		60		Bayfield County		15,327		9,729,841		634.82																								60		FOREST     		9190		$6,142,852.00		668.43				$8,790,431.00		1317375400		6.67		LAFAYETTE  

		61		Menominee County		4,258		2,710,154		636.49																								61		BAYFIELD   		16194		$11,484,814.00		709.20				$9,338,497.00		1393225600		6.70		CRAWFORD   

		62		Sawyer County		16,828		10,852,722		644.92																								62		SAWYER     		18093		$13,043,915.00		720.94				$8,902,886.00		1309514100		6.80		RUSK       

		63		Burnett County		15,508		10,073,200		649.55																								63		BURNETT    		16585		$12,253,137.00		738.81				$17,373,166.00		2550660300		6.81		GREEN LAKE 

		64		Washburn County		15,929		10,751,347		674.95																								64		VILAS      		23140		$17,459,506.00		754.52				$4,832,147.00		709396900		6.81		PEPIN      

		65		Waushara County		24,441		16,896,482		691.32																								65		PRICE      		14026		$11,013,781.00		785.24				$12,876,389.00		1871885600		6.88		KEWAUNEE   

		66		Vilas County		21,771		15,982,786		734.13																								66		WAUSHARA   		24492		$19,636,846.00		801.77				$2,750,781.00		395192300		6.96		MENOMINEE  

		67		Green Lake County		19,174		14,318,542		746.77																								67		IRON       		6125		$5,476,846.00		894.18				$9,010,782.00		1270618600		7.09		ASHLAND    

		68		Marquette County		15,408		12,996,708		843.50																								68		ADAMS      		20836		$18,691,726.00		897.09				$11,013,781.00		1481610700		7.43		PRICE      

		69		Adams County		20,786		17,908,975		861.59																								69		MARQUETTE  		15633		$14,214,479.00		909.26				$14,214,479.00		1851324100		7.68		MARQUETTE  

		70		Iron County		5,921		5,341,948		902.20																								70		GREEN LAKE 		19091		$17,373,166.00		910.02				$10,447,278.00		1336382500		7.82		RICHLAND   

		71		Florence County		4,454		4,142,257		930.01																								71		FLORENCE   		4575		$4,497,924.00		983.15				$18,849,898.00		2343825600		8.04		CLARK      

		72		Door County		28,463		28,954,829		1,017.28																								72		DOOR       		30328		$29,973,049.00		988.30				$12,741,740.00		1526326100		8.35		TAYLOR     

						80,778		30,508,701		486.26		Average																										Average				529.16								4.98



																																						below average rate				126.11								1.87

																																						below average				24%								38%





																64 out of 72 Counties have a higher mill rate than St. Croix County

																Average tax levy is $1.87 per $1000 of property value higher than St. Croix County

																St. Croix County 38% below State average

																Did not move past Chippewa in 2022 data but getting closer to them



2022 Per Capita Levy

$529.16 average



OZAUKEE    	GRANT      	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	RACINE     	LA CROSSE  	CHIPPEWA   	MILWAUKEE  	OUTAGAMIE  	BROWN      	DANE       	EAU CLAIRE 	VERNON     	MANITOWOC  	MARATHON   	JEFFERSON  	MONROE     	ST CROIX   	DODGE      	DOUGLAS    	WINNEBAGO  	MARINETTE  	WOOD       	CALUMET    	SHAWANO    	SHEBOYGAN  	KENOSHA    	SAUK       	ROCK       	ONEIDA     	PORTAGE    	FOND DU LAC	BARRON     	PIERCE     	COLUMBIA   	GREEN      	TREMPEALEAU	DUNN       	JACKSON    	POLK       	LAFAYETTE  	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	OCONTO     	CLARK      	WAUPACA    	ASHLAND    	WALWORTH   	CRAWFORD   	LANGLADE   	RICHLAND   	JUNEAU     	KEWAUNEE   	IOWA       	RUSK       	TAYLOR     	MENOMINEE  	WASHBURN   	PEPIN      	FOREST     	BAYFIELD   	SAWYER     	BURNETT    	VILAS      	PRICE      	WAUSHARA   	IRON       	ADAMS      	MARQUETTE  	GREEN LAKE 	FLORENCE   	DOOR       	OZAUKEE    	GRANT      	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	RACINE     	LA CROSSE  	CHIPPEWA   	MILWAUKEE  	OUTAGAMIE  	BROWN      	DANE       	EAU CLAIRE 	VERNON     	MANITOWOC  	MARATHON   	JEFFERSON  	MONROE     	ST CROIX   	DODGE      	DOUGLAS    	WINNEBAGO  	MARINETTE  	WOOD       	CALUMET    	SHAWANO    	SHEBOYGAN  	KENOSHA    	SAUK       	ROCK       	ONEIDA     	PORTAGE    	FOND DU LAC	BARRON     	PIERCE     	COLUMBIA   	GREEN      	TREMPEALEAU	DUNN       	JACKSON    	POLK       	LAFAYETTE  	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	OCONTO     	CLARK      	WAUPACA    	ASHLAND    	WALWORTH   	CRAWFORD   	LANGLADE   	RICHLAND   	JUNEAU     	KEWAUNEE   	IOWA       	RUSK       	TAYLOR     	MENOMINEE  	WASHBURN   	PEPIN      	FOREST     	BAYFIELD   	SAWYER     	BURNETT    	VILAS      	PRICE      	WAUSHARA   	IRON       	ADAMS      	MARQUETTE  	GREEN LAKE 	FLORENCE   	DOOR       	OZAUKEE    	GRANT      	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	RACINE     	LA CROSSE  	CHIPPEWA   	MILWAUKEE  	OUTAGAMIE  	BROWN      	DANE       	EAU CLAIRE 	VERNON     	MANITOWOC  	MARATHON   	JEFFERSON  	MONROE     	ST CROIX   	DODGE      	DOUGLAS    	WINNEBAGO  	MARINETTE  	WOOD       	CALUMET    	SHAWANO    	SHEBOYGAN  	KENOSHA    	SAUK       	ROCK       	ONEIDA     	PORTAGE    	FOND DU LAC	BARRON     	PIERCE     	COLUMBIA   	GREEN      	TREMPEALEAU	DUNN       	JACKSON    	POLK       	LAFAYETTE  	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	OCONTO     	CLARK      	WAUPACA    	ASHLAND    	WALWORTH   	CRAWFORD   	LANGLADE   	RICHLAND   	JUNEAU     	KEWAUNEE   	IOWA       	RUSK       	TAYLOR     	MENOMINEE  	WASHBURN   	PEPIN      	FOREST     	BAYFIELD   	SAWYER     	BURNETT    	VILAS      	PRICE      	WAUSHARA   	IRON       	ADAMS      	MARQUETTE  	GREEN LAKE 	FLORENCE   	DOOR       	231.5669758051456	263.3702878583573	275.61991776399873	276.07359526582701	298.48123025366158	299.22332672813326	307.66391878596346	328.74135459032431	335.61952026039455	338.04409503587641	359.78334321025824	371.70534813319881	378.16673663813981	382.36278578620369	384.92205739736357	386.42047449639625	390.83947576932138	391.37966531282137	403.04819751863278	405.28444115204167	406.89044406579268	407.46724088566521	413.55078167115903	417.50946415259017	431.24930808448653	437.59907725466422	437.80063075549708	465.85100079702846	466.8509629665553	468.20376960590482	469.84958824025409	475.21672970949101	478.65078113344276	480.32614129409546	485.46727616968292	490.75580184270262	508.33794197642794	513.22937475249705	520.60422388483755	524.59925465290644	527.95381381381378	529.34944250993635	535.14292158484329	540.91904749790115	541.64817102956806	559.39977824083815	565.40013804354646	575.66960962602116	578.98797197594399	586.04990491853835	604.5178798750145	614.30952026221689	624.4308714417341	625.87888536096261	625.9499402376432	637.85242290748897	644.8150492264416	655.11636145301713	656.89872213159322	668.42785636561484	709.20180313696426	720.93710274691875	738.80838106722945	754.51624891961967	785.24033936974195	801.7657194185856	894.17893877551023	897.08802073334618	909.26111430947356	910.01864753024984	983.15278688524586	988.29626088103407	





2021 Mill Rate Comparison

$5.18 average



OZAUKEE    	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	VILAS      	ONEIDA     	DANE       	CHIPPEWA   	ST CROIX   	LA CROSSE  	RACINE     	SAWYER     	WALWORTH   	OUTAGAMIE  	DOOR       	GRANT      	WASHBURN   	BROWN      	SAUK       	BAYFIELD   	EAU CLAIRE 	BURNETT    	MARINETTE  	JEFFERSON  	POLK       	MILWAUKEE  	KENOSHA    	COLUMBIA   	DOUGLAS    	MARATHON   	BARRON     	WINNEBAGO  	OCONTO     	SHEBOYGAN  	DODGE      	MONROE     	CALUMET    	FOREST     	SHAWANO    	MANITOWOC  	PORTAGE    	PIERCE     	GREEN      	VERNON     	IRON       	WOOD       	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	ROCK       	FOND DU LAC	JACKSON    	IOWA       	FLORENCE   	LANGLADE   	TREMPEALEAU	WAUPACA    	DUNN       	ADAMS      	JUNEAU     	WAUSHARA   	LAFAYETTE  	CRAWFORD   	RUSK       	GREEN LAKE 	PEPIN      	KEWAUNEE   	MENOMINEE  	ASHLAND    	PRICE      	MARQUETTE  	RICHLAND   	CLARK      	TAYLOR     	OZAUKEE    	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	VILAS      	ONEIDA     	DANE       	CHIPPEWA   	ST CROIX   	LA CROSSE  	RACINE     	SAWYER     	WALWORTH   	OUTAGAMIE  	DOOR       	GRANT      	WASHBURN   	BROWN      	SAUK       	BAYFIELD   	EAU CLAIRE 	BURNETT    	MARINETTE  	JEFFERSON  	POLK       	MILWAUKEE  	KENOSHA    	COLUMBIA   	DOUGLAS    	MARATHON   	BARRON     	WINNEBAGO  	OCONTO     	SHEBOYGAN  	DODGE      	MONROE     	CALUMET    	FOREST     	SHAWANO    	MANITOWOC  	PORTAGE    	PIERCE     	GREEN      	VERNON     	IRON       	WOOD       	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	ROCK       	FOND DU LAC	JACKSON    	IOWA       	FLORENCE   	LANGLADE   	TREMPEALEAU	WAUPACA    	DUNN       	ADAMS      	JUNEAU     	WAUSHARA   	LAFAYETTE  	CRAWFORD   	RUSK       	GREEN LAKE 	PEPIN      	KEWAUNEE   	MENOMINEE  	ASHLAND    	PRICE      	MARQUETTE  	RICHLAND   	CLARK      	TAYLOR     	OZAUKEE    	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	VILAS      	ONEIDA     	DANE       	CHIPPEWA   	ST CROIX   	LA CROSSE  	RACINE     	SAWYER     	WALWORTH   	OUTAGAMIE  	DOOR       	GRANT      	WASHBURN   	BROWN      	SAUK       	BAYFIELD   	EAU CLAIRE 	BURNETT    	MARINETTE  	JEFFERSON  	POLK       	MILWAUKEE  	KENOSHA    	COLUMBIA   	DOUGLAS    	MARATHON   	BARRON     	WINNEBAGO  	OCONTO     	SHEBOYGAN  	DODGE      	MONROE     	CALUMET    	FOREST     	SHAWANO    	MANITOWOC  	PORTAGE    	PIERCE     	GREEN      	VERNON     	IRON       	WOOD       	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	ROCK       	FOND DU LAC	JACKSON    	IOWA       	FLORENCE   	LANGLADE   	TREMPEALEAU	WAUPACA    	DUNN       	ADAMS      	JUNEAU     	WAUSHARA   	LAFAYETTE  	CRAWFORD   	RUSK       	GREEN LAKE 	PEPIN      	KEWAUNEE   	MENOMINEE  	ASHLAND    	PRICE      	MARQUETTE  	RICHLAND   	CLARK      	TAYLOR     	1.5488160982153953	1.741846178772926	2.1570116699107813	2.2208712317309254	2.2881385693453633	2.895608910614337	3.0978039746016441	3.1120715080841261	3.1879870704489264	3.2261555656765331	3.2676729047125939	3.4315952742723552	3.5512695819553768	3.5645652514764388	3.6240757067049558	3.6750796219427957	3.7180925359099444	3.8638327871115994	3.9502909487135924	3.9638019997617451	3.9756264023676335	4.0048735928990213	4.0188660051929608	4.1027861317345797	4.2668134086805285	4.2831642246669048	4.4221045589527366	4.4751217277966759	4.5633497111679517	4.5982997617640233	4.6548657395248432	4.6961854235188838	4.7657469043847884	4.7775451078086197	4.86964483724205	4.8713299901081726	4.8894549037805639	4.9764820394254992	4.9983158583067429	5.0296132671986236	5.0567361555027341	5.0595440726798699	5.1553031863918237	5.3082341876176748	5.3190035190864204	5.4747900636162479	5.560917476820773	5.6680308164806092	5.7285723155580204	6.0572882972197499	6.1385536274128008	6.1513360919537714	6.184642061393137	6.2015075822911481	6.236356578086319	6.3484344558394872	6.4515552956303228	6.581542681289017	6.6071679300082211	6.672684946143673	6.7027888376440981	6.7986178995705355	6.811242563347224	6.8116268903909782	6.8788333004965683	6.9606138581141384	7.0916496893717751	7.433653793132029	7.6780067844414717	7.8175806702048254	8.0423637321821211	8.347980159678853	







Eq Value

		Year		Eq. Value

		1982		1,100,000,000		est.

		1983		1,200,000,000		est.

		1984		1,250,000,000		est.

		1985		1,250,000,000		est.

		1986		1,250,000,000		est.

		1987		1,275,000,000		est.

		1988		1,350,000,000		est.

		1989		1,400,000,000		est.

		1990		1,500,000,000		est.

		1991		1,600,000,000		est.

		1992		1,700,000,000		est.

		1993		1,900,000,000		est.

		1994		1,950,000,000		est.

		1995		2,000,000,000		est.

		1996		2,050,000,000		est.

		1997		2,400,000,000		est.

		1998		2,800,000,000		est.

		1999		3,000,000,000		est.

		2000		3,400,000,000		est.

		2001		3,900,000,000		est.

		2002		4,200,000,000		est.

		2003		5,000,000,000		est.

		2004		5,900,000,000		est.

		2005		6,450,000,000		est.

		2006		7,217,833,200

		2007		8,012,101,500		11.00%

		2008		8,267,700,500		3.19%

		2009		8,576,282,900		3.73%				Net New Construction %

		2010		8,104,284,300		-5.50%				1.99%

		2011		7,501,297,400		-7.44%				1.25%

		2012		7,188,884,400		-4.16%				0.74%

		2013		6,771,869,900		-5.80%				0.56%

		2014		7,006,832,000		3.47%				0.46%

		2015		7,430,431,900		6.05%				1.43%

		2016		7,894,280,200		6.24%				1.57%

		2017		8,421,096,900		6.67%				1.43%

		2018		9,022,649,800		7.14%				1.85%

		2019		9,461,518,600		4.86%				1.93%

		2020		10,363,774,900		9.54%				2.74%

		2021		11,199,079,100		8.06%				2.71%

		2022		12,106,961,200		8.11%				2.20%

		2023		14,165,354,900		17.00%				2.80%				4th highest in state

		2024		15,960,844,400		12.68%				2.73%				3rd highest in state

		2024		17,228,113,500		7.94%				2.03%				9th highest in state



Net New Construction



2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2024	1.9869999999999999E-2	1.2529999999999999E-2	7.4000000000000003E-3	5.5999999999999999E-3	4.6100000000000004E-3	1.427E-2	1.5699999999999999E-2	1.43E-2	1.8499999999999999E-2	1.9300000000000001E-2	2.7400000000000001E-2	2.7099999999999999E-2	2.1999999999999999E-2	2.8000000000000001E-2	2.7300000000000001E-2	2.0299999999999999E-2	





Equalized Value Trend



1982	1983	1984	1985	1986	1987	1988	1989	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2024	1100000000	1200000000	1250000000	1250000000	1250000000	1275000000	1350000000	1400000000	1500000000	1600000000	1700000000	1900000000	1950000000	2000000000	2050000000	2400000000	2800000000	3000000000	3400000000	3900000000	4200000000	5000000000	5900000000	6450000000	7217833200	8012101500	8267700500	8576282900	8104284300	7501297400	7188884400	6771869900	7006832000	7430431900	7894280200	8421096900	9022649800	9461518600	10363774900	11199079100	12106961200	14165354900	15960844400	17228113500	







Debt

								            St. Croix County

								Debt Retirement Schedule - Current



				2014A		2015A		2016A		2018A		2019A		2020A		2022A		2025 Estimate

				GO Bonds		GO Bonds		GO Bonds		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond

		Year		(CIP)		(Health Center)		(Health Center)		(Highway)		(Jail)		CIP Refinanced		GC Addition		(Highway Shop)		TOTAL

		2018		1,486,425		674,305		363,070												2,523,800

		2019		1,480,425		675,705		364,245		1,846,948										4,367,323

		2020		1,483,925		676,905		360,345		1,869,470		299,530		299,530		299,530		299,530		5,588,765

		2021		1,475,050		677,905		361,370		1,873,845		1,248,638		447,312		447,312		447,312		6,978,744

		2022		1,470,625		678,705		362,245		1,879,708		891,938		426,857						5,710,077

		2023		1,477,375		679,305		358,045		1,888,870		845,563		427,409		5,223,973		5,223,973		16,124,513

		2024		1,486,538		678,493		358,770		1,888,170		509,363		427,849		5,623,281		5,623,281		16,595,745

		2025				681,180		915,870		1,884,495		502,888		427,183		6,363,156				10,774,772

		2026				683,493		917,795		1,867,620		471,638		427,413		6,386,131		550,000		11,304,090

		2027				685,430		922,895		1,854,285		470,538				6,199,831		550,000		10,682,979

		2028				686,311		927,595		1,859,428		459,288				6,161,531		550,000		10,644,153

		2029				691,049		936,845		1,861,468		379,088				5,721,331		550,000		10,139,781

		2030				689,580		940,030		1,865,230		356,613				5,679,031		550,000		10,080,484

		2031				691,880		941,765		1,866,589		350,813				5,131,531		550,000		9,532,578

		2032				688,040		946,935		1,865,843		340,063				5,084,531		550,000		9,475,412

		2033				688,040		950,430		1,867,868		334,149				4,934,456		550,000		9,324,943

		2034				692,320		952,410		1,872,458		332,895				4,931,656		550,000		9,331,739

		2035				690,880		957,758		1,874,480		316,555				4,925,556		550,000		9,315,229

		2036								1,878,798		409,035				4,864,416		550,000		7,702,249

		2037								1,880,270		400,200				4,843,244		550,000		7,673,714

		2038								1,885,144		391,175				4,774,494		550,000		7,600,813

		2039										273,308				4,696,319		550,000		5,519,626

		2040														4,618,681		550,000		5,168,681

		2041														4,534,175		550,000		5,084,175

		2042														4,573,975		550,000		5,123,975

		2043																550,000		550,000

		2044																550,000		550,000

		2045																550,000		550,000





Revenues

		Budgeted Revenues		2023		2024

				Budget		Recommended		Change

		Property Taxes		45,100,429		46,315,103		1,214,674				Referendum, Net New Construction

		Other Taxes		12,935,878		14,752,878		1,817,000				Sales Tax, Vehicle Registration Fee

		Intergovernmental		16,802,277		16,281,450		(520,827)				ARPA Funding

		Permits, Fines, Penalties		831,000		869,000		38,000

		Charges for Services		20,347,214		24,476,968		4,129,754				All Health Care Campus

		Transportation Charges		9,710,633		10,522,107		811,474				Charges to State and Others

		Miscellaneous		3,404,100		3,892,600		488,500				Interest, Rent to DOC

		Internal Service Funds		12,340,000		13,470,000		1,130,000				Health Insurance Premiums

		Fund Balance Applied		3,893,505		3,335,274		(558,231)				Health Care Campus Impact

				125,365,036		133,915,380		8,550,344









Notes

		Budgeted Expenses		2023		2024

				Budget		Recommended		Change														BUDGET NOTES

		General Government		16,169,364		17,005,297		835,933				Inflation, New Positions

		Internal Service Funds		14,270,000		15,350,000		1,080,000				Health Insurance				Public Protection and Judiciary								2024		2025		Difference

		Capital Projects		3,665,000		3,571,000		(94,000)										General Property Taxes						21,102,879		23,079,595		1,976,716

		Public Safety		17,986,088		19,353,215		1,367,127				Sheriff						All Other Revenues						3,782,690		3,702,954		(79,736)

		Health & Human Services		36,102,129		39,881,573		3,779,444				Health Care Campus																1,896,980		Subtotal

		Highway		19,669,429		21,302,956		1,633,527				Transportation Projects						Significant Changes

		Education and Recreation		2,991,913		3,019,334		27,421										Personnel						20,067,691		21,983,462		1,915,771		Compensation, benefits, 5.5 new positions

		Conservation and Development		3,526,651		3,645,233		118,582										1210 Circuit Court - CASA Grant						200,000		- 0		(200,000)		CASA Grant ended

		Debt Service		10,984,462		10,786,772		(197,690)										1220 Clerk of Courts - Court Appointed Counsel						265,000		320,000		55,000		Defense attorneys

				125,365,036		133,915,380		8,550,344										2110 Law Enforcement - Software Subscriptions						299,746		326,461		26,715		Specialized software

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Fuel Expense						200,100		220,000		19,900		More Deputies = more vehicles = more gas

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Equipment Purchases - Non fixed asset						115,160		50,000		(65,160)		Move to CIP or buy with budget savings

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Vehicle Operating Expenses						126,000		165,000		39,000		More Investigators = more vehicles

																		2700 Corrections - Other Professional Services						457,753		496,564		38,811		Jail medical expenses

																		2700 Corrections - Jail Meal Contract						343,381		370,881		27,500		Food inflation

																		2510 Emergency Management - Other Professional Services						31,000		- 0		(31,000)		Grant ended

																		All Other Expenses						2,779,739		2,850,181		70,442

																												1,896,979		Subtotal



																Administration								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						7,439,482		7,587,463		147,981

																		Property Taxes for Debt Services						10,584,463		10,286,772		(297,691)		Debt levy

																		State Grants						150,319		422,454		272,135		Personal property tax aid

																		Interest Earnings						1,250,000		1,500,000		250,000		Increasing interest rates

																		Sales Tax						11,600,000		12,537,000		937,000		Sales tax increase per Board direction

																		General Government Support of County Departments						- 0		103,800		103,800		New Interdepartmental Charge to HCC

																		Rent Revenue						16,000		117,500		101,500		DOC lease 1/2 year

																		Fund Balance Applied						250,000		800,000		550,000		Debt service and employee one time compensation

																		701 Health/Dental Inurance Fund Internal Service Transfer						12,250,000		13,400,000		1,150,000		Health insurance premium increase

																		702 Workers Compensation Fund Internal Service Transfer						600,000		650,000		50,000		Internal charges for insurance programs

																		703 Liability Insurance Fund Internal Service Transfer						970,000		1,000,000		30,000		Internal charges for insurance programs

																		All Other Revenues						(11,111,715)		(13,259,632)		(2,147,917)		Redistribution to other portions of the budget

																												1,146,808		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						7,030,146		7,441,023		410,877		Compensation, benefits, net 1 new position

																		Principal and Interest Expenses						10,984,462		10,984,462		- 0		Debt payments

																		1410 Administrator - Program Development						50,000				(50,000)		Program not implemented

																		1440 Elections						136,500		79,050		(57,450)		Less elections in 2025 than in 2024

																		1610 Facilities - Other Contractural Services						360,000		400,000		40,000		Custodial position changed to contract

																		Retirement Health Savings (RHS) Fund						300,000		150,000		(150,000)		Long term sick bank payouts

																		Debt Service Payments						10,972,463		10,774,772		(197,691)		Planned debt payment step down

																		Health Insurance Fund						12,101,300		13,242,404		1,141,104		Health insurance expenses

																		All Other Expenses						(7,936,322)		(7,926,354)		9,968

																												1,146,808		Subtotal



																Transportation								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						6,658,595		6,735,257		76,662

																		Vehicle Registration Fee						875,000		1,750,000		875,000		Vehicle registration fee increase from $10 to $20

																		All Other Revenues						12,135,834		12,817,699		681,865		State transportation revenues vary year to year

																												1,633,527		Subtotal



																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						8,814,263		9,341,651		527,388		Compensation and benefits

																		Rents and Leases						4,392,965		4,700,000		307,035		Increasing cost of equipment

																		Materials						11,148,912		11,787,855		638,943		Material cost and more construction projects

																		All Other Expenses						(4,686,711)		(4,526,550)		160,161

																												1,633,527		Subtotal



																Health and Human Services								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						8,617,510		10,126,698		1,509,188

																		Other Federal Payments						949,457		120,000		(829,457)		ARPA funding ended

																		State Human Service Grants						7,757,610		7,859,582		101,972		Grants

																		MH Revenues						687,200		948,064		260,864		Increased billing around emergency services

																		Health Care Campus Revenues						8,545,005		11,219,790		2,674,785		Kitty Rhoades and increased Medicaid rates

																		All other Revenues						9,545,347		9,607,439		62,092

																												3,779,444		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel HHS						18,468,913		19,357,552		888,639		Compensation, benefits and net 1 new position

																		HHS Purchased Services						6,526,742		6,772,731		245,989		Out of home placement plus an extra $500k needed

																		HHS All Other Expenses						2,561,469		2,531,500		(29,969)

																		Personnel Health Care Campus						6,019,019		7,557,417		1,538,398		Kitty Rhoades staffing, compensation, benefits

																		Health Care Campus Contract Pool Staff						600,000		750,000		150,000		Contracted staffing to cover vacancies

																		Health Care Campus Debt Service Contribution						0		500,000		500,000		New contribution toward debt service

																		Health Care Campus All Other Expenses						1,925,986		2,412,373		486,387		Additional service related expenses

																												3,779,444		Subtotal





																Community Development								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						2,993,168		2,904,762		(88,406)

																		Park Fees						400,000		435,265		35,265		Increased revenue projection

																		Land & Water Grants						455,652		512,200		56,548		Grants

																		Property Tax for Libraries						1,715,062		1,869,030		153,968		Library levy based on formula

																		All Other Revenues						1,480,479		1,510,688		30,209

																												187,584		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						2,952,450		3,029,134		76,684		Compensation and benefits, minus 1.5 positions

																		6110 Land Conservation - Cost Sharing						213,000		267,500		54,500		Grant funded

																		6310 Planning - Mapping Services						30,000		55,936		25,936		Aerial photography every other year

																		5620 UW Extension						255,703		69,312		(186,391)		Reduce UW Extension contract to just 4-H educator

																		5110 Library Support						1,715,062		1,869,030		153,968		Library levy based on formula

																		All Other Expenses						1,878,146		1,941,033		62,887

																												187,584		Subtotal





































Sources

		Sources

				Referendum/Net New Construction		1,200,000

				Sales Tax		935,000

				Health Insurance Premiums		1,150,000

				Grants/State Aids		400,000

				Interest Earnings		250,000

				DOC Lease		100,000

				Increased Charge Back to Health Care Campus		100,000

				Reduction to UW Extension Services		185,000

				Vehicle Registration Fee		875,000

				Transporation Charged for Service		675,000

				Health Care Campus Charges for Services		2,650,000

						8,520,000



		Uses

				New Positions (referednum 896k)		1,300,000

				Employee Wages & Benefits		1,100,000

				Health Insurance Expenses		1,150,000

				Union Contract		320,000

				HCC Staffing plus Wages & Benefit Increases		1,500,000

				HHS Purchased Services		250,000

				Other Inflation Operating Increases		500,000

				Library Levy		150,000

				Transportation Projects		1,100,000

				Health Care Campus Expenses		1,150,000

						8,520,000







FTE

		Authorized FTE's

		2016		560

		2017		590		5%

		2018		603		2%

		2019		612		1%

		2020		631		3%

		2021		630		-0%

		2022		638		1%

		2023		639		0%

		2024		658		3%

		2025		665		1%





Authorized FTE's	[CELLRANGE][VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]

2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	560.04300000000001	589.55499999999995	603.41499999999996	612.18499999999995	631	630	638	639	658	665	5%	2%	1%	3%	0%	1%	0%	3%	1%	




Population

		1970		34354

		1975		39057		13.7%

		1980		42197		8.0%

		1985		46549		10.3%

		1990		50443		8.4%

		1995		53395		5.9%

		2000		63155		18.3%

		2005		75686		19.8%

		2010		84345		11.4%

		2015		86169		2.2%

		2020		93536		8.5%

		2024		98849		5.7%





St. Croix County Population



Population	1970	1975	1980	1985	1990	1995	2000	2005	2010	2015	2020	2024	34354	39057	42197	46549	50443	53395	63155	75686	84345	86169	93536	98849	









Distribution

		Distribution Examples:

				City of Hudson

						City		1723.57																																						City of New Richmond

						School		3217.16																																						City		1707.58

						County		1317.48																																						School		2253.91

						Tech		122.14																																						County		907.34

								6380.35																																						Tech		84.11

																																																4952.94

				Town of Kinnickinnic

						Town		600.68																																						Town of Cady

						School		3330.39																																						Town		819.27

						County		1227.22																																						School		2309.9

						Tech		106.27																																						County		1247.53

								5264.56																																						Tech		108.03

																																																4484.73

				Village of Hammond

						Village		1630.77																																						Village of Baldwin

						School		2035.29																																						Village		854.29

						County		723.57																																						School		766.63

						Tech		67.08																																						County		371.17

								4456.71																																						Tech		34.41

																																																2026.5

																																														City of River Falls

				Village of Somerset																																										City of River Falls		1343.7

						Village		1032.76																																						School		1570.68

						School		1302.65																																						County		771.52

						County		585.87																																						Tech		188.48

						Tech		54.31																																								3874.38

								2975.59

				Town of Troy

						Town		247.67																																						Town of Hudson

						School		2046.26																																						Town		398.88

						County		885.39																																						School		3602.03

						Tech		76.67																																						County		1587.52

								3255.99																																						Tech		137.48

																																																5725.91

				Village of Roberts

						Village		1229.4																																						City of Glenwood City

						School		1864.38																																						City		242.12

						County		659.79																																						School		262.58

						Tech		61.17																																						County		106.55

								3814.74																																						Tech		9.88

																																																621.13



City Hudson Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	1723.57	3217.16	1317.48	122.14	



Town of Hudson Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	398.88	3602.03	1587.52	137.47999999999999	



Village of Roberts Tax Bill Distribution



Village	School	County	Tech	1229.4000000000001	1864.38	659.79	61.17	



City of Glenwood City Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	242.12	262.58	106.55	9.8800000000000008	



Town of Kinnickinnic Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	600.67999999999995	3330.39	1227.22	106.27	



Village of Hammond Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	1630.77	2035.29	723.57	67.08	



City of New Richmond Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	1707.58	2253.91	907.34	84.11	



Town of Cady Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	819.27	2309.9	1247.53	108.03	



Village of Baldwin Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	854.29	766.63	371.17	34.409999999999997	



Village of Somerset Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	1032.76	1302.6500000000001	585.87	54.31	



City of River Falls Tax Bill Distribution





City of River Falls	School	County	Tech	1343.7	1570.68	771.52	188.48	



Town of Troy Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	247.67	2046.26	885.39	76.67	





image1.png

A2,3

# of Rated

Counties
Aaa 5
‘ Aal 11
Aa2 14
Aa3 7
Al 2
A2 3
A3 0
Total 42

Note: Many small municipal issuers are non-rated.

Source: Moody's Investors Service as of December 2017







Bond Ratings

				Last Moody										WI County Credit Ratings

		Crawford County		A1

		Kewaunee County		A1										Aaa (AAA)		Brown, Outagamie, Ozaukee, Washington, Waukesha

		Marinette County		A1

		Oneida County		A1		4								Aa1 (AA+)		St. Croix, Columbia, Dane, Eau Claire, La Crosse, Marathon, Oconto, Racine, Rock,

		Dunn County		A2												Sauk, Walworth, Winnebago, Wood

		Manitowoc County		A2

		Taylor County		A2		3								Aa2 (AA)		Calument, Chippewa, Dodge, Door, Fond du Lac, Jackson, Kenosha, Milwaukee,

		Barron County		A3												Monroe, Pierce, Sheboygan, Vilas, Waupaca

		Richland County		A3		2

		Chippewa County		Aa1										Aa3 (AA-)		Bayfield, Douglas, Florence, Forest, Grant, Green, Green Lake, Iowa, Iron, Jefferson,

		Columbia County		Aa1												Landgdale, Lincoln, Marquette, Portage, Sawyer, Shawano, Trempealeau, Waushara

		Dane County		Aa1

		Eau Claire County		Aa1										A1 (A+)		Crawford, Juneau, Manitowoc, Marinette, Oneida, Taylor

		La Crosse County		Aa1

		Marathon County		Aa1										A2 (A)		Adams, Barron, Dunn, Kewaunee, Polk, Richland, Washburn

		Rock County		Aa1

		Saint Croix County		Aa1										A3 (A-)		Clark, Price, Rusk, Vernon

		Sauk County		Aa1

		Winnebago County		Aa1										* Moodys (Standard Poor's) latest available bond rating.

		Wood County		Aa1		11

		Bayfield County		Aa2

		Dodge County		Aa2

		Door County		Aa2

		Douglas County		Aa2

		Fond du Lac County		Aa2

		Iowa County		Aa2

		Jefferson County		Aa2

		Milwaukee County		Aa2

		Pierce County		Aa2

		Racine County		Aa2

		Shawano County		Aa2

		Sheboygan County		Aa2

		Vilas County		Aa2

		Washburn County		Aa2

		Waupaca County		Aa2		15

		Adams County		Aa3

		Florence County		Aa3

		Green County		Aa3

		Green Lake County		Aa3

		Kenosha County		Aa3

		Langlade County		Aa3

		Lincoln County		Aa3

		Portage County		Aa3

		Sawyer County		Aa3		9

		Brown County		Aaa

		Outagamie County		Aaa

		Ozaukee County		Aaa								Moody's 		# Rated Counties

		Washington County		Aaa								Aaa		5

		Waukesha County		Aaa		5						Aa1		11

		Ashland County										Aa2		15

		Buffalo County										Aa3		9

		Burnett County										A1		4

		Calumet County										A2		3

		Clark County										A3		2

		Forest County										Total		49

		Grant County

		Iron County

		Jackson County

		Juneau County

		Lafayette County										Source: Moody's Investor Services as of September 2021

		Marquette County				15

		Menominee County

		Monroe County

		Oconto County

		Pepin County

		Polk County				5

		Price County

		Rusk County

		Trempealeau County

		Vernon County

		Walworth County

		Waushara County

				66/72



Wisconsin County Credit Ratings





Aaa	Aa1	Aa2	Aa3	A1	A2	A3	5	11	15	9	4	3	2	





Debt Rates

		Year		Eq. Value		Debt Levy		Debt Rate

		2006		7217833200		1,984,838		0.274990838

		2007		8012101500		1,990,498		0.2484364433

		2008		8267700500		2,530,480		0.3060681746

		2009		8576282900		2,766,304		0.3225527927

		2010		8104284300		1,876,001		0.2314826246

		2011		7501297400		1,811,657		0.2415124882

		2012		7188884400		1,941,777		0.2701082521

		2013		6771869900		1,476,139		0.217981004

		2014		7006832000		1,273,711		0.1817812957

		2015		7430431900		1,507,676		0.2029055673

		2016		7894280200		2,160,212		0.2736426812

		2017		8421096900		2,436,804		0.2893689538

		2018		9022649800		4,037,102		0.4474408394

		2019		9461518600		4,619,216		0.488210846

		2020		10363774900		5,843,133		0.5638035423

		2021		11199079100		5,802,620		0.518133674

		2022		12116660000		5,722,077		0.4722487055

		2023		14165354900		10,712,540		0.7562493192

		2024		15960844400		10,584,462		0.6631517566

		2025		17228113500		10,286,772		0.5970921889



Debt Service Levy Rate



Nursing Home

Highway Shop

Jail Special Needs Cells

GC Expansion



2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.27499083797059759	0.24843644329767917	0.3060681745788929	0.32255279265566206	0.23148262456686028	0.24151248822637003	0.27010825212323625	0.21798100403553233	0.18178129574107102	0.20290556730625578	0.27364268119087032	0.28936895382358085	0.44744083938622997	0.48821084598406855	0.56380354227878882	0.51813367404468103	0.47224870550135101	0.75624931924578898	0.6631517565574413	0.59709218888069204	







Mill Rate

								Historic Mill Rates

		1974		3.88		interpreted rate

		1975		3.8		interpreted rate

		1976		3.33		interpreted rate

		1977		3.28		interpreted rate

		1978		3.4		interpreted rate

		1979		3.5		interpreted rate

		1980		3.6		interpreted rate

		1981		3.48		interpreted rate

		1982		3.6		interpreted rate

		1983		3.49		interpreted rate

		1984		3.5		interpreted rate

		1985		3.99		interpreted rate

		1986		4.73		interpreted rate

		1987		4.92		interpreted rate

		1988		5.2		interpreted rate

		1989		5.51		interpreted rate

		1990		5.5		interpreted rate

		1991		5.5		interpreted rate

		1992		5.5		interpreted rate

		1993		5.5		interpreted rate

		1994		5.49		interpreted rate

		1995		5.47		interpreted rate

		1996		5.21		interpreted rate

		1997		4.7		interpreted rate

		1998		4.5		interpreted rate

		1999		4.02		interpreted rate

		2000		3.5		interpreted rate

		2001		3.51		interpreted rate

		2002		3.89		interpreted rate

		2003		3.91		interpreted rate

		2004		3.6		interpreted rate

		2005		3.25		interpreted rate

		2006		3.1		interpreted rate

		2007		3.02		interpreted rate

		2008		3.13		interpreted rate

		2009		3.051

		2010		3.378

		2011		3.659

		2012		3.87

		2013		4.09

		2014		3.999

		2015		3.965

		2016		3.861562

		2017		3.705516

		2018		3.702294

		2019		3.678903

		2020		3.508999

		2021		3.287455

		2022		3.112359

		2023		3.097315

		2024		2.825692

		2025		2.688344



St. Croix County Historic Mill Rate
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Capita

				Per Capita Analysis - most recent data																																Per Capita Analysis - 2022 Data most recent as of 8/28/2024

		Rank		County		Population		2017 Taxes		Per Capita																								Rank		County		Population		2022 Taxes		Per Capita				2022 Taxes		2021 Eq Val For 22 Taxes		Mill Rate

		1		Grant County		52,615		11,775,383		223.80																								1		OZAUKEE    		92623		$21,448,428.00		231.57				$21,448,428.00		13848272900		1.55		OZAUKEE    

		2		Ozaukee County		88,667		21,160,125		238.65																								2		GRANT      		51171		$13,476,921.00		263.37				$113,216,118.00		64997770400		1.74		WAUKESHA   

		3		Waukesha County		401,429		106,916,173		266.34																								3		WAUKESHA   		410769		$113,216,118.00		275.62				$38,161,377.00		17691780500		2.16		WASHINGTON 

		4		Racine County		196,200		52,940,018		269.83																								4		WASHINGTON 		138229		$38,161,377.00		276.07				$17,459,506.00		7861557100		2.22		VILAS      

		5		Washington County		135,970		37,084,394		272.74																								5		RACINE     		198138		$59,140,474.00		298.48				$17,761,310.00		7762340200		2.29		ONEIDA     

		6		La Crosse County		119,193		34,325,841		287.99																								6		LA CROSSE  		122126		$36,542,948.00		299.22				$209,453,270.00		72334792600		2.90		DANE       

		7		Chippewa County		64,551		18,728,426		290.13																								7		CHIPPEWA   		67082		$20,638,711.00		307.66				$20,638,711.00		6662368300		3.10		CHIPPEWA   

		8		Milwaukee County		950,381		293,660,026		308.99																								8		MILWAUKEE  		939487		$308,848,229.00		328.74				$37,677,729.00		12106961200		3.11		ST CROIX   

		9		Eau Claire County		102,816		32,235,988		313.53																								9		OUTAGAMIE  		192938		$64,753,759.00		335.62				$36,542,948.00		11462702700		3.19		LA CROSSE  

		10		Wood County		74,817		25,645,905		342.78																								10		BROWN      		273160		$92,340,125.00		338.04				$59,140,474.00		18331563000		3.23		RACINE     

		11		Dane County		530,519		183,162,704		345.25																								11		DANE       		582165		$209,453,270.00		359.78				$13,043,915.00		3991805600		3.27		SAWYER     

		12		Jefferson County		84,352		29,325,606		347.66																								12		EAU CLAIRE 		108019		$40,151,240.00		371.71				$61,095,240.00		17803742900		3.43		WALWORTH   

		13		Brown County		260,616		90,676,735		347.93																								13		VERNON     		30965		$11,709,933.00		378.17				$64,753,759.00		18233974500		3.55		OUTAGAMIE  

		14		Vernon County		30,248		10,711,362		354.12																								14		MANITOWOC  		81442		$31,140,390.00		382.36				$29,973,049.00		8408612800		3.56		DOOR       

		15		Marathon County		135,922		49,135,092		361.49																								15		MARATHON   		139205		$53,583,075.00		384.92				$13,476,921.00		3718719500		3.62		GRANT      

		16		Manitowoc County		81,494		29,787,265		365.51																								16		JEFFERSON  		86576		$33,454,739.00		386.42				$10,910,963.00		2968905200		3.68		WASHBURN   

		17		Dodge County		89,949		33,840,280		376.22																								17		MONROE     		46697		$18,251,031.00		390.84				$92,340,125.00		24835348800		3.72		BROWN      

		18		Shawano County		41,655		15,685,444		376.56																								18		ST CROIX   		96269		$37,677,729.00		391.38				$30,977,694.00		8017348500		3.86		SAUK       

		19		St Croix County		88,583		33,413,499		377.20																								19		DODGE      		88822		$35,799,547.00		403.05				$11,484,814.00		2907333700		3.95		BAYFIELD   

		20		Outagamie County		184,455		70,227,628		380.73																								20		DOUGLAS    		44547		$18,054,206.00		405.28				$40,151,240.00		10129476700		3.96		EAU CLAIRE 

		21		Douglas County		44,443		16,923,210		380.78																								21		WINNEBAGO  		172542		$70,205,691.00		406.89				$12,253,137.00		3082064500		3.98		BURNETT    

		22		Calumet County		52,658		20,282,826		385.18																								22		MARINETTE  		41912		$17,077,767.00		407.47				$17,077,767.00		4264246200		4.00		MARINETTE  

		23		Winnebago County		170,025		67,285,709		395.74																								23		WOOD       		74200		$30,685,468.00		413.55				$33,454,739.00		8324422600		4.02		JEFFERSON  

		24		Kenosha County		168,700		67,267,266		398.74																								24		CALUMET    		54997		$22,961,768.00		417.51				$23,789,527.00		5798383400		4.10		POLK       

		25		Portage County		71,038		28,676,287		403.68																								25		SHAWANO    		41190		$17,763,159.00		431.25				$308,848,229.00		72383814200		4.27		MILWAUKEE  

		26		Marinette County		41,382		16,837,177		406.87																								26		SHEBOYGAN  		118776		$51,976,268.00		437.60				$74,545,189.00		17404233200		4.28		KENOSHA    

		27		Monroe County		46,363		19,149,638		413.04																								27		KENOSHA    		170272		$74,545,189.00		437.80				$28,461,490.00		6436186576		4.42		COLUMBIA   

		28		Rock County		160,349		66,915,105		417.31																								28		SAUK       		66497		$30,977,694.00		465.85				$18,054,206.00		4034349700		4.48		DOUGLAS    

		29		Sheboygan County		115,924		48,521,876		418.57																								29		ROCK       		164959		$77,011,268.00		466.85				$53,583,075.00		11742048800		4.56		MARATHON   

		30		Fond du Lac County		104,035		43,726,873		420.31																								30		ONEIDA     		37935		$17,761,310.00		468.20				$22,457,816.00		4883939100		4.60		BARRON     

		31		Green County		36,967		15,789,498		427.12																								31		PORTAGE    		71158		$33,433,557.00		469.85				$70,205,691.00		15082216100		4.65		WINNEBAGO  

		32		Oneida County		36,383		16,333,309		448.93																								32		FOND DU LAC		104162		$49,499,525.00		475.22				$21,261,905.00		4527484135		4.70		OCONTO     

		33		Barron County		46,336		20,916,813		451.42																								33		BARRON     		46919		$22,457,816.00		478.65				$51,976,268.00		10906216600		4.77		SHEBOYGAN  

		34		Ashland County		16,030		7,261,320		452.98																								34		PIERCE     		42408		$20,369,671.00		480.33				$35,799,547.00		7493293353		4.78		DODGE      

		35		Trempealeau County		29,736		13,615,785		457.89																								35		COLUMBIA   		58627		$28,461,490.00		485.47				$18,251,031.00		3747918300		4.87		MONROE     

		36		Richland County		17,919		8,337,005		465.26																								36		GREEN      		37445		$18,376,351.00		490.76				$22,961,768.00		4713654802		4.87		CALUMET    

		37		Pierce County		42,021		19,610,483		466.68																								37		TREMPEALEAU		30884		$15,699,509.00		508.34				$6,142,852.00		1256347000		4.89		FOREST     

		38		Clark County		34,743		16,223,997		466.97						54 out of 72 Counties have a higher tax levy per person than St. Croix County																		38		DUNN       		45454		$23,328,328.00		513.23				$17,763,159.00		3569420900		4.98		SHAWANO    

		39		Lafayette County		17,010		8,008,155		470.79																								39		JACKSON    		21118		$10,994,120.00		520.60				$31,140,390.00		6230176500		5.00		MANITOWOC  

		40		Columbia County		57,125		27,178,740		475.78						Average tax levy is $126.11 per person higher than St. Croix County																		40		POLK       		45348		$23,789,527.00		524.60				$33,433,557.00		6647341500		5.03		PORTAGE    

		41		Buffalo County		13,699		6,536,706		477.17																								41		LAFAYETTE  		16650		$8,790,431.00		527.95				$20,369,671.00		4028225000		5.06		PIERCE     

		42		Langlade County		20,131		9,716,578		482.67						St. Croix County 24% below State average																		42		LINCOLN    		28431		$15,049,934.00		529.35				$18,376,351.00		3632017181		5.06		GREEN      

		43		Dunn County		44,617		21,618,178		484.53																								43		BUFFALO    		13301		$7,117,936.00		535.14				$11,709,933.00		2271434400		5.16		VERNON     

		44		Juneau County		27,117		13,260,158		489.00						St. Croix County moved up one spot and the average increased while ours decreased																		44		OCONTO     		39307		$21,261,905.00		540.92				$5,476,846.00		1031764200		5.31		IRON       

		45		Lincoln County		28,862		14,190,157		491.66																								45		CLARK      		34801		$18,849,898.00		541.65				$30,685,468.00		5769025700		5.32		WOOD       

		46		Sauk County		62,822		30,969,018		492.96																								46		WAUPACA    		52309		$29,261,643.00		559.40				$15,049,934.00		2748951800		5.47		LINCOLN    

		47		Crawford County		16,737		8,345,622		498.63																								47		ASHLAND    		15937		$9,010,782.00		565.40				$7,117,936.00		1279993100		5.56		BUFFALO    

		48		Iowa County		23,867		12,033,977		504.21																								48		WALWORTH   		106129		$61,095,240.00		575.67				$77,011,268.00		13586952946		5.67		ROCK       

		49		Jackson County		20,800		10,490,408		504.35																								49		CRAWFORD   		16129		$9,338,497.00		578.99				$49,499,525.00		8640813500		5.73		FOND DU LAC

		50		Polk County		44,380		22,629,372		509.90																								50		LANGLADE   		19457		$11,402,773.00		586.05				$10,994,120.00		1815023400		6.06		JACKSON    

		51		Rusk County		14,754		7,563,153		512.62																								51		RICHLAND   		17282		$10,447,278.00		604.52				$14,981,037.00		2440483200		6.14		IOWA       

		52		Oconto County		38,476		19,841,178		515.68																								52		JUNEAU     		26848		$16,492,982.00		614.31				$4,497,924.00		731210900		6.15		FLORENCE   

		53		Waupaca County		52,120		27,226,229		522.38																								53		KEWAUNEE   		20621		$12,876,389.00		624.43				$11,402,773.00		1843724000		6.18		LANGLADE   

		54		Taylor County		20,746		11,491,106		553.90																								54		IOWA       		23936		$14,981,037.00		625.88				$15,699,509.00		2531563300		6.20		TREMPEALEAU

		55		Pepin County		7,391		4,169,374		564.11																								55		RUSK       		14223		$8,902,886.00		625.95				$29,261,643.00		4692105500		6.24		WAUPACA    

		56		Kewaunee County		20,786		11,864,015		570.77																								56		TAYLOR     		19976		$12,741,740.00		637.85				$23,328,328.00		3674658400		6.35		DUNN       

		57		Walworth County		103,535		60,585,637		585.17																								57		MENOMINEE  		4266		$2,750,781.00		644.82				$18,691,726.00		2897243400		6.45		ADAMS      

		58		Forest County		9,227		5,535,098		599.88																								58		WASHBURN   		16655		$10,910,963.00		655.12				$16,492,982.00		2505944700		6.58		JUNEAU     

		59		Price County		14,046		8,601,744		612.40																								59		PEPIN      		7356		$4,832,147.00		656.90				$19,636,846.00		2972051900		6.61		WAUSHARA   

		60		Bayfield County		15,327		9,729,841		634.82																								60		FOREST     		9190		$6,142,852.00		668.43				$8,790,431.00		1317375400		6.67		LAFAYETTE  

		61		Menominee County		4,258		2,710,154		636.49																								61		BAYFIELD   		16194		$11,484,814.00		709.20				$9,338,497.00		1393225600		6.70		CRAWFORD   

		62		Sawyer County		16,828		10,852,722		644.92																								62		SAWYER     		18093		$13,043,915.00		720.94				$8,902,886.00		1309514100		6.80		RUSK       

		63		Burnett County		15,508		10,073,200		649.55																								63		BURNETT    		16585		$12,253,137.00		738.81				$17,373,166.00		2550660300		6.81		GREEN LAKE 

		64		Washburn County		15,929		10,751,347		674.95																								64		VILAS      		23140		$17,459,506.00		754.52				$4,832,147.00		709396900		6.81		PEPIN      

		65		Waushara County		24,441		16,896,482		691.32																								65		PRICE      		14026		$11,013,781.00		785.24				$12,876,389.00		1871885600		6.88		KEWAUNEE   

		66		Vilas County		21,771		15,982,786		734.13																								66		WAUSHARA   		24492		$19,636,846.00		801.77				$2,750,781.00		395192300		6.96		MENOMINEE  

		67		Green Lake County		19,174		14,318,542		746.77																								67		IRON       		6125		$5,476,846.00		894.18				$9,010,782.00		1270618600		7.09		ASHLAND    

		68		Marquette County		15,408		12,996,708		843.50																								68		ADAMS      		20836		$18,691,726.00		897.09				$11,013,781.00		1481610700		7.43		PRICE      

		69		Adams County		20,786		17,908,975		861.59																								69		MARQUETTE  		15633		$14,214,479.00		909.26				$14,214,479.00		1851324100		7.68		MARQUETTE  

		70		Iron County		5,921		5,341,948		902.20																								70		GREEN LAKE 		19091		$17,373,166.00		910.02				$10,447,278.00		1336382500		7.82		RICHLAND   

		71		Florence County		4,454		4,142,257		930.01																								71		FLORENCE   		4575		$4,497,924.00		983.15				$18,849,898.00		2343825600		8.04		CLARK      

		72		Door County		28,463		28,954,829		1,017.28																								72		DOOR       		30328		$29,973,049.00		988.30				$12,741,740.00		1526326100		8.35		TAYLOR     

						80,778		30,508,701		486.26		Average																										Average				529.16								4.98



																																						below average rate				126.11								1.87

																																						below average				24%								38%





																64 out of 72 Counties have a higher mill rate than St. Croix County

																Average tax levy is $1.87 per $1000 of property value higher than St. Croix County

																St. Croix County 38% below State average

																Did not move past Chippewa in 2022 data but getting closer to them



2022 Per Capita Levy

$529.16 average
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2021 Mill Rate Comparison

$5.18 average
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Eq Value

		Year		Eq. Value

		1982		1,100,000,000		est.

		1983		1,200,000,000		est.

		1984		1,250,000,000		est.

		1985		1,250,000,000		est.

		1986		1,250,000,000		est.

		1987		1,275,000,000		est.

		1988		1,350,000,000		est.

		1989		1,400,000,000		est.

		1990		1,500,000,000		est.

		1991		1,600,000,000		est.

		1992		1,700,000,000		est.

		1993		1,900,000,000		est.

		1994		1,950,000,000		est.

		1995		2,000,000,000		est.

		1996		2,050,000,000		est.

		1997		2,400,000,000		est.

		1998		2,800,000,000		est.

		1999		3,000,000,000		est.

		2000		3,400,000,000		est.

		2001		3,900,000,000		est.

		2002		4,200,000,000		est.

		2003		5,000,000,000		est.

		2004		5,900,000,000		est.

		2005		6,450,000,000		est.

		2006		7,217,833,200

		2007		8,012,101,500		11.00%

		2008		8,267,700,500		3.19%

		2009		8,576,282,900		3.73%				Net New Construction %

		2010		8,104,284,300		-5.50%				1.99%

		2011		7,501,297,400		-7.44%				1.25%

		2012		7,188,884,400		-4.16%				0.74%

		2013		6,771,869,900		-5.80%				0.56%

		2014		7,006,832,000		3.47%				0.46%

		2015		7,430,431,900		6.05%				1.43%

		2016		7,894,280,200		6.24%				1.57%

		2017		8,421,096,900		6.67%				1.43%

		2018		9,022,649,800		7.14%				1.85%

		2019		9,461,518,600		4.86%				1.93%

		2020		10,363,774,900		9.54%				2.74%

		2021		11,199,079,100		8.06%				2.71%

		2022		12,106,961,200		8.11%				2.20%

		2023		14,165,354,900		17.00%				2.80%				4th highest in state

		2024		15,960,844,400		12.68%				2.73%				3rd highest in state

		2024		17,228,113,500		7.94%				2.03%				9th highest in state



Net New Construction



2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2024	1.9869999999999999E-2	1.2529999999999999E-2	7.4000000000000003E-3	5.5999999999999999E-3	4.6100000000000004E-3	1.427E-2	1.5699999999999999E-2	1.43E-2	1.8499999999999999E-2	1.9300000000000001E-2	2.7400000000000001E-2	2.7099999999999999E-2	2.1999999999999999E-2	2.8000000000000001E-2	2.7300000000000001E-2	2.0299999999999999E-2	





Equalized Value Trend
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Debt

								            St. Croix County

								Debt Retirement Schedule - Current



				2014A		2015A		2016A		2018A		2019A		2020A		2022A		2025 Estimate

				GO Bonds		GO Bonds		GO Bonds		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond

		Year		(CIP)		(Health Center)		(Health Center)		(Highway)		(Jail)		CIP Refinanced		GC Addition		(Highway Shop)		TOTAL

		2018		1,486,425		674,305		363,070												2,523,800

		2019		1,480,425		675,705		364,245		1,846,948										4,367,323

		2020		1,483,925		676,905		360,345		1,869,470		299,530		299,530		299,530		299,530		5,588,765

		2021		1,475,050		677,905		361,370		1,873,845		1,248,638		447,312		447,312		447,312		6,978,744

		2022		1,470,625		678,705		362,245		1,879,708		891,938		426,857						5,710,077

		2023		1,477,375		679,305		358,045		1,888,870		845,563		427,409		5,223,973		5,223,973		16,124,513

		2024		1,486,538		678,493		358,770		1,888,170		509,363		427,849		5,623,281		5,623,281		16,595,745

		2025				681,180		915,870		1,884,495		502,888		427,183		6,363,156				10,774,772

		2026				683,493		917,795		1,867,620		471,638		427,413		6,386,131		550,000		11,304,090

		2027				685,430		922,895		1,854,285		470,538				6,199,831		550,000		10,682,979

		2028				686,311		927,595		1,859,428		459,288				6,161,531		550,000		10,644,153

		2029				691,049		936,845		1,861,468		379,088				5,721,331		550,000		10,139,781

		2030				689,580		940,030		1,865,230		356,613				5,679,031		550,000		10,080,484

		2031				691,880		941,765		1,866,589		350,813				5,131,531		550,000		9,532,578

		2032				688,040		946,935		1,865,843		340,063				5,084,531		550,000		9,475,412

		2033				688,040		950,430		1,867,868		334,149				4,934,456		550,000		9,324,943

		2034				692,320		952,410		1,872,458		332,895				4,931,656		550,000		9,331,739

		2035				690,880		957,758		1,874,480		316,555				4,925,556		550,000		9,315,229

		2036								1,878,798		409,035				4,864,416		550,000		7,702,249

		2037								1,880,270		400,200				4,843,244		550,000		7,673,714

		2038								1,885,144		391,175				4,774,494		550,000		7,600,813

		2039										273,308				4,696,319		550,000		5,519,626

		2040														4,618,681		550,000		5,168,681

		2041														4,534,175		550,000		5,084,175

		2042														4,573,975		550,000		5,123,975

		2043																550,000		550,000

		2044																550,000		550,000

		2045																550,000		550,000





Revenues

		Budgeted Revenues		2023		2024

				Budget		Recommended		Change

		Property Taxes		45,100,429		46,315,103		1,214,674				Referendum, Net New Construction

		Other Taxes		12,935,878		14,752,878		1,817,000				Sales Tax, Vehicle Registration Fee

		Intergovernmental		16,802,277		16,281,450		(520,827)				ARPA Funding

		Permits, Fines, Penalties		831,000		869,000		38,000

		Charges for Services		20,347,214		24,476,968		4,129,754				All Health Care Campus

		Transportation Charges		9,710,633		10,522,107		811,474				Charges to State and Others

		Miscellaneous		3,404,100		3,892,600		488,500				Interest, Rent to DOC

		Internal Service Funds		12,340,000		13,470,000		1,130,000				Health Insurance Premiums

		Fund Balance Applied		3,893,505		3,335,274		(558,231)				Health Care Campus Impact

				125,365,036		133,915,380		8,550,344









Notes

		Budgeted Expenses		2023		2024

				Budget		Recommended		Change														BUDGET NOTES

		General Government		16,169,364		17,005,297		835,933				Inflation, New Positions

		Internal Service Funds		14,270,000		15,350,000		1,080,000				Health Insurance				Public Protection and Judiciary								2024		2025		Difference

		Capital Projects		3,665,000		3,571,000		(94,000)										General Property Taxes						21,102,879		23,079,595		1,976,716

		Public Safety		17,986,088		19,353,215		1,367,127				Sheriff						All Other Revenues						3,782,690		3,702,954		(79,736)

		Health & Human Services		36,102,129		39,881,573		3,779,444				Health Care Campus																1,896,980		Subtotal

		Highway		19,669,429		21,302,956		1,633,527				Transportation Projects						Significant Changes

		Education and Recreation		2,991,913		3,019,334		27,421										Personnel						20,067,691		21,983,462		1,915,771		Compensation, benefits, 5.5 new positions

		Conservation and Development		3,526,651		3,645,233		118,582										1210 Circuit Court - CASA Grant						200,000		- 0		(200,000)		CASA Grant ended

		Debt Service		10,984,462		10,786,772		(197,690)										1220 Clerk of Courts - Court Appointed Counsel						265,000		320,000		55,000		Defense attorneys

				125,365,036		133,915,380		8,550,344										2110 Law Enforcement - Software Subscriptions						299,746		326,461		26,715		Specialized software

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Fuel Expense						200,100		220,000		19,900		More Deputies = more vehicles = more gas

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Equipment Purchases - Non fixed asset						115,160		50,000		(65,160)		Move to CIP or buy with budget savings

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Vehicle Operating Expenses						126,000		165,000		39,000		More Investigators = more vehicles

																		2700 Corrections - Other Professional Services						457,753		496,564		38,811		Jail medical expenses

																		2700 Corrections - Jail Meal Contract						343,381		370,881		27,500		Food inflation

																		2510 Emergency Management - Other Professional Services						31,000		- 0		(31,000)		Grant ended

																		All Other Expenses						2,779,739		2,850,181		70,442

																												1,896,979		Subtotal



																Administration								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						7,439,482		7,587,463		147,981

																		Property Taxes for Debt Services						10,584,463		10,286,772		(297,691)		Debt levy

																		State Grants						150,319		422,454		272,135		Personal property tax aid

																		Interest Earnings						1,250,000		1,500,000		250,000		Increasing interest rates

																		Sales Tax						11,600,000		12,537,000		937,000		Sales tax increase per Board direction

																		General Government Support of County Departments						- 0		103,800		103,800		New Interdepartmental Charge to HCC

																		Rent Revenue						16,000		117,500		101,500		DOC lease 1/2 year

																		Fund Balance Applied						250,000		800,000		550,000		Debt service and employee one time compensation

																		701 Health/Dental Inurance Fund Internal Service Transfer						12,250,000		13,400,000		1,150,000		Health insurance premium increase

																		702 Workers Compensation Fund Internal Service Transfer						600,000		650,000		50,000		Internal charges for insurance programs

																		703 Liability Insurance Fund Internal Service Transfer						970,000		1,000,000		30,000		Internal charges for insurance programs

																		All Other Revenues						(11,111,715)		(13,259,632)		(2,147,917)		Redistribution to other portions of the budget

																												1,146,808		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						7,030,146		7,441,023		410,877		Compensation, benefits, net 1 new position

																		Principal and Interest Expenses						10,984,462		10,984,462		- 0		Debt payments

																		1410 Administrator - Program Development						50,000				(50,000)		Program not implemented

																		1440 Elections						136,500		79,050		(57,450)		Less elections in 2025 than in 2024

																		1610 Facilities - Other Contractural Services						360,000		400,000		40,000		Custodial position changed to contract

																		Retirement Health Savings (RHS) Fund						300,000		150,000		(150,000)		Long term sick bank payouts

																		Debt Service Payments						10,972,463		10,774,772		(197,691)		Planned debt payment step down

																		Health Insurance Fund						12,101,300		13,242,404		1,141,104		Health insurance expenses

																		All Other Expenses						(7,936,322)		(7,926,354)		9,968

																												1,146,808		Subtotal



																Transportation								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						6,658,595		6,735,257		76,662

																		Vehicle Registration Fee						875,000		1,750,000		875,000		Vehicle registration fee increase from $10 to $20

																		All Other Revenues						12,135,834		12,817,699		681,865		State transportation revenues vary year to year

																												1,633,527		Subtotal



																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						8,814,263		9,341,651		527,388		Compensation and benefits

																		Rents and Leases						4,392,965		4,700,000		307,035		Increasing cost of equipment

																		Materials						11,148,912		11,787,855		638,943		Material cost and more construction projects

																		All Other Expenses						(4,686,711)		(4,526,550)		160,161

																												1,633,527		Subtotal



																Health and Human Services								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						8,617,510		10,126,698		1,509,188

																		Other Federal Payments						949,457		120,000		(829,457)		ARPA funding ended

																		State Human Service Grants						7,757,610		7,859,582		101,972		Grants

																		MH Revenues						687,200		948,064		260,864		Increased billing around emergency services

																		Health Care Campus Revenues						8,545,005		11,219,790		2,674,785		Kitty Rhoades and increased Medicaid rates

																		All other Revenues						9,545,347		9,607,439		62,092

																												3,779,444		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel HHS						18,468,913		19,357,552		888,639		Compensation, benefits and net 1 new position

																		HHS Purchased Services						6,526,742		6,772,731		245,989		Out of home placement plus an extra $500k needed

																		HHS All Other Expenses						2,561,469		2,531,500		(29,969)

																		Personnel Health Care Campus						6,019,019		7,557,417		1,538,398		Kitty Rhoades staffing, compensation, benefits

																		Health Care Campus Contract Pool Staff						600,000		750,000		150,000		Contracted staffing to cover vacancies

																		Health Care Campus Debt Service Contribution						0		500,000		500,000		New contribution toward debt service

																		Health Care Campus All Other Expenses						1,925,986		2,412,373		486,387		Additional service related expenses

																												3,779,444		Subtotal





																Community Development								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						2,993,168		2,904,762		(88,406)

																		Park Fees						400,000		435,265		35,265		Increased revenue projection

																		Land & Water Grants						455,652		512,200		56,548		Grants

																		Property Tax for Libraries						1,715,062		1,869,030		153,968		Library levy based on formula

																		All Other Revenues						1,480,479		1,510,688		30,209

																												187,584		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						2,952,450		3,029,134		76,684		Compensation and benefits, minus 1.5 positions

																		6110 Land Conservation - Cost Sharing						213,000		267,500		54,500		Grant funded

																		6310 Planning - Mapping Services						30,000		55,936		25,936		Aerial photography every other year

																		5620 UW Extension						255,703		69,312		(186,391)		Reduce UW Extension contract to just 4-H educator

																		5110 Library Support						1,715,062		1,869,030		153,968		Library levy based on formula

																		All Other Expenses						1,878,146		1,941,033		62,887

																												187,584		Subtotal





































Sources

		Sources

				Referendum/Net New Construction		1,200,000

				Sales Tax		935,000

				Health Insurance Premiums		1,150,000

				Grants/State Aids		400,000

				Interest Earnings		250,000

				DOC Lease		100,000

				Increased Charge Back to Health Care Campus		100,000

				Reduction to UW Extension Services		185,000

				Vehicle Registration Fee		875,000

				Transporation Charged for Service		675,000

				Health Care Campus Charges for Services		2,650,000

						8,520,000



		Uses

				New Positions (referednum 896k)		1,300,000

				Employee Wages & Benefits		1,100,000

				Health Insurance Expenses		1,150,000

				Union Contract		320,000

				HCC Staffing plus Wages & Benefit Increases		1,500,000

				HHS Purchased Services		250,000

				Other Inflation Operating Increases		500,000

				Library Levy		150,000

				Transportation Projects		1,100,000

				Health Care Campus Expenses		1,150,000

						8,520,000







FTE

		Authorized FTE's

		2016		560

		2017		590		5%

		2018		603		2%

		2019		612		1%

		2020		631		3%

		2021		630		-0%

		2022		638		1%

		2023		639		0%

		2024		658		3%

		2025		665		1%





Authorized FTE's	[CELLRANGE][VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]

2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	560.04300000000001	589.55499999999995	603.41499999999996	612.18499999999995	631	630	638	639	658	665	5%	2%	1%	3%	0%	1%	0%	3%	1%	




Population

		1970		34354

		1975		39057		13.7%

		1980		42197		8.0%

		1985		46549		10.3%

		1990		50443		8.4%

		1995		53395		5.9%

		2000		63155		18.3%

		2005		75686		19.8%

		2010		84345		11.4%

		2015		86169		2.2%

		2020		93536		8.5%

		2024		98849		5.7%





St. Croix County Population



Population	1970	1975	1980	1985	1990	1995	2000	2005	2010	2015	2020	2024	34354	39057	42197	46549	50443	53395	63155	75686	84345	86169	93536	98849	









Distribution

		Distribution Examples:

				City of Hudson

						City		1723.57																																						City of New Richmond

						School		3217.16																																						City		1707.58

						County		1317.48																																						School		2253.91

						Tech		122.14																																						County		907.34

								6380.35																																						Tech		84.11

																																																4952.94

				Town of Kinnickinnic

						Town		600.68																																						Town of Cady

						School		3330.39																																						Town		819.27

						County		1227.22																																						School		2309.9

						Tech		106.27																																						County		1247.53

								5264.56																																						Tech		108.03

																																																4484.73

				Village of Hammond

						Village		1630.77																																						Village of Baldwin

						School		2035.29																																						Village		854.29

						County		723.57																																						School		766.63

						Tech		67.08																																						County		371.17

								4456.71																																						Tech		34.41

																																																2026.5

																																														City of River Falls

				Village of Somerset																																										City of River Falls		1343.7

						Village		1032.76																																						School		1570.68

						School		1302.65																																						County		771.52

						County		585.87																																						Tech		188.48

						Tech		54.31																																								3874.38

								2975.59

				Town of Troy

						Town		247.67																																						Town of Hudson

						School		2046.26																																						Town		398.88

						County		885.39																																						School		3602.03

						Tech		76.67																																						County		1587.52

								3255.99																																						Tech		137.48

																																																5725.91

				Village of Roberts

						Village		1229.4																																						City of Glenwood City

						School		1864.38																																						City		242.12

						County		659.79																																						School		262.58

						Tech		61.17																																						County		106.55

								3814.74																																						Tech		9.88

																																																621.13



City Hudson Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	1723.57	3217.16	1317.48	122.14	



Town of Hudson Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	398.88	3602.03	1587.52	137.47999999999999	



Village of Roberts Tax Bill Distribution



Village	School	County	Tech	1229.4000000000001	1864.38	659.79	61.17	



City of Glenwood City Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	242.12	262.58	106.55	9.8800000000000008	



Town of Kinnickinnic Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	600.67999999999995	3330.39	1227.22	106.27	



Village of Hammond Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	1630.77	2035.29	723.57	67.08	



City of New Richmond Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	1707.58	2253.91	907.34	84.11	



Town of Cady Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	819.27	2309.9	1247.53	108.03	



Village of Baldwin Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	854.29	766.63	371.17	34.409999999999997	



Village of Somerset Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	1032.76	1302.6500000000001	585.87	54.31	



City of River Falls Tax Bill Distribution





City of River Falls	School	County	Tech	1343.7	1570.68	771.52	188.48	



Town of Troy Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	247.67	2046.26	885.39	76.67	





image1.png

A2,3

# of Rated

Counties
Aaa 5
‘ Aal 11
Aa2 14
Aa3 7
Al 2
A2 3
A3 0
Total 42

Note: Many small municipal issuers are non-rated.

Source: Moody's Investors Service as of December 2017








B u d g et e d R e v e n u es

S al e s T a x, V e hi cl e 
R e gi str ati o n F e e

A P R A F u n di n g

C h ar g e s t o St at e a n d ot h ers

I nt er e st, D O C R e nt

R ef er e n d u m, N et N e w 
C o n str u cti o n

H e alt h C ar e C a m p u s

H e alt h I n s ur a n c e

H e alt h C ar e C a m p u s - CI P

B u d g et e d R e v e n u e s 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5

B u d g et R e c o m m e n d e d C h a n g e

Pr o p ert y T a x e s 4 5, 1 0 0, 4 2 9          4 6, 3 1 5, 1 0 3            1, 2 1 4, 6 7 4          

Ot h er T a x e s 1 2, 9 3 5, 8 7 8          1 4, 7 5 2, 8 7 8            1, 8 1 7, 0 0 0          

I nt er g o v er n m e nt al 1 6, 8 0 2, 2 7 7          1 6, 3 0 0, 5 1 5            ( 5 0 1, 7 6 2)            

P er mits, Fi n e s, P e n alti e s 8 3 1, 0 0 0                8 6 9, 0 0 0                  3 8, 0 0 0                

C h ar g e s f or S er vi c e s 2 0, 3 4 7, 2 1 4          2 4, 4 7 6, 9 6 8            4, 1 2 9, 7 5 4          

Tr a n s p ort ati o n C h ar g e s 9, 7 1 0, 6 3 3            1 0, 5 2 2, 1 0 7            8 1 1, 4 7 4              

Mi s c ell a n e o u s 3, 4 0 4, 1 0 0            3, 8 9 2, 6 0 0              4 8 8, 5 0 0              

I nt er n al S er vi c e F u n d s 1 2, 3 4 0, 0 0 0          1 3, 4 7 0, 0 0 0            1, 1 3 0, 0 0 0          

F u n d B al a n c e A p pli e d 3, 8 9 3, 5 0 5            4, 8 3 5, 2 7 4              9 4 1, 7 6 9              

1 2 5, 3 6 5, 0 3 6        1 3 5, 4 3 4, 4 4 5          1 0, 0 6 9, 4 0 9        

3 939


Bond Ratings

				Last Moody										WI County Credit Ratings

		Crawford County		A1

		Kewaunee County		A1										Aaa (AAA)		Brown, Outagamie, Ozaukee, Washington, Waukesha

		Marinette County		A1

		Oneida County		A1		4								Aa1 (AA+)		St. Croix, Columbia, Dane, Eau Claire, La Crosse, Marathon, Oconto, Racine, Rock,

		Dunn County		A2												Sauk, Walworth, Winnebago, Wood

		Manitowoc County		A2

		Taylor County		A2		3								Aa2 (AA)		Calument, Chippewa, Dodge, Door, Fond du Lac, Jackson, Kenosha, Milwaukee,

		Barron County		A3												Monroe, Pierce, Sheboygan, Vilas, Waupaca

		Richland County		A3		2

		Chippewa County		Aa1										Aa3 (AA-)		Bayfield, Douglas, Florence, Forest, Grant, Green, Green Lake, Iowa, Iron, Jefferson,

		Columbia County		Aa1												Landgdale, Lincoln, Marquette, Portage, Sawyer, Shawano, Trempealeau, Waushara

		Dane County		Aa1

		Eau Claire County		Aa1										A1 (A+)		Crawford, Juneau, Manitowoc, Marinette, Oneida, Taylor

		La Crosse County		Aa1

		Marathon County		Aa1										A2 (A)		Adams, Barron, Dunn, Kewaunee, Polk, Richland, Washburn

		Rock County		Aa1

		Saint Croix County		Aa1										A3 (A-)		Clark, Price, Rusk, Vernon

		Sauk County		Aa1

		Winnebago County		Aa1										* Moodys (Standard Poor's) latest available bond rating.

		Wood County		Aa1		11

		Bayfield County		Aa2

		Dodge County		Aa2

		Door County		Aa2

		Douglas County		Aa2

		Fond du Lac County		Aa2

		Iowa County		Aa2

		Jefferson County		Aa2

		Milwaukee County		Aa2

		Pierce County		Aa2

		Racine County		Aa2

		Shawano County		Aa2

		Sheboygan County		Aa2

		Vilas County		Aa2

		Washburn County		Aa2

		Waupaca County		Aa2		15

		Adams County		Aa3

		Florence County		Aa3

		Green County		Aa3

		Green Lake County		Aa3

		Kenosha County		Aa3

		Langlade County		Aa3

		Lincoln County		Aa3

		Portage County		Aa3

		Sawyer County		Aa3		9

		Brown County		Aaa

		Outagamie County		Aaa

		Ozaukee County		Aaa								Moody's 		# Rated Counties

		Washington County		Aaa								Aaa		5

		Waukesha County		Aaa		5						Aa1		11

		Ashland County										Aa2		15

		Buffalo County										Aa3		9

		Burnett County										A1		4

		Calumet County										A2		3

		Clark County										A3		2

		Forest County										Total		49

		Grant County

		Iron County

		Jackson County

		Juneau County

		Lafayette County										Source: Moody's Investor Services as of September 2021

		Marquette County				15

		Menominee County

		Monroe County

		Oconto County

		Pepin County

		Polk County				5

		Price County

		Rusk County

		Trempealeau County

		Vernon County

		Walworth County

		Waushara County

				66/72



Wisconsin County Credit Ratings





Aaa	Aa1	Aa2	Aa3	A1	A2	A3	5	11	15	9	4	3	2	





Debt Rates

		Year		Eq. Value		Debt Levy		Debt Rate

		2006		7217833200		1,984,838		0.274990838

		2007		8012101500		1,990,498		0.2484364433

		2008		8267700500		2,530,480		0.3060681746

		2009		8576282900		2,766,304		0.3225527927

		2010		8104284300		1,876,001		0.2314826246

		2011		7501297400		1,811,657		0.2415124882

		2012		7188884400		1,941,777		0.2701082521

		2013		6771869900		1,476,139		0.217981004

		2014		7006832000		1,273,711		0.1817812957

		2015		7430431900		1,507,676		0.2029055673

		2016		7894280200		2,160,212		0.2736426812

		2017		8421096900		2,436,804		0.2893689538

		2018		9022649800		4,037,102		0.4474408394

		2019		9461518600		4,619,216		0.488210846

		2020		10363774900		5,843,133		0.5638035423

		2021		11199079100		5,802,620		0.518133674

		2022		12116660000		5,722,077		0.4722487055

		2023		14165354900		10,712,540		0.7562493192

		2024		15960844400		10,584,462		0.6631517566

		2025		17228113500		10,286,772		0.5970921889



Debt Service Levy Rate



Nursing Home

Highway Shop

Jail Special Needs Cells

GC Expansion



2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.27499083797059759	0.24843644329767917	0.3060681745788929	0.32255279265566206	0.23148262456686028	0.24151248822637003	0.27010825212323625	0.21798100403553233	0.18178129574107102	0.20290556730625578	0.27364268119087032	0.28936895382358085	0.44744083938622997	0.48821084598406855	0.56380354227878882	0.51813367404468103	0.47224870550135101	0.75624931924578898	0.6631517565574413	0.59709218888069204	







Mill Rate

								Historic Mill Rates

		1974		3.88		interpreted rate

		1975		3.8		interpreted rate

		1976		3.33		interpreted rate

		1977		3.28		interpreted rate

		1978		3.4		interpreted rate

		1979		3.5		interpreted rate

		1980		3.6		interpreted rate

		1981		3.48		interpreted rate

		1982		3.6		interpreted rate

		1983		3.49		interpreted rate

		1984		3.5		interpreted rate

		1985		3.99		interpreted rate

		1986		4.73		interpreted rate

		1987		4.92		interpreted rate

		1988		5.2		interpreted rate

		1989		5.51		interpreted rate

		1990		5.5		interpreted rate

		1991		5.5		interpreted rate

		1992		5.5		interpreted rate

		1993		5.5		interpreted rate

		1994		5.49		interpreted rate

		1995		5.47		interpreted rate

		1996		5.21		interpreted rate

		1997		4.7		interpreted rate

		1998		4.5		interpreted rate

		1999		4.02		interpreted rate

		2000		3.5		interpreted rate

		2001		3.51		interpreted rate

		2002		3.89		interpreted rate

		2003		3.91		interpreted rate

		2004		3.6		interpreted rate

		2005		3.25		interpreted rate

		2006		3.1		interpreted rate

		2007		3.02		interpreted rate

		2008		3.13		interpreted rate

		2009		3.051

		2010		3.378

		2011		3.659

		2012		3.87

		2013		4.09

		2014		3.999

		2015		3.965

		2016		3.861562

		2017		3.705516

		2018		3.702294

		2019		3.678903

		2020		3.508999

		2021		3.287455

		2022		3.112359

		2023		3.097315

		2024		2.825692

		2025		2.688344



St. Croix County Historic Mill Rate



1974	1975	1976	1977	1978	1979	1980	1981	1982	1983	1984	1985	1986	1987	1988	1989	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	3.88	3.8	3.33	3.28	3.4	3.5	3.6	3.48	3.6	3.49	3.5	3.99	4.7300000000000004	4.92	5.2	5.51	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.49	5.47	5.21	4.7	4.5	4.0199999999999996	3.5	3.51	3.89	3.91	3.6	3.25	3.1	3.02	3.13	3.0510000000000002	3.3780000000000001	3.6589999999999998	3.87	4.09	3.9990000000000001	3.9649999999999999	3.8615620000000002	3.7055159999999998	3.7022940000000002	3.678903	3.5089990000000002	3.287455	3.1123590000000001	3.097315	2.8256920000000001	2.6883439999999998	







Capita

				Per Capita Analysis - most recent data																																Per Capita Analysis - 2022 Data most recent as of 8/28/2024

		Rank		County		Population		2017 Taxes		Per Capita																								Rank		County		Population		2022 Taxes		Per Capita				2022 Taxes		2021 Eq Val For 22 Taxes		Mill Rate

		1		Grant County		52,615		11,775,383		223.80																								1		OZAUKEE    		92623		$21,448,428.00		231.57				$21,448,428.00		13848272900		1.55		OZAUKEE    

		2		Ozaukee County		88,667		21,160,125		238.65																								2		GRANT      		51171		$13,476,921.00		263.37				$113,216,118.00		64997770400		1.74		WAUKESHA   

		3		Waukesha County		401,429		106,916,173		266.34																								3		WAUKESHA   		410769		$113,216,118.00		275.62				$38,161,377.00		17691780500		2.16		WASHINGTON 

		4		Racine County		196,200		52,940,018		269.83																								4		WASHINGTON 		138229		$38,161,377.00		276.07				$17,459,506.00		7861557100		2.22		VILAS      

		5		Washington County		135,970		37,084,394		272.74																								5		RACINE     		198138		$59,140,474.00		298.48				$17,761,310.00		7762340200		2.29		ONEIDA     

		6		La Crosse County		119,193		34,325,841		287.99																								6		LA CROSSE  		122126		$36,542,948.00		299.22				$209,453,270.00		72334792600		2.90		DANE       

		7		Chippewa County		64,551		18,728,426		290.13																								7		CHIPPEWA   		67082		$20,638,711.00		307.66				$20,638,711.00		6662368300		3.10		CHIPPEWA   

		8		Milwaukee County		950,381		293,660,026		308.99																								8		MILWAUKEE  		939487		$308,848,229.00		328.74				$37,677,729.00		12106961200		3.11		ST CROIX   

		9		Eau Claire County		102,816		32,235,988		313.53																								9		OUTAGAMIE  		192938		$64,753,759.00		335.62				$36,542,948.00		11462702700		3.19		LA CROSSE  

		10		Wood County		74,817		25,645,905		342.78																								10		BROWN      		273160		$92,340,125.00		338.04				$59,140,474.00		18331563000		3.23		RACINE     

		11		Dane County		530,519		183,162,704		345.25																								11		DANE       		582165		$209,453,270.00		359.78				$13,043,915.00		3991805600		3.27		SAWYER     

		12		Jefferson County		84,352		29,325,606		347.66																								12		EAU CLAIRE 		108019		$40,151,240.00		371.71				$61,095,240.00		17803742900		3.43		WALWORTH   

		13		Brown County		260,616		90,676,735		347.93																								13		VERNON     		30965		$11,709,933.00		378.17				$64,753,759.00		18233974500		3.55		OUTAGAMIE  

		14		Vernon County		30,248		10,711,362		354.12																								14		MANITOWOC  		81442		$31,140,390.00		382.36				$29,973,049.00		8408612800		3.56		DOOR       

		15		Marathon County		135,922		49,135,092		361.49																								15		MARATHON   		139205		$53,583,075.00		384.92				$13,476,921.00		3718719500		3.62		GRANT      

		16		Manitowoc County		81,494		29,787,265		365.51																								16		JEFFERSON  		86576		$33,454,739.00		386.42				$10,910,963.00		2968905200		3.68		WASHBURN   

		17		Dodge County		89,949		33,840,280		376.22																								17		MONROE     		46697		$18,251,031.00		390.84				$92,340,125.00		24835348800		3.72		BROWN      

		18		Shawano County		41,655		15,685,444		376.56																								18		ST CROIX   		96269		$37,677,729.00		391.38				$30,977,694.00		8017348500		3.86		SAUK       

		19		St Croix County		88,583		33,413,499		377.20																								19		DODGE      		88822		$35,799,547.00		403.05				$11,484,814.00		2907333700		3.95		BAYFIELD   

		20		Outagamie County		184,455		70,227,628		380.73																								20		DOUGLAS    		44547		$18,054,206.00		405.28				$40,151,240.00		10129476700		3.96		EAU CLAIRE 

		21		Douglas County		44,443		16,923,210		380.78																								21		WINNEBAGO  		172542		$70,205,691.00		406.89				$12,253,137.00		3082064500		3.98		BURNETT    

		22		Calumet County		52,658		20,282,826		385.18																								22		MARINETTE  		41912		$17,077,767.00		407.47				$17,077,767.00		4264246200		4.00		MARINETTE  

		23		Winnebago County		170,025		67,285,709		395.74																								23		WOOD       		74200		$30,685,468.00		413.55				$33,454,739.00		8324422600		4.02		JEFFERSON  

		24		Kenosha County		168,700		67,267,266		398.74																								24		CALUMET    		54997		$22,961,768.00		417.51				$23,789,527.00		5798383400		4.10		POLK       

		25		Portage County		71,038		28,676,287		403.68																								25		SHAWANO    		41190		$17,763,159.00		431.25				$308,848,229.00		72383814200		4.27		MILWAUKEE  

		26		Marinette County		41,382		16,837,177		406.87																								26		SHEBOYGAN  		118776		$51,976,268.00		437.60				$74,545,189.00		17404233200		4.28		KENOSHA    

		27		Monroe County		46,363		19,149,638		413.04																								27		KENOSHA    		170272		$74,545,189.00		437.80				$28,461,490.00		6436186576		4.42		COLUMBIA   

		28		Rock County		160,349		66,915,105		417.31																								28		SAUK       		66497		$30,977,694.00		465.85				$18,054,206.00		4034349700		4.48		DOUGLAS    

		29		Sheboygan County		115,924		48,521,876		418.57																								29		ROCK       		164959		$77,011,268.00		466.85				$53,583,075.00		11742048800		4.56		MARATHON   

		30		Fond du Lac County		104,035		43,726,873		420.31																								30		ONEIDA     		37935		$17,761,310.00		468.20				$22,457,816.00		4883939100		4.60		BARRON     

		31		Green County		36,967		15,789,498		427.12																								31		PORTAGE    		71158		$33,433,557.00		469.85				$70,205,691.00		15082216100		4.65		WINNEBAGO  

		32		Oneida County		36,383		16,333,309		448.93																								32		FOND DU LAC		104162		$49,499,525.00		475.22				$21,261,905.00		4527484135		4.70		OCONTO     

		33		Barron County		46,336		20,916,813		451.42																								33		BARRON     		46919		$22,457,816.00		478.65				$51,976,268.00		10906216600		4.77		SHEBOYGAN  

		34		Ashland County		16,030		7,261,320		452.98																								34		PIERCE     		42408		$20,369,671.00		480.33				$35,799,547.00		7493293353		4.78		DODGE      

		35		Trempealeau County		29,736		13,615,785		457.89																								35		COLUMBIA   		58627		$28,461,490.00		485.47				$18,251,031.00		3747918300		4.87		MONROE     

		36		Richland County		17,919		8,337,005		465.26																								36		GREEN      		37445		$18,376,351.00		490.76				$22,961,768.00		4713654802		4.87		CALUMET    

		37		Pierce County		42,021		19,610,483		466.68																								37		TREMPEALEAU		30884		$15,699,509.00		508.34				$6,142,852.00		1256347000		4.89		FOREST     

		38		Clark County		34,743		16,223,997		466.97						54 out of 72 Counties have a higher tax levy per person than St. Croix County																		38		DUNN       		45454		$23,328,328.00		513.23				$17,763,159.00		3569420900		4.98		SHAWANO    

		39		Lafayette County		17,010		8,008,155		470.79																								39		JACKSON    		21118		$10,994,120.00		520.60				$31,140,390.00		6230176500		5.00		MANITOWOC  

		40		Columbia County		57,125		27,178,740		475.78						Average tax levy is $126.11 per person higher than St. Croix County																		40		POLK       		45348		$23,789,527.00		524.60				$33,433,557.00		6647341500		5.03		PORTAGE    

		41		Buffalo County		13,699		6,536,706		477.17																								41		LAFAYETTE  		16650		$8,790,431.00		527.95				$20,369,671.00		4028225000		5.06		PIERCE     

		42		Langlade County		20,131		9,716,578		482.67						St. Croix County 24% below State average																		42		LINCOLN    		28431		$15,049,934.00		529.35				$18,376,351.00		3632017181		5.06		GREEN      

		43		Dunn County		44,617		21,618,178		484.53																								43		BUFFALO    		13301		$7,117,936.00		535.14				$11,709,933.00		2271434400		5.16		VERNON     

		44		Juneau County		27,117		13,260,158		489.00						St. Croix County moved up one spot and the average increased while ours decreased																		44		OCONTO     		39307		$21,261,905.00		540.92				$5,476,846.00		1031764200		5.31		IRON       

		45		Lincoln County		28,862		14,190,157		491.66																								45		CLARK      		34801		$18,849,898.00		541.65				$30,685,468.00		5769025700		5.32		WOOD       

		46		Sauk County		62,822		30,969,018		492.96																								46		WAUPACA    		52309		$29,261,643.00		559.40				$15,049,934.00		2748951800		5.47		LINCOLN    

		47		Crawford County		16,737		8,345,622		498.63																								47		ASHLAND    		15937		$9,010,782.00		565.40				$7,117,936.00		1279993100		5.56		BUFFALO    

		48		Iowa County		23,867		12,033,977		504.21																								48		WALWORTH   		106129		$61,095,240.00		575.67				$77,011,268.00		13586952946		5.67		ROCK       

		49		Jackson County		20,800		10,490,408		504.35																								49		CRAWFORD   		16129		$9,338,497.00		578.99				$49,499,525.00		8640813500		5.73		FOND DU LAC

		50		Polk County		44,380		22,629,372		509.90																								50		LANGLADE   		19457		$11,402,773.00		586.05				$10,994,120.00		1815023400		6.06		JACKSON    

		51		Rusk County		14,754		7,563,153		512.62																								51		RICHLAND   		17282		$10,447,278.00		604.52				$14,981,037.00		2440483200		6.14		IOWA       

		52		Oconto County		38,476		19,841,178		515.68																								52		JUNEAU     		26848		$16,492,982.00		614.31				$4,497,924.00		731210900		6.15		FLORENCE   

		53		Waupaca County		52,120		27,226,229		522.38																								53		KEWAUNEE   		20621		$12,876,389.00		624.43				$11,402,773.00		1843724000		6.18		LANGLADE   

		54		Taylor County		20,746		11,491,106		553.90																								54		IOWA       		23936		$14,981,037.00		625.88				$15,699,509.00		2531563300		6.20		TREMPEALEAU

		55		Pepin County		7,391		4,169,374		564.11																								55		RUSK       		14223		$8,902,886.00		625.95				$29,261,643.00		4692105500		6.24		WAUPACA    

		56		Kewaunee County		20,786		11,864,015		570.77																								56		TAYLOR     		19976		$12,741,740.00		637.85				$23,328,328.00		3674658400		6.35		DUNN       

		57		Walworth County		103,535		60,585,637		585.17																								57		MENOMINEE  		4266		$2,750,781.00		644.82				$18,691,726.00		2897243400		6.45		ADAMS      

		58		Forest County		9,227		5,535,098		599.88																								58		WASHBURN   		16655		$10,910,963.00		655.12				$16,492,982.00		2505944700		6.58		JUNEAU     

		59		Price County		14,046		8,601,744		612.40																								59		PEPIN      		7356		$4,832,147.00		656.90				$19,636,846.00		2972051900		6.61		WAUSHARA   

		60		Bayfield County		15,327		9,729,841		634.82																								60		FOREST     		9190		$6,142,852.00		668.43				$8,790,431.00		1317375400		6.67		LAFAYETTE  

		61		Menominee County		4,258		2,710,154		636.49																								61		BAYFIELD   		16194		$11,484,814.00		709.20				$9,338,497.00		1393225600		6.70		CRAWFORD   

		62		Sawyer County		16,828		10,852,722		644.92																								62		SAWYER     		18093		$13,043,915.00		720.94				$8,902,886.00		1309514100		6.80		RUSK       

		63		Burnett County		15,508		10,073,200		649.55																								63		BURNETT    		16585		$12,253,137.00		738.81				$17,373,166.00		2550660300		6.81		GREEN LAKE 

		64		Washburn County		15,929		10,751,347		674.95																								64		VILAS      		23140		$17,459,506.00		754.52				$4,832,147.00		709396900		6.81		PEPIN      

		65		Waushara County		24,441		16,896,482		691.32																								65		PRICE      		14026		$11,013,781.00		785.24				$12,876,389.00		1871885600		6.88		KEWAUNEE   

		66		Vilas County		21,771		15,982,786		734.13																								66		WAUSHARA   		24492		$19,636,846.00		801.77				$2,750,781.00		395192300		6.96		MENOMINEE  

		67		Green Lake County		19,174		14,318,542		746.77																								67		IRON       		6125		$5,476,846.00		894.18				$9,010,782.00		1270618600		7.09		ASHLAND    

		68		Marquette County		15,408		12,996,708		843.50																								68		ADAMS      		20836		$18,691,726.00		897.09				$11,013,781.00		1481610700		7.43		PRICE      

		69		Adams County		20,786		17,908,975		861.59																								69		MARQUETTE  		15633		$14,214,479.00		909.26				$14,214,479.00		1851324100		7.68		MARQUETTE  

		70		Iron County		5,921		5,341,948		902.20																								70		GREEN LAKE 		19091		$17,373,166.00		910.02				$10,447,278.00		1336382500		7.82		RICHLAND   

		71		Florence County		4,454		4,142,257		930.01																								71		FLORENCE   		4575		$4,497,924.00		983.15				$18,849,898.00		2343825600		8.04		CLARK      

		72		Door County		28,463		28,954,829		1,017.28																								72		DOOR       		30328		$29,973,049.00		988.30				$12,741,740.00		1526326100		8.35		TAYLOR     

						80,778		30,508,701		486.26		Average																										Average				529.16								4.98



																																						below average rate				126.11								1.87

																																						below average				24%								38%





																64 out of 72 Counties have a higher mill rate than St. Croix County

																Average tax levy is $1.87 per $1000 of property value higher than St. Croix County

																St. Croix County 38% below State average

																Did not move past Chippewa in 2022 data but getting closer to them



2022 Per Capita Levy

$529.16 average
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2022 Mill Rate Comparison

$4.98 average



OZAUKEE    	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	VILAS      	ONEIDA     	DANE       	CHIPPEWA   	ST CROIX   	LA CROSSE  	RACINE     	SAWYER     	WALWORTH   	OUTAGAMIE  	DOOR       	GRANT      	WASHBURN   	BROWN      	SAUK       	BAYFIELD   	EAU CLAIRE 	BURNETT    	MARINETTE  	JEFFERSON  	POLK       	MILWAUKEE  	KENOSHA    	COLUMBIA   	DOUGLAS    	MARATHON   	BARRON     	WINNEBAGO  	OCONTO     	SHEBOYGAN  	DODGE      	MONROE     	CALUMET    	FOREST     	SHAWANO    	MANITOWOC  	PORTAGE    	PIERCE     	GREEN      	VERNON     	IRON       	WOOD       	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	ROCK       	FOND DU LAC	JACKSON    	IOWA       	FLORENCE   	LANGLADE   	TREMPEALEAU	WAUPACA    	DUNN       	ADAMS      	JUNEAU     	WAUSHARA   	LAFAYETTE  	CRAWFORD   	RUSK       	GREEN LAKE 	PEPIN      	KEWAUNEE   	MENOMINEE  	ASHLAND    	PRICE      	MARQUETTE  	RICHLAND   	CLARK      	TAYLOR     	OZAUKEE    	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	VILAS      	ONEIDA     	DANE       	CHIPPEWA   	ST CROIX   	LA CROSSE  	RACINE     	SAWYER     	WALWORTH   	OUTAGAMIE  	DOOR       	GRANT      	WASHBURN   	BROWN      	SAUK       	BAYFIELD   	EAU CLAIRE 	BURNETT    	MARINETTE  	JEFFERSON  	POLK       	MILWAUKEE  	KENOSHA    	COLUMBIA   	DOUGLAS    	MARATHON   	BARRON     	WINNEBAGO  	OCONTO     	SHEBOYGAN  	DODGE      	MONROE     	CALUMET    	FOREST     	SHAWANO    	MANITOWOC  	PORTAGE    	PIERCE     	GREEN      	VERNON     	IRON       	WOOD       	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	ROCK       	FOND DU LAC	JACKSON    	IOWA       	FLORENCE   	LANGLADE   	TREMPEALEAU	WAUPACA    	DUNN       	ADAMS      	JUNEAU     	WAUSHARA   	LAFAYETTE  	CRAWFORD   	RUSK       	GREEN LAKE 	PEPIN      	KEWAUNEE   	MENOMINEE  	ASHLAND    	PRICE      	MARQUETTE  	RICHLAND   	CLARK      	TAYLOR     	OZAUKEE    	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	VILAS      	ONEIDA     	DANE       	CHIPPEWA   	ST CROIX   	LA CROSSE  	RACINE     	SAWYER     	WALWORTH   	OUTAGAMIE  	DOOR       	GRANT      	WASHBURN   	BROWN      	SAUK       	BAYFIELD   	EAU CLAIRE 	BURNETT    	MARINETTE  	JEFFERSON  	POLK       	MILWAUKEE  	KENOSHA    	COLUMBIA   	DOUGLAS    	MARATHON   	BARRON     	WINNEBAGO  	OCONTO     	SHEBOYGAN  	DODGE      	MONROE     	CALUMET    	FOREST     	SHAWANO    	MANITOWOC  	PORTAGE    	PIERCE     	GREEN      	VERNON     	IRON       	WOOD       	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	ROCK       	FOND DU LAC	JACKSON    	IOWA       	FLORENCE   	LANGLADE   	TREMPEALEAU	WAUPACA    	DUNN       	ADAMS      	JUNEAU     	WAUSHARA   	LAFAYETTE  	CRAWFORD   	RUSK       	GREEN LAKE 	PEPIN      	KEWAUNEE   	MENOMINEE  	ASHLAND    	PRICE      	MARQUETTE  	RICHLAND   	CLARK      	TAYLOR     	1.5488160982153953	1.741846178772926	2.1570116699107813	2.2208712317309254	2.2881385693453633	2.895608910614337	3.0978039746016441	3.1120715080841261	3.1879870704489264	3.2261555656765331	3.2676729047125939	3.4315952742723552	3.5512695819553768	3.5645652514764388	3.6240757067049558	3.6750796219427957	3.7180925359099444	3.8638327871115994	3.9502909487135924	3.9638019997617451	3.9756264023676335	4.0048735928990213	4.0188660051929608	4.1027861317345797	4.2668134086805285	4.2831642246669048	4.4221045589527366	4.4751217277966759	4.5633497111679517	4.5982997617640233	4.6548657395248432	4.6961854235188838	4.7657469043847884	4.7775451078086197	4.86964483724205	4.8713299901081726	4.8894549037805639	4.9764820394254992	4.9983158583067429	5.0296132671986236	5.0567361555027341	5.0595440726798699	5.1553031863918237	5.3082341876176748	5.3190035190864204	5.4747900636162479	5.560917476820773	5.6680308164806092	5.7285723155580204	6.0572882972197499	6.1385536274128008	6.1513360919537714	6.184642061393137	6.2015075822911481	6.236356578086319	6.3484344558394872	6.4515552956303228	6.581542681289017	6.6071679300082211	6.672684946143673	6.7027888376440981	6.7986178995705355	6.811242563347224	6.8116268903909782	6.8788333004965683	6.9606138581141384	7.0916496893717751	7.433653793132029	7.6780067844414717	7.8175806702048254	8.0423637321821211	8.347980159678853	







Eq Value

		Year		Eq. Value

		1982		1,100,000,000		est.

		1983		1,200,000,000		est.

		1984		1,250,000,000		est.

		1985		1,250,000,000		est.

		1986		1,250,000,000		est.

		1987		1,275,000,000		est.

		1988		1,350,000,000		est.

		1989		1,400,000,000		est.

		1990		1,500,000,000		est.

		1991		1,600,000,000		est.

		1992		1,700,000,000		est.

		1993		1,900,000,000		est.

		1994		1,950,000,000		est.

		1995		2,000,000,000		est.

		1996		2,050,000,000		est.

		1997		2,400,000,000		est.

		1998		2,800,000,000		est.

		1999		3,000,000,000		est.

		2000		3,400,000,000		est.

		2001		3,900,000,000		est.

		2002		4,200,000,000		est.

		2003		5,000,000,000		est.

		2004		5,900,000,000		est.

		2005		6,450,000,000		est.

		2006		7,217,833,200

		2007		8,012,101,500		11.00%

		2008		8,267,700,500		3.19%

		2009		8,576,282,900		3.73%				Net New Construction %

		2010		8,104,284,300		-5.50%				1.99%

		2011		7,501,297,400		-7.44%				1.25%

		2012		7,188,884,400		-4.16%				0.74%

		2013		6,771,869,900		-5.80%				0.56%

		2014		7,006,832,000		3.47%				0.46%

		2015		7,430,431,900		6.05%				1.43%

		2016		7,894,280,200		6.24%				1.57%

		2017		8,421,096,900		6.67%				1.43%

		2018		9,022,649,800		7.14%				1.85%

		2019		9,461,518,600		4.86%				1.93%

		2020		10,363,774,900		9.54%				2.74%

		2021		11,199,079,100		8.06%				2.71%

		2022		12,106,961,200		8.11%				2.20%

		2023		14,165,354,900		17.00%				2.80%				4th highest in state

		2024		15,960,844,400		12.68%				2.73%				3rd highest in state

		2024		17,228,113,500		7.94%				2.03%				9th highest in state



Net New Construction



2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2024	1.9869999999999999E-2	1.2529999999999999E-2	7.4000000000000003E-3	5.5999999999999999E-3	4.6100000000000004E-3	1.427E-2	1.5699999999999999E-2	1.43E-2	1.8499999999999999E-2	1.9300000000000001E-2	2.7400000000000001E-2	2.7099999999999999E-2	2.1999999999999999E-2	2.8000000000000001E-2	2.7300000000000001E-2	2.0299999999999999E-2	





Equalized Value Trend



1982	1983	1984	1985	1986	1987	1988	1989	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2024	1100000000	1200000000	1250000000	1250000000	1250000000	1275000000	1350000000	1400000000	1500000000	1600000000	1700000000	1900000000	1950000000	2000000000	2050000000	2400000000	2800000000	3000000000	3400000000	3900000000	4200000000	5000000000	5900000000	6450000000	7217833200	8012101500	8267700500	8576282900	8104284300	7501297400	7188884400	6771869900	7006832000	7430431900	7894280200	8421096900	9022649800	9461518600	10363774900	11199079100	12106961200	14165354900	15960844400	17228113500	







Debt

								            St. Croix County

								Debt Retirement Schedule - Current



				2014A		2015A		2016A		2018A		2019A		2020A		2022A		2025 Estimate

				GO Bonds		GO Bonds		GO Bonds		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond

		Year		(CIP)		(Health Center)		(Health Center)		(Highway)		(Jail)		CIP Refinanced		GC Addition		(Highway Shop)		TOTAL

		2018		1,486,425		674,305		363,070												2,523,800

		2019		1,480,425		675,705		364,245		1,846,948										4,367,323

		2020		1,483,925		676,905		360,345		1,869,470		299,530		299,530		299,530		299,530		5,588,765

		2021		1,475,050		677,905		361,370		1,873,845		1,248,638		447,312		447,312		447,312		6,978,744

		2022		1,470,625		678,705		362,245		1,879,708		891,938		426,857						5,710,077

		2023		1,477,375		679,305		358,045		1,888,870		845,563		427,409		5,223,973		5,223,973		16,124,513

		2024		1,486,538		678,493		358,770		1,888,170		509,363		427,849		5,623,281		5,623,281		16,595,745

		2025				681,180		915,870		1,884,495		502,888		427,183		6,363,156				10,774,772

		2026				683,493		917,795		1,867,620		471,638		427,413		6,386,131		550,000		11,304,090

		2027				685,430		922,895		1,854,285		470,538				6,199,831		550,000		10,682,979

		2028				686,311		927,595		1,859,428		459,288				6,161,531		550,000		10,644,153

		2029				691,049		936,845		1,861,468		379,088				5,721,331		550,000		10,139,781

		2030				689,580		940,030		1,865,230		356,613				5,679,031		550,000		10,080,484

		2031				691,880		941,765		1,866,589		350,813				5,131,531		550,000		9,532,578

		2032				688,040		946,935		1,865,843		340,063				5,084,531		550,000		9,475,412

		2033				688,040		950,430		1,867,868		334,149				4,934,456		550,000		9,324,943

		2034				692,320		952,410		1,872,458		332,895				4,931,656		550,000		9,331,739

		2035				690,880		957,758		1,874,480		316,555				4,925,556		550,000		9,315,229

		2036								1,878,798		409,035				4,864,416		550,000		7,702,249

		2037								1,880,270		400,200				4,843,244		550,000		7,673,714

		2038								1,885,144		391,175				4,774,494		550,000		7,600,813

		2039										273,308				4,696,319		550,000		5,519,626

		2040														4,618,681		550,000		5,168,681

		2041														4,534,175		550,000		5,084,175

		2042														4,573,975		550,000		5,123,975

		2043																550,000		550,000

		2044																550,000		550,000

		2045																550,000		550,000





Revenues

		Budgeted Revenues		2024		2025

				Budget		Recommended		Change

		Property Taxes		45,100,429		46,315,103		1,214,674				Referendum, Net New Construction

		Other Taxes		12,935,878		14,752,878		1,817,000				Sales Tax, Vehicle Registration Fee

		Intergovernmental		16,802,277		16,300,515		(501,762)				ARPA Funding

		Permits, Fines, Penalties		831,000		869,000		38,000

		Charges for Services		20,347,214		24,476,968		4,129,754				All Health Care Campus

		Transportation Charges		9,710,633		10,522,107		811,474				Charges to State and Others

		Miscellaneous		3,404,100		3,892,600		488,500				Interest, Rent to DOC

		Internal Service Funds		12,340,000		13,470,000		1,130,000				Health Insurance Premiums

		Fund Balance Applied		3,893,505		4,835,274		941,769				Health Care Campus - CIP

				125,365,036		135,434,445		10,069,409









Notes

		Budgeted Expenses		2024		2025

				Budget		Recommended		Change														BUDGET NOTES

		General Government		16,169,364		17,005,297		835,933				Inflation, New Positions

		Internal Service Funds		14,270,000		15,350,000		1,080,000				Health Insurance				Public Protection and Judiciary								2024		2025		Difference

		Capital Projects		3,665,000		5,071,000		1,406,000				CIP						General Property Taxes						21,102,879		23,079,595		1,976,716

		Public Safety		17,986,088		19,353,215		1,367,127				Sheriff						All Other Revenues						3,782,690		3,702,954		(79,736)

		Health & Human Services		36,102,129		39,900,638		3,798,509				Health Care Campus																1,896,980		Subtotal

		Highway		19,669,429		21,302,956		1,633,527				Transportation Projects						Significant Changes

		Education and Recreation		2,991,913		3,019,334		27,421										Personnel						20,067,691		21,983,462		1,915,771		Compensation, benefits, 5.5 new positions

		Conservation and Development		3,526,651		3,645,233		118,582										1210 Circuit Court - CASA Grant						200,000		- 0		(200,000)		CASA Grant ended

		Debt Service		10,984,462		10,786,772		(197,690)										1220 Clerk of Courts - Court Appointed Counsel						265,000		320,000		55,000		Defense attorneys

				125,365,036		135,434,445		10,069,409										2110 Law Enforcement - Software Subscriptions						299,746		326,461		26,715		Specialized software

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Fuel Expense						200,100		220,000		19,900		More Deputies = more vehicles = more gas

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Equipment Purchases - Non fixed asset						115,160		50,000		(65,160)		Move to CIP or buy with budget savings

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Vehicle Operating Expenses						126,000		165,000		39,000		More Investigators = more vehicles

																		2700 Corrections - Other Professional Services						457,753		496,564		38,811		Jail medical expenses

																		2700 Corrections - Jail Meal Contract						343,381		370,881		27,500		Food inflation

																		2510 Emergency Management - Other Professional Services						31,000		- 0		(31,000)		Grant ended

																		All Other Expenses						2,779,739		2,850,181		70,442

																												1,896,979		Subtotal



																Administration								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						7,439,482		7,587,463		147,981

																		Property Taxes for Debt Services						10,584,463		10,286,772		(297,691)		Debt levy

																		State Grants						150,319		422,454		272,135		Personal property tax aid

																		Interest Earnings						1,250,000		1,500,000		250,000		Increasing interest rates

																		Sales Tax						11,600,000		12,537,000		937,000		Sales tax increase per Board direction

																		General Government Support of County Departments						- 0		103,800		103,800		New Interdepartmental Charge to HCC

																		Rent Revenue						16,000		117,500		101,500		DOC lease 1/2 year

																		Fund Balance Applied						250,000		800,000		550,000		Debt service and employee one time compensation

																		701 Health/Dental Inurance Fund Internal Service Transfer						12,250,000		13,400,000		1,150,000		Health insurance premium increase

																		702 Workers Compensation Fund Internal Service Transfer						600,000		650,000		50,000		Internal charges for insurance programs

																		703 Liability Insurance Fund Internal Service Transfer						970,000		1,000,000		30,000		Internal charges for insurance programs

																		All Other Revenues						(11,111,715)		(13,259,632)		(2,147,917)		Redistribution to other portions of the budget

																												1,146,808		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						7,030,146		7,441,023		410,877		Compensation, benefits, net 1 new position

																		Principal and Interest Expenses						10,984,462		10,984,462		- 0		Debt payments

																		1410 Administrator - Program Development						50,000				(50,000)		Program not implemented

																		1440 Elections						136,500		79,050		(57,450)		Less elections in 2025 than in 2024

																		1610 Facilities - Other Contractural Services						360,000		400,000		40,000		Custodial position changed to contract

																		Retirement Health Savings (RHS) Fund						300,000		150,000		(150,000)		Long term sick bank payouts

																		Debt Service Payments						10,972,463		10,774,772		(197,691)		Planned debt payment step down

																		Health Insurance Fund						12,101,300		13,242,404		1,141,104		Health insurance expenses

																		All Other Expenses						(7,936,322)		(7,926,354)		9,968

																												1,146,808		Subtotal



																Transportation								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						6,658,595		6,735,257		76,662

																		Vehicle Registration Fee						875,000		1,750,000		875,000		Vehicle registration fee increase from $10 to $20

																		All Other Revenues						12,135,834		12,817,699		681,865		State transportation revenues vary year to year

																												1,633,527		Subtotal



																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						8,814,263		9,341,651		527,388		Compensation and benefits

																		Rents and Leases						4,392,965		4,700,000		307,035		Increasing cost of equipment

																		Materials						11,148,912		11,787,855		638,943		Material cost and more construction projects

																		All Other Expenses						(4,686,711)		(4,526,550)		160,161

																												1,633,527		Subtotal



																Health and Human Services								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						8,617,510		10,145,763		1,528,253

																		Other Federal Payments						949,457		120,000		(829,457)		ARPA funding ended

																		State Human Service Grants						7,757,610		7,859,582		101,972		Grants

																		MH Revenues						687,200		948,064		260,864		Increased billing around emergency services

																		Health Care Campus Revenues						8,545,005		11,219,790		2,674,785		Kitty Rhoades and increased Medicaid rates

																		All other Revenues						9,545,347		9,588,374		43,027

																												3,779,444		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel HHS						18,468,913		19,357,552		888,639		Compensation, benefits and net 1 new position

																		HHS Purchased Services						6,526,742		6,791,796		265,054		Out of home placement plus an extra $500k needed

																		HHS All Other Expenses						2,561,469		2,512,435		(49,034)

																		Personnel Health Care Campus						6,019,019		7,557,417		1,538,398		Kitty Rhoades staffing, compensation, benefits

																		Health Care Campus Contract Pool Staff						600,000		750,000		150,000		Contracted staffing to cover vacancies

																		Health Care Campus Debt Service Contribution						0		500,000		500,000		New contribution toward debt service

																		Health Care Campus All Other Expenses						1,925,986		2,412,373		486,387		Additional service related expenses

																												3,779,444		Subtotal









																Community Development								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						2,993,168		2,904,762		(88,406)

																		Park Fees						400,000		435,265		35,265		Increased revenue projection

																		Land & Water Grants						455,652		512,200		56,548		Grants

																		Property Tax for Libraries						1,715,062		1,869,030		153,968		Library levy based on formula

																		All Other Revenues						1,480,479		1,510,688		30,209

																												187,584		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						2,952,450		3,029,134		76,684		Compensation and benefits, minus 1.5 positions

																		6110 Land Conservation - Cost Sharing						213,000		267,500		54,500		Grant funded

																		6310 Planning - Mapping Services						30,000		55,936		25,936		Aerial photography every other year

																		5620 UW Extension						255,703		69,312		(186,391)		Reduce UW Extension contract to just 4-H educator

																		5110 Library Support						1,715,062		1,869,030		153,968		Library levy based on formula

																		All Other Expenses						1,878,146		1,941,033		62,887

																												187,584		Subtotal





































Sources

		Sources

				Referendum/Net New Construction		1,200,000

				Sales Tax		935,000

				Health Insurance Premiums		1,150,000

				Grants/State Aids		400,000

				Interest Earnings		250,000

				DOC Lease		100,000

				Increased Charge Back to Health Care Campus		100,000

				Reduction to UW Extension Services		185,000

				Vehicle Registration Fee		875,000

				Transporation Charged for Service		675,000

				Health Care Campus Charges for Services		2,650,000

						8,520,000



		Uses

				New Positions (referednum 896k)		1,300,000

				Employee Wages & Benefits		1,100,000

				Health Insurance Expenses		1,150,000

				Union Contract		320,000

				HCC Staffing plus Wages & Benefit Increases		1,500,000

				HHS Purchased Services		250,000

				Other Inflation Operating Increases		500,000

				Library Levy		150,000

				Transportation Projects		1,100,000

				Health Care Campus Expenses		1,150,000

						8,520,000







FTE

		Authorized FTE's

		2016		560

		2017		590		5%

		2018		603		2%

		2019		612		1%

		2020		631		3%

		2021		630		-0%

		2022		638		1%

		2023		639		0%

		2024		658		3%

		2025		665		1%





Authorized FTE's	[CELLRANGE][VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]

2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	560.04300000000001	589.55499999999995	603.41499999999996	612.18499999999995	631	630	638	639	658	665	5%	2%	1%	3%	0%	1%	0%	3%	1%	




Population

		1970		34354

		1975		39057		13.7%

		1980		42197		8.0%

		1985		46549		10.3%

		1990		50443		8.4%

		1995		53395		5.9%

		2000		63155		18.3%

		2005		75686		19.8%

		2010		84345		11.4%

		2015		86169		2.2%

		2020		93536		8.5%

		2024		98849		5.7%





St. Croix County Population



Population	1970	1975	1980	1985	1990	1995	2000	2005	2010	2015	2020	2024	34354	39057	42197	46549	50443	53395	63155	75686	84345	86169	93536	98849	









Distribution

		Distribution Examples:

				City of Hudson

						City		1723.57																																						City of New Richmond

						School		3217.16																																						City		1707.58

						County		1317.48																																						School		2253.91

						Tech		122.14																																						County		907.34

								6380.35																																						Tech		84.11

																																																4952.94

				Town of Kinnickinnic

						Town		600.68																																						Town of Cady

						School		3330.39																																						Town		819.27

						County		1227.22																																						School		2309.9

						Tech		106.27																																						County		1247.53

								5264.56																																						Tech		108.03

																																																4484.73

				Village of Hammond

						Village		1630.77																																						Village of Baldwin

						School		2035.29																																						Village		854.29

						County		723.57																																						School		766.63

						Tech		67.08																																						County		371.17

								4456.71																																						Tech		34.41

																																																2026.5

																																														City of River Falls

				Village of Somerset																																										City of River Falls		1343.7

						Village		1032.76																																						School		1570.68

						School		1302.65																																						County		771.52

						County		585.87																																						Tech		188.48

						Tech		54.31																																								3874.38

								2975.59

				Town of Troy

						Town		247.67																																						Town of Hudson

						School		2046.26																																						Town		398.88

						County		885.39																																						School		3602.03

						Tech		76.67																																						County		1587.52

								3255.99																																						Tech		137.48

																																																5725.91

				Village of Roberts

						Village		1229.4																																						City of Glenwood City

						School		1864.38																																						City		242.12

						County		659.79																																						School		262.58

						Tech		61.17																																						County		106.55

								3814.74																																						Tech		9.88

																																																621.13



City Hudson Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	1723.57	3217.16	1317.48	122.14	



Town of Hudson Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	398.88	3602.03	1587.52	137.47999999999999	



Village of Roberts Tax Bill Distribution



Village	School	County	Tech	1229.4000000000001	1864.38	659.79	61.17	



City of Glenwood City Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	242.12	262.58	106.55	9.8800000000000008	



Town of Kinnickinnic Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	600.67999999999995	3330.39	1227.22	106.27	



Village of Hammond Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	1630.77	2035.29	723.57	67.08	



City of New Richmond Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	1707.58	2253.91	907.34	84.11	



Town of Cady Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	819.27	2309.9	1247.53	108.03	



Village of Baldwin Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	854.29	766.63	371.17	34.409999999999997	



Village of Somerset Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	1032.76	1302.6500000000001	585.87	54.31	



City of River Falls Tax Bill Distribution





City of River Falls	School	County	Tech	1343.7	1570.68	771.52	188.48	



Town of Troy Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	247.67	2046.26	885.39	76.67	





DollarGo

				Public Safety		23,079,595.00		0.37

				Courts

				General Govt		7,587,463.00		0.12

				HHS		10,145,763.00		0.16

				Libraries		1,869,030.00		0.03

				Highway		6,735,257.00		0.11

				CDD		2,904,762.00		0.05

				Debt		10,286,772.00		0.16

						62,608,642.00





image1.png

A2,3

# of Rated

Counties
Aaa 5
‘ Aal 11
Aa2 14
Aa3 7
Al 2
A2 3
A3 0
Total 42

Note: Many small municipal issuers are non-rated.

Source: Moody's Investors Service as of December 2017
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Pr o p ert y T a x es
3 4 %

S al es a n d Ot h er T a x es
1 1 %

Ot h er
3 %

Gr a nts & Ai d
1 2 %

C h ar g es f or S er vi c es
1 8 %

Tr a ns p ort ati o n C h ar g es
8 %

I nt er n al S er vi c e F u n d Tr a nsf ers
1 0 %

F u n d B al a n c e
4 %

R e v e n u e S o ur c es

Pr o p ert y T a x e s S al es a n d Ot h er T a x es Ot h er Gr a nts & Ai d C h ar g es f or S er vi c es Tr a ns p ort ati o n C h ar g es I nt er n al S er vi c e F u n d Tr a nsf ers F u n d B al a n c e

4 040



R e v e n u e S o ur c es – H H S & Hi g h w a y

Pr o p ert y T a x es
3 0 %
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R e v e n u e S o ur c es – P u bli c S af et y & G e n er al G o v er n m e nt

Pr o p ert y T a x es
9 6 %
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Ai d
2 %
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2 %
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4 242



B u d g et e d E x p e ns es

I nfl ati o n, N e w P o siti o n s

H e alt h I n s ur a n c e

S h eriff
H e alt h C ar e C a m p u s

Tr a n s p ort ati o n Pr oj e ct s

CI P

B u d g et e d E x p e n s e s 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5

B u d g et R e c o m m e n d e d C h a n g e

G e n er al G o v er n m e nt 1 6, 1 6 9, 3 6 4          1 7, 0 0 5, 2 9 7             8 3 5, 9 3 3                     

I nt er n al S er vi c e F u n d s 1 4, 2 7 0, 0 0 0          1 5, 3 5 0, 0 0 0             1, 0 8 0, 0 0 0                 

C a pit al Pr oj e cts 3, 6 6 5, 0 0 0             5, 0 7 1, 0 0 0               1, 4 0 6, 0 0 0                 

P u bli c S af et y 1 7, 9 8 6, 0 8 8          1 9, 3 5 3, 2 1 5             1, 3 6 7, 1 2 7                 

H e alt h & H u m a n S er vi c e s 3 6, 1 0 2, 1 2 9          3 9, 9 0 0, 6 3 8             3, 7 9 8, 5 0 9                 

Hi g h w a y 1 9, 6 6 9, 4 2 9          2 1, 3 0 2, 9 5 6             1, 6 3 3, 5 2 7                 

E d u c ati o n a n d R e cr e ati o n 2, 9 9 1, 9 1 3             3, 0 1 9, 3 3 4               2 7, 4 2 1                       

C o n s er v ati o n a n d D e v el o p m e nt 3, 5 2 6, 6 5 1             3, 6 4 5, 2 3 3               1 1 8, 5 8 2                     

D e bt S er vi c e 1 0, 9 8 4, 4 6 2          1 0, 7 8 6, 7 7 2             ( 1 9 7, 6 9 0)                   

1 2 5, 3 6 5, 0 3 6        1 3 5, 4 3 4, 4 4 5           1 0, 0 6 9, 4 0 9               

4 343


Bond Ratings

				Last Moody										WI County Credit Ratings

		Crawford County		A1

		Kewaunee County		A1										Aaa (AAA)		Brown, Outagamie, Ozaukee, Washington, Waukesha

		Marinette County		A1

		Oneida County		A1		4								Aa1 (AA+)		St. Croix, Columbia, Dane, Eau Claire, La Crosse, Marathon, Oconto, Racine, Rock,

		Dunn County		A2												Sauk, Walworth, Winnebago, Wood

		Manitowoc County		A2

		Taylor County		A2		3								Aa2 (AA)		Calument, Chippewa, Dodge, Door, Fond du Lac, Jackson, Kenosha, Milwaukee,

		Barron County		A3												Monroe, Pierce, Sheboygan, Vilas, Waupaca

		Richland County		A3		2

		Chippewa County		Aa1										Aa3 (AA-)		Bayfield, Douglas, Florence, Forest, Grant, Green, Green Lake, Iowa, Iron, Jefferson,

		Columbia County		Aa1												Landgdale, Lincoln, Marquette, Portage, Sawyer, Shawano, Trempealeau, Waushara

		Dane County		Aa1

		Eau Claire County		Aa1										A1 (A+)		Crawford, Juneau, Manitowoc, Marinette, Oneida, Taylor

		La Crosse County		Aa1

		Marathon County		Aa1										A2 (A)		Adams, Barron, Dunn, Kewaunee, Polk, Richland, Washburn

		Rock County		Aa1

		Saint Croix County		Aa1										A3 (A-)		Clark, Price, Rusk, Vernon

		Sauk County		Aa1

		Winnebago County		Aa1										* Moodys (Standard Poor's) latest available bond rating.

		Wood County		Aa1		11

		Bayfield County		Aa2

		Dodge County		Aa2

		Door County		Aa2

		Douglas County		Aa2

		Fond du Lac County		Aa2

		Iowa County		Aa2

		Jefferson County		Aa2

		Milwaukee County		Aa2

		Pierce County		Aa2

		Racine County		Aa2

		Shawano County		Aa2

		Sheboygan County		Aa2

		Vilas County		Aa2

		Washburn County		Aa2

		Waupaca County		Aa2		15

		Adams County		Aa3

		Florence County		Aa3

		Green County		Aa3

		Green Lake County		Aa3

		Kenosha County		Aa3

		Langlade County		Aa3

		Lincoln County		Aa3

		Portage County		Aa3

		Sawyer County		Aa3		9

		Brown County		Aaa

		Outagamie County		Aaa

		Ozaukee County		Aaa								Moody's 		# Rated Counties

		Washington County		Aaa								Aaa		5

		Waukesha County		Aaa		5						Aa1		11

		Ashland County										Aa2		15

		Buffalo County										Aa3		9

		Burnett County										A1		4

		Calumet County										A2		3

		Clark County										A3		2

		Forest County										Total		49

		Grant County

		Iron County

		Jackson County

		Juneau County

		Lafayette County										Source: Moody's Investor Services as of September 2021

		Marquette County				15

		Menominee County

		Monroe County

		Oconto County

		Pepin County

		Polk County				5

		Price County

		Rusk County

		Trempealeau County

		Vernon County

		Walworth County

		Waushara County

				66/72



Wisconsin County Credit Ratings





Aaa	Aa1	Aa2	Aa3	A1	A2	A3	5	11	15	9	4	3	2	





Debt Rates

		Year		Eq. Value		Debt Levy		Debt Rate

		2006		7217833200		1,984,838		0.274990838

		2007		8012101500		1,990,498		0.2484364433

		2008		8267700500		2,530,480		0.3060681746

		2009		8576282900		2,766,304		0.3225527927

		2010		8104284300		1,876,001		0.2314826246

		2011		7501297400		1,811,657		0.2415124882

		2012		7188884400		1,941,777		0.2701082521

		2013		6771869900		1,476,139		0.217981004

		2014		7006832000		1,273,711		0.1817812957

		2015		7430431900		1,507,676		0.2029055673

		2016		7894280200		2,160,212		0.2736426812

		2017		8421096900		2,436,804		0.2893689538

		2018		9022649800		4,037,102		0.4474408394

		2019		9461518600		4,619,216		0.488210846

		2020		10363774900		5,843,133		0.5638035423

		2021		11199079100		5,802,620		0.518133674

		2022		12116660000		5,722,077		0.4722487055

		2023		14165354900		10,712,540		0.7562493192

		2024		15960844400		10,584,462		0.6631517566

		2025		17228113500		10,286,772		0.5970921889



Debt Service Levy Rate



Nursing Home

Highway Shop

Jail Special Needs Cells

GC Expansion



2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	0.27499083797059759	0.24843644329767917	0.3060681745788929	0.32255279265566206	0.23148262456686028	0.24151248822637003	0.27010825212323625	0.21798100403553233	0.18178129574107102	0.20290556730625578	0.27364268119087032	0.28936895382358085	0.44744083938622997	0.48821084598406855	0.56380354227878882	0.51813367404468103	0.47224870550135101	0.75624931924578898	0.6631517565574413	0.59709218888069204	







Mill Rate

								Historic Mill Rates

		1974		3.88		interpreted rate

		1975		3.8		interpreted rate

		1976		3.33		interpreted rate

		1977		3.28		interpreted rate

		1978		3.4		interpreted rate

		1979		3.5		interpreted rate

		1980		3.6		interpreted rate

		1981		3.48		interpreted rate

		1982		3.6		interpreted rate

		1983		3.49		interpreted rate

		1984		3.5		interpreted rate

		1985		3.99		interpreted rate

		1986		4.73		interpreted rate

		1987		4.92		interpreted rate

		1988		5.2		interpreted rate

		1989		5.51		interpreted rate

		1990		5.5		interpreted rate

		1991		5.5		interpreted rate

		1992		5.5		interpreted rate

		1993		5.5		interpreted rate

		1994		5.49		interpreted rate

		1995		5.47		interpreted rate

		1996		5.21		interpreted rate

		1997		4.7		interpreted rate

		1998		4.5		interpreted rate

		1999		4.02		interpreted rate

		2000		3.5		interpreted rate

		2001		3.51		interpreted rate

		2002		3.89		interpreted rate

		2003		3.91		interpreted rate

		2004		3.6		interpreted rate

		2005		3.25		interpreted rate

		2006		3.1		interpreted rate

		2007		3.02		interpreted rate

		2008		3.13		interpreted rate

		2009		3.051

		2010		3.378

		2011		3.659

		2012		3.87

		2013		4.09

		2014		3.999

		2015		3.965

		2016		3.861562

		2017		3.705516

		2018		3.702294

		2019		3.678903

		2020		3.508999

		2021		3.287455

		2022		3.112359

		2023		3.097315

		2024		2.825692

		2025		2.688344



St. Croix County Historic Mill Rate



1974	1975	1976	1977	1978	1979	1980	1981	1982	1983	1984	1985	1986	1987	1988	1989	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	3.88	3.8	3.33	3.28	3.4	3.5	3.6	3.48	3.6	3.49	3.5	3.99	4.7300000000000004	4.92	5.2	5.51	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.5	5.49	5.47	5.21	4.7	4.5	4.0199999999999996	3.5	3.51	3.89	3.91	3.6	3.25	3.1	3.02	3.13	3.0510000000000002	3.3780000000000001	3.6589999999999998	3.87	4.09	3.9990000000000001	3.9649999999999999	3.8615620000000002	3.7055159999999998	3.7022940000000002	3.678903	3.5089990000000002	3.287455	3.1123590000000001	3.097315	2.8256920000000001	2.6883439999999998	







Capita

				Per Capita Analysis - most recent data																																Per Capita Analysis - 2022 Data most recent as of 8/28/2024

		Rank		County		Population		2017 Taxes		Per Capita																								Rank		County		Population		2022 Taxes		Per Capita				2022 Taxes		2021 Eq Val For 22 Taxes		Mill Rate

		1		Grant County		52,615		11,775,383		223.80																								1		OZAUKEE    		92623		$21,448,428.00		231.57				$21,448,428.00		13848272900		1.55		OZAUKEE    

		2		Ozaukee County		88,667		21,160,125		238.65																								2		GRANT      		51171		$13,476,921.00		263.37				$113,216,118.00		64997770400		1.74		WAUKESHA   

		3		Waukesha County		401,429		106,916,173		266.34																								3		WAUKESHA   		410769		$113,216,118.00		275.62				$38,161,377.00		17691780500		2.16		WASHINGTON 

		4		Racine County		196,200		52,940,018		269.83																								4		WASHINGTON 		138229		$38,161,377.00		276.07				$17,459,506.00		7861557100		2.22		VILAS      

		5		Washington County		135,970		37,084,394		272.74																								5		RACINE     		198138		$59,140,474.00		298.48				$17,761,310.00		7762340200		2.29		ONEIDA     

		6		La Crosse County		119,193		34,325,841		287.99																								6		LA CROSSE  		122126		$36,542,948.00		299.22				$209,453,270.00		72334792600		2.90		DANE       

		7		Chippewa County		64,551		18,728,426		290.13																								7		CHIPPEWA   		67082		$20,638,711.00		307.66				$20,638,711.00		6662368300		3.10		CHIPPEWA   

		8		Milwaukee County		950,381		293,660,026		308.99																								8		MILWAUKEE  		939487		$308,848,229.00		328.74				$37,677,729.00		12106961200		3.11		ST CROIX   

		9		Eau Claire County		102,816		32,235,988		313.53																								9		OUTAGAMIE  		192938		$64,753,759.00		335.62				$36,542,948.00		11462702700		3.19		LA CROSSE  

		10		Wood County		74,817		25,645,905		342.78																								10		BROWN      		273160		$92,340,125.00		338.04				$59,140,474.00		18331563000		3.23		RACINE     

		11		Dane County		530,519		183,162,704		345.25																								11		DANE       		582165		$209,453,270.00		359.78				$13,043,915.00		3991805600		3.27		SAWYER     

		12		Jefferson County		84,352		29,325,606		347.66																								12		EAU CLAIRE 		108019		$40,151,240.00		371.71				$61,095,240.00		17803742900		3.43		WALWORTH   

		13		Brown County		260,616		90,676,735		347.93																								13		VERNON     		30965		$11,709,933.00		378.17				$64,753,759.00		18233974500		3.55		OUTAGAMIE  

		14		Vernon County		30,248		10,711,362		354.12																								14		MANITOWOC  		81442		$31,140,390.00		382.36				$29,973,049.00		8408612800		3.56		DOOR       

		15		Marathon County		135,922		49,135,092		361.49																								15		MARATHON   		139205		$53,583,075.00		384.92				$13,476,921.00		3718719500		3.62		GRANT      

		16		Manitowoc County		81,494		29,787,265		365.51																								16		JEFFERSON  		86576		$33,454,739.00		386.42				$10,910,963.00		2968905200		3.68		WASHBURN   

		17		Dodge County		89,949		33,840,280		376.22																								17		MONROE     		46697		$18,251,031.00		390.84				$92,340,125.00		24835348800		3.72		BROWN      

		18		Shawano County		41,655		15,685,444		376.56																								18		ST CROIX   		96269		$37,677,729.00		391.38				$30,977,694.00		8017348500		3.86		SAUK       

		19		St Croix County		88,583		33,413,499		377.20																								19		DODGE      		88822		$35,799,547.00		403.05				$11,484,814.00		2907333700		3.95		BAYFIELD   

		20		Outagamie County		184,455		70,227,628		380.73																								20		DOUGLAS    		44547		$18,054,206.00		405.28				$40,151,240.00		10129476700		3.96		EAU CLAIRE 

		21		Douglas County		44,443		16,923,210		380.78																								21		WINNEBAGO  		172542		$70,205,691.00		406.89				$12,253,137.00		3082064500		3.98		BURNETT    

		22		Calumet County		52,658		20,282,826		385.18																								22		MARINETTE  		41912		$17,077,767.00		407.47				$17,077,767.00		4264246200		4.00		MARINETTE  

		23		Winnebago County		170,025		67,285,709		395.74																								23		WOOD       		74200		$30,685,468.00		413.55				$33,454,739.00		8324422600		4.02		JEFFERSON  

		24		Kenosha County		168,700		67,267,266		398.74																								24		CALUMET    		54997		$22,961,768.00		417.51				$23,789,527.00		5798383400		4.10		POLK       

		25		Portage County		71,038		28,676,287		403.68																								25		SHAWANO    		41190		$17,763,159.00		431.25				$308,848,229.00		72383814200		4.27		MILWAUKEE  

		26		Marinette County		41,382		16,837,177		406.87																								26		SHEBOYGAN  		118776		$51,976,268.00		437.60				$74,545,189.00		17404233200		4.28		KENOSHA    

		27		Monroe County		46,363		19,149,638		413.04																								27		KENOSHA    		170272		$74,545,189.00		437.80				$28,461,490.00		6436186576		4.42		COLUMBIA   

		28		Rock County		160,349		66,915,105		417.31																								28		SAUK       		66497		$30,977,694.00		465.85				$18,054,206.00		4034349700		4.48		DOUGLAS    

		29		Sheboygan County		115,924		48,521,876		418.57																								29		ROCK       		164959		$77,011,268.00		466.85				$53,583,075.00		11742048800		4.56		MARATHON   

		30		Fond du Lac County		104,035		43,726,873		420.31																								30		ONEIDA     		37935		$17,761,310.00		468.20				$22,457,816.00		4883939100		4.60		BARRON     

		31		Green County		36,967		15,789,498		427.12																								31		PORTAGE    		71158		$33,433,557.00		469.85				$70,205,691.00		15082216100		4.65		WINNEBAGO  

		32		Oneida County		36,383		16,333,309		448.93																								32		FOND DU LAC		104162		$49,499,525.00		475.22				$21,261,905.00		4527484135		4.70		OCONTO     

		33		Barron County		46,336		20,916,813		451.42																								33		BARRON     		46919		$22,457,816.00		478.65				$51,976,268.00		10906216600		4.77		SHEBOYGAN  

		34		Ashland County		16,030		7,261,320		452.98																								34		PIERCE     		42408		$20,369,671.00		480.33				$35,799,547.00		7493293353		4.78		DODGE      

		35		Trempealeau County		29,736		13,615,785		457.89																								35		COLUMBIA   		58627		$28,461,490.00		485.47				$18,251,031.00		3747918300		4.87		MONROE     

		36		Richland County		17,919		8,337,005		465.26																								36		GREEN      		37445		$18,376,351.00		490.76				$22,961,768.00		4713654802		4.87		CALUMET    

		37		Pierce County		42,021		19,610,483		466.68																								37		TREMPEALEAU		30884		$15,699,509.00		508.34				$6,142,852.00		1256347000		4.89		FOREST     

		38		Clark County		34,743		16,223,997		466.97						54 out of 72 Counties have a higher tax levy per person than St. Croix County																		38		DUNN       		45454		$23,328,328.00		513.23				$17,763,159.00		3569420900		4.98		SHAWANO    

		39		Lafayette County		17,010		8,008,155		470.79																								39		JACKSON    		21118		$10,994,120.00		520.60				$31,140,390.00		6230176500		5.00		MANITOWOC  

		40		Columbia County		57,125		27,178,740		475.78						Average tax levy is $126.11 per person higher than St. Croix County																		40		POLK       		45348		$23,789,527.00		524.60				$33,433,557.00		6647341500		5.03		PORTAGE    

		41		Buffalo County		13,699		6,536,706		477.17																								41		LAFAYETTE  		16650		$8,790,431.00		527.95				$20,369,671.00		4028225000		5.06		PIERCE     

		42		Langlade County		20,131		9,716,578		482.67						St. Croix County 24% below State average																		42		LINCOLN    		28431		$15,049,934.00		529.35				$18,376,351.00		3632017181		5.06		GREEN      

		43		Dunn County		44,617		21,618,178		484.53																								43		BUFFALO    		13301		$7,117,936.00		535.14				$11,709,933.00		2271434400		5.16		VERNON     

		44		Juneau County		27,117		13,260,158		489.00						St. Croix County moved up one spot and the average increased while ours decreased																		44		OCONTO     		39307		$21,261,905.00		540.92				$5,476,846.00		1031764200		5.31		IRON       

		45		Lincoln County		28,862		14,190,157		491.66																								45		CLARK      		34801		$18,849,898.00		541.65				$30,685,468.00		5769025700		5.32		WOOD       

		46		Sauk County		62,822		30,969,018		492.96																								46		WAUPACA    		52309		$29,261,643.00		559.40				$15,049,934.00		2748951800		5.47		LINCOLN    

		47		Crawford County		16,737		8,345,622		498.63																								47		ASHLAND    		15937		$9,010,782.00		565.40				$7,117,936.00		1279993100		5.56		BUFFALO    

		48		Iowa County		23,867		12,033,977		504.21																								48		WALWORTH   		106129		$61,095,240.00		575.67				$77,011,268.00		13586952946		5.67		ROCK       

		49		Jackson County		20,800		10,490,408		504.35																								49		CRAWFORD   		16129		$9,338,497.00		578.99				$49,499,525.00		8640813500		5.73		FOND DU LAC

		50		Polk County		44,380		22,629,372		509.90																								50		LANGLADE   		19457		$11,402,773.00		586.05				$10,994,120.00		1815023400		6.06		JACKSON    

		51		Rusk County		14,754		7,563,153		512.62																								51		RICHLAND   		17282		$10,447,278.00		604.52				$14,981,037.00		2440483200		6.14		IOWA       

		52		Oconto County		38,476		19,841,178		515.68																								52		JUNEAU     		26848		$16,492,982.00		614.31				$4,497,924.00		731210900		6.15		FLORENCE   

		53		Waupaca County		52,120		27,226,229		522.38																								53		KEWAUNEE   		20621		$12,876,389.00		624.43				$11,402,773.00		1843724000		6.18		LANGLADE   

		54		Taylor County		20,746		11,491,106		553.90																								54		IOWA       		23936		$14,981,037.00		625.88				$15,699,509.00		2531563300		6.20		TREMPEALEAU

		55		Pepin County		7,391		4,169,374		564.11																								55		RUSK       		14223		$8,902,886.00		625.95				$29,261,643.00		4692105500		6.24		WAUPACA    

		56		Kewaunee County		20,786		11,864,015		570.77																								56		TAYLOR     		19976		$12,741,740.00		637.85				$23,328,328.00		3674658400		6.35		DUNN       

		57		Walworth County		103,535		60,585,637		585.17																								57		MENOMINEE  		4266		$2,750,781.00		644.82				$18,691,726.00		2897243400		6.45		ADAMS      

		58		Forest County		9,227		5,535,098		599.88																								58		WASHBURN   		16655		$10,910,963.00		655.12				$16,492,982.00		2505944700		6.58		JUNEAU     

		59		Price County		14,046		8,601,744		612.40																								59		PEPIN      		7356		$4,832,147.00		656.90				$19,636,846.00		2972051900		6.61		WAUSHARA   

		60		Bayfield County		15,327		9,729,841		634.82																								60		FOREST     		9190		$6,142,852.00		668.43				$8,790,431.00		1317375400		6.67		LAFAYETTE  

		61		Menominee County		4,258		2,710,154		636.49																								61		BAYFIELD   		16194		$11,484,814.00		709.20				$9,338,497.00		1393225600		6.70		CRAWFORD   

		62		Sawyer County		16,828		10,852,722		644.92																								62		SAWYER     		18093		$13,043,915.00		720.94				$8,902,886.00		1309514100		6.80		RUSK       

		63		Burnett County		15,508		10,073,200		649.55																								63		BURNETT    		16585		$12,253,137.00		738.81				$17,373,166.00		2550660300		6.81		GREEN LAKE 

		64		Washburn County		15,929		10,751,347		674.95																								64		VILAS      		23140		$17,459,506.00		754.52				$4,832,147.00		709396900		6.81		PEPIN      

		65		Waushara County		24,441		16,896,482		691.32																								65		PRICE      		14026		$11,013,781.00		785.24				$12,876,389.00		1871885600		6.88		KEWAUNEE   

		66		Vilas County		21,771		15,982,786		734.13																								66		WAUSHARA   		24492		$19,636,846.00		801.77				$2,750,781.00		395192300		6.96		MENOMINEE  

		67		Green Lake County		19,174		14,318,542		746.77																								67		IRON       		6125		$5,476,846.00		894.18				$9,010,782.00		1270618600		7.09		ASHLAND    

		68		Marquette County		15,408		12,996,708		843.50																								68		ADAMS      		20836		$18,691,726.00		897.09				$11,013,781.00		1481610700		7.43		PRICE      

		69		Adams County		20,786		17,908,975		861.59																								69		MARQUETTE  		15633		$14,214,479.00		909.26				$14,214,479.00		1851324100		7.68		MARQUETTE  

		70		Iron County		5,921		5,341,948		902.20																								70		GREEN LAKE 		19091		$17,373,166.00		910.02				$10,447,278.00		1336382500		7.82		RICHLAND   

		71		Florence County		4,454		4,142,257		930.01																								71		FLORENCE   		4575		$4,497,924.00		983.15				$18,849,898.00		2343825600		8.04		CLARK      

		72		Door County		28,463		28,954,829		1,017.28																								72		DOOR       		30328		$29,973,049.00		988.30				$12,741,740.00		1526326100		8.35		TAYLOR     

						80,778		30,508,701		486.26		Average																										Average				529.16								4.98



																																						below average rate				126.11								1.87

																																						below average				24%								38%





																64 out of 72 Counties have a higher mill rate than St. Croix County

																Average tax levy is $1.87 per $1000 of property value higher than St. Croix County

																St. Croix County 38% below State average

																Did not move past Chippewa in 2022 data but getting closer to them



2022 Per Capita Levy

$529.16 average



OZAUKEE    	GRANT      	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	RACINE     	LA CROSSE  	CHIPPEWA   	MILWAUKEE  	OUTAGAMIE  	BROWN      	DANE       	EAU CLAIRE 	VERNON     	MANITOWOC  	MARATHON   	JEFFERSON  	MONROE     	ST CROIX   	DODGE      	DOUGLAS    	WINNEBAGO  	MARINETTE  	WOOD       	CALUMET    	SHAWANO    	SHEBOYGAN  	KENOSHA    	SAUK       	ROCK       	ONEIDA     	PORTAGE    	FOND DU LAC	BARRON     	PIERCE     	COLUMBIA   	GREEN      	TREMPEALEAU	DUNN       	JACKSON    	POLK       	LAFAYETTE  	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	OCONTO     	CLARK      	WAUPACA    	ASHLAND    	WALWORTH   	CRAWFORD   	LANGLADE   	RICHLAND   	JUNEAU     	KEWAUNEE   	IOWA       	RUSK       	TAYLOR     	MENOMINEE  	WASHBURN   	PEPIN      	FOREST     	BAYFIELD   	SAWYER     	BURNETT    	VILAS      	PRICE      	WAUSHARA   	IRON       	ADAMS      	MARQUETTE  	GREEN LAKE 	FLORENCE   	DOOR       	OZAUKEE    	GRANT      	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	RACINE     	LA CROSSE  	CHIPPEWA   	MILWAUKEE  	OUTAGAMIE  	BROWN      	DANE       	EAU CLAIRE 	VERNON     	MANITOWOC  	MARATHON   	JEFFERSON  	MONROE     	ST CROIX   	DODGE      	DOUGLAS    	WINNEBAGO  	MARINETTE  	WOOD       	CALUMET    	SHAWANO    	SHEBOYGAN  	KENOSHA    	SAUK       	ROCK       	ONEIDA     	PORTAGE    	FOND DU LAC	BARRON     	PIERCE     	COLUMBIA   	GREEN      	TREMPEALEAU	DUNN       	JACKSON    	POLK       	LAFAYETTE  	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	OCONTO     	CLARK      	WAUPACA    	ASHLAND    	WALWORTH   	CRAWFORD   	LANGLADE   	RICHLAND   	JUNEAU     	KEWAUNEE   	IOWA       	RUSK       	TAYLOR     	MENOMINEE  	WASHBURN   	PEPIN      	FOREST     	BAYFIELD   	SAWYER     	BURNETT    	VILAS      	PRICE      	WAUSHARA   	IRON       	ADAMS      	MARQUETTE  	GREEN LAKE 	FLORENCE   	DOOR       	OZAUKEE    	GRANT      	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	RACINE     	LA CROSSE  	CHIPPEWA   	MILWAUKEE  	OUTAGAMIE  	BROWN      	DANE       	EAU CLAIRE 	VERNON     	MANITOWOC  	MARATHON   	JEFFERSON  	MONROE     	ST CROIX   	DODGE      	DOUGLAS    	WINNEBAGO  	MARINETTE  	WOOD       	CALUMET    	SHAWANO    	SHEBOYGAN  	KENOSHA    	SAUK       	ROCK       	ONEIDA     	PORTAGE    	FOND DU LAC	BARRON     	PIERCE     	COLUMBIA   	GREEN      	TREMPEALEAU	DUNN       	JACKSON    	POLK       	LAFAYETTE  	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	OCONTO     	CLARK      	WAUPACA    	ASHLAND    	WALWORTH   	CRAWFORD   	LANGLADE   	RICHLAND   	JUNEAU     	KEWAUNEE   	IOWA       	RUSK       	TAYLOR     	MENOMINEE  	WASHBURN   	PEPIN      	FOREST     	BAYFIELD   	SAWYER     	BURNETT    	VILAS      	PRICE      	WAUSHARA   	IRON       	ADAMS      	MARQUETTE  	GREEN LAKE 	FLORENCE   	DOOR       	231.5669758051456	263.3702878583573	275.61991776399873	276.07359526582701	298.48123025366158	299.22332672813326	307.66391878596346	328.74135459032431	335.61952026039455	338.04409503587641	359.78334321025824	371.70534813319881	378.16673663813981	382.36278578620369	384.92205739736357	386.42047449639625	390.83947576932138	391.37966531282137	403.04819751863278	405.28444115204167	406.89044406579268	407.46724088566521	413.55078167115903	417.50946415259017	431.24930808448653	437.59907725466422	437.80063075549708	465.85100079702846	466.8509629665553	468.20376960590482	469.84958824025409	475.21672970949101	478.65078113344276	480.32614129409546	485.46727616968292	490.75580184270262	508.33794197642794	513.22937475249705	520.60422388483755	524.59925465290644	527.95381381381378	529.34944250993635	535.14292158484329	540.91904749790115	541.64817102956806	559.39977824083815	565.40013804354646	575.66960962602116	578.98797197594399	586.04990491853835	604.5178798750145	614.30952026221689	624.4308714417341	625.87888536096261	625.9499402376432	637.85242290748897	644.8150492264416	655.11636145301713	656.89872213159322	668.42785636561484	709.20180313696426	720.93710274691875	738.80838106722945	754.51624891961967	785.24033936974195	801.7657194185856	894.17893877551023	897.08802073334618	909.26111430947356	910.01864753024984	983.15278688524586	988.29626088103407	





2022 Mill Rate Comparison

$4.98 average



OZAUKEE    	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	VILAS      	ONEIDA     	DANE       	CHIPPEWA   	ST CROIX   	LA CROSSE  	RACINE     	SAWYER     	WALWORTH   	OUTAGAMIE  	DOOR       	GRANT      	WASHBURN   	BROWN      	SAUK       	BAYFIELD   	EAU CLAIRE 	BURNETT    	MARINETTE  	JEFFERSON  	POLK       	MILWAUKEE  	KENOSHA    	COLUMBIA   	DOUGLAS    	MARATHON   	BARRON     	WINNEBAGO  	OCONTO     	SHEBOYGAN  	DODGE      	MONROE     	CALUMET    	FOREST     	SHAWANO    	MANITOWOC  	PORTAGE    	PIERCE     	GREEN      	VERNON     	IRON       	WOOD       	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	ROCK       	FOND DU LAC	JACKSON    	IOWA       	FLORENCE   	LANGLADE   	TREMPEALEAU	WAUPACA    	DUNN       	ADAMS      	JUNEAU     	WAUSHARA   	LAFAYETTE  	CRAWFORD   	RUSK       	GREEN LAKE 	PEPIN      	KEWAUNEE   	MENOMINEE  	ASHLAND    	PRICE      	MARQUETTE  	RICHLAND   	CLARK      	TAYLOR     	OZAUKEE    	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	VILAS      	ONEIDA     	DANE       	CHIPPEWA   	ST CROIX   	LA CROSSE  	RACINE     	SAWYER     	WALWORTH   	OUTAGAMIE  	DOOR       	GRANT      	WASHBURN   	BROWN      	SAUK       	BAYFIELD   	EAU CLAIRE 	BURNETT    	MARINETTE  	JEFFERSON  	POLK       	MILWAUKEE  	KENOSHA    	COLUMBIA   	DOUGLAS    	MARATHON   	BARRON     	WINNEBAGO  	OCONTO     	SHEBOYGAN  	DODGE      	MONROE     	CALUMET    	FOREST     	SHAWANO    	MANITOWOC  	PORTAGE    	PIERCE     	GREEN      	VERNON     	IRON       	WOOD       	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	ROCK       	FOND DU LAC	JACKSON    	IOWA       	FLORENCE   	LANGLADE   	TREMPEALEAU	WAUPACA    	DUNN       	ADAMS      	JUNEAU     	WAUSHARA   	LAFAYETTE  	CRAWFORD   	RUSK       	GREEN LAKE 	PEPIN      	KEWAUNEE   	MENOMINEE  	ASHLAND    	PRICE      	MARQUETTE  	RICHLAND   	CLARK      	TAYLOR     	OZAUKEE    	WAUKESHA   	WASHINGTON 	VILAS      	ONEIDA     	DANE       	CHIPPEWA   	ST CROIX   	LA CROSSE  	RACINE     	SAWYER     	WALWORTH   	OUTAGAMIE  	DOOR       	GRANT      	WASHBURN   	BROWN      	SAUK       	BAYFIELD   	EAU CLAIRE 	BURNETT    	MARINETTE  	JEFFERSON  	POLK       	MILWAUKEE  	KENOSHA    	COLUMBIA   	DOUGLAS    	MARATHON   	BARRON     	WINNEBAGO  	OCONTO     	SHEBOYGAN  	DODGE      	MONROE     	CALUMET    	FOREST     	SHAWANO    	MANITOWOC  	PORTAGE    	PIERCE     	GREEN      	VERNON     	IRON       	WOOD       	LINCOLN    	BUFFALO    	ROCK       	FOND DU LAC	JACKSON    	IOWA       	FLORENCE   	LANGLADE   	TREMPEALEAU	WAUPACA    	DUNN       	ADAMS      	JUNEAU     	WAUSHARA   	LAFAYETTE  	CRAWFORD   	RUSK       	GREEN LAKE 	PEPIN      	KEWAUNEE   	MENOMINEE  	ASHLAND    	PRICE      	MARQUETTE  	RICHLAND   	CLARK      	TAYLOR     	1.5488160982153953	1.741846178772926	2.1570116699107813	2.2208712317309254	2.2881385693453633	2.895608910614337	3.0978039746016441	3.1120715080841261	3.1879870704489264	3.2261555656765331	3.2676729047125939	3.4315952742723552	3.5512695819553768	3.5645652514764388	3.6240757067049558	3.6750796219427957	3.7180925359099444	3.8638327871115994	3.9502909487135924	3.9638019997617451	3.9756264023676335	4.0048735928990213	4.0188660051929608	4.1027861317345797	4.2668134086805285	4.2831642246669048	4.4221045589527366	4.4751217277966759	4.5633497111679517	4.5982997617640233	4.6548657395248432	4.6961854235188838	4.7657469043847884	4.7775451078086197	4.86964483724205	4.8713299901081726	4.8894549037805639	4.9764820394254992	4.9983158583067429	5.0296132671986236	5.0567361555027341	5.0595440726798699	5.1553031863918237	5.3082341876176748	5.3190035190864204	5.4747900636162479	5.560917476820773	5.6680308164806092	5.7285723155580204	6.0572882972197499	6.1385536274128008	6.1513360919537714	6.184642061393137	6.2015075822911481	6.236356578086319	6.3484344558394872	6.4515552956303228	6.581542681289017	6.6071679300082211	6.672684946143673	6.7027888376440981	6.7986178995705355	6.811242563347224	6.8116268903909782	6.8788333004965683	6.9606138581141384	7.0916496893717751	7.433653793132029	7.6780067844414717	7.8175806702048254	8.0423637321821211	8.347980159678853	







Eq Value

		Year		Eq. Value

		1982		1,100,000,000		est.

		1983		1,200,000,000		est.

		1984		1,250,000,000		est.

		1985		1,250,000,000		est.

		1986		1,250,000,000		est.

		1987		1,275,000,000		est.

		1988		1,350,000,000		est.

		1989		1,400,000,000		est.

		1990		1,500,000,000		est.

		1991		1,600,000,000		est.

		1992		1,700,000,000		est.

		1993		1,900,000,000		est.

		1994		1,950,000,000		est.

		1995		2,000,000,000		est.

		1996		2,050,000,000		est.

		1997		2,400,000,000		est.

		1998		2,800,000,000		est.

		1999		3,000,000,000		est.

		2000		3,400,000,000		est.

		2001		3,900,000,000		est.

		2002		4,200,000,000		est.

		2003		5,000,000,000		est.

		2004		5,900,000,000		est.

		2005		6,450,000,000		est.

		2006		7,217,833,200

		2007		8,012,101,500		11.00%

		2008		8,267,700,500		3.19%

		2009		8,576,282,900		3.73%				Net New Construction %

		2010		8,104,284,300		-5.50%				1.99%

		2011		7,501,297,400		-7.44%				1.25%

		2012		7,188,884,400		-4.16%				0.74%

		2013		6,771,869,900		-5.80%				0.56%

		2014		7,006,832,000		3.47%				0.46%

		2015		7,430,431,900		6.05%				1.43%

		2016		7,894,280,200		6.24%				1.57%

		2017		8,421,096,900		6.67%				1.43%

		2018		9,022,649,800		7.14%				1.85%

		2019		9,461,518,600		4.86%				1.93%

		2020		10,363,774,900		9.54%				2.74%

		2021		11,199,079,100		8.06%				2.71%

		2022		12,106,961,200		8.11%				2.20%

		2023		14,165,354,900		17.00%				2.80%				4th highest in state

		2024		15,960,844,400		12.68%				2.73%				3rd highest in state

		2024		17,228,113,500		7.94%				2.03%				9th highest in state



Net New Construction



2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2024	1.9869999999999999E-2	1.2529999999999999E-2	7.4000000000000003E-3	5.5999999999999999E-3	4.6100000000000004E-3	1.427E-2	1.5699999999999999E-2	1.43E-2	1.8499999999999999E-2	1.9300000000000001E-2	2.7400000000000001E-2	2.7099999999999999E-2	2.1999999999999999E-2	2.8000000000000001E-2	2.7300000000000001E-2	2.0299999999999999E-2	





Equalized Value Trend



1982	1983	1984	1985	1986	1987	1988	1989	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2024	1100000000	1200000000	1250000000	1250000000	1250000000	1275000000	1350000000	1400000000	1500000000	1600000000	1700000000	1900000000	1950000000	2000000000	2050000000	2400000000	2800000000	3000000000	3400000000	3900000000	4200000000	5000000000	5900000000	6450000000	7217833200	8012101500	8267700500	8576282900	8104284300	7501297400	7188884400	6771869900	7006832000	7430431900	7894280200	8421096900	9022649800	9461518600	10363774900	11199079100	12106961200	14165354900	15960844400	17228113500	







Debt

								            St. Croix County

								Debt Retirement Schedule - Current



				2014A		2015A		2016A		2018A		2019A		2020A		2022A		2025 Estimate

				GO Bonds		GO Bonds		GO Bonds		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond		GO Bond

		Year		(CIP)		(Health Center)		(Health Center)		(Highway)		(Jail)		CIP Refinanced		GC Addition		(Highway Shop)		TOTAL

		2018		1,486,425		674,305		363,070												2,523,800

		2019		1,480,425		675,705		364,245		1,846,948										4,367,323

		2020		1,483,925		676,905		360,345		1,869,470		299,530		299,530		299,530		299,530		5,588,765

		2021		1,475,050		677,905		361,370		1,873,845		1,248,638		447,312		447,312		447,312		6,978,744

		2022		1,470,625		678,705		362,245		1,879,708		891,938		426,857						5,710,077

		2023		1,477,375		679,305		358,045		1,888,870		845,563		427,409		5,223,973		5,223,973		16,124,513

		2024		1,486,538		678,493		358,770		1,888,170		509,363		427,849		5,623,281		5,623,281		16,595,745

		2025				681,180		915,870		1,884,495		502,888		427,183		6,363,156				10,774,772

		2026				683,493		917,795		1,867,620		471,638		427,413		6,386,131		550,000		11,304,090

		2027				685,430		922,895		1,854,285		470,538				6,199,831		550,000		10,682,979

		2028				686,311		927,595		1,859,428		459,288				6,161,531		550,000		10,644,153

		2029				691,049		936,845		1,861,468		379,088				5,721,331		550,000		10,139,781

		2030				689,580		940,030		1,865,230		356,613				5,679,031		550,000		10,080,484

		2031				691,880		941,765		1,866,589		350,813				5,131,531		550,000		9,532,578

		2032				688,040		946,935		1,865,843		340,063				5,084,531		550,000		9,475,412

		2033				688,040		950,430		1,867,868		334,149				4,934,456		550,000		9,324,943

		2034				692,320		952,410		1,872,458		332,895				4,931,656		550,000		9,331,739

		2035				690,880		957,758		1,874,480		316,555				4,925,556		550,000		9,315,229

		2036								1,878,798		409,035				4,864,416		550,000		7,702,249

		2037								1,880,270		400,200				4,843,244		550,000		7,673,714

		2038								1,885,144		391,175				4,774,494		550,000		7,600,813

		2039										273,308				4,696,319		550,000		5,519,626

		2040														4,618,681		550,000		5,168,681

		2041														4,534,175		550,000		5,084,175

		2042														4,573,975		550,000		5,123,975

		2043																550,000		550,000

		2044																550,000		550,000

		2045																550,000		550,000





Revenues

		Budgeted Revenues		2024		2025

				Budget		Recommended		Change

		Property Taxes		45,100,429		46,315,103		1,214,674				Referendum, Net New Construction

		Other Taxes		12,935,878		14,752,878		1,817,000				Sales Tax, Vehicle Registration Fee

		Intergovernmental		16,802,277		16,300,515		(501,762)				ARPA Funding

		Permits, Fines, Penalties		831,000		869,000		38,000

		Charges for Services		20,347,214		24,476,968		4,129,754				All Health Care Campus

		Transportation Charges		9,710,633		10,522,107		811,474				Charges to State and Others

		Miscellaneous		3,404,100		3,892,600		488,500				Interest, Rent to DOC

		Internal Service Funds		12,340,000		13,470,000		1,130,000				Health Insurance Premiums

		Fund Balance Applied		3,893,505		4,835,274		941,769				Health Care Campus - CIP

				125,365,036		135,434,445		10,069,409









Notes

		Budgeted Expenses		2024		2025

				Budget		Recommended		Change														BUDGET NOTES

		General Government		16,169,364		17,005,297		835,933				Inflation, New Positions

		Internal Service Funds		14,270,000		15,350,000		1,080,000				Health Insurance				Public Protection and Judiciary								2024		2025		Difference

		Capital Projects		3,665,000		5,071,000		1,406,000				CIP						General Property Taxes						21,102,879		23,079,595		1,976,716

		Public Safety		17,986,088		19,353,215		1,367,127				Sheriff						All Other Revenues						3,782,690		3,702,954		(79,736)

		Health & Human Services		36,102,129		39,900,638		3,798,509				Health Care Campus																1,896,980		Subtotal

		Highway		19,669,429		21,302,956		1,633,527				Transportation Projects						Significant Changes

		Education and Recreation		2,991,913		3,019,334		27,421										Personnel						20,067,691		21,983,462		1,915,771		Compensation, benefits, 5.5 new positions

		Conservation and Development		3,526,651		3,645,233		118,582										1210 Circuit Court - CASA Grant						200,000		- 0		(200,000)		CASA Grant ended

		Debt Service		10,984,462		10,786,772		(197,690)										1220 Clerk of Courts - Court Appointed Counsel						265,000		320,000		55,000		Defense attorneys

				125,365,036		135,434,445		10,069,409										2110 Law Enforcement - Software Subscriptions						299,746		326,461		26,715		Specialized software

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Fuel Expense						200,100		220,000		19,900		More Deputies = more vehicles = more gas

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Equipment Purchases - Non fixed asset						115,160		50,000		(65,160)		Move to CIP or buy with budget savings

																		2110 Law Enforcement - Vehicle Operating Expenses						126,000		165,000		39,000		More Investigators = more vehicles

																		2700 Corrections - Other Professional Services						457,753		496,564		38,811		Jail medical expenses

																		2700 Corrections - Jail Meal Contract						343,381		370,881		27,500		Food inflation

																		2510 Emergency Management - Other Professional Services						31,000		- 0		(31,000)		Grant ended

																		All Other Expenses						2,779,739		2,850,181		70,442

																												1,896,979		Subtotal



																Administration								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						7,439,482		7,587,463		147,981

																		Property Taxes for Debt Services						10,584,463		10,286,772		(297,691)		Debt levy

																		State Grants						150,319		422,454		272,135		Personal property tax aid

																		Interest Earnings						1,250,000		1,500,000		250,000		Increasing interest rates

																		Sales Tax						11,600,000		12,537,000		937,000		Sales tax increase per Board direction

																		General Government Support of County Departments						- 0		103,800		103,800		New Interdepartmental Charge to HCC

																		Rent Revenue						16,000		117,500		101,500		DOC lease 1/2 year

																		Fund Balance Applied						250,000		800,000		550,000		Debt service and employee one time compensation

																		701 Health/Dental Inurance Fund Internal Service Transfer						12,250,000		13,400,000		1,150,000		Health insurance premium increase

																		702 Workers Compensation Fund Internal Service Transfer						600,000		650,000		50,000		Internal charges for insurance programs

																		703 Liability Insurance Fund Internal Service Transfer						970,000		1,000,000		30,000		Internal charges for insurance programs

																		All Other Revenues						(11,111,715)		(13,259,632)		(2,147,917)		Redistribution to other portions of the budget

																												1,146,808		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						7,030,146		7,441,023		410,877		Compensation, benefits, net 1 new position

																		Principal and Interest Expenses						10,984,462		10,984,462		- 0		Debt payments

																		1410 Administrator - Program Development						50,000				(50,000)		Program not implemented

																		1440 Elections						136,500		79,050		(57,450)		Less elections in 2025 than in 2024

																		1610 Facilities - Other Contractural Services						360,000		400,000		40,000		Custodial position changed to contract

																		Retirement Health Savings (RHS) Fund						300,000		150,000		(150,000)		Long term sick bank payouts

																		Debt Service Payments						10,972,463		10,774,772		(197,691)		Planned debt payment step down

																		Health Insurance Fund						12,101,300		13,242,404		1,141,104		Health insurance expenses

																		All Other Expenses						(7,936,322)		(7,926,354)		9,968

																												1,146,808		Subtotal



																Transportation								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						6,658,595		6,735,257		76,662

																		Vehicle Registration Fee						875,000		1,750,000		875,000		Vehicle registration fee increase from $10 to $20

																		All Other Revenues						12,135,834		12,817,699		681,865		State transportation revenues vary year to year

																												1,633,527		Subtotal



																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						8,814,263		9,341,651		527,388		Compensation and benefits

																		Rents and Leases						4,392,965		4,700,000		307,035		Increasing cost of equipment

																		Materials						11,148,912		11,787,855		638,943		Material cost and more construction projects

																		All Other Expenses						(4,686,711)		(4,526,550)		160,161

																												1,633,527		Subtotal



																Health and Human Services								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						8,617,510		10,145,763		1,528,253

																		Other Federal Payments						949,457		120,000		(829,457)		ARPA funding ended

																		State Human Service Grants						7,757,610		7,859,582		101,972		Grants

																		MH Revenues						687,200		948,064		260,864		Increased billing around emergency services

																		Health Care Campus Revenues						8,545,005		11,219,790		2,674,785		Kitty Rhoades and increased Medicaid rates

																		All other Revenues						9,545,347		9,588,374		43,027

																												3,779,444		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel HHS						18,468,913		19,357,552		888,639		Compensation, benefits and net 1 new position

																		HHS Purchased Services						6,526,742		6,791,796		265,054		Out of home placement plus an extra $500k needed

																		HHS All Other Expenses						2,561,469		2,512,435		(49,034)

																		Personnel Health Care Campus						6,019,019		7,557,417		1,538,398		Kitty Rhoades staffing, compensation, benefits

																		Health Care Campus Contract Pool Staff						600,000		750,000		150,000		Contracted staffing to cover vacancies

																		Health Care Campus Debt Service Contribution						0		500,000		500,000		New contribution toward debt service

																		Health Care Campus All Other Expenses						1,925,986		2,412,373		486,387		Additional service related expenses

																												3,779,444		Subtotal









																Community Development								2024		2025		Difference

																		General Property Taxes						2,993,168		2,904,762		(88,406)

																		Park Fees						400,000		435,265		35,265		Increased revenue projection

																		Land & Water Grants						455,652		512,200		56,548		Grants

																		Property Tax for Libraries						1,715,062		1,869,030		153,968		Library levy based on formula

																		All Other Revenues						1,480,479		1,510,688		30,209

																												187,584		Subtotal

																		Significant Changes

																		Personnel						2,952,450		3,029,134		76,684		Compensation and benefits, minus 1.5 positions

																		6110 Land Conservation - Cost Sharing						213,000		267,500		54,500		Grant funded

																		6310 Planning - Mapping Services						30,000		55,936		25,936		Aerial photography every other year

																		5620 UW Extension						255,703		69,312		(186,391)		Reduce UW Extension contract to just 4-H educator

																		5110 Library Support						1,715,062		1,869,030		153,968		Library levy based on formula

																		All Other Expenses						1,878,146		1,941,033		62,887

																												187,584		Subtotal





































Sources

		Sources

				Referendum/Net New Construction		1,200,000

				Sales Tax		935,000

				Health Insurance Premiums		1,150,000

				Grants/State Aids		400,000

				Interest Earnings		250,000

				DOC Lease		100,000

				Increased Charge Back to Health Care Campus		100,000

				Reduction to UW Extension Services		185,000

				Vehicle Registration Fee		875,000

				Transporation Charged for Service		675,000

				Health Care Campus Charges for Services		2,650,000

						8,520,000



		Uses

				New Positions (referednum 896k)		1,300,000

				Employee Wages & Benefits		1,100,000

				Health Insurance Expenses		1,150,000

				Union Contract		320,000

				HCC Staffing plus Wages & Benefit Increases		1,500,000

				HHS Purchased Services		250,000

				Other Inflation Operating Increases		500,000

				Library Levy		150,000

				Transportation Projects		1,100,000

				Health Care Campus Expenses		1,150,000

						8,520,000







FTE

		Authorized FTE's

		2016		560

		2017		590		5%

		2018		603		2%

		2019		612		1%

		2020		631		3%

		2021		630		-0%

		2022		638		1%

		2023		639		0%

		2024		658		3%

		2025		665		1%





Authorized FTE's	[CELLRANGE][VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]
[CELLRANGE], [VALUE]

2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	560.04300000000001	589.55499999999995	603.41499999999996	612.18499999999995	631	630	638	639	658	665	5%	2%	1%	3%	0%	1%	0%	3%	1%	




Population

		1970		34354

		1975		39057		13.7%

		1980		42197		8.0%

		1985		46549		10.3%

		1990		50443		8.4%

		1995		53395		5.9%

		2000		63155		18.3%

		2005		75686		19.8%

		2010		84345		11.4%

		2015		86169		2.2%

		2020		93536		8.5%

		2024		98849		5.7%





St. Croix County Population



Population	1970	1975	1980	1985	1990	1995	2000	2005	2010	2015	2020	2024	34354	39057	42197	46549	50443	53395	63155	75686	84345	86169	93536	98849	









Distribution

		Distribution Examples:

				City of Hudson

						City		1723.57																																						City of New Richmond

						School		3217.16																																						City		1707.58

						County		1317.48																																						School		2253.91

						Tech		122.14																																						County		907.34

								6380.35																																						Tech		84.11

																																																4952.94

				Town of Kinnickinnic

						Town		600.68																																						Town of Cady

						School		3330.39																																						Town		819.27

						County		1227.22																																						School		2309.9

						Tech		106.27																																						County		1247.53

								5264.56																																						Tech		108.03

																																																4484.73

				Village of Hammond

						Village		1630.77																																						Village of Baldwin

						School		2035.29																																						Village		854.29

						County		723.57																																						School		766.63

						Tech		67.08																																						County		371.17

								4456.71																																						Tech		34.41

																																																2026.5

																																														City of River Falls

				Village of Somerset																																										City of River Falls		1343.7

						Village		1032.76																																						School		1570.68

						School		1302.65																																						County		771.52

						County		585.87																																						Tech		188.48

						Tech		54.31																																								3874.38

								2975.59

				Town of Troy

						Town		247.67																																						Town of Hudson

						School		2046.26																																						Town		398.88

						County		885.39																																						School		3602.03

						Tech		76.67																																						County		1587.52

								3255.99																																						Tech		137.48

																																																5725.91

				Village of Roberts

						Village		1229.4																																						City of Glenwood City

						School		1864.38																																						City		242.12

						County		659.79																																						School		262.58

						Tech		61.17																																						County		106.55

								3814.74																																						Tech		9.88

																																																621.13



City Hudson Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	1723.57	3217.16	1317.48	122.14	



Town of Hudson Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	398.88	3602.03	1587.52	137.47999999999999	



Village of Roberts Tax Bill Distribution



Village	School	County	Tech	1229.4000000000001	1864.38	659.79	61.17	



City of Glenwood City Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	242.12	262.58	106.55	9.8800000000000008	



Town of Kinnickinnic Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	600.67999999999995	3330.39	1227.22	106.27	



Village of Hammond Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	1630.77	2035.29	723.57	67.08	



City of New Richmond Tax Bill Distribution





City	School	County	Tech	1707.58	2253.91	907.34	84.11	



Town of Cady Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	819.27	2309.9	1247.53	108.03	



Village of Baldwin Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	854.29	766.63	371.17	34.409999999999997	



Village of Somerset Tax Bill Distribution





Village	School	County	Tech	1032.76	1302.6500000000001	585.87	54.31	



City of River Falls Tax Bill Distribution





City of River Falls	School	County	Tech	1343.7	1570.68	771.52	188.48	



Town of Troy Tax Bill Distribution





Town	School	County	Tech	247.67	2046.26	885.39	76.67	





DollarGo

				Public Safety		23,079,595.00		0.37

				Courts

				General Govt		7,587,463.00		0.12

				HHS		10,145,763.00		0.16

				Libraries		1,869,030.00		0.03

				Highway		6,735,257.00		0.11

				CDD		2,904,762.00		0.05

				Debt		10,286,772.00		0.16

						62,608,642.00





image1.png

A2,3

# of Rated

Counties
Aaa 5
‘ Aal 11
Aa2 14
Aa3 7
Al 2
A2 3
A3 0
Total 42

Note: Many small municipal issuers are non-rated.

Source: Moody's Investors Service as of December 2017








E x p e ns e Distri b uti o n

G e n er al G o vt
1 3 %

I nt er n al S er vi c e F u n ds
1 1 %

C a pit al Pr oj e cts
4 %

P u bli c S af et y
1 4 %

H e alt h H u m a n S er vi c es
2 9 %

Hi g h w a y
1 6 %

C o ns er v ati o n/ R e cr e ati o n
5 %

D e bt
8 %

E x p e ns e Di stri b uti o n

G e n er al G o vt I nt er n al S er vi c e F u n ds C a pit al Pr oj e cts P u bli c S af et y H e alt h H u m a n S er vi c es Hi g h w a y C o ns er v ati o n / R e cr e ati o n D e bt
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E x p e ns es b y C at e g or y

S al ari es
3 2 %

B e n efits
1 3 %

S er vi c e/ S u p pli es
4 3 %

C a pit al
4 %

D e bt S er vi c e
8 %

E x p e ns es b y C at e g or y

0 0 0 0 0
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St affi n g C h a n g es

• P ositi o ns C h a n g e s (. 5 5 F T E)

• C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt – R e al Pr o p ert y A n al yst i n cr e a s e d fr o m . 8 7 5 t o 1. 0 (. 1 2 5)

• H H S A D R C – H H S S u p er vis or i n cr e a s e d fr o m . 8 7 5 t o 1. 0 (. 1 2 5)

• H H S B H – U p gr a d e d B e h a vi or al H e alt h T e c h ni ci a n t o S o ci al W or k er/ C a s e M a n a g er ( 0)

• H H S B H – U p gr a d e d L e a d S o ci al W or k er t o B e h a vi or al H e alt h S u p er vis or I ( 0)

• H H S B H/ C C S – M o v e d P ositi o n H e alt h H u m a n S er vi c e s S u p er vis or t o B H S u p er vis or ( 0)

• H H S P H – U p gr a d e d Pr o gr a m S u p p ort As s o ci at e t o E n vir o n m e nt al H e alt h T e c h ni ci a n ( 0)

• H H S P H – I n cr e a s e d Pr o gr a m S u p p ort As s o ci at e . 2 F T E (. 2)

• H H S P H – I n cr e a s e d P u bli c H e alt h N utriti o nist . 1 F T E (. 1)

• F a ciliti e s – U p gr a d e d F a ciliti e s Pr oj e ct M a n a g er t o As sist a nt F a ciliti e s Dir e ct or ( 0)

• F a ciliti e s – D o w n gr a d e d F a ciliti e s S u p er vis or t o F a ciliti e s T e c h ni ci a n ( 0)

• H e alt h C ar e C a m p us – R e gr a d e A cti vit y M a n a g er fr o m 2 1 t o 2 2 f or F L S A r ul e c h a n g e

• H H S B H – R e gr a d e S u bst a n c e Us e C o u ns el or i n Tr ai ni n g fr o m 2 1 t o 2 2 f or F L S A r ul e c h a n g e
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St affi n g C h a n g es

• R ef er e n d u m P ositi o ns A d d e d ( 7. 5 F T E)
• S h eriff Offi c e – I n v esti g at or ( 1. 0 F T E)

• S h eriff Offi c e – C orr e cti o n s D e p ut y       
( 2. 0 F T E)

• Distri ct Att or n e y – I n v esti g at or (. 5 F T E)

• H H S C hil dr e n S er vi c es – Y o ut h J u sti c e  
( 1. 0 F T E)

• Cl er k of C o urts – D e p ut y Cl er k of C o urt 
( 1. 0 F T E)

• H H S B H – M e nt al H e alt h C o -R es p o n d er 
( 2. 0 F T E)

• Ot h er P ositi o ns A d d e d ( 6. 0 F T E)
• H H S A D R C – Dis a bilit y B e n efit S p e ci alist 

( 1. 0 F T E)

• H H S A D R C – R es o ur c e S p e ci alist II        
( 1. 0 F T E)

• H H S B H – A dj u st Pr ot e cti v e S er vi c es 
E d u c at or ( 1. 0 F T E)

• C or p or ati o n C o u n s el – L e g al A ssist a nt 
( 1. 0 F T E)

• H u m a n R es o ur c es – Tr ai ni n g a n d 
D e v el o p m e nt S p e ci alist ( 1. 0 F T E)

• M e di c al E x a mi n er – C hi ef M e di c al 
E x a mi n er ( 1. 0 F T E)
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St affi n g C h a n g es

• P ositi o ns Eli mi n at e d ( -7. 5 F T E)

• H H S B H – C a s e M a n a g ers A R P A f u n d e d ( -5. 0 F T E)

• C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt – Gr a nt Pr oj e ct T e c h ni ci a n ( -1. 0 F T E)

• F a ciliti es – F a ciliti es L e a d C u st o di a n ( -1. 0 F T E)

• P ar ks – P ar ks S p e ci alist ( -. 5 F T E)

• N et t ot al 6. 5 5 F T E
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A ut h ori z e d F T Es

 5 6 0 

5 % , 5 9 0 

2 % , 6 0 3 

1 % , 6 1 2 

3 % , 6 3 1 0 % , 6 3 0 

1 % , 6 3 8 0 % , 6 3 9 

3 % , 6 5 8 

1 % , 6 6 5 

 5 0 0

 5 2 0

 5 4 0

 5 6 0

 5 8 0

 6 0 0

 6 2 0

 6 4 0

 6 6 0

 6 8 0

2 0 1 6 2 0 1 7 2 0 1 8 2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5

A ut h ori z e d F T E' s
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2 0 2 5 E m pl o y e e B e n efit C h a n g es

• H e alt h I n s ur a n c e C h a n g e s
• I m pl e m e nti n g O n-Sit e a n d N e ar -Sit e Cli ni c O pti o ns
• 1 0 % I n cr e a s e i n Pr e mi u ms – r e d u c e d fr o m 2 3 % i niti al esti m at e

• I n cr e a s e d tr a diti o n al pl a n o ut of p o c k et m a xi m u ms $ 2 3 0 0/ $ 4 6 0 0 t o $ 3 0 0 0/ $ 6 0 0 0
• I n cr e a s e d hi g h d e d u cti bl e pl a n d e d u cti bl e s fr o m $ 1 6 0 0/ $ 3 2 0 0 t o $ 1 6 5 0/ $ 3 3 0 0
• I n cr e a s e d m e di c al visit c o p a ys 

• D e nt al I n s ur a n c e ( 6 5 % e m pl o y e e pr e mi u m f u n d e d)
• Pr e mi u ms I n cr e a si n g a n a v er a g e of 8 %
• M o difi e d c o ntri b uti o n p er c e nt a g e fr o m 2 5/ 7 5 t o 3 5/ 6 5

• W R S C o ntri b uti o n R at e
• G e n er al E m pl o y e e C at e g or y u p fr o m 6. 9 0 % t o 6. 9 5 %
• Pr ot e ct e d E m pl o y e e C at e g or y u p fr o m 1 4. 3 2 % t o 1 5. 0 1 %

• C o m p e n s ati o n
• St e p I n cr e a s e
• 1 % o n e -ti m e b o n us i n li e u of C O L A
• U ni o n 3 % C O L A
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Mill R at e Hist or y

• Mill r at e $ 2. 6 9 p er 
t h o u s a n d d oll ars of 
e q u ali z e d v al u e

• 4. 8 6 % d e cr e a s e i n mill 
r at e

• 1 2t h c o ns e c uti v e y e ar 
of mill r at e d e cr e a s e

• A n ot h er r e c or d l o w mill 
r at e

$ 0. 0 0

$ 1. 0 0

$ 2. 0 0

$ 3. 0 0

$ 4. 0 0

$ 5. 0 0

$ 6. 0 0

1 9 7 5 1 9 8 0 1 9 8 5 1 9 9 0 1 9 9 5 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 5 2 0 1 0 2 0 1 5 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 5

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y Hi st ori c Mill R at e
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Mill R at e 
C o m p aris o n

• C o m p aris o n d at a is a c o u pl e of 
y e ars l a g gi n g, w e c o nti n u e t o 
i m pr o v e

• Mill r at e is 8 t h l o w est o ut of 7 2 
C o u nti es

• St. Cr oi x C o u nt y mill r at e is $ 1. 8 7 
l o w er t h a n t h e st at e a v er a g e

• 3 8 % b el o w t h e st at e a v er a g e

0. 0 0 2. 0 0 4. 0 0 6. 0 0 8. 0 0 1 0. 0 0

O Z A U K E E
W A U K E S H A

W A S HI N G T O N
VI L A S

O N EI D A
D A N E

C HI P P E W A
S T C R OI X

L A C R O S S E
R A CI N E

S A W Y E R
W A L W O R T H
O U T A G A MI E

D O O R
G R A N T

W A S H B U R N
B R O W N

S A U K
B A Y FI E L D

E A U C L AI R E
B U R N E T T

M A RI N E T T E
J E F F E R S O N

P O L K
MI L W A U K E E

K E N O S H A
C O L U M BI A
D O U G L A S

M A R A T H O N
B A R R O N

WI N N E B A G O
O C O N T O

S H E B O Y G A N
D O D G E

M O N R O E
C A L U M E T

F O R E S T
S H A W A N O

M A NI T O W O C
P O R T A G E

PI E R C E
G R E E N

V E R N O N
I R O N

W O O D
LI N C O L N
B U F F A L O

R O C K
F O N D D U L A C

J A C K S O N
I O W A

F L O R E N C E
L A N G L A D E

T R E M P E A L E A U
W A U P A C A

D U N N
A D A M S
J U N E A U

W A U S H A R A
L A F A Y E T T E

C R A W F O R D
R U S K

G R E E N L A K E
P E PI N

K E W A U N E E
M E N O MI N E E

A S H L A N D
P RI C E

M A R Q U E T T E
RI C H L A N D

C L A R K
T A Y L O R

2 0 2 2 Mill R at e C o m p ari s o n
$ 4. 9 8 a v er a g e
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P er C a pit a 
C o m p aris o n

• C o m p aris o n d at a is a c o u pl e 
of y e a rs l a g gi n g, w e dr o p p e d 
o n e s p ot si n c e l ast y e ar

• P er C a pit a St. Cr oi x 1 8 t h 
l o w est o ut of 7 2 C o u nti es

• A v er a g e t a x l e v y is $ 3 9 1. 3 8 
p er p ers o n i n St. Cr oi x 
C o u nt y

• St at e a v er a g e i n cr e as e d 
si n c e l ast y e ar, w hil e St. Cr oi x 
C o u nt y d e cr e as e d

• 2 4 % b el o w t h e st at e a v er a g e

 -  2 0 0. 0 0  4 0 0. 0 0  6 0 0. 0 0  8 0 0. 0 0  1, 0 0 0. 0 0  1, 2 0 0. 0 0

O Z A U K E E
G R A N T

W A U K E S H A
W A S HI N G T O N

R A CI N E
L A C R O S S E
C HI P P E W A

MI L W A U K E E
O U T A G A MI E

B R O W N
D A N E

E A U C L AI R E
V E R N O N

M A NI T O W O C
M A R A T H O N

J E F F E R S O N
M O N R O E

S T C R OI X
D O D G E

D O U G L A S
WI N N E B A G O
M A RI N E T T E

W O O D
C A L U M E T

S H A W A N O
S H E B O Y G A N

K E N O S H A
S A U K
R O C K

O N EI D A
P O R T A G E

F O N D D U L A C
B A R R O N

PI E R C E
C O L U M BI A

G R E E N
T R E M P E A L E A U

D U N N
J A C K S O N

P O L K
L A F A Y E T T E
LI N C O L N
B U F F A L O
O C O N T O

C L A R K
W A U P A C A
A S H L A N D

W A L W O R T H
C R A W F O R D
L A N G L A D E
RI C H L A N D
J U N E A U

K E W A U N E E
I O W A
R U S K

T A Y L O R
M E N O MI N E E
W A S H B U R N

P E PI N
F O R E S T
B A Y FI E L D
S A W Y E R
B U R N E T T

VI L A S
P RI C E

W A U S H A R A
I R O N

A D A M S
M A R Q U E T T E
G R E E N L A K E
F L O R E N C E

D O O R

2 0 2 2 P er C a pit a L e v y
$ 5 2 9. 1 6 a v er a g e
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T a x Bill I m p a ct

• R ef er e n d u m w a s 
$ 8 9 6, 0 0 0 of o p e r ati n g 
l e v y i n cr e a s e

• N et N e w C o nstr u cti o n 
pl us t hr e e  TI F cl os ur e s i n 
S o m ers et, W o o d vill e a n d 
N e w Ri c h m o n d 2. 3 0 6 %

• H e alt h C ar e C a m p us 
c o ntri b uti o n t o d e bt 
s er vi c e t o r e d u c e d e bt

• Mill R at e d o w n 4. 8 6 %

• E q u ali z e d V al u e u p 7. 9 4 %

2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5

A ct u al Pr o p o s e d P er c e nt a g e D oll ar

C o u nt y T a x L e v y: B u d g et B u d g et C h a n g e C h a n g e

C o u nt y O p er ati n g L e v y $ 3 2, 7 1 4, 9 0 5 $ 3 4, 1 0 5, 5 0 9 4. 2 5 % $ 1, 3 9 0, 6 0 4

D e bt S er vi c e L e v y 1 0, 5 8 4, 4 6 2 1 0, 2 8 6, 7 7 2 -2. 8 1 % -$ 2 9 7, 6 9 0

S p e ci al P ur p o s e L e vi es 1, 8 0 1, 0 6 2 1, 9 2 2, 8 2 2 6. 7 6 % $ 1 2 1, 7 6 0

$ 4 5, 1 0 0, 4 2 9 $ 4 6, 3 1 5, 1 0 3 2. 6 9 % $ 1, 2 1 4, 6 7 4

Mill R at e ( T a x e s p er $ 1, 0 0 0 V al u ati o n):

C o u nt y O p er ati n g L e v y 2. 0 4 9 6 9 8 1. 9 7 9 6 4 3 -3. 4 2 %

D e bt S er vi c e L e v y 0. 6 6 3 1 5 2 0. 5 9 7 0 9 2 -9. 9 6 %

S p e ci al P ur p o s e L e vi es 0. 1 1 2 8 4 3 0. 1 1 1 6 1 0 -1. 0 9 %

2. 8 2 5 6 9 2 2. 6 8 8 3 4 4 -4. 8 6 %

E q u ali z e d V al u ati o n R e d u c e d b y TI D V al u e 1 5, 9 6 0, 8 4 4, 4 0 0 1 7, 2 2 8, 1 1 3, 5 0 0 7. 9 4 %

M e di a n H o m e V al u e 2 8 2, 1 0 0 3 2 3, 9 0 0 1 4. 8 2 %

C o u nt y T a x es 7 9 7. 1 3 8 7 0. 7 5
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2 0 2 6 B u d g et F or e c ast

• T a x L e v y R at e will c o nti n u e t o d e cli n e

• N et N e w C o nstr u cti o n cir c a $ 7 5 0, 0 0 0

• S al es T a x Gr o wt h l ess t h a n $ 5 0 0, 0 0 0

• N o N e w P o siti o ns

• H e alt h I ns ur a n c e Pr e mi u m I n cr e a s e of 5 %

• St e p I n cr e a s e wit h A v er a g e I n cr e a s e of 2 %

• D e bt S er vi c e Fl at
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et  
C i r c uit C o u rt – P r o b at e / J u v e nil e C o u rt 

 

 

Pr o vi d e effi ci e nt, eff e cti v e a n d e x p e diti o u s a d mi ni str ati o n of j u sti c e a n d e n s ur e e q u al a c c e s s t o c o urt 

s er vi c e s.  

 

 

 

* G u ar di a n s hi p s :  e a c h y e ar t h e Pr o b at e offi c e m o nit or s o v er 55 0 o n g oi n g a d ult a n d mi n or g u ar di a n s hi p 

fil e s f or a c c o u nti n g a n d r e p orti n g p ur p o s e s p ur s u a nt t o st at ut e.  

* * All ot h er j u v e nil e  fil e s:  a d o pti o n s, t er mi n ati o n of p ar e nt al ri g ht s a n d j u v e nil e i nj u n cti o n s.   

Ot h er cir c uit c o urt c a s e fili n g s m a y b e  s h o w n o n t h e Cl er k of Cir c uit C o urt d e p art m e nt o v er vi e w p a g e.  

 

2 0 1 7:  tr affi c i nt a k e c al e n d ar m o v e d t o Cir c uit C o urt C o m mi s si o n er’ s c al e n d ar  

2 0 2 4 * * c o urt h e ari n g s  s h o w n t hr o u g h A u g u st 2 3, 2 0 2 4  

0
2 0
4 0
6 0
8 0

1 0 0
1 2 0
1 4 0
1 6 0

C a s e T y p e Fili n g s - Pr o b at e Offi c e

2 0 2 1

2 0 2 2

2 0 2 3

2 0 2 4 t o A u g 2 3

8 3 1 6 4 6 6 1 7 4 0 6

7 0 9 4
6 6 9 5

7 1 8 0

5 3 7 9

0

2 0 0 0

4 0 0 0

6 0 0 0

8 0 0 0

2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3 2 0 2 4

H

e

a

r

i

n

g

s

h

e

l

d

F a mil y C o urt C o m mis si o n er Cir c uit C o urt C o m mis si o n er

                                               Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                        S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  
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Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

  C o urt Offi ci al s, R e gi st er i n Pr o b at e st aff a n d C hil dr e n’ s D e pt st aff c o nti n u e t o p arti ci p at e  i n J u di ci al 

E n g a g e m e nt T e a m (J E T) Tr ai ni n g wit h C hil dr e n’ s C o urt I m pr o v e m e nt Pr o gr a m t o “i nt e gr at e b e st 

pr a cti c e s, d at a - c e nt er e d c a s e m a n a g e m e nt a n d cr o s s - s y st e m c oll a b or ati o n” t o f urt h er s u p p ort 

f a mili e s 

  T h e n u m b er of hi g h pr ofil e cri mi n al c a s e s c o nti n u e s t o i n cr e a s e cr e ati n g a d diti o n al str ai n o n C o urt 

r e s o ur c e s a n d st aff ti m e 

 

 

2 0 2 5 B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

  M o d e st c ut t o St aff D e v el o p m e nt b u d g et t o m or e dir e ctl y ali g n wit h a ct u al s p e n di n g a n d r e q u e st 

f or 3 % C O L A i n cr e a s e f or C o m mi s si o n er D u nl a p  

  M ai nt ai n e d st at u s q u o i n all ot h er d e p art m e nt b u d g et c at e g ori e s  

 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

  Cir c uit C o urt:  m a n d at e d s er vi c e, n ot a pr o gr a m  

  D e p art m e nt f o c u s e s o n c o st s a vi n g s m e a s ur e s o v er all b y li miti n g s p e n di n g t o s u p p ort r e s p o n si bl e 

u s e of c o u nt y r e s o ur c e s wit h o ut s a crifi ci n g q u alit y of s er vi c e s d eli v er e d.  
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1210 - Circuit Court : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 881,101 936,401 965,717 885,241 1,016,234 1,015,744 1,015,744 1,039,572

43310 Other Federal Payment  - 100,000 200,000 200,000  -  -  -  -

46140 Court Fees & Costs 29,257 35,959 30,000 28,647 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue  -  - 1,000  - 1,000  -  -  -

40000 910,358 1,072,360 1,196,717 1,113,888 1,047,234 1,045,744 1,045,744 1,069,572

51110 Salaries 118,757 125,611 203,549 135,601 212,054 214,174 214,174 218,458

51210 Wages 410,669 439,304 380,203 326,694 394,613 398,559 398,559 406,530

51220 Overtime Wages 9 282  -  -  -  -  -  -

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 192 3,574  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 4,298 5,296 4,500 3,073 4,500 3,000 3,000 3,000

Total Wages 533,925 574,067 588,252 465,368 611,166 615,733 615,733 627,988

51510 Social Security 38,891 41,824 45,001 33,787 46,754 47,106 47,106 48,048

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 34,405 38,358 40,279 31,899 42,163 42,585 42,585 43,437

51530 Dental Insurance 1,883 1,664 1,520 1,517 2,030 2,842 2,842 2,842

51540 Health Insurance 154,327 160,274 175,026 144,149 192,530 192,530 192,530 202,156

51550 Disability Insurance 1,320 1,346 1,751 1,179 1,820 1,820 1,820 1,856

51560 Workers Compensation 4,432 4,743 4,887 4,160 5,080 5,080 5,080 5,182

51580 Life Insurance 694 724 720 625 741 741 741 756

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges (370)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 235,581 248,934 269,184 217,316 291,119 292,704 292,704 304,277

Net Wage & Fringe 769,506 823,002 857,436 682,684 902,285 908,437 908,437 932,265

51910 Staff Development 369 921 4,500 763 4,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

52157 Court Commissioners 77,500 81,000 84,240 70,200 86,767 85,925 85,925 85,925

52190 Other Professional Services 5,328 1,200 12,000 12,841 15,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

52240 Telephone/Dictaphone 2,985  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52250 Cellular Phone Service 480 440 500 400 500 500 500 500

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance  -  - 450  - 450 450 450 450

53110 Postage 7,112 8,631 8,600 7,404 8,600 8,600 8,600 8,600

53120 Copy Expense 1,277 1,475 3,000 1,147 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 74 58 120 60 120 120 120 120

53190 Office Supplies 5,681 7,250 8,700 4,811 8,700 8,700 8,700 8,700

53211 Law Book Publications 7,572 6,909 7,000 7,278 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

53240 Dues & Licenses 315 365 250 405 250 250 250 250
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FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53310 Employee Mileage 1,372 857 500 658 500 500 500 500

53320 Employee Lodging 1,104 750 1,500 1,083 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53330 Employee Meal Expense 417 262 500 285 500 500 500 500

53350 Employee Other Expenses  - 167  -  -  -  -  -  -

53440 Operating Supplies  -  - 1,800  - 1,800  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses  - 43  - 149  -  -  -  -

55180 Liability Insurance 5,316 5,960 5,621 5,621 5,762 5,762 5,762 5,762

57210 Grants and Donations to Other Organizations  - 141,000 200,000 200,000  -  -  -  -

Operating 116,902 257,289 339,281 313,106 144,949 137,307 137,307 137,307

Total Expenses 886,408 1,080,291 1,196,717 995,790 1,047,234 1,045,744 1,045,744 1,069,572

Report Total 23,950 (7,931)  - 118,098  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - Cir c uit C o urt

S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

C o u nti e s h a v e cir c uit c o urt 

j u d g e s a n d c o urt 

c o m mi s si o n er s; all p erf or m 

st at ut or y / c o n stit uti o n all y 

m a n d at e d cir c uit c o urt 

f u n cti o n s

Y e s Wi s. St at. C h p s. 7 5 3, 7 5 7; 

S u pr e m e C o urt R ul e s

C o urt Offi ci al s h a n dl e all a s p e ct s of C o urt 

pr o c e e di n g s
hi g h

T er m of offi c e - 6 y e ar s a n d 

u ntil t h e s u c c e s s or i s el e ct e d 

a n d q u alifi e d, c o m m e n ci n g 

wit h t h e A u g u st 1 n e xt 

s u c c e e di n g t h e el e cti o n

CJ C C - C o m m u nit y J u sti c e 

C oll a b or ati o n C o u n cil

N o Mi s si o n St at e m e nt: T h e C o m m u nit y J u sti c e 

C oll a b or ati n g C o u n cil ( CJ C C) e xi st s t o pr o m ot e t h e 

s af et y of t h e citi z e n s of St. Cr oi x C o u nt y a n d pr o vi d e 

dir e cti o n , l e a d er s hip,  a n d vi si o n f or a n i mp r o v e d 

hi g h

R e gi st er i n Pr o b at e c a n a ct a s 

t h e Cl er k of J u v e nil e C o urt

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 8 5 1. 7 2( 7), § 4 8. 0 4 P erf or m t h e d uti e s of cl er k of t h e c o urt a s si g n e d t o 

e x er ci s e j uri s di cti o n i n c hil d pr ot e cti o n a n d y o ut h 

j u sti c e pr o c e e di n g s

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e

Pr o b at e fil e s: c a s e fil e 

m a n a g e m e nt, d o c k et, k e e p 

mi n ut e s

Y e s

Wi s. St at. § 8 5 1. 7 2; C h p s 8 5 1 -

8 7 9

R e s p o n si bl e f or t h e a d mi ni str ati v e o v er si g ht, 

c o or di n ati o n a n d m a n a g e m e nt of t h e Pr o b at e 

Offi c e a n d t h e pr o b at e c o urt

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e

E m er g e n c y d et e nti o n, 

g u ar di a n s hi p a n d j u v e nil e fil e s: 

c a s e fil e m a n a g e m e nt, d o c k et, 

k e e p  mi n ut e s

Y e s Wi s. St at. C h. 5 1, 5 3 - 5 5, C h. 4 8 

a n d 9 3 8 C a s e m a n a g e m e nt o v er si g ht a c c or di n g t o 

e st a bli s h e d g ui d eli n e s
hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e

C oll e ct fili n g a n d ot h er f e e s Y e s

Wi s. St at. § 8 1 4. 6 6

C oll e ct st at u at or y f e e s f or fili n g, c o pi e s a n d ot h er 

s er vi c e s s u c h a s r e c or d s e ar c h e s a n d will s f or 

s af e k e e p i ng

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e

A p p e al s Y e s

Wi s. St at. C h. 8 0 8

A d h er e t o C o urt of A p p e al s pr o c e d ur e s a n d 

ti m eli n e s t o tr a n s mit Cir c uit C o urt r e c or d s t o t h e 

3r d Di stri ct of t h e C o urt of A p p e al s

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e
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           D e p art m e nt O v er vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u e st e d B u d g et  

Cl er k of C o urt  - 1 2 2 0  
 

T h e Cl er k of C o urt’s Offi c e pr o vi d e s a d mi nistr ati v e a n d r e c or d k e e pi n g s er vi c e s t o t h e cir c uit c o urt s a n d t h e citi z e ns of 
St. Cr oi x C o u nt y. T h e Cl er k of C o urt’s Offi c e is c o m mitt e d t o pr o vi di n g ti m el y assist a n c e, e ns uri n g e q u al a c c ess t o c o urt 
s er vi c e s, tr e ati n g us ers of t h e c o urt s yst e m wit h r e s p e ct a n d di g nit y, a n d e n h a n ci n g p u bli c tr ust a n d  c o nfi d e n c e i n t h e 
c o urt s y st e m.  

R e v e n u e c oll e ct e d t hr o u g h t h e St at e D e bt C oll e cti o n Pr o gr a m i n cl u d e s m o n e y o w e d t o vi cti m s, t h e St at e of Wis c o nsi n 

a n d St. Cr oi x C o u nt y.  

 

T h e b el o w c h art  d o e s n ot i n cl u d e Tr affi c C as e s:  
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Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  
 

  C o nti n u e t o d e v ot e ti m e a n d r e s o ur c e s o n c oll e cti o n of u n p ai d d e bt t hr o u g h t h e St at e D e bt C oll e cti o n 

pr o gr a m.  

  St aff tr ai ni n g a n d r et e nti o n is a n o n -g oi n g c h all e n g e a n d pri orit y f or o ur d e p art m e nt.  

2 0 2 5 B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

 

  I n cr e as e i nt er e st a n d c o urt f e e s a n d c ost s r e v e n u e b y t ur ni n g o v er o ut st a n di n g d e bt t o t h e St at e D e bt 

C oll e cti o n pr o gr a m.  

  I n cr e as e d c o urt a p p oi nt e d att or n e y e x p e ns e s d u e t o S u pr e m e C o urt r ul e t h at r ais e d t h e mi ni m u m 

c o m p e ns ati o n r at e, i n cr e as e d d e m a n d f or s er vi c e s a n d f e w er p u bli c d ef e n d er a p p oi nt m e nt s.  

  I n cr e as e d l e g al s er vi c es a n d ot h er pr of e ssi o n al s er vi c e s d u e t o i n cr e asi n g d e m a n d f or g u ar di a n a d lit e m 

s er vi c e s as w ell as ps y c h ol o gi c al e v al u ati o ns a n d m e di ati o n.  

  I n cr e as e i n o v erti m e d u e t o st aff r et e nti o n c h all e n g e s. 

  I n cr e as e i nt er pr et er e x p e ns e d u e t o gr o wi n g d e m a n d f or r ar e l a n g u a g e i nt er pr et ers as w ell as ot h er 

i nt er pr et ers i n g e n er al i n cl u di n g i nt er pr eti n g t e a m s n e e d e d f or m ulti-d a y j ur y tri als.  I nt er pr et ers h a v e 

i n cr e as e d t h eir r at e s d u e t o hi g h d e m a n d of t h eir s er vi c e s. 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

 

  C o nti n u e t ur ni n g o v er o ut st a n di n g d e bt t o t h e St at e D e bt C oll e cti o n pr o gr a m.  

  Pr o vi d e pr o m pt, k n o wl e d g e a bl e a n d effi ci e nt c ust o m er s er vi c e t o o ur c ust o m ers a n d j usti c e p art n ers.  

  R e cr uit, hir e, tr ai n a n d r et ai n e m pl o y e e s a n d pr o vi d e t h e m wit h r e s o ur c e s t o b e s u c c e ssf ul.  
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FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 904,648 954,233 943,887 865,230 1,162,044 1,175,094 1,175,094 1,217,671

43250 Federal Human Services 19,613 32,591 25,000 16,771 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

43510 State General Government Grant 322,279 330,127 334,000 336,324 336,000 336,000 336,000 336,000

43511 State GAL Grant 108,435 104,711 104,000 105,342 105,000 105,000 105,000 105,000

45110 Court Penalties and Costs 114,864 109,413 120,000 97,514 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000

45190 Other Law and Ordinance Violations 72,638 73,750 85,000 67,107 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000

46140 Court Fees & Costs 452,607 488,061 450,000 409,903 475,000 495,000 495,000 495,000

46141 Ignition Interlock Fees 7,012 5,435 5,000 5,164 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

46145 NSF Check Charge - Clerk of Court 300 175 400 203 400 400 400 400

48110 Interest Revenue 43,327 26,344 38,000 19,031 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

40000 2,045,723 2,124,840 2,105,287 1,922,587 2,348,444 2,381,494 2,381,494 2,424,071

51110 Salaries 143,102 152,007 155,022 122,734 158,547 160,132 160,132 163,335

51210 Wages 696,711 749,794 846,681 653,863 941,970 951,390 951,390 970,417

51220 Overtime Wages 35,260 41,293 25,000 17,754 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 417 417  -  -  -  -  -  -

51250 Holiday Pay-Hourly  - 285  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive  - 2,639 1,000  - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Total Wages 875,490 946,434 1,027,703 794,351 1,126,517 1,137,522 1,137,522 1,159,752

51510 Social Security 63,777 69,356 78,619 57,992 86,179 87,040 87,040 88,781

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 56,372 63,327 70,015 54,126 77,240 78,025 78,025 79,585

51530 Dental Insurance 2,754 2,615 2,920 2,256 3,670 5,138 5,138 5,138

51540 Health Insurance 271,729 265,306 259,812 220,004 335,427 335,427 335,427 352,199

51550 Disability Insurance 1,996 2,140 3,005 1,948 3,302 3,302 3,302 3,368

51560 Workers Compensation 7,127 7,731 8,192 6,960 8,956 8,956 8,956 9,136

51580 Life Insurance 1,082 1,195 1,302 1,087 1,431 1,431 1,431 1,459

Total Fringes 404,836 411,671 423,866 344,372 516,204 519,319 519,319 539,666

Net Wage & Fringe 1,280,326 1,358,105 1,451,569 1,138,724 1,642,721 1,656,841 1,656,841 1,699,418

51910 Staff Development 270 1,108 1,100 310 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100

52117 Legal Services 160,340 191,766 165,000 188,960 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000

52118 Court Appointed Counsel 361,694 356,323 265,000 276,548 300,000 320,000 320,000 320,000

52122 Interpreter Services 20,430 31,846 20,000 61,338 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

52150 Transcription Services 1,690 3,011 2,500 2,895 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
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FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

52152 Bank Service Charges 3,847 3,528 5,000 3,012 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

52154 Jury Fees - Per Diem 54,369 57,020 60,000 54,028 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

52156 Witness Fees 5,773 2,506 4,000 4,313 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

52190 Other Professional Services 72,099 114,899 75,000 114,042 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000

52410 Repair and Replacement 4,798 7,212 6,000 5,509 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

52920 Computer Repair 168 28 200  - 200 200 200 200

53110 Postage 13,069 14,563 15,000 14,242 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

53120 Copy Expense 2,363 2,861 2,500 1,942 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

53190 Office Supplies 6,278 3,817 6,000 4,792 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

53211 Law Book Publications  -  - 70  - 70  -  -  -

53240 Dues & Licenses 455 470 500 325 650 650 650 650

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 9,150 9,444 12,000 5,558 12,000 11,000 11,000 11,000

53310 Employee Mileage 554 887 1,000 1,040 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53320 Employee Lodging 516 645 800 760 800 800 800 800

53330 Employee Meal Expense 156 385 500 511 500 500 500 500

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 1,095 257 500 343 500 500 500 500

55180 Liability Insurance 9,044 10,456 11,048 11,048 12,403 12,403 12,403 12,403

Operating 728,156 813,034 653,718 751,516 705,723 724,653 724,653 724,653

Total Expenses 2,008,482 2,171,139 2,105,287 1,890,239 2,348,444 2,381,494 2,381,494 2,424,071

Report Total 37,241 (46,300)  - 32,347  -  -  -  -

67



M a n d at e d a n d Di s cr eti o n ar y S er vi c e s - Cl er k of C o urt s

S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

C u st o di a n of t h e R e c or d - Cl er k 

of C o urt t o k e e p c o urt p a p er s, 

b o o k s a n d r e c or d s

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 0( 2) & 7 9 9. 1 0 

a n d S u pr e m e C o urt R ul e s

Cl er k s of cir c uit c o urt ar e r e q uir e d t o m ai nt ai n 

r e c or d s of all d o c u m e nt s fil e d wit h t h e c o urt s, k e e p 

a r e c or d of c o urt pr o c e e di n g s, k e e p r e c or d s of li e n s 

a n d m o n e y j u d g m e nt s, a n d c oll e ct v ari o u s f e e s, 

fi n e s, a n d f orf eit ur e s or d er e d b y t h e c o urt of 

s p e cifi e d b y st at ut e. Cl er k s of cir c uit c o urt m u st 

all o w r e a s o n a bl e a c c e s s t o c o urt r e c or d s a n d 

m ai nt ai n t h e c o nfi d e nti alit y of r e c or d s a n d s et f ort h 

b y st at ut e a n d c o urt or d er. Fil e, e nt er, r e c or d a n d 

k e e p s u c h ot h er p a p er s, b o o k s a n d r e c or d s a s ar e 

r e q uir e d b y l a w. K e e p a r e c or d c all e d c ertifi c at e li st s 

a n d writ e or c o p y i n t h e r e c or d a li st of all 

c ertifi c at e s i s s u e d b y t h e cl er k t o wit n e s s e s, 

i nt er pr et er s, j ur or s, s h eriff s, d e p ut y s h eriff s a n d 

d e p ut y cl er k s, st ati n g t h e p er s o n s t o w h o m i s s u e d, 

t h e n u m b er, d at e a n d a m o u nt of e a c h c ertifi c at e. 

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e

K e e p j u d g m e nt a n d li e n d o c k et Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 0( 2) a n d ( 3) & 

C h. 7 7 9 a n d 8 0 6 a n d S u pr e m e 

C o urt R ul e s

Cl er k s of cir c uit c o urt ar e r e q uir e d t o k e e p a 

j u d g m e nt a n d li e n d o c k et of all m o n e y j u d g m e nt s 

of t h e c o urt, tr a n s cri pt s fr o m j u d g m e nt a n d li e n 

d o c k et s of ot h er Wi s c o n si n c o urt s a n d of f e d er al 

c o urt s, w arr a nt s f or u n e m pl o y m e nt i n s ur a n c e a n d 

w arr a nt s f or d eli n q u e nt Wi s c o n si n i n c o m e or 

fr a n c hi s e t a x e s.  i n a d diti o n, k e e p a j u d g m e nt a n d 

li e n d o c k et of all cl ai m s f or li e n s fil e d b y pri m e 

c o ntr a ct or s, s u b c o ntr a ct or s, s u p pli er s, s er vi c e 

pr o vi d er s, a n d l a b or er s a n d all cl ai m s fil e d f or l o g, 

mi ni n g a n d m ai nt e n a n c e li e n s. 

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e

R e s p o n si biliti e s r e g ar di n g 

C o urt Fi n a n c e s

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 0( 2), 7 9 9. 2 5 & 

C h. 8 1 4

Cl er k s of cir c uit c o urt ar e r e q uir e d t o k e e p a r e c or d 

of all p a y m e nt s or d er e d b y t h e c o urt u n d er 

9 7 3. 0 5( 4) or 7 7 8. 3 0 ( 1) t o b e p ai d t o t h e cl er k of 

cir c uit c o urt. P a y m o nt hl y t o t h e tr e a s ur er f or t h e 

u s e of t h e st at e, t h e st at e' s p er c e nt a g e of t h e c o st s, 

f e e s, a n d s ur c h ar g e s i m p o s e d u n d er c h. 8 1 4 t h at ar e 

r e q uir e d t o b e p ai d o n e a c h ci vil a cti o n, cri mi n al 

a cti o n, a n d s p e ci al pr o c e e di n g fil e d d uri n g t h e 

pr e c e di n g m o nt h a n d p a y m o nt hl y t o t h e tr e a s ur er 

f or t h e u s e of t h e st at e t h e p er c e nt a g e of c o urt 

i m p o s e d fi n e s a n d f orf eit ur e s t h at ar e r e q uir e d b y 

l a w t o b e d e p o sit e d i n t h e st at e tr e a s ur y. P a y 

m o nt hl y t o t h e tr e a s ur er t h e a m o u nt s r e q uir e d b y 

s. 3 0 2. 4 6( 1) f or t h e j ail a s s e s s m e nt s ur c h ar g e. 

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e

Pr o vi d e p u bli c wit h 

i nf or m ati o n r e g ar di n g t h e 

cir c uit c o urt' s s m all cl ai m s 

s y st e m.

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 7 9 9. 0 9 I nf or m ati o n r e g ar di n g t h e e xi st e n c e, l o c ati o n a n d 

h o ur s of t h e cir c uit c o urt' s s m all cl ai m s s y st e m s h all 

b e di s s e mi n at e d a n d p u bli ci z e d t hr o u g h o ut t h e 

c o u nt y b y t h e cl er k of c o urt. E a c h c o u nt y s h all 

pr o d u c e a n d m a k e a v ail a bl e t o all liti g a nt s i n s m all 

cl ai m s a cti o n s p u bli c ati o n s e x pl ai ni n g t h e 

pr o c e d ur e s t o b e f oll o w e d b y liti g a nt s i n s m all 

cl ai m s a cti o n s.

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e
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M a n d at e d a n d Di s cr eti o n ar y S er vi c e s - Cl er k of C o urt s

S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

A p p oi nt a n d r e v o k e d e p ut y 

cl er k s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 0( 1)( a) a n d 

S u pr e m e C o urt R ul e s

E v er y cl er k of t h e cir c uit c o urt s h all a p p oi nt o n e or 

m or e d e p uti e s a n d t h e a p p oi nt m e nt s s h all b e 

a p pr o v e d b y t h e m aj orit y of cir c uit j u d g e s f or t h e 

c o u nt y, b ut s h all b e r e v o c a bl e b y t h e cl er k at 

pl e a s ur e, e x c e pt i n c o u nti e s h a vi n g a p o p ul ati o n of 

7 5 0, 0 0 0 or m or e. T h e a p p oi nt m e nt s a n d r e v o c ati o n s 

s h all b e i n writi n g a n d s h all b e fil e d i n t h e cl er k' s 

offi c e. T h e d e p uti e s s h all ai d t h e cl er k i n t h e 

di s c h ar g e of t h e cl er k' s d uti e s. I n t h e a b s e n c e of t h e 

cl er k fr o m t h e offi c e or fr o m t h e c o urt, t h e d e p uti e s 

m a y p erf or m all t h e cl er k' s d uti e s; or i n c a s e of a 

v a c a n c y b y r e si g n ati o n, d e at h, r e m o v al or ot h er 

c a u s e t h e d e p ut y a p p oi nt e d s h all p erf or m all s u c h 

d uti e s u ntil t h e v a c a n c y i s fill e d.

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e

M a n a g e m e nt of t h e cir c uit 

c o urt j ur y s y st e m

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 0( 2) a n d C h. 7 5 6 

a n d S u pr e m e C o urt R ul e 7 3

T h e cl er k of cir c uit c o urt, if d el e g at e d b y a n d u n d er 

t h e s u p er vi si o n of t h e j u d g e r e s p o n si bl e f or 

a d mi ni st eri n g t h e j ur y s y st e m, m a y s el e ct a n d 

m a n a g e j uri e s u n d er p oli ci e s a n d r ul e s e st a bli s h e d 

b y t h e j u d g e s i n t h at cir c uit c o urt. D uti e s i n cl u d e 

q u alif yi n g, s u m m o n si n g, m a n a gi n g, m o nit ori n g a n d 

p a yi n g j ur or s. 

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e

Pr o c e s s a p p e al s Y e s Wi s. St at. § 8 0 8 A fi n al j u d g m e nt or a fi n al or d er of a cir c uit c o urt 

m a y b e a p p e al e d a s a m att er of ri g ht t o t h e c o urt of 

a p p e al s u nl e s s ot h er wi s e e x pr e s sl y pr o vi d e d b y l a w. 

T h e cl er k m u st f oll o w C o urt of A p p e al s pr o c e d ur e s 

a n d ti m eli n e s t o tr a n s mit r e c or d s.

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e

C o urt e x hi bit m a n a g e m e nt a n d 

r et e nti o n r e q uir e m e nt s

Y e s S u pr e m e C o urt R ul e 7 2 T h e c o urt r e c or d s c u st o di a n s h all r e c ei v e, m a n a g e 

a n d r et ai n all e x hi bit s off er e d i n t o t h eir c u st o d y f or 

t h e r et e nti o n p eri o d s i n st at e d i n S C R 7 2. 0 1( 4 5), 

( 4 6). O n c e t h e p eri o d of r et e nti o n h a s e x pir e d, t h e y 

ar e t o di s p o s e of t h e m a c c or di n g t o S C R 

7 2. 0 1( 4 5)( 4 6) o n at l e a st a n a n n u al b a si s. W h e n 

di s p o si n g of e x hi bit s, n ot ati o n o n t h e i n v e nt or y li st 

m u st st at e if t h e e x hi bit w a s d e str o y e d, r el o c at e d, 

tr a n sf err e d of r et ur n e d. I n v e nt or y li st m u st b e k e pt 

f or fi v e y e ar s. 

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e

Pr o c ur e, s c h e d ul e a n d p a y 

i nt er pr et er s

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 8 8 5. 3 8  If t h e c o urt d et er mi n e s t h at a p art y, vi cti m, or 

wit n e s s h a s li mit e d E n gli s h pr ofi ci e n c y a n d t h at 

a n  i nt er pr et er i s n e c e s s ar y, t h e c o urt s h all a d vi s e t h e 

p er s o n t h at h e or s h e h a s t h e ri g ht t o a 

q u alifi e d  i nt er pr et er at t h e p u bli c' s e x p e n s e.

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e

C o urt fil e m ai nt e n a n c e a n d 

r et e nti o n r e q uir e m e nt s

Y e s S u pr e m e C o urt R ul e 7 2 T h e c o urt r e c or d s c u st o di a n m a y d e str o y r e c or d s i n 

t h eir c u st o d y aft er t h e mi ni m u m r et e nti o n p eri o d s 

i n S C R 7 2. 0 1 e x pir e a n d aft er off eri n g t h e r e c or d t o 

t h e St at e Hi st ori c al S o ci et y. 

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e

R ei m b ur s e m e nt f or c o urt 

a p p oi nt e d att or n e y s

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 8 1 4. 2 9 a n d 

9 7 7. 0 8( 3)

T h e c o urt s ar e r e q uir e d t o pr o vi d e c o urt - a p p oi nt e d 

att or n e y s t o p arti e s t h at d o n ot q u alif y f or a p u bli c 

d ef e n d er a n d h a v e b e e n d et er mi n e d t o b e i n di g e nt.

hi g h E s s e nti al s er vi c e
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u e s t e d  Bu d g et  

M e di c al E x a mi n e r  – 1 2 4 0  
 

Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

T h e St Cr oi x C o u nt y M e di c al E x a mi n er’ s offi c e will pr o vi d e i n d e p e n d e nt, q u alit y d e at h i n v e sti g ati o n s f or 

f a mili e s a n d c o m m u niti e s, u si n g a d v a n c e d f or e n si c s ci e n c e al o n g wit h c o m p a s si o n a n d o bj e cti vit y.  I n 

a d diti o n, w e will w or k c oll a b or ati v el y wit h v ari o u s p u bli c h e alt h a n d s af et y or g a ni z ati o n s t o r e d u c e 

pr e v e nt a bl e d e at h s.  

 

S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  

 

 

Hi g hli g ht of D e p a rt m e nt A cti viti es  

  W e c o nti n u e t o c oll a b or at e wit h t h e p u bli c i n a w ar e n e s s pr oj e ct s p ert ai ni n g t o a d di cti o n a n d 

m e nt al h e alt h  a n d vi ol e nt d e at h s.  

  T h e c o st s a vi n g a n d p ot e nti al f or r e v e n u e l o o k s v er y pr o mi si n g  

  M e n s o v er all H e alt h a n d W ell n e s s e s p e ci all y i n t h e r ur al c o m m u nit y i s a p u bli c h e alt h 

e m er g e n c y. 4 4 m e n h a v e di e d b y s ui ci d e si n c e 2 0 2 0 i n c o m p ari s o n t o 5 w o m e n.  

  A d dr e s si n g t h e a gi n g p o p ul ati o n i s criti c al w h e n d et er mi ni n g c a p a cit y t o o ur 2 cr e m ati o n 

f a ciliti e s i n t h e c o u nt y.  

  Pr e p ari n g f or t h e i n cr e a s e of c a p a cit y will m e a n a n i n cr e a s e i n b u d g et. T hi s offi c e c a n n ot c o ntr ol 

t h e d e at h r at e, o nl y r e s p o n d t o it. Utili zi n g t e c h n ol o g y i n o ur s ci e ntifi c i n v e sti g ati o n will b e a 

c o st s a v er i n t h e l o n g r u n. W e will k e e p a cl o s e e y e o n gr o wt h  a n d pl a n ni n g . 
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2 0 2 5  B u d g et C h a n g es  

  T h e c o m pl e xit y of t h e c a s e l o a d h a s c h a n g e d si g nifi c a ntl y si n c e t h e e n d of p a n d e mi c. M e n’ s  

h e alt h c o nti n u e s t o b e i m p a ct e d. I n cr e a s e s i n c o m pl e x c a s e s fr o m el d er a b u s e a n d n e gl e ct, t o 

dr u g o v er d o s e s, t o vi ol e n c e i m p a ct s t h e d e p art m e nt.   

  T h e Tr a n siti o n t o f ull ti m e st aff will h el p m e et t h e g o al s of s etti n g t h e offi c e u p f or 

r e gi o n ali z ati o n.  

 

 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

  A s o ur p o p ul ati o n  c o nti n u e s t o gr o w , w e ar e d e v el o pi n g a s y st e m a n d pr o c e s s  t h at h el p s t h e 

d e p art m e nt b uil d c a p a cit y at a fi s c all y r e s p o n si bl e p a c e.  A s t h e d e p art m e nt c o nti n u e s t o b uil d  

c a p a cit y a n d c o nti n u e s t o d eli v er t o t h e citi z e n s of St Cr oi x C o u nt y , a s ci e n c e - b a s e d i n v e sti g ati o n 

w h e n d et er mi ni n g c a u s e a n d m a n n er.  T h at i s w h at t h e e x p e ct ati o n i s w h e n y o u a d d i n it i s 

pr oj e ct e d t h at 8 0 % of t h e WI f ol k s ar e c h o o si n g cr e m ati o n,  w e n e e d t o m a k e s ur e o ur 

i n v e sti g ati o n s m e et t h e n e e d s a n d ar e s ci e n c e b a s e d. Pr e p ari n g f or t h e f ut ur e m e a n s l o oki n g t o 

p art n er s t o c oll a b or at e t o m e et o ur m a n d at e d n e e d s  w hil e b ei n g fi s c all y r e s p o n si bl e  a n d 

e n s uri n g t h at all t h o s e w e s er v e ar e tr e at e d wit h di g nit y a n d r e s p e ct.  
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1240 - Medical Examiner : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 320,343 294,561 288,656 264,601 419,497 376,434 376,434 383,411

46195 Medical Examiner Fees 77,550 78,875 75,000 65,030 75,000 80,000 80,000 80,000

47310 General Government Other Local Gov  - 11,100 10,000 5,802 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

48510 Donations & Contributions  - 100  -  -  -  -  -  -

40000 397,893 384,636 373,656 335,433 504,497 466,434 466,434 473,411

51110 Salaries 45,762 46,777 72,800 36,914 91,505 91,505 91,505 93,335

51210 Wages 141,261 160,492 114,244 124,819 155,971 161,484 161,484 164,714

51230 On-Call Wages 30,362 30,497 35,000 24,297 35,000 32,000 32,000 32,000

Total Wages 217,384 237,765 222,044 186,030 282,476 284,990 284,990 290,049

51510 Social Security 13,537 14,662 16,986 11,407 21,609 21,896 21,896 22,334

51520 Retirement-Employer Share  -  - 1,841  - 16,658 8,339 8,339 8,505

51530 Dental Insurance  -  -  -  - 840 588 588 588

51540 Health Insurance  -  -  -  - 49,632 24,816 24,816 26,057

51550 Disability Insurance  -  - 561  - 742 754 754 769

51560 Workers Compensation 1,747 1,942 1,870 1,586 2,475 2,514 2,514 2,564

51580 Life Insurance  -  - 243  - 322 295 295 300

Total Fringes 15,283 16,604 21,502 12,993 92,278 59,201 59,201 61,118

Net Wage & Fringe 232,668 254,370 243,546 199,023 374,754 344,191 344,191 351,168

51910 Staff Development 500 1,900 5,000 290 5,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

52190 Other Professional Services 67,358 99,874 110,000 93,303 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000

52250 Cellular Phone Service 2,952 2,421 2,400 2,353 2,400 3,000 3,000 3,000

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance  -  - 5,000  - 5,000  -  -  -

53110 Postage 1  - 250  - 250  -  -  -

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 246 312  - 355  - 350 350 350

53212 Outreach/Education  -  -  - 25  -  -  -  -

53310 Employee Mileage 155  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53350 Employee Other Expenses 672 580  - 430  - 500 500 500

53440 Operating Supplies  -  - 2,700  - 2,700 2,000 2,000 2,000

53490 Other Operating Supplies  -  -  - 1,271  -  -  -  -

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses 279 661 2,500  - 2,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

55180 Liability Insurance 1,702 2,016 2,260 2,260 1,893 1,893 1,893 1,893

Operating 73,865 107,764 130,110 100,288 129,743 122,243 122,243 122,243
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1240 - Medical Examiner : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

Total Expenses 306,533 362,134 373,656 299,310 504,497 466,434 466,434 473,411

Report Total 91,360 22,502  - 36,123  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - M e di c al E x a mi n er
S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

I n v e stig ati o n of D e at h s y e s 9 7 9. 0 1 I n v e stig ati o n s of D e at h s hi g h  d e at h r e p orti n g  

M E O p er ati o n s y e s 5 9. 3 8 M e di c al E x a mi n er s a n d a s si s st a nt s hi g h  o p er ati o n s

D e at h St ati sti c s y e s 6 9. 1 8 c oll e cti o n of st ati sti c s hi g h  d e at h c ertifi c at e st ati sti c s
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              D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et  
J u sti c e S u p p o rt S e r vi c es - 1 2 5 0  

J u sti c e S u p p or t S e r vi c e s  e xi st s t o pr o m ot e t h e s af et y of t h e citi z e n s of St. Cr oi x C o u nt y a n d pr o vi d e 

dir e cti o n, l e a d er s hi p, a n d vi si o n f or a n i m pr o v e d j u sti c e s y st e m.  

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

0
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3 0

4 0

5 0

6 0

2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3 2 0 2 4 (t hr u 6/ 3 0)

N u m b er of T A D Cli e nts S er v e d
(I n cl u d es Di v ersi o n Pr o gr a m)

5 5

4 0

8 6 % 8 8 % 9 0 % 9 2 % 9 4 % 9 6 % 9 8 % 1 0 0 %

A p p e ar a n c e R at e

Arr est Fr e e R at e

Vi ol e nt Arr est Fr e e R at e

Pr etri al U nit M etri cs: 2 0 2 4

Q u art er 2 ( A pril 1 - J u n e 3 0) Q u art er 1 (J a n. 1 - M ar c h 3 1)

                                               Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                      S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  

 

3 7  

2 2  
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Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t  A c ti vi ti e s  

T h e J u sti c e S u p p ort S er vi c e s  (J S S) D e p art m e nt i s g ui d e d b y  t h e C o m m u nit y J u sti c e C oll a b or ati n g 

C o u n cil ( CJ C C) , p arti c ul ar l y bri n gi n g t o g et h er st a k e h ol d er s fr o m a cr o s s  c o u nt y  g o v er n m e nt  a n d 

a dj a c e nt  a g e n ci e s . I n 2 02 5 , J u sti c e S er vi c e s l o o k s t o c o nti n u e b uil di n g a ci vili a n - r u n m o d el f or pr etri al 

s er vi c e s wit h i n d u str y b e st pr a cti c e s i n mi n d. M u c h of t hi s w or k i n v ol v e s u si n g a n e vi d e n c e - b a s e d 

a s s e s s m e nt t o ol t o i d e ntif y a p pr o pri at e p er s o n s  f or pr etri al r el e a s e. A s p art of t hi s b e st pr a cti c e s 

o p er ati n g st a n d ar d s f or pr etri al s er vi c e s, J u sti c e S er vi c e s c o m pl et e d  w or k wit h t h e C e nt er f or Eff e cti v e 

P u bli c P oli c y ( C E P P) / A d v a n ci n g Pr etri al P oli ci e s a n d R e s e ar c h ( A P P R)  i n J u n e 2 0 2 4 . T hi s pr oj e ct  pr o vi d e d 

J u sti c e S er vi c e s wit h t e c h ni c al a n d i m pl e m e nt ati o n a s si st a n c e  st arti n g i n D e c e m b er 2 0 2 2 . J u sti c e 

S er vi c e s h a s  al s o  n o w b e e n  f a cilit atin g  M or al R e c o n ati o n T h er a p y ( M R T)  si n c e J a n u ar y 2 0 2 3 , a c o g niti v e-

b e h a vi or al pr o gr a m  off er e d t o j u sti c e - i n v ol v e d p er s o n s a n d h a s b e e n r u n ni n g c o n si st e nt gr o u p s si n c e 

t h at ti m e. T h e pr o gr a m h a s n o w s e e n s e v er al gr a d u at e s c o m pl et e t h e pr o gr a m.  

 

J u sti c e S er vi c e s c o nti n u e s t o c oll a b or at e wit h ot h er c o u nt y g o v er n m e nt d e p art m e nt s. J u sti c e S er vi c e s 

c o nti n u e s t o pr o vi d e a d mi ni str ati v e a n d c a s e m a n a g e m e nt s er vi c e s f or t h e m e di c at e d - a s si st e d 

tr e at m e nt ( M A T) gr a nt pr o gr a m i n t h e j ail. T hi s i s a c oll a b or ati v e pr oj e ct b et w e e n J S S, t h e S h eriff’ s 

Offi c e, p u bli c h e alt h, a n d b e h a vi or al h e alt h  d e p art m e nt s . T hi s pr oj e ct will c o n cl u d e i n S e pt e m b er 2 0 2 4. 

J u sti c e S er vi c e s al s o c o nti n u e s t o off er dr u g t e sti n g s er vi c e s t o pr o gr a m s o ut si d e of t h e d e p art m e nt, t o 

i n cl u d e t h e Di v er si o n a n d C hil dr e n’ s S er vi c e s pr o gr a m s. 

 

J u sti c e S er vi c e s al s o h o u s e s t h e A d ult Tr e at m e nt ( dr u g) C o urt f or t h e c o u nt y. A s p art of Tr e at m e nt 

C o urt, a n a n n u al r e q u e st f or Tr e at m e nt Alt er n ati v e s & Di v er si o n ( T A D) f u n di n g i s pr e p ar e d. F or F Y 2 0 2 2 , 

a c o m p etiti v e gr a nt pr o p o s al w a s p ut t o g et h er a n d a w ar d e d t o t h e c o u nt y. T hi s b e g a n a fi v e- y e ar n o n -

c o m p et eti v e gr a nt c y cl e w h er e f un di n g will b e r e q u e st e d e a c h y e ar. F or F Y 2 0 2 5 , a g ai n , a pr e-

a p pli c ati o n p h a s e w a s a d d e d b y t h e WI D e pt. of J u sti c e a n d w a s d u e i n A u g u st 2 0 2 4 . T hi s h a s b e e n 

c o m pl et e d a n d t h e c o u nt y i s s e e ki n g a t ot al of r o u g hl y $ 2 2 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 t o c o nti n u e s u p p orti n g t h e 

tr e at m e nt c o urt a n d di v er si o n pr o gr a m s. T hi s a m o u nt i s $ 4 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 m or e t h a n w a s r e q u e st e d i n 2 0 2 4 

a n d h o p e s t o h el p i n di vi d u al s a s t h e y s e e k s o bri et y a n d s u p p ort a n d r e m ai n c o m pl ai nt wit h t h eir 

pr o gr a m s . 

 

2 0 2 5  B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

A s  t h e Pr etri al U nit of J u sti c e S u p p ort S er vi c e s c o nti n u e s t o r e br a n d it s elf fr o m t h e l a w e nf or c e m e nt 

( S h eriff’ s D e p art m e nt) t o t h e ci vili a n - r u n m o d el, t h e b u d g et h a s  b e c o m e cl e ar er a n d i n li n e wit h i n d u str y 

b e st  ( e vi d e n c e- b a s e d)  pr a cti c e s.  

 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

J u sti c e S u p p ort S er vi c e s c o nti n u e s t o c oll a b or at e wit h v ari o u s d e p art m e nt s  t o m e et t h e p u bli c s af et y, 

a c c o u nt a bilit y, a n d c h a n g e n e e d s of j u sti c e - i n v ol v e d p er s o n s i n t h e c o u nt y. O ur d e p art m e nt o p er at e s  

n ot o nl y wit h c o u nt y f u n di n g b ut al s o gr a nt s a n d ot h er p art n er s hi p s wit h o ut si d e a g e n ci e s. T h e s er vi c e s 

w e off er ar e gr o u n d e d i n e vi d e n c e - b a s e d  a n d b e st pr a cti c e st a n d ar d s . 
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1250 - Justice Services : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 422,747 446,438 640,594 587,211 938,978 847,855 847,855 869,578

43310 Other Federal Payment 91,879 130,746 26,556 37,228  -  -  -  -

43510 State General Government Grant 152,533 259,081 146,517 114,274 146,517 146,517 146,517 146,517

46220 Justice Services Fees 40,129 53,578 80,000 61,809 80,000 65,000 65,000 65,000

40000 707,289 889,843 893,667 800,523 1,165,495 1,059,372 1,059,372 1,081,095

51110 Salaries 248,207 320,176 383,531 272,628 396,114 400,076 400,076 408,077

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried  -  -  - 4,790  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 105,174 157,299 117,374 102,028 287,006 233,138 233,138 237,801

51220 Overtime Wages  - 17  -  -  -  -  -  -

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 1,561  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Wages 354,942 477,492 500,906 379,446 683,121 633,214 633,214 645,878

51510 Social Security 26,149 33,384 38,319 26,490 52,259 48,441 48,441 49,410

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 22,478 29,551 34,562 24,409 47,425 43,956 43,956 44,835

51530 Dental Insurance 918 989 1,160 847 1,820 1,960 1,960 1,960

51540 Health Insurance 86,583 103,094 115,899 81,537 165,458 140,641 140,641 147,674

51550 Disability Insurance 895 994 1,503 859 2,049 1,881 1,881 1,918

51560 Workers Compensation 3,464 4,518 5,009 3,820 6,831 6,269 6,269 6,395

51580 Life Insurance 466 554 651 477 888 815 815 831

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges 1,481 1,564  - (345)  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 142,434 174,648 197,104 138,094 276,730 243,964 243,964 253,023

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe  - 6,800  - 3,738  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe 497,377 658,940 698,010 521,279 959,851 877,178 877,178 898,901

51910 Staff Development 9,536 5,353 15,000 11,094 15,000 12,500 12,500 12,500

52112 Pharmacist Consultant 63  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52113 Psychiatrist/Psychologist Consultant  - 5,625  - 7,350  - 5,000 5,000 5,000

52122 Interpreter Services 120  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52125 Purchased Services 94,800 97,991 90,000 67,564 90,000 85,000 85,000 85,000

52132 Transportation  - 36  -  -  -  -  -  -

52190 Other Professional Services 73,629 17,453 29,500 11,155 29,500 15,000 15,000 15,000

52250 Cellular Phone Service 5,385 5,086 5,615 4,403 8,615 8,615 8,615 8,615

52990 Other Contractual Services 3,460 179  - 21,470  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 45 75 200 6 200 100 100 100
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1250 - Justice Services : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 1,145 1,139 1,000 1,248 1,000 1,200 1,200 1,200

53190 Office Supplies 1,530 1,998 1,250 123 1,250 1,500 1,500 1,500

53213 Program Development 1,088 466 1,000  - 1,000 750 750 750

53240 Dues & Licenses 75 20 150  - 150 100 100 100

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 2,535 1,433 2,500 83 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

53310 Employee Mileage 615 2,256 1,750 1,340 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750

53320 Employee Lodging 10,824 5,097  - 8,351  - 4,500 4,500 4,500

53330 Employee Meal Expense 1,702 2,156 500 2,473 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

53340 Employee Airfare 7,500 4,124 2,000 3,914 5,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53350 Employee Other Expenses 6,369 2,280 500 4,519 500 500 500 500

53420 Medical Supplies 1,393 4,778 5,000 1,750 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

53430 Provided Food Expense  - 238 250 9 250 250 250 250

53440 Operating Supplies 28,184 96,732 35,000 59,572 35,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

53470 Fuel Expenses 95 92  -  -  -  -  -  -

53490 Other Operating Supplies 83 172  - 348  -  -  -  -

53510 Repair and Maintenance Supplies  - 8  -  -  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 568 685 250 500 250 250 250 250

53930 Software Purchased  - 103  -  -  -  -  -  -

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 2,113 8,750  -  -  -  -  -  -

53970 Provided Training  - 1,790 1,500  - 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses  - 14  - 118  -  -  -  -

55180 Liability Insurance 1,246 1,417 2,692 2,692 4,679 4,679 4,679 4,679

Operating 254,105 267,548 195,657 210,083 205,644 182,194 182,194 182,194

58130 New Computer Equipment 1,220  -  - 434  -  -  -  -

58000 Capital Outlay 1,220  -  - 434  -  -  -  -

Total Expenses 752,702 926,488 893,667 731,795 1,165,495 1,059,372 1,059,372 1,081,095

Report Total (45,413) (36,645)  - 68,728  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - J usti c e S u p p ort S er vi c es

S E R VI C E
M A N D A T E D

 Y E S / N O
S T A T U T O R Y A U T H O RI T Y  D E S C RI P TI O N

P RI O RI T Y
( L o w, 

M e di u m, 

Hi g h)

S E R VI C E L E V E L

CJ C C

C o m m u nit y J u sti c e 

C oll a b or ati n g C o u n cil

N o S e cti o n 1 4. 0 1 9, E x e c uti v e Or d er 

# 4 1

Or d er cr e ati n g CJ C C s i n t h e st at e.  M e di u m T hi s b o d y i s c oll a b or ati v e a n d 

m a k e s r e c o m m e n d ati o n s f or 

i m pr o v e m e nt s i n t h e j u sti c e 

s y st e m.

A d ult Tr e at m e nt C o urt

Tr e at m e nt Alt er n ati v e s a n d 

Di v er si o n ( T A D)

N o  WI A ct 2 5 ( 2 0 0 5) E st a bli s h e d t h e T A D Pr o gr a m.  Hi g h T hi s gr a nt al s o h el p s t o f u n d 

di v er si o n pr o gr a m a n d dr u g 

t e sti n g.
Pr etri al

M o nit ori n g/ S u p er vi si o n  N o C h a pt er 9 6 9 Di ct at e s b ail/ c o n diti o n s of r el e a s e. Hi g h J u sti c e S u p p ort S er vi c e s 

m o nit or s i n di vi d u al s r el e a s e d 

o n pr etri al b ail wit h c o n diti o n s.
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et  
Dist ri ct Att o r n e y  - 1 3 1 0  

 

T h e mi ssi o n of t h e St. Cr oi x C o u nt y Di stri ct Att or n e y’s Offi c e i s t o vi g or o usl y a n d eff e cti v el y r e pr es e nt p e o pl e of 
t h e St at e of Wi s c o nsi n a n d St. Cr oi x C o u nt y t hr o u g h a g gr essi v e a n d f air pr os e c uti o n, e ns uri n g i m p arti al a n d 
b al a n c e d j usti c e t h at h ol ds p e o pl e a c c o u nt a bl e f or t h eir a cti o ns, a n d t o s e ar c h f or tr ut h. 

 

0

2 0

4 0

6 0

8 0

1 0 0

1 2 0

1 4 0

1 6 0

1 8 0

2 0 0

2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

T A D/ Di v ersi o n/ DJ O C St ats

E nr oll e d i n Pr o gr a m

S u c c e ssf ull y C o m pl et e d Pr o gr a m

R e v o k e d fr o m Pr o gr a m

0

1 0 0 0

2 0 0 0

3 0 0 0

4 0 0 0

5 0 0 0

6 0 0 0

Vi cti m s Wit n e ss e s

N O. O F VI C TI M' S & WI T N E S S E S 
P R O VI D E D S E R VI C E S

2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3 2 0 2 4 t hr u 6/ 3 0

0

2 0 0

4 0 0

6 0 0

8 0 0

1 0 0 0

1 2 0 0

1 4 0 0

F el o n y Mis d e m e a n or Cri mi n al Tr affi c Tr affi c Or di n a n c e J u v- C HI P S J u v- D eli n q.

C o urt C a s e T y p es Fil e d b y Y e ar

2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

                                              Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                   S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  
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Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

  C oll a b or at e d wit h t h e c o urt s t o pr o vi d e a p pr o pri at e s u p er vi si o n l e v el s f or all p arti ci p a nt s i n t h e Di v ersi o n 
Pr o gr a m .    T hro u g h o ut  t hi s  y e ar,  w e  c o nti n u e d  t o i n c or p or at e pr o p er  e vi d e n c e -b as e d  pr a cti c es  i n cl u di n g 
i n c e nti v es a n d s a n cti o ns f or b e h a vi or.   

  C oll a b or at e d wit h st aff i n t h e J usti c e S er vi c es C e nt er t o est a bli s h pr o c e d ur es f or m a n a gi n g t esti n g vi ol ati o ns.  

  C o nti n u e d m o difi c ati o n a n d e x a mi n ati o n of Vi cti m/ Wit n ess p oli ci es a n d pr o c e d ur es as it r el at es t o M ar s y’ s 
L a w  a n d WI St at ut es C h a pt er 9 5 0.   

  C oll a b or at e d  wit h  F a ciliti es  a n d  C hil d  S u p p ort  D e p art m e nts  f or  t h e  t e m p or ar y  r el o c ati o n  of  t h e 
Vi cti m/ Wit n ess D e p art m e nt d u e t o t h e fir st -fl o or r e m o d el b e gi n ni n g i n F all of 2 0 2 4.  

 

2 0 2 5  B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

  A d diti o n of 1. 0 F T E Di v ersi o n Pr o gr a m C as e M a n a g e m e nt S p e ci ali st .  T h e Di v er si o n P r o gr a m h as gr o w n 
si g nifi c a ntl y  o v er t h e p ast 1 2  y e ars. T h e Di v er si o n Pr o gr a m h as 2. 5 e m pl o y e es wit h t h e l ast n e w p ositi o n  (. 5 0) 
a d d e d  i n  2 0 1 4.    C as el o a ds  f or  Di v er si o n  Pr o gr a m  st aff  ar e  hi g h er  t h a n  t h at  of  Pr o b ati o n. Als o ,  stri n g e nt 
r e q uir e m e nt s of p arti ci p a nts i n t h e pr o gr a m h a v e  l e d t o i n cr e as e d ti m e s p e nt wit h p arti ci p a nt s. As a r es ult, t h e 
Pr o gr a m S u p er vis or h as n ot b e e n a bl e t o d e v ot e t h e a p pr o pri at e a m o u nt of ti m e t o r e vi e wi n g a n d i nt er pr eti n g 
p erf or m a n c e a n d o ut c o m e m e as ur es b e c a us e all Di v ersi o n st aff m ai nt ai n a f ull c as el o a d.   

  A d diti o n of . 5 0 F T E I n v esti g at or o bt ai n e d t hr o u g h t h e 2 0 2 4 P u bli c S af et y R ef er e n d u m .   

  P ur c h as e P D F s oft w ar e f or us e b y st aff t o c o n d u ct f ull t e xt s e ar c h es, r e d a ct c o nfi d e nti al d at a, a p pl y B at es 
st a m pi n g a n d c o n v ert P D F d o c u m e nts t o ot h er f or m at s.   

  T h er e  i s  u n c ert ai nt y  r e g ar di n g  t h e  r ei m b ur s e m e nt  r at e  fr o m  t h e  D e p art m e nt  of  J usti c e  f or  t h e  2 0 2 5 
Vi cti m/ Wit n ess b u d g et.  H o w e v er, pr oj e cti o ns fr o m t h e st at e i n di c at e a r ei m b urs e m e nt r at e of 54 %  w hi c h 
w o ul d r es ult i n a n i n cr e as e i n r e v e n u e of a p pr o xi m at el y $ 2 9, 0 0 0 c o m p ar e d t o l ast y e ar’ s b u d g et.  

 

 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

  I m pl e m e nt  t h e  us e  of  a s e c ur e w e b -b as e d  s oft w ar e,  C er b er us,  t o di git all y tr a ns f er  di s c o v er y  t o d ef e ns e 
att or n e ys e n h a n ci n g t h e d e p art m e nt’ s di s c o v er y pr o c ess a n d pr o vi di n g c ost s a vi n gs t o t h e c o u nt y.  
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1310 - District Attorney : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 1,072,394 1,151,087 1,113,009 1,020,258 1,293,276 1,250,885 1,250,885 1,286,293

43510 State General Government Grant 187,785 193,300 198,729 97,072 227,729 186,000 186,000 186,000

46142 District Attorney Fees 56,182 54,022 53,500 38,499 53,500 53,500 53,500 53,500

40000 1,316,361 1,398,409 1,365,238 1,155,829 1,574,505 1,490,385 1,490,385 1,525,793

51110 Salaries 211,936 221,498 225,472 179,414 231,858 234,176 234,176 238,860

51210 Wages 643,182 667,256 694,637 544,094 821,061 766,718 766,718 782,053

51220 Overtime Wages 494 1,108 1,500 1,946 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly  - 8,174  - 5,655  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 2,282 3,921 2,000 4,047 2,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

Total Wages 857,894 901,956 923,609 735,156 1,056,419 1,006,395 1,006,395 1,026,413

51510 Social Security 61,998 65,470 70,656 53,751 80,816 76,993 76,993 78,533

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 53,609 58,341 63,591 48,420 76,720 73,141 73,141 74,603

51530 Dental Insurance 2,266 1,872 1,690 1,571 2,365 2,723 2,723 2,723

51540 Health Insurance 231,203 233,367 220,146 180,604 266,978 242,162 242,162 254,270

51550 Disability Insurance 2,029 2,077 2,760 1,796 3,159 2,973 2,973 3,032

51560 Workers Compensation 7,621 7,979 8,199 6,978 10,338 9,719 9,719 9,913

51580 Life Insurance 1,110 1,156 1,196 997 1,369 1,288 1,288 1,314

Total Fringes 359,836 370,261 368,239 294,118 441,745 408,999 408,999 424,390

Net Wage & Fringe 1,217,730 1,272,218 1,291,848 1,029,275 1,498,164 1,415,394 1,415,394 1,450,802

51910 Staff Development 332 1,470 3,955 775 3,955 3,955 3,955 3,955

52117 Legal Services 31,505 4,682  -  -  -  -  -  -

52122 Interpreter Services  - 189  - 787 500 500 500 500

52150 Transcription Services 2,663 7,032 4,500 2,633 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500

52151 Investigation Services 13,780 3,690 4,100 3,123 4,100 4,100 4,100 4,100

52156 Witness Fees 2,252 40,219 15,000 6,593 13,900 13,900 13,900 13,900

52190 Other Professional Services 304 4,150 3,000 160 3,600 3,600 3,600 3,600

52990 Other Contractual Services  -  -  - 8  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 10,377 9,419 8,500 7,951 8,500 8,500 8,500 8,500

53120 Copy Expense 3,377 3,966 5,000 2,834 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 796 731 1,000 574 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53190 Office Supplies 6,746 9,314 10,000 8,427 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

53211 Law Book Publications  - 347 1,000 688 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
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1310 - District Attorney : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53240 Dues & Licenses 2,652 3,459 4,300 125 4,300 4,300 4,300 4,300

53310 Employee Mileage 516 1,276 3,500 102 3,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53320 Employee Lodging 492 1,218  - 607  - 1,000 1,000 1,000

53330 Employee Meal Expense 416 534 50 69 50 50 50 50

53350 Employee Other Expenses 367 503  - 208  - 150 150 150

53440 Operating Supplies 42  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 17 98  - 1,070  - 500 500 500

53930 Software Purchased  - 436  -  - 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 104 240 2,000  - 2,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

55180 Liability Insurance 6,615 7,516 7,485 7,485 8,036 8,036 8,036 8,036

55210 Premiums on Surety Bonds  -  -  - 80  -  -  -  -

Operating 83,353 100,489 73,390 44,299 76,341 74,991 74,991 74,991

58140 New Computer Software 138  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

58000 Capital Outlay 138  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Expenses 1,301,221 1,372,707 1,365,238 1,073,574 1,574,505 1,490,385 1,490,385 1,525,793

Report Total 15,139 25,702  - 82,256  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Di s cr eti o n ar y S er vi c e s - Di stri ct Att or n e y
S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

Pr o s e c uti o n of a d ult a n d 

j u v e nil e cri m e s a n d 

or di n a n c e vi ol ati o n s 

o c c uri n g i n St. Cr oi x C o u nt y 

Y e s  Wi s. C h a pt er 9 6 8 T h e St. Cr oi x C o u nt y Di stri ct Att or n e y 

r e pr e s e nt s t h e St at e of Wi s c o n si n a n d t h e 

r e si d e nt s of St. Cr oi x C o u nt y i n t h e pr o s e c uti o n 

of cri mi n al c a s e s br o u g ht b y l o c al l a w 

e nf or c e m e nt a g e n ci e s a n d v ari o u s st at e 

a g e n ci e s.  T h e Di stri ct Att or n e y i s al s o 

r e s p o n si bl e f or t h e pr o s e c uti o n of c o u nt y a n d 

st at e tr affi c vi ol ati o n s i n St. Cr oi x C o u nt y, 

or di n a n c e vi ol ati o n s, a n d m att er s br o u g ht 

u n d er t h e J u v e nil e C o d e.

Hi g h L e g al A s si st a nt s i n t h e 

Di stri ct Att or n e y' s Offi c e ar e 

t a x l e v y f u n d e d;  

Pr o s e c ut or s a n d t h e 

m aj orit y of t h e c o m p ut er 

e q ui p m e nt i s f u n d e d  b y t h e 

st at e.   R e v e n u e of 

a p pr o xi m at el y $ 3 5, 0 0 0 p ai d 

b y d ef e n s e c o u n s el a n d pr o 

s e d ef e n d a nt s f or di s c o v er y. 

Vi cti m/ Wit n e s s Pr o gr a m  Y e s  Wi s. C h a pt er 9 5 0 A s si st a n c e t o vi cti m s a n d wit n e s s e s of a d ult 

a n d j u v e nil e cri mi n al a ct s a s li st e d i n B a si c Bill 

of Ri g ht s f or Cri m e Vi cti m s 

Hi g h

A p pr o xi m at el y 5 0 % t a x l e v y 

f u n d e d; Ot h er 5 0 % i s gr a nt 

f u n d e d t hr o u g h D OJ.

L e g al A d v o c at e Pr o gr a m  N o  N A
T h e L e g al A d v o c at e a s si st s i n di vi d u al s w h o ar e 

s e e ki n g t o fil e a p etiti o n f or a t e m p or ar y 

r e str ai ni n g or d er a n d i nj u n cti o n s, pr o vi d e s 

o n g oi n g s er vi c e s t o vi cti m s of cri m e s ari si n g 

fr o m vi ol ati o n s of r e str ai ni n g or d er s a n d al s o 

t o d o m e sti c a b u s e vi cti m s.  

Hi g h

$ 4 1, 7 2 9 i n f u n di n g a n n u all y 

pr o vi d e d t hr o u g h Vi cti m s of 

Cri m e' s A ct ( V O C A) Gr a nt

Di v er si o n Pr o gr a m  N o  N A T h e Di v er si o n Pr o gr a m off er s l o w t o m e di u m 

ri s k off e n d er s t h e o p p ort u nit y t o a v oi d a 

cri mi n al r e c or d b y u n d ert a ki n g c o n diti o n s t h at 

will b e n efit t h e off e n d er, vi cti m a n d t h e 

c o m m u nit y a s a w h ol e.  T h e pr o gr a m 

s u p er vi s e s l o w t o m e di u m ri s k off e n d er s 

( si mil ar t o pr o b ati o n) i n a n att e m pt t o pr o m ot e 

p o siti v e b e h a vi or c h a n g e, t o mi ni mi z e l o s s t o 

vi cti m s of t h e s e cri m e s t hr o u g h p a y m e nt s of 

r e stit uti o n, t o r e d u c e t h e b ur d e n o n t h e c o urt 

a n d all o w r e s o ur c e s t o b e d e v ot e d t o m or e 

vi ol e nt, hi g h ri s k off e n d er s.

Hi g h 1. 0 F T E Di v er si o n Pr o gr a m 

C a s e M a n a g e m e nt 

S p e ci ali st f u n d e d b y T A D 

gr a nt.  T h e r e m ai ni n g 1. 5 0 

p o siti o n s ar e t a x l e v y 

f u n d e d.  A p pr o xi m at el y 

$ 1 8, 5 0 0 i n r e v e n u e 

g e n er at e d fr o m f e e s p ai d b y 

d ef e n d a nt s t o p arti ci p at e i n 

pr o gr a m.

M o nit or St at e a n d F e d er al 

L e gi sl ati o n

N o
M o nit or l e gi sl ati o n aff e cti n g c h a n g e s t o 

cri mi n al a n d j u v e nil e l a w a n d ri g ht s of vi cti m s.

M e di u m  Q u art erl y

A n n u al P erf or m a n c e 

E v al u ati o n s

N o Di stri ct Att or n e y e v al u at e s C o u nt y dir e ct 

r e p ort s w hi c h i n cl u d e s t h e Vi cti m/ Wit n e s s 

Pr o gr a m S u p er vi s or, Di v er si o n Pr o gr a m 

S u p er vi s or a n d A d mi ni str ati v e S er vi c e s 

S u p er vi s or; T h e Pr o gr a m S u p er vi s or s  a n d 

A d mi ni str ati v e S er vi c e s S u p er vi s or e v al u at e 

t h eir dir e ct r e p ort s.

L o w  A n n u all y; E m b e d d e d i n t h e 

C o u nt y' s Or a cl e s y st e m

S e ar c h W arr a nt a n d 

D o c u m e nt S u b p o e n a 

R e vi e w

Y e s
Wi s. St at s. 9 6 8. 1 2 a n d 

9 6 8. 1 3 5

R e vi e w S e ar c h W arr a nt s a n d D o c u m e nt 

S u b p o e n a s r e q u e st e d b y l a w e nf or c e m e nt i n 

t h e i n v e sti g ati o n of c a s e s t o e n s ur e t h e s e ar c h 

w arr a nt s ar e b ei n g  pr o p erl y a n d eff e cti v el y 

utili z e d.

Hi g h  D ail y
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et  
C hil d S u p p o rt  D e p a rt m e nt  - 1 3 3 0  

 

T o h el p f a mili es b e c o m e s elf -s uffi ci e nt b y est a blis hi n g a n d e nf or ci n g c hil d s u p p ort or d ers. 

 

 

Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

  W e m et 3 of t h e 4 p erf or m a n c e m e as ur es . W e w er e s h y b y 1 % f or arr e ar s c oll e cti o n.  

  U n d er t h e WI N S gr a nt, w e h a v e c o n n e ct e d vi cti ms/ s ur vi v ors t o ess e nti al s u p p orti v e c o m m u nit y s er vi c es, 
i d e ntifi e d a n d miti g at e d di s p ariti es i n a c c ess c a us e d b y t h e vi cti mi z ati o n, a n d a d o pt e d c as e m a n a g e m e nt 
str at e gi es t o m a n a g e i nt er a cti o ns wit h p ar e nt s w h o h a v e us e d vi ol e n c e. W e h a v e m o difi e d p oli ci es; tr ai n e d st aff; 
c o or di n at e d s er vi c es wit h e xt er n al p art n er s; p u bli c e d u c ati o n a n d o utr e a c h; d e v el o p e d s cr e e ni n g t o ol kit; 
d e v el o p e d r es p o nsi v e g o o d c a us e p oli ci es a n d pr o c e d ur es; i m pl e m e nt e d a c o m pr e h e nsi v e, D V e x p ert-i nf or m e d 
c as e pr o c essi n g pr a cti c es; a n d e n g a g e d wit h li v e d e x p eri e n c e i n di vi d u als.  

  St aff c o nti n u e t o v ol u nt e er o n F e d er al a n d St at e c o m mitt e es t o l e a d t h e C hil d S u p p ort Pr o gr a m t o w ar d 
i m pr o v e m e nts a n d a d v a n c e t e c h n ol o gi es. T hi s e ns ur es o ur mi ssi o n is s u c c essf ul. 

2 0 2 5  B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

  N/ A  

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

  D e v el o p m e nt of a str at e gi c c oll a b o ar ati o n wit h o ur J u di ci al Br a n c h.  

 

$ 9 2 9, 5 8 3. 0 0

$ 8 2 8, 1 0 4. 0 0

$ 1, 0 9 1, 4 3 4. 0 0

$ 9 6 4, 9 1 7. 0 0

$ 4 6 3, 6 3 2. 0 0 

$ 4 9 7, 5 0 7. 0 0 

$ 1, 1 4 2, 0 6 8. 0 0

$ 9 8 5, 9 5 8. 0 0

R E V E N U E

E X P E N S E S

R e v e n u e a n d E x p e n s e s

2 0 2 5 Pr e di cti o n

2 0 2 4 Y T D

2 0 2 4 A d o pt e d

2 0 2 3

$ 1 5, 6 1 1, 2 6 2 
$ 1 1, 1 4 1, 2 6 5 

$ 1 9, 5 6 7, 3 1 1 

2 0 2 3 $ 1 5, 6 1 1, 2 6 2

2 0 2 4 Y T D $ 1 1, 1 4 1, 2 6 5

2 0 2 5 Pr e di cti o n $ 1 9, 5 6 7, 3 1 1

C hil d S u p p ort C oll e cti o n s

                                                  Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                        S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  
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1330 - Child Support : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes (74,912) (91,465) (126,518) (115,975) (156,110) (151,163) (151,163) (129,402)

43510 State General Government Grant 855,221 915,623 1,075,635 702,619 1,125,668 1,120,668 1,120,668 1,120,668

43560 State Human Services Grant 581  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

47410 General Government Support Cty Depts 15,218 13,960 15,799 16,619 16,400 16,400 16,400 16,400

40000 796,108 838,118 964,917 603,263 985,958 985,905 985,905 1,007,666

51110 Salaries 71,899 75,683 77,979 94,159 157,794 159,372 159,372 162,559

51210 Wages 409,980 442,902 511,118 366,979 445,590 450,046 450,046 459,047

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 2,224 6,701  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 5,547 5,398 5,000 5,384 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Total Wages 489,650 530,684 594,098 466,522 608,384 614,418 614,418 626,606

51510 Social Security 35,896 38,699 45,448 34,115 46,541 47,007 47,007 47,947

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 31,335 35,201 40,648 31,818 41,935 42,355 42,355 43,202

51530 Dental Insurance 1,113 1,423 2,000 933 1,320 1,848 1,848 1,848

51540 Health Insurance 117,429 112,515 161,019 113,040 152,306 152,306 152,306 159,921

51550 Disability Insurance 1,148 1,211 1,767 1,161 1,810 1,810 1,810 1,846

51560 Workers Compensation 4,745 5,118 5,793 4,858 5,931 5,931 5,931 6,050

51580 Life Insurance 629 673 766 646 784 784 784 800

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges (217)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 192,078 194,841 257,442 186,571 250,628 252,041 252,041 261,614

Net Wage & Fringe 681,728 725,525 851,540 653,093 859,012 866,459 866,459 888,220

51910 Staff Development 1,725 2,303 3,000 2,107 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

52122 Interpreter Services 17 604 50 311 700 700 700 700

52125 Purchased Services 1,173 1,549 2,200 1,288 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300

52140 Civil Process/Paper Fees 17,768 15,997 19,000 18,714 25,000 24,000 24,000 24,000

52190 Other Professional Services 48,200 48,000 50,400 36,000 55,400 50,400 50,400 50,400

52250 Cellular Phone Service 4,631 4,398 5,000 4,294 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

53110 Postage 6,501 6,578 7,000 6,513 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 2,438 2,335 4,000 1,939 4,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

53190 Office Supplies 1,703 2,494 2,500 1,101 3,000 2,500 2,500 2,500

53210 Publications & Printing 30 60  - 70  -  -  -  -

53220 Advertising/Promotion 64 46 75 154 75 75 75 75

53240 Dues & Licenses 350 400 450 400 450 450 450 450
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1330 - Child Support : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53310 Employee Mileage 1,426 1,166 1,800 907 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300

53320 Employee Lodging 1,260 1,781 3,500 2,695 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53330 Employee Meal Expense 472 511 1,500 623 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53340 Employee Airfare  -  -  - 158  -  -  -  -

53350 Employee Other Expenses 827 963 600 158 600 600 600 600

53440 Operating Supplies 20  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53490 Other Operating Supplies 308 260 300 350 400 400 400 400

53930 Software Purchased 5,890 6,089 7,000 1,960 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 307 2,413 200 12 200 200 200 200

55180 Liability Insurance 3,808 4,542 4,602 4,602 4,821 4,821 4,821 4,821

55210 Premiums on Surety Bonds  - 90 200  - 200 200 200 200

Operating 98,917 102,580 113,377 84,356 126,946 119,446 119,446 119,446

Total Expenses 780,645 828,104 964,917 737,449 985,958 985,905 985,905 1,007,666

Report Total 15,463 10,013  - (134,186)  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C hil d S u p p ort
S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o )

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

A d mi ni str ati o n of t h e c hil d 

a n d s p o u s al s u p p ort 

pr o gr a m

Y e s  Wi s. St at s. § 4 9. 2 2 & Titl e I V -

D of F e d er al S o ci al S e c urit y 

A ct

I m pl e m e nt ati o n a n d a d mi ni str ati o n of t h e 

C hil d a n d S p o u s al S u p p ort, E st a bli s h m e nt of 

P at er nit y, a n d M e di c al S u p p ort Li a bilit y 

Pr o gr a m s.

hi g h 2 0 2 2 P arti ci p a nt s s er v e d = 

9, 7 7 5

E st a bli s h p at er nit y, m e di c al 

s u p p ort li a bilit y pr o gr a m s & 

e nf or c e c hil d s u p p ort 

c oll e cti o n s

Y e s  Wi s. St at s. § 5 9. 5 3( 5) & Titl e 

I V - D of F e d er al S o ci al 

S e c urit y A ct

Pr o vi d e all a p pr o pri at e c hil d, s p o u s al, a n d 

m e di c al s u p p ort s er vi c e s, a n d p at er nit y 

e st a bli s h m e nt s er vi c e s t o all c a s e s 

a p pr o pri at el y r ef err e d fr o m p u bli c a s si st a n c e 

pr o gr a m s i n cl u di n g Ki n s hi p C ar e, Wi s c o n si n 

W or k s, W or k E x p eri e n c e f or N o n - c u st o di al 

P ar e nt s, M e di c al A s si st a n c e a n d t o all c a s e s 

i n v ol vi n g ot h er eli gi bl e i n di vi d u al s w h o a p pl y 

f or I V - D s er vi c e s.

hi g h  C a s el o a d a v er a g e 5 4 1

W or k pr o gr a m f/ k/ a 

Cr o s sr o a d s f or S u c c e s s b y 

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y C hil d 

S u p p ort A g e n c y. T hi s 

pr o gr a m i s a n i n n o v ati v e 

e m pl o y m e nt s u c c e s s 

pr o gr a m f or c hil d s u p p ort 

p arti ci p a nt s. O ur A g e n c y 

c o or di n at e s s er vi c e s wit h 

o ur R e gi o n al C hil d S u p p ort 

Li ai s o n t hr o u g h  W or kf or c e 

R e s o ur c e s ( W RI) a/ k/ a J o b 

C e nt er.

N o  Wi s. St at s. § 5 9. 5 3( 5) & Titl e 

I V - D of F e d er al S o ci al 

S e c urit y A ct

C oll a b or at e wit h p arti ci p a nt s, C S Li ai s o n a n d 

W or kf or c e R e s o ur c e s t o pr o vi d e e m pl o y m e nt 

a n d j o b r e a di n e s s a cti viti e s/ pr o gr a m 

e nr oll m e nt s f or p arti ci p a nt s i n t h e C S pr o gr a m 

w h o ar e n ot e m pl o y e d a n d h a v e a n o bli g ati o n 

t o p a y c hil d s u p p ort.

l o w S p e ci ali st s di s c u s s t h e w or k 

pr o gr a m wit h eli gi bl e 

p arti ci p a nt s a n d r ef er t h e m 

t o W RI.

E st a bli s h & M ai nt ai n 

C o o p er ati v e & S er vi c e 

A gr e e m e nt s

Y e s I V - D F e d er al Fi n a n ci al 

P arti ci p ati o n ( F F P) m at c h 

p er 4 5 C F R § 3 0 4. 2 1

C o o p er ati v e A g e n ci e s m u st s e gr e g at e Titl e I V -

D pr o gr a m a cti viti e s fr o m n o n - Titl e I V - D 

pr o gr a m a cti viti e s. A s r e q uir e d u n d er f e d er al 

r e g ul ati o n s, e a c h C o o p er ati v e A gr e e m e nt m u st 

i n cl u d e att a c h m e nt s t h at r efl e ct t h e a ct u al 

d uti e s, p erf or m a n c e st a n d ar d s, m et h o d ol o g y 

f or d et er mi ni n g c o st s a n d pr o c e d ur e s f or 

billi n g, a n d t h e b u d g et f or c o n d u cti n g I V - D 

a cti viti e s.

m e di u m S h eriff, Cl er k of C o urt, 

F a mil y C o urt C o m mi s si o n er, 

Di stri ct Att or n e y & 

C or p or ati o n C o u n s el

C u st o m er S er vi c e Y e s  Wi s. St at s. § 5 9. 5 3( 5) & Titl e 

I V - D of F e d er al S o ci al 

S e c urit y A ct

A s si st a n d r e s p o n d t o i n q uiri e s fr o m I V - D 

p arti ci p a nt s, c oll a b or ati n g a g e n ci e s (i nt er n al & 

e xt er n al), Att or n e y’ s a n d C o urt s, i n cl u di n g 

t h o s e i n q uiri e s r el at e d t o c e ntr ali z e d c hil d 

s u p p ort s er vi c e s i n cl u di n g b ut n ot li mit e d t o 

n o n - e nf or c e m e nt c a s e s [ NI V D], B C S [ B ur e a u of 

C hil d S u p p ort], B R O [ B ur e a u of R e gi o n al 

O p er ati o n s] & O C S E [ Offi c e of C hil d S u p p ort 

E nf or c e m e nt]).

hi g h

M ai nt ai n KI D S ( Ki d s 

I nf or m ati o n D at a S y st e m), 

D o c u m e nt ati o n a n d 

Fi n a n ci al R e c or d s

Y e s I R C 6 1 0 3 & I R C 7 2 1 3; Wi s. 

St at s. § 5 9. 5 3( 5) & Titl e I V - D 

of F e d er al S o ci al S e c urit y 

A ct

A p pr o pri at el y a n d a c c ur at el y d o c u m e nt a cti o n s 

p erf or m e d; m e et all c a s e a cti vit y f e d er al 

ti m eli n e s; c o m pl y wit h t h e a p pli c a bl e F e d er al 

a n d St at e l a w s a n d D e p art m e nt r e g ul ati o n s 

c o n c er ni n g c o nfi d e nti alit y of p arti ci p a nt s a n d 

c a s e r e c or d s i n cl u di n g r e c or d s m ai nt ai n e d o n 

KI D S; c o m pl y wit h all I nt er n al R e v e n u e S er vi c e 

(I R S) pr o c e d ur e s a n d s af e g u ar d s; e nt er c o urt 

or d er s, m ai nt ai n a n d u p d at e b al a n c e 

i nf or m ati o n; m a n a g e c oll e cti o n s a n d r e c ei pt s 

wit hi n 5 d a y s.

hi g h
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C hil d S u p p ort
S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o )

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

E st a bli s h, m ai nt ai n a n d 

f oll o w p oli c e s a n d 

pr o c e d ur e s.

Y e s  Wi s. St at s. § 5 9. 5 3( 5) & Titl e 

I V - D of F e d er al S o ci al 

S e c urit y A ct

F oll o w all D e p art m e nt’ s A d mi ni str at or’ s M e m o 

S eri e s, t h e C hil d S u p p ort B ull eti n s, t h e B ur e a u 

of C hil d S u p p ort L ett er s, t h e Wi s c o n si n C hil d 

S u p p ort P oli c y M a n u al, t h e Wi s c o n si n C hil d 

S u p p ort F or m s a n d D o c u m e nt s M a n u al, t h e 

Wi s c o n si n C hil d S u p p ort R e p ort M a n u al, a n d 

t h e C S P art n er R e s o ur c e s P a g e, St at e a n d 

F e d er al c orr e cti v e a cti o n pl a n s, a n d ot h er 

a u dit s a n d c o m pli a n c e r e vi e w s a s a p pli c a bl e.

m e di u m

A n n u al B u d g et Y e s  Wi s. St at s. § 5 9. 5 3( 5) & Titl e 

I V - D of F e d er al S o ci al 

S e c urit y  A ct

R e q uir e d t o pr e p ar e a n d pr e s e nt b u d g et t o 

C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or

m e di u m

M a n a g e st aff a n d p erf or m 

A n n u al P erf or m a n c e 

E v al u ati o n s

Y e s F oll o w C o u nt y, St at e a n d 

F e d er al P oli ci e s

F or m y dir e ct r e p ort s ( 8), b uilt i nt o Or a cl e E R P 

s y st e m. S u p er vi s e a n d hir e st aff.

m e di u m

WI N S = Wi s c o n si n' s N et w or k 

f or S af et y. T hi s i s F e d er al 

a w ar d t hr o u g h S A V E S = S af e 

A c c e s s f or Vi cti m s' 

E c o n o mi c S e c urit y 

D e m o n str ati o n Gr a nt

Y e s Wi s c o n si n’ s N et w or k f or S af et y ( WI N S) i n C hil d 

S u p p ort, will a d dr e s s t h e n e e d s t o: 1) E n s ur e 

f a mili e s h a v e s af e a n d f ull a c c e s s t o c hil d 

s u p p ort a n d p ar e nti n g ti m e s er vi c e s; 2) 

R e m e d y t h e u n d err e p orti n g of D V i n t h e c hil d 

s u p p ort s y st e m; 3) E n h a n c e c a s e m a n a g e m e nt 

str at e gi e s t o m a n a g e i nt er a cti o n s wit h 

s ur vi v or s a n d p er p etr at or s; 4) Str e n gt h e n ti e s 

b et w e e n st at e, tri b al, a n d l o c al s er vi c e 

pr o vi d er s; a n d 5) E n a bl e c hil dr e n a n d f a mili e s 

t o t hri v e fi n a n ci all y a n d t o li v e vi ol e n c e -fr e e 

li v e s.

Hi g h  C hil d S u p p ort S p e ci ali st II

C HI L D: C h o o si n g H e alt h y 

I nt er a cti o n s, Li v e s & 

D e ci si o n s C o ur s e

N o T h e mi s si o n of t h e B ur e a u of C hil d S u p p ort’ s 

C HI L D C o ur s e i s t o e m p o w er t e e n s a n d y o u n g 

a d ult s t o m a k e h e alt h y lif e d e ci si o n s b y 

i n cr e a si n g t h eir u n d er st a n di n g of t h e 

e m oti o n al, fi n a n ci al, a n d l e g al r e aliti e s of 

p ar e nti n g.

T h e vi si o n of t h e B ur e a u of C hil d S u p p ort’ s 

C HI L D C o ur s e i s t h at all Wi s c o n si n y o ut h a n d 

y o u n g a d ult s ar e e m p o w er e d t o m a k e h e alt h y 

d e ci si o n s a b o ut t h eir li v e s.

l o w  A d mi ni str at or i s o n 
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Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

Fi el d S e r vi c e s  

  A d dr e s si n g t h e in cr e a s e d d e m a n d s fr o m m u ni ci p aliti e s a n d t o w n s hi p s t o pr o vi d e la w 

e nf or c e m e nt s er vi c e s  
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  R el o c at e d offi c e t o t e m p or ar y l o c ati o n o n 2 n d  fl o or of g o v er n m e nt c e nt er d uri n g  r e n o v ati o n a n d 
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  I m pl e m e nti n g s oft w ar e c h a n g e s  a n d v er si o n u p gr a d e s t o vit al s oft w ar e s y st e m s  
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  C o nti n u e t o re cr ui t, tr ai n a n d hir e q u alifi e d  c orr e cti o n offi c er s  

  P ur c h a s e d  n e w r a di o s  
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M e di c ati o n A s si st e d T r e at m e nt (M A T ) pr o gr a m a n d p art n eri n g wit h t h e b e h a vi or al h e alt h c o -

r e s p o n d er s d uri n g m e nt al h e alt h cri si s c all s.  

  C o nti n u e t o  w or k wit h e m pl o y e e s t o off er fl e xi bilit y i n w or k h o ur s,  w h e n p o s si bl e, s u p p ort eff ort s 

t o cr o s s tr ai n a n d off er s p e ci ali z e d tr ai ni n g/ e d u c ati o n 
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2110 - Law Enforcement : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 8,037,021 8,525,398 10,174,073 9,326,234 10,804,751 10,699,465 10,699,465 10,918,559

43310 Other Federal Payment 250,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

43510 State General Government Grant 13,520 3,755  - 10,022 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

43520 State Public Safety Grant 202,906 371,669 134,000 54,291 148,476 148,476 148,476 148,476

45220 Judgments and Damages 27,308  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

46210 Law Enforcement Fees 135,501 177,609 100,000 289,859 180,000 210,000 210,000 210,000

48510 Donations & Contributions 55,820 41,128 16,000 78,921 13,000 16,000 16,000 16,000

40000 8,722,076 9,119,559 10,424,073 9,759,327 11,161,227 11,088,941 11,088,941 11,308,035

51110 Salaries 514,519 609,407 723,258 537,495 743,323 750,757 750,757 765,772

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried 14,690  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 4,026,544 4,206,653 4,990,130 3,387,386 5,198,164 5,199,668 5,199,668 5,303,661

51220 Overtime Wages 433,883 532,827 350,000 417,845 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

51230 On-Call Wages 4,930 4,958 5,000 4,165 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 12,704 5,666  - 7,749  -  -  -  -

51250 Holiday Pay-Hourly 1,837 1,106  - 512  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 14,930 12,894 15,000 11,097 15,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

51320 Uniform Allowance 3,150 3,600 7,500 4,050 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500

Total Wages 5,027,187 5,377,110 6,090,888 4,370,299 6,368,988 6,374,925 6,374,925 6,493,933

51510 Social Security 370,284 396,395 465,353 319,798 487,228 491,984 491,984 501,824

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 573,525 678,709 833,579 604,169 912,722 923,107 923,107 941,569

51530 Dental Insurance 9,232 10,104 11,740 9,938 15,085 21,119 21,119 21,119

51540 Health Insurance 983,736 1,052,914 1,230,937 911,060 1,360,527 1,360,527 1,360,527 1,428,553

51550 Disability Insurance 10,018 10,911 15,790 9,941 17,194 17,199 17,199 17,543

51560 Workers Compensation 130,729 140,168 137,248 121,852 162,748 163,344 163,344 166,611

51580 Life Insurance 5,394 6,057 6,618 5,486 7,304 7,306 7,306 7,452

Total Fringes 2,082,918 2,295,258 2,701,265 1,982,243 2,962,808 2,984,586 2,984,586 3,084,671

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe  -  -  - (1,558)  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe 7,110,105 7,672,367 8,792,153 6,350,983 9,331,796 9,359,510 9,359,510 9,578,604

51910 Staff Development 18,697 39,653 31,800 20,395 37,000 37,000 37,000 37,000

52116 Consultant Fees 11,645 16,772 10,500 14,364 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000

52122 Interpreter Services 244  - 500  -  -  -  -  -

52151 Investigation Services 19,467 25,410 26,000 25,570 26,000 26,000 26,000 26,000
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2110 - Law Enforcement : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

52153 Teletype Services 3,570 12,291 13,700 12,393 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000

52190 Other Professional Services 229,356 245,897 209,275 184,900 216,100 226,100 226,100 226,100

52250 Cellular Phone Service 56,103 56,691 65,000 62,822 71,320 71,320 71,320 71,320

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance 1,214 1,455 2,000  - 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53110 Postage 3,805 6,359 5,000 4,864 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 4,497 4,536 5,000 3,006 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53190 Office Supplies 6,004 6,859 7,000 5,738 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000

53210 Publications & Printing 11,933 9,996 1,500 1,474 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53212 Outreach/Education 3,185 5,664 3,000 1,363 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

53240 Dues & Licenses 1,340 1,772 2,000 755 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 266,609 296,950 299,746 303,417 326,461 326,461 326,461 326,461

53310 Employee Mileage 4,493  - 750 4,832 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53320 Employee Lodging 14,121 19,238 11,000 62,689 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

53330 Employee Meal Expense 8,194 11,929 12,000 10,157 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

53340 Employee Airfare  - 7,542  - 40,801  -  -  -  -

53350 Employee Other Expenses 167 2,281 750 3,348 750 750 750 750

53430 Provided Food Expense 397 644 1,000 875 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53440 Operating Supplies 74,345 126,614 50,000 110,601 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000

53450 Uniform Expense/Supplies 36,894 56,841 55,000 60,315 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000

53460 Instructional Aids 569 1,085  -  -  -  -  -  -

53470 Fuel Expenses 201,538 193,461 200,100 181,365 230,000 220,000 220,000 220,000

53490 Other Operating Supplies  - 77 12,500 224  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 20  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 12,187 71,138 115,160 164,211 150,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

53980 Ammunition & Shooting Expenses 57,132 109,246 64,840 57,214 71,500 71,500 71,500 71,500

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses 214,213 169,875 126,000 61,180 165,000 165,000 165,000 165,000

55180 Liability Insurance 185,000 215,000 200,000 215,000 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000

55310 Rents and Leases 98,638 117,408 100,800 68,966 112,800 112,800 112,800 112,800

Operating 1,545,577 1,832,686 1,631,921 1,682,841 1,829,431 1,729,431 1,729,431 1,729,431

Total Expenses 8,655,681 9,505,054 10,424,073 8,033,824 11,161,227 11,088,941 11,088,941 11,308,035

Report Total 66,395 (385,495) 0 1,725,503  -  -  -  -
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2700 - Correction and Detention : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 4,082,003 4,315,951 4,495,124 4,120,530 5,111,174 5,097,847 5,097,847 5,198,692

43310 Other Federal Payment 125,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

43510 State General Government Grant 6,900 16,163  -  -  -  -  -  -

43520 State Public Safety Grant 26,761  - 10,000 7,783 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

46210 Law Enforcement Fees 334,449 417,028 290,000 325,265 264,000 290,000 290,000 290,000

40000 4,575,112 4,749,141 4,795,124 4,453,578 5,385,174 5,397,847 5,397,847 5,498,692

51110 Salaries 321,925 336,992 346,008 274,879 357,240 360,813 360,813 368,029

51210 Wages 1,743,614 1,812,499 2,058,377 1,354,407 2,358,157 2,358,157 2,358,157 2,405,321

51220 Overtime Wages 140,687 122,833 150,000 92,248 150,000 140,000 140,000 140,000

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 3,708 20,245  - 8,761  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 3,096 4,165 3,000 8,653 3,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Total Wages 2,213,030 2,296,733 2,557,385 1,738,949 2,868,398 2,863,970 2,863,970 2,918,349

51510 Social Security 163,814 170,239 195,640 128,846 219,432 221,009 221,009 225,429

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 259,923 289,695 356,732 236,108 420,362 424,223 424,223 432,707

51530 Dental Insurance 5,105 5,551 6,110 4,300 9,160 12,824 12,824 12,824

51540 Health Insurance 389,363 424,286 489,257 324,803 636,630 636,630 636,630 668,462

51550 Disability Insurance 4,657 4,805 7,138 3,958 7,816 7,816 7,816 7,973

51560 Workers Compensation 58,318 60,882 63,169 49,133 75,504 75,504 75,504 77,014

51580 Life Insurance 2,492 2,676 3,089 2,206 3,171 3,171 3,171 3,235

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges 12,812  -  - 6,711  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 896,482 958,134 1,121,135 756,064 1,372,076 1,381,177 1,381,177 1,427,643

Net Wage & Fringe 3,109,512 3,254,867 3,678,519 2,495,013 4,240,474 4,245,147 4,245,147 4,345,992

51910 Staff Development 1,884 7,317 15,750 4,357 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

52116 Consultant Fees 5,501  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52190 Other Professional Services 431,811 622,245 457,753 512,940 496,564 496,564 496,564 496,564

52430 Building Maintenance  - 53,296  - 79,525  -  -  -  -

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance 653  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52910 Jail Meal Contract 370,493 381,774 343,381 307,499 370,881 370,881 370,881 370,881

52940 Laundry Services 44,035 43,513 46,795 38,356 47,755 47,755 47,755 47,755

53110 Postage 939 427 250 530 500 500 500 500

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 4,905 3,695 5,000 2,877 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53190 Office Supplies 5,072 2,121 5,000 1,739 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
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2700 - Correction and Detention : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53210 Publications & Printing 2,641 2,152 2,000 664 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53240 Dues & Licenses 40 264 200 15 500 500 500 500

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 19,815 44,179 29,476 40,042 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

53310 Employee Mileage 2,434 4,997 5,000 3,002 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

53320 Employee Lodging 20,262 9,174 7,000 5,708 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

53330 Employee Meal Expense 7,304 6,858 6,000 3,566 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

53340 Employee Airfare  -  -  - 7  -  -  -  -

53350 Employee Other Expenses 3 8  - 4  -  -  -  -

53430 Provided Food Expense  - 218  -  -  -  -  -  -

53440 Operating Supplies 40,887 42,665 30,000 36,676 32,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

53450 Uniform Expense/Supplies 23,427 14,065 11,000 8,360 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000

53470 Fuel Expenses 743 653  -  -  -  -  -  -

53490 Other Operating Supplies 1,219 13 2,000  -  -  -  -  -

53510 Repair and Maintenance Supplies  - 80  -  -  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses  -  -  - 229  -  -  -  -

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset  - 2,531 25,000 25,333 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

55180 Liability Insurance 100,000 110,000 125,000 100,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000

Operating 1,084,066 1,352,246 1,116,605 1,171,430 1,144,700 1,152,700 1,152,700 1,152,700

Total Expenses 4,193,578 4,607,113 4,795,124 3,666,442 5,385,174 5,397,847 5,397,847 5,498,692

Report Total 381,534 142,028  - 787,136  -  -  -  -
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2510 - Emergency Management : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 62,048 89,612 101,922 93,429 70,568 130,421 130,421 135,444

43510 State General Government Grant 221,623 83,970 119,874 35,949 133,577 75,317 75,317 75,317

43520 State Public Safety Grant 9,201 16,396 12,000 8,603 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue  - 1,976  - 2,110  -  -  -  -

40000 292,872 191,954 233,796 140,090 216,145 217,738 217,738 222,761

51110 Salaries 71,896 75,678 77,979 62,329 81,370 82,184 82,184 83,828

51210 Wages 38,690 40,334 41,569 33,106 42,958 43,387 43,387 44,255

51220 Overtime Wages 292 139  - 144  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 895  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Wages 111,773 116,150 119,548 95,579 124,328 125,571 125,571 128,083

51510 Social Security 8,384 8,206 9,145 6,667 9,511 9,606 9,606 9,798

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 7,207 7,873 8,249 6,594 8,641 8,727 8,727 8,902

51530 Dental Insurance 97 233 240 343 420 588 588 588

51540 Health Insurance 13,471 29,560 38,352 31,794 42,187 42,187 42,187 44,297

51550 Disability Insurance 273 276 359 241 373 373 373 380

51560 Workers Compensation 1,106 1,160 1,195 1,023 1,243 1,243 1,243 1,268

51580 Life Insurance 149 155 155 134 162 162 162 165

Total Fringes 30,687 47,462 57,696 46,796 62,537 62,887 62,887 65,398

Net Wage & Fringe 142,460 163,613 177,244 142,375 186,865 188,458 188,458 193,481

51910 Staff Development  - 495 2,250  - 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500

52190 Other Professional Services  -  - 31,000 35,280  -  -  -  -

52240 Telephone/Dictaphone  -  - 360  -  -  -  -  -

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance 165 348 1,302  -  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 1 11 100 1 150 150 150 150

53120 Copy Expense  -  - 150  -  -  -  -  -

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 435 252 1,260 234 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53190 Office Supplies 711 230 450 384 900 900 900 900

53210 Publications & Printing 39 45 300 173 300 300 300 300

53240 Dues & Licenses 50  - 380 252 380 380 380 380

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 192 212 250 (270) 550 550 550 550

53310 Employee Mileage 785 1,653 1,000 801 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
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53320 Employee Lodging (98) 180 1,000  - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53330 Employee Meal Expense 227 286 750 38 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53430 Provided Food Expense  -  -  - 56  -  -  -  -

53440 Operating Supplies 2,130 (1,000) 2,000  - 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53510 Repair and Maintenance Supplies  - 26  -  -  -  -  -  -

53970 Provided Training 9,201 7,793 14,000 8,670 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000

Operating 13,837 10,533 56,552 45,618 29,280 29,280 29,280 29,280

Total Expenses 156,297 174,146 233,796 187,994 216,145 217,738 217,738 222,761

Report Total 136,575 17,809  - (47,904)  -  -  -  -
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41110 General Property Taxes 2,328,918 2,425,543 2,506,415 2,297,547 2,614,591 2,637,013 2,637,013 2,683,113

46210 Law Enforcement Fees 11,652 11,680 26,680 5,840 26,680 11,676 11,676 11,676

47320 Public Safety Other Local Gov 68,120  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

40000 2,408,690 2,437,223 2,533,095 2,303,387 2,641,271 2,648,689 2,648,689 2,694,789

51110 Salaries 82,122 86,055 88,213 69,951 90,669 91,575 91,575 93,407

51210 Wages 1,059,086 1,011,533 1,206,890 841,361 1,259,557 1,272,153 1,272,153 1,297,596

51220 Overtime Wages 139,649 236,782 125,000 173,054 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 1,628 7,470  - 8,716  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 1,720  - 1,500  - 1,500  -  -  -

Total Wages 1,284,207 1,341,839 1,421,602 1,093,082 1,501,726 1,513,728 1,513,728 1,541,003

51510 Social Security 94,714 100,060 108,753 81,164 114,882 115,915 115,915 118,233

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 81,990 88,831 95,999 72,492 102,033 103,129 103,129 105,191

51530 Dental Insurance 2,403 1,783 3,140 1,575 2,680 3,752 3,752 3,752

51540 Health Insurance 251,233 219,230 292,240 189,555 281,242 281,242 281,242 295,304

51550 Disability Insurance 2,735 2,475 3,850 2,181 4,016 4,016 4,016 4,096

51560 Workers Compensation 12,850 13,414 12,834 11,735 13,385 13,385 13,385 13,653

51580 Life Insurance 1,476 1,378 1,668 1,215 1,740 1,740 1,740 1,775

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges 2,371  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 449,772 427,171 518,484 359,917 519,978 523,179 523,179 542,004

Net Wage & Fringe 1,733,979 1,769,010 1,940,086 1,452,999 2,021,704 2,036,907 2,036,907 2,083,007

51910 Staff Development 2,611 4,133 3,385 7,107 7,385 7,385 7,385 7,385

52116 Consultant Fees 4,026 2,395 2,400 3,100 3,100 3,100 3,100 3,100

52122 Interpreter Services 1,183 2,485 1,250 2,647 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

52153 Teletype Services 8,160  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52190 Other Professional Services 349 348 240 259 240 240 240 240

52220 Electricity 22,919 21,430 30,000 13,536 30,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

52230 Gas for Heating 2,661 2,452 5,500 3,289 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500

52240 Telephone/Dictaphone 26,409 38,446 33,400 20,864 33,400 33,400 33,400 33,400

52250 Cellular Phone Service 1,868 1,838 1,320 456  -  -  -  -

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance 79,751 95,989 56,890 48,392 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000

53110 Postage 87 93 140 36 140 140 140 140

53120 Copy Expense  -  - 50  -  -  -  -  -
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53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 2,680 3,733 1,000 1,105 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53190 Office Supplies 4,372 4,706 11,285 6,459 11,285 9,000 9,000 9,000

53210 Publications & Printing  -  -  - (51)  -  -  -  -

53230 Subscriptions  -  - 300  -  -  -  -  -

53240 Dues & Licenses 100 104  -  - 300 300 300 300

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 365,313 366,943 429,750 378,981 436,900 436,900 436,900 436,900

53310 Employee Mileage 417 448 500 260 500 500 500 500

53320 Employee Lodging 372 567 1,500 1,427 2,000 1,500 1,500 1,500

53330 Employee Meal Expense 584 270 500 255 500 500 500 500

53350 Employee Other Expenses  -  - 100  - 100 100 100 100

53430 Provided Food Expense 36  - 200  - 200 200 200 200

53440 Operating Supplies  - 3,167  -  -  -  -  -  -

53470 Fuel Expenses 42  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53510 Repair and Maintenance Supplies  - 216  -  -  -  -  -  -

53610 Other Repairs and Maintenance Supplies 340  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 27  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses  - 48  -  -  -  -  -  -

55180 Liability Insurance 11,550 12,717 13,299 13,300 14,017 14,017 14,017 14,017

55310 Rents and Leases  -  -  - 10  -  -  -  -

Operating 535,857 562,527 593,009 501,431 619,567 611,782 611,782 611,782

Total Expenses 2,269,836 2,331,537 2,533,095 1,954,430 2,641,271 2,648,689 2,648,689 2,694,789

Report Total 138,855 105,686  - 348,958  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - S h eriff's Offi c e
S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y  D e s c ri pti o n  P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

E m e r g e n c y M a n a g e m e nt

D e v el o p, a d o pt a n d i m pl e m e nt a n  

E m er g e n c y M a n a g e m e nt Pl a n & Pr o gr a m 

t h at i s c o m p ati bl e wit h st at e pl a n of 

e m er g e n c y m a n a g e m e nt 

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 3 2 3. 1 4( 1)( a)( 1) O n g oi n g d uti e s of E M a d dr e s si n g l e g al 

st a n d ar d s of c ar e a n d d u e dili g e n c e i n 

pr o vi di n g a n d m e eti n g p u bli c e x p e ct ati o n s 

f or p u bli c s af et y. F e d er al/ St at e gr a nt 

f u n di n g r e q uir e s s p e cifi c pl a n of w or k 

r e sp o n si biliti e s.

Hi g h Pl a n ni n g

C o or di n at e i nf or m ati o n r el at e d t o t h e L o c al 

E m er g e n c y Pl a n ni n g C o m mitt e e

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 5 4( 8), 3 2 3. 6 0( 2)(f), 

3 2 3. 6 0( 3)

C arr y o ut r e q uir e m e nt s of c o m mitt e e u n d er 

f e d er al a ct.

Hi g h Pl a n ni n g

Pr o vi d e a s si st a n c e i n d e v el o pi n g h a z ar d o u s 

r e s p o n s e pl a n s u n d er E P C R A

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 3 2 3. 6 0( 3)( a) O v er s e e s d e v el o p m e nt of C o u nt y - wi d e 

Str at e gi c H a z M at Pl a n, Ti er II f a ciliti e s i n 

c o u nt y, a n d u p d at e of off - sit e pl a n s wit h 

e xtr e m el y  h a z ar d o u s s u b st a n c e s.

Hi g h Pl a n ni n g

E a c h C o u nt y B o ar d s h all d e si g n at e a h e a d of 

E m er g e n c y M a n a g e m e nt 

Y e s Wi s. St at. 3 2 3. 1 4( 1)( a) 2 E m er g e n c y M a n a g e m e nt Dir e ct or/ M a n a g er  Hi g h P arti al Di s cr eti o n

L E P C ( L o c al E m er g e n c y Pl a n ni n g C o m mitt e e) Y e s Wi s. St at. 3 2 3. 1 4( 1)( a)( 3) R e q uir e m e nt u n d er t h e E m er g e n c y Pl a n ni n g 

a n d C o m m u nit y Ri g ht t o K n o w A ct ( E P C R A). 

It i s a C o m mitt e e wit h i nt er e s et i n h a z m at 

pl a n ni n g t o h el p c o m m u niti e s pr ot e ct 

p u bli c h e alt h a n d s af et y a n d t h e 

e n vir o n m e nt fr o m c h e mi c al h a z ar d s. 

M e di u m Pl a n ni n g a n d 

r e s p o n s e

If t h e g o v er ni n g b o d y of a l o c al u nit of 

g o v er n m e nt d e cl ar e s a n e m er g e n c y u n d er 

3 2 3. 1 1 a n d i nt e n d s t o m a k e u s e of v ol u nt e er 

h e alt h c ar e pr a ctiti o n er s, a s s p e cifi e d i n 

2 5 7. 0 3, t h e g o v er ni n g b o d y or it s a g e nt, 

s h all, a s s o o n a s p o s si bl e, n otif y t h e D e pt. of 

H e alt h S er vi c e s of t hi s i nt e nt

Y e s Wi s. St at. 3 2 3. 1 4( 3)( a) R e gi st eri n g v ol u nt e er s wit h t h e st at e f or 

pr o p er cr e d e nti alli n g a n d p ur p o s e s of 

r ei m b ur s e m e nt a n d cl ai m s r el ati n g t o l a b or 

pr o vi d e d.

Hi g h  R e s p o n s e & 

R e c o v er y

T h e e m er g e n c y m a n a g e m e nt pl a n s s h all 

r e q uir e t h e u s e of t h e i n ci d e nt c o m m a n d 

s y st e m b y all e m er g e n c y r e s p o n s e a g e n ci e s, 

i n cl u di n g l o c al h e alt h d e p art m e nt s, d uri n g a 

st at e of e m er g e n c y d e cl ar e d u n d er 3 2 3. 1 0 or 

3 2 3. 1 1

Y e s Wi s. St at. 3 2 3. 1 5( 1)( a) A c o m m o n i nt er o p er a bl e a p pr o a c h t o 

s h ari n g r e s o ur c e s, c o or di n ati n g a n d 

m a n a gi n g i n ci d e nt s, a n d c o m m u ni c ati n g 

i nf or m ati o n. It i s a st a n d ar di z e d a p pr o a c h t o 

t h e c o m m a n d, c o ntr ol, a n d c o or di n ati o n of 

o n - s c e n e i n ci d e nt m a n a g e m e nt. F e d er al 

g o v er n m e nt r e q uir e s u s e of I C S t o str u ct ur e 

a r e s p o n s e t o di s a st er s c e n ari o s.

Hi g h Pl a n ni n g a n d 

R e s p o n s e

T h e h e a d of E m er g e n c y M a n a g e m e nt f or 

e a c h c o u nt y s h all c o or di n at e a n d a s si st i n 

d e v el o pi n g cit y, vill a g e, a n d t o w n e m er g e n c y 

m a n a g e m e nt pl a n s wit hi n t h e c o u nt y, 

i nt e gr at e t h e pl a n s wit h t h e c o u nt y pl a n, 

a d vi s e t h e d e p art m e nt of milit ar y aff air s of all 

e m er g e n c y m a n a g e m e nt pl a n ni n g i n t h e 

c o u nt y a n d s u b mit t o t h e a dj ut a nt g e n er al 

t h e r e p ort s t h at h e or s h e r e q uir e s, dir e ct, 

a n d c o or di n at e e m er g e n c y m a n a g e m e nt 

a cti viti e s t hr o u g h o ut t h e c o u nt y d uri n g a 

st at e of e m er g e n c y, a n d dir e ct c o u nt y wi d e 

e m er g e n c y m a n a g e m e nt tr ai ni n g pr o gr a m s 

a n d e x er ci s e s. 

Y e s Wi s. St at. 3 2 3. 1 5( 1)( b) T h e c o u nt y e m er g e n c y m a n a g e m e nt offi c e 

i s t h e c o or di n ati n g a n d a s si sti n g a g e n c y f or 

e m er g e n c y m a n a g e m e nt a cti viti e s. All l e v el s 

of g o v er n m e nt s h ar e t h e r e s p o n si bilit y t o 

f or w or ki n g t o g et h er i n pr e v e nti n g, 

pr e p ari n g f or, r e s p o n di n g t o, a n d r e c o v eri n g 

fr o m t h e eff e ct s of a n e m er g e n c y or di s a st er 

i n ci d e nt.

Hi g h Pl a n ni n g, 

R e s p o n s e a n d 

R e c o v er y

A s si st l o c al u nit s of g o v er n m e nt a n d l a w 

e nf or c e m e nt a g e n ci e s i n r e s p o n di n g t o 

di s a st er. 

N o Wi s. St at. § 3 2 3. 1 4( 3)( b) U nl e s s s p e cifi e d b y l a w, t h e r ol e of a n y 

c o u nt y d e p art m e nt or a g e n c y, i n cl u di n g 

e m er g e n c y m a n a g e m e nt di vi si o n, a n 

e m er g e n c y d e cl ar e d u n d er t hi s c h a pt er, 

a s si st s l o c al u nit s of g o v er n m e nt a n d l o c al 

r e s p o n s e a g e n ci e s i n r e s p o n di n g t o a 

di s a st er or i m mi n e nt t hr e at of a di s a st er of 

a n y n at ur e or c a u s e. 

Hi g h  R e s p o n s e
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - S h eriff's Offi c e
S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y  D e s c ri pti o n  P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

Pr o vi d e t h e W E M A d mi ni str at or wit h a 

writt e n n oti c e of i nt e nt t o a p pl y f or t h e 

Wi s c o n si n Di s a st er F u n d ( W D F) wit hi n 3 0 

d a y s of a di s a st er. 

Y e s  W E M i s d e si g n at e d a s a g e n c y r e s p o n si bl e 

f or a d mi ni st eri n g W D F a n d d e v el o p e d a WI 

A d mi ni str ati v e R ul e, W E M 7, f or t hi s 

p ur p o s e. W D F i s a st at e -f u n d e d pr o gr a m 

d e si g n e d t o r ei m b ur s e l o c al g o v er n m e nt al 

u nit s f or c o st s i m p o s e d b y a di s a st er e v e nt 

w h e n F E M A P A i s n ot a v ail a bl e.

Hi g h  R e c o v er y

I m pl e m e nt t h e l o c al e m er g e n c y r e s p o n s e 

pl a n u p o n n otifi c ati o n of t h e r el e a s e of a 

h a z ar d o u s s u b st a n c e. 

Y e s Wi s. St at. 3 2 3. 6 0( 3)( a) C o u nt y - wi d e Str at e gi c H a z m at Pl a n. P er WI 

St at ut e, all s u b st a n c e s wit hi n St. Cr oi x 

C o u nt y, t h at c o ul d b e a c ci d e nt all y r el e a s e d, 

p o s e a t hr e at, or b e h ar mf ul t o h u m a n 

h e alt h, s af et y, a ni m al s, cr o p s, w at er s y st e m s 

or ot h er el e m e nt s of t h e e n vir o n m e nt, ar e 

s u bj e ct t o p u bli c i nf or m ati o n. 

Hi g h  R e s p o n s e

E M E R G E N C Y C O M M U NI C A TI O N S

O p er at e, m a n a g e a n d m ai nt ai n a C o u nt y wi d e 

P u bli c S af et y R a di o C o m m u ni c ati o n s S y st e m

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 2 5 6. 3 5( 2)( b) Pr o vi d e r eli a bl e e m er g e n c y c o m m u ni c ati o n s 

c o u nt y - wi d e c o m m u ni cti o n c o u nt y - wi d e 

I n cl u di n g b a c k u p p o w er, t o w er 

i nfr a str u ct ur e a n d tr a n s p ort

Hi g h P arti al Di s cr eti o n

Pr o vi d e u ni nt err u pt e d 9 - 1 - 1 E m er g e n c y 

S er vi c e f or t h e citi z e n s of St. Cr oi x C o u nt y 

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 2 5 6. 3 5( 2) 9 - 1 - 1 e q ui p m e nt r e si d e s at b ot h t h e 

pri m ar y a n d b a c k u p P S A P C e nt er s pr o vi di n g 

r e d u n d a n cy

Hi g h P arti al Di s cr eti o n

Pr o vi d e t el e p h o ni c a s si st a n c e o n 

a d mi ni st eri n g C P R

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 2 5 6. 3 5( 2 m)( b) Di s p at c h er s ar e c ertifi e d i n C P R a n d 

E m er g e n c y m e di c al di s p at c hi n g.  B ot h ar e 

r e q uir e d f or 9 - 1 - 1 gr a nt s i n St at e of Wi.

Hi g h  N o di s cr eti o n

Pr o vi d e ti m el y di s p at c hi n g f or a t ot al of 3 7 -

P oli c e, Fir e a n d E m er g e n c y M e di c al A g e n ci e s 

f or St. Cr oi x C o u nt y

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 2 5 6. 3 5( 2)( b) Pr o vi d e r eli a bl e e m er g e n c y c o m m u ni c ati o n s 

c o u nt y - wi d e c o m m u ni cti o n c o u nt y - wi d e 

I n cl u di n g b a c k u p p o w er, t o w er 

i nfr a str u ct ur e a n d tr a n s p ort

Hi g h P arti al Di s cr eti o n

S er v e a s t h e w ar ni n g a ut h orit y f or s e v er e 

w e at h er a n d ot h er t hr e at s t o t h e s af et y a n d 

pr o p ert y of citi z e n s, r e s p o n d er s a n d 

e m p l oy e e s

N o C o or di n at e wit h N ati o n al W e at h er S er vi c e 

a n d l o c al m u ni ci p aliti e s t o a cti v at e 

e m er g e n c y al ert sir e n s d uri n g s e v er e 

w e at h er a n d ot h er di s a st er s

Hi g h F ull Di s cr eti o n

A d mi ni st r ati v e S u p p o rt

Fr o nt d e s k c o v er a g e N o L a w A s si st a nt t o m e et wit h t h e p u bli c a n d 

a d dr e s s a n y r e q u e st s f or s er vi c e 

M e d P arti al Di s cr eti o n

Tr a n s cri pti o n N o Tr a n s cri b e s a u di o r e c or di n g s of v ol u nt ar y 

i nt er vi e w s, c u st o di al i nt er vi e w s a n d ot h er 

a u di o r el at e d e vi d e n c e. Al s o tr a n s cri b e s 

offi c er r e p ort s o n c a s e b y c a s e b a si s.

L o w F ull Di s cr eti o n

W arr a nt s/i nj u n cti o n s/ pr o p ert y r e c or d s Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 2 7( 4), ( 5), ( 9) S h eriff' s Offi c e i s t h e cl e ari n g h o u s e 

b et w e e n j u di ci al br a n c h a n d l a w 

e nf or c e m e nt w h e n l e g al pr o c e s s i s or d er e d 

b y  t h e c o urt s

Hi g h  N o  di s cr eti o n

St at e cr a s h r e p orti n g Y e s Wi s. St at. § 8 3. 0 1 3( 1) R e s p o n d t o a n d r e c or d all r e p ort a bl e 

cr a s h e s

Hi g h  N o  di s cr eti o n

E ntr y of c a s e s p e cifi c s, cit ati o n s, a c ci d e nt s Y e s Wi s. St at. § 8 3. 0 1 3( 1) M ai nt ai n a d at a b a s e of c a s e a cti viti e s a n d 

r e p ort s

Hi g h  P arti al  Di s cr eti o n

R e c or d c h e c k s, r e p ort r e q u e st s, D V D & C D 

r e q u e st s

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 1 9. 3 5 W h e n a p pr o pri at e, r el e a s e a g e n c y r e c or d s 

t o r e q u e st or s. 

Hi g h  P arti al  Di s cr eti o n

M ail pr o c e s si n g N o Di stri b ut e i n c o mi n g m ail a n d d eli v er 

o ut g oi n g m ail t o C o u nt y Cl er k.

L o w P arti al Di s cr eti o n

V e hi cl e m ai nt e n a n c e r e p orti n g Y e s S C C Or di n a n c e - C h. 2 R et ai n a r e c or d of C o u nt y o w n e d v e hi cl e 

m ai nt e n a n c e d at a

L o w  N o di s cr eti o n

Tr affi c S af et y C o m mi s si o n Y e s Wi s. St at. § 8 3. 0 1 3( 1) M a n d at e d c o m mitt e e t o r e vi e w hi g h w a y 

s af et y a n d a c ci d e nt d at a

Hi g h  N o  di s cr eti o n

R e c or d R et e nti o n Y e s S C C Or di n a n c e – C h. 2 M ai nt ai n r e c or d s a c c or di n g t o F e d er al, St at e 

a n d l o c al or di n a n c e

Hi g h  N o  di s cr eti o n

G e n er al a c c o u nti n g – m o nt hl y bill s, M o ni e s, 

et c.

Y e s S C C Or di n a n c e – C h. 2 M ai nt ai n r e c or d s a c c or di n g t o F e d er al, St at e 

a n d l o c al or di n a n c e

M e d  N o di s cr eti o n

Fi n a n ci al r e p orti n g Y e s S C C Or di n a n c e – C h. 2 M ai nt ai n r e c or d s a c c or di n g t o F e d er al, St at e 

a n d l o c al or di n a n c e

M e d  N o di s cr eti o n

A u dit of f u n d s, gr a nt s, et c. Y e s S C C Or di n a n c e – C h. 2 M ai nt ai n r e c or d s a c c or di n g t o F e d er al, St at e 

a n d l o c al or di n a n c e

M e d  N o di s cr eti o n
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - S h eriff's Offi c e
S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y  D e s c ri pti o n  P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

P at r ol Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 2 8( 1), 3 4 9. 0 2

W at er p atr ol – D N R r ei m b ur s e d Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 2 7( 1 1) C o n d u ct o p er ati o n s wit hi n t h e c o u nt y a n d, 

w h e n t h e b o ar d s o pr o vi d e s, i n w at er s of 

w hi c h t h e c o u nt y h a s j uri s di cti o n u n d er 

s.  2. 0 4  f or t h e r e s c u e of h u m a n b ei n g s a n d 

f or t h e r e c o v er y of h u m a n b o di e s.

Hi g h P arti al Di s cr eti o n

S n o w m o bil e p atr ol – D N R  r ei m b ur s e d Y e s Wi s. St at. § 3 4 9. 0 2 a n d Wi s. St at. § 3 5 0  E nf or c e s s n o w m o bil e l a w s, r e s p o n d s t o 

e m er g e n ci e s a n d p atr ol s tr ail s t o m ai nt ai n 

s af e e n vir o n m e nt 

Hi g h P arti al Di s cr eti o n

Tr ai ni n g ( 2 4 h o ur s/ offi c er) Y e s Wi s. St at. § 1 6 5. 8 5( 4)( a)( 7)( a) Offi c er s m u st att e n d mi ni m u m a m o u nt of 

tr ai ni n g e a c h y e ar t o m ai nt ai n c ertifi c ati o n

Hi g h  N o di s cr eti o n

Offi c er B a si c R e cr uit C ertifi c ati o n Y e s Wi s. St at. § 1 6 5. 8 5( 4)( a)( 1) Offi c er s m u st b e c ertifi e d t o b e a p oli c e 

offi c er i n t h e St at e

Hi g h  N o di s cr eti o n

B o d y C a m er a U s e N o Wi s. St at. § 1 6 5. 8 7 If L. E. u s e s b o d y c a m er a s, t h e y ar e 

m a n d at e d t o p u bli s h p oli c y o n a g e n c y 

w e b sit e a n d r et ai n d at a f or mi ni m u m 

p eri o d s of ti m e

M e di u m P arti al Di s cr eti o n

E R U ( E m er g e n c y R e s p o n s e U nit) N o S h eriff' s u nit wit h s p e ci al tr ai ni n g, t a cti c s 

a n d e q ui p m e nt t o r e s p o n d t o criti c al 

i n ci d e nt s i n v ol vi n g b arri c a d e d s u bj e ct s, 

h o st a g e sit u ati o n s a n d ot h er hi g h ri s k c all s

Hi g h F ull Di s cr eti o n

Pr oj e ct Lif e s a v er N o Pr o gr a m pr o vi di n g r a di o tr a c ki n g br a c el et s 

t o v ul n er a bl e citi z e n s t h at w a n d er

M e di u m F ull Di s cr eti o n

A u xili ar y d e p uti e s N o R e s er v e D e p uti e s t h at pr o vi d e e xtr a 

c o v er a g e, w or k s p e ci al d et ail s, a n d pr o vi d e 

i n m at e tr a n sp ort s

Hi g h F ull Di s cr eti o n

K 9 N o C a ni n e s ar e a t o ol u s e d b y t h e S h eriff' s 

Offi c e t o s e ar c h f or mi s si n g p er s o n s, 

a p pr e h e n d vi ol e nt off e n d er s a n d s e ar c h f or 

ill e g al n ar c oti c s or ot h er it e m s

M e di u m F ull Di s cr eti o n

A c ci d e nt r e c o n str u cti o n N o S p e ci al tr ai n e d a n d e q ui p p e d i n v e sti g at or s 

t o d et er mi n e f a ct or s of v e hi cl e cr a s h e s

M e di u m F ull Di s cr eti o n

Di v e T e a m Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 2 7( 1 1) C o n d u ct o p er ati o n s wit hi n t h e c o u nt y a n d, 

w h e n t h e b o ar d s o pr o vi d e s, i n w at er s of 

w hi c h t h e c o u nt y h a s j uri s di cti o n u n d er 

s.  2. 0 4  f or t h e r e s c u e of h u m a n b ei n g s a n d 

f or t h e r e c o v er y of h u m a n b o di e s.

Hi g h P arti al Di s cr eti o n

T o w n s hi p c o ntr a ct s N o Pr o vi d e l o c al c o ntr a ct e d p atr ol f or 

T o w n s hi p s

L o w F ull Di s cr eti o n

Pr e s cri pti o n dr u g pr o gr a m N o Off er a s e c ur e l o c ati o n t o citi z e n s t o di s p o s e 

of u n w a nt e d pr e s cri pti o n dr u g s a n d d eli v er 

t h e m t o t h e Wi s c o n si n D e p art m e nt of 

J u sti c e f or di str u cti o n

L o w F ull Di s cr eti o n

S h eriff P o s s e N o V ol u nt e er s pr o gr a m of m o u nt e d S h eriff 

P o s s e f or s e ar c h a n d r e s c u e a n d c o m m u nit y 

o utr e a c h

L o w F ull Di s cr eti o n

C h a pl ai n pr o gr a m N o V ol u nt e er C h a m pl ai n pr o gr a m a s si sti n g wit h 

d e at h n otifi c ati o n s a n d c o u n s eli n g s er vi c e s 

t o S h eriff' s Offi c e

M e di u m F ull Di s cr eti o n

I N V E S TI G A TI O N S 

Dr u g tr e at m e nt pr o gr a m N o A s si g n a n d offi c e t o li a s o n wit h t h e C o urt s 

f or t h e dr u g tr e at m e nt pr o gr a m/ c o urt

M e di u m F ull Di s cr eti o n
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - S h eriff's Offi c e
S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y  D e s c ri pti o n  P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

Dr u g t a s k f or c e N o C o o p er ati v e a gr e e m e nt b et w e e n l o c al 

p oli c e, Pi er c e a n d P ol k C o u nti e s t o c o m bi n e 

r e s o ur c e s t o c o m b at ill e g al n ar c oti c s u s e 

a n d di stri b uti o n 

M e d F ull Di s cr eti o n

E vi d e n c e t e c h/ Pr o p ert y r o o m Y e s Wi s. St at. § 1 7 7. 1 3, 9 6 8. 1 8, 9 6 8. 1 9, 

9 6 8. 2 0

1 F T E a s si g n e d t o E vi d e n c e C u st o di a n  Hi g h P arti al Di s cr eti o n

B alli sti c V e st gr a nt pr o gr a m N o 5 0 % R ei m b ur s e m e nt gr a nt f or B alli sti c 

V e st s

M e di u m  N o di s cr eti o n

S e x u al A s s a ult R e s p o n s e T e a m N o C o o p er ati v e r e s p o n s e t o vi cti m s of s e x u al 

a s s a ult f or f or e n si c m e di c al e x a mi n ati o n, 

vi cti m ri g ht s a n d s u s p e ct e x a mi n ati o n s

Hi g h F ull Di s cr eti o n

 P u bli c R el ati o n s/ C o m m u nit y O utr e a c h  N o P arti ci p ati o n i n St. Cr oi x C o u nt y F air, 

N ati o n al Ni g ht O ut, K - 9 d e m o n str ati o n s, 

S h o p w/ a C o p, St o p S u b st a n c e A b u s e 

C al e n d ar p r og r a m.

L o w F ull Di s cr eti o n

C O U R T S E R VI C E S

C o urt s er vi c e offi c er s Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 2 7( 3) Att e n d u p o n t h e cir c uit c o urt h el d i n t h e 

s h eriff' s c o u nt y d uri n g it s s e s si o n, a n d at t h e 

r e q u e st of t h e c o urt fil e wit h t h e cl er k 

t h er e of a li st of d e p uti e s f or att e n d a n c e o n 

t h e c o urt. T h e c o urt m a y b y s p e ci al or d er 

a ut h ori z e a d diti o n al d e p uti e s t o att e n d 

w h e n t h e c o urt i s e n g a g e d i n t h e tri al of a n y 

p er s o n c h ar g e d wit h a cri m e. 

Hi g h P arti al Di s cr eti o n

Tr a n s p ort Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 2 7( 3) Tr a n s p ort p er s o n s b y or d er of t h e C o urt  Hi g h  N o di s cr eti o n

Ci vil pr o c e s s Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 2 7( 4), ( 5), ( 9), ( 1 2) P er s o n all y, or b y t h e u n d er s h eriff or 

d e p uti e s, s er v e or e x e c ut e all pr o c e s s e s, 

writ s, pr e c e pt s a n d or d er s i s s u e d or m a d e 

b y l a wf ul a ut h orit y a n d d eli v er e d t o t h e 

s h eriff.

Hi g h  N o di s cr eti o n

G o v er n m e nt C e nt er ( C o urt h o u s e) S e c urit y 

S cr e e ni n g

Y e s R e s ol uti o n 4 3 ( 2 0 1 4) b y C o u nt y B o ar d 

e st a bli s hi n g e n h a n c e d s e c urit y 

s cr e e ni n g at t h e G o v er n m e nt C e nt er

2 c o ntr a ct e d s e c urit y s cr e e n er s Hi g h  A g e n c y 

Di s cr eti o n

Fi n g er pri nti n g Y e s Wi s. St at. § 1 6 5. 8 3, 1 6 5. 8 4 Off er ci vili a n fi n g er pri nt s er vi c e s L o w  A g e n c y 

Di s cr eti o n

C O R R E C TI O N S - J AI L

H u b er N o Wi s. St at. § 3 0 3. 0 8 A n y p er s o n s e nt e n c e d f or a cri m e m a y b e 

gr a nt e d H u b er pri vil a g e s f or a n u m b er of 

r e a s o n s d e cri b e d i n l a w

M e di u m F ull Di s cr eti o n

El e ctr o ni c H o m e M o nit ori n g N o Wi s. St at. § 3 0 2. 4 2 5 A c o u nt y s h eriff or a s u p eri nt e n d e nt of a 

h o u s e of c orr e cti o n m a y pl a c e i n t h e h o m e 

d et e nti o n pr o gr a m a n y p er s o n c o nfi n e d i n 

jail

M e di u m F ull Di s cr eti o n

M e nt al H e alt h Y e s Wi s. St at. § 3 0 2. 3 8, 3 5 0. 0 9, 3 5 0. 1 8, 

3 5 0. 1 9, 3 5 0. 2 0

Pr o vi d e i n m at e m e nt al h e alt h s er vi c e s  Hi g h P arti al Di s cr eti o n

M e di c al Y e s Wi s. St at. § 3 0 2. 3 8, 3 5 0. 0 9, 3 5 0. 1 8, 

3 5 0. 1 9, 3 5 0. 2 0

Pr o vi d e i n m at e m e di c al s er vi c e s Hi g h P arti al Di s cr eti o n

A O D A Pr o gr a m mi n g N o Pr o gr a m C o or di n at or d o e s A O D A  L o w F ull Di s cr eti o n

Pr o vi d e m e al s Y e s Wi s. St at. § 3 0 2. 3 7, 3 5 0. 0 9( 6) Pr o vi d e i n m at e m e al s Hi g h P arti al Di s cr eti o n

L a u n dr y/ S a nit ati o n/I n m at e 

u nif or m s/ pr o p ert y b a g s/ m attr e s s e s

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 3 0 2. 3 7, 3 5 0. 0 8 RI S E l a u n dr y s er vi c e s Hi g h  A g e n c y 

Di s cr eti o n

C a nt e e n Y e s Wi s. St at. § 3 5 0. 2 7 T ur n k e y c orr e cti o n s M e di u m  A g e n c y 

Di s cr eti o n

R e cr e ati o n Y e s Wi s. A d mi n C o d e § 3 5 0. 3 3 Pr o vi d e a d e q u at e r e cr e ati o n s p a c e a n d 

pr o gr a m mi n g t o i n m at e s

M e di u m P arti al Di s cr eti o n

I n str u cti o n al ai d s – R eli gi o u s pr o gr a m mi n g Y e s Wi s. St at. § 3 0 2. 2 4, Wi s. A d mi n C o d e § 

3 5 0. 3 2

I n m at e s s h all h a v e t h e o p p ort u nit y t o 

p arti ci p at e i n pr a cti c e s of t h eir r eli gi o u s 

f ait h c o n si st e nt wit h e xi sti n g st at e a n d 

f e d er al st at ut e s.

M e di u m P arti al Di s cr eti o n

I n str u cti o n al ai d s – R e a di n g m at eri al s Y e s Wi s. St at. § 3 0 2. 2 4, Wi s. A d mi n C o d e § 

3 5 0. 3 2

I n m at e s s h all h a v e t h e o p p ort u nit y t o 

p arti ci p at e i n pr a cti c e s of t h eir r eli gi o u s 

f ait h c o n si st e nt wit h e xi sti n g st at e a n d 

f e d er al st at ut e s.

M e di u m P arti al Di s cr eti o n
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - S h eriff's Offi c e
S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y  D e s c ri pti o n  P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

E d u c ati o n Y e s Wi s. St at. § 3 0 2. 3 6 5( 1)( a)( 3) Off er pr o gr a m m s f or e d u c ati o n Hi g h P arti al Di s cr eti o n

V ol u nt e er s N o Off er v ol u nt e er pr o gr a m s t o i n m at e s f or 

e d u c ati o n a n d o utr e a c h

M e di u m F ull Di s cr eti o n

Fir e S af et y Y e s Wi s. A d mi n C o d e § 3 5 0. 1 9 T h e j ail s h all h a v e p oli ci e s a n d pr o c e d ur e s 

r el ati n g t o fir e s af et y

Hi g h P arti al Di s cr eti o n

Tr ai ni n g ( 2 4 h o ur s/ offi c er) Y e s Wi s. St at. § 1 6 5. 8 5( 4)( b)( 7) Mi ni m u m tr ai ni n g h o ur s Hi g h  N o di s cr eti o n

J ail st aff u nif or m s Y e s Wi s. St at. § 3 0 2. 2 0 St aff U nif or m s L o w  A g e n c y 

Di s cr eti o n

S e c urit y s y st e m – G u ar d w al k Y e s Wi s. A d m. C o d e 3 5 0. 1 8( 3) T h e j ail s h all h a v e a s y st e m pr o vi di n g f or 

w ell - b ei n g c h e c k s of i n m at e s. E a c h 

o b s er v ati o n s h all b e d o c u m e nt e d.

M e di u m P arti al Di s cr eti o n

J ail er C ertifi c ati o n Y e s Wi s. St at. § 1 6 5. 8 5 ( 4)( b)( 1) B a si c J ail er C ertifi c ati o n Hi g h  N o di s cr eti o n
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et  
C o r p o r ati o n C o u ns el  - 1 3 2 0  

 

T o pr o vi d e q u alit y l e g al a d vi c e, r e pr es e nt ati o n, a n d ot h er s er vi c es  t o t h e C o u nt y B o ar d of S u p er vi s or s, it s 
c o m mitt e es, b o ar ds a n d c o m mi ssi o ns, as w ell as all C o u nt y d e p art m e nt s .  

 

 

 

 

1 2 2 4. 7 5

1 1 1 6

1 1 4 0

1 1 4 5

9 5 5. 2 5

1 8 7. 5

1 3 1

1 4 9. 7 5

1 4 6. 2 5

3 8 3
3 7 2

0 2 0 0 4 0 0 6 0 0 8 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 4 0 0

2 0 1 9

2 0 2 0

2 0 2 1

2 0 2 2

2 0 2 3

C or p or ati o n C o u n s el H o url y Ti m e St ati sti c s 
2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 3

C hil dr e n i n N e e d of Pr ot e cti o n or S er vi c es T er mi n ati o n of P ar e nt al Ri g hts C hil d S u p p ort E nf or c e m e nt

1 6 0

1 1 2

1 0 4

8 5

1 1 4

2 1

1 8

1 7

3 5

3 6

4 2

4 9

4 6

4 2

7 3

0 2 0 4 0 6 0 8 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 4 0 1 6 0 1 8 0

2 0 1 9

2 0 2 0

2 0 2 1

2 0 2 2

2 0 2 3

C or p or ati o n C o u n s el C a s e St ati sti c s 
2 0 1 8 - 2 0 2 2

G u ar di a n s hi ps Ci vil C o m mit m e nts E m er g e n c y D et e nti o ns

                                                Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                       S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  
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Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

  Ci vil  C o m mit m e nt s  a n d E m er g e n c y D et e nti o ns  

  G u ar di a ns hi ps a n d Pr ot e cti v e Pl a c e m e nt s 

  C hil dr e n i n N e e d of Pr ot e cti o n or S er vi c es ( C HI P S) 

  T er mi n ati o n of P ar e nt al Ri g ht s ( T P R) 

  C hil d S u p p ort ( Est a bli s h m e nt, M o difi c ati o n, a n d E nf or c e m e nt) a n d P at er nit y M att er s  

  Or di n a n c e E nf or c e m e nt , i n cl u di n g Pr os e c uti o n of C o u nt y Z o ni n g Vi ol ati o ns 

  I n R e m T a x D e e d F or e cl os ur e 

  Dr aft  a n d R e vi e w Or di n a n c es, R es ol uti o ns , a n d C o ntr a ct s 

  L e g al A d vi c e R el at e d t o t h e D uti es of t h e C o u nt y B o ar d, C o u nt y Offi c ers, a n d D e p art m e nt s 

 

2 0 2 5  B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

  I n cr e as e i n t ot al b u d g et t hr o u g h t h e a d diti o n of o n e L e g al Assi st a nt p ositi o n t o t h e C or p or ati o n C o u ns el 
t e a m.  T hi s will i n cr e as e o ur l e g al t e a m t o f o ur Att or n e ys, o n e Par al e g al, a n d t w o Le g al Assist a nts.   

  I n cr e as e i n b u d g et d u e t o a n i n cr e as e i n p ost a g e c osts a n d i n cr e as e i n t h e n u m b er of it e m s m ail e d b as e d o n 
st at ut or y r e q uir e m e nts f or n otifi c ati o n of p arti es vi a U. S. M ail f or C hil dr e n i n N e e d of Pr ot e cti o n or 
S er vi c es c as es a n d G u ar di a ns hi p/ Pr ot e cti v e Pl a c e m e nt c as es .    

 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

  C o nti n u e R e v e n u e f or R e pr es e nt ati o n of C hil dr e n S er vi c es i n T er mi n ati o n of P ar e nt al R i g ht s C as es  

  C o nti n u e R e v e n u e f or R e pr es e nt ati o n of t h e C hil d S u p p ort A g e n c y i n C hil d S u p p ort C as es  

  C o nti n u e R e v e n u e f or R e pr es e nt ati o n of A d ult Pr ot e cti v e S er vi c es i n G u ar di a ns hi p a n d Pr ot e cti v e 
Pl a c e m e nt C as es  

  C o nti n u e R e v e n u e f or R e pr es e nt ati o n of C hil dr e n S er vi c es i n C hil d r e n i n N e e d of Pr ot e cti o n or  S er vi c es  
C as es .  T h e Offi c e of C or p or ati o n C o u ns el offi ci all y  t o o k o v er C HI P S c as es o n N o v e m b er 1, 2 0 2 3.  
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1320 - Corporation Counsel : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 603,177 633,379 809,944 742,449 947,248 955,917 955,917 979,683

46130 Register of Deeds Fees  - (30)  -  -  -  -  -  -

46135 Corporation Counsel Fees 5,002 5,511 3,000 3,300 3,000 4,500 4,500 4,500

40000 608,179 638,860 812,944 745,749 950,248 960,417 960,417 984,183

51110 Salaries 315,268 366,303 477,589 375,474 500,825 505,833 505,833 515,950

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried 21,520 6,991  - 5,949  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 97,769 101,749 116,210 92,355 175,677 177,434 177,434 180,982

51220 Overtime Wages  - 10  -  -  -  -  -  -

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly  - 6,176  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 3,028 4,526 4,500 5,888 3,000 5,500 5,500 5,500

Total Wages 437,585 485,757 598,298 479,667 679,502 688,767 688,767 702,432

51510 Social Security 32,115 35,676 45,770 34,944 51,982 52,695 52,695 53,749

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 26,870 31,774 40,972 32,233 47,017 47,487 47,487 48,437

51530 Dental Insurance 560 462 970 84 550 770 770 770

51540 Health Insurance 82,499 86,073 112,800 98,563 158,305 158,305 158,305 166,221

51550 Disability Insurance 978 1,137 1,781 1,181 2,030 2,030 2,030 2,070

51560 Workers Compensation 4,097 4,467 5,647 4,826 6,326 6,326 6,326 6,452

51580 Life Insurance 506 569 671 577 748 748 748 763

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges  - 2,873  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 147,624 163,032 208,612 172,407 266,958 268,361 268,361 278,462

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe (33,781) (43,556) (32,712) (44,013) (33,805) (33,805) (33,805) (33,805)

Net Wage & Fringe 551,428 605,233 774,198 608,062 912,654 923,323 923,323 947,089

51910 Staff Development 922 1,057 2,500 1,121 2,500 2,000 2,000 2,000

52117 Legal Services 9,475 3 2,500 3,759 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

52140 Civil Process/Paper Fees  - 172 200  - 200 200 200 200

52150 Transcription Services 587 106  - 149  -  -  -  -

52190 Other Professional Services 383  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52250 Cellular Phone Service 511 446 520 407 520 520 520 520

52990 Other Contractual Services 27 60  -  -  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 961 1,368 1,600 1,550 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600

53120 Copy Expense  -  -  - 4  -  -  -  -

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 970 1,128 1,400 721 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
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FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53140 Tax Deed & Title Services Expense  - 30 90  - 90 90 90 90

53190 Office Supplies 330 381 600 232 500 500 500 500

53211 Law Book Publications 4,352 3,449 6,300 3,565 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

53240 Dues & Licenses 2,110 1,643 2,200 2,290 2,420 2,420 2,420 2,420

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 5,811 5,791 15,645 12,419 15,870 15,870 15,870 15,870

53310 Employee Mileage 460 1,055 650 761 700 700 700 700

53320 Employee Lodging 262 130 500 262 500 500 500 500

53330 Employee Meal Expense 72 242 500 164 400 400 400 400

53350 Employee Other Expenses  - 34 20 20  -  -  -  -

53440 Operating Supplies 39 4  - 12  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 35 55  - 8  -  -  -  -

53930 Software Purchased  -  -  - 297  -  -  -  -

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 29 3,449  - 30  -  -  -  -

55180 Liability Insurance 3,194 3,696 3,471 3,471 3,594 3,594 3,594 3,594

55210 Premiums on Surety Bonds 50 20 50 100  -  -  -  -

Operating 30,579 24,319 38,746 31,341 37,594 37,094 37,094 37,094

Total Expenses 582,007 629,552 812,944 639,402 950,248 960,417 960,417 984,183

Report Total 26,172 9,309  - 106,346  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C or p or ati o n C o u ns el

S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o )

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

R e pr e s e nt I nt er e st s of t h e 

P u bli c i n Ci vil C o m mit m e nt 

Pr o c e e di n g s ( M e nt al H e alt h, 

Dr u g D e p e n d e n c y, a n d 

Al c o h ol)

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 1. 2 0( 4)  T h e att or n e y s r e pr e s e nt t h e p u bli c i nt er e st i n 

pr o c e s si n g c a s e s i n v ol vi n g i n di vi d u al s pl a c e d 

u n d er a n C h. 5 1 E m er g e n c y D et e nti o n.  

Pr o c e s si n g c a s e s i n cl u d e s att e n di n g pr o b a bl e 

c a u s e h e ari n g s a n d fi n al h e ari n g s, w hi c h ar e 

eit h er c o urt tri al s or j ur y tri al s.  

1 I n 2 0 2 2, C or p or ati o n 

C o u n s el r e pr e s e nt e d t h e 

i nt er e st s of t h e p u bli c i n 8 5 

i n v ol u nt ar y ci vil 

c o m mit m e nt c a s e s r e s ulti n g 

i n 3 5 i n v ol u nt ar y 

c o m mit m e nt s or s ettl e m e nt 

a gr e e m e nt s. 

R e pr e s e nt I nt er e st s of D H H S 

i n G u ar di a n s hi p a n d 

Pr ot e cti v e Pl a c e m e nt 

Pr o c e e di n g s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 5. 0 2( 3) T h e att or n e y s r e pr e s e nt t h e p u bli c i nt er e st i n 

pr o c e s si n g c a s e s i n v ol vi n g g u ar di a n s hi p a n d 

pr ot e cti v e pl a c e m e nt s.  Pr o c e s si n g c a s e s 

i n cl u d e s att e n di n g h e ari n g s f or t e m p or ar y a n d 

p er m a n e nt g u ar di a n s hi p, pr ot e cti v e pl a c e m e nt, 

a n d a n n u al W A T T S r e vi e w s.  

1 I n 2 0 2 2, C or p or ati o n 

C o u n s el r e pr e s e nt e d D H H S 

i n 4 2 g u ar di a n s hi p a n d/ or 

pr ot e cti v e pl a c e m e nt c a s e s.  

A t ot al of $ 4, 9 5 0  w a s 

c oll e ct e d a s att or n e y f e e s i n 

t h e s e c a s e s, w hi c h i s 

r e v e n u e t o St. Cr oi x C o u nt y. 

C or p or ati o n C o u n s el al s o 

r e vi e w s pl a c e m e nt of 

i n di vi d u al s u n d er pr ot e cti v e 

pl a c e m e nt o n a n a n n u al 

b a si s.  I n 2 0 2 2,  7 6 p etiti o n s 

f or a n n u al r e vi e w s w er e 

fil e d.

L e g al A d vi c e t o C o u nt y 

Offi ci al s, C o m mitt e e s, 

B o ar d s, a n d C o m mi s si o n s

N o  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 2( 1)( c)  C or p or ati o n C o u n s el pr o vi d e s t h e St. Cr oi x 

C o u nt y B o ar d of S u p er vi s or s, c o m mitt e e s, a n d 

d e p art m e nt s wit h s o u n d l e g al a d vi c e r e g ar di n g 

p oli c y - m a ki n g, p oli c y i m pl e m e nt ati o n, d a y -t o -

d a y o p er ati o n s, a s w ell a s str o n g l e a d er s hi p 

a n d r e pr e s e nt ati o n i n all ci vil liti g ati o n, di s p ut e 

r e s ol uti o n, a n d n e g oti ati o n sit u ati o n s.

2  C or p or ati o n C o u n s el 

d e di c at e s a si g nifi c a nt 

a m o u nt of ti m e r e s e ar c hi n g 

a n arr a y of l e g al i s s u e s 

i n v ol vi n g t h e C o u nt y, 

C o u nt y Offi ci al s, B o ar d s, 

C o m mitt e e s, a n d 

C o m mi s si o n s.   

A d vi s e a n d A s si st Tr e a s ur er 

wit h F or e cl o s ur e s/ T a x Li e n s

N o  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 2( 1)( c)  C or p or ati o n C o u n s el r e pr e s e nt s t h e St. Cr oi x 

C o u nt y Tr e a s ur er i n I n R e m T a x F or e cl o s ur e 

c a s e s.  

C or p or ati o n C o u n s el 

r e pr e s e nt s t h e Tr e a s ur er f or 

I n R e m T a x F or e cl o s ur e, p er 

R e s ol uti o n N o. 6 6 6 ( 2 0 0 4). 

I n 2 0 2 2, 3 0 p ar c el s w er e 

fil e d, 2 5 p ar c el s p ai d t h e 

pr o p ert y t a x e s, a n d 5 

p ar c el s w er e f or e cl o s e d.  

R e pr e s e nt t h e C o u nt y i n 

Ci vil A cti o n s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 2( 1)( c)  C or p or ati o n C o u n s el r e pr e s e nt s St. Cr oi x 

C o u nt y i n m o st Ci vil liti g ati o n c a s e s.  

2  C or p or ati o n C o u n s el 

r e pr e s e nt s St. Cr oi x C o u nt y 

i n v ari o u s t y p e s of Ci vil 

liti g ati o n c a s e s. 

Pr e p ar ati o n of D o c u m e nt s 

f or C o urt A cti o n s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 2( 1)( c)  C or p or ati o n C o u n s el a n d s u p p ort st aff pr e p ar e 

a n d fil e d o c u m e nt ati o n f or c o urt c a s e s a n d 

u pl o a d s t o C C A P. 

2 T h e att or n e y s a n d s u p p ort 

st aff pr e p ar e a n d fil e t h e 

Cir c uit C o urt 

d o c u m e nt ati o n f or c o urt 

a cti o n s. 
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C or p or ati o n C o u ns el

S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o )

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

E nf or c e Z o ni n g 

C o d e s/ S e pti c S y st e m 

Vi ol ati o n s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 2( 1)( c)  C or p or ati o n C o u n s el r e pr e s e nt s t h e St. Cr oi x 

C o u nt y C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt D e p art m e nt 

i n z o ni n g vi ol ati o n c a s e s.  

4  C or p or ati o n C o u n s el 

r e pr e s e nt s t h e C o m m u nit y 

D e v el o p m e nt D e p art m e nt 

i n c a s e s t h at i n v ol v e ci vil 

c o urt a cti o n s, i n cl u di n g 

liti g ati o n, r e g ar di n g z o ni n g 

vi ol ati o n s of t h e St. Cr oi x 

C o u nt y Or di n a n c e s. 

A s si st i n L a b or N e g oti ati o n s  N o C or p or ati o n C o u n s el a s si st s i n t h e W P P A l a b or 

n e g oti ati o n s e v er y t hr e e y e ar s b et w e e n t h e 

U ni o n a n d t h e S h eriff' s Offi c e.  

E v er y 3 y e ar s a n e w W P P A 

c o ntr a ct i s n e g oti at e d 

b et w e e n t h e U ni o n a n d 

S h eriff' s Offi c e.  C or p or ati o n 

C o u n s el a s si st s b y gi vi n g 

l e g al a d vi c e a n d dr afti n g 

t h e c o ntr a ct f or e x e c uti o n. 

R e vi e w/ Cr e ati o n of 

C o ntr a ct s, A gr e e m e nt s, a n d 

L e a s e s

N o  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 2( 1)( c)  C or p or ati o n C o u n s el r e vi e w s a n d h el p s cr e at e 

c o ntr a ct s, a gr e e m e nt s, a n d l e a s e s f or a n arr a y 

of pr oj e ct s f or e v er y d e p art m e nt t hr o u g h o ut 

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y. 

C or p or ati o n C o u n s el 

r e vi e w s 

c o ntr a ct s/ a gr e e m e nt s/l e a s e

s o n b e h alf of t h e 

d e p art m e nt s e nt eri n g i nt o 

c o ntr a ct s o n b e h alf of St. 

Cr oi x C o u nt y. 

E st a bli s h e s P at er nit y, 

E nf or c e s C hil d S u p p ort 

C oll e cti o n s, a n d R e pr e s e nt s 

t h e C hil d S u p p ort A g e n c y i n 

C o urt Pr o c e e di n g s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § §  4 9. 2 2( 7) a n d 

5 9. 5 3( 6)

C or p or ati o n C o u n s el r e pr e s e nt s t h e St. Cr oi x 

C o u nt y C hil d S u p p ort A g e n c y i n p at er nit y a n d 

c hil d s u p p ort c a s e s. 

3 I n 2 0 2 2, C or p or ati o n 

C o u n s el att or n e y s d e v ot e d 

a t ot al of 1, 1 4 5 h o ur s t o 

c hil d s u p p ort e st a bli s h m e nt 

a n d e nf or c e m e nt r e s ulti n g 

i n a p pr o xi m at el y $ 6 0, 0 0 0 of 

r e v e n u e t o St. Cr oi x C o u nt y, 

w hi c h i s cr e dit e d t o t h e 

C hil d S u p p ort A g e n c y.

R e pr e s e nt s I nt er e st s of t h e 

P u bli c i n T er mi n ati o n of 

P ar e nt al Ri g ht s Pr o c e e di n g s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. §  4 8. 0 9 C or p or ati o n C o u n s el r e pr e s e nt s t h e St. Cr oi x 

C o u nt y C hil dr e n S er vi c e s D e p art m e nt i n 

t er mi n ati o n of p ar e nt al ri g ht s c a s e s. 

1 I n 2 0 2 2, C or p or ati o n 

C o u n s el r e pr e s e nt e d D H H S 

i n 2 a cti o n s.  I n b ot h of 

t h o s e c a s e s, t h e ri g ht s of 

t h e p ar e nt s w er e t er mi n at e d 

all o wi n g t h e c hil dr e n t o b e 

eli gi bl e f or a d o pti o n. 

R ei m b ur s e m e nt w a s 

a p pr o xi m at el y $ 3, 6 0 0 of 

r e v e n u e t o St. Cr oi x C o u nt y, 

w hi c h i s cr e dit e d t o t h e 

C hil dr e n S er vi c e s 

D e p art m e nt.   
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et  
A d mi nist r ati o n D e p a rt m e nt  - 1 4 1 0  

 

I m pl e m e nt t h e vi si o n of t h e C o u nt y B o ar d of S u p er vi s or s t hr o u g h l e a d er s hi p, s u p p ort a n d dir e cti o n of c o u nt y 
d e p art m e nt s.  

 

                

              

Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

  W el c o m e d t hr e e n e w d e p art m e nts h e a ds aft er t w o l o n g s er vi n g d e p art m e nt h e a ds r etir e d . 

  C o m pl et e d m a n d at e d/ di s cr e ati o n ar y s er vi c es r e vi e w wit h e a c h of t h e st a n di n g c o m mitt e es . 

  G o v er n m e nt C e nt er c o nstr u cti o n pr oj e ct m o vi n g a h e a d.  

2 0 2 5  B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

  D el et e d $ 5 0, 0 0 0 f or Pr o gr a m D e v el o p m e nt , w as pl a n n e d f or i niti ati v e t o cr e at e a pr o gr a m r e c o g ni zi n g hi g h 
p erf or mi n g e m pl o y e es i n 2 0 2 4. Pr oj e ct o ut c o m es di d n ot r e q uir e a d diti o n al f u n di n g.  

  A d d e d $ 1 0, 0 0 0 f or a n i nt er ns hi p p r o gr a m. 

0

2 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
8

2
0
2
0

2
0
2
2

2
0
2
4

2
0
2
6

2
0
2
8

2
0
3
0

2
0
3
2

2
0
3
4

2
0
3
6

2
0
3
8

D e bt P a y m e nts

D e bt P y mts

T ar g et + 3 %

T ar g et - 3 %

 -

 5, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 1 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 1 5, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 2 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 2 5, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 3 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

G e n er al F u n d U n as si g n e d 3 5 %

T ar g et 
+ 3 %

T ar g et -
3 %

 -

 1, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 2, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 3, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 4, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

 5, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

H e alt h I ns ur a n c e F u n d 
B al a n c e 2 5 %

$ 0. 0 0

$ 1. 0 0

$ 2. 0 0

$ 3. 0 0

$ 4. 0 0

$ 5. 0 0

$ 6. 0 0

1 9 7 5 1 9 8 5 1 9 9 5 2 0 0 5 2 0 1 5 2 0 2 5

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y Hi st ori c Mill R at e

                                                 Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                      S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  
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B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

W o r k Pl a n It e m 1 B u d g eti n g: B u d g eti n g: P r o vi d e a b u d g et wit h a l o w e r t a x l e v y r at e. ( B el o w $ 3. 0 8 r at e i s 
g o o d, wit h a fl at t a x r at e, b el o w $ 3. 0 2 is g r e at a n d b r e a ks o u r r e c o r d l o w, b el o w $ 3. 0 0 is e x c e pti o n al). 

A c c o m plis h e d : 2 0 2 4 B u d g et w as cr e at e d wit h a t a x l e v y r at e of $ 2. 8 3. T h e C o u nt y B o ar d a d o pt e d t h e St. Cr oi x 
T a x L e v y o n N o v e m b er 7, 2 0 2 3.  

W o r k Pl a n It e m 2 C o m m u ni c ati o n: C o nti n u e t o e m p h asi z e a n d e x p a n d b u d g et o ut r e a c h o n t h e C o u nt y 
w e bsit e a n d t h r o u g h t h e a n n u al r e p o rt.  

A c c o m plis h e d : A d diti o n al w e bsit e e n h a n c e m e nts ar o u n d t h e b u d g et w er e cr e at e d wit h a d e di c at e d p a g e at 
w w w.s c c wi. g o v/ b u d g et . T h e n a n n u al r e p ort w as d o n e f or 2 0 2 2, b ut n ot c o nti n u e d f or 2 0 2 3 as t h e r es o ur c e 
all o c ati o n di d n ot m at c h t h e r es ults of o ur eff ort s. T h er e w er e j ust 1 7 5 u ni q u e p a g e vi e ws of t h e r e p ort. 

W o r k Pl a n It e m 3 S e r vi c e R e vi e w: I n c o r p o r at e m a n d at o r y/ dis c r eti o n a r y s e r vi c es i nt o t h e b u d g et 
d o c u m e nt s.  

A c c o m plis h e d: S er vi c e r e vi e ws a d d e d t o e a c h d e p art m e nt b u d g et s e cti o n.  All d e p art m e nt h e a ds r e vi e w e d a n d 
u p d at e d t h eir d o c u m e nt. F or m att e d i nt o t h e b u d g et d o c u m e nt. 

W o r k Pl a n It e m 4 F a ciliti es: K e e p t h e G o v e r n m e nt C e nt e r b uil di n g p r oj e ct o n ti m e a n d o n b u d g et. ( 2 - y e a r 
g o al).  

I n Pr o gr ess: S o f ar s o g o o d. T h e pr oj e ct i s o n ti m e f or c o m pl eti o n i n 2 0 2 5. Fir st bi g m o v e s c h e d ul e d f or 
S e pt e m b er 1 6, 2 0 2 4. Pr oj e ct h as $ 1. 3 milli o n i n c o nti n g e n c y f u n di n g c urr e ntl y a v ail a bl e.  

W o r k Pl a n It e m 5 F a ciliti es: S u c c essf ul m o v e i nt o t h e n e w a d mi ni st r ati v e wi n g of t h e b uil di n g.  

I n Pr o gr ess: N e w offi c e f ur nit ur e h as b e e n s et u p. Fil es h a v e st art e d m o vi n g i nt o t h e fi nis h e d s p a c es. M o vi n g of 
r e- us e d offi c e f ur nit ur e a n d st aff o c c u p a n c y will st art o n S e pt e m b er 1 6, 2 0 2 4. 

W o r k Pl a n It e m 6 C o m m u ni c ati o n: E n h a n c e t h e o n b o a r di n g s essi o n f o r el e ct e d offi ci al s wit h t h e 2 0 2 4 A p ril 
el e cti o n.  

A c c o m plis h e d : Tr ai ni n g s essi o n m at eri als w er e u p d at e d. O ut si d e s p e a k ers fr o m Wi s c o nsi n C o u nti es Ass o ci ati o n 
w er e i n vit e d t o pr es e nt o n s o m e of t h e tr ai ni n g m at eri al. Tr ai ni n g w as c ust o mi z e d f or a v et er a n gr o u p of el e ct e d 
offi ci als wit h o nl y o n e n e w S u p er vi s or s e at e d.  

W o r k Pl a n It e m 7 P u bli c S af et y: C r e at e a n e w p u bli c s af et y pl a n t o c o nti n u e m o vi n g p u bli c s af et y f o r w a r d 
as a p ri o rit y f o r t h e C o u nt y.  

A c c o m plis h e d : T h e t e a m d e v el o p e d a n u p d at e d pri orit y list of p u bli c s af et y p ositi o ns t h at r e m ai n e d t o p pri oriti z es 
aft er t h e n e w p ositi o ns t h e C o u nt y B o ar d h a d a ut h ori z e d f or 2 0 2 4. P ut t o g et h er e d u c ati o n al m at eri al t o s h ar e wit h 
t h e p u bli c t o d e m o nstr at e t h e n e e ds at r ef er e n d u m. R ef er e n d u m r es ult s s u p p ort e d a d di n g 7. 5 n e w p ositi o ns a n d 
i n cr e asi n g t h e o p er ati n g l e v y b y $ 8 9 6, 0 0 0 t o c o nti n u o usl y f u n d t h e p ositi o ns.  

W o r k Pl a n It e m 6 H u m a n R es o u r c es: C r e at e a n e m pl o y e e r e c o g niti o n p r o g r a m t h at e n c o u r a g es hi g h 
p e rf o r m e rs.  

P arti all y A c c o m pli s h e d : A c o m pl et e a n al ysis w as d o n e o n cr e ati n g a c o u nt y-wi d e r e c o g niti o n pr o gr a m f or hi g h 
p erf or m er s. T h e c h all e n g e w as t h e v astl y diff er e nt n at ur e of t h e p ositi o ns, tr yi n g t o c o m p ar e p erf or m a n c e t o 
e q uit a bl y r e w ar d e m pl o y e es. B ot h e m pl o y e es a n d m a n a g e m e nt a gr e e d t h at a n y si n g ul ar pr o gr a m w o ul d c a us e 
m or e h ar m t h a n h el p m or al.  T h e e x er ci s e i n r e vi e wi n g pr o gr a m i d e as r e v e al e d m a n y i n di vi d u al d e p art m e nts 
alr e a d y h a v e pr o gr a m s i n pl a c e f or t h eir d e p art m e nt t o r e c o g ni z e a n d r e w ar d p erf or m a n c e.  O ur r e vis e d g o al i s t o 
pr o m ot e t h es e pr o gr a m s a n d h el p ot h er d e p art m e nt s a d o pt si mil ar o pti o ns t h at b est fit t h eir d e p art m e nt al 
o p er ati o ns. 
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1410 - Administrator : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 432,036 480,139 541,156 496,060 514,390 518,988 518,988 530,182

43310 Other Federal Payment  - 53,275  -  -  -  -  -  -

43510 State General Government Grant  -  -  - 18,337  -  -  -  -

48510 Donations & Contributions 643 545 800 437 800 600 600 600

40000 432,679 533,959 541,956 514,834 515,190 519,588 519,588 530,782

51110 Salaries 250,078 263,745 272,272 217,519 283,517 286,352 286,352 292,079

51210 Wages 43,064 53,757 55,390 44,285 68,308 68,991 68,991 70,371

51220 Overtime Wages 724 824 500 819 950 950 950 950

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 1,057  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 5,784 7,328 6,000 7,694 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500

Total Wages 300,707 325,654 334,162 270,318 360,275 363,794 363,794 370,901

51510 Social Security 20,684 22,662 25,563 19,904 27,561 27,837 27,837 28,393

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 19,101 21,629 22,643 18,121 23,789 24,027 24,027 24,508

51530 Dental Insurance 571 571 420 727 915 1,281 1,281 1,281

51540 Health Insurance 52,960 67,040 67,680 44,557 59,041 59,041 59,041 61,993

51550 Disability Insurance 723 752 983 660 1,055 1,055 1,055 1,077

51560 Workers Compensation 2,919 3,174 3,277 2,813 3,518 3,518 3,518 3,589

51580 Life Insurance 299 312 308 269 327 327 327 333

Total Fringes 97,258 116,141 120,874 87,051 116,206 117,086 117,086 121,174

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe (47,664) (40,689) (43,197) (43,197) (45,499) (45,499) (45,499) (45,499)

Net Wage & Fringe 350,301 401,106 411,839 314,172 430,983 435,381 435,381 446,575

51910 Staff Development 475 235 4,500 929 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

52190 Other Professional Services  - 65,263 15,000 15,314 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

52250 Cellular Phone Service 1,208 1,084 1,200 971 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200

52920 Computer Repair 22  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52990 Other Contractual Services 113  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 1 159 50 13 50 50 50 50

53120 Copy Expense  -  -  - 1  -  -  -  -

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 1,184 1,239 1,200 828 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250

53190 Office Supplies 1,196 7,264 1,000 1,712 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200

53212 Outreach/Education 335  - 500 245 250 250 250 250

53213 Program Development  -  - 50,000  -  -  -  -  -
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1410 - Administrator : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53220 Advertising/Promotion 10,106 17,964 20,000 19,793 22,500 22,500 22,500 22,500

53230 Subscriptions 349  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53240 Dues & Licenses 2,079 1,462 2,100 1,200 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 8,787 8,379 12,500 5,879 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500

53310 Employee Mileage 1,281 1,712 1,200 1,201 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750

53320 Employee Lodging 645 596 1,000 1,116 750 750 750 750

53330 Employee Meal Expense 578 186 500 311 500 500 500 500

53340 Employee Airfare  -  - 1,000 379 500 500 500 500

53350 Employee Other Expenses 1,010 742 1,000 274 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53430 Provided Food Expense 141  - 150  - 150 150 150 150

53440 Operating Supplies 7,034 103 100  - 100 100 100 100

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 17,130 3,439 15,000 2,800 17,500 17,500 17,500 17,500

55180 Liability Insurance 1,889 2,397 2,117 2,116 2,507 2,507 2,507 2,507

Operating 55,561 112,224 130,117 55,082 84,207 84,207 84,207 84,207

Total Expenses 405,862 513,330 541,956 369,254 515,190 519,588 519,588 530,782

Report Total 26,817 20,629  - 145,580  -  -  -  -
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1010 - Unallocated : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 100,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

43310 Other Federal Payment 4,000 1,309,446  - 1,556,384  -  -  -  -

40000 104,000 1,309,446  - 1,556,384  -  -  -  -

Total Wages  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

57210 Grants and Donations to Other Organizations 4,000 1,481,146  - 1,384,684  -  -  -  -

59540 Transfer to Capital Project Fund 3,800,000  -  - 6,400,000  -  -  -  -

Operating 3,804,000 1,481,146  - 7,784,684  -  -  -  -

Total Expenses 3,804,000 1,481,146  - 7,784,684  -  -  -  -

Report Total (3,700,000) (171,700)  - (6,228,300)  -  -  -  -
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1535 - Self Insurance : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

48410 Insurance Recoveries 457,510 4,208,978 1,400,000 817,039 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

49210 Transfer from General Fund  -  -  - 1,500,000  -  -  -  -

49270 Transfer from Internal Service Fund 11,355,543 10,404,385 10,500,000 8,613,982 11,500,000 11,500,000 11,500,000 11,502,700

49271 Transfer from Internal Service Fund - Dental  -  - 350,000 339,065 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

40000 11,813,053 14,613,363 12,250,000 11,270,086 13,400,000 13,400,000 13,400,000 13,402,700

51325 Health & Wellness Benefit 124,430 275,324 150,000 147,161 135,000 135,000 135,000 137,700

Total Wages 124,430 275,324 150,000 147,161 135,000 135,000 135,000 137,700

51510 Social Security 8,570 9,051  - 9,555  -  -  -  -

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 7,163 8,174  - 9,007  -  -  -  -

51530 Dental Insurance 301 330  - 382  -  -  -  -

51540 Health Insurance 31,029 32,610  - 37,403  -  -  -  -

51545 HSA Liability  -  -  - 44,042 100,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

51550 Disability Insurance 338 280  - 314  -  -  -  -

51560 Workers Compensation 1,594 1,685  - 1,816  -  -  -  -

51580 Life Insurance 143 155  - 173  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 49,137 52,284  - 102,692 100,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe 150,750 151,500 148,700 148,700 157,596 157,596 157,596 157,596

Net Wage & Fringe 324,317 479,109 298,700 398,553 392,596 442,596 442,596 445,296

52110 Medical and Dental Services 25,086 27,116  - 1,500  -  -  -  -

52116 Consultant Fees 63,114 71,581 75,000 71,736 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

52190 Other Professional Services 45,876 56,537 40,000 50,530 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

52990 Other Contractual Services 340 600  - 770  -  -  -  -

53190 Office Supplies  -  -  - 17  -  -  -  -

53213 Program Development 698  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53230 Subscriptions 3,141 3,839  -  - 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53350 Employee Other Expenses 3  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53440 Operating Supplies 108 42  - 60  -  -  -  -

55190 Insurance Premium & Claim Costs 10,112,371 14,811,008 11,486,300 8,109,860 12,488,404 12,433,904 12,433,904 12,433,904

55191 Insurance Premium & Claim Costs - Dental 350,413 412,167 350,000 358,162 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

55910 Other Fixed Charges 4,001 4,242  - 4,534  - 4,500 4,500 4,500

Operating 10,605,152 15,387,132 11,951,300 8,597,168 13,007,404 12,957,404 12,957,404 12,957,404

Total Expenses 10,929,469 15,866,241 12,250,000 8,995,721 13,400,000 13,400,000 13,400,000 13,402,700
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1535 - Self Insurance : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

Report Total 883,585 (1,252,878)  - 2,274,365  -  -  -  -
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1538 - RHS - Retirement Health Savings : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 250,000 300,000 300,000 275,000  -  -  -  -

49210 Transfer from General Fund 2,000,000  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

49310 Fund Balance Applied  -  -  -  - 150,000 150,000 150,000 153,000

40000 2,250,000 300,000 300,000 275,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 153,000

51280 LTSL Payout-Hourly 575,811 186,282 300,000 32,908 150,000 150,000 150,000 153,000

Total Wages 575,811 186,282 300,000 32,908 150,000 150,000 150,000 153,000

Total Fringes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe 575,811 186,282 300,000 32,908 150,000 150,000 150,000 153,000

Operating  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Expenses 575,811 186,282 300,000 32,908 150,000 150,000 150,000 153,000

Report Total 1,674,189 113,718  - 242,092  -  -  -  -
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1540 - Risk & Property Management/Liability Insurance : Department 
Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

48110 Interest Revenue 43,346 33,316 30,000  - 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

48410 Insurance Recoveries 257,172 145,462 50,000 396,100 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

49270 Transfer from Internal Service Fund 820,000 885,000 890,000 890,000 920,000 920,000 920,000 920,000

40000 1,120,518 1,063,777 970,000 1,286,100 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

Total Wages  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe 46,877 36,201 38,439 38,439 40,574 40,574 40,574 40,574

Net Wage & Fringe 46,877 36,201 38,439 38,439 40,574 40,574 40,574 40,574

52117 Legal Services  -  - 10,000  -  -  -  -  -

52125 Purchased Services  -  - 10,000  -  -  -  -  -

52190 Other Professional Services  -  - 10,000  -  -  -  -  -

52410 Repair and Replacement 139,958 31,465 45,000  - 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance 188,906 299,690 100,000 54,192 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

53212 Outreach/Education  - 1,554 1,000  - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53213 Program Development  -  - 5,000  -  -  -  -  -

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 3,040 3,131 3,000 3,225 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

53420 Medical Supplies 4,726 1,520 5,000 2,361 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

53440 Operating Supplies  -  - 500  -  -  -  -  -

53460 Instructional Aids  -  - 500  -  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses  -  - 500  -  -  -  -  -

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset  -  - 20,000  -  -  -  -  -

55190 Insurance Premium & Claim Costs 500,939 631,757 696,061 471,359 690,426 690,426 690,426 690,426

Operating 837,570 969,116 906,561 531,138 879,426 879,426 879,426 879,426

58110 New Vehicles  - 139,729  - 127,596 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

58130 New Computer Equipment  -  - 25,000  - 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

58000 Capital Outlay  - 139,729 25,000 127,596 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000

Total Expenses 884,447 1,145,046 970,000 697,172 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

Report Total 236,071 (81,269)  - 588,928  -  -  -  -
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1545 - Workers Compensation : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

48410 Insurance Recoveries  - 1,494  -  -  -  -  -  -

49270 Transfer from Internal Service Fund 570,846 602,538 600,000 531,164 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000

40000 570,846 604,032 600,000 531,164 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000

Total Wages  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe 25,587 22,106 23,470 23,470 24,730 24,730 24,730 24,730

Net Wage & Fringe 25,587 22,106 23,470 23,470 24,730 24,730 24,730 24,730

52190 Other Professional Services 1,285 585 1,000  - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

52990 Other Contractual Services 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

53213 Program Development  -  - 10,000  -  -  -  -  -

55190 Insurance Premium & Claim Costs 237,964 550,104 505,530 511,347 564,270 564,270 564,270 564,270

Operating 299,249 610,689 576,530 571,347 625,270 625,270 625,270 625,270

Total Expenses 324,836 632,795 600,000 594,817 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000

Report Total 246,010 (28,763)  - (63,653)  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - A d mi nistr ati o n

S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o )

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

C o or di n at e all f u n cti o n s n ot 

v e st e d b y l a w i n b o ar d s or 

c o m mi s si o n s

Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 1 8( 2)( a)  D a y t o d a y m a n a g e m e nt of C o u nt y o p er ati o n s. hi g h

C hi ef A d mi ni str ati v e Offi c er Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 1 8( 2)  H a s st at ut or y r e s p o n s biliti e s, b ut ulti m at el y 

s a m e a s t h e o n e a b o v e f or d a y t o d a y 

m a n a g e m e nt.

hi g h

E n s ur e o b s er v ati o n, 

e nf or c e m e nt, a n d 

a d mi ni str ati o n of all st at e 

a n d f e d er al l a w s a n d l o c al 

or di n a n c e s

Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 1 8( 2) L e g al r e q uir e m e nt f or e nf or c e m e nt of l a w s.  m e di u m

L o n g R a n g e Pl a n ni n g 

Pr o gr a m

N o Str at e gi c pl a n ni n g, C a pit al I m pr o v e m e nt 

Pl a n ni n g ( CI P) wit h a s si st a n c e fr o m Fi n a n c e 

Dir e ct or a n d o c c a s si o n all y a c o ntr a ct or f or 

str at e g i c p l a n ni ng .

m e di u m  W e t y pi c all y pr e p ar e 3 y e ar 

str at e gi c pl a n a n d a n n u al 

CI P pl a n

A n n u al B u d g et Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 1 8( 5)  R e q uir e d t o pr e s e nt b u d g et t o C o u nt y B o ar d. 

T hi s i s a l e n gt h y pr o c e s s wit h m a n y p e o pl e 

i n v ol v e d.

hi g h  A n n u al b al a n c e d b u d g et 

al w a y s pr e s e nt e d o n ti m e 

a n d a c c ur at el y

I nf or m C o u nt y B o ar d of 

Fi n a n ci al C o n diti o n

N o  M o nt hl y fi n a n ci al r e p ort s wit h a s si st a n c e fr o m 

fi n a n c e d e p art m e nt.

hi g h Fi n a n ci al r e p ort s c o ul d b e 

pr o vi d e d b y Fi n a n c e 

Dir e ct or

Pr e p ar e C o m mitt e e 

A g e n d a s i n C o n s ult ati o n 

wit h C o m mitt e e C h air s

N o R e vi e w it e m s a n d a s si st wit h p u bli c m e eti n g s, 

m ulti pl e st aff p arti ci p at e i n t hi s pr o c e s s.

m e di u m T e a m eff ort t o m a k e it l o o k 

s e a ml e s s

M o nit or St at e a n d F e d er al 

L e gi sl ati o n

N o W or k wit h W C A a n d ot h er s o ur c e s t o m o nit or 

l e gi sl ati o n aff e cti n g l o c al g o v er n m e nt.

m e di u m P art n eri n g wit h W C A 

pr o vi d e s e c o n o m y of s c al e

A p p oi nt M e m b er s of B o ar d s 

a n d C o m mi s si o n s

Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 1 8( 2)( c) St at ut or y r e q uir e m e nt. l o w  A s m a n d at e d

R e vi e w Gr a nt A p pli c ati o n s  N o A s si st d e p art m e nt s wit h gr a nt r e vi e w s. l o w

E x e c ut e L a wf ul C o ntr a ct s o n 

C o u nt y' s B e h alf

N o Si g n c o ntr a ct s o v er $ 1 5 0, 0 0 0. D e p art m e nt 

H e a d s a ut h ori z e d t o s p e n d b u d g et e d f u n d s u p 

t o $ 1 5 0,0 0 0 .

l o w P art of o ur p ur c h a si n g 

p oli c y

P arti ci p at e i n L a b or 

N e g oti ati o n s a s N e e d e d

N o  N e g oti ati o n wit h W P P A u ni o n o n c e e v er y 3 

y e ar s. C o u nt y t e a m i s C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or, 

C or p or ati o n C o u n s el a n d H R Dir e ct or.

m e di u m  C o ntr a ct i s r atifi e d b y 

C o u nt y B o ar d

A p p oi nt a n d S u p er vi s e 

D e p art m e nt H e a d s

Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 1 8( 2)( b)  M a n a g e m e nt str u ct ur e a n d a p p oi nt m e nt 

a ut h orit y  a s sp e cifi e d b y  st at e l a w.

m e di u m

A n n u al P erf or m a n c e 

E v al u ati o n s

N o F or m y dir e ct r e p ort s ( 1 3), b uilt i nt o Or a cl e E R P 

s y st e m.

l o w e m b e d d e d i n o ur Or a cl e 

s y st e m

M a n a g e w or k c o m p, 

pr o p ert y & c a s u alt y, 

a ut o/ g e n er al li a bilit y, ot h er 

i n s ur a n c e p oli ci e s o n b e h alf 

of t h e C o u nt y i n a c c or d a n c e 

wit h t h e C o u nt y’ s t ol er a n c e 

f or ri s k.

N o T h e C o u nt y c o ul d el e ct t o 

o p er at e s elf -i n s ur e d f or all 

e x p o s ur e s e x c e pt a ut o.

M a n a g e s i n s ur a n c e pr o gr a m s. S plit o ut 

s e p ar at el y b el o w a s n e w it e m s, t o gi v e e a c h 

pr o gr a m m or e c o nt e xt.

m e di u m

D e v el o pi n g a S af et y 

Pr o gr a m i n c o m pli a n c e wit h 

WI A d mi n C o d e S P S 

C h a pt er 3 3 2, P u bli c 

E m pl o y e e S af et y a n d H e alt h

N o  Wi s. A d mi n C o d e S P S 3 3 2  C o ntr a ct wit h K e e pi n g S af et y Si m pl e t o pr o vi d e 

m u c h of o ur s af et y tr ai ni n g pr o gr a m s si mil ar t o 

O S H A s af et y r e q uir e m e nt s, b ut St at e r e q uir e d 

s af et y.

m e di u m  C o st b e n efit a n al y si s i s cl o s e 

t o c o n v erti n g t hi s t o o n -

st aff p o siti o n

1 2 7127



M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - A d mi nistr ati o n

S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o )

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

P u bli c I nf or m ati o n Offi c er  N o C o or di n at e s w e b sit e, s o ci al m e di a a n d 

c o m m u ni c ati o n s. A s si st ot h er d e p art m e nt s 

wit h c o or di n at e d c o m m u ni c ati o n eff ort s. 

M a n a g e s c o nt e nt m a n a g er s t h at ar e 

e m b e d d e d i n all d e p art m e nt s. 

m e di u m  C o or di n at e d b y o n e 

e m pl o y e e wit h a s si st a n c e 

a cr o s s d e p art m e nt s.

H e alt h/ D e nt al I n s ur a n c e  N o F u n d 7 0 1 - W e ar e s elf f u n d e d d e nt al a n d 

h e alt h i n s ur a n c e wit h r e -i n s ur a n c e t o pr ot e ct 

fr o m l ar g e i n di vi d u al cl ai m s. C o u nt y p a y s 9 0 % 

of all e m pl o y e e pr e mi u m s. Pr e mi u m s ar e 

a ct u ar y c al c ul at e d a n n u all y.

hi g h  G o o d c o v er a g e a n d r at e s, 

c h ar a ct eri z e a s sli g htl y 

a b o v e a v er a g e fr o m p e er 

c o u nti e s

R etir e m e nt H e alt h S a vi n g s  N o F u n d 7 2 0 - L o n g T er m Si c k L e a v e i s p ai d o ut t o 

r etir e e s i nt o a h e alt h i n s ur a n c e r e stri ct e d 

i n v e st m e nt a c c o u nt. T h er e i s n o c a p o n t h e 

p a y o ut.

l o w  R etir e e b e n efit n ot off er e d 

b y m o st of o ur p e er 

c o u nti e s. S u n s et f or 

e m pl o y e e s hir e d b ef or e 

1 0/ 5/ 2 0 2 1.

Li a bilit y a n d Pr o p ert y 

I n s ur a n c e 

N o F u n d 7 0 3 - Li a bilit y i n s ur a n c e wit h W M MI C h a s 

$ 5 0 0, 0 0 0 d e d uti bl e. Pr o p ert y wit h M PI C c arri e s 

a $ 2 5, 0 0 0 d e d u cti bl e a n d a ut o i n s ur a n c e wit h 

I nt e grit y c arri e s a $ 1 0, 0 0 0 d e d u cti bl e. W e ar e 

l ar g el y s elf f u n d e d wit h hi g h d e d u cti bl e s.

m e di u m  G o o d c o st eff e cti v e s y st e m 

a s l o n g a s w e c o nti n u e t o 

h a v e l o w cl ai m s

W or k er s C o m p e n s ati o n  N o F u n d 7 0 2 - W or k er s C o m p e n s ati o n i s s elf 

f u n d e d wit h t hir d p art y a d mi ni str ati o n b y 

W M MI C. W e h a v e r ei n s ur a n c e p oli c y at 

$ 5 5 0 ,0 0 0 p er cl ai m.

m e di u m  W e f oll o w St at e g ui d eli n e s 

f or s er vi c e l e v el.

A d diti o n al i nf or m ati o n:

* T h e C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or i s n ot a c o u nt y - m a n d at e d p o siti o n.  T h er e 

ar e alt er n at e f or m s of g o v er n a n c e t h at m a y b e utili z e d b y c o u nti e s, 

s u c h a s a n A d mi ni str ati v e C o or di n at or or C o u nt y E x e c uti v e.  St. Cr oi x 

C o u nt y h a s o pt e d f or a n A d mi ni str at or f or m of g o v er n a n c e.  T h er ef or e, 

t h e C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or i s r e q uir e d t o c o m pl y wit h t h e r e q uir e m e nt s 

of Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 1 8.

1 2 8128



D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u e s t e d B u d g et  

C o u nt y Cl e r k  – 1 1 1 0, 1 4 2 0, 1 4 2 1, 1 4 4 0  
 

It i s t h e missi o n of t h e St. Cr oi x C o u nt y Cl er k’s offi c e t o pr o vi d e pr o m pt, c o urt e o us s er vi c e t o t h e p u bli c a n d ot h er 
u nits of g o v er n m e nt i n all as p e ct s of t h e offi c e’ s r es p o nsi biliti es.  As p u bli c s er v a nt s, w e stri v e t o u p h ol d t h os e 
r es p o nsi biliti es as s et f ort h i n Wi s c o nsi n St at e St at ut es a n d c o u nt y g o v er n a n c e.  

 

 
 

  M arri a g e Li c e ns e  F e e  - $ 1 0 0. 0 0 ( $ 5 5. 0 0 r et ai n e d) 
  W ai v er of w aiti n g p eri o d - $ 1 0. 0 0 ( R et ai n e d) 
  M arri a g e Li c e ns e F e e D u e St at e - $ 2 5. 0 0 
  F a mil y C o urt S er vi c es E x p e ns es ( Wi s. St at. 7 6 7. 4 0 5) - $ 2 0. 0 0 

 

 
 

  P a s s p ort A p pli c ati o n F e e - $ 3 5. 0 0 ( R et ai n e d)        
  P ass p ort P h ot o F e e - $ 1 0. 0 0 ( R et ai n e d)  

3 4

3 2 3

2 1 9 2 1 3
2 6 0

4 3 2 4 1 7
4 5 7

5 4 5

6 8 4

0

1 0 0

2 0 0

3 0 0

4 0 0

5 0 0

6 0 0

7 0 0

8 0 0

2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

M a r ri a g e Li c e n s e s & W ai v e r s

W ai v er s M arri a g e Li c e ns e s

1 9 1 0

1 0 3 6

1 6 2 7
1 7 4 1

2 7 9 7

2 0 8 9

9 4 5

1 5 6 3

1 8 7 7

2 7 1 9

0

5 0 0

1 0 0 0

1 5 0 0

2 0 0 0

2 5 0 0

3 0 0 0

2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

P h o t o s a n d P a s s p o r t A p pli c a ti o n s

P h ot o P a ss p ort A p ps

                                                  Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                           S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  

1 2 9129



 

 
 

 

Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

  El e cti o n A d mi nistr ati o n  

  M arri a g e Li c e ns es  

  P ass p ort A p pli c ati o ns / P h ot os  

  D o g Li c e ns e Di stri b uti o n 

  C o u nt y B o ar d A d mi ni str ati o n 

  S al e of T a x D e e d Pr o p ert y  

  M a n y ot h er d uti es  

2 0 2 5  B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

  C o u nt y B o ar d/ C o m mitt e es –  N o c h a n g es.   

  C o u nt y Cl er k – S li g ht i n cr e as e d u e t o i nfl ati o n- c ost of p ost a g e a n d pri nt c ost s.  

  El e cti o ns – D e cr e as e d – 2 0 2 5 will b e a li g ht el e cti o n y e ar as c o m p ar e d t o 2 0 2 4.  

  D o g Li c e ns es – N o c h a n g e – “i n a n d o ut ” a c c o u nt . 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

  C o ns er v ati v e b u d g et s 

  I n cr e as e r e v e n u e – I n cr e as e f e es of m arri a g e li c e ns e w ai v er a n d p ass p ort p h ot o 

  O n g oi n g r e c or d s m a n a g e m e nt 

  Pr of essi o n al p u bli c s er vi c e    

 

 

1 8 1 7 7

5 6 8 4 6

4 5 6 8

1 3 2 6 9

1 4 5 1 3

1 3 1 4 4

4 4 2 8 3

1 0 6 4 6

2 7 8 9 9

1 9 1 8 5

1 7 8 0 5

0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0

2 0 2 0 P A R TI S A N P RI M A R Y

2 0 2 0 G E N E R A L E L E C TI O N 

2 0 2 1 S P RI N G P RI M A R Y 

2 0 2 1 S P RI N G E L E C TI O N 

2 0 2 2 S P RI N G E L E C TI O N 

2 0 2 2 P A R TI S A N P RI M A R Y 

2 0 2 2 G E N E R A L E L E C TI O N

2 0 2 3 S P RI N G P RI M A R Y

2 0 2 3 S P RI N G E L E C TI O N 

2 0 2 4 S P RI N G E L E C TI O N 

2 0 2 4 P A R TI S A N P RI M A R Y 

V ot er T ur n o ut

1 3 0130



1420 - County Clerk : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 197,381 206,246 219,406 201,122 243,185 237,353 237,353 247,598

46110 Clerk's Fees 126,706 177,170 155,000 152,410 165,000 175,000 175,000 175,000

40000 324,087 383,416 374,406 353,532 408,185 412,353 412,353 422,598

51110 Salaries 83,622 80,642 82,264 64,846 96,886 97,855 97,855 99,812

51210 Wages 142,312 149,858 153,421 121,780 161,420 163,035 163,035 166,295

51220 Overtime Wages 1,850 1,327 1,500 2,067 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly  - 8,982  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 925 968 1,000 1,008 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Total Wages 228,710 241,777 238,185 189,701 260,807 263,390 263,390 268,608

51510 Social Security 16,638 17,301 18,221 13,419 19,952 20,151 20,151 20,554

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 14,801 15,719 16,366 13,020 18,056 18,237 18,237 18,602

51530 Dental Insurance 559 841 550 773 1,060 1,484 1,484 1,484

51540 Health Insurance 43,571 66,304 76,233 63,258 83,857 83,857 83,857 88,050

51550 Disability Insurance 559 542 707 476 775 775 775 790

51560 Workers Compensation 1,918 2,006 1,973 1,689 2,180 2,180 2,180 2,223

51580 Life Insurance 300 303 306 265 336 336 336 343

Total Fringes 78,346 103,017 114,357 92,899 126,215 127,019 127,019 132,046

Net Wage & Fringe 307,055 344,794 352,542 282,601 387,021 390,409 390,409 400,654

51910 Staff Development  -  - 250  - 250 250 250 250

52190 Other Professional Services  -  -  - 19 50 50 50 50

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance 963 598 1,000  - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

52920 Computer Repair  - 232  -  -  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 5,015 6,543 5,600 5,502 6,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 1,317 1,885 1,500 1,870 2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200

53190 Office Supplies 1,340 2,415 2,500 2,065 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

53210 Publications & Printing 585 954 1,000 1,428 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53230 Subscriptions  - 127 100 125 100 130 130 130

53240 Dues & Licenses 250 125 125 125 125 125 125 125

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 118  -  - 280  -  -  -  -

53310 Employee Mileage 181 49 500  - 500 250 250 250

53320 Employee Lodging 267  - 500  - 500 500 500 500
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1420 - County Clerk : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53330 Employee Meal Expense 14  - 250  - 250 250 250 250

53350 Employee Other Expenses 312  - 100  - 100 100 100 100

53430 Provided Food Expense 29 42  - 40  -  -  -  -

53440 Operating Supplies 2,978 4,847 6,600 4,368 4,600 4,600 4,600 4,600

53920 Cell Phones & Accessories  -  -  - 166  -  -  -  -

55180 Liability Insurance 1,645 1,860 1,839 1,839 1,989 1,989 1,989 1,989

Operating 15,011 19,678 21,864 17,827 21,164 21,944 21,944 21,944

Total Expenses 322,067 364,472 374,406 300,428 408,185 412,353 412,353 422,598

Report Total 2,020 18,945  - 53,104  -  -  -  -
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1110 - County Board & Committees/Commissions : Department Budget
Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 167,681 159,763 161,749 148,270 159,435 155,935 155,935 156,379

43310 Other Federal Payment  -  -  - 25,431  -  -  -  -

40000 167,681 159,763 161,749 173,701 159,435 155,935 155,935 156,379

51110 Salaries 13,690 12,549 13,697 10,838 13,697 13,697 13,697 13,971

51210 Wages 2,944 2,912 6,656 2,168 6,656 6,656 6,656 6,789

Total Wages 16,634 15,461 20,353 13,006 20,353 20,353 20,353 20,760

51410 County Board Per Diem 18,695 15,038 21,000 15,083 21,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

51420 Committee Per Diem 46,342 42,009 55,000 35,187 55,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

51510 Social Security 242 303 2,605 183 1,557 1,557 1,557 1,588

51550 Disability Insurance  -  - 61  - 61 61 61 62

51560 Workers Compensation 34 38 204 26 204 204 204 208

51580 Life Insurance  -  - 26  - 26 26 26 27

Total Fringes 65,313 57,389 78,896 50,478 77,848 71,848 71,848 71,885

Net Wage & Fringe 81,947 72,850 99,249 63,484 98,201 92,201 92,201 92,645

51910 Staff Development 3,588 6,498 3,500 2,927 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

52190 Other Professional Services 160 60 240 216 240 240 240 240

52250 Cellular Phone Service 2,181 800 600 460 600 600 600 600

53110 Postage 969 935 900 935 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 336 193 900 218 900 900 900 900

53190 Office Supplies 683 99 1,000 200 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53210 Publications & Printing 2,360 1,858 2,500 1,697 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

53230 Subscriptions 119 40 300  - 300 300 300 300

53240 Dues & Licenses 23,988 12,676 13,500  - 13,500 13,500 13,500 13,500

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 21,996 21,996 22,000 41,928 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

53310 Employee Mileage 13,669 13,817 12,000 10,605 12,000 14,000 14,000 14,000

53320 Employee Lodging 2,979 2,665 3,000 4,672 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

53330 Employee Meal Expense 223  - 200  - 200 200 200 200

53350 Employee Other Expenses 9  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53430 Provided Food Expense 1,493 1,559 1,000 3,559 1,000 1,500 1,500 1,500

53440 Operating Supplies 215  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 21  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
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1110 - County Board & Committees/Commissions : Department Budget
Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

55180 Liability Insurance 740 872 860 859 974 974 974 974

Operating 75,729 64,068 62,500 68,277 61,234 63,734 63,734 63,734

Total Expenses 157,676 136,918 161,749 131,761 159,435 155,935 155,935 156,379

Report Total 10,004 22,845  - 41,940  -  -  -  -
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1421 - County Clerk Dog Fund : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

46110 Clerk's Fees 20,999 21,373 20,000 18,878 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

40000 20,999 21,373 20,000 18,878 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

Total Wages  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 15 35 200 4 200 200 200 200

53210 Publications & Printing 90 98 200 102 200 200 200 200

53440 Operating Supplies 996 1,002 1,100 1,225 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100

53915 Dog License 17,456 21,070 18,500 17,980 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500

Operating 18,557 22,205 20,000 19,310 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

Total Expenses 18,557 22,205 20,000 19,310 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

Report Total 2,442 (832)  - (432)  -  -  -  -
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1440 - Elections : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 119,750 45,610 106,500 97,625 115,550 59,050 59,050 59,050

47410 General Government Support Cty Depts 23,590 24,000 30,000 18,600 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

40000 143,340 69,610 136,500 116,225 135,550 79,050 79,050 79,050

Total Wages  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52190 Other Professional Services 2,693 300 600 300 450 450 450 450

53110 Postage 24 1 200  - 200 200 200 200

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 1,238 507 1,500 731 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53190 Office Supplies 3,455 1,491 7,500 597 7,500 5,000 5,000 5,000

53210 Publications & Printing 44,195 15,088 64,000 34,745 64,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

53310 Employee Mileage 566 262 600 315 300 300 300 300

53330 Employee Meal Expense 53  - 100 79 100 100 100 100

53430 Provided Food Expense 48 148  - 30  -  -  -  -

53440 Operating Supplies 60,014 46,690 50,000 64,439 50,000 45,000 45,000 45,000

53490 Other Operating Supplies 1,085  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 1,227 438 12,000 90 12,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

Operating 114,598 64,924 136,500 101,326 135,550 79,050 79,050 79,050

Total Expenses 114,598 64,924 136,500 101,326 135,550 79,050 79,050 79,050

Report Total 28,742 4,686  - 14,899  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C o u nt y Cl er k

S e r vi c e
M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)
St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n

P ri o rit y 

L e v el
S e r vi c e L e v el

A d mi ni st er all C o u nt y, St at e 

a n d N ati o n al el e cti o n s i n 

c o nj u n cti o n wit h l o c al 

m u ni ci p al cl er k s.  

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5. 0 5( 1 4), 7. 1 0 -  

C h a pt er s 5 - 1 2

Pr e p ar e s, a p pr o v e s a n d di stri b ut e s ( d eli v er s) b all ot s 

& s u p pli e s t o m u ni ci p al cl er k s f or all el e cti o n s. T h e 

C o u nt y cl er k al s o pr o gr a m s all el e cti o n e q ui p m e nt; 

c oll e ct s, p o st s & u p d at e s all el e cti o n r e s ult s o n t h e 

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y W e b sit e a s w ell a s s er v e s o n t h e St. 

Cr oi x C o u nt y B o ar d of C a n v a s s er s. T h e C o u nt y i s 

r eli e d u p o n b y 1 5 m u ni ci p alit e s t o u p d at e Wi s v ot e 

i nf or m ati o n ( Wi s V ot e i s Wi s c o n si n' s o nli n e el e cti o n 

m a n a g e m e nt t o ol f or m a n a gi n g t h e v ot er li st, p oll 

b o o k s, a b s e nt e e r e q u e st s a n d b all ot s, m a n a gi n g 

p olli n g pl a c e s, c a n di d at e s, c o nt e st s, et c.)  O ur offi c e 

al s o h a n dl e s o p e n r e c or d s r e q u e st s f or el e cti o n 

i nf or m ati o n. T h er e ar e 3 5 m u ni ci p aliti e s i n St. Cr oi x 

C o u nt y. 

Hi g h T h e C o u nt y i s r e q uir e d t o 

pr o vi d e t hi s s er vi c e. T h e 

m aj orit y of el e cti o n 

a d mi ni str ati o n i s d o n e b y t h e 

C o u nt y Cl er k a n d fir st d e p ut y.  

S e c o n d d e p uti e s a s si st wit h 

e nt eri n g p o st - el e cti o n d at a 

i nt o wi s v ot e. 

Pr o vi d e s v ot er r e gi str ati o n 

s er vi c e s f or St. Cr oi x C o u nt y 

m u ni ci p aliti e s (r e q uir e s 

n e c e s s ar y t e c h n ol o g y a n d 

tr ai ni n g)

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 6. 2 8 Hi st ori c all y, o ur offi c e h a s n ot pr o vi d e d s er vi c e s f or 

v ot er r e gi str ati o n t o St. Cr oi x C o u nt y r e si d e n c e. W e 

r ef er t h e m t o t h e m u ni ci p al cl er k f or r e gi str ati o n.

L o w T h er e i s s o m e di s cr eti o n of 

l e v el of s er vi c e. T h er ef or e, w e 

c urr e ntl y d o n ot pr o vi d e t hi s 

s er vi c e at c o u nt y l e v el, b ut 

r at h er r ef er i n di vi d u al s t o t h eir 

m u ni ci p al cl er k t o r e gi st er. 

H o w e v er, if r e q u e st e d w e 

st at ut oril y w o ul d pr o vi d e t hi s 

s er vi c e. 

R e c or d a n d m ai nt ai n all C o u nt y 

B o ar d pr o c e e di n g s a n d c o di n g 

of a d o pt e d r e s ol uti o n s a n d 

or di n a n c e s; c o u nt y 

a d mi ni str ati o n; pl a n ni n g a n d 

z o ni n g a ut h orit y; cl ai m s 

a g ai n st t h e C o u nt y

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 2 3( 2) S er v e s a s Cl er k t o t h e C o u nt y B o ar d of S u p er vi s or s; 

pr e p ar e s a n d di stri b ut e s b o ar d a g e n d a s, p a c k et s, 

mi n ut e s a n d pr o c e e di n g s of t h e b o ar d. S er v e s a s 

t h e r e c or d s c u st o di a n f or C o u nt y B o ar d a s w ell a s 

ot h er c o u nt y r el at e d r e c or d s (r e s ol uti o n s a n d 

or di a n c e s, o at h s. Pr o vi d e s a d mi ni str ati v e s u p p ort 

f or c o u nt y b o ar d C h air p er s o n. M ai nt ai n s c o m mitt e e 

a p p oi nt m e nt li sti n g s a n d t er m s. 

Hi g h T h e C o u nt y cl er k i s r e q uir e d t o 

pr o vi d e t hi s s er vi c e wit h n o 

di s cr eti o n a s t o  l e v el. T hi s 

s er vi c e i s pri m aril y pr o vi d e d b y 

t h e C o u nt y Cl er k a n d Fir st 

D e p ut y t hr o u g h o ut t h e m o nt h, 

b ut l e v el of s er vi c e i s hi g h er 

t h e w e e k b ef or e a n d aft er C B 

m e eti n g s

Pr o c e s s m arri a g e li c e n s e s a n d 

i s s u e m arri a g e c ertifi c at e s

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 7 6 5. 0 5, 7 6 5. 1 5, 

7 6 5. 1 2

Pr o c e s s a p pli c ati o n s f or m arri a g e li c e n s e s/ c ertifi c at e 

cl er k s w or k wit hi n t h e WI D e p art m e nt of H e alt h a n d 

H u m a n S er vi c e s - Vit al R e c or d s w e b sit e. O n J ul y 1, 

2 0 2 2 t h e l a w c h a n g e d r e g ar di n g w h er e y o u c a n 

a p pl y - y o u m a y n o w a p pl y at a n y C o u nt y Cl er k' s 

offi c e r e g ar dl e s s of w h er e i n WI y o ur w e d di n g i s 

t a ki n g pl a c e. T hi s i s g oi n g t o i n cr e a s e t h e a m o u nt of 

m arri a g e li c e n s e s si g nifi c a ntl y.

Hi g h T h e c o u nt y i s r e q uir e d t o 

pr o vi d e t hi s s er vi c e wit h n o 

di s cr eti o n t o c h a n g e l e v el of 

s er vi c e. W e h a v e pr o c e s s e d 

2 6 9 m arri a g e li c e n s e s a n d 8 5 

w ai v er s - Y T D (J a n -J ul y)

I s s u e d o m e sti c p art n er s hi p 

t er mi n ati o n s

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 7 7 0. 1 2 T hi s i s a r ar e/ n ot a s er vi c e. A m arri a g e li c e n s e 

a ut o m ati c all y t er mi n at e s a d o m e sti c p art n er s hi p, if 

t h er e w a s o n e.  

L o w  Alt h o u g h t hi s i s a r ar e s er vi c e, 

it i s a r e q uir e d s er vi c e t h at t h e 

c o u nt y m u st pr o vi d e if n e e d e d. 

N o di s cr eti o n t o c h a n g e 

s er vi c e.
M ai nt ai n d o g li c e n s e r e c or d s; 

pr o c e s s d o g d a m a g e cl ai m s 

a n d i s s u e d o g t a g s t o l o c al 

tr e a s ur er s

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 1 7 4. 0 7( 1)( c), 

1 7 4. 0 7( 2)( b), 1 7 4. 1 1( 2)( b)

M ai nt ai n s d o g li c e n s e r e c or d s, or d er s a n d i s s u e s 

d o g t a g s t o all 3 5 l o c al m u ni ci p al tr e a s ur er s. Pr o c e s s 

d o g d a m a g e cl ai m s. M ai nt ai n s d o g li c e n s e f u n d. 

Hi g h  W e ar e r e q uir e d t o pr o vi d e t hi s 

s er vi c e. T a s k s r e g ar di n g d o g s 

ar e a s si g n e d t o o n e p er s o n i n 

t h e cl er k s offi c e.

Ti m b er H ar v e st of R a w F or e st 

Pr o d u ct s

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 2 6. 0 3 W or k s wit h t h e Tr e a s ur er s offi c e t o pr o c e s s 

a p pli c ati o n s f or Ti m b er H ar v e st of R a w F or e st 

Pr o d u ct s. M ai nt ai n r e c or d s of s u c h 

a p p lic at io n s/ a p p ro v a l

M e di u m  W e ar e r e q uir e d t o pr o vi d e t hi s 

s er vi c e. H o w e v er, o ur s er vi c e 

l e v el i s mi ni m al

Fil e Pr o b at e Cl ai m N oti c e s Y e s Wi s. St at. § 8 5 9. 0 7( 2) W hil e w e r e c ei v e Pr o b at e Cl ai m N oti c e s, o ur offi c e  

f or w ar d s t h e s e t o t h e St. Cr oi x C o u nt y D e p art m e nt 

of H e alt h a n d H u m a n S er vi c e s, w h o will t h e n a s s ur e 

t h e d e c e a s e d w a s n ot a r e ci pi e nt of p u bli c 

a s si st a n c e pri or t o di s b ur si n g a s s e st s. T h e cl er k' s 

offi c e d o e s m ai nt ai n s a n el e ctr o ni c fil e f ol d er of 

r e c ei v e d n oti c e s

L o w  T h e C o u nt y i s r e q uir e d t o 

pr o vi d e t hi s s er vi c e. N o 

di s cr eti o n. T h e l e v el of s er vi c e 

i s mi ni m al

L e g al c u st o di a n of t h e C o u nt y’ s 

C o d e of Or di n a n c e s

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 6 6. 0 1 0 3 M ai nt ai n li st of or di n a n c e s p u bli s h e d o n o ur 

w e b sit e. 

Hi g h T h e c o u nt y i s r e q uir e d t o 

pr o vi d e t hi s s er vi c e - n o 

di s cr eti o n.  T h e l e v el of s er vi c e 

i s mi ni m al. 
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C o u nt y Cl er k

S e r vi c e
M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)
St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n

P ri o rit y 

L e v el
S e r vi c e L e v el

T a x D e e d s Y e s Wi s. St at. C h a pt er s 7 5 – 7 7 T h e C o u nt y cl er k i s a m e m b er of t h e T a x D e e d 

C o m mitt e e ( al o n g wit h C or p or ati o n C o u n s el 

att or n e y, H e alt h er A m o s a n d Tr e a s ur er, D e ni s e 

A n d er s o n) t o pr o c e s s t a x d e e d pr o p erti e s. Aft er 

o w n er s hi p h a s b e e n tr a n sf err e d t o t h e C o u nt y, t h e 

c o u nt y cl er k i s r e s p o n si bl e f or pr e p ari n g a n d 

p u bli s hi n g n oti c e s f or t h e s al e of t a x d e e d 

pr o p erti e s, c oll e cti n g bi d s a n d pr e s e nti n g t h e m t o 

A d mi ni str atri o n C o m mitt e e f or c o n si d er ati o n.  

Pr e p ar e s q uit cl ai m d e e d, pr e p ar e s f or cl o si n g a n d 

r e c or d s d e e d s wit h t h e R e gi st er of D e e d s offi c e. 

M e di u m  T h e C o u nt y i s r e q uir e d t o 

pr o vi d e t hi s s er vi c e.  T h er e i s 

n o di s cr eti o n t o t h e l e v el of 

s er vi c e pr o vi d e d

R e si g n ati o n s, V a c a n ci e s, a n d 

R e m o v al s fr o m Offi c e

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 1 7. 0 1( 5), 

1 7. 0 1( 1 3)( b)

A ct s a s c u st o di a n or r e c or d s p ert ai n n g t o c o u nt y 

offi c e s t hr o u g h o ut t h e r et e nti o n p eri o d ( C R + 7 

y e ar s) 

L o w T h e C o u nt y Cl er k i s r e q uir e d t o 

pr o vi d e t hi s s er vi c e wit h n o 

di s cr eti o n a s t o  l e v el. L e v el of 

s er vi c e i s mi ni m al

O at h s a n d B o n d s, P u bli c 

R e c or d s a n d Pr o p ert y

Y e s Wi s. St at s. § 1 9. 2 1( 1) A ct s a s c u st o di a n or r e c or d s p ert ai n n g t o c o u nt y 

offi c e s t hr o u g h o ut t h e r et e nti o n p eri o d ( O at h s 

C R + 7 B o n d s C R + 6 ) 

M e di u m  T h e C o u nt y Cl er k i s r e q uir e d t o 

pr o vi d e t hi s s er vi c e wit h n o 

di s cr eti o n a s t o  l e v el. L e v el of 

s er vi c e i s mi ni m al

P u bli c ati o n of L e g al N oti c e s Y e s Wi s. St at s. C h a pt er 9 8 5 L e g al n oti c e p u bli c ati o n s M e di u m  R e q uir e d s er vi c e.  N o 

di s cr eti o n a s t o l e v el. 

Pr e p ar e a n d m ai nt ai n a n n u al 

b u d g et f or C o u nt y B o ar d, 

C o m mitt e e s a n d C o m mi s si o n s, 

C o u nt y Cl er k, D o g F u n d a n d 

El e cti o n s

N o Pr e p ar e s a n d o v er s e e s a n n u al b u d g et s f or C o u nt y 

B o ar d, C o m mitt e e s a n d C o m mi s si o n s, C o u nt y Cl er k, 

D o g F u n d a n d El e cti o n s 

M e di u m  W hil e n ot a m a n d at e d s er vi c e 

pr e p ari n g a n d o v er s e ei n g 

t h e s e f o ur b u d g et s i s a n 

i m p ort a nt a n d n e c e s s ar y d ut y 

of t h e C o u nt y Cl er k.

C o m pil e offi ci al C o u nt y 

Dir e ct or y w hi c h i n cl u d e s 

C o u nt y D e p art m e nt s a n d st aff, 

C o u nt y B o ar d S u p er vi s or s a n d 

C o m mitt e e s, F e d er al, St at e, 

a n d l o c al offi ci al s 

Y e s/ N o  M u ni ci p al Offi c er s t o S e cr et ar y 

of St at e p er Wi s. St at. § 

5 9. 2 3( 2)( s) 

T h e c o u nt y cl er k' s offi c e c o m pil e s a li st of l o c al 

offi ci al s t o b e s e nt t o t h e S e cr et ar y of St at e b y 

st at ut e a n n u all y o n t h e fir st T u e s d a y of J u n e.  T hi s i s 

a v er y d et ail e d li st w hi c h i n cl u d e s all l o c al offi ci al s 

wit hi n e a c h m u ni ci p alit y a s w ell a s wit hi n t h e 

C o u nt y

M e di u m T h e C o u nt y Cl er k i s r e q uir e d t o 

pr o vi d e t hi s s er vi c e wit h n o 

di s cr eti o n t o t h e l e v el of 

s er vi c e. H o w e v er, w e ar e g oi n g 

t o b e l o o ki n g at t h e d eli v er y of 

t hi s i nf or m ati o n t o d et er mi n e d 

if c a n si m plif y  a n d r e d u c e ti m e 

a n d l a b or t h at g o e s i nt o t hi s 

s er vi c e. 

Pr e p ar e, pr o vi d e, di stri b ut e 

a n d st or e b all ot s f or e v er y 

el e cti o n wit hi n t h e c o u nt y

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 7. 1 0 T h e C o u nt y i s r e s p o n si bl e f or st ori n g p o st - el e cti o n 

m at eri al f or a m a n d at e d p eri o d of ti m e; 2 2 m o nt h s 

f or g e n er al el e cti o n s a n d 9 0 d a y s aft er S pri n g 

El e cti o n s a n d P arti s a n Pri m ari e s ( u nl e s s t h er e ar e 

p e n di n g o p e n r e c or d s r e q u e st s)

Hi g h T h e C o u nt y i s r e q uir e d t o 

pr o vi d e t hi s s er vi c e. N o 

di s cr eti o n t o c h a n g e l e v el of 

s er vi c e. 

S er v e a s a g e nt f or t h e U. S. 

D e p art m e nt of St at e i n 

pr o c e s si n g p a s s p ort 

a p pli c ati o n s

N o N/ A A s a P a s s p ort A c c e pt a n c e a g e nt, cl er k s ar e c ertifi e d 

b y t h e U. S. St at e D e p art m e nt t o i niti at e a n d e x e c ut e 

t h e p a s s p ort a p pli c ati o n pr o c e s s f or n e w p a s s p ort s, 

fir st -ti m e p a s s p ort s, l o st p a s s p ort s, c hil d/ mi n or 

p a s s p ort s, a n d f or a p pli c a nt s w h o ar e n ot eli gi bl e t o 

r e n e w t h eir p a s s p ort s.

Hi g h T h e C o u nt y i s n ot r e q uir e d t o 

pr o vi d e t hi s s er vi c e.  H o w e v er, 

t o d at e w e h a v e pr o c e s s e d 9 2 8 

a p pli c ati o n s a n d 9 1 4 p h ot o s 

Y T D (J a n -J ul y). 

S er v e a s g e n er al i nf or m ati o n 

a n d s wit c h b o ar d o p er ati o n s f or 

G o v er n m e nt C e nt er 

N o N/ A A n s w er p h o n e s a n d a s si st/ dir e ct c all er s t o 

a p pr o pri at e d e p art m e nt. 

L o w  T hi s i s n ot a m a n d at e d s er vi c e, 

b ut a s er vi c e pr o vi d e d b y t h e 

C o u nt y Cl er k' s offi c e o n b e h alf 

of ot h er d e p art m e nt s 

Pr o c e s s i n a n d o ut g oi n g m ail, 

m ai nt ai n p o st a g e m et er a n d 

m ai nt ai n G o v er n m e nt C e nt er 

t el e p h o n e li sti n g 

N o N/ A R e c ei v e a n d s ort m ail. M e di u m  T hi s i s n ot a m a n d at e d s er vi c e, 

b ut a s er vi c e pr o vi d e d b y t h e 

C o u nt y Cl er k' s offi c e o n b e h alf 

of ot h er d e p art m e nt s 
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et  
H u m a n R es o u r c es  D e p a rt m e nt  - 1 4 3 0  

 

T o pr o vi d e l e a d ers hi p a n d g ui d a n c e i n t h e d e v el o p m e nt, i m pl e m e nt ati o n, a n d e q uit a bl e a d mi ni str ati o n of p oli ci es 
a n d pr a cti c es, w hi c h a d d v al u e t o St. Cr oi x C o u nt y a n d it s e m pl o y e es, el e ct e d offi ci al s a n d d e p art m e nt h e a ds. T h e 
H u m a n R es o ur c es D e p art m e nt stri v es f or i m pr o v e d e m pl o y e e w elf ar e, e m p o w er m e nt, gr o wt h, a n d r et e nti o n, w hil e 
ass uri n g c o m pli a n c e wit h C o u nt y p oli ci es, l a b or c o ntr a ct s, a n d all ot h er f e d er al a n d st at e p ers o n n el m a n a g e m e nt 
r e g ul ati o ns.                            
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                                               Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                      S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  
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Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

T h e H u m a n R es o ur c es D e p art m e nt pl a ys a criti c al r ol e i n s u p p orti n g t h e C o u nt y’s missi o n.  K e y a cti viti es 
i n cl u d e: 

  E m pl o y e e R e c r uit m e nt a n d R et e nti o n:  E n h a n ci n g r e cr uit m e nt eff orts t o attr a ct a di v er s e a n d t al e nt e d 
w or kf or c e, e ns uri n g c o m p etiti v e c o m p e ns ati o n, a n d i m pr o vi n g c ar e er a d v a n c e m e nt o p p ort u niti es. 

  T r ai ni n g & D e v el o p m e nt:  Off eri n g c o m pr e h e nsi v e tr ai ni n g pr o gr a ms t o i m pr o v e e m pl o y e e p erf or m a n c e, 
c o m pl y wit h r e g ul ati o ns, a n d e n h a n c e t h e c ult ur e. 

  P oli c y D e v el o p m e nt & C o m pli a n c e:  E ns uri n g all H R p oli ci es c o m pl y wit h st at e a n d f e d er al r e g ul ati o ns. 

  E m pl o y e e R el ati o ns:  Pr o m oti n g a p ositi v e w or k e n vir o n m e nt t hr o u g h eff e cti v e c o m m u ni c ati o n, c o nfli ct 
r es ol uti o n, a n d e m pl o y e e e n g a g e m e nt a cti viti es. 

  P e rf o r m a n c e M a n a g e m e nt : M a n a g i n g t h e p erf or m a n c e m a n a g e m e nt s yst e m a n d tr ai ni n g s u p er vi s or s o n 
s etti n g cl e ar e x p e ct ati o ns, pr o vi di n g r e g ul ar f e e d b a c k, a n d s u p p orti n g e m pl o y e e gr o wt h a n d d e v el o p m e nt.  

  B e n efit s A d mi ni st r ati o n: Effi ci e ntl y m a n a gi n g e m pl o y e e b e n efit s pr o gr a ms, e ns uri n g e m pl o y e es ar e w ell -
i nf or m e d a n d a bl e t o a c c ess t h e b e n efit s t h e y n e e d. 

  E R P/ H RI S D e v el o p m e nt:  T esti n g u p d at es a n d i m pl e m e nti n g n e w f e at ur es t o e n h a n c e t h e C o u nt y’ s 
E nt er pri s e R es o ur c e Pl a n ni n g a n d H u m a n R es o ur c es I nf or m ati o n S yst e m t o i m pr o v e d at a m a n a g e m e nt, 
str e a mli n e H R pr o c ess es, a n d pr o vi d e b ett er s er vi c e t o e m pl o y e es.  

 

2 0 2 5  B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

 

  N o s u bst a nti al c h a n g es u nl ess a n e w Tr ai ni n g & D e v el o p m e nt p ositi o n i s a p pr o v e d a n d a d d e d  

 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

T h e 2 0 2 5 b u d g et f or t h e H R D e p art m e nt s u p p orts t h e C o u nt y’ s str at e gi c pl a n, ali g ni n g wit h its vi si o n, mi ssi o n, 
a n d g ui di n g pri n ci pl es.  K e y b u d g et hi g hli g ht s i n cl u d e:  

  S u p p o rti n g  E m pl o y e e St r ess M a n a g e m e nt a n d W ell -b ei n g:  All o c ati n g f u n ds f or w ell n ess pr o gr a m s, 
m e nt al h e alt h r es o ur c es, a n d e m pl o y e e assist a n c e pr o gr a ms t o e ns ur e r es o ur c es ar e a v ail a bl e a n d a c c essi bl e.  

  C o m bi ni n g S e r vi c es a n d Usi n g T e c h n ol o g y:  I m pl e m e nti n g t e c h n ol o g y s ol uti o ns t o str e a mli n e H R 
pr o c ess es a n d i m pr o v e s er vi c e d eli v er y.  

  E n h a n ci n g R e c r uit m e nt Eff o rt s: B u d g eti n g f or e n h a n c e d r e cr uit m e nt i niti ati v es t o i n cl u d e a cti v e r e cr uiti n g 
m e as ur es a n d a n e x p a n d e d s o ci al m e di a pr es e n c e.  

  P ri o riti zi n g T r ai ni n g a n d D e v el o p m e nt:  B u d g eti n g f or e x p a n d e d tr ai ni n g o p p ort u niti es t o s u p p ort 
e m pl o y e e gr o wt h a n d d e v el o p m e nt, w hi c h will c o ntri b ut e t o i m pr o vi n g t h e s er vi c es pr o vi d e d t o t h e 
c o m m u nit y. 

  C o m p etiti v e C o m p e ns ati o n & B e n efit s:  All o c ati n g f u n ds t o r es e ar c h a n d i m pl e m e nt attr a cti v e 
c o m p e ns ati o n a n d b e n efit s p a c k a g es . Utili ze t h e B e n efit s A n al yst p ositi o n t o pr o vi d e b e n efit s e d u cti o n a n d 
o utr e a c h t o e m pl o y e es t o a c hi e v e i m pr o v e d c o ns u m eris m t o assi st wit h r e d u ci n g t h e c ost of h e alt h c ar e f or 
b ot h t h e C o u nt y a n d t h e e m pl o y e es.  

  W o r k/ Lif e B al a n c e:  M o dif yi n g p oli ci es t o pr o m ot e fl e xi bilit y a n d a h e alt hi er w or k/lif e b al a n c e.  
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  I m p r o v i n g O ri e nt ati o n & O n b o a r di n g:  All o c at i n g a d diti o n al r es o ur c es t o c o nti n u e d e v el o pi n g a n d 
i m pr o vi n g t h e ori e nt ati o n a n d o n b o ar di n g e x p eri e n c e t o f urt h er e d u c at e n e w hir es a b o ut t h e s er vi c es t h e 
C o u nt y off er s a n d cr e at e a c o h esi v e c ult ur e.  

  C o nti n u e R et e nti o n I niti ati v es:  Cr e ate a d diti o n al c ar e er a d v a n c e m e nt o p p ort u niti es.    

  P oli c y & P r o c e d u r e D e v el o p m e nt: C o nti n u e t o e v al u at e p oli ci es a n d pr o c e d ur es f or o p p ort u nit y t o b ett er 
d efi n e t h e m f or cl e ar er i nt er pr et ati o n a n d t o m o dif y or cr e at e n e w p oli c ies t h at ar e i n li n e wit h c urr e nt a n d 
f ut ur e i n n o v ati v e i niti ati v es t h at will f urt h er ai d i n r e cr uit m e nt a n d r et e nti o n.  

T hr o u g h str at e gi c i n v est m e nt s i n e m pl o y e e w ell- b ei n g, tr ai ni n g, d e v el o p m e nt, p erf or m a n c e m a n a g e m e nt, 
e m pl o y e e r el ati o ns, t e c h n ol o g y, b e n efit s a d mi ni str ati o n, a n d E R P d e v el o p m e nt, t h e H R D e p art m e nt will c o nti n u e 
t o s u p p ort t h e C o u nt y’s mi ssi o n t o pr o vi d e h e alt h, s af et y, a n d w ell-b ei n g f or all r esi d e nt s.  
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1430 - Human Resources : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 557,854 607,033 551,792 505,809 666,356 621,340 621,340 637,350

46910 Other Public Charges for Services 110 26  -  -  -  -  -  -

40000 557,964 607,059 551,792 505,809 666,356 621,340 621,340 637,350

51110 Salaries 351,643 417,205 434,741 291,442 537,138 542,509 542,509 553,359

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried 22,718  -  - 3,306  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 29,699 415  - 42,413  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive  - 2,630  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Wages 404,060 420,251 434,741 337,161 537,138 542,509 542,509 553,359

51510 Social Security 30,074 30,898 33,258 25,384 41,091 41,502 41,502 42,332

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 22,821 28,285 29,997 21,371 37,331 37,704 37,704 38,458

51530 Dental Insurance 427 570 680 493 1,100 1,540 1,540 1,540

51540 Health Insurance 55,036 66,430 62,226 31,442 68,449 68,449 68,449 71,872

51550 Disability Insurance 926 1,008 1,304 730 1,611 1,611 1,611 1,644

51560 Workers Compensation 3,784 4,216 4,347 3,584 5,371 5,371 5,371 5,479

51580 Life Insurance 475 549 542 388 668 668 668 681

Total Fringes 113,544 131,956 132,354 83,393 155,622 156,846 156,846 162,006

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe (132,750) (131,000) (127,751) (127,751) (135,610) (158,472) (158,472) (158,472)

Net Wage & Fringe 384,854 421,206 439,344 292,803 557,149 540,883 540,883 556,893

51910 Staff Development 2,399 6,549 6,000 904 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

52116 Consultant Fees 5,000 15,250 5,000  - 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

52125 Purchased Services 7,779 9,010 25,000 7,635 25,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

52190 Other Professional Services 35,828 18,761 35,000 14,853 35,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

52250 Cellular Phone Service 648 446 600 407 600 600 600 600

52990 Other Contractual Services 34,573 14,774 15,000 8,968 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

53110 Postage 299 228 500 129 500 500 500 500

53120 Copy Expense  -  - 1,000  -  -  -  -  -

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 933 408 1,000 256 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53190 Office Supplies 157 190 400 253 400 400 400 400

53210 Publications & Printing  -  - 3,500  - 500  -  -  -

53213 Program Development  -  - 3,000  - 3,000  -  -  -

53220 Advertising/Promotion  -  - 1,500 182 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53230 Subscriptions 500 3,586 500  - 500 500 500 500
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1430 - Human Resources : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53240 Dues & Licenses 48 455 2,000 1,263 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 1,877 1,512 2,000 2,674 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

53310 Employee Mileage 314 713 500 63 500 500 500 500

53320 Employee Lodging  - 210 2,000  - 2,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53330 Employee Meal Expense 34  - 250  - 250 250 250 250

53340 Employee Airfare  -  - 2,000  - 2,000 750 750 750

53350 Employee Other Expenses 636 517 1,000 99 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53430 Provided Food Expense  - 33  -  -  -  -  -  -

53440 Operating Supplies 90  - 500 67 500 500 500 500

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 391  - 500 290 500 500 500 500

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 30 26 1,000 1,203 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

55180 Liability Insurance 2,499 2,992 2,698 2,698 2,957 2,957 2,957 2,957

Operating 94,035 75,661 112,448 41,945 109,207 80,457 80,457 80,457

Total Expenses 478,889 496,867 551,792 334,748 666,356 621,340 621,340 637,350

Report Total 79,076 110,192  - 171,062  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Di s cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - H u m a n R es o ur c es

S er vi c e
M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)
St at u t o r y A u t h o rit y  D e s c ri pti o n  P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

M a n a gi n g t h e e m pl o y e e lif e 

c y cl e (r e cr uiti n g, hiri n g, 

o n b o ar di n g, tr ai ni n g, 

t er mi n ati o n, a n d off - b o ar di n g).

N o U n d er st a n di n g t h e C o u nt y' s n e e d s, a n al y zi n g t h e 

m ar k et, c o n s ulti n g s u p er vi s or s, cr e ati n g / u p d ati n g 

j o b d e s cri pti o n s, a n d a d v erti si n g t o attr a ct t h e ri g ht 

c a n di d at e s. Cr e ati n g a g o o d fir st a n d l a st 

i m pr e s si o n a n d e n s uri n g t h e C o u nt y h a s all r e q uir e d 

e m pl o y e e d o c u m e nt ati o n a n d r e c or d s.  Pr o vi d e 

tr ai ni n g a n d f o st er r el ati o n s hi p s t o b uil d a c ult ur e of 

r e s p e ct a n d a w or k pl a c e t h at e m pl o y e e s ar e pr o u d 

of.

1  W or k o n e - o n - o n e wit h hiri n g 

m a n a g er s a n d e m pl o y e e s. 

R e q uir e s d ail y, fr e q u e nt 

c o m m u ni c ati o n.  T h e H R 

d e p art m e nt o ut s o ur c e s 

b a c k gr o u n d c h e c k s u s e d i n t h e 

hiri n g pr o c e s s.

D e v el o p, i m pl e m e nt, a n d 

a d mi ni st er c o m pr e h e n si v e 

h u m a n r e s o ur c e s m a n a g e m e nt 

pr o gr a m, i n cl u di n g p oli ci e s 

a n d pr o c e d ur e s 

N o H R i s r e s p o n si bl e f or t h e cr e ati o n a n d m ai nt e n a n c e 

of p oli ci e s, pr o c e d ur e s, a n d pr o gr a m s.  H R p oli ci e s 

oft e n di ct at e t h e c ult ur e of a n or g a ni z ati o n a n d 

n e e d t o b e u p d at e d o n a r e g ul ar b a si s.

6 P oli ci e s ar e i n a c o n st a nt st at e 

of c h a n g e a n d n e e d t o b e 

e x a mi n e d a n d u p d at e d o n a 

r e g ul ar b a si s i n or d er t o 

r e m ai n c o m pli a nt wit h l a w s 

a n d r e g ul ati o n s a n d al s o 

c h a n g e s i n t h e l a b or m ar k et 

a n d w or k e n vir o n m e nt.

L a b or R el ati o n s / L a b or 

N e g oti ati o n s *

Y e s H R w or k s wit h t h e C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or, 

C or p or ati o n C o u n s el, a n d t h e C oll e cti v e B ar g ai ni n g 

u nit t o cr e at e c o ntr a ct s t h at ar e f air a n d c o m pli a nt 

wit h c urr e nt l a w s a n d r e g ul ati o n s.

1 0  C o ntr a ct n e g oti ati o n s o c c ur 

e v er y 3 y e ar s. A s n e e d e d 

i nt er pr et ati o n of l a b or c o ntr a ct 

l a n g u a g e/i s s u e s.

C o or di n ati o n a n d 

a d mi ni str ati o n of e m pl o y e e 

b e n efit s, s u c h a s:  S elf - F u n d e d 

H e alt h & D e nt al I n s ur a n c e, 

W ell n e s s Pr o gr a m a n d 

I niti ati v e s, O p e n E nr oll m e nt, 

Lif e, L T D, Vi si o n, E A P, et c.

Y e s/ N o St a yi n g c o m p etiti v e i n t h e m ar k et wit h b ot h w a g e s 

a n d b e n efit s i s of gr e at i m p ort a n c e t o t h e C o u nt y' s 

a bilit y t o attr a ct a n d r et ai n t h e ri g ht t y p e of t al e nt.  

7 B e n efit a d mi ni str ati o n i s a d ail y 

t a s k i n w hi c h H R 

c o m m u ni c at e s wit h e m pl o y e e s, 

b e n efit v e n d or s, a n d t h e 

C o u nt y' s b e n efit br o k er.  E v er y 

y e ar, b e n efit a n al y si s a n d 

b e n c h - m ar ki n g c o m p ari s o n s 

m u st b e c o n d u ct e d t o e n s ur e 

t h e C o u nt y i s off eri n g a 

b e n efit s p a c k a g e t h at i s 

attr a cti v e t o t al e nt.  T hi s i s a n 

o n - g oi n g pr o c e s s wit h 

diff er e nt pri oriti e s t hr o u g h o ut 

t h e y e ar.

C o or di n ati o n a n d m a n a g e m e nt 

of all a p pli c a bl e h e alt h 

i n s ur a n c e l a w s a n d n otifi c ati o n 

r e q uir e m e nt s *

Y e s T h e C o u nt y i s r e q uir e d t o r e m ai n c o m pli a nt wit h t h e 

r e g ul ati o n s i n cl u d e d i n t h e Aff or d a bl e C ar e A ct, 

i n cl u di n g t h e off eri n g of a c o m pli a nt h e alt h pl a n 

a n d t h e fili n g of r e q uir e d t a x f or m s.

9  A s p art of t h e a n n u al b e n efit 

a n al y si s, t h e H R d e p art m e nt 

m u st e n s ur e t h e C o u nt y 

r e m ai n s c o m pli a nt wit h A C A 

h e alt h pl a n d e si g n r e g ul ati o n s.  

At t h e e n d of e v er y y e ar, t h e 

H R d e p art m e nt m u st s u b mit 

A C A t a x fili n g s t o t h e I R S a s 

w ell a s e a c h i n di vi d u al 

e m pl o y e e.

E m pl o y e e r el ati o n s a n d c o nfli ct 

di s p ut e r e s ol uti o n.

N o H R w or k s o n e - o n - o n e wit h s u p er vi s or s t o w or k 

t hr o u g h e m pl o y e e r el ati o n i s s u e s, pr o vi di n g 

g ui d a n c e f or i n v e sti g ati o n s, di s ci pli n ar y a cti o n, a n d 

tr ai ni n g / b e h a vi or m o difi c ati o n eff ort s i n or d er t o 

h el p str e n gt h e n t h e r el ati o n s hi p s b et w e e n 

s u p er vi s or s a n d e m pl o y e e s.

1 1 E m pl o y e e r el ati o n s r e q uir e s a 

d ail y, o n - g oi n g di al o g u e 

b et w e e n H R, e m pl o y e e s, a n d 

s u p er vi s or s.

A d vi s e D e p art m e nt H e a d s, 

Di vi si o n M a n a g er s, a n d 

Pr o gr a m S u p er vi s or s o n 

h u m a n r e s o ur c e s i s s u e s.

N o H R pr o vi d e s m a n a g e m e nt g ui d a n c e t o s u p er vi s or s 

a s w ell a s tr ai ni n g o n H R r el at e d r e g ul ati o n s or 

pr a cti c e s.

1 3  H R pr o vi d e s tr ai ni n g a n d 

d e v el o p m e nt pr o gr a m s t o 

m a n a g e m e nt o n a q u art erl y 

b a si s, pl u s pr o vi d e s d ail y 

a d vi c e o n a n y i s s u e s.  H R al s o 

r e s e ar c h e s o ut si d e tr ai ni n g 

r e s o ur c e s f or s u p er vi s or s t o 

utili z e f or f urt h er d e v el o p m e nt.
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M a n d at e d a n d Di s cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - H u m a n R es o ur c es

S er vi c e
M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)
St at u t o r y A u t h o rit y  D e s c ri pti o n  P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

A d mi ni str ati o n a n d c o m pli a n c e 

wit h l a b or l a w s a n d 

r e g ul ati o n s, s u c h a s 

e m pl o y m e nt cl a s sifi c ati o n s 

( e x e m pt/ n o n - e x e m pt), F air 

L a b or St a n d ar d s A ct ( F L S A), 

a n d u n e m pl o y m e nt *

Y e s  H R i s r e s p o n si bl e f or e n s uri n g t h e C o u nt y a n d it s 

e m pl o y e e s r e m ai n c o m pli a nt wit h all l a b or l a w s a n d 

r e g ul ati o n s.  T hi s i n cl u d e s t h e cl a s sifi c ati o n of 

p o siti o n s a n d s et u p of c o m p e n s ati o n a n d h a n dli n g 

of all u n e m pl o y m e nt cl ai m s.

4 T hi s r e q uir e s c o nti n u o u s 

a s s e s s m e nt of p o siti o n s a n d 

j o b d e s cri pti o n s a n d 

d et er mi n ati o n of a n y n e w 

f or m s of p a y m e nt ( s u c h a s c ar 

all o w a n c e s, s hift diff er e nti al s, 

b o n u s e s, et c).

A d mi ni sti o n a n d c o m pli a n c e of 

Affir m ati v e A cti o n, A D A, F M L A, 

Ci vil Ri g ht s C o m pli a n c e, a n d 

E q u al O p p ort u nit y i n 

a c c or d a n c e wit h st at e a n d 

f e d er al l a w s *

Y e s  H R i s r e s p o n si bl e f or e n s uri n g t h e C o u nt y a n d it s 

e m pl o y e e s r e m ai n c o m pli a nt wit h all st at e a n d 

f e d er al l a w s.  T hi s i n cl u d e s tr ai ni n g s u p er vi s or s a n d 

all e m pl o y e e s r e g ar di n g t h eir r e s p o n si biliti e s i n 

c o m pli a n c e.

5 T h e H R d e p art m e nt w or k s wit h 

e m pl o y e e s a n d m a n a g er s o n a 

d ail y b a si s t o e n s ur e t h e 

C o u nt y i s a bi di n g b y F M L A a n d 

A D A r e g ul ati o n s. T h e C o u nt y 

u s e s a 3r d p art y v e n d or t o 

r e vi e w, a p pr o v e, pr o c e s s, a n d 

tr a c k F M L A. W e al s o u s e a 

v e n d or t o c o m pl et e o ur A A 

Pl a n e a c h y e ar.

W a g e cl a s sifi c ati o n  N o St a yi n g c o m p etiti v e i n t h e m ar k et wit h b ot h w a g e s 

a n d b e n efit s i s of gr e at i m p ort a n c e t o t h e C o u nt y' s 

a bilit y t o attr a ct a n d r et ai n t h e ri g ht t y p e of t al e nt.  

W a g e s m u st b e a n al y z e d o n a n o n g oi n g b a si s t o 

r e m ai n c o m p etiti v e i n t h e m ar k et.

8 T h e H R d e p art m e nt s elf 

a n al y z e s w a g e s o n a n a s -

n e e d e d b a si s t hr o u g h o ut e a c h 

y e ar, p erf or mi n g r e gr a d e s a n d 

r e cl a s sifi c ati o n s a n d cr e ati n g 

n e w p o siti o n s.  E v er y 3 y e ar s 

t h e H R D e p art m e nt o ut s o ur c e s 

a f ull w a g e a n al y si s t o a 

c o m p e n s ati o n v e n d or.

P erf or m a n c e R e vi e w 

M a n a g e m e nt

N o H R pr o vi d e s tr ai ni n g o n cr e ati n g eff e cti v e g o al s a n d 

pr o vi di n g eff e cti v e f e e d b a c k t o pr o p erl y u s e 

P erf or m a n c e r e vi e w s a s a tr ai ni n g a n d m oti v ati o n 

t o ol.  Eff e cti v e p erf or m a n c e r e vi e w s h el p i d e ntif y 

s kill g a p s a n d cr e at e s u c c e s si o n pl a n ni n g.

1 2 P erf or m a n c e r e vi e w s ar e 

t y pi c all y c o n d u ct e d o n a 

a n n u al b a si s, wit h n e w 

e m pl o y e e s r e c ei vi n g a r e vi e w 

aft er 1 2 m o nt h s of s er vi c e a n d 

i nt er n al tr a n sf er r e c ei vi n g a 

r e vi e w aft er 6 m o nt h s i n t h eir 

n e w p o siti o n.  H R i nf or m s 

m a n a g e m e nt of t h e 

p erf or m a n c e r e vi e w pr o c e s s 

a n d h el p s wit h a n y q u e sti o n s 

s u p er vi s or s mi g ht h a v e.  H R 

r e vi e w s all e m pl o y e e a n d 

m a n a g er f e e d b a c k t o e n s ur e 

t h e f e e d b a c k i s pr o d u cti v e.

C u st o di a n of p er s o n n el 

r e c or d s *

Y e s M ai nt ai ni n g H R r e c or d s i s m a n d at e d b y l a w.  2  R e c or d m a n a g e m e nt i s a d ail y 

t a s k.  H R u s e s a n el e ctr o ni c 

r e c or d k e e pi n g s y st e m f or 

p er s o n n el r e c or d s.

A c c ur at e m a n a g e m e nt of 

e m pl o y e e d e m o gr a p hi c s a n d 

j o b r e c or d s f or b u d g eti n g a n d 

p a yr oll

N o A d di n g a n d u p d ati n g e m pl o y e e r el at e d i nf or m ati o n 

i nt o Or a cl e t o m ai nti a n a c c ur at e e m pl o y e e d at a, 

i n cl u di n g d at e s, p o siti o n m a n a g e m e nt, s al ar y 

m a n a g e m e nt, p er s o n al i nf or m ati o n, b e n efit 

m a n a g e m e nt, et c.

3  H RI S m a n a g e m e nt i s a d ail y 

t a s k.
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et  
I nf o r m ati o n T e c h n ol o g y  D e p a rt m e nt  - 1 4 5 0  

 

T o p art n er  wit h  C o u nt y  d e p art m e nt s,  st at e  a n d  l o c al  a g e n ci e s  t o  pl a n,  i m pl e m e nt  a n d  s u p p ort  t h e  

t e c h n ol o gi c al n e e d s of t h e C o u nt y a n d it s citi z e n s w hil e pr o vi di n g a c o m pr e h e n si v e, s e c ur e, s u st ai n a bl e 

a n d hi g hl y a v ail a bl e c o m p uti n g e n vir o n m e nt.  

 

 

 

     Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

  I m pl e m e nt e d n e w s y st e m s t o d et e ct a n d r e s p o n d t o t hr e at s 

  C o m pl et e d i nt er n al a n d e xt er n al s e c urit y v ul n er a bilit y t e sti n g  

  I m pl e m e nt e d n e w p a s s w or d p oli c y  

  Miti g at e d m or e t h a n 1 1 0 0 p hi s hi n g e m ail t hr e at s a n d i nt er n al a n d e xt er n al v ul n er a biliti e s  

  R e pl a c e d el e cti o n s i nfr a str u ct ur e  

  C o m pl et e d i n st all ati o n of t e c h n ol o g y i n w ar m st or a g e b uil di n g  

  R e pl a c e d wir el e s s i nfr a str u ct ur e t hr o u g h o ut C o u nt y  

1 6 2 9
1 6 9 4

1 7 4 2
1 8 3 2

E n d -U s er D e vi c e s
( C o m p ut ers, l a pt o ps, t a bl ets, t el e p h o n es, h ot s p ots, et c.)

2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

5 7 0 0

5 3 0 8

5 5 1 9

5 7 3 8

H el p d e s k Ti c k et s

2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

8 4 9 8 9 0 9 4 1

1 2 0 7

0

2 0 0

4 0 0

6 0 0

8 0 0

1 0 0 0

1 2 0 0

1 4 0 0

M a n a g e d St or a g e ( T er a b yt e)

2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

8 0 0 0 8 0 7 0

7 7 9 1

8 9 3 2

Ti c k et e d St aff H o ur s A s si sti n g U s er s

2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

                                             Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                        S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  
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2 0 2 5  B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

  I n cr e a s e s i n Mi cr o s oft a n d Or a cl e s oft w ar e r e n e w al c o st s 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

  W e c o nti n u all y s e e k o p p ort u niti e s t o r e d u c e t h e c o st of I T w it h o ut s a crifi ci n g s e c urit y or c u st o m er s er vi c e  
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1450 - Information Technology : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 2,524,850 2,696,866 2,739,353 2,511,074 2,807,950 2,697,446 2,697,446 2,736,559

47310 General Government Other Local Gov 12,383 8,882 5,000 9,472 5,000 8,000 8,000 8,000

47410 General Government Support Cty Depts  -  -  -  -  - 103,800 103,800 103,800

48310 Property Sales Revenue  - 43  - 3,020  - 2,500 2,500 2,500

40000 2,537,233 2,705,791 2,744,353 2,523,566 2,812,950 2,811,746 2,811,746 2,850,859

51110 Salaries 438,935 608,687 635,690 508,623 661,469 668,084 668,084 681,445

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried 3,828  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 453,970 410,105 420,139 335,181 435,693 440,050 440,050 448,851

51220 Overtime Wages 408 175 1,000 55 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

51230 On-Call Wages 13,088 12,808 13,500 10,044 13,500 13,500 13,500 13,500

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 6,753  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 8,364 7,355 8,000 5,555 8,000 6,500 6,500 6,500

Total Wages 925,344 1,039,129 1,078,329 859,458 1,119,662 1,129,134 1,129,134 1,151,296

51510 Social Security 66,937 74,628 82,492 62,212 85,654 86,395 86,395 88,123

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 58,864 69,928 72,921 58,923 77,253 78,033 78,033 79,594

51530 Dental Insurance 2,668 3,204 3,680 2,644 3,260 4,564 4,564 4,564

51540 Health Insurance 233,622 258,996 242,706 201,170 266,978 266,978 266,978 280,327

51550 Disability Insurance 2,215 2,419 3,167 2,146 3,291 3,291 3,291 3,357

51560 Workers Compensation 8,991 10,256 10,558 9,152 10,972 10,972 10,972 11,191

51580 Life Insurance 1,169 1,301 1,325 1,150 1,366 1,366 1,366 1,394

Total Fringes 374,466 420,732 416,851 337,397 448,775 451,599 451,599 468,550

Net Wage & Fringe 1,299,810 1,459,862 1,495,179 1,196,854 1,568,437 1,580,733 1,580,733 1,619,846

51910 Staff Development 11,953 11,982 20,000 1,848 20,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

52116 Consultant Fees 510  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52125 Purchased Services 75,850 53,979 72,000 33,348 72,000 65,000 65,000 65,000

52190 Other Professional Services 36,079 41,824 40,000 41,076 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

52240 Telephone/Dictaphone 80,014 82,486 81,000 69,823 81,000 81,000 81,000 81,000

52250 Cellular Phone Service (794) 4,557 5,000 (4,014) 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

53110 Postage  -  - 100 166 100 100 100 100

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 2,872 1,028 500 26,794 500 500 500 500

53190 Office Supplies 428 195 500 366 500 500 500 500

53212 Outreach/Education 65  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
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1450 - Information Technology : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53230 Subscriptions 134  - 400  - 400 400 400 400

53240 Dues & Licenses 50 300 250  - 250 250 250 250

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 582,383 772,657 823,000 685,405 818,000 818,000 818,000 818,000

53310 Employee Mileage 629 994 1,000 1,457 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53350 Employee Other Expenses  -  - 300  - 300 300 300 300

53440 Operating Supplies 2,202 696 1,000 1,005 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53470 Fuel Expenses  -  - 300 557 300 300 300 300

53490 Other Operating Supplies  -  -  - 214  -  -  -  -

53510 Repair and Maintenance Supplies 3 49  -  -  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 4,914 470  - 10  -  -  -  -

53930 Software Purchased 5,936 46 5,000  - 5,000 3,500 3,500 3,500

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 178,369 231,015 185,000 145,412 185,000 185,000 185,000 185,000

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses 113 115  -  -  -  -  -  -

55180 Liability Insurance 11,899 13,139 13,824 13,825 14,163 14,163 14,163 14,163

55310 Rents and Leases  -  -  - 2,496  -  -  -  -

Operating 993,610 1,215,531 1,249,174 1,019,787 1,244,513 1,231,013 1,231,013 1,231,013

Total Expenses 2,293,420 2,675,393 2,744,353 2,216,642 2,812,950 2,811,746 2,811,746 2,850,859

Report Total 243,813 30,398  - 306,924  -  -  -  -

150



M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - I nf or m ati o n T e c h o n ol o g y

S er vi c e
M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)
S t at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S er vi c e L e v el

P ur c h a s e h ar d w ar e a n d 

s oft w ar e f or c o m p ut er s f or 

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y 

N o Pr o vi d e h ar d w ar e a n d s oft w ar e st a n d ari z ati o n 

a n d pr o c ur e m e nt f or all C o u nt y d e p art m e nt s

Hi g h  W e r e pl a c e 2 0 % of 

c o m p ut er s y st e m s p er y e ar. 

A s si st u s er s wit h I. T. i s s u e s 

t hr o u g h t h e H el p D e s k

N o Pr o vi d e a s u p p ort t e a m f or e n d u s er s w h e n 

t h e y h a v e I T n e e d s or i s s u e s

Hi g h  W e pr o vi d e li v e a s si st a n c e 

d uri n g n or m al b u si n e s s 

h o ur s. 

A ct a s D e p ut y HI P A A Offi c er  N o Pr o vi d e a s si st a n c e wit h p oli c y, c o m pli a n c e a n d 

i n ci d e nt r e p s o n s e t o t h e HI P A A Offi c er 

L o w  A s n e e d e d

A ct a s C hi ef I nf or m ati o n 

S e c urit y Offi c er f or C o u nt y

N o A ut h orit y f or I T S e c urit y at t h e C o u nt y  Hi g h S e c urit y Offi c er i s a v ail a bl e 

t o all d e p art m e nt s a s a n d 

w h e n n e e d e d 2 4 x 7.

Pr o vi d e a n d m ai nt ai n 

t el e p h o n e s y st e m f or t h e 

C o u nt y

N o O v er s e e t h e pr o c ur e m e nt, m ai nt e n a n c e a n d 

o p er ati o n s of t h e t el e p h o n e s y st e m f or all 

t e n a nt s of C o u nt y f a ciliti e s.  M ai nt ai n c o ntr a ct s 

wit h T el c o pr o vi d er s f or i nt er n et c o n n e cti vit y 

a n d t el e c o m m u ni c ati o n s s er vi c e s.

Hi g h  U s er s ar e d e p e n d e nt u p o n 

t h eir t el e p h o n e a n d A V 

e q ui p m e nt.  W e ar e 

a v ail a bl e 2 4 x 7 t o s er vi c e 

t h e s e r e q u e st s.

Pr o vi d e r e c or d s r et e nti o n 

f or el e ctr o ni c D at a a n d 

c o m m u ni c ati o n s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 1 9. 2 1 T h e I T D e p art m e nt pr o vi d e s t h e e q ui p m e nt, 

s oft w ar e a n d r etr ei v al s er vi c e s t h at all o w u s t o 

m ai nt ai n el e ctr o ni c r e c or d s i n a c c or d a n c e wit h 

st at e st at ut e s.  

M e di u m  O p e n r e c or d s r e q u e st s ar e 

m a n d at e d.  W e stri v e t o 

c o m pl et e all r e q u e st s wit hi n 

t h e d e si g n at e d ti m efr a m e.

Pr o vi d e o v er si g ht f or p u bli c 

w e b sit e

N o Tr a n sf err e d t o A d mi ni str ati o n PI O

Pr o vi d e 2 4 x 7 O n - c all 

s er vi c e s t o P u bli c S af et y a n d 

H e alt h C ar e F a cilit y

N o T h e I T d e p art m e nt pr o vi d e s o n - c all s er vi c e s t o 

criti c al d e p art m e nt s aft er h o ur s a n d o n 

h oli d a y s t o e n s ur e t h at t h e y c a n c o m pl et e t h eir 

mi s si o n.

Hi g h  W e pr o vi d e 1 5 mi n ut e 

r e s p o n s e 2 4 x 7 t o 

d e si g n at e d d e p art m e nt s.
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et  
Fi n a n c e  D e p a rt m e nt  - 1 5 1 0  

 

T h e Fi n a n c e D e p art m e nt pr o vi d es a c e ntr ali z e d fi n a n ci al m a n a g e m e nt s yst e m f or g e n er al C o u nt y g o v er n m e nt, 
pr o vi di n g t h e C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or a n d C o u nt y B o ar d wit h fi n a n ci al d at a a n d r e c o m m e n d ati o ns t h at c o ntri b ut e t o 
t h e m a ki n g of i nf or m e d fi n a n ci al d e ci si o ns f or St. Cr oi x C o u nt y.  

 

    

        

 

 

0

2 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

4 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

6 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

8 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

1 0 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

1 2 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

1 4 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

1 6 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

2 0 1 5 2 0 1 6 2 0 1 7 2 0 1 8 2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

I n v est m e nt L o c ati o n s

I nst. C a p. M n g mt. L GI P

0

2, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

4, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

6, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

8, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

1 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

1 2, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

1 4, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

2 0 1 5 2 0 1 6 2 0 1 7 2 0 1 8 2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

Ot h er R e v e n u e S o ur c es

S al e s T a x V e hi cl e R e gistr ati o n F e e

0

5, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

1 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

1 5, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

2 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

2 5, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

3 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

3 5, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

4 0, 0 0 0, 0 0 0

2 0 1 5 2 0 1 6 2 0 1 7 2 0 1 8 2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

A n n u al P a yr oll Pr o c ess e d

P a yr oll

                                                Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                         S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  
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Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

  W e c o nti n u e t o w or k o n i m pr o v e m e nt s t o o ur  E R P s yst e m  t o h el p us o p er at e m or e effi ci e n tl y. 

  W e will c o nti n u e t o c o n v ert s u p pli er s t o cr e dit c ar d or A C H p a y m e nt s t o f urt h er r e d u c e t h e n u m b er of p a p er 
c h e c ks  a n d r e d u c e t h e ris k of fr a u d. 

  A c c o u nts r e c ei v a bl e st aff bill e d o ut a p pr o xi m at el y $ 2 5 milli o n d oll ars 

  P a yr oll st aff pr o c ess e d o v er $ 3 8 milli o n d oll ar s of p a yr oll a n d pr e p ar e d a n d s e nt o ut 8 6 6 W- 2’ s.   

 

2 0 2 5  B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

  N o m aj or c h a n g es t o t h e Fi n a n c e b u d g et.   

 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

  E v al u ati n g a n d pri oriti zi n g C o u nt y S er vi c es –  T h e Fi n a n c e D e p art m e nt will b e assi sti n g wit h a n y fi n a n ci al 
a n al ysis n e e d e d i n t h e r e vi e w of C o u nt y s er vi c es. 

  M ai nt ai ni n g a n d pr o vi di n g f or f ut ur e i nfr astr u ct ur e – T h e Fi n a n c e D e p art m e nt assist wit h fi n a n ci al pr oj e cti o ns 
of CI P pr oj e ct s a n d s u p p orts t h e a n n u al d e v el o p m e nt of t h e CI P Pl a n. 

  A c hi e vi n g fi n a n ci al st a bilit y – T h e Fi n a n c e D e p art m e nt i n v est C o u nt y f u n ds t h at ar e a r e v e n u e s o ur c e f or t h e 
C o u nt y. T h e D e p art m e nt als o pr o vi d es fi n a n ci al r e p orts t o all t h e ot h er d e p art m e nt s t o assist t h e m wit h 
a n al y zi n g a n d m a ki n g s o u n d fi n a n ci al d e ci si o ns.  

 

1 5 4154



1510 - Finance : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 596,620 638,304 637,877 584,721 644,397 659,214 659,214 675,353

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue 53 30 100 60 100 100 100 100

48810 Rebates 10,865 13,049 20,000 8,563 20,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

40000 607,537 651,383 657,977 593,343 664,497 674,314 674,314 690,453

51110 Salaries 175,120 163,738 213,574 138,772 198,901 200,890 200,890 204,908

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried 16,534  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 180,047 196,263 216,611 163,077 224,806 227,054 227,054 231,595

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 3,985 1,001  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive  -  -  - 3,997  - 4,000 4,000 4,000

Total Wages 375,686 361,002 430,186 305,847 423,707 431,944 431,944 440,503

51510 Social Security 27,408 26,160 32,909 22,242 32,414 33,047 33,047 33,708

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 23,019 24,390 29,683 20,828 29,448 29,742 29,742 30,337

51530 Dental Insurance 1,513 1,591 1,520 1,321 1,630 2,282 2,282 2,282

51540 Health Insurance 108,350 111,770 107,346 93,336 124,081 124,081 124,081 130,285

51550 Disability Insurance 905 853 1,291 703 1,271 1,271 1,271 1,297

51560 Workers Compensation 3,809 3,588 4,302 3,198 4,237 4,237 4,237 4,322

51580 Life Insurance 479 456 524 391 528 528 528 538

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges (7,663)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 157,820 168,808 177,575 142,018 193,608 195,188 195,188 202,768

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe (36,000) (43,129) (41,898) (41,898) (43,973) (43,973) (43,973) (43,973)

Net Wage & Fringe 497,506 486,681 565,863 405,967 573,342 583,159 583,159 599,298

51910 Staff Development 1,096 764 3,000  - 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

52116 Consultant Fees 2,100  - 8,000 2,250 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

52119 Accounting Services 67,725 91,010 65,000 87,846 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000

52190 Other Professional Services  - 1,000  -  -  -  -  -  -

52250 Cellular Phone Service  - 302  -  -  -  -  -  -

52920 Computer Repair 43  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 271 307 1,000 274 500 500 500 500

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 753 896 1,500 708 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53150 Check Printing 1,700 1,845 2,000  - 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53190 Office Supplies 67 106 1,500 124 500 500 500 500

53240 Dues & Licenses 10  - 100 10 100 100 100 100
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1510 - Finance : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 426 582 750 248 750 750 750 750

53310 Employee Mileage 47 38 750 39 250 250 250 250

53320 Employee Lodging  -  - 1,000  - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53330 Employee Meal Expense  -  - 250  - 250 250 250 250

53340 Employee Airfare  -  - 1,250 0  -  -  -  -

53350 Employee Other Expenses  -  - 500 476 250 250 250 250

53440 Operating Supplies 93 149 500 91 500 500 500 500

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses  - 50 500 192 500 500 500 500

55180 Liability Insurance 3,770 4,514 4,514 3,715 3,555 3,555 3,555 3,555

Operating 78,100 101,564 92,114 95,973 91,155 91,155 91,155 91,155

Total Expenses 575,606 588,245 657,977 501,940 664,497 674,314 674,314 690,453

Report Total 31,931 63,138  - 91,403  -  -  -  -
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0000 - Default : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes (10,517,795) (12,064,975) (14,396,730) (13,197,003) (15,706,730) (16,347,330) (16,347,330) (16,847,330)

41120 Tax Increments 32,922 245,706  - 114,153  -  -  -  -

41150 Forest Cropland/Managed Forest Taxes 32,803 21,555 15,878 22,007 15,878 15,878 15,878 15,878

41220 General Sales and Retailers' Discount 12,062,854 12,632,884 11,600,000 7,933,685 12,600,000 12,537,000 12,537,000 13,037,000

43310 Other Federal Payment 50,000 50,000  -  -  -  -  -  -

43410 State Shared Revenues 579,465 585,802 1,332,087 199,813 1,332,087 1,351,152 1,351,152 1,351,152

43430 Other State Shared Taxes 105,273 109,974 43,346 110,222 103,346 103,346 103,346 103,346

43510 State General Government Grant 142,391 143,092 139,419 150,319 139,419 422,454 422,454 422,454

46210 Law Enforcement Fees  - 311  -  -  -  -  -  -

47430 Transportation Cty Depts 6,619  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

48110 Interest Revenue (2,087,286) 3,886,725 1,250,000 3,629,440 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

48210 Rent Revenue 15,463 17,114 16,000 15,909 16,000 117,500 117,500 117,500

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue 42,071 8,625  - 1,071  -  -  -  -

48810 Rebates 2,970  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

49310 Fund Balance Applied  -  -  -  -  - 300,000 300,000 300,000

40000 467,751 5,636,812  - (1,020,384)  -  -  - 0

Total Wages  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Operating  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Report Total 467,751 5,636,812  - (1,020,384)  -  -  - 0
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M a n d at e d a n d Di s cr eti o n ar y S er vi c e s - Fi n a n c e
S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o )

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

A c c o u nti n g * N o  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 6 1 Fi n a n c e r e vi e w s tr a n s a cti o n s d ail y f or a c c ur a c y.  

If a n y err or s ar e i d e ntifi e d, w e m a k e t h e 

c orr e cti n g e ntri e s

Hi g h T hi s pr o c e s s t a k e s pl a c e 

t hr o u g h o ut t h e y e ar

P a yr oll * N o W or k wit h e m pl o y e e s t o i n s ur e t h e y ar e p ai d 

c orr e ctl y a n d ti m el y.  W e pr o c e s s 

a p pr o xi m at el y 8 5 0 W - 2 p er y e ar.  W e al s o p a y 

t h e a p pr o pri at e p a yr oll v e n d or s aft er e a c h 

p a yr oll

Hi g h Pr o c e s s p a yr oll bi - w e e kl y 

f or t h e C o u nt y

Fi n a n ci al R e p orti n g *  N o  Wi s. St at. § § 5 9. 6 1 & 5 9. 6 5  Cr e at e a n d s e n d o ut r e p ort s t o st aff a s w ell a s 

pr e p ar e fi n a n ci al r e p ort s f or t h e C o u nt y B o ar d

M e di u m T hi s pr o c e s s t a k e s pl a c e 

t hr o u g h o ut t h e y e ar

A c c o u nt s P a y a bl e *  N o W or k wit h all e m pl o y e e s t o i n s ur e v e n d or s ar e 

p ai d c orr e ctl y a n d ti m el y.  W e al s o pr e p ar e 

a p pr o xi m at el y 3 2 5 1 0 9 9' s p er y e ar a n d fil e 

t h e m wit h t h e I R S

Hi g h Pr o c e s s v e n d or c h e c k s 

w e e kl y

A u diti n g * N o  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 7( 2) Fi n a n c e t e a m i d e ntifi e s a n d c orr e ct s 

a c c o u nti n g err or s t h o u g h o ut t h e y e ar.  W e 

w or k wit h t h e a u dit or s t o pr e p ar e a n n u al a u dit 

r e p ort s

Hi g h T hi s pr o c e s s t a k e s pl a c e 

t hr o u g h o ut t h e y e ar

Wi s c o n si n R etir e m e nt 

S y st e m ( W R S) A g e nt

N o Pr o c e s s e d t hr o u g h p a yr oll o n a bi - w e e kl y b a si s 

a n d pr o c e s s e d wit h W R S m o nt hl y.  Y e arl y 

r e c o n cil ati o n. F or m s c o m pl et e d o n a n a s 

n e e d e d b a si s.

L o w  A s n e e d e d

A s si st wit h CI P a n d 

O p er ati n g B u d g et 

Pr e p ar ati o n *

N o  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 6 0( 4)( a) -( c) Fi n a n c e w or k s wit h t h e C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or 

a n d D e p art m e nt H e a d s t o p ut t o g et h er a 5 

y e ar CI P pl a n f or fi n a n ci al pl a n ni n g p ur p o s e s.  

W e al s o a s si st t h e C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or wit h 

t h e pr e pr ati o n of t h e a n n u al o p er ati n g b u d g et

M e di u m T h e a n n u al b al a n c e d 

b u d g et i s pr e p ar e d 

t h o u g h o ut t h e y e ar a n d 

pr e s e ntl y ti m el y

E R P S y st e m T e c h ni c al 

S u p p ort

N o Fi n a n c e a s si st s I T a n d H R t o m a k e 

i m pr o v e m e nt s t o t h e E R P s y st e m a n d t o 

i d e ntify  a n d c orr e ct i s s u e s

M e di u m  D ail y

M a n a g e C o u nt y 

I n v e st m e nt s

N o W or k wit h o ur i n v e st m e nt c o m p a n y t o pr o vi d e 

t h e C o u nt y wit h t h e b e st r at e of r et ur n o n o ur 

f u n d s

M e di u m  A s n e e d e d

C a s h R e c o n cili ati o n  N o B al a n c e c a s h fr o m o ur E R P s y st e m t o t h e b a n k  Hi g h  M o nt hl y

A d diti o n al i nf or m ati o n:

* T h e r e q uir e m e nt s s et f ort h i n Wi s. St at. C h. 5 9 p ert ai ni n g t o t h e 

Fi n a n c e D e p art m e nt ar e n ot st at ut or y r e q uir e m e nt s of t h e Fi n a n c e 

D e p art m e nt, b ut r at h er c o u nti e s i n g e n er al.
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5  R e q u est e d B u d g et  
C o u nt y T r e a s u r e r - 1 5 2 0  

 

  

Pr o vi d e s er vi c e t o t h e p u bli c a n d ot h er u nit s of g o v er n m e nt i n t h e m o st f air, effi ci e nt a n d eff e cti v e 

m a n n er.  T h e s er vi c e pr o vi d e d s u p p ort s t h e fi n a n ci al h e alt h of St. Cr oi x C o u nt y.  

 

 

 

                  

                   

             

                                          

  U s e of t h e c o u nt y w e b sit e  t o p a y pr o p ert y t a x e s c o nti n u e s t o gr o w. 

  E s cr o w p a y m e nt s r e c ei v e d b y wir e h a s i n cr e a s e d sli g htl y si n c e i m pl e m e nt ati o n.  

  P arti ci p ati o n i n t h e st at e l ott er y cr e dit pr o gr a m i n cr e a s e d f or ei g h t c o n s e c uti v e y e ars. 

  A g u s e c o n v er si o n r e v e n u e i s v ari a bl e. 

0

5 0 0

1, 0 0 0

1, 5 0 0

2, 0 0 0

2, 5 0 0

3, 0 0 0

3, 5 0 0

2 0 1 8 2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

Pr o p ert y T a x P ai d o n W e b sit e

0

2, 0 0 0

4, 0 0 0

6, 0 0 0

8, 0 0 0

1 0, 0 0 0

2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

Pr o p ert y T a x P ai d b y Wir e T hr o u g h 
E s cr o w -Pr o

2 1, 0 0 0

2 1, 5 0 0

2 2, 0 0 0

2 2, 5 0 0

2 3, 0 0 0

2 3, 5 0 0

2 4, 0 0 0

2 4, 5 0 0

2 5, 0 0 0

2 5, 5 0 0

2 6, 0 0 0

2 6, 5 0 0

2 0 1 5 2 0 1 6 2 0 1 7 2 0 1 8 2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

L ott er y Cr e dit s

0

1 0, 0 0 0

2 0, 0 0 0

3 0, 0 0 0

4 0, 0 0 0

5 0, 0 0 0

6 0, 0 0 0

A g U s e C o n v er si o n R e v e n u e

                                             Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                      S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  
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Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

 

  Pr o m oti o n  of t h e G o v T e c h/ E s cr o w Pr o t o ol t o a c c e pt b ul k e s cr o w p a y m e nt s b y wir e e x p a n d e d u s a g e 

sli g htl y a g ai n t hi s y e ar, f urt h er i n cr e a si n g effi ci e n c y of pr o c e s si n g pr o p ert y t a x p a y m e nt s.  

  Utili zi n g s e v er al Fi n a n c e e m pl o y e e s d uri n g t a x c oll e cti o n s e a s o n s pr o vi d e s f or b ot h a d e pt u s e of 

e xi sti n g r e s o ur c e s a n d effi ci e nt pr o c e s si n g of p a y m e nt s . 

  T h e a n n u al T a x F or e cl o s ur e  pr o c e s s f or t a x p a y er s wit h 2 0 2 0  d eli n q u e nt t a x e s i s c urr e ntl y i n pr o c e s s  

a n d wit h dili g e nt o utr e a c h, o nl y t e n pr o p erti e s r e m ai n  t o b e a c q uir e d b y t h e c o u nt y wit h i nt e nt t o 

s ell a n d pl a c e b a c k o n t h e t a x r oll.  

  T h e S m all B u si n e s s L o a n pr o gr a m l a u n c h e d i n 2 0 2 0 pr o vi d e d 2 9 l o a n s of $ 1 0, 0 0 0.  T o d at e, se v e n 

h a v e p ai d i n f ull a n d 2 3 c o nti n u e m o nt hl y p a y m e nt s t hr o u g h 2 0 2 5.  

 

2 0 2 5 B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

 

  C o ntr a cti n g wit h a n ot h er m u ni ci p alit y t o c oll e ct pr o p ert y t a x i n cr e a s e s r e v e n u e.  

  T h e i m pl e m e nt ati o n f e e f or n e w v er si o n of t a x c oll e cti o n s oft w ar e w a s pr e vi o u sl y b u d g et e d i n 2 0 2 4.  

  T h e  a n n u al c o st  f or n e w t a x c oll e cti o n s oft w ar e i n cr e a s e s. 

  T h e  s e a s o n al e m pl o y e e e x p e n s e d e cr e a s e s d u e t o el e ctr o ni c pr o p ert y t a x p a y m e nt s a n d ot h er 

effi ci e n ci e s . 

 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

 

  C o ntr a cti n g wit h a d diti o n al m u ni ci p aliti e s t o c oll e ct pr o p ert y t a x pr o vi d e s c o n si st e nt, u nif or m 

s er vi c e a n d c oll a b or ati o n.  ( S er vi c e D eli v er y – G o al 2 a n d G ui di n g Pri n ci p al – C o o p er ati o n)  

  W e b p a g e i m pr o v e m e nt s pr o vi d e b ett er li n k s a n d i nf or m ati o n.  ( S er vi c e D eli v er y – G o al 2;  

C o m m u nit y W ell - B ei n g – G o al 1)  

  E x p a n d e d pr o m oti o n of l ott er y cr e dit pr o gr a m r e s ult s i n e v e n m or e o w n er s t a ki n g a d v a nt a g e of t hi s 

st at e cr e dit.  ( S er vi c e D eli v er y – G o al 2)  

  B a n k s er vi c e c h ar g e s i n cl u d e r o b u st fr a u d pr ot e cti o n m e a s ur e s pr ot e cti n g c o u nt y m o ni e s. ( G ui di n g 

Pri n ci pl e – R e s p o n si bilit y)  

  C o n si st e nt, r e s p e ctf ul o utr e a c h t o d eli n q u e nt t a x p a y er s r e s ult s i n b ot h gr e at er d eli n q u e nt t a x 

c oll e cti o n a n d  mi ni m al pr o p erti e s a c q uir e d b y c o u nt y t hr o u g h T a x F or e cl o s ur e . ( G ui di n g Pri n ci pl e s – 

R e s p o n si bilit y, R e s p e ct, A c c o u nt a bilit y, I nt e grit y, Tr a n s p ar e n c y, C o o p er ati o n, a n d I n n o v ati o n;  

S er vi c e D eli v er y – G o al 1)  
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1520 - County Treasurer : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes (156,092) (160,094) (153,082) (140,325) (102,290) (114,444) (114,444) (105,463)

41810 Interest on Taxes 322,889 301,330 295,000 281,428 295,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

41811 Penalties on Taxes 165,790 153,504 150,000 144,358 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

46120 Treasurer's Fees 128,812 107,760 110,000 143,938 116,300 110,000 110,000 110,000

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue 40,503  - 25,000 29,150 25,000 12,500 12,500 12,500

40000 501,902 402,500 426,918 458,550 484,010 458,056 458,056 467,037

51110 Salaries 79,061 80,642 82,264 64,846 96,886 97,855 97,855 99,812

51210 Wages 111,271 112,775 152,932 96,995 170,102 165,374 165,374 168,682

51220 Overtime Wages 99 288 500 120 300 300 300 300

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly  -  -  - 2,433  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive  -  -  - 1,191  -  -  -  -

Total Wages 190,432 193,705 235,696 165,586 267,288 263,529 263,529 268,794

51510 Social Security 13,996 14,189 18,031 12,190 20,448 20,160 20,160 20,563

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 11,269 12,238 12,803 10,470 14,613 14,759 14,759 15,054

51530 Dental Insurance 209 193 260 315 550 770 770 770

51540 Health Insurance 42,514 41,739 39,666 39,638 59,041 59,041 59,041 61,993

51550 Disability Insurance 427 433 706 384 801 782 782 798

51560 Workers Compensation 1,628 1,652 1,970 1,503 2,245 2,197 2,197 2,241

51580 Life Insurance 235 241 306 214 347 339 339 346

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges (55)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 70,223 70,683 73,741 64,713 98,043 98,047 98,047 101,764

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe  - 2,129  -  - 2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200

Net Wage & Fringe 260,655 266,517 309,437 230,299 367,531 363,777 363,777 372,758

51910 Staff Development 549 1,705 1,500 250 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

52115 Maintenance Services 747 490 1,100  - 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100

52152 Bank Service Charges 15,073 713 10,000 2,458 7,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

52165 Contracted Security 10,580 12,205 12,000 10,020 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

52250 Cellular Phone Service 549 515 600 460 600 600 600 600

52920 Computer Repair  - 49 200  - 200 200 200 200

53110 Postage 9,025 8,944 9,000 8,196 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 5,043 4,666 4,800 1,497 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800

53140 Tax Deed & Title Services Expense 20,246 3,576 20,000 2,820 20,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
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1520 - County Treasurer : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53190 Office Supplies 3,246 2,993 3,200 3,957 3,200 3,200 3,200 3,200

53210 Publications & Printing  - 793 900  - 900 900 900 900

53240 Dues & Licenses 100 100 200 100 200 200 200 200

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 7,023 7,010 22,800 7,273 24,200 13,000 13,000 13,000

53310 Employee Mileage 339 299 600 844 600 600 600 600

53320 Employee Lodging 558 708 1,000 615 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53330 Employee Meal Expense 108 109 200 156 200 200 200 200

53350 Employee Other Expenses 222 357  -  -  -  -  -  -

53440 Operating Supplies 14,475 15,684 17,200 16,723 17,700 17,700 17,700 17,700

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset  - 684  - 1,039  -  -  -  -

55180 Liability Insurance 2,186 2,193 2,181 2,181 2,279 2,279 2,279 2,279

57410 Losses 18,236 31,917 10,000 6,696 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

Operating 108,306 95,709 117,481 65,285 116,479 94,279 94,279 94,279

Total Expenses 368,961 362,226 426,918 295,584 484,010 458,056 458,056 467,037

Report Total 132,941 40,274  - 162,966  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C o u nt y Tr e as ur er

S e r vi c e  M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y  D e s c ri pti o n  P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

C oll e cti o n of pr o p ert y t a x, 

i n cl u di n g: p a y m e nt of t a x e s, 

s ettl e m e nt of t a x e s, 

a dj u st m e nt of t a x e s, 

c oll e cti o n of d eli n q u e nt 

t a x e s, i s s u a n c e of t a x 

c ertifi c at e s, a n d 

m a n a g e m e nt of t a x 

s oft w ar e

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § § 5 9. 2 5( 3) & 7 4  M a n a g e a n d pr e p ar e all pr o p ert y t a x c oll e cti o n 

a n d s ettl e m e nt a cti viti e s, s er vi n g 3 5 

m u ni ci p aliti e s, 1 3 s c h o ol di stri ct s, 2 t e c h ni c al 

c oll e g e s, 3 s p e ci al t a x di stri ct s, a n d 5 0, 0 0 0 

t a x p a y er s;  E n s ur e s all t a x di stri ct s r e c ei v e 

f u n d s t o o p er at e

hi g h  Al m o st all s er vi c e s 

m a n d at or y wit h n o v ari ati o n 

of s er vi c e l e v el

C oll e cti o n of fir st 

i n st all m e nt pr o p ert y t a x e s 

f or 1 6 of 3 5 m u ni ci p aliti e s

N o  Wi s. St at. § 7 4. 1 0 C o ntr a ct wit h t h e s e s a m e m u ni ci p aliti e s f or 

o v er 2 0 y e ar s

m e di u m  C o ul d r et ur n d ut y t o 

m u ni ci p aliti e s

M a n a g e m e nt of o w n er s hi p 

a n d d e s cri pti o n of all r e al 

pr o p ert y p ar c el s i n t h e 

c o u nt y.  C o or di n ati o n of 

r e al pr o p ert y p ar c el 

i nf or m ati o n i n t h e c o u nt y 

f or u s e b y m u ni ci p al cl er k s 

a n d tr e a s ur er s, c o u nt y 

offi c e s, titl e a n d m ort g a g e 

c o m p a ni e s, di stri ct 

a s s e s s or s, att or n e y s, a n d t h e 

p u bli c.  C o or di n ati o n 

b et w e e n c o u nt y a n d 

t a x ati o n di stri ct s f or 

a s s e s s m e nt a n d t a x ati o n 

p ur p o s e s, i n cl u di n g 

c o or di n ati o n of c o m p ut er 

s er vi c e s f or s a m e.  

Pr e p ar ati o n a n d pri nti n g of 

t a x bill s, t a x r oll s a n d 

a s s e s s m e nt r oll s f or all 

m u ni ci p aliti e s.

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § § 7 0. 0 9 & 7 4  M ai nt ai n a c c ur at e el e ctr o ni c r e c or d s f or all 

p u bli c u s e

hi g h  Wi s. St at. § 7 0. 0 9 all o w s t h at 

t h e s e d uti e s m a y b e 

p erf or m e d b y t h e R e al 

Pr o p ert y Li st er, b ut i n St. 

Cr oi x C o u nt y t h e y ar e 

p erf or m e d b y t h e Tr e a s ur er.

R e c ei pt of all c o u nt y m o ni e s Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 2 5( 3) Pr e p ar e p h y si c al d e p o sit s;  M a k e l e d g er e ntri e s 

f or p h y si c al a n d el e ctr o ni c r e c ei pt s;  S er v e all 

c o u nt y  d ep art m e nt s

hi g h

Di s b ur s e m e nt all c o u nt y 

p a y m e nt s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 2 5( 3)  M ail c h e c k s wit h d o c u m e nt ati o n;  E m ail 

d o c u m e nt ati o n wit h el e ctr o ni c p a y m e nt s;  

S er v e all c o u nt y  d ep art m e nt s

hi g h

I m pl e m e nt ati o n of T a x 

D e e d b y I n R e m 

f or e cl o s ur e s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 7 5 S er v e o n T a x D e e d C o m mitt e e;  C o or di n at e 

wit h R e al Pr o p ert y, R e gi st er of D e e d s, 

C or p or ati o n C o u n s el, a n d C o u nt y Cl er k;  

O utr e a c h t o d eli n q u e nt t a x p a y er s

hi g h

P erf or m a n c e of 

a d mi ni str ati v e d uti e s s u c h 

a s r e c ei pt of all f or m s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § § § 5 9. 2 5( 3), 

5 9. 5 2( 4) & 5 9. 6 6

C o or di n at e r e p ort s wit h R e gi st er of D e e d s, 

R e gi st er i n Pr o b at e, Cl er k of C o urt, C o u nt y 

Cl er k, a n d Fi n a n c e d e p art m e nt s

hi g h

M a n a g e m e nt of u n cl ai m e d 

f u n d s of c o u nt y, Cl er k of 

C o urt, a n d M u ni ci p aliti e s, 

i n cl u di n g r e c ei pt of m o ni e s 

a n d p u bli c ati o n

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 6 6 S er v e 3 5 m u ni ci p aliti e s, Cl er k of C o urt, a n d 

p a y e e s

hi g h
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C o u nt y Tr e as ur er

S e r vi c e  M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y  D e s c ri pti o n  P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

P erf or m a n c e of b a n ki n g 

t a s k s.  A d mi ni str ati o n of 

b a n ki n g f u n cti o n s a n d 

o v er si g ht of all b a n ki n g of 

all c o u nt y m o ni e s.

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 2 5( 3)  M a n a g e all e m pl o y e e a c c e s s hi g h

C o m pl eti o n of t a x r oll Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 2 5( 3)  R e p ort t o Wi s c o n si n D e p art m e nt of R e v e n u e hi g h

M a n a g e m e nt of l ott er y 

cr e dit pr o gr a m

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 7 9. 1 0( 5) -( 1 1) 

Wi s. A d m. C o d e C h. 2 0

R e p ort t o Wi s c o n si n D e p art m e nt of R e v e n u e;  

O utr e a c h r e q uir e d t o 3 5 m u ni ci p aliti e s a n d all 

r e si d e nt s;  D O R a u dit e v er y 2 - 3 y e ar s

hi g h

R e c o n cil e b a n k a c c o u nt s i n 

c o or di n ati o n wit h v ari o u s 

d e p art m e nt s

N o M a n a g e r e s p o n si biliti e s of e m pl o y e e s a n d 

a c c o u nt s

m e di u m
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D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w  2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et                                                                       
 F a ciliti es D e p a rt m e nt  - 1 6 1 0  

 

T o m a n a g e a n d pr es er v e t h e us ef ul lif e of c o u nt y f a ciliti es a n d s urr o u n di n g gr o u n ds b y utili zi n g w ell-
tr ai n e d e m pl o y e es a n d m o d er n t e c h n ol o g y t o pr o vi d e q u alit y a n d c ost-eff e cti v e s er vi c es.  
 

 

      

 

 

0

5 0 0 0 0

1 0 0 0 0 0

1 5 0 0 0 0

2 0 0 0 0 0

2 5 0 0 0 0

3 0 0 0 0 0

3 5 0 0 0 0

4 0 0 0 0 0

2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

Kil o w att h o urs

S C C S C B al d wi n

0

5 0 0 0

1 0 0 0 0

1 5 0 0 0

2 0 0 0 0

2 5 0 0 0

3 0 0 0 0

3 5 0 0 0

2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

E n er g y C o st s

S C C S C B al d wi n

0 5 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 0 0 0 0 0

2 0 2 1

2 0 2 2

2 0 2 3

G o v er n m e nt C e nt er 
E n er g y Us a g e

C o st K W

                                               Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                         S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  
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Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

  Pr oj e cts –  G o v er n m e nt C e nt er E x p a nsi o n , st arti n g s o o n J ail R aili n g pr oj e ct 

  C oll a b or ati n g wit h Hi g h w a y D e p art m e nt o n c hi p s e ali n g t h e p ar ki n g l ot s at t h e N ur si n g H o m e a n d S er vi c e 
C e nt er  

  Pr o vi d e Pr oj e ct M g mt. f or a v ari et y of D e p art m e nt Pr oj e ct s  

 

 

2 0 2 5  B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

  I n cr e as e i n el e ctri city fr o m t h e i n cr e as e i n s q u ar e f o ot a g e.  

  I n cr e as e  i n  ot h er  c o ntr a ct u al  s er vi c es  fr o m  t h e  i n cr e as e  i n  s q u ar e  f o ot a g e  fr o m  t h e  G o v er n m e nt  C e nt ers 
a d diti o n.  

 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

  B y usi n g i n -h o us e St aff , w e c o nti n u e t o pr o vi d e q u alit y s er vi c es t o o ur c o w or k ers .  

  F a ciliti es pr o vi d e d e q ui p m e nt, s u p pli es, l a b or, a n d g ui d a n c e t o all C o u nt y e m pl o y e es.  

  W e m ai nt ai n o ur b uil di n g’s H V A C s yst e m s a n d w at er q u alit y t o t h e hi g h est st a n d ar d s et b y A S H R A E a n d 
F e d er al g ui d eli n es  
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1610 - Facilities : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 1,946,514 2,194,149 2,248,991 2,061,575 2,387,143 2,229,286 2,229,286 2,256,636

43310 Other Federal Payment 255,216  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

48210 Rent Revenue 66,165 66,165 66,500 55,138 66,500 66,500 66,500 66,500

48310 Property Sales Revenue  - 2,089  -  -  -  -  -  -

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue 659 334  - 1,138  -  -  -  -

48810 Rebates 471  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

48910 Other Financing Sources - Lease Proceeds 361,029 219,747  -  -  -  -  -  -

48920 Lease Interest Revenue 3,493  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

40000 2,633,547 2,482,484 2,315,491 2,117,850 2,453,643 2,295,786 2,295,786 2,323,136

51110 Salaries 158,453 163,307 212,930 137,481 180,128 181,929 181,929 185,567

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried 15,043  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 508,296 503,835 574,704 435,141 633,308 592,962 592,962 604,822

51220 Overtime Wages 13,306 7,061 10,000 18,210 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

51230 On-Call Wages 12,238 12,012 12,000 9,279 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly  - 0  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 1,395 3,381 1,500 3,684 1,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

51320 Uniform Allowance  - 600  - 511  -  -  -  -

Total Wages 708,731 690,196 811,134 604,305 836,935 800,391 800,391 815,889

51510 Social Security 51,523 50,396 62,052 44,145 64,026 61,249 61,249 62,474

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 44,869 46,383 54,585 41,218 56,730 54,065 54,065 55,146

51530 Dental Insurance 2,109 2,074 2,310 1,959 2,985 3,591 3,591 3,591

51540 Health Insurance 201,031 195,791 237,252 138,637 211,347 186,531 186,531 195,857

51550 Disability Insurance 1,633 1,502 2,363 1,436 2,440 2,302 2,302 2,348

51560 Workers Compensation 7,041 6,798 7,876 6,454 8,134 7,672 7,672 7,826

51580 Life Insurance 894 837 1,024 799 1,057 997 997 1,017

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges  -  -  - 1,288  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 309,098 303,780 367,462 235,936 346,720 316,407 316,407 328,259

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe (124,084) (150,060) (160,000) (105,264) (155,750) (155,750) (155,750) (155,750)

Net Wage & Fringe 893,745 843,915 1,018,596 734,977 1,027,905 961,048 961,048 988,398

51910 Staff Development 8,984 5,909 7,500 7,735 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500

52190 Other Professional Services 11,224 12,818 14,000 19,927 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000

52210 Water & Sewer 45,542 47,305 45,000 38,601 55,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

52220 Electricity 235,820 271,793 300,000 236,553 375,000 325,000 325,000 325,000

167



1610 - Facilities : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

52230 Gas for Heating 102,186 79,666 150,000 87,263 150,000 125,000 125,000 125,000

52250 Cellular Phone Service 2,512 2,140 2,500 1,861 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

52420 Grounds Maintenance 17,458 24,106 17,000 22,193 17,000 19,000 19,000 19,000

52430 Building Maintenance 131,443 159,444 190,000 160,936 190,000 175,000 175,000 175,000

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance 2,305 492 1,000  -  -  -  -  -

52920 Computer Repair 2,991  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52930 Refuse Collection Services 19,760 23,729 25,000 26,927 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

52990 Other Contractual Services 361,037 298,622 360,000 227,072 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

53110 Postage 76 214 100 166 100 100 100 100

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 1,032 653 930 428 930 930 930 930

53190 Office Supplies 817 375 500 214 500 500 500 500

53230 Subscriptions 5,216  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53240 Dues & Licenses 493 781 1,000 1,065 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 349  - 500 1,140 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53310 Employee Mileage 1,760 1,234 1,400 248 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400

53320 Employee Lodging  - 615 1,500  - 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53330 Employee Meal Expense  - 108  - 142  -  -  -  -

53350 Employee Other Expenses 1,672 418  - 878  -  -  -  -

53420 Medical Supplies  - 32  -  -  -  -  -  -

53430 Provided Food Expense  - 64  - 896  -  -  -  -

53440 Operating Supplies 82,132 108,725 85,000 99,598 85,000 90,000 90,000 90,000

53450 Uniform Expense/Supplies 13,692 11,659 18,000 10,059 18,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

53470 Fuel Expenses 16,379 5,019 10,000 7,838 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

53510 Repair and Maintenance Supplies 738 20  -  -  -  -  -  -

53710 Roadway Supplies 49,528 46,706 50,000 10,316 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 2,806 42  - 190  -  -  -  -

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses 2,169 3,716 3,500 4,677 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

55180 Liability Insurance 10,657 15,642 12,465 12,465 16,308 16,308 16,308 16,308

Operating 1,130,779 1,122,045 1,296,895 979,390 1,425,738 1,334,738 1,334,738 1,334,738

58220 Capital Improvements 255,216  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

58310 Capital Outlay - Leases 361,029 219,747  -  -  -  -  -  -

58000 Capital Outlay 616,245 219,747  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Expenses 2,640,769 2,185,708 2,315,491 1,714,367 2,453,643 2,295,786 2,295,786 2,323,136

Report Total (7,221) 296,776  - 403,483  -  -  -  -
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1565 - Fleet Vehicles : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

47330 Transportation Other Local Gov 147,112 137,175 150,000 116,252 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

47430 Transportation Cty Depts 7,426 15,074  - 10,989  -  -  -  -

40000 154,537 152,248 150,000 127,241 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

Total Wages  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53470 Fuel Expenses 66  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53510 Repair and Maintenance Supplies 18  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses 147,285 181,205 150,000 119,367 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

Operating 147,369 181,205 150,000 119,367 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

Total Expenses 147,369 181,205 150,000 119,367 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

Report Total 7,168 (28,957)  - 7,874  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Di s cr eti o n ar y S er vi c e s - F a ciliti e s

S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

D a y -t o - D a y M ai nt e n a n c e of 

C o u nt y B uil di n g s. 

N o W e c o m pl et e o ur w or k b y utili zi n g a 

w or k or d er/ a s s et m a n a g e m e nt s y st e m. T hi s all o w s 

u s t o d o pr e v e nt ati v e m ai nt e n a n c e w hi c h all o w s o ur 

e q ui p m e nt a n d b uil di n g s t o l a st l o n g er a n d o p er at e 

m or e effi ci e ntl y 

Hi g h J ail or ot h er pri orit y ar e a s: all 

w or k or d er s c o m pl et e d wit hi n 

a 1 - 8 h o ur ti m efr a m e. Tri a g e 

r e q u e st s wit h J ail st aff a n d 

di s c u s s a n y i s s u e s t h at c o ul d 

e xt e n d t h e r e s p o n s e. All ot h er 

r e q u e st s ar e n or m all y 

c o m pl et e d wit hi n 2 4 h o ur s at 

t h e f art h e st e n d. 

D a y -t o - D a y C u st o di al S er vi c e s 

of C o u nt y B uil di n g s

N o Pr o vi d e cl e a ni n g a n d s a niti z ati o n f or all b uil di n g s 

i n cl u di n g m a n d at e d s er vi c e s. 

Hi g h K e e p t h e p u bli c a n d offi c e 

s p a c e cl e a n a n d wit h hi g h 

st a n d ar d of a p p e ar a n c e

M aj or C a pit al I m pr o v e m e nt s - 

Pl a n, D e v el o p, & I m pl e m e nt 

L o n g R a n g e Pr oj e ct s a s t h e y 

p ert ai n t o S C C Str at e gi c Pl a n 

N o Pr o vi d e i n p ut i n pl a n ni n g a n d i m pl e m e nt ati o n of 

t h e 5 y e ar pl a n ( CI P) f or all a s s et s o v er $ 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 

A s 

N e e d e d

Si n c e w e m ai nt ai n t h e m aj orit y 

of t h e b uil di n g s, w e h a v e a 

b ett er u n d er st a n di n g of t h e 

s y st e m s, e q ui p m e nt a n d it e m s 

n e e d e d. W e utili z e t hi s 

i nf or m ati o n t o k e e p o ur 

b uil di n g s o p er ati o n all y s o u n d 

b y bri n gi n g it f or w ar d i n t h e 

CI P.  

C o n s ult, D e v el o p, & I m pl e m e nt 

all Ar c hit e ct ur al, E n gi n e eri n g, 

& C o ntr a ct or Bi d s, R F P’ s, & 

C o ntr a ct s P ert ai ni n g t o all 

N o Wi s. St at. § 1 6. 8 5 5  a n d Wi s. 

A d m. C o d e A d m. C h 2 1

O bt ai n bi d s c o ntr a ct or s, writ e R F P’ s, c o or di n at e, a n d 

i niti at e c o ntr a ct s.

W e utili z e t h e St at e' s pr o c e s s e s

I s s u a n c e of K e y s a n d I D B a d g e s  N o C o u nt y P oli c y M a n a g e t h e s oft w ar e f or all e m pl o y e e b a d g e s, k e y s, 

a n d k e y tr a c ki n g ( K e y w at c h er) s y st e m s t h at ar e 

pl a c e d i n t h e b uil di n g s. 

U p d at e s c urr e nt B a d g e s y st e m. 

A u dit t h e s y st e m s t o i n s ur e 

t h e y ar e u p t o d at e a n d all of 

t h e i nf or m ati o n i s c orr e ct

A s si st Ot h er D e p art m e nt’ s 

N e e d s f or P ur c h a si n g. 

P ur c h a s e it e m s f or t h e F a ciliti e s 

D e pt. O v er s e e t h e di s p o siti o n 

of it e m s r e pl a c e d or it e m s t h at 

n o l o n g er h a v e a u s ef ul lif e.  

N o C o u nt y P oli c y A s si st D e p art m e nt s i n m a ki n g t h e c orr e ct p ur c h a s e 

of it e m s or e q ui p m e nt t h at n e e d t o u s e t h e b uil di n g 

s y st e m s.  C oll e ct i nf or m ati o n fr o m di s p o s e d it e m s 

pr o vi d e i nf or m ati o n t o Fi n a n c e D e pt.

Hi g h  W e will pr o vi d e g ui d a n c e o n 

t h e p o w er s y st e m s, a n d 

m e a s ur e m e nt s f or e q ui p m e nt 

a D e pt. m a y wi s h t o p ur c h a s e. 

W e utili z e a P u bli c A u cti o n sit e 

t o pr o p erl y off er it e m s f or s al e. 

A u cti o n sit e d o e s n ot c h ar g e 

t h e C o u nt y a n y f e e s. 

Pr o vi d e all Utiliti e s ( El e ctri c, 

G a s a n d W at er)

N o W or k wit h Pr o vi d er s t o i n s ur e all s y st e m s o p er at e 

pr o p erl y a n d i n a n a d e q u at e a m o u nt t o s ati sf y t h e 

n e e d s of t h e u s er s.  

Hi g h  W e c h e c k pr e s s ur e s o n o ur 

w at er s y st e m s, a u dit o ur 

el e ctri c bill s a n d u s a g e. W e 

m a k e c ert ai n a n y i s s u e s r el at e d 

t o t h e s e pr o vi d er s ar e d e alt 

wit h s wiftl y
F oll o w s Wi s c o n si n D e p art m e nt 

of C o m m er c e r e g ul ati o n s

N o Y e s, w e d o.

M ai nt ai n s Fir e P a n el s  N o  N ati o n al Fir e Pr ot e cti o n 

A s s o ci ati o n

M ai nt ai n Lif e S af et y E q ui p m e nt  W e c o m pl et e m o nt hl y, 

s e mi a n n u al, a n d a n n u al t e sti n g 

of t h e fir e p a n el s a n d 

s pri n kl er s, r e pl a ci n g p art s a s 

n e e d e d. W e c o ntr a ct wit h 

v e n d or s t o d o m or e t h or o u g h 

t e sti n g o n o ur s y st e m s i n 

a c c or d a n c e wit h N F P A.

1 7 0170



M a n d at e d a n d Di s cr eti o n ar y S er vi c e s - F a ciliti e s

S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

M a n a g e s C o ntr ol s B uil di n g 

A ut o m ati o n & H V A C 

E q ui p m e nt. 

N o  M ai nt ai n all H V A C e q ui p m e nt, m ai nt ai n t h e w at er 

tr e at m e nt/ c o oli n g t o w er f or c o oli n g t e m p er at ur e s 

f or j ail a n d C o u nt y b uil di n g s. W e k e e p t h e 

m a n d at e d s er vi c e s o p er a bl e a n d i n g o o d c o n diti o n.  

W e w or k wit h Hi g h w a y 

D e p art m e nt a n d all ot h er 

b uil di n g s t o h el p pr o gr a m t h e 

b uil di n g c o ntr ol s.  W e h a v e 

t e c h ni ci a n s t h at ar e tr ai n e d 

a n d c urr e ntl y r e c ei vi n g tr ai ni n g 

i n t h e c o ntr ol s a n d e q ui p m e nt 

w e utili z e w hi c h r e d u c e s t h e 

n e e d f or o ut si d e c o ntr a ct or s.

M ai nt ai n s F u el M a n a g e m e nt at 

G o v er n m e nt C e nt er

N o St at e I n s p e cti o n/ C ertifi c ati o n P art n er wit h I T t o m ai nt ai n t h e s oft w ar e f or t h e f u el 

m a n a g e m e nt s y st e m, or d er t h e f u el p er St at e 

C o ntr a ct. Al s o s et u p u s er s f or s y st e m i n H u d s o n 

a n d B al d wi n a s n e e d e d.

E a c h y e ar w e l o o k at f u el c o st s 

a n d t h e n w or k wit h t h e l o c al 

C o u nt y  F u el C o n s orti u m t o 

m a k e c ert ai n t h e pri ci n g i s i n 

li n e wit h w h at w e'r e s e ei n g. W e 

t h e n j oi n t h e c o ntr a ct wit h 

t h e m o n a o n e y e ar b a si s

Fi n a n ci al & A c c o u nti n g 

S er vi c e s wit hi n D e p art m e nt

N o Pr o c e s s all i n v oi c e s f or F a ciliti e s a n d tr a c k CI P 

pr oj e ct s, al s o b u d g et pl a n ni n g.

T h a n kf ull y t h e C o u nt y h a d t h e 

f or e si g ht t o p ur c h a s e t h e 

Or a cl e E R P s y st e m. It' s b e e n 

s u c h a r e s o ur c e f or u s t o tr a c k 

o ur p ur c h a s e s, t o d o p a yr oll 

a n d all of h e ot h er w o n d erf ul 

t hi n g s it  d o e s!
E m er g e n c y M a n a g e m e nt 

Pl a n ni n g wit hi n D e p art m e nt

N o St at e I n s p e cti o n/ C ertifi c ati o n Pr o vi d e H V A C S u p p ort t o criti c al e q ui p m e nt  A s si st 9 1 1 St aff wit h H V A C 

P M' s/ s er vi c e f or t h e R a di o 

T o w er s
M ai nt ai n D e p art m e nt R e c or d s 

R et e nti o n *

N o St at e St at ut e S c a n a n d st or e o n s h ar e d dri v e t h e n e c e s s ar y 

d o c u m e nt s a n d r e m o v e t h e m w h e n r et e nti o n d at e s 

ar e u p .   

All d o c u m e nt s ar e o n t h e S 

dri v e

R efri g er ati o n & B oil er 

Li c e n si n g at St at e & F e d er al 

L e v el s

N o F e d er al H V A C C ertifi c ati o n 

r e q uir e d w h e n w or ki n g wit h 

R efri g er a nt s

Pr o vi d e C urr e nt t e sti n g a n d I n s p e cti o n s p er F e d er al, 

St at e, a n d L o c al C o d e s

W e s c h e d ul e I n s p e cti o n s wit h 

t h e pr o p erl y li c e n s e d v e n d or s. 

W e d o all Pl u m bi n g B a c k fl o w 

Pr e v e nt or i n s p e cti o n s a n d 

r e p air s i n h o u s e. Fir e 

Al ar m s/ S u p pr e s si o n 

s y st e m s/ S af et y 

E q ui p m e nt/ B oil er s/ F u el t a n k s 

ar e all i n s p e ct e d b y ot h er s 

c o ntr a ct e d v e n d or s 

Pr o vi d e e m er g e n c y b a c k - u p 

p o w er f or t h e C o nti n uit y of 

B u si n e s s t hr o u g h o ut t h e 

C o u nt y

N o M ai nt ai n all e m er g e n c y b a c k u p s y st e m s t o i n s ur e 

c o nti n u ati o n of M a n d at e d b u si n e s s

W e o p er at e o ur G e n er at or s 

a n d H e ati n g s y st e m s o n a 

r e g ul ar b a si s u n d er l o a d. T hi s 

h el p s i n s ur e t h at w h e n t h e y ar e 

n e e d e d, t h e y o p er at e a s 

d e si g n e d
M ai nt e n a n c e, r e p air a n d 

r e m o d el s of t h e b uil di n g, f or 

m a n d at e d s er vi c e s. 

N o Pr o vi d e r e m o d el s er vi c e s t o m e et t h e e v er c h a n gi n g 

n e e d s of t h e D e p art m e nt s

W e s elf p erf or m m u c h of t h e 

w or k al o n g wit h c o m pl eti n g 

d e si g n. W e bri n g ot h er s i n 

w h e n n e e d e d t o a s si st u s i n 

pr o vi di n g E n gi n e eri n g t o 

i n s ur e w h at i s d o n e, i s d o n e 

c orr e ctl y a n d at t h e b e st c o st. 

W e s o ur c e bi d s vi a 

D e m a n d st ar a n d t h e C o u nt y 

W b
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et  
Hi g h w a y D e p a rt m e nt  – 3 0 0 0’s  

 

Pr o vi d e C o u nt y Hi g h w a y i nfr a str u ct ur e a n d s er vi c e t o p u bli c a n d ot h er u nit s of g o v er n m e nt i n t h e m o st 

effi ci e nt & eff e cti v e m a n n er.  

 

 

                                                  Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                         S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  
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Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

  A d mi ni str ati v e –  I n cl u d e s a d mi ni str ati o n, e n gi n e eri n g, s ur v e yi n g, fi n a n ci al, a n d i s r e s p o n si bl e f or 

a d mi ni st eri n g pr o gr a m s, pr oj e ct s, fl e et m a n a g e m e nt, fi x e d a s s et s, i n v e nt or y, b u d g eti n g, a n d ot h er 

n e c e s s ar y s u p p ort r e q uir e m e nt s.  

  G e n er al  M ai nt e n a n c e  – I n cl u d e s  p at c hi n g,  cr a c k  filli n g,  s e al  c o ati n g,  s h o ul d er  m ai nt e n a n c e,  

v e g et ati o n  c o ntr ol,  bri d g e,  c ul v ert,  si g ni n g,  p a v e m e nt  m ar ki n g,  tr affi c  c o ntr ol  a n d  all  ot h er  

mi s c ell a n e o u s a p p urt e n a n c e s n e c e s s ar y t o s u p p ort hi g h w a y f u n cti o n s.  

  Wi nt er M ai nt e n a n c e – I n cl u d e s pl o wi n g, h a uli n g, s alt, s a n d/ s alt, m a n uf a ct uri n g of s a n d/ s alt mi x, 

li q ui d s ( a nti- i ci n g/ d e- i ci n g) a n d ot h er mi s c ell a n e o u s a cti viti e s t h at s u p p ort C o u nt y - wi d e s n o w - i c e 

c o ntr ol m e a s ur e s.  

  Hi g h w a y / Bri d g e  C o n str u cti o n  – I n cl u d e s  r e s urf a ci n g,  r e c o n diti o ni n g,  r e c o n str u cti o n,  p a v e m e nt  

r e pl a c e m e nt a n d all ot h er mi s c ell a n e o u s a cti viti e s t o s u p p ort C o u nt y - wi d e c o n str u cti o n a cti viti e s.  

  C o u nt y S ur v e y or – Pr o vi d e s f u n cti o n s of t h e C o u nt y S ur v e y or a s d et er mi n e d b y Wi s c o n si n St at ut e 

a n d C o u nt y B o ar d.   

  C o u nt y - Ai d Bri d g e s – A pr o gr a m a d mi ni st er e d b y t h e Hi g h w a y D e p art m e nt i n w hi c h r e pl a c e m e nt 

of  T o w n - O w n e d bri d g e s / c ul v ert s  o v er 3 6 - i n c h e s i n di a m et er ar e h alf f u n d e d t hr o u g h a s p e ci al 

C o u nt y L e v y.  

  Wi s c o n si n D e p art m e nt Tr a n s p ort ati o n – Hi g h w a y m ai nt e n a n c e w or k  p erf or m e d b y  t h e C o u nt y 

Hi g h w a y  D e p art m e nt  o n  F e d er al/ St at e  o w n e d  hi g h w a y s.  W or k  i n cl u d e s  wi nt er  m ai nt e n a n c e  

a cti viti e s,  p at c hi n g,  e m er g e n c y  r e p air s,  a n d  ot h er  g e n er al  m ai nt e n a n c e  r e q u e st e d  b y  t h e 

Wi s c o n si n D e p art m e nt of Tr a n s p ort ati o n.  

  Pr o vi d e  hi g h w a y  pl a n ni n g,  e n gi n e eri n g,  s ur v e yi n g,  a n d  a d mi ni str ati o n  s er vi c e s  f or  3 36. 0 5  

c e nt erli n e mil e s of c o u nt y hi g h w a y . 

  C o n str u ct a n d m ai nt ai n t h e C o u nt y tr a n s p ort ati o n s y st e m i n c o m pli a n c e wit h st at e st at ut e s a n d 

st at e/f e d er al a d mi ni str ati v e r ul e s.  

  M ai nt ai n F e d er al/ U S/ St at e tr u n k hi g h w a y s y st e m s o n a c o ntr a ct b a si s f or t h e St at e of Wi s c o n si n.  

  Pr o vi d e hi g h w a y / bri d g e m ai nt e n a n c e a n d c o n str u cti o n i n cl u di n g st ori n g, pr e p ari n g, a n d 

pr o vi di n g wi nt er m ai nt e n a n c e s er vi c e s f or l o c al u nit s of g o v er n m e nt.  

2 0 2 5  B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

  B u d g et  L e v y  a m o u nt st ati c fr o m 2 0 2 4 l e v el s.  

  O p er ati n g w a s i n cr e a s e d sli g htl y t o r efl e ct t h e fir st f ull y e ar of t h e i n cr e a s e d r e v e n u e fr o m t h e l o c al 

v e hi cl e r e gi str ati o n f e e. I nfl ati o n ar y c o st s ar e r e d u ci n g t h e a m o u nt of m ai nt e n a n c e t h at c a n b e 

c o m pl et e d a s i n cr e a s e s i n m a c hi n er y a n d m at eri al s h a v e b e e n n ot e d.  

  Ot h er r e v e n u e str e a m s a s s u m e d t o b e  st ati c  e x c e pt f or t h e bi e n ni u m L RI P pr o gr a m. G e n er al 

tr a n s p ort ati o n ai d s h a v e r e m ai n e d r el ati v el y st ati c fr o m 2 0 2 3- 2 0 2 4 wit h littl e a nti ci p at e d c h a n g e 

i n 2 0 2 5. 

  I nfl ati o n m a n a g e m e nt c o nti n u e s t o b e a c h all e n g e. C o n str u cti o n m at eri al s c o st i n cr e a s e s h a v e 

r e d u c e d t h e a m o u nt of w or k t h at c a n b e c o m pl et e d.  

  N o st affi n g c h a n g e s a nti ci p at e d f or 2 0 2 5. 

  Wi s D O T h a s i n di c at e d p ot e nti al i n cr e a s e s i n t h e r o uti n e m ai nt e n a n c e a gr e e m e nt f or 

m ai nt e n a n c e o n t h e st at e hi g h w a y s y st e m.  
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B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

  M at eri al/ E q ui p m e nt i nfl ati o n.  

  Tr e n d s – W e  ar e  w at c hi n g  n e g ati v e  hi g h w a y  s urf a c e  tr e n d s  a n d  l o o ki n g  f or  o p p ort u niti e s  f or  

e xt e n d i n g t h e u s ef ul lif e of hi g h w a y s t hr o u g h o ut t h e c o u nt y. 

  E q ui p m e nt p ur c h a s e s – E q ui p m e nt p ur c h a s e s h a v e b e e n diffi c ult i n b ot h c o st a n d l e a d ti m e s. T hi s 

h a s c a u s e d d e p art m e nt  c h all e n g e s i n k e e pi n g e q ui p m e nt o p er ati o n al. W e h a v e b e e n u n a bl e t o 

p ur c h a s e e q ui p m e nt i n s o m e c a s e s a n d h a v e s e e n l e a d ti m e s o v er 1 8 - m o nt h s.  

  F e d er al/ St at e  F u n di n g  – Hi g h w a y  c o nti n u e s  t o  a g gr e s si v el y  p ur s u e  all  o ut si d e  f u n di n g  

o p p ort u niti e s f or i nfr a str u ct ur e i m pr o v e m e nt s.  

  L o c al  R o a d  S af et y  Pr o gr a m  – Wit h  t h e  c o m pl eti o n  of  t h e  l o c al  r o a d  s af et y  pl a n  ( a nti ci p at e d  

c o m pl eti o n D e c e m b er 2 0 2 4) t h e d e p art m e nt l o o k s t o ot h er F H W A gr a nt o p p ort u niti e s t o f urt h er 

c o m pl et e i nt er s e cti o n e n h a n c e m e nt s n e c e s s ar y a s i d e ntifi e d i n t h e s af et y pl a n.   

  Fi v e  Y e ar  Pl a n  D e v el o p m e nt  – W e  c o nti n u e  t o  d e v el o p  c a pit al  i m pr o v e m e nt  pl a n s  t o  l o o k  f or  

p ot e nti al c o st s a vi n g s a n d pr o p er m a n a g e m e nt of t h e s y st e m.  

  Gr o wt h – Pr o p ert y d e v el o p m e nt a n d tr affi c gr o wt h ar e e x p e ct e d t o c o nti n u e a n d c a u s e s  ar e a s of 

tr affi c c o n g e sti o n. W e will e x a mi n e t h o s e i nt er s e cti o n s a n d l o o k t o m a xi mi z e hi g h w a y lif e c y cl e s.  

Tr affi c C a p a cit y i s s u e s ar e a nti ci p at e d a n d f urt h er hi g h w a y e x p a n si o n will b e n e c e s s ar y t o s af el y 

s u p p ort gr o wt h i n c ert ai n ar e a s  (i. e. C T H A i n N e w Ri c h m o n d).  

  I nt er s e cti o n e v al u ati o n s  – A cr o s s t h e C o u nt y i nt er s e cti o n s ar e s h o wi n g c a p a cit y str ai n. W e will 

n e e d t o a g gr e s si v el y p ur s u e i nt er s e cti o n u p gr a d e s t o c o nti n u e t o i m pr o v e tr affi c s af et y c o n diti o n s.  
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Cost Centers 3000 Highway Department Budget Overview

2022 2023 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2026

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 6,210,432 6,524,397 6,658,595 6,103,712 6,658,595 6,735,257 6,735,257 6,967,428

41170 Vehicle Registration Fee 859,426 875,491 875,000 1,283,607 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000

43220 Federal Transportation  -  -  - 174,950  -  -  -  -

43530 State Transportation Grant 2,758,645 2,381,934 2,375,000 2,384,959 2,375,000 2,375,000 2,375,000 2,375,000

43710 Highway and Bridges 35,790 13,946 86,000 78,833 53,792 53,792 53,792 53,792

44910 Other Regulatory Permits and Fees 28,725 31,200 25,000 25,175 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

45220 Judgments and Damages  - 13,241  - 21,450  -  -  -  -

47230 Transportation - Records & Reports 165,490 135,093 151,000 96,209 151,000 151,000 151,000 151,000

47231 Transportation - STHS Revenue 4,041,382 3,363,940 3,099,834 3,088,406 3,813,907 3,813,907 3,813,907 3,813,907

47232 Transportation - Salt Storage 16,833 5,075 17,000 17,080 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000

47233 Transportation - GPL Reimbursement 77,695 74,122 78,000 5,977 78,000 78,000 78,000 78,000

47234 Transportation - Two-Way Radios 3,152 5,171 3,000 5,069 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

47235 Transportation - Patrol Superintendent 153,672 160,738 160,000 108,964 160,000 160,000 160,000 160,000

47236 Transportation - LRIP Administration  - 7,872  -  -  -  -  -  -

47237 Transportation - Equipment Storage 53,548 360,164 391,000 390,651 391,000 391,000 391,000 391,000

47330 Transportation Other Local Gov 6,422,120 7,129,256 5,600,000 5,518,862 5,600,000 5,600,000 5,600,000 5,600,000

48310 Property Sales Revenue 174,512 276,971 150,000 283,999 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

48410 Insurance Recoveries 1,362,971 786,594  -  -  -  -  -  -

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue 41,454 21,937  - 18,211  -  -  -  -

Revenue 22,405,845 22,167,142 19,669,429 19,606,115 21,226,294 21,302,956 21,302,956 21,535,127

51110 Salaries 429,807 589,023 603,117 494,166 639,901 646,300 646,300 659,226

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried 11,186  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 4,324,397 4,679,438 5,199,022 4,037,846 5,366,425 5,420,089 5,420,089 5,528,491

51220 Overtime Wages 459,420 349,824 350,000 242,249 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 40,968 26,483  - 21,130  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive (138,586) 18,128 20,000 14,023 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

51320 Uniform Allowance 8,694 11,987 10,000 6,357 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

Total Wages 5,135,887 5,674,883 6,182,139 4,815,770 6,386,326 6,446,389 6,446,389 6,567,717

51505 Fringe Benefits-ILC (1,505) (1,929)  - (5,737)  -  -  -  -

51510 Social Security 411,136 416,733 472,934 351,364 495,186 500,138 500,138 510,141

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 357,370 380,280 417,687 323,304 438,793 443,358 443,358 452,225

51530 Dental Insurance 13,121 13,389 12,930 12,797 17,705 24,787 24,787 24,787

51540 Health Insurance 1,499,035 1,534,645 1,594,697 1,291,717 1,786,144 1,786,144 1,786,144 1,875,451

51550 Disability Insurance 12,440 12,569 17,406 11,042 18,279 18,279 18,279 18,645
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Cost Centers 3000 Highway Department Budget Overview

2022 2023 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2026

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

51560 Workers Compensation 98,294 102,485 102,979 90,962 107,250 107,250 107,250 109,395

51580 Life Insurance 6,760 6,912 7,491 6,070 7,806 7,806 7,806 7,962

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges 5,363 687  - 3,438  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 2,402,012 2,465,770 2,626,124 2,084,956 2,871,163 2,887,762 2,887,762 2,998,606

Net Wage & Fringe 7,537,899 8,140,653 8,808,263 6,900,727 9,257,489 9,334,151 9,334,151 9,566,322

51910 Staff Development 5,962 7,492 6,000 11,440 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500

52116 Consultant Fees 75 7,872 200  - 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

52119 Accounting Services 6,825 7,350 7,000 7,350 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

52125 Purchased Services 8,966 9,835 9,000 6,253 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

52190 Other Professional Services 9,870 4,729 10,000 16,894 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

52210 Water & Sewer 13,795 18,404 16,000 10,577 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000

52220 Electricity 89,414 82,789 90,000 68,702 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000

52230 Gas for Heating 76,648 64,755 77,000 34,108 77,000 77,000 77,000 77,000

52240 Telephone/Dictaphone 1,796 903 2,000 666 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

52250 Cellular Phone Service 11,614 10,745 12,000 9,738 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

52251 Data Line Fees 6,491 6,538 7,000 4,976 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

52252 Internet Fees 1,309 505 1,400 473 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400

52430 Building Maintenance 128,309 141,977 130,000 96,643 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance 7,366 4,346 7,000 3,277 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

52930 Refuse Collection Services 86  -  - 2,443  -  -  -  -

52990 Other Contractual Services 60 66  -  -  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 185 85 250 258 250 250 250 250

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 2,701 2,137 3,000 1,637 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

53190 Office Supplies 5,935 3,940 4,000 3,742 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53210 Publications & Printing 427 841 400 637 400 400 400 400

53212 Outreach/Education 3,906 1,685 3,400 1,074 3,400 3,400 3,400 3,400

53220 Advertising/Promotion 370 270 300 277 300 300 300 300

53240 Dues & Licenses 2,656 3,636 3,100 3,374 3,100 3,100 3,100 3,100

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 20,670 16,775 17,000 56,804 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000

53310 Employee Mileage 754 1,369 1,000 1,464 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300

53320 Employee Lodging 5,802 7,236 6,000 8,182 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

53330 Employee Meal Expense 1,164 986 1,500 2,380 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53340 Employee Airfare 1,114 1,001 1,000 1,229 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53350 Employee Other Expenses 1,576 3,740 1,000 4,007 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53410 4-H Operating Expense 24  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
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Cost Centers 3000 Highway Department Budget Overview

2022 2023 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2026

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53420 Medical Supplies 135 138 100  - 100 100 100 100

53430 Provided Food Expense 572 2,703 1,000 661 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53440 Operating Supplies 443,457 393,640 430,000 317,264 430,000 430,000 430,000 430,000

53450 Uniform Expense/Supplies 7,516 8,187 8,000 7,190 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000

53470 Fuel Expenses 162 456 250 506 500 500 500 500

53510 Repair and Maintenance Supplies 627 2,521 5,000 109 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

53710 Roadway Supplies 4,707,704 4,836,626 4,779,889 6,100,663 4,900,000 4,900,000 4,900,000 4,900,000

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 1,191 1,154 500 2,078 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200

53930 Software Purchased  - 664  -  -  -  -  -  -

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 3,237 6,322 3,000 139 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses  - 46  - 46  -  -  -  -

55180 Liability Insurance 180,000 165,000 180,000 175,000 185,000 185,000 185,000 185,000

55310 Rents and Leases 4,512,433 5,008,472 4,392,965 3,695,836 4,700,000 4,700,000 4,700,000 4,700,000

55410 Depreciation and Amortization 2,447,365 1,893,189 2,100,000 333,701 2,100,000 2,100,000 2,100,000 2,100,000

57410 Losses  - 4,523  -  -  -  -  -  -

59100 Cost Allocations-Sales (12,473,821) (14,177,537) (12,600,000) (11,966,826) (14,200,000) (14,200,000) (14,200,000) (14,200,000)

59101 Small Tools Allocations 1,376 1,408  - 5,491  -  -  -  -

59102 Records & Reports Allocations 11,713 (34) 8,300 (3,814) 8,300 8,300 8,300 8,300

59103 Journal Allocations 4,400,649 4,549,090 3,228,612 2,777,669 3,986,111 3,986,111 3,986,111 3,986,111

59104 Materials Allocations 6,518,948 7,157,834 6,400,000 7,164,202 6,453,444 6,453,444 6,453,444 6,453,444

59105 Voucher Allocations 3,581,706 3,089,059 1,612,000 2,090,390 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000

59106 Building & Grounds Allocations 0 0  -  -  -  -  -  -

59107 Equipment Storage Allocations 0 0  -  -  -  -  -  -

59109 Inventory Adjustments (57,364) (58,167) (100,000) (41,540) (60,000) (60,000) (60,000) (60,000)

59200 Overhead  - (46,703) (5,000) (19,324) (5,000) (5,000) (5,000) (5,000)

59300 Core Credits (302) (906)  - (514)  -  -  -  -

59400 WRS Pension Allocation (986,286) 473,234  -  -  -  -  -  -

Operating 13,716,889 13,722,926 10,861,166 10,997,526 11,968,805 11,968,805 11,968,805 11,968,805

58130 New Computer Equipment  - 997  - 10,280  -  -  -  -

Capital Outlay  - 997  - 10,280  -  -  -  -

Total Expenses 21,254,788 21,864,575 19,669,429 17,908,533 21,226,294 21,302,956 21,302,956 21,535,127

Report Total 1,151,057 302,566 0 1,697,582  -  -  -  -
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2 0 2 5

2 0 2 6

2 0 2 7

2 0 2 8

F ut ur e Pr oj e ct s

J ul y, 2 0 2 4

¯
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1 8 0180



A d mi nistr ati o n 1, 6 9 2, 2 7 7$                1, 2 9 1, 4 4 2$           1, 3 9 5, 8 8 9$         1, 3 3 8, 1 5 3$                1, 4 1 6, 2 7 4$                1, 5 0 0, 0 0 0$                1, 5 1 5, 0 0 0$                

M ai nt e n a n c e of C T H S 4, 4 7 7, 7 4 7$                3, 8 6 1, 8 5 0$           3, 8 7 3, 7 5 2$         4, 3 9 8, 1 3 5$                3, 8 3 6, 5 7 8$                4, 6 3 0, 0 0 0$                4, 6 3 0, 0 0 0$                

C o u nt y Ai d Bri d g e Pr o gr a m 4 6, 2 9 6$                     1 3 3, 7 8 8$              5 9, 8 4 3$              2 0 4, 2 9 2$                   1 0 3, 2 5 4$                   1 0 7, 5 8 4$                   1 0 7, 5 8 4$                   

C T H S C o nstr u cti o n 3, 0 1 0, 1 5 2$                3, 2 2 2, 4 6 5$           4, 0 5 9, 7 7 9$         4, 3 0 2, 7 8 0$                5, 1 5 1, 1 9 3$                4, 1 4 9, 6 3 7$                5, 4 7 3, 7 1 0$                

Pits & Q u arri es/ B uil di n gs a n d Gr o u n ds/ M a c hi n er y 6 9 2, 1 0 6$            8, 0 2 7$                       ( 1 3 0, 1 8 6)$                  

L o c al G o v er n m e nts & D e p art m e nts 6, 0 5 8, 0 9 4$                5, 5 0 8, 0 1 7$           5, 8 5 9, 4 2 8$         6, 2 2 1, 6 8 1$                7, 3 9 8, 2 4 8$                5, 6 0 0, 0 0 0$                5, 6 0 0, 0 0 0$                

St at e of Wis c o nsi n 3, 3 4 4, 2 1 7$                3, 6 0 7, 9 7 9$           3, 5 7 7, 1 8 1$         3, 7 1 4, 1 3 1$                3, 7 4 3, 3 6 7$                3, 6 5 0, 0 0 0$                3, 9 0 0, 0 0 0$                

R e v e n u e s

St at e of Wis c o nsi n - Tr a ns p ort ati o n Ai ds 2, 1 6 8, 1 0 1$                2, 7 9 8, 2 6 8$           2, 3 6 5, 4 1 8$         2, 3 5 6, 4 6 6$                2, 3 8 1, 9 3 4$                2, 3 7 5, 0 0 0$                2, 3 7 5, 0 0 0$                

C o u nt y A p pr o pri ati o ns & Tr a nsf er s 6, 0 1 5, 9 0 4$                6, 0 1 5, 9 0 4$           6, 1 1 2, 2 0 1$         6, 2 1 0, 4 3 2$                6, 5 2 4, 3 9 7$                6, 6 5 8, 5 9 5$                6, 6 5 8, 5 9 5$                

C o u nt y Ai d Bri d g e Pr o gr a m - C o u nt y 5 2, 0 0 0$                     4 8, 3 0 0$                5 5, 2 5 0$              3 5, 7 9 0$                     1 3, 9 4 6$                     5 3, 7 9 2$                     5 3, 7 9 2$                     

C o u nt y Ai d Bri d g e Pr o gr a m - L o c al - - - -$                               

V e hi cl e R e gistr ati o n F e e 8 3 5, 4 2 9$                   8 3 6, 9 6 4$              8 6 0, 1 3 7$            8 5 9, 4 2 6$                   8 7 5, 4 9 1$                   8 7 5, 0 0 0$                   1, 7 5 0, 0 0 0$                

C HI P/ C HI P D/ Fl o o d 1 6 2, 9 8 0$                   1 3 1, 3 8 9$              1 5 4, 0 2 0$            7 2 2, 7 6 1$                   1 1 2, 8 7 2$                   7 1 4, 6 3 9$                   

Wis D O T S yst e m - St at e of Wis c o nsi n 3, 6 6 2, 1 2 1$                3, 3 5 8, 1 5 3$           3, 8 3 1, 0 1 8$         4, 5 1 1, 7 7 1$                3, 9 9 9, 3 0 3$                3, 8 9 9, 8 3 4$                3, 8 9 9, 2 6 8$                

P er mits & F e es 3 2, 5 5 2$                     2 8, 9 6 1$                1 3, 5 8 0$              2 8, 7 2 5$                     3 1, 2 0 0$                     2 5, 0 0 0$                     2 5, 0 0 0$                     

I ns ur a n c e R e c o v eri es 1 8 1, 3 6 1$              -$                               7 8 6, 5 9 4$                   

L o c al G o v er n m e nts & D e p art m e nts 6, 0 5 8, 0 9 4$                5, 5 0 5, 3 0 9$           5, 9 2 2, 2 6 7$         6, 4 2 2, 1 2 0$                7, 1 2 9, 2 5 6$                5, 6 0 0, 0 0 0$                5, 6 0 0, 0 0 0$                

Pr o p ert y S al es/ Mis c ell a n e o us R e v e n u es 2 8 9, 6 2 5$                   5 9, 1 7 0$                2 7 5, 0 1 4$            2 1 5, 9 6 6$                   3 1 2, 1 5 0$                   1 5 0, 0 0 0$                   1 5 0, 0 0 0$                   

2 0 2 4 B u d g et

1 9, 6 3 7, 2 2 1$              

1 9, 6 3 7, 2 2 1$              

2 0 2 5 B u d g et

2 1, 2 2 6, 2 9 4$              

2 1, 2 2 6, 2 9 4$              

2 0 2 2 ( A ct u al)

2 0, 1 8 7, 1 9 9$              

2 1, 3 6 3, 4 5 7$              

2 0 2 1 ( A ct u al)2 0 2 0 ( A ct u al)

1 9, 2 7 6, 8 0 6$              

2 0 2 3 A ct u al

2 1, 5 1 8, 7 2 7$              

2 2, 1 6 7, 1 4 2$              

1 9, 5 1 7, 9 7 8$       

1 9, 5 8 8, 9 0 6$       

1 7, 6 2 5, 5 4 1$         1 8, 6 2 8, 7 8 3$              

1 8, 9 6 3, 7 7 9$         

E x p e ns es

     T ot al E x p e n dit u r es

St. C r oi x Hi g h w a y D e p a rt m e nt - 2 0 2 5 P r o p o s e d B u d g et & P r e vi o us Y e a r R e c a p

T ot al R e v e n u e s

2 0 1 9 ( A ct u al)

1 8 1181



G e n er al S urf a c e M ai nt e n a n c e $ 4 1 1, 1 6 7 $ 2 8 4, 8 6 7 $ 4 5 8, 1 3 2 $ 3 0 1, 7 2 5 $ 5 4 5, 0 5 6 $ 3 5 0, 0 0 0 $ 3 5 0, 0 0 0
S h o ul d er M ai nt e n a n c e $ 1 5 4, 9 4 0 $ 1 2 1, 2 0 1 $ 1 7 1, 1 1 5 $ 1 0 7, 0 5 7 $ 2 0 3, 8 7 0 $ 1 6 5, 0 0 0 $ 1 6 5, 0 0 0
S ur v eill a n c e $ 4 5, 9 5 9 $ 6 0, 4 7 1 $ 7 2, 2 1 8 $ 7 1, 5 6 6 $ 8 7, 0 4 1 $ 9 5, 0 0 0 $ 9 0, 0 0 0
V e g et ati o n C o ntr ol $ 2 1 1, 4 7 8 $ 2 8 6, 2 9 4 $ 3 0 7, 9 7 4 $ 2 8 0, 4 3 2 $ 1 6 6, 6 2 0 $ 3 1 5, 0 0 0 $ 3 0 0, 0 0 0
Litt er Pi c k- U p $ 3 8, 0 1 7 $ 5 0, 6 2 7 $ 5 6, 0 6 8 $ 4 6, 1 1 6 $ 5 2, 7 1 4 $ 5 5, 0 0 0 $ 5 5, 0 0 0
D e er Pi c k- U p $ 1, 9 8 9 $ 4, 8 5 6 $ 4, 8 3 3 $ 4, 6 5 2 $ 4, 4 0 8 $ 8, 5 0 0 $ 8, 5 0 0
Mis c ell a n e o us $ 9, 1 6 8 $ 1, 7 7 0 $ 5, 7 6 5 $ 8, 8 5 9 $ 3, 2 5 2 $ 1 0, 0 0 0 $ 1 0, 0 0 0
Dr ai n a g e M ai nt e n a n c e $ 8 8, 7 8 7 $ 7 5, 5 2 9 $ 3 4 6, 0 3 0 $ 1 5 0, 8 5 1 $ 9 0, 6 0 6 $ 1 5 0, 0 0 0 $ 1 5 0, 0 0 0
B e a m g u ar d/ S af et y A p p urt e n a n c es $ 2 3, 0 9 2 $ 1 6, 8 3 3 $ 1 4, 1 5 9 $ 3 6, 3 1 1 $ 2 7, 8 6 7 $ 3 0, 0 0 0 $ 3 0, 0 0 0
Si g ns/ P a v e m e nt M ar ki n gs $ 3 7 3, 7 8 8 $ 3 1 8, 5 9 3 $ 3 2 1, 7 4 0 $ 2 7 2, 4 9 6 $ 3 3 7, 0 0 1 $ 3 4 5, 0 0 0 $ 3 4 5, 0 0 0
S af et y/ Tr ai ni n g/ S af et y C o m mitt e e $ 1 1 3, 6 1 9 $ 4 7, 9 3 6 $ 8 3, 7 3 5 $ 1 5 6, 4 7 7 $ 1 9 6, 8 9 3 $ 1 7 5, 0 0 0 $ 1 9 5, 0 0 0
I m pl e m e nts of H us b a n dr y E x p e ns e $ 1, 5 7 3 $ 1, 9 5 9 $ 2, 1 1 8 $ 2, 1 9 3 $ 1, 5 2 6 $ 2, 5 0 0 $ 2, 5 0 0
R usti c R o a ds $ 1 6, 5 3 6 $ 8, 4 2 9 $ 1 7, 1 1 0 $ 1 0, 4 8 9 $ 4 9, 7 4 1 $ 2 5, 0 0 0 $ 2 5, 0 0 0
Bi c y cl e R o ut es/ A T V R o ut es $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 1, 0 0 0 $ 1, 0 0 0
Dri v e w a y P er mitti n g E x p e ns e $ 1 6, 6 8 1 $ 2 2, 5 4 2 $ 1 6, 4 0 4 $ 1 4, 0 3 4 $ 1 0, 3 0 6 $ 2 2, 0 0 0 $ 2 2, 0 0 0
Utilit y P er mitti n g E x p e ns e $ 1 5, 9 6 0 $ 1 5, 8 1 6 $ 1 6, 6 6 1 $ 2 4, 4 3 5 $ 2 5, 9 8 3 $ 3 0, 0 0 0 $ 3 0, 0 0 0
A d o pt- a- Hi g h w a y $ 2, 2 5 5 $ 1, 9 8 4 $ 1, 8 0 8 $ 3, 0 7 4 $ 2, 7 1 9 $ 1, 0 0 0 $ 1, 0 0 0
C T H Bl a c kt o p I n v e nt or y & O p er ati o n $ 6, 0 7 1 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 5, 0 0 0 $ 5, 0 0 0
C T H C ol d mi x I n v e nt or y $ 4 9, 9 0 4 $ 4 1, 2 0 5 $ 2 5, 3 5 7 $ 1 4, 5 4 3 $ 3 4, 2 7 5 $ 3 0, 0 0 0 $ 3 0, 0 0 0
Bri d g e R e p air/I ns p e cti o n $ 2 1, 0 9 6 $ 3 8, 7 2 0 $ 3 1, 4 1 8 $ 2 7, 1 3 0 $ 4 9, 4 0 3 $ 4 0, 0 0 0 $ 4 0, 0 0 0
C hi p- S e al $ 9 1 9, 6 1 8 $ 1, 0 6 5, 9 5 6 $ 6 6 2, 2 4 1 $ 7 8 5, 8 7 0 $ 8 7 6, 3 7 2 $ 9 2 5, 0 0 0 $ 9 2 5, 0 0 0
Wi nt er M ai nt e n a n c e $ 1, 9 5 6, 0 7 6 $ 1, 1 7 9, 6 4 9 $ 1, 2 5 8, 8 6 8 $ 1, 9 1 9, 8 2 6 $ 1, 6 7 4, 4 5 6 $ 1, 6 0 0, 0 0 0 $ 1, 6 0 0, 0 0 0
St or a g e All o c ati o n $ 1 3 5, 0 0 0 $ 1 1 8, 8 7 2 $ 0 $ 1 6 0, 0 0 0 $ 2 5 0, 0 0 0 $ 2 5 0, 0 0 0 $ 2 5 0, 0 0 0

G e n e r al M ai nt e n a n c e - T ot al $ 4, 6 1 2, 7 7 4 $ 3, 7 6 4, 1 0 9 $ 3, 8 7 3, 7 5 2 $ 4, 3 9 8, 1 3 5 $ 4, 6 9 0, 1 1 1 $ 4, 6 3 0, 0 0 0 $ 4, 6 3 0, 0 0 0

G e n e r al M ai nt e n a n c e - 2 0 2 5 R e q u e st e d B u d g et B r e a k d o w n

2 0 2 0 A ct u alIt e m 2 0 1 9 A ct u al 2 0 2 5 B u d g et2 0 2 4 B u d g et2 0 2 3 A ct u al2 0 2 2 A ct u al2 0 2 1 A ct u al
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P as e r R ati n g L e n gt h

1 = P o or/ 1 0 = E x c ell e nt Mil es

C T H X  El m Str e et 1 4 5t h A v e 5 3 0 0 $ 5 0 0, 0 0 0 0. 6 R e c o n diti o n/ Wi d e n, 2 6' H M A 2' S h o ul d er $ 5 0 0, 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 5 0 0, 0 0 0

C T H S U S 6 3 C T H O ( N) 4 1 2 5 $ 4 5 0, 0 0 0 1. 4 P ul v eri z e/ P a v e 3 " 2 6' H M A, 4- 5' S h o ul d er $ 4 5 0, 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 4 5 0, 0 0 0

C T H P S T H 6 4 C T H Q 4 1 0 0 0 $ 1, 7 5 0, 0 0 0 3. 0 R e c o nstr u cti o n/ Wi d e n, 3 0' H M A 3' S h o ul d er $ 1, 6 1 1, 3 6 0 $ 1 3 8, 6 4 0 $ 0 $ 1, 7 5 0, 0 0 0  C HI ( 2 0 2 5)

C T H Q U S 6 3 C T H P 4 2 4 0 $ 2, 2 5 0, 0 0 0 5. 0 R e c o n diti o n/ Wi d e n, 2 6' H M A 2' S h o ul d er $ 1, 6 7 4, 0 0 1 $ 5 7 5, 9 9 9 $ 0 $ 2, 2 5 0, 0 0 0 C HI- S ( 2 0 2 5)

C T H N N C T H N U S 1 2 3 1 0 0 $ 7 7 0, 0 0 0 3. 6 P ul v eri z e/ P a v e 3 " 2 6' H M A, 2' S h o ul d er $ 7 7 0, 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 7 7 0, 0 0 0  

C T H O C T H S S T H 6 4/ 6 3 5 3 0 0 $ 5 5 0, 0 0 0 1. 0 R e c o nstr u cti o n/ Wi d e n/ St a bili z e $ 5 5 0, 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 5 5 0, 0 0 0

V ari o us  C o u nt y wi d e - - - $ 2 0 0, 0 0 0 - E n gi n e eri n g- D esi g n- R O W $ 1 0 0, 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 2 0 0, 0 0 0

2 0 2 5 C O N S T R U C TI O N B U D G E T ( T E N T A TI V E)

P r oj e ct N ot es C o u nt y Wis D O T/ F e d e r al Ot h e r/ L RI P  T ot al F u n di n g N ot esHi g h w a y F r o m T o A D T
Esti m at e d 

C ost
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B al d wi n 9 0t h A v e n u e - Gi n g 2 7, 0 0 0$               1 3, 5 0 0$           1 3, 5 0 0$           

B al d wi n 1 0 7t h A v e n u e - M ar k 1 8, 0 0 0$               9, 0 0 0$             9, 0 0 0$             

E a u G all e 2 0t h A v e n u e - J o h ns o n 1 9, 0 0 0$               9, 5 0 0$             9, 5 0 0$             

E a u G all e 2 0t h A v e n u e - S c h af er 2 5, 0 0 0$               1 2, 5 0 0$           1 2, 5 0 0$           

F or est 2 9 0t h Str e et - L e v e n d os ki 1 0, 0 0 0$               5, 0 0 0$             5, 0 0 0$             

S pri n gfi el d 2 8 0t h Str e et - Willi a ms 8, 5 8 4$                 4, 2 9 2$             4, 2 9 2$             

1 0 7, 5 8 4$             5 3, 7 9 2$           5 3, 7 9 2$           T O T A L S

T o w n/ C o u nt y- Ai d B ri d g e C o nst r u cti o n - St at e St at u e 8 2. 0 8
St. C r oi x C o u nt y, Wis c o nsi n

2 0 2 5

W H E R E A S,  t h e v ari o us t o w ns, h er ei n aft er n a m e d, h a v e fil e d p etiti o ns f or c o u nt y ai d i n t h e c o nstr u cti o n of bri d g es 

u n d er S e cti o n 8 2. 0 8 of t h e Wis c o nsi n St at ut es; a n d

W H E R E A S, t h e c o u nt y s h ar e of t h e c ost f or t h e s e bri d g es is as f oll o ws:

T ot al C ost

L o c al 

G o v e r n m e nt 

A m o u nt

C o u nt y L e v y 

A m o u nt
T o w n B ri d g e

1 8 4184



M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - Hi g h w a y

S er vi c e
M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)
S t at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S er vi c e L e v el

R e m o v e N o xi o u s W e e d s 

a n d Br u s h

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 

6 6. 0 4 0 7/ 8 3. 0 1 5( 2)/ 2 3. 2 2 

Tr a n s 2 8 0

R e m o v al a n d m a n a g e m e nt of v e g et ati o n 

wit hi n t h e p u bli c R / W f or b ot h s af et y a n d 

vi si bilit y. 

M e di u m I n cl u d e s s pr a yi n g a n d 

m o wi n g pr o gr a m s

A d mi ni st er C o u nt y - Ai d 

Bri d g e Pr o gr a m f or T o w n s 

wit hi n t h e C o u nt y.

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 8 2. 0 8 A d mi ni str at e a n d a s si st t h e T o w n s o n 

i m pl e m e nt ati o n of t h e T o w n Bri d g e a n d 

C ul v ert pr o gr a m. All o w s f or a s p e ci al l e v y a n d 

5 0 % c o st s h ar e o n c ul v ert s o v er 3 6 -i n c h e s i n 

di a m et er a n d str u ct ur e s o n t h e T o w n s y st e m s.

M e di u m

St at e Tr u n k Hi g h w a y 

M ai nt e n a n c e

Y e s  V ari o u s M ai nt e n a n c e of t h e St at e Tr u n k Hi g h w a y 

S y st e m. All f a c et s of m ai nt e n a n c e e x c e pt f or 

c o n str u cti o n. 

Hi g h

S etti n g S p e e d Li mit s Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 3 4 9. 1 1  R e q uir e m e nt t o r e vi e w a n d s et s p e e d li mit s o n 

C T H' s.

M e di u m

C T H I n v e nt or y Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 8 6. 3 0 2 I n s p e ct, r at e, a n d i n v e nt or y t h e C o u nt y Tr u n k 

Hi g h w a y s y st e m. D at a s h all b e s u b mitt e d t o 

Wi s D O T a n d c ertifi e d

Hi g h

C T H Utilit y P er mitti n g Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 8 6/ V ari o u s P er mit, i n s p e ct, m a n a g e p er mit s t o i n st all 

utiliti e s wit h t h e p u bli c ri g ht - of - w a y

Hi g h

I n s p e cti o n of Bri d g e s Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 8 4. 1 7 & F e d er al 

2 3 U S C 1 4 4

I n s p e ct all str u ct ur e s o n s y st e m o n s c h e d ul e d 

b a si s. 

Hi g h I n s p e ct all C o u nt y/ T o w n 

Str u ct ur e s

Hi g h w a y Ri g ht - of - W a y 

M a p s & S ur v e y s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 8 3. 0 1( 7)  M ai nt ai n a n d u p d ati n g a p pr o pri at e C T H m a p s 

a n d ri g ht - of w a y alt er ati o n s f or t h e r e c or d.

M e di u m

E m er g e n c y 

Cl o s ur e s/ R e s p o n s e s

Y e s  V ari o u s Cl o s ur e s of C T H d u e t o m a n y diff er e nt 

s c e n ari o s i n cl u di n g r e s p o n s e t o w e at h er, 

d a m a g e a n d v ari o u s ot h er e m er g e n ci e s.

D e p e n d s!

Hi g h w a y C ar c a s s R e m o v al Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 8 6. 0 4 R e m o v al of a ni m al c ar c a s s e s fr o m hi g h w a y s  D e p e n d s!

C o n str u cti o n/ M ai nt e n a n c e Y e s  M ulti pl e - Wi s. St at. § 8 3/ 

Tr a n s 2 0 5

C o n str u cti o n/ M ai nt e n a n c e of t h e C T H S y st e m 

i n cl u di n g all f a c et s fr o m si g ni n g, c o n str u cti o n, 

m ai nt e n a n c e a n d r e m o v al of d e bri s. 

Hi g h

C o st A c c o u nti n g S y st e m Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 8 3. 0 1 5 ( 3)  R e q uir e m e nt t h at C o u nt y Hi g h w a y 

D e p art m e nt s utili z e a c o st a c c o u nti n g s y st e m 

t h at c o m pli e s wit h st at ut e a n d r e q uir e m e nt s of 

Wi s D O T f or m ai nt e n a n c e of st at e hi g h w a y s.

M e di u m

P ur c h a s e/ M ai nt ai n all r o a d 

E q ui p m e nt a n d T o ol s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 8 3. 0 1 5 ( 2) a  M ai nt ai n/ P ur c h a s e/ S ell e q ui p m e nt r el at e d t o 

hi g h w a y c o n str u cti o n.

Hi g h  H W Y Fl e et Pr o gr a m

R u sti c R o a d S y st e m Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 8 3. 4 2/ Tr a n s 2 0 5  Cr e at e/ M ai nt ai n t h e Wi s c o n si n R u sti c R o a d 

S y st e m

M e di u m  R u sti c R o a d m ai nt e n a n c e 

r e q uir e m e nt s c a n v ar y fr o m 

t y pi c al.

S alt St or a g e Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 8 5. 1 7/ Tr a n s 2 7 7  R e q uir e m e nt s of m ai nt e n a n c e/ st or a g e of s alt  M e di u m

Hi g h w a y 

E n cr o a c h m e nt s/ Hi g h w a y 

F e n c e s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 8 6. 0 4/ 8 3. 0 1 5 

( 2)( a)

R e m o v al of hi g h w a y e n cr o a c h m e nt s a n d t h e 

s af et y o bli g ati o n s r el at e d t o s u c h 

e n cr o a c h m e nt s

Hi g h

I m pl e m e nt s of H u s b a n dr y Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 3 4 0 & 3 4 8  R e q uir e m e nt s t o p er mit a n d m a n a g e t h e 

s y st e m t o all o w f or a g a n d a g - e q ui p m e nt a n d 

r o uti n g.

M e di u m
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - Hi g h w a y

S er vi c e
M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)
S t at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S er vi c e L e v el

R u n - off m a n a g e m e nt Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 2 8 1. 1 6( 2) & ( 3), 

N R 1 5 1

Dr ai n a g e m ai nt e n a n c e r e q uir e m e nt s/ st or m 

w at er m a n a g e m e nt/ Dit c h r e p air a n d 

m ai nt e n a n c e

Hi g h

Dri v e w a y/ A c c e s s 

M a n a g e m e nt

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 8 6. 0 7 A c c e s s/ Dri v e w a y M a n a g e m e nt M e di u m

I nt er -

g o v er n m e nt/ d e p art m e nt 

c o n str u cti o n a n d 

m ai nt e n a n c e

N o C o n str u cti o n/ M ai nt e n a n c e of t h e L o c al 

Hi g h w a y s y st e m ( T o w n/ Vill a g e/ Cit y) a n d ot h er 

d e p art m e nt a cti vit y

Hi g h

P u bli c L a n d S ur v e y S y st e m 

( P L S S) M o n u m e nt 

M ai nt e n a n c e 

N o  Wi s. A d mi n. C o d e A E - 7  C o n str u cti o n/ M ai nt e n a n c e of t h e S e cti o n a n d 

1/ 4 S e cti o n C or n er s

Hi g h Pri or t o a n d aft er R o a d 

C o n str u cti o n

I nt er -

g o v er n m e nt/ d e p art m e nt 

L a n d S ur v e y s, L e g al 

D e s cri pti o n s, Ri g ht of W a y 

d et er mi n ati o n

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 5 I d e ntif y a n d m o n u m e nt C o u nt y pr o p ert y li n e s 

a n d R o a d Ri g ht of w a y s a n d cr e ati n g 

a p pr o pri at e d o c u m e nt ati o n.

M e di u m  A s r e q u e st e d b y C o u nt y 

d e p art m e nt s

M o nit or a n d M ai nt ai n all 

L a n d S ur v e y/ Hi g h w a y 

R e c or d s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 5 I nt a k e, Fil e, S c a n, a n d I n d e x all S ur v e y fil e s  Hi g h

M aj or / Mi n or S u b di vi si o n 

R e vi e w/ S ur v e y R e vi e w

Y e s St. Cr oi x C o u nt y Or di n a n c e 

C H. 1 3, Wi s. St at. § 2 3 6

R e vi e w all l a n d di vi si o n m a p s/ Pl at s f or 

c o m pli a n c e wit h C o u nt y Or di n a n c e, St at e 

St at ut e s, a n d St at e A d mi ni str ati v e C o d e s

Hi g h

L a n d I nf or m ati o n C o u n cil / 

C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 7 2 D e v el o p a n d m ai nt ai n e c o n o mi c a n d 

s u st ai n a bl e s y st e m s t h at r el at e t o L a n d 

I nf or m ati o n a n d L a n d R e c or d s. W hil e Pr o vi di n g 

hi g h a c c ur a c y l o c ati o n s f or d e v el o pi n g c o u nt y 

GI S m a p pi n g.

M e di u m  W or ki n g wit h GI S 

T e c h ni ci a n s, R e gi st er of 

D e e d s, C or p or ati o n C o u n cil 

a n d C o m m u nit y 

D e v el o p m e nt
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et  
H e alt h a n d H u m a n S e r vi c es  – 4 0 0 0’s  

 

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y H e alt h a n d H u m a n S er vi c e s  ( H H S) stri v e s t o c o n n e ct a n d r e s p o n d t o it s c o m m u nit y t hr o u g h 

o utr e a c h a n d e d u c ati o n, w hil e c o nti n ui n g t o e v ol v e a n d i m pr o v e o ur s er vi c e d eli v er y m o d el a n d s u p p ort o ur 

st aff  

P ur c h a s e d s er vi c e e x p e n s e s c o nti n u e t o i n cr e a s e a s c hil dr e n a n d a d ult s r e q uiri n g  pl a c e m e nt i n  hi g h a c uit y 

s etti n g s  tr e n d u p w hil e r e gi o n al a n d st at e -wi d e pl a c e m e nt o pti o n s r e m ai n li mit e d.  W hil e w e h a v e s e e n a 

d e cli n e i n t h e o v er all n u m b er of c hil dr e n i n o ut - of - h o m e c ar e , m a n y  c hil dr e n t h at r e m ai n i n pl a c e m e nt  ar e 

r e q uiri n g hi g h- c o st e n vir o n m e nt s - t hi s i n cl u d e s t h e ar e a of y o ut h j u sti c e.  E x p e n s e s f or s o m e pl a c e m e nt s c a n 

b e a s hi g h a s $ 5 0 0, 0 0 0 p er y e ar , p er c hil d. 

O pti o n s f or a d ult s r e q uiri n g e m er g e n c y pl a c e m e nt f or m e nt al h e alt h a n d/ or a d di cti o n cri si s ar e al s o  li mit e d, 

e x a c er b at e d b y  t h e cl o s ur e of t h e H e alt h Si st er s H o s pit al S y st e m ( H S H S) i n E a u Cl air e, i n cl u di n g L. E. P hili p s,  t h e 

o nl y i n p ati e nt d et o xifi c ati o n c e nt er i n t h e r e gi o n.  C o n s u m er s pl a c e d i n t h e Wi n n e b a g o S t at e H o s pit al ar e n ot 

eli gi bl e f or M e di c ai d r ei m b ur s e m e nt a n d  t y pi c all y pri v at e i n s ur a n c e will n ot c o v er t h o s e c o st s l e a vi n g t h e 

c o u nt y a s t h e m a n d at e d p a y er of l a st r e s ort.  

Fi n all y, a s o ur p o p ul ati o n a g e s, w e ar e s e ei n g si g nifi c a nt  i n cr e a s e s i n A d ult Pr ot e cti o n S er vi c e ( A P S)  r ef err al s 

a n d i n all ar e a s of t h e A gi n g a n d Di s a bilit y R e s o ur c e C e nt er ( A D R C).  St at e f u n di n g f or A P S , a n d f or ot h er cri si s 

s er vi c e s , i s n ot s uffi ci e nt t o m e et c urr e nt s er vi c e d e m a n d s i n t h e s e ar e a s, l e a vi n g c o u nti e s t o c o v er t h e st at e 

s h ar e of M e di c ai d c o st s a n d c o st s f or t h e u ni n s ur e d.  

    

 

 

 
 

9 3 8 9 9 2 8 9
8 3

7 5 7 5 7 5
6 8 6 7 6 9 7 0 7 0
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C HI L D R E N S E R VI C E S                                                  

O U T - O F - H O M E P L A C E M E N T D A T A                          

J U L Y 2 0 2 3 - J U L Y 2 0 2 4

T ot al C hil dr e n i n Pl a c e m e nt

                                                Mi s si o n  S t a t e m e n t  

                                     S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  

C hil d Pl a c e m e n t S u m m ar y    2 0 2 2    2 0 2 3    * 2 0 2 4    

F o s t er H o m e, N o n R el ati v e    3 2    3 5    3 5    

F o s t er H o m e, R el ati v e    3 7    1 8    1 6    

Ki n s hi p    1 7    1 1    5    

R e si d e nti al C a r e C e nt e r   3   6   4   

S h el t er    2    0    0    

D et e nti o n    3    1    1    

Gr o u p H o m e    2    2    2    

C or r e c ti o n s   1   0   1   

T ri al R e u ni fi c ati o n    5    2    6    

Mi s si n g F r o m C a r e    0    0    0    

T ot al s at t h e e n d of r e p orti n g 

p eri o d - 1 2 / 3 1 e a c h y e a r   
1 0 3    7 5    7 0    

T ot al S er v e d i n O ut o f H o m e 

Pl a c e m e nt T h r o u g h o ut t h e Y e a r   
1 7 6    1 5 6    9 4    

* 2 0 2 4 n u m b er s a r e t h r o u g h J ul y 9, 

2 0 2 4   
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 O v er t h e p a st 5 y e ar s , t h er e h a s b e e n a s h ar p i n cr e a s e i n t h e n u m b er of a d ult pr ot e cti o n c a s e s r e p ort e d t o St. 

Cr oi x C o u nt y.  H alf w a y t hr o u g h 2 0 2 4 t h er e  w er e 3 3 5 r e p ort s  a n d t h er e’ s n o i n di c ati o n t hi s tr e n d will sl o w.   I n 

r e s p o n s e t o i n cr e a si n g d e m a n d s, H H S r e cl a s sifi e d t h e L e a d S o ci al W or k er p o siti o n t h at w a s s h ar e d b et w e e n 

E m er g e n c y S eri v c e s a n d A d ult Pr ot e cti v e S eri v c e s t o a f ull ti m e A P S S u p er vi s or t o a s si st wit h  m a n a gi n g 

i n cr e a s e d d e m a n d s.  Wit h a n a gi n g p o p ul ati o n, w e a nti ci p at e s er vi c e d e m a n d s will c o nti n u e t o tr e n d u p i n 

f ut ur e y e ar s. 

 

 
 

 

O ur C o m pr e h e n si v e C o m m u nit y S er vi c e s  ( C C S) Di vi si o n i s f ull y f u n d e d t hr o u g h M e di c ai d f or eli gi bl e 

p arti ci p a nt s .  C C S pr o vi d e s r e si d e nt s wit h s u p p ort a n d tr e at m e nt t h at h el p s pr e v e nt hi g h c o st  c ar e 

e n vir o n m e nt s , off eri n g b ot h tr a diti o n al a n d n o n- tr a diti o n al t h er a pi e s. 
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* 2 0 2 4 esti m at e d at 3 3 5 r ef err als o n 6/ 3 0/ 2 4

A d ult P r ot e cti v e S e r vi c e     

R ef e r r al s b y Y e a r

1 4 5 1 4 0 1 3 8 1 4 1 1 4 1 1 4 1 1 3 9 1 3 8 1 4 3 1 4 0 1 3 6
1 2 7 1 2 0

C o m p r e h e n si v e C o m m u nit y S e r vi c e s 

( C C S)                

E n r oll m e n t                                                  

J ul y 2 0 2 3 - J ul y 2 0 2 4

M e nt al H e alt h / A d di cti o n E m e r g e n c y Pl a c e m e nt s:  

B e h a vi or al H e alt h p ur c h a s e d s er vi c e c o st s f or 

Wi n n e b a g o M e nt al H e alt h I n stit ut e i n 2 0 2 3 t ot al e d 

$ 1, 0 5 5, 2 0 7 f or 7 4 5 d a y s of pl a c e m e nt. R e v e n u e s 

c oll e ct e d i n t h e a m o u nt of $ 3 4 7, 9 7 1 ( pri m aril y t hr o u g h 

pri v at e h e alt h i n s ur a n c e) r e s ult e d i n a n et e x p e n s e  t o 

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y of $ 7 0 7, 2 3 6.  M e di c ai d will n ot c o v er 

pl a c e m e nt  c o st s  i n I n stit uti o n s f or M e nt al Di s e a s e 

(I M D) s u c h a s Wi n n e b a g o a n d pri v at e i n s ur a n c e oft e n 

r ef u s e s t o p a y, l e a vi n g t h e c o u nt y a s p a y er of l a st 

r e s ort.  C urr e nt l e gi sl ati o n ( 2 0 2 4) r e q uir e s t h e 

Wi s c o n si n D H S t o p ur s u e t h e d e v el o p m e nt of r e gi o n al 

cri si s st a bili z ati o n & o b s er v ati o n f a ciliti e s a n d a f e d er al 

w ai v er t h at all o w s f or M e di c ai d s p e n di n g i n I M D 

f a ciliti e s.  B ot h of t h e s e eff ort s m a y t a k e y e ar s. 

 

 

C C S s er v e s M e di c ai d - e nr oll e d a d ult s a n d 

c hil dr e n wit h  a m e nt al h e alt h a n d/ or s u b st a n c e 

u s e di a g n o si s. T h er e will al w a y s b e fl u ct u ati o n 

wit h e nr oll m e nt n u m b er s a s y o ut h/ a d ult s e nt er 

a n d gr a d u at e fr o m t h e pr o gr a m.  C C S r e c e ntl y 

h a d s e v er al gr a d u ati o n s a n d i s i n t h e pr o c e s s of 

e nr olli n g n e w p arti ci p a nt s.  
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A gi n g P o p ul ati o n / A D R C : S o ci al i s ol ati o n a n d l o n eli n e s s c o nti n u e t o b e a f o c u s of st at e wi d e i niti ati v e s, 

pl a ci n g a n  e m p h a si s o n c o n gr e g at e di ni n g, tr a n s p ort ati o n, a n d s o ci al a cti viti e s a s  pri oriti e s.   N utriti o n 

pr o gr a m mi n g c o st s c o nti n u e t o i n cr e a s e d e s pit e a r e d u cti o n i n st aff e x p e n s e s a n d u n pr e p ar e d f o o d c o st s . 

T h e A D R C c o nti n u e s t o pr o vi d e tr a n s p ort ati o n t o N utriti o n Sit e s a n d c o m m u nit y a cti viti e s f or p arti ci p a nt s 

w hil e t h e pri c e of f u el h a s i n cr e a s e d fr o m pr e vi o u s y e ar s. C ar e gi v er S u p p ort a n d D e m e nti a C ar e s er vi c e s 

c o nti n u e t o s e e a n i n cr e a s e i n d e m a n d w hil e f u n di n g r e m ai n s st ati c . I nt a k e r ef err al s t o t h e A D R C S p e ciali st s 

c o nti n u e t o i n cr e a s e i n v ol u m e a n d a c uit y.  T h e a gi n g p o p ul ati o n c o nti n u e s t o i n cr e a s e wit h si g nifi c a nt 

d e m a n d f or di mi ni s hi n g s u p p ort a n d pl a c e m e nt o p p ort u niti e s d u e t o  st at e - wi d e  w or kf or c e a n d f u n di n g 

c h all e n g e s.  A d diti o n all y, t h er e ar e i n cr e a si n g d e m a n d s b ei n g pl a c e d o n El d er a n d Di s a bilit y B e n efit 

S p e ci ali st s, r e s ulti n g fr o m o ur  a gi n g p o p ul ati o n a n d t h e u n wi n di n g of b e n efit s f oll o wi n g t h e e n d of t h e 

f e d er al pu bli c h e alt h e m er g e n c y.   

 

 

 

 

P u bli c H e alt h W o m e n I nf a nt s a n d C hil dr e n ( WI C ) 

c a s el o a d n u m b er s r o s e b y 2 6 % fr o m 2 0 2 2 t o 2 0 2 3 

a n d c o nti n u e t o i n cr e a s e i n 2 0 2 4.   H H S h a s 

r e q u e st e d s m all F T E i n cr e a s e s i n o ur 2 0 2 5 pr o p o s e d 

b u d g et t o h el p m e et gr o wi n g d e m a n d s i n WI C a n d 

E n vir o n m e nt al H e alt h ar e a s, w hi c h  w e b eli e v e will 

b e off s et b y  r e v e n u e. 
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Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

C hil d r e n S e r vi c e s:  C o nti n u e d  f o c u s o n c hil dr e n i n o ut of h o m e c ar e, m a n y of w hi c h h a v e  c o m pl e x  m e nt al  

h e alt h n e e d s.   F o st er p ar e nt r e cr uit m e nt eff ort s c o nti n u e a s w ell a s r et ai ni n g c urr e nt f o st er h o m e s.  W e 

w er e u n a bl e t o r e cr uit a hi g h - a c uit y  f o st er h o m e i n St. Cr oi x C o u nt y t hr o u g h a m ulti - c o u nt y gr a nt a w ar d  

r e c ei v e d i n 2 0 2 3 (t o pr o vi d e a n alt er n ati v e t o hi g h er c o st pl a c e m e nt s). C hil dr e n S er vi c e s c o nti n u e s t o  

p arti ci p at e i n a J u di ci al E n g a g e m e nt T e a m  (J E T) t o i d e ntif y e vi d e n c e - b a s e d  pr a cti c e s wit hi n C hil d W elf ar e , 

i m pr o v e o ur l o c al s y st e m of c ar e, r e d u c e o ut of h o m e pl a c e m e nt s a n d h el p t o k e e p f a mili e s u nit e d.  

C hil dr e n S er vi c e s i s c urr e ntl y i nt er vi e wi n g f or a n e w p o siti o n a p pr o v e d f or t h e 2 0 2 4 b u d g et t o  a d dr e s s 

p ar e nt al s u b st a n c e u s e, a f a ct or i n a p pr o xi m at el y 7 0 % of C P S c a s e s.    

     E c o n o mi c S u p p o r t : T h e f e d er al P u bli c H e alt h e m er g e n c y e n d e d i n M a y 2 0 2 3, a n d t h e u n wi n di n g of 

b e n efit s offi ci all y e n d e d J u n d e 2 9, 2 0 2 4.  O ur E c o n o mi c S u p p ort t e a m w a s a bl e t o m a n a g e i n cr e a s e d 

d e m a n d s r el at e d t o t h e u n wi n di n g w hil e m e eti n g c o n s u m er n e e d s i n a  v er y  ti m el y a n d  effi ci e nt m a n n er.  

 

     C o m p r e h e n si v e C o m m u nit y S e r vi c e s ( C C S):  C C S m ai nt ai n e d  e nr oll m e nt o v er m o st of t h e l a st y e ar. I n 

M a y  of 2 0 2 4, F a mil y T h er a p y A s s o ci at e s ( F T A) t er mi n at e d t h eir c o ntr a ct wit h all C C S pr o gr a m s w hi c h 

i m p a ct e d 2 1 r e ci pi e nt s e nr oll e d i n C C S  i n St. Cr oi x C o u nt y.  T h e t er mi n ati o n of t h e F T A c o ntr a ct  a n d 

pr o gr a m gr a d u ati o n s  h a v e  t e m p or aril y r e d u c e d e nr oll m e nt  n u m b er s  i n C C S, t h o u g h t h er e i s a c o nti n u e d 

f oc u s o n e nr olli n g n e w p arti ci p a nt s .  

   

B e h a vi or al H e alt h : O ut p ati e nt M e nt al H e alt h t h er a p y a p p oi nt m e nt w ait ti m e s h a v e st a bili z e d a n d t h e 

s u b st a n c e u s e “r ef err al p a u s e” h a s b e e n lift e d.  T hi s i s d u e i n p art t o t h e i nt e gr ati o n of m e nt al h e alt h  a n d 

s u b st a n c e u s e s er vi c e s, cr e ati n g a m or e cli e nt - c e nt er e d a n d effi ci e nt m et h o d of s er vi n g c o n s u m er s . T h e 

Di vi si o n c o nti n u e s t o i m pr o v e s er vi c e c o or di n ati o n a n d arr a n g e m e nt s f or a c c e s s t o ot h er c o m m u nit y -

b a s e d t h er a p y o pti o n s. W hil e t h er e i s a s h ort a g e of r e gi o n al i n p ati e nt p s y c hi atri c h o s pit ali z ati o n b e d s d u e 

t o t h e cl o s u r e of S a cr e d H e art H o s pit al, A m er y B e h a vi or al H e alt h a n d E a u Cl air e M a y o Cli ni c h a v e 

d e v el o p e d a d diti o n al c a p a cit y  f or a d ult s, s o m e w h at r e d u ci n g t h e b ur d e n o n l a w e nf or c e m e nt f or 

tr a n s p ort ati o n. M e nt al h e alt h h o s pit al pl a c e m e nt s c o nti n u e t o b e p arti c ul arl y c h all e n gi n g f or y o ut h a s t h e 

n e ar e st  Wi s c o n si n h o s pit al f or y o ut h i s o v er t w o h o ur s a w a y. P o siti o n s f u n d e d t hr o u g h t h e A m eri c a n 

R e s c u e Pl a n A ct ( A R P A) h a v e a s si st e d i n pr o vi di n g e arl y i nt er v e nti o n s s er vi c e s t h at h el p t o r e d u c e cri si s 

pl a c e m e nt s .  If t h e st at e of Wi s c o n si n i s s u c c e s sf ul i n o bt ai ni n g a w ai v er t hr o u g h t h e F e d er al g o v er n m e nt, 

E x p e n s e s r el at e d t o I M D pl a c e m e nt s will b e gr e atl y r e d u c e d.  U ntil t h e n, tr e n d s i n di c at e t h e s e e x p e n s e s 

will c o nti n u e t o str ai n c o u nt y b u d g et s.  

R e c o r d s : C o nti n ui n g w or k t o i m pr o v e H H S o n b o ar di n g & tr ai ni n g  f or H H S st aff wit h a r e n e w e d f o c u s o n 

pri v a c y l a w s.  A d diti o n al eff ort s c o nti n u e o n str e a mli ni n g  el e ctr o ni c h e alt h r e c or d  a n d d o c u m e nt ati o n 

pr o c e s s e s f or i m pr o v e d effi ci e n ci e s.  

P u bli c H e alt h:   P u bli c H e alt h h a s e x c e e d e d  pr e - p a n d e mi c  cli e nt s er vi c e n u m b er s. Wit h A R P A f u n di n g  i n 

2 0 2 4 , P u bli c H e alt h h a s m ai nt ai n e d a H e alt h E d u c at or p o siti o n t o pr o m ot e o utr e a c h, c o or di n at e h ar m 

r e d u cti o n a cti viti e s, a n d a s si st wit h e v e nt s.  I n 2 0 2 4, P u bli c H e alt h fill e d a v a c a nt p o siti o n wit h a bili n g u al  

e m pl o y e e t o b ett er a s si st S p a ni s h - s p e a ki n g cli e nt s a n d  r e d u ce o ur r eli a n c e o n L a n g u a g e Li n e s er vi c e s .  
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2 0 2 5  B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

  O n - g oi n g  c o n c er n f or p ur c h a s e d s er vi c e s c o st s, e s p e ci all y i n t h e C hil dr e n S er vi c e s Di vi si o n.  H H S i s 

a cti v el y tr yi n g t o miti g at e  c o st s w h er e v er p o s si bl e, b ut s o m e c o st dri v er s ar e o ut si d e  of o ur c o ntr ol 

(li mit e d pl a c e m e nt a n d r ei m b ur s e m e nt o pti o n s & c o urt or d er s  f or pl a c e m e nt t h at m a y  n ot ali g n 

wit h o ur r e c o m m e n d ati o n s) . 

  C o nti n u e d c o n c er n s wit h B e h a vi or al H e alt h p ur c h a s e d s er vi c e c o st s. L e gi sl ati o n p a s s e d i n 2 0 2 3 m a y 

off er n e w o pti o n s f or pl a c e m e nt a n d/ or M e di c ai d r ei m b ur s e m e nt i n I M D s etti n g s, b ut t h e s e 

p ot e nti al s ol uti o n s ar e a n e sti m at e d 1 - 2 y e ar s o ut . 

  T h e B e h a vi or al H e alt h di vi si o n eli mi n at e d t h e w ait li st f or s er vi c e s  i n 2 0 2 4 a n d i s i n t h e pr o c e s s of 

i nt e gr ati n g m e nt al h e alt h a n d a d di cti o n s er vi c e s. T hi s i nt e gr ati o n of s er vi c e s cr e at e s o p p ort u niti e s 

f or i m pr o v e d effi ci e n ci e s, c o st s a vi n g s , a n d i m pr o v e d cli e nt c ar e. 

  A D R C b a s e f u n di n g h a s b e e n st ati c si n c e  2 0 0 8, w hil e s er vi c e d e m a n d s f or t h e a gi n g  h a v e  c o nti n u e d 

t o i n cr e a s e. I n 2 0 2 4, t h e A D R C A d mi ni str at or c o ntr a ct e d wit h a diff er e nt n e w sl ett er p u bli s h er 

r e s ulti n g i n a p pr o xi m at el y $4 0 , 0 0 0 i n a n n u al  s a vi n g s, a n d c o nti n u e s t o s e e k ot h er effi ci e n ci e s t o 

k e e p o p er ati n g c o st s a s l o w a s p o s si bl e . 

  I n pr e vi o u s y e ar s, w or kf or c e c h all e n g e s h a v e pr e v e nt e d t h e H e alt h C ar e C a m p u s fr o m r e-o p e ni n g 

t h e Kitt y R h o a d e s M e m ori al M e m or y C ar e u nit.  W or kf or c e s h ort a g e s h a v e i m pr o v e d s o m e w h at i n 

2 0 2 4, a n d H H S h a s a p pli e d f or a st at e gr a nt t h at w o ul d a s si st wit h  st art -u p c o st s a n d i n c e nti v e s t o 

e m pl o y e e s  t o p ot e nti all y  r e -o p e n  t hi s f a cilit y i n 2 0 2 5.  W e  a nti ci p at e t h e a n n o u n c e m e nt of gr a nt 

a w ar d s b y e arl y A u g u st 2 0 2 4 .  T h er e e xi st s a criti c al d e m a n d f or d e m e nti a c ar e i n t hi s r e gi o n of t h e 

st at e wit h v er y li mit e d o pti o n s. T hi s pr o gr a m i s a nti ci p at e d t o g e n er at e a d diti o n al r e v e n u e f or t h e 

H e alt h C ar e C a m p u s.  

  2 n e w p o siti o n s w er e r e q u e st e d i n t h e 2 0 2 5 b u d g et f or t h e A D R C t o a s si st wit h ri si n g d e m a n d s i n 

t h at Di vi si o n.  1 n e w p o siti o n w a s r e q u e st e d f or C hil dr e n S er vi c e s i n t h e ar e a of Y o ut h J u sti c e.  

R el ati v el y mi n or  F T E i n cr e a s e s w er e r e q u e st e d i n t h e ar e a s of P u bli c H e alt h (t h at w e b eli e v e will b e 

off s et b y i n cr e a s e d r e v e n u e) a n d f or t h e o nl y A D R C s u p er vi s or t o bri n g t h at p o siti o n t o 1. 0 F T E .   

  

 

 

1 9 1191



B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g C o u n t y S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

C o u n t y S tr a t e gi c I niti a ti v e s: C o m m u nit y W ell b ei n g & S e r vi c e D eli v er y 

  I n J u n e 2 0 2 3, H H S p art n er e d wit h W e st er n Wi s c o n si n H e alt h ( W W H) H o s pit al t o cr e at e a n a m b ul at or y 

( o ut p ati e nt) wit h dr a w al m a n a g e m e nt s er vi c e, l o c at e d at  t hat  h o s pit al.  H H S utili z e d $ 1 5 0, 0 0 0 i n A R P A 

f u n di n g t o h el p  d e v el o p t hi s s er vi c e  wit h f u n di n g  t hr o u g h t h e e n d of 2 0 2 4, t h o u g h W W H i nt e n d s t o 

s u st ai n it  b e y o n d t h at  d at e .  T hi s s er vi c e i s u ni q u e t o Wi s c o n si n a n d off er s a v al u a bl e o pti o n f or 

r e si d e nt s i n li g ht of t h e cl o s ur e of t h e L. E. P hilli p s d et o xifi c ati o n c e nt er i n E a u Cl air e . 

  I n 2 0 2 4, C or p or ati o n C o u n s el b e g a n r e pr e s e nti n g t h e D e p art m e nt in C HI P S c a s e s ( C hil d i n N e e d of 

Pr ot e cti o n or S er vi c e s) r e pl a ci n g t h e Di stri ct Att or n e y’ s Offi c e i n t h at r ol e . 

  2 F T E C o - R e s p o n d er p o siti o n s w er e f u n d e d t hr o u g h r ef er e n d u m i n t h e s pri n g of 2 0 2 4.  T h e s e c a s e 

m a n a g er/ s o ci al w or k er p o siti o n s a s si st l a w e nf or c e m e nt w h e n r e s p o n di n g t o m e nt al h e alt h/ a d di cti o n -

r el at e d cri si s e v e nt s.  T h e s e p o siti o n s will b e f u n d e d t hr o u g h  v ot er a p pr o v e d t a x  l e v y i n cr e a s e s o n c e 

A R P A f u n di n g e n d s i n D e c e m b er, 2 0 2 4, a n d off er a n e arl y - i nt er v e nti o n str at e g y t h at h el p s r e d u c e a c ut e 

c ar e pl a c e m e nt s.  

  I n 2 0 2 3, H H S p art n er e d wit h F a mil y R e s o ur c e C e nt er of St. Cr oi x V all e y t o d e v el o p “ R e c o v eri n g 

T o g et h er C af e’ s”  h el d  at t h e S er vi c e s C e nt er i n N e w Ri c h m o n d.  T h e s e m o nt hl y c af e’ s ar e A R P A f u n d e d  

a n d  off er e d t o  c o u nt y r e si d e nt s wit h y o u n g c hil dr e n w h o h a v e a n i nt er e st i n r e c o v er y fr o m a d di cti o n . 

C af é’ s ar e fr e e t o p arti ci p a nt s,  a n d off er a n e vi d e n c e - b a s e d , c urri c ul u m - dri v e n o p p ort u nit y t o b uil d 

s kill s a n d s o ci al n et w or k s t o s u p p ort r e c o v er y.  T hi s pr oj e ct h a s b e c o m e  v er y s u c c e s sf ul, t h o u g h t h er e i s 

c urr e ntl y n o f u n di n g s o ur c e t o s u st ai n it b e y o n d 2 0 2 4  w h e n A R P A f u n di n g e n d s.  

  O pi oi d  S ettl e m e nt :  1. 0 F T E S o ci al W or k er/ C a s e M a n a g er w a s a d d e d t o o ur 2 0 2 4 b u d g et wit h  t h e m o st       

r e c e nt s ettl e m e nt f u n d s. T hi s p o siti o n will b e e m b e d d e d wit hi n C hi l d Pr ot e cti v e Ser vi c e s t o pr o vi d e 

f a mil y- b a s e d c ar e a d dr e s si n g  p ar e nt al  s u b st a n c e u s e a n d r el at e d  f a mil y tr a u m a.  T h e p o siti o n i s  

i nt e n d e d t o a d dr e s s  t h e n e e d s of f a mili e s i m p a ct e d b y a d di cti o n a n d a s si st i n m ai nt ai ni n g f a mil y u nit y  

a n d r e - u nifi c ati o n,  w hil e r e d u ci n g o ut - of - h o m e pl a c e m e nt s . 

  F or t h e 3 r d y e ar i n a r o w, H H S w a s a w ar d e d a St at e O pi oi d R e s p o n s e ( S O R) gr a nt  i n t h e f all of 2 0 2 3 f or 

a p pr o xi m at el y $ 2 5 0, 0 0 0.  T hi s gr a nt pr o vi d e s f u n di n g f or a v ari et y of s er vi c e o pti o n s t o a d dr e s s  t h e 

o pi oi d cri si s i n St. Cr oi x C o u nt y.   W e will a p pl y f or t h e n e xt r o u n d of f u n di n g i n t h e f all of 2 0 2 4, w hi c h 

m a y b e f or a l o n g er c o ntr a ct t er m of 3 y e ar s.    

  I n 2 0 2 4, H H S al s o  a p pli e d f or s e v er al a d diti o n al gr a nt s t o a d dr e s s h ar m r e d u cti o n a n d d e m e nti a c ar e 

n e e d s i n o ur c o u nt y.  A w ar d  n otifi c ati o n s ar e p e n di n g . 

  R et e nti o n a n d R e cr uit m e nt:  H H S c o nti n u e s t o p art n er wit h H u m a n R e s o ur c e s t o fi n d cr e ati v e s ol uti o n s  

f or i m pr o vi n g r e cr uit m e nt a n d r et e nti o n i n all ar e a s of H H S 

  C o m m u ni c ati o n : A s p art of o ur H H S str at e gi c pl a n, H H S f or m e d a “ C o m m u ni c ati o n s C o m mitt e e” a n d i s 

i n t h e pr o c e s s of d e v el o pi n g a n H H S i ntr a n et sit e i n p art n er s hi p wit h o ur I T D e pt.  T hi s eff ort will  a s si st 

wit h cr e ati n g  a c e ntr al l o c ati o n f or H H S e m pl o y e e s t o fi n d i m p ort a nt i nf or m ati o n a n d d o c u m e nt s 

s p e cifi c t o t h e D e p art m e nt  or a di vi si o n , cr e ati n g a m or e effi ci e nt w a y f or e m pl o y e e s t o c o m m u ni c at e 

a n d fi n d i m p ort a nt d o c u m e nt s/i nf or m ati o n e a sil y.  
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4000 - Health and Human Services : Department Budget Overview

2022 2023 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2026

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 7,346,819 7,891,840 8,301,612 7,609,812 10,202,483 9,815,675 9,815,675 10,218,751

43310 Other Federal Payment 531,563 562,756 949,457 515,767 120,000 120,000 220,000 120,000

43510 State General Government Grant 24,891 19,335 14,000 16,848 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

43550 State Health Grant 1,146,200 1,058,299 728,009 699,441 712,823 712,823 712,823 712,823

43560 State Human Services Grant 8,030,828 7,697,587 7,757,610 6,164,423 7,859,582 7,859,582 7,859,582 7,859,582

43610 State Payments for Municipal Services 76,369 78,656 80,000 61,845 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000

44310 Building Permits and Inspection Fees 244,429 263,966 260,000 283,726 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000

44910 Other Regulatory Permits and Fees 7,820 11,072 6,000 12,011 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

45220 Judgments and Damages 391,703 101,970 219,637 972,241 219,637 219,637 219,637 219,637

46510 Public Health Services 120,366 131,895 122,000 100,847 112,000 112,000 112,000 112,000

46610 Human Services 5,151,057 5,764,410 6,151,651 2,202,308 6,033,735 6,062,729 6,062,729 6,146,359

46630 AODA Non-IDP 57,950 42,653 40,000 38,885 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

46633 AODA IDP Treatment Fees 49,086 43,144 45,000 44,211 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

46635 AODA IDP Assessments 149,024 178,079 160,000 152,190 185,000 185,000 185,000 185,000

46637 AODA DOC 51,112 2,465 10,000 200  -  -  -  -

46639 AODA Inpt 11,906 25,196 20,000 8,240 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

46640 MH Revenues 750,118 691,008 687,200 443,969 948,064 948,064 948,064 948,064

46643 ACSS Revenues 69,709 72,235 65,000 77,601 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000

46644 MD Outpatient Revenue 100,881 106,350 115,000 71,214 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

46650 YCSS Revenues 1,006,413 909,119 900,250 663,381 930,250 930,250 930,250 930,250

46651 B-3 Revenues 129,115 114,473 122,000 96,056 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000

46660 Revenues F&C 146,324 160,395 150,000 137,091 174,000 174,000 174,000 174,000

46910 Other Public Charges for Services 25  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

48110 Interest Revenue 1 184  - 0  -  -  -  -

48210 Rent Revenue 2,595 2,775 3,000 1,166  -  -  -  -

48510 Donations & Contributions 246,984 287,519 254,000 240,867 288,500 288,500 288,500 288,500

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue 60,304 62,626 31,500 45,836 51,500 51,500 51,500 51,500

48710 Collection of Doubtful Accounts 27,785 14,890 30,000 13,129 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

49410 Sales of General Fixed Assets  - 1,300  - 17,275  -  -  -  -

Revenue 25,931,377 26,296,199 27,222,926 20,690,581 28,687,574 28,329,760 28,429,760 28,816,466

51110 Salaries 8,030,376 8,693,509 9,786,682 7,283,465 10,194,051 10,282,743 10,282,743 10,488,397

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried 61,754 87,364  - 14,143  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 2,911,659 2,938,723 3,135,406 2,365,070 3,267,462 3,300,136 3,300,136 3,366,139

51220 Overtime Wages 17,068 10,728 11,500 2,334 11,500 11,500 11,500 11,500

51230 On-Call Wages 288  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 17,766 33,788  - 9,022  -  -  -  -
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2022 2023 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2026

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

51250 Holiday Pay-Hourly 1,832 1,214  - 208  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 78,246 62,510 74,000 60,496 74,000 62,000 62,000 62,000

Total Wages 11,118,990 11,827,835 13,007,588 9,734,738 13,547,013 13,656,379 13,656,379 13,928,036

51410 County Board Per Diem 8,637 7,089 8,500 5,840 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

51420 Committee Per Diem 1,924 3,013 6,300 1,584 6,300 6,300 6,300 6,300

51510 Social Security 808,267 860,972 1,000,134 705,602 1,041,400 1,049,873 1,049,873 1,070,871

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 687,365 764,505 869,578 639,332 914,037 922,263 922,263 940,708

51530 Dental Insurance 28,901 31,649 36,718 29,114 42,601 59,642 59,642 59,642

51540 Health Insurance 2,923,234 2,975,871 3,300,227 2,351,970 3,435,030 3,435,030 3,435,030 3,606,781

51550 Disability Insurance 25,621 26,428 38,964 23,335 40,583 40,543 40,543 41,354

51560 Workers Compensation 108,213 116,512 128,862 102,863 134,958 134,827 134,827 137,523

51580 Life Insurance 13,781 14,657 16,652 13,087 17,313 17,296 17,296 17,642

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges (3,849) (105)  - 5,180  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 4,602,094 4,800,591 5,405,935 3,877,907 5,639,223 5,672,774 5,672,774 5,887,822

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe (1,312) (7,972)  - (2,292)  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe 15,719,771 16,620,455 18,413,523 13,610,354 19,186,235 19,329,153 19,329,153 19,815,858

51910 Staff Development 20,065 34,922 55,390 51,602 28,399 28,399 28,399 28,399

52110 Medical and Dental Services 13,741 16,746 20,000 12,701 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500

52113 Psychiatrist/Psychologist Consultant 256,510 233,583 305,000 237,175 294,000 294,000 294,000 294,000

52116 Consultant Fees  -  - 500  - 500 500 500 500

52117 Legal Services 9,081 25,937 19,150 25,301 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

52119 Accounting Services 17,010 12,075 17,600 17,587 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

52120 Volunteer Services Expense 178 2,548 2,800 2,655 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900

52122 Interpreter Services 369 2,886 3,000 2,302 900 900 900 900

52125 Purchased Services 6,420,077 8,730,358 6,526,742 6,583,560 7,292,528 6,791,796 6,891,796 6,791,796

52126 Chore Services 2,330 1,890 3,832 3,483 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

52127 Personal Care Services 4,687 5,631 9,000 3,071 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

52128 Homemaker Services 29,454 26,432 37,589 22,163 20,669 20,669 20,669 20,669

52129 Respite Services 32,934 42,620 25,555 28,813 40,800 40,800 40,800 40,800

52132 Transportation 43,154 58,403 61,000 52,314 64,700 64,700 64,700 64,700

52133 Administration 1,765  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52135 Catered Food 222,121 426,364 350,000 359,048 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

52136 Unprepared Food 112,944 39,424 45,000 14,673 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

52140 Civil Process/Paper Fees  -  -  - 497  -  -  -  -

52150 Transcription Services 538  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
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52151 Investigation Services  -  -  - 304  -  -  -  -

52152 Bank Service Charges 5,404 5,311 5,400 5,444 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

52156 Witness Fees  - 1,500  -  -  -  -  -  -

52190 Other Professional Services 21,355 33,838 104,104 60,846 90,868 90,868 90,868 90,868

52240 Telephone/Dictaphone 7,218 6,664 7,660 4,960 5,062 5,062 5,062 5,062

52250 Cellular Phone Service 86,480 77,166 74,990 72,118 84,690 84,690 84,690 84,690

52252 Internet Fees 3,149 1,505 2,000 1,259  -  -  -  -

52410 Repair and Replacement 15,408 14,790 10,000 20,576 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance 4,707 2,033 2,000 850 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

52920 Computer Repair 24,865 19,922 6,800 7,762 10,488 10,488 10,488 10,488

52990 Other Contractual Services 55 37  - 20,400  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 53,400 59,767 67,500 29,668 43,250 43,250 43,250 43,250

53120 Copy Expense 74 8 50 8 25 25 25 25

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 23,873 26,606 25,770 18,558 25,550 25,550 25,550 25,550

53190 Office Supplies 22,629 25,986 19,575 20,262 22,887 22,887 22,887 22,887

53210 Publications & Printing 14,888 10,957 10,650 5,309 5,650 5,650 5,650 5,650

53211 Law Book Publications 347  - 350  - 350 350 350 350

53212 Outreach/Education 36,579 30,738 33,416 27,304 31,800 31,800 31,800 31,800

53213 Program Development 2,909 1,472 2,500 1,194 2,008 2,008 2,008 2,008

53220 Advertising/Promotion  -  -  - 500  -  -  -  -

53230 Subscriptions 444 900 720 606 720 720 720 720

53240 Dues & Licenses 30,162 30,052 28,592 40,321 34,354 34,354 34,354 34,354

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 5,060 1,446 1,325 1,541 1,234 1,234 1,234 1,234

53310 Employee Mileage 28,891 44,118 38,075 39,571 44,367 44,367 44,367 44,367

53320 Employee Lodging 7,135 8,726 11,669 19,023 13,531 13,531 13,531 13,531

53330 Employee Meal Expense 1,737 3,130 3,275 5,645 7,076 7,076 7,076 7,076

53340 Employee Airfare  - 951 2,500 5,335 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53350 Employee Other Expenses 5,701 772 200 1,323 428 428 428 428

53420 Medical Supplies 34,841 64,131 27,500 59,946 27,450 27,450 27,450 27,450

53430 Provided Food Expense 1,080 1,175 700 819 500 500 500 500

53440 Operating Supplies 56,359 57,065 39,086 42,367 39,200 39,200 39,200 39,200

53450 Uniform Expense/Supplies 263 202  - 274  -  -  -  -

53460 Instructional Aids 276 3,414 450 6,444  -  -  -  -

53470 Fuel Expenses 15,291 16,652 15,800 12,515 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000

53490 Other Operating Supplies 300  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53510 Repair and Maintenance Supplies  - 19  -  -  -  -  -  -

53610 Other Repairs and Maintenance Supplies  - 112 500 840 250 250 250 250

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 1,732 1,334  - 12,343  -  -  -  -
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2022 2023 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2026

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53920 Cell Phones & Accessories 48  -  - 788  -  -  -  -

53930 Software Purchased 270,178 249,430 227,508 163,184 197,060 197,060 197,060 197,060

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 1,079 3,683  - 20,508 600 600 600 600

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses 30,272 29,522 33,575 24,049 32,500 32,500 32,500 32,500

55180 Liability Insurance 125,000 135,000 141,000 141,000 141,000 141,000 141,000 141,000

55310 Rents and Leases  - 9,631 6,000 21,168 6,040 6,040 6,040 6,040

57910 Other Grants, Contributions and Indemnities 376,005 219,337 376,005 376,005 376,005 376,005 376,005 376,005

Operating 8,502,154 10,858,919 8,809,403 8,709,876 9,501,339 9,000,607 9,100,607 9,000,607

58220 Capital Improvements 34,040  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Capital Outlay 34,040  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Expenses 24,255,965 27,479,374 27,222,926 22,320,230 28,687,574 28,329,760 28,429,760 28,816,465

Report Total 1,675,413 (1,183,175)  - (1,629,649)  -  -  - 0
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FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 728,554 780,096 840,386 770,354 1,038,033 1,061,301 1,061,301 1,113,418

43310 Other Federal Payment 111  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

43510 State General Government Grant 1,960  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

43550 State Health Grant 1,119,048 1,051,080 703,009 699,441 697,823 697,823 697,823 697,823

43560 State Human Services Grant  -  - 100,000  -  -  -  -  -

44310 Building Permits and Inspection Fees 244,429 263,966 260,000 283,726 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000

44910 Other Regulatory Permits and Fees 7,820 11,072 6,000 12,011 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

46510 Public Health Services 120,366 131,895 122,000 100,847 112,000 112,000 112,000 112,000

48510 Donations & Contributions 99 1,200  - 1,104  -  -  -  -

40000 2,222,387 2,239,309 2,031,395 1,867,483 2,132,856 2,156,124 2,156,124 2,208,241

51110 Salaries 882,465 965,563 921,039 712,976 945,462 954,916 954,916 974,015

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried  - 21,596  - 9,049  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 423,097 344,724 385,174 244,691 425,936 430,196 430,196 438,800

51220 Overtime Wages 4,615 614 5,000 547 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 7,532 13,663  - 7,440  -  -  -  -

51250 Holiday Pay-Hourly 1,156  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 5,605 9,212 2,500 8,273 2,500 7,500 7,500 7,500

Total Wages 1,324,469 1,355,372 1,313,713 982,978 1,378,898 1,397,612 1,397,612 1,425,314

51510 Social Security 96,789 99,255 105,553 71,203 110,539 112,031 112,031 114,272

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 81,396 86,980 93,124 62,803 100,149 101,153 101,153 103,176

51530 Dental Insurance 3,497 3,634 3,736 3,008 5,147 7,206 7,206 7,206

51540 Health Insurance 312,010 305,287 374,785 244,584 394,366 394,366 394,366 414,084

51550 Disability Insurance 2,942 2,915 4,117 2,205 4,312 4,312 4,312 4,399

51560 Workers Compensation 13,335 13,847 14,115 11,147 15,428 15,428 15,428 15,737

51580 Life Insurance 1,601 1,623 1,759 1,410 1,866 1,866 1,866 1,904

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges  - 4,358  - 5,180  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 511,571 517,900 597,189 401,538 631,809 636,363 636,363 660,777

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe (2,987) (3,000) (2,500) (188) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500)

Net Wage & Fringe 1,833,053 1,870,272 1,908,402 1,384,328 2,008,207 2,031,475 2,031,475 2,083,592

51910 Staff Development 5,159 9,440 27,550 4,743 2,861 2,861 2,861 2,861

52110 Medical and Dental Services 99  -  - 1,361  -  -  -  -

52122 Interpreter Services  -  -  - 1,019 400 400 400 400
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52125 Purchased Services 88 5,124 650 3,668 33,945 33,945 33,945 33,945

52190 Other Professional Services 5,782 4,895 4,500 3,238 4,050 4,050 4,050 4,050

52240 Telephone/Dictaphone 48  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52250 Cellular Phone Service 3,491 2,401 690 1,596 690 690 690 690

52920 Computer Repair 2,240 186  - 765  -  -  -  -

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 241 468 770 180 550 550 550 550

53190 Office Supplies 332 5,652 75 3,642 1,087 1,087 1,087 1,087

53212 Outreach/Education 387 8,639 1,150 4,643 1,150 1,150 1,150 1,150

53230 Subscriptions 394 585 300 220 300 300 300 300

53240 Dues & Licenses 22,029 21,850 22,729 32,556 28,464 28,464 28,464 28,464

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals  -  -  - 20 244 244 244 244

53310 Employee Mileage 5,023 8,666 5,650 7,240 6,057 6,057 6,057 6,057

53320 Employee Lodging 1,295 3,940 1,225 3,016 2,455 2,455 2,455 2,455

53330 Employee Meal Expense 456 1,306 331 959 703 703 703 703

53340 Employee Airfare  - 951  -  - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53350 Employee Other Expenses 5,601 255  - 306 253 253 253 253

53420 Medical Supplies 34,427 46,931 26,900 39,741 26,850 26,850 26,850 26,850

53430 Provided Food Expense 193  - 300  - 150 150 150 150

53440 Operating Supplies 7,639 14,300 4,265 12,422 6,350 6,350 6,350 6,350

53610 Other Repairs and Maintenance Supplies  - 112 500 840 250 250 250 250

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 381 695  - 129  -  -  -  -

53930 Software Purchased  - 25,302 24,208 401 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset  - 1,380  - 1,002 600 600 600 600

55310 Rents and Leases  - 1,360 1,200 1,180 1,240 1,240 1,240 1,240

Operating 95,305 164,434 122,993 124,887 124,649 124,649 124,649 124,649

58220 Capital Improvements 34,040  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

58000 Capital Outlay 34,040  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Expenses 1,962,398 2,034,707 2,031,395 1,509,215 2,132,856 2,156,124 2,156,124 2,208,241

Report Total 259,989 204,602  - 358,268  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - H H S P u bli c H e alt h
S er vi c e s  M a n d at e d  

( Y e s / N o)

S t at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S er vi c e L e v el

H e alt h, A d mi ni str ati o n 

a n d S u p er vi si o n

Y e s  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 5 0 T h e C o u nt y H e alt h D e p art m e nt s er v e s all ar e a s of t h e 

c o u nt y t h at ar e n ot s er v e d b y a cit y or m u ni ci p al h e alt h 

d e p art m e nt.  F urt h er, Wi s. St at. § 2 5 0. 0 3( 1) ( L) i n di c at e s 

t h e d e p art m e nt (t h e st at e) s h all p erf or m or f a cilit at e t h e 

p erf or m a n c e of all of t h e f oll o wi n g s er vi c e s a n d 

f u n cti o n s li st e d b el o w.

Hi g h L o c al H e alt h D e pt. s er v e s all 

r e si d e nt s of St. Cr oi x C o u nt y 

a s a n e xt e n si o n of st at e a n d 

f e d er al a ut h oriti e s

L o c al H e alt h Offi ci al s  Y e s  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 5 1 T h e C o u nt y s h all e st a bli s h a l o c al h e alt h d e p art m e nt a n d 

pr o vi d e a L o c al H e alt h Offi c er al o n g wit h ot h er r e q uir e d 

st aff, p ur s u a nt t o Wi s. St at. § § 2 5 1. 0 2 a n d 2 5 1. 0 6.  

Hi g h T h e H e alt h offi c er i s a 

r e q uir e d p o siti o n wit hi n a n y 

l o c al h e alt h d e p art m e nt 

C o m m u ni c a bl e Di s e a s e 

Pr e v e nti o n a n d C o ntr ol

Y e s  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 5 2 P u bli c H e alt h s ur v eill e s, i n v e sti g at e s a n d f oll o w s - u p o n 

all c o m m u ni c a bl e di s e a s e s p er t h e C e nt er f or Di s e a s e 

C o ntr ol a n d Pr e v e nti o n ( C D C) a n d Wi s c o n si n 

D e p art m e nt of H e alt h

Hi g h  A r e d u cti o n i n s er vi c e s 

w o ul d i m p a ct a bilit y t o 

r e s p o n d eff e cti v el y.

P u bli c H e alt h 

Pr e p ar e d n e s s 

Y e s  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 5 0 & 

D H S 1 4 0. 0 4 ( 1) ( d)

P arti ci p at e i n t h e d e v el o p m e nt of r e s p o n s e str at e gi e s 

a n d pl a n s i n a c c or d a n c e wit h l o c al, st at e, a n d n ati o n al 

g ui d eli n e s t o a d dr e s s  p u bli c  h e alt h  e m er g e n ci e s a s 

d efi n e d i n s.  3 2 3. 0 2 ( 1 6), St at s.

Hi g h  A r e d u cti o n i n s er vi c e s 

c o ul d i m p a ct p u bli c 

s af et y/ h e alt h

T u b er c ul o si s Y e s  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 5 2. 0 7 P u bli c H e alt h s ur v e ill e s, i n v e sti g at e s a n d f oll o w s - u p o n 

all c o m m u ni c a bl e di s e a s e s p er t h e C e nt er f or Di s e a s e 

C o ntr ol a n d Pr e v e nti o n ( C D C) a n d Wi s c o n si n 

D e p art m e nt of H e alt h

Hi g h  S er vi c e l e v el m u st b e 

c a p a bl e of r e s p o n di n g t o 

di s e a s e o ut br e a k s f or e ntir e 

c o u nt y p o p ul ati o n

I m m u ni z ati o n s  Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 2 5 2. 0 5 ( 1) 

a n d ( 1 0)

P u bli c H e alt h pr o vi d e s i m m u ni z ati o n s ( v a c ci n e f or 

c hil dr e n V F C) t hr o u g h a st at e/f e d er al pr o gr a m t o t h e 

u ni n s ur e d a n d u n d eri n s ur e d

M e di u m S er vi c e l e v el m u st a dj u st t o 

c o m m u nit y d e m a n d s 

r el at e d t o di s e a s e a cti vit y

R a bi e s C o ntr ol Y e s  Wi s. St at. C h. 9 5 a n d 

Wi s. A d mi n. C o d e A T C P 

1 3

T h e L o c al H e alt h D e p art m e nt s h all a d mi ni st er a n d 

e nf or c e t h e c o ntr ol of r a bi e s t hr o u g h o ut t h e C o u nt y.  

M e di u m S er vi c e d e m a n d s  v ar y

W o m e n, I nf a nt s, a n d 

C hil dr e n ( WI C) 

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 2 5 3. 0 6 Pr o vi d e s n utriti o n e d u c ati o n, br e a stf e e di n g s u p p ort, 

f o o d b e n efit s a n d r e s o ur c e s a n d r ef err al s t o a s si st i n 

m e eti n g t h e v ari e d n e e d s of e nr oll e d f a mili e s.  F or m or e 

i nf or m ati o n, s e e 

htt p s:// w w w. d h s. wi s c o n si n. g o v / wi c /i n d e x. ht m.  

Hi g h S er vi c e l e v el b a s e d o n 

n e e d s of p o p ul ati o n

M at er n al a n d C hil d 

H e alt h

Y e s  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 5 3  C hil dr e n wit h s p e ci al h e alt h c ar e n e e d s m e a n s c hil dr e n 

w h o h a v e h e alt h pr o bl e m s t h at r e q uir e i nt er v e nti o n 

b e y o n d r o uti n e a n d b a si c c ar e, i n cl u di n g c hil dr e n wit h or 

at ri s k f or di s a biliti e s, c hr o ni c ill n e s s e s a n d c o n diti o n s, 

h e alt h -r el at e d e d u c ati o n al pr o bl e m s a n d h e alt h -r el at e d 

b e h a vi or al pr o bl e m s.

M e di u m S er vi c e l e v el d efi n e d b y t h e 

n e e d s of v ul n er a bl e 

p o p ul ati o n s.
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - H H S P u bli c H e alt h
S er vi c e s  M a n d at e d  

( Y e s / N o)

S t at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S er vi c e L e v el

W o m e n' s H e alt h Bl o c k 

Gr a nt

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 2 5 3. 0 7 T h e d e p art m e nt t hr o u g h t h e L o c al H e alt h D e p art m e nt 

s h all pr o vi d e f or d eli v er y of f a mil y pl a n ni n g s er vi c e s 

t hr o u g h o ut t h e st at e b y d e v el o pi n g a n d b y a n n u all y 

r e vi e wi n g a n d u p d ati n g a st at e pl a n f or c o m m u nit y -

b a s e d f a mil y pl a n ni n g pr o gr a m s.  T h e d e p art m e nt s h all 

all o c at e w o m e n' s h e alt h f u n d s u n d er it s c o ntr ol i n a 

m a n n er w hi c h will pr o m ot e t h e d e v el o p m e nt a n d 

m ai nt e n a n c e of a n i nt e gr at e d s y st e m of c o m m u nit y 

h e alt h s er vi c e s. It s h all m a xi mi z e t h e u s e of e xi sti n g 

c o m m u nit y f a mil y pl a n ni n g s er vi c e s b y e n c o ur a gi n g 

l o c al c o ntr a ct u al arr a n g e m e nt s. T h e d e p art m e nt t hr o u g h 

t h e L o c al H e alt h D e p art m e nt s h all c o or di n at e t h e 

d eli v er y of f a mil y pl a n ni n g s er vi c e s b y all o c ati n g 

w o m e n' s h e alt h f u n d s i n a m a n n er w hi c h m a xi mi z e s 

c o or di n ati o n b et w e e n t h e a g e n ci e s. T h e d e p art m e nt 

s h all e n c o ur a g e m a xi m u m c o or di n ati o n of f a mil y 

pl a n ni n g s er vi c e s b et w e e n c o u nt y s o ci al s er vi c e s 

d e p art m e nt s, f a mil y pl a n ni n g a g e n ci e s a n d l o c al h e alt h 

d e p art m e nt s t o m a xi mi z e t h e u s e of h e alt h, s o ci al 

s er vi c e a n d w elf ar e r e s o ur c e s.

M e di u m S er vi c e l e v el d et er mi n e d b y 

n e e d wit hi n o ur 

c o m m u niti e s           

F a mil y Pl a n ni n g a n d 

R el at e d Pr e v e nt ati v e 

H e alt h S er vi c e s Gr a nt

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 2 5 3. 0 7 5
Cli ni c pr o vi d e s c o nfi d e nti al f a mil y pl a n ni n g, 

r e pr o d u cti v e a n d s e x u al h e alt h s er vi c e s. S er vi c e s al s o 

i n cl u d e pr e g n a n c y t e sti n g, c o u n s eli n g a n d r ef err al a n d 

s e x u all y tr a n s mitt e d i nf e cti o n t e sti n g a n d tr e at m e nt

M e di u m S er vi c e l e v el d et er mi n e d b y 

n e e d wit hi n o ur 

c o m m u niti e s           

C hil d D e at h R e vi e w 

T e a m

N o C hil dr e n d o n’t h a v e a s a y i n t h e p oli ci e s a n d pr o gr a m s 

t h at i m p a ct t h eir li v e s. T o b e h e alt h y, s af e a n d a bl e t o 

t hri v e, t h e y n e e d tr u st e d a d v o c at e s w or ki n g o n t h eir 

b e h alf. I n 1 9 9 4, t h e St at e of Wi s c o n si n e x pr e s s e d t h e 

n e e d f or a n o n - g o v er n m e nt al e ntit y t o f o c u s o n 

c hil dr e n’ s h e alt h i s s u e s t h at w er e n ot b ei n g a d e q u at el y 

a d dr e s s e d — e s p e ci all y f or u n d er s er v e d p o p ul ati o n s

M e di u m S er vi c e l e v el v ari e s

E n vir o n m e nt al H e alt h  Y e s  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 5 4, 

s p e cifi c all y Wi s. St at. § § 

& a d mi ni str ati v e c o d e 

D H S 1 4 0. 0 6

S er vi c e s i n cl u d e: H u m a n h e alt h h a z ar d i n v e sti g ati o n s; 

l e a d i n v e sti g ati o n s; li c e n si n g a n d i n s p e cti o n s; r a d o n t e st 

kit s; r a bi e s c o ntr ol pr o gr a m a n d; b e a c h t e sti n g f or E. c oli

Hi g h S er vi c e l e v el c orr e s p o n d s t o 

a ct u al a n d a nti ci p at e d 

e n vir o n m e nt al h e alt h n e e d s 

f or t h e c o u nt y

H u m a n H e alt h H a z ar d s Y e s Wi s. St at. § 2 5 4. 5 9  W e pr ot e ct t h e h e alt h/ s af et y/ g e n er al w elf ar e of t h e 

p u bli c a n d m ai nt ai n/ pr ot e ct t h e e n vir o n m e nt of St. Cr oi x 

C o u nt y.   T hi s i n cl u d e s r e s p o n di n g t o c o m pl ai nt s, 

c o n d u cti n g i n v e sti g ati o n s, pr o vi di n g e d u c ati o n, b e a c h 

t e sti n g, a ni m al bit e/r a bi e s c o ntr ol, b e a c h t e sti n g, l e a d 

i n v e sti g ati o n s, r a d o n, a n d ot h er e n vir o n m e nt al h e alt h 

i s s u e s. 

Hi g h  S er vi c e l e v el m u st b e  

a d e q u at e t o r e s p o n d t o 

t h e s e n e e d s

Li c e n si n g a n d 

I n s p e ct or s: D e p art m e nt 

of A gri c ult ur e, Tr a d e, & 

C o n s u m er Pr ot e cti o n 

( D A T C P) C o ntr a ct 

Y e s  A T C P  C h a pt er s  

7 2, 7 3, 7 5, 7 6, 7 8, a n d 7 9 

P u bli c H e alt h c o ntr a ct s wit h t h e St at e t o b e t h e a g e nt f or 

li c e n si n g p ur p o s e s f or t h e it e m s i n t hi s c at e g or y.  T h e 

C o u nt y r e c ei v e s m o n e y fr o m t h e c oll e cti o n s of f e e s f or 

li c e n si n g e st a bli s h m e nt s.  U n d er t hi s c o ntr a ct w e li c e n s e 

a n d i n s p e ct a p pr o xi m at el y 5 8 2 f o o d, l o d gi n g, p o ol, 

c a m p gr o u n d, a n d r e cr e ati o n al e d u c ati o n al c a m p 

f a ciliti e s i n t h e c o u nt y.  A d diti o n all y, w e i n s p e ct all t h e 

s c h o ol kit c h e n s, s e ni or m e al s, t h e c o u nt y j ail kit c h e n, 

a n d f o o d st a n d s at s p e ci al e v e nt s. 

Hi g h  P u bli c h e alt h pr ef or m s 

i n s p e cti o n s, a n d f oll o w u p 

of all li c e n s e d f a ciliti e s.  A 

r e d u cti o n i n s er vi c e l e v el 

w o ul d i m p a ct o ur a bilit y t o 

d o t hi s.

2 0 0200



M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - H H S P u bli c H e alt h
S er vi c e s  M a n d at e d  

( Y e s / N o)

S t at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S er vi c e L e v el

Li c e n si n g a n d 

I n s p e cti o n s: 

D e p art m e nt of S af et y 

a n d Pr of e s si o n al 

S er vi c e s ( D S P S)  

C o ntr a ct 

Y e s S P S C h a pt er s 2 2 1 a n d 

3 2 6  

P u bli c H e alt h c o ntr a ct s wit h t h e St at e t o b e t h e a g e nt f or 

li c e n si n g p ur p o s e s f or t h e it e m s i n t hi s c at e g or y.  T h e 

C o u nt y r e c ei v e s m o n e y fr o m t h e c oll e cti o n s of f e e s f or 

li c e n si n g e st a bli s h m e nt s.  U n d er t hi s c o ntr a ct w e li c e n s e 

a n d i n s p e ct a p pr o xi m at el y 3 5 t att o o/ b o d y pi er ci n g a n d 

m a n uf a ct ur e d h o m e p ar k f a ciliti e s.   

Hi g h  P u bli c h e alt h pr ef or m s 

i n s p e cti o n s, a n d f oll o w u p 

of all li c e n s e d f a ciliti e s.  A n y 

r e d u cti o n i n s er vi c e l e v el 

w o ul d i m p a ct o ur a bilit y t o 

d o t hi s

D e p art m e nt of  N at ur al 

R e s o ur c e s ( D N R) 

Tr a n si e nt N o n -

c o m m u nit y Dri n ki n g 

w at er pr o gr a m ( T N C)

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 2 5 4. 4 6  A s a n a g e nt f or WI D e p art m e nt of N at ur al R e s o ur c e s  M e di u m S er vi c e l e v el m u st 

a c c o m m o d at e n e e d s a s 

o utli n e d i n t h e " c o m m e nt s" 

c ol u m n 

C hr o ni c Di s e a s e a n d 

I nj uri e s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 2 5 5. 0 3 ( 1)   C o n d u ct pr o gr a m s t o pr e v e nt, d el a y a n d d et e ct t h e 

o n s et of c hr o ni c di s e a s e s, i n cl u di n g c a n c er, di a b et e s, 

c ar di o v a s c ul ar a n d p ul m o n ar y di s e a s e, c er e br o v a s c ul ar 

di s e a s e a n d g e n eti c di s e a s e, a n d ot h er c hr o ni c di s e a s e s 

t h at t h e d e p art m e nt d et er mi n e s ar e i m p ort a nt t o 

pr e v e nt, d el a y a n d d et e ct i n or d er t o pr o m ot e, pr ot e ct 

a n d m ai nt ai n t h e p u bli c' s h e alt h; a n d ( 2) E st a bli s h 

pr o gr a m s of c o m m u nit y a n d pr of e s si o n al e d u c ati o n 

r el e v a nt t o d et e cti o n, pr e v e nti o n, a n d c o ntr ol of c hr o ni c 

di s e a s e s.  

M e di u m S er vi c e l e v el r e s p o n d s t o 

h e alt h n e e d s a n d di s e a s e 

tr e n d s of p o p ul ati o n

C o m m u nit y H e alt h 

I m pr o v e m e nt 

( H e alt hi er T o g et h er)

Y e s  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 5 1 & 

D H S 1 4 0. 0 3

I n p art n er s hi p wit h Pi er c e C o u nt y, d e v el o p a C o m m u nit y 

H e alt h N e e d s A s s e s s m e nt a n d C o m m u nit y H e alt h 

I m pr o v e m e nt Pl a n t o i d e ntif y pri orit y c o m m u nit y h e alt h 

n e e d s a n d d e v el o p a pl a n t o a d dr e s s t h o s e h e alt h 

pri oriti e s

Hi g h S er vi c e l e v el c orr e s p o n d s 

wit h w or k n e c e s s ar y t o 

c o m pl et e p o p ul ati o n h e alt h 

a s s e s s m e nt a n d pl a n ni n g

N utriti o n Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 2 5 3. 0 6 S er vi c e s i n cl u d e: Br e a st f e e di n g p e er c o u n s el or; 

c o m m u nit y e d u c ati o n wit h A D R C; f ar m er' s m ar k et; Fit 

F a mili e s ( S u p pl e m e nt al N utriti o n A s si st a n c e Pr o gr a m 

E d u c ati o n); St e p pi n g U p Y o ur N utriti o n ( a d ult s a g e 5 0 +) 

c o ur s e

M e di u m  R e d u cti o n i n s er vi c e s w o ul d 

i m p a ct v ul n er a bl e 

p o p ul ati o n s

T o b a c c o C o ntr ol a n d Pr eY e s  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 5 5. 1 5 & 

D H S 1 4 0. 0 6

L o c al h e alt h d e p art m e nt s h a v e t h e a bilit y t o b e c o m e a 

m ulti -j uri s di cti o n al t o b a c c o c o ntr ol c o aliti o n.  T h e 

c o aliti o n s f o c u s o n t o b a c c o c o ntr ol a n d pr e v e nti o n 

t hr o u g h e d u c ati o n, a n d t o b a c c o c o m pli a n c e c h e c k s.

M e di u m S er vi c e pr o vi d e s pr e v e nti v e 

m e a s ur e s t o r e d u c e t o b a c c o -

r el at e d ill n e s s/ d e at h

2 0 1201



4310 - Behavioral Health : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 1,720,767 1,313,151 1,966,643 1,802,756 2,324,076 2,295,299 2,295,299 2,383,793

43310 Other Federal Payment 373,177 505,417 840,000 454,561 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000

43550 State Health Grant 27,152 7,219 25,000  - 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

43560 State Human Services Grant 1,971,460 1,926,342 2,000,000 2,038,753 2,002,975 2,002,975 2,002,975 2,002,975

43610 State Payments for Municipal Services 76,369 78,656 80,000 61,845 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000

45220 Judgments and Damages 391,703 101,970 219,637 972,241 219,637 219,637 219,637 219,637

46630 AODA Non-IDP 57,950 42,653 40,000 38,885 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

46633 AODA IDP Treatment Fees 49,086 43,144 45,000 44,211 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

46635 AODA IDP Assessments 149,024 178,079 160,000 152,190 185,000 185,000 185,000 185,000

46637 AODA DOC 51,112 2,465 10,000 200  -  -  -  -

46639 AODA Inpt 11,906 25,196 20,000 8,240 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

46640 MH Revenues 750,118 691,008 687,200 443,969 948,064 948,064 948,064 948,064

46643 ACSS Revenues 69,709 72,235 65,000 77,601 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000

46644 MD Outpatient Revenue 100,881 106,350 115,000 71,214 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

46910 Other Public Charges for Services 25  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

48110 Interest Revenue 1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

48510 Donations & Contributions  - 121  - 750  -  -  -  -

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue 360 402  -  -  -  -  -  -

40000 5,800,800 5,094,407 6,273,480 6,167,416 6,209,752 6,180,975 6,180,975 6,269,469

51110 Salaries 1,489,684 1,585,481 2,228,410 1,601,454 2,269,481 2,292,176 2,292,176 2,338,019

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried 15,472 40,220  - 5,094  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 271,513 272,363 287,212 194,489 248,652 251,139 251,139 256,162

51220 Overtime Wages 351 407 500 101 500 500 500 500

51250 Holiday Pay-Hourly 317 101  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 17,098 3,244 15,000 4,402 15,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Total Wages 1,794,434 1,901,815 2,531,122 1,805,539 2,533,633 2,548,815 2,548,815 2,599,681

51510 Social Security 131,250 139,717 193,631 129,547 193,823 194,988 194,988 198,888

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 113,617 126,055 173,612 121,385 175,045 176,795 176,795 180,331

51530 Dental Insurance 4,786 4,863 6,493 5,253 7,812 10,937 10,937 10,937

51540 Health Insurance 449,393 437,512 596,298 410,367 589,446 589,446 589,446 618,918

51550 Disability Insurance 4,322 4,436 7,547 4,428 7,554 7,554 7,554 7,705

51560 Workers Compensation 17,740 18,880 25,029 18,906 25,181 25,181 25,181 25,685

51580 Life Insurance 2,354 2,468 3,270 2,447 3,271 3,271 3,271 3,337

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges 1,679  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 725,140 733,931 1,005,881 692,333 1,002,133 1,008,174 1,008,174 1,045,802
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4310 - Behavioral Health : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe 155 (6,800)  - (2,161)  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe 2,519,729 2,628,946 3,537,002 2,495,711 3,535,766 3,556,989 3,556,989 3,645,483

51910 Staff Development 3,099 9,211 4,200 37,757 5,375 5,375 5,375 5,375

52110 Medical and Dental Services  - 2,286  - 3,000  -  -  -  -

52113 Psychiatrist/Psychologist Consultant 256,510 233,583 305,000 237,175 294,000 294,000 294,000 294,000

52122 Interpreter Services  -  -  - 37  -  -  -  -

52125 Purchased Services 1,909,175 2,454,589 1,964,894 1,735,957 1,914,675 1,864,675 1,864,675 1,864,675

52132 Transportation 2,123 969 500 1,669 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

52190 Other Professional Services  - 7,757  - 21,252  -  -  -  -

52250 Cellular Phone Service  -  -  - 53  -  -  -  -

52920 Computer Repair 1,173 5,702  - 37  -  -  -  -

52990 Other Contractual Services  -  -  - 20,400  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 13  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53190 Office Supplies  - 89  -  -  -  -  -  -

53220 Advertising/Promotion  -  -  - 500  -  -  -  -

53230 Subscriptions  - 315 420 386 420 420 420 420

53240 Dues & Licenses 3,738 3,702 933 2,336 1,050 1,050 1,050 1,050

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 2,024 1,002 870 1,206 840 840 840 840

53310 Employee Mileage 1,009 1,791 1,675 7,611 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700

53320 Employee Lodging 1,152  - 2,206 8,902 4,756 4,756 4,756 4,756

53330 Employee Meal Expense 480 40 374 2,370 4,115 4,115 4,115 4,115

53340 Employee Airfare  -  -  - 2,792  -  -  -  -

53350 Employee Other Expenses 5 42 50 96  -  -  -  -

53420 Medical Supplies 387 17,186 600 20,115 600 600 600 600

53440 Operating Supplies 5,389 12,332 4,500 1,230 3,650 3,650 3,650 3,650

53450 Uniform Expense/Supplies 263 202  - 274  -  -  -  -

53460 Instructional Aids 276 3,414 450 6,444  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 891 223  - 10,918  -  -  -  -

53930 Software Purchased 3,362 17,540 73,800 47,849 64,800 64,800 64,800 64,800

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset  -  -  - 10,830  -  -  -  -

55310 Rents and Leases  - 3,401  - 16,588  -  -  -  -

57910 Other Grants, Contributions and Indemnities  -  - 376,005 376,005 376,005 376,005 376,005 376,005

Operating 2,191,071 2,775,376 2,736,477 2,573,790 2,673,986 2,623,986 2,623,986 2,623,986

Total Expenses 4,710,800 5,404,323 6,273,480 5,069,501 6,209,752 6,180,975 6,180,975 6,269,469

Report Total 1,090,000 (309,915)  - 1,097,915  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Di s cr eti o n ar y S er vi c e s - H H S B e h a vi or al H e alt h
S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

C o m m u nit y M e nt al H e alt h, 

d e v el o p m e nt al di s a biliti e s, 

al c o h oli s m a n d dr u g a b u s e 

s er vi c e s.

Y e s  Wi s. St at. 5 1. 4 2 E m er g e n c y cri si s s er vi c e s t o t h o s e wit h 

di s a biliti e s, m e nt al h e alt h, s u b st a n c e u s e 

c o n c er n s.

Hi g h  A R P A p o siti o n s h a v e 

s u p p ort e d t h e r e q uir e d 

s er vi c e s b y pr o vi di n g 

a d diti o n al o utr e a c h t o t h o s e 

t h at m a y h a v e n ot b e e n 

a bl e t o r e c ei v e s er vi c e s i n 

t h e p a st. 

C ar e a n d C u st o d y Y e s  Wi s. St at.  5 1. 2 2 C ar e a n d tr e at m e nt f or p e o pl e a s s e s s e d t o b e a 

s u b st a nti al t hr e at t o t h e s af et y of s elf or ot h er s.

Hi g h L e a st r e stri cti v e, m o st 

a p pr o pri at e pl a c e m e nt 

al w a y s s o u g ht fir st.  Cli e nt 

m a y b e pl a c e d i n h o s pit al 

l e v el of c ar e b ut n o m e nt al 

h e alt h ci vil c o m mit m e nt 

s o u g ht b y tr e ati n g 

p s y c hi atri st.

Pr ot e cti v e S er vi c e s a n d 

Pl a c e m e nt

Y e s  Wi s. St at. 5 5. 0 2 E m er g e n c y pr ot e cti v e s er vi c e s or pr ot e cti v e 

c ar e a n d tr e at m e nt f or p e o pl e li vi n g wit h 

s eri o u s a n d p er si st e nt m e nt al ill n e s s, 

d e g e n er ati v e br ai n di s or d er, d e v el o p m e nt al 

di s a biliti e s, or ot h er li k e c a p a citi e s. 

Hi g h L e a st r e stri cti v e m o st 

a p pr o pri at e tr e at m e nt, c ar e, 

a n d pl a c e m e nt wit h or 

wit h o ut g u ar di a n s hi p.

E m er g e n c y S er vi c e s Y e s  C h a pt er D H S 3 4. 0 1, 3 4. 1 1( 3), 

3 4. 2 2

2 4/ 7 e m er g e n c y m e nt al h e alt h s er vi c e s a n d 

f oll o w u p c ar e c o or di n ati o n.  A ut h ori z ati o n of 

c o st s r el ati n g t o e m er g e n c y d et e nti o n i n 

h o s pit al l e v el of c ar e.

Hi g h S er vi c e s bill a bl e t o t hir d 

p art y billi n g, gr a nt s, or s elf 

p a y.

C o m m u nit y B a s e d C a s e 

M a n a g e m e nt

N o  C h a pt er D H S 3 4. 2 2, C h a pt er 

D H S 6 3. 0 7

F oll o w u p c a s e m a n a g e m e nt s er vi c e s f oll o wi n g 

a cri si s i nt er v e nti o n.                                             

O n g oi n g c a s e m a n a g e m e nt t o t h o s e wit h 

s eri o u s a n d p er si st e nt m e nt al ill n e s s.

M e di u m  R e d u ci n g t hi s s er vi c e w o ul d 

p ut v ul n er a bl e c o m m u nit y 

m e m b er s e x p eri e n ci n g 

m e nt al h e alt h cri si s a n d 

t h o s e wit h s eri o u s m et al 

ill n e s s at ri s k of n ot 

r e c ei vi n g n e e d e d s er vi c e s. 

C o m m u nit y S u p p ort 

Pr o gr a m ( C S P)                       

* m o v e d u n d er 

C o m pr e h e n si v e C o m m u nit y 

S u p p ort 1. 2 0 2 3

N o  C h a pt er D H S 6 3,      WI 

St at ut e 5 1. 4 2 1

Tr e at m e nt pr o gr a m f or a d ult s di a g n o s e d wit h 

S e v er e a n d P er si st e nt M e nt al Ill n e s s e s a n d c o -

o c c urri n g S u b st a n c e U s e Di s or d er s w h o s e 

di a g n o si s( e s) mi g ht ot h er wi s e r e q uir e t h e m t o 

n e e d i n stit uti o n ali z e d c ar e.   C a s e m a n a g e m e nt 

s er vi c e s a s si st i n pr o vi di n g tr e at m e nt a n d c ar e 

i n t h e l e a st r e stri cti v e, p er s o n - c e nt er e d, 

r e c o v er y -f o c u s e d m a n n er.  S er vi c e s ar e b a s e d 

o n a pr e s cri pti o n f or tr e at m e nt fr o m a C S P 

P s y c hi atri st a n d d e e m e d m e di c all y n e c e s s ar y. 

Cli e nt m a y or m a y n ot b e u n d er a m e nt al 

h e alt h c o m mit m e nt ( WI St at s. 5 1)

Hi g h  R e d u ci n g or eli mi n ati n g t hi s 

s er vi c e w o ul d l e a v e 

c o m m u nit y m e m b er s li vi n g 

wit h c hr o ni c m e nt al ill n e s s 

wit h o ut s er vi c e s t o i m pr o v e 

f u n cti o ni n g a n d w o ul d b e at 

gr e at er ri s k of i n stit uti o n 

pl a c e m e nt.

O ut P ati e nt M e nt al H e alt h 

S er vi c e s

N o  C h a pt er D H S 7 5. 5 0  C ar e a n d tr e at m e nt f or p e o pl e a s s e s s e d t o b e 

i n n e e d of o ut p ati e nt m e nt al h e alt h s er vi c e s. 

S er vi c e s i n cl u d e m e nt al h e alt h t h er a p y, m e nt al 

h e alt h n ur si n g, p s y c h ol o g y, a n d p s y c hi atr y.

Hi g h T h e s e s er vi c e s pr o vi d e d b y 

t h e C o u nt y all o w u n d er - 

a n d u ni n s ur e d cli e nt s a n 

o p p ort u nit y t o r e c ei v e 

o ut p ati e nt m e nt al h e alt h 

s er vi c e s o n a n a bilit y t o p a y.

2 0 4204



M a n d at e d a n d Di s cr eti o n ar y S er vi c e s - H H S B e h a vi or al H e alt h
S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

S u b st a n c e U s e Di s or d er 

S er vi c e s 

Y e s  C h a pt er D H S 7 5. 1 5, 7 5. 5 0, 

7 5. 1 5( 8), D H S 6 2

O ut p ati e nt cli ni c a s s e s s m e nt a n d tr e at m e nt f or 

s u b st a n c e u s e di s or d er s. A ut h ori z ati o n of 

p a y m e nt f or i n p ati e nt s er vi c e s.   D H S 6 2 al s o 

r e q uir e s o n e a g e n c y p er c o u nt y t o pr o vi d e 

I nt o xi c at e d Dri v er a s s e s s m e nt s.  

Hi g h T h e s e s er vi c e s pr o vi d e d b y 

t h e C o u nt y all o w u n d er - 

a n d u ni n s ur e d cli e nt s a n 

o p p ort u nit y t o r e c ei v e 

o ut p ati e nt s u b st a n c e u s e 

s er vi c e s o n a n a bilit y t o p a y.

Pr ot e cti v e S er vi c e s a n d 

Pl a c e m e nt 

Y e s  Wi s. St at. 5 5. 0 2  M o nit or a n d e v al u at e pr ot e cti v e s er vi c e s a n d 

pl a c e m e nt s; e n s ur e t h at t h e l e a st -r e stri cti v e 

l e v el of c ar e i s i m pl e m e nt e d a n d i n d e p e n d e nt 

li vi n g i s e n c o ur a g e d if p o s si bl e; pr e p ar e a n d 

s u b mit r e p ort s r e q uir e d b y t h e d e p art m e nt or 

t h e c o urt if s o or d er e d

Hi g h  M a n d at e d t o pr o vi d e t hi s 

s er vi c e b y st at ut e

El d er A b u s e/ A d ult s at Ri s k 

A g e n c y

Y e s  Wi s. St at. 4 6. 9 0 A d ult at Ri s k: I n v e sti g at e s c o n c er n s f or 

i n di vi d u al s a g e s 1 8 - 5 9 wit h a di a g n o s e d 

p h y si c al or m e nt al i m p air m e nt t h at 

s u b st a nti all y i m p air s t h e a bilit y t o c ar e f or a n 

i n di vi d u al' s n e e d s w h o h a v e e x p eri e n c e d or ar e 

at ri s k of e x p eri e n ci n g a b u s e, n e gl e ct, fi n a n ci al 

e x pl oit ati o n, or s elf - n e gl e ct t o t h e d e gr e e t h at 

s af et y i s i n j e o p ar d y. El d er A b u s e: I n v e sti g at e s 

c o n c er n s f or p er s o n s a g e s 6 0 a n d ol d er w h o 

ar e s u bj e ct e d t o p h y si c al or e m oti o n al a b u s e, 

fi n a n ci al e x pl oit ati o n, a n d n e gl e ct or s elf -

n e gl e ct.  

Hi g h  M a n d at e d t o pr o vi d e t hi s 

s er vi c e b y st at ut e

A d diti o n al i nf o r m ati o n :  S u m m ar y of s er vi c e s pr o vi d e d i n B e h a vi or al H e alt h i n cl u d e s: a c c e s s a n d i nt a k e s er vi c e s, e m er g e n c y/ cri si s r e s p o n s e a n d f oll o w u p, 

s u b st a n c e u s e di s or d er tr e at m e nt o ut p ati e nt s er vi c e s, i nt o xi c at e d dri v er s er vi c e s, m e nt al h e alt h o ut p ati e nt s er vi c e s, a d ult c o m m u nit y s u p p ort s er vi c e s, 

p s y c hi atr y a n d p s y c h ol o g y s er vi c e s, a n d p ur c h a s e d s er vi c e s (i n cl u d e s 2 4/ 7 cri si s r e s p o n s e, r e si d e nti al, i n p ati e nt h o s pit ali z ati o n, et c.)

2 0 5205



4320 - CCS : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes  -  - 0  - 0 0 0 0

46610 Human Services 5,147,137 5,337,886 5,926,651 2,032,645 5,908,735 5,937,729 5,937,729 6,021,359

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue  -  -  - 8,119  -  -  -  -

40000 5,147,137 5,337,886 5,926,651 2,040,764 5,908,735 5,937,729 5,937,729 6,021,359

51110 Salaries 1,922,515 2,152,662 2,146,570 1,730,499 2,165,372 2,187,026 2,187,026 2,230,766

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried 13,684  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 95,021 101,905 106,662 85,017 109,908 111,007 111,007 113,227

51220 Overtime Wages 1,769 2,218 2,000 511 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

51310 PTO Incentive 7,690 8,258 7,500 7,675 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500

Total Wages 2,040,679 2,265,043 2,262,733 1,823,701 2,284,780 2,307,532 2,307,532 2,353,493

51420 Committee Per Diem 1,504 2,413 5,500 1,104 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500

51510 Social Security 147,808 164,157 173,099 131,675 174,786 176,533 176,533 180,064

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 130,966 153,002 155,611 125,313 158,270 159,854 159,854 163,051

51530 Dental Insurance 5,216 5,749 5,640 5,714 7,275 10,185 10,185 10,185

51540 Health Insurance 566,884 598,848 544,912 475,872 605,815 605,815 605,815 636,106

51550 Disability Insurance 4,994 5,361 6,760 4,599 6,826 6,826 6,826 6,962

51560 Workers Compensation 20,290 22,519 22,532 19,436 22,753 22,753 22,753 23,208

51580 Life Insurance 2,700 2,982 2,921 2,550 2,946 2,946 2,946 3,005

Total Fringes 880,361 955,031 916,975 766,263 984,170 990,412 990,412 1,028,081

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe  -  - 384,755  - 384,755 384,755 384,755 384,755

Net Wage & Fringe 2,921,041 3,220,074 3,564,463 2,589,964 3,653,705 3,682,699 3,682,699 3,766,329

51910 Staff Development 1,259 6,769 10,000 570 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

52116 Consultant Fees  -  - 500  - 500 500 500 500

52125 Purchased Services 1,846,337 2,118,875 1,946,290 1,352,060 1,890,000 1,890,000 1,890,000 1,890,000

52190 Other Professional Services  - 820 15,000  - 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

52920 Computer Repair 51 1,166 1,000  - 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

53110 Postage 58  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53212 Outreach/Education  -  - 1,500  - 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53240 Dues & Licenses 550 550 550 1,100 550 550 550 550

53310 Employee Mileage 4,802 9,391 11,000 4,952 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000

53320 Employee Lodging  -  - 500 184 500 500 500 500

53330 Employee Meal Expense  -  - 300 52 300 300 300 300
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4320 - CCS : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53440 Operating Supplies  -  - 500  -  -  -  -  -

53930 Software Purchased 3,598  - 67,600 45,913 68,400 68,400 68,400 68,400

59200 Overhead  -  - 307,448  - 254,280 254,280 254,280 254,280

Operating 1,856,656 2,137,571 2,362,188 1,404,831 2,255,030 2,255,030 2,255,030 2,255,030

Total Expenses 4,777,696 5,357,645 5,926,651 3,994,795 5,908,735 5,937,729 5,937,729 6,021,359

Report Total 369,441 (19,759)  - (1,954,031)  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Di s cr eti o n ar y S er vi c e s - H H S C C S
S e r vi c e   C C S              M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o )

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

C o m pr e h e n si v e C o m m u nit y 

S er vi c e s ( C C S)

N o  D H S C h a pt er 3 6, Wi s. St at. § 

4 9. 4 5 ( 3 0 e) ( 6), Wi s. St at. § 

5 1. 4 2 ( 7) ( 6)

C C S i s a v ol u nt ar y,  p er s o n a n d f a mil y - c e nt er e d 

c o m m u nit y - b a s e d m e nt al h e alt h a n d/ or 

s u b st a n c e u s e tr e at m e nt pr o gr a m t h at h el p s 

i n di vi d u al s of all a g e s o bt ai n t h e b e st p o s si bl e 

l e v el of f u n cti o ni n g, st a bilit y, a n d 

i n d e p e n d e n c e.  It i s i nt e n d e d t o a s si st 

i n di vi d u al s w h o ar e i n n e e d of c ar e o ut si d e of 

i n p ati e nt s etti n g s, b ut w h o m a y h a v e o n g oi n g 

n e e d s t h at, if l eft u n a d dr e s s e d, c o ul d r e s ult i n 

h o s pit ali z ati o n s d uri n g ti m e s of cri si s.  C C S 

off er s eli gi bl e r e ci pi e nt s' o p p ort u niti e s t o 

r e c ei v e tr a diti o n al a n d n o n -tr a diti o n al b a s e d 

tr e at m e nt t o ai d i n t h eir r e c o v er y.  S er vi c e s ar e 

b a s e d o n a pr e s cri pti o n f or tr e at m e nt fr o m a 

tr e ati n g P s y c hi atri st or p h y si ci a n a n d d e e m e d 

m e di c all y n e c e s s ar y. C o u nti e s a n d Tri b al 

N ati o n s ar e t h e o nl y e ntiti e s i n t h e St at e t h at 

c a n b e c ertifi e d t o pr o vi d e C C S.  

M e di u m/

Hi g h

R e d u cti o n i n t h e s e s er vi c e s 

w o ul d li mit o ur a bilit y t o 

s er v e p e o pl e wit h a d di cti o n 

a n d/ or m e nt al h e alt h n e e d s 

a n d p ot e nti all y i n cr e a s e 

c o st s t o t h e c o u nt y a s C C S 

pr e v e nt s hi g h c o st s er vi c e s 

f or c hil dr e n a n d a d ult s.

2 0 8208



4410 - Economic Support : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 92,592 140,789 149,128 136,701 178,711 190,117 190,117 224,834

43510 State General Government Grant 22,931 19,335 14,000 10,914 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

43560 State Human Services Grant 1,254,366 1,199,746 1,122,280 693,639 1,122,888 1,122,888 1,122,888 1,122,888

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue 3,000 9,400  - 4,200  -  -  -  -

40000 1,372,889 1,369,270 1,285,408 845,454 1,316,599 1,328,005 1,328,005 1,362,722

51110 Salaries 87,381 91,525 93,850 74,807 97,106 98,077 98,077 100,039

51210 Wages 676,992 727,566 749,237 588,294 774,447 782,191 782,191 797,835

51220 Overtime Wages 6,170 2,130  - 19  -  -  -  -

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 286  -  - 1,033  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 2,140 1,957 2,000 590 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

Total Wages 772,969 823,178 845,086 664,742 873,553 882,268 882,268 899,874

51510 Social Security 54,627 58,485 64,649 48,015 66,827 67,495 67,495 68,845

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 49,998 55,633 58,173 45,765 60,573 61,179 61,179 62,402

51530 Dental Insurance 2,895 3,003 3,140 2,638 3,540 4,956 4,956 4,956

51540 Health Insurance 286,193 281,116 287,826 203,899 285,795 285,795 285,795 300,085

51550 Disability Insurance 1,907 1,934 2,529 1,688 2,615 2,615 2,615 2,667

51560 Workers Compensation 7,732 8,150 8,431 7,118 8,716 8,716 8,716 8,890

51580 Life Insurance 1,045 1,079 1,096 937 1,133 1,133 1,133 1,156

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges (96)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 404,301 409,400 425,844 310,060 429,198 431,888 431,888 449,001

Net Wage & Fringe 1,177,270 1,232,578 1,270,931 974,802 1,302,751 1,314,157 1,314,157 1,348,874

51910 Staff Development  -  - 600  -  -  -  -  -

52125 Purchased Services 38,695 825 5,908 1,763 5,908 5,908 5,908 5,908

52190 Other Professional Services  - 1,432 2,204 2,279 3,318 3,318 3,318 3,318

52240 Telephone/Dictaphone 2,969 3,704 2,760 2,761 3,362 3,362 3,362 3,362

52920 Computer Repair 13,923 8,207 800 305 150 150 150 150

53190 Office Supplies  - 173  - 106 100 100 100 100

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals  -  - 155  -  -  -  -  -

53310 Employee Mileage  -  - 750  -  -  -  -  -

53320 Employee Lodging  -  - 200  - 300 300 300 300

53330 Employee Meal Expense  -  - 100  - 100 100 100 100

53440 Operating Supplies  - 282 1,000 93 250 250 250 250
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4410 - Economic Support : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 122 92  - 187  -  -  -  -

53930 Software Purchased 2,550  -  -  - 360 360 360 360

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset  - 2,209  -  -  -  -  -  -

Operating 58,259 16,924 14,477 7,493 13,848 13,848 13,848 13,848

Total Expenses 1,235,529 1,249,502 1,285,408 982,295 1,316,599 1,328,005 1,328,005 1,362,722

Report Total 137,360 119,768  - (136,842)  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Di s cr eti o n ar y S er vi c e s - H H S E c o n o mi c S u p p ort
S e r vi c e - E c o n o mi c 

S u p p o rt

M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o )

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

Wi s c o n si n S h ar e s C hil d C ar e 

S u b si d y

N o  Wi s. St at. § 4 9. 1 5 5 ( 3) ( 1)( a h) C o u nt y d e p art m e nt or a g e n c y m e a n s a 

c o u nt y d e p art m e nt u n d er s. 4 6. 2 1 5, 4 6. 2 2, or 4 6. 2 3, 

t h s u nit, a s d efi n e d i n s. 4 9. 8 2 5 ( 1) ( e), or a 

Wi s c o n si n W or k s a g e n c y, c hil d c ar e r e s o ur c e a n d 

r ef err al a g e n c y, or ot h er a g e n c y. C hil d C ar e 

ali gi bilit y i s a d mi ni st er e d i n t h e s a m e s y st e m a s 

I n c o m e M ai nt e n a n c e pr o gr a m s ( D H S), a n d t h u s, 

s er vi c e s ar e pr o vi d e d i n o ur c o n s orti u m' s c all c e nt er 

vi a c o or di n ati o n/ a p pr o v al fr o m D C F. F u n di n g 

r e c ei v e d f or t hi s pr o gr a m i s b u d g et e d t o c o v er 

dir e ct o p er ati o n al c o st s, a n d hi st ori c all y, Gr e at 

Ri v er s C o n s orti u m h a s b e e n all o w e d t o d e o b -r e o b 

i n di vi d u al c o u nt y all o c ati o n s t o m a k e c o u nti e s 

w h ol e. I n a d diti o n, D C F h a s p erf or m e d a d e o b -r e o b 

pr o c e s s a s a s e c o n d ar y m e a s ur e t o m a k e c o n s orti a 

w h ol e.

hi g h T h er e ar e n u m er o u s 

e x p e ct ati o n s r e g ar di n g 

pr o gr a m p erf or m a n c e 

st a n d ar d s, c u st o m er 

s ati sf a cti o n a n d q u alit y 

of s er vi c e s, a n d 

a d mi ni str ati v e 

effi ci e n c y of t h e 

pr o gr a m a s o utli n e d i n 

t h e c o u nt y' s c o ntr a ct 

wit h D C F.

I n c o m e M ai nt e n a n c e 

A d mi ni str ati o n 

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 4 9. 7 8

I n c o m e M ai nt e n a n c e 

A d mi ni str ati o n - F o o d S h ar e 

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 4 9. 7 9

I n c o m e M ai nt e n a n c e 

A d mi ni str ati o n - M e di c al 

A s si st a n c e

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 4 9. 4 5

I n c o m e M ai nt e n a n c e 

A d mi ni str ati o n - Fr a u d 

I n v e sti g ati o n s a n d Err or 

R e d u cti o n

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 4 9. 8 4 5

Wi s c o n si n H o m e E n er g y 

A s si st a n c e Pr o gr a m

N o  Wi s. St at. § 1 6. 2 7 ( 4)  A h o u s e h ol d m a y a p pl y aft er S e pt e m b er 3 0 a n d 

b ef or e M a y 1 6 of a n y y e ar f or h e ati n g a s si st a n c e 

fr o m t h e c o u nt y d e p art m e nt u n d er s. 4 6. 2 1 5 ( 1) ( n) 

or 4 6. 2 2 ( 1) ( b) 4 m. a. t o e. or fr o m a n ot h er l o c al 

g o v er n m e nt al a g e n c y or a pri v at e n o n pr ofit 

or g a ni z ati o n F u n di n g r e c ei v e d f or t hi s pr o gr a m i s 

b u d g et e d t o c o v er dir e ct o p er ati o n al c o st s.

hi g h T h er e ar e n u m er o u s 

p erf or m a n c e 

m e a s ur e m e nt s r el at e d 

t o p ai d c a s el o a d, 

c o ntr a ct s p e n di n g, 

q u alit y a s s ur a n c e, a n d 

o utr e a c h a n d i nt a k e 

a cti viti e s.

Pr o gr a m s a d mi ni st er e d 

ar e e ntitl e m e nt 

pr o gr a m s m e a ni n g  w e 

ar e r e q uir e d t o a ct o n 

a n y r e q u e st f or 

a s si st a n c e ( w e c a n n ot 

c h o o s e w h o t o s er v e) 

a n d r e ci pi e nt s 

a ut o m ati c all y r e c ei v e 

b e n efit s t h at t h e y ar e 

eli gi bl e f or b a s e d o n 

pr e d et er mi n e d 

fi n a n ci al a n d n o n -

fi n a n ci al eli gi bilit y 

crit eri a. T h er e ar e 

n u m er o u s p erf or m a n c e 

st a n d ar d s f or pr o gr a m s 

a n d s er vi c e d eli v er y a s 

o utli n e d i n t h e 

c o n s orti u m' s c o ntr a ct 

wit h D H S m a n y of 

w hi c h r el at e t o 

a c c ur a c y a n d 

ti m eli n e s s.

hi g h( 1 b) I n c o m e m ai nt e n a n c e pr o gr a m s m e a n s t h e 

M e di c al A s si st a n c e pr o gr a m u n d er s u b c h I V, t h e 

B a d g er C ar e h e alt h c ar e pr o gr a m u n d er s. 4 9. 6 6 5, 

t h e f o o d st a m p pr o gr a m u n d er 7 U S C 2 0 1 1 t o 2 0 3 6 

e x c e pt f or t h e e m pl o y m e nt a n d tr ai ni n g pr o gr a m 

d e s cri b e d i n s. 4 9. 7 9( 9) or t h e c e m et er y, f u n er al a n d 

b uri al e x p e n s e s pr o gr a m u n d er s. 4 9. 7 8 5. ( 1 m) E a c h 

c o u nt y wit h a p o pl u ati o n of l e s s t h a n 7 5 0, 0 0 0 s h all 

p arti ci p at e i n a m ulti c o u nt y c o n s orti u m t h at i s 

a p pr o v e d b y t h e d e p art m e nt u n d er p ar. ( b). ( 2)( b) 

o utli n e s r e q uir e d a d mi ni str ati v e f u n cti o n s t o 

i n cl u d e o p er ati n g a n d m ai nt ai ni n g a c all c e nt er, 

l o b b y s er vi c e s, b e n efit r e c o v er y, a n d fr a u d 

pr e v e nti o n a n d i d e ntifi c ati o n a cti viti e s. I n c o m e 

M ai nt e n a n c e A d mi ni str ati o n. O ur c o u nt y i s p art of a 

1 0 c o u nt y c o n s orti u m t h at a d mi ni st er s m e di c al 

a s si st a n c e a n d F o o d S h ar e. T h e c o u nt y o pt e d t o b e 

p art of t hi s c o n s orti u m, b ut c o ul d d e ci d e n ot t o 

pr o vi d e dir e ct a d mi ni str ati o n of t h e s e pr o gr a m s 

a n d s er vi c e s; h o w e v er, t h e c o u nt y w o ul d still b e 

r e q uir e d t o c o ntri b ut e l o c al f u n di n g (t a x l e v y) t o t h e 

c o n s orti u m f or dir e ct o p er ati o n al c o st s. 

A d mi ni str ati o n of c hil d c ar e a s si st a n c e, a s w ell a s, 

pr o gr a m i nt e grit y, fr a u d a n d o v er p a y m e nt r e c o v er y 

eff ort s ar e al s o c o n s oli d at e d wit hi n t h e 1 0 c o u nt y 

c o n s orti u m t o f urt h er i n cr e a s e a c c ur a c y, 

c o n si st e n c y a n d effi ci e n c y i n t h e a d mi ni str ati o n of 

t h e s e p u bli c b e n efit s.

2 1 1211



4510 - Children Services : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 3,024,253 3,319,410 3,592,768 3,293,371 4,591,920 4,165,595 4,165,595 4,294,144

43510 State General Government Grant  -  -  - 5,934  -  -  -  -

43560 State Human Services Grant 2,398,352 2,288,557 2,234,306 2,040,556 2,305,960 2,305,960 2,305,960 2,305,960

46610 Human Services 3,920 426,524 225,000 169,663 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000

46650 YCSS Revenues 1,006,413 909,119 900,250 663,381 930,250 930,250 930,250 930,250

46651 B-3 Revenues 129,115 114,473 122,000 96,056 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000

46660 Revenues F&C 146,324 160,395 150,000 137,091 174,000 174,000 174,000 174,000

48110 Interest Revenue  - 183  -  -  -  -  -  -

48510 Donations & Contributions 2,119 3,196  - 1,291  -  -  -  -

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue 4,376  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

40000 6,714,871 7,221,858 7,224,324 6,407,342 8,257,130 7,830,805 7,830,805 7,959,354

51110 Salaries 2,292,669 2,455,225 3,022,822 2,129,341 3,169,114 3,187,557 3,187,557 3,251,308

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried 26,595 2,440  -  -  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 292,236 296,064 363,189 279,962 387,983 391,863 391,863 399,700

51220 Overtime Wages 905 1,393 1,000 222 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

51230 On-Call Wages 288  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly (186) 6,666  -  -  -  -  -  -

51250 Holiday Pay-Hourly 147 216  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 29,689 22,184 30,000 24,856 30,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

Total Wages 2,642,343 2,784,188 3,417,011 2,434,380 3,588,097 3,605,419 3,605,419 3,677,008

51420 Committee Per Diem 420 600 800 480 800 800 800 800

51510 Social Security 190,651 201,105 261,401 176,312 274,489 275,834 275,834 281,351

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 167,649 186,386 233,101 166,034 245,936 247,476 247,476 252,425

51530 Dental Insurance 7,191 7,657 11,350 6,978 10,970 15,358 15,358 15,358

51540 Health Insurance 747,598 758,642 900,046 572,050 909,608 909,608 909,608 955,088

51550 Disability Insurance 6,403 6,476 10,158 6,166 10,671 10,632 10,632 10,845

51560 Workers Compensation 26,109 27,522 33,860 25,830 35,571 35,440 35,440 36,149

51580 Life Insurance 3,451 3,604 4,402 3,430 4,624 4,607 4,607 4,699

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges (1,367)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 1,148,108 1,191,990 1,455,118 957,279 1,492,670 1,499,755 1,499,755 1,556,715

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe  - 26,296 (384,755) 29,400 (384,755) (384,755) (384,755) (384,755)

Net Wage & Fringe 3,790,450 4,002,474 4,487,374 3,421,058 4,696,012 4,720,419 4,720,419 4,848,968
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4510 - Children Services : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

51910 Staff Development 6,839 5,065 7,200 5,654 5,700 5,700 5,700 5,700

52110 Medical and Dental Services 13,642 14,460 20,000 8,340 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500

52117 Legal Services 9,081 25,937 19,150 25,301 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

52122 Interpreter Services  -  -  - 1,131  -  -  -  -

52125 Purchased Services 2,428,486 4,086,222 2,553,000 3,456,059 3,392,000 2,941,268 2,941,268 2,941,268

52133 Administration 1,765  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52140 Civil Process/Paper Fees  -  -  - 497  -  -  -  -

52150 Transcription Services 538  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52151 Investigation Services  -  -  - 304  -  -  -  -

52156 Witness Fees  - 1,500  -  -  -  -  -  -

52190 Other Professional Services 10,241 14,665 75,500 28,364 60,500 60,500 60,500 60,500

52920 Computer Repair 1,382  -  - 2,142  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 5 30  - 21  -  -  -  -

53120 Copy Expense 11  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT  - 32  - 172  -  -  -  -

53190 Office Supplies  - 36  -  -  -  -  -  -

53210 Publications & Printing  -  -  - 292 200 200 200 200

53211 Law Book Publications 347  - 350  - 350 350 350 350

53212 Outreach/Education 6,181 8,436 10,100 8,256 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

53310 Employee Mileage 14,008 19,862 16,700 15,761 22,200 22,200 22,200 22,200

53320 Employee Lodging 2,584 1,785 3,950 5,000 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750

53330 Employee Meal Expense 505 962 1,300 1,615 1,118 1,118 1,118 1,118

53340 Employee Airfare  -  - 2,500 2,544  -  -  -  -

53350 Employee Other Expenses 93 228  - 299  -  -  -  -

53430 Provided Food Expense 40 205  - 16  -  -  -  -

53440 Operating Supplies 267 364  - 1,465  -  -  -  -

53470 Fuel Expenses 97  -  - 55  -  -  -  -

53490 Other Operating Supplies 300  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 60 (260)  - 431  -  -  -  -

53920 Cell Phones & Accessories  -  -  - 788  -  -  -  -

53930 Software Purchased  -  - 27,200 22,032 28,800 28,800 28,800 28,800

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset  -  -  - 3,948  -  -  -  -

Operating 2,496,471 4,179,530 2,736,950 3,590,486 3,561,118 3,110,386 3,110,386 3,110,386

Total Expenses 6,286,921 8,182,004 7,224,324 7,011,545 8,257,130 7,830,805 7,830,805 7,959,354

Report Total 427,950 (960,146)  - (604,203)  -  -  - 0
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M a n d at e d a n d Di s cr eti o n ar y S er vi c e s - H H S C hil dr e n S er vi c e s

S e r vi c e:  C hil d r e n S e r vi c e s
M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y 

A ut h o rit y
D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

C hil d Pr ot e cti o n - A c c e s s, 

I niti al A s s e s s m e nt, O n g oi n g 

Y e s  Wi s. St at. C h 4 8 T h e C hil dr e n' s C o d e ( C h. 4 8) r e q uir e s t h e D e p art m e nt t o 

pr ot e ct c hil dr e n a n d u n b or n c hil dr e n w hil e pr e s er vi n g 

t h e u nit y of t h e f a mil y, w h e n e v er a p pr o pri at e, b y 

str e n gt h e ni n g f a mil y lif e t hr o u g h a s si sti n g p ar e nt s a n d 

t h e e x p e ct a nt m ot h er s of u n b or n c hil dr e n, w h e n e v er 

a p pr o pri at e, i n f ulfilli n g t h eir r e s p o n si biliti e s a s p ar e nt s 

or e x p e ct a nt m ot h er s.  T h e a g e n c y i s r e q uir e d t o pr o vi d e 

t hi s s er vi c e 2 4/ 7.

Hi g h T h er e h a s b e e n I n cr e a s e d 

n u m b er of st aff t ur n o v er i n 

2 0 2 1 a n d 2 0 2 2 a s w ell a s a 

si g nifi c a nt i n cr e a s e i n 

c a s el o a d si z e, c o m pl e xit y of 

c a s e s a n d pl a c e m e nt s of 

c hil dr e n i n o ut of h o m e c ar e 

( e s p e ci all y hi g h er l e v el s of 

c ar e)

Y o ut h J u sti c e Y e s  Wi s. St at. C h 9 3 8 Y o ut h J u sti c e (J u v e nil e J u sti c e) C o d e ( C h 9 3 8) i s 

e st a bli s h e d t o pr o m ot e a j u v e nil e j u sti c e s y st e m c a p a bl e 

of d e ali n g wit h t h e pr o bl e m of j u v e nil e d eli n q u e n c y, a 

s y st e m w hi c h will pr ot e ct t h e c o m m u nit y, i m p o s e 

a c c o u nt a bilit y f or vi ol ati o n s of l a w a n d e q ui p j u v e nil e 

off e n d er s wit h c o m p et e n ci e s t o li v e r e s p o n si bl y a n d 

pr o d u cti v el y.  T h e a g e n c y i s r e q uir e d t o pr o vi d e J u v e nil e 

I nt a k e s er vi c e s 2 4/ 7.  

Hi g h St aff tr ai n e d i n Y A SI ( Y o ut h 

A s s e s s m e nt S cr e e ni n g 

I n str u m e nt) t o d et er mi n e 

l e v el of s u p er vi si o n b a s e d 

o n ri s k.  I n cr e a s e d n u m b er 

of j u v e nil e s i n pl a c e m e nt 

( e s p e ci all y hi g h er l e v el s of 

c ar e)

C hil d W elf ar e S er vi c e s Y e s  Wi s. St at 4 8. 5 6 T h e C hil dr e n' s C o d e ( C h. 4 8) r e q uir e s t h e D e p art m e nt t o 

pr ot e ct c hil dr e n a n d u n b or n c hil dr e n w hil e pr e s er vi n g 

t h e u nit y of t h e f a mil y, w h e n e v er a p pr o pri at e, b y 

str e n gt h e ni n g f a mil y lif e t hr o u g h a s si sti n g p ar e nt s a n d 

t h e e x p e ct a nt m ot h er s of u n b or n c hil dr e n.

Hi g h  C hil d W elf ar e s er vi c e s c a s e s 

c o v er e d b y m ulti pl e ar e a s: 

A c c e s s, I niti al A s s e s s m e nt, 

O n g oi n g C hil d Pr ot e cti o n, 

a n d Y o ut h J u sti c e st aff w h e n 

a p pr o pri at e. 

P o w er s a n d D uti e s of 

C o u nt y D e p art m e nt s

Y e s  Wi s. St at 4 8. 5 7 a n d 

9 3 8. 5 7

Wi s. St at. 4 8. 5 7 ( 1) a n d 9 3 8. 5 7 ( 1) I n di c at e s t h at e a c h 

c o u nt y d e p art m e nt s h all a d mi ni st er a n d e x p e n d s u c h 

a m o u nt s a s m a y b e n e c e s s ar y o ut of a n y m o n e y s w hi c h 

m a y b e a p pr o pri at e d f or c hil d w elf ar e a n d j u v e nil e 

j u sti c e p ur p o s e s b y t h e c o u nt y B o ar d of S u p er vi s or s or 

b y t h e l e gi sl at ur e, w hi c h m a y b e d o n at e d b y i n di vi d u al s 

or pri v at e or g a ni z ati o n s or w hi c h m a y b e ot h er wi s e 

pr o vi d e d. T h e s o ci al w or k er s al s o c o n d u ct St e p P ar e nt 

A d o pti o n s a s dir e ct e d b y t h e c o urt.                                    

Hi g h  R e q uir e m e nt f or 

e x p e n dit ur e of f u n d s a s 

n e c e s s ar y f or c hil d w elf ar e 

a n d j u v e nil e j u sti c e 

p ur p o s e s

D e v el o p m e nt al Di s a bilit y 

S er vi c e s

Y e s Wis. St at. 5 1. 4 3 7 Wi s St at 5 1. 4 3 7 i n di c at e s t h at t h e c o u nt y B o ar d of 

S u p er vi s or s h a s t h e pri m ar y g o v er n m e nt al r e s p o n si bilit y 

f or t h e w ell - b ei n g of t h o s e d e v el o p m e nt all y di s a bl e d 

citi z e n s r e si di n g wit hi n it s c o u nt y a n d f a mili e s of t h e 

d e v el o p m e nt all y di s a bl e d i n s of ar a s t h e u s u al r e s ult a nt 

f a mil y str e s s e s b e ar o n t h e w ell - b ei n g of t h e 

d e v el o p m e nt all y di s a bl e d citi z e n.  T hi s pri m ar y 

g o v er n m e nt al r e s p o n si bilit y  i s li mit e d t o t h e pr o gr a m s, 

s er vi c e s a n d r e s o ur c e s t h at t h e c o u nt y B o ar d of 

S u p er vi s or s i n r e a s o n a bl y a bl e t o pr o vi d e wit hi n t h e 

li mit s of a v ail a bl e st at e a n d f e d er al f u n d s a n d of c o u nt y 

f u n d s r e q uir e d t o b e a p pr o pri at e d t o m at c h st at e f u n d s.  

Hi g h Li mit e d b y a v ail a bl e f u n di n g 

a n d r e s o ur c e s 

F a mil y C e nt er e d Tr e at m e nt  N o F a mil y C e nt er Tr e at m e nt F a mil y C e nt er e d Tr e at m e nt 

( F C T) i s a n e vi d e n c e d b a s e d f a mil y pr e s er v ati o n m o d el 

of h o m e b a s e d tr e at m e nt. F C T i s a n i nt e n si v e, i n - h o m e 

f a mil y t h er a p y a n d c a s e pl a n ni n g s er vi c e t h at i s 

d e si g n e d t o fi n d si m pl e, pr a cti c al, a n d c o m m o n s e n s e 

s ol uti o n s f or f a mili e s f a c e d wit h a v ari et y of str e s s or s. 

M e d/ Hi g

h

F C T i s criti c al t o h el pi n g 

c hil dr e n r e m ai n i n t h e 

h o m e.  R e d u ci n g or 

eli mi n ati n g t h e s e s er vi c e s 

w o ul d h a v e a n a d v er s e 

aff e ct o n t h e n u m b er of 

c hil dr e n i n o ut - of - h o m e 

pl a c e m e nt
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M a n d at e d a n d Di s cr eti o n ar y S er vi c e s - H H S C hil dr e n S er vi c e s

S e r vi c e:  C hil d r e n S e r vi c e s
M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)

St at ut o r y 

A ut h o rit y
D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

C hil dr e n' s C o m m u nit y 

O pti o n s Pr o gr a m

Y e s Wis St at 4 6. 2 7 2 Wi s St at. 4 6. 2 7 2 g o v er n s t h e C hil dr e n' s C o m m u nit y 

O pti o n s Pr o gr a m.  T hi s st at ut or y s e cti o n r e q uir e s t h e 

D e p art m e nt t o e st a bli s h a c hil dr e n' s c o m m u nit y o pti o n s 

pr o gr a m wit h t h e m ai n p ur p o s e of pr o vi di n g a 

c o or di n at e d a p pr o a c h t o s u p p orti n g f a mili e s w h o h a v e a 

c hil d wit h a di s a bilit y. I n di vi d u al c o u nti e s m u st 

d et er mi n e w h at s h all b e d o n e t o m e et t h e s e 

r e s p o n si biliti e s i n a w a y t h at a d e q u at el y c o m pli e s wit h 

t h e l a w.  T h e b ur d e n of d e m o n str ati n g t h at t h o s e 

r e s p o n si biliti e s h a v e b e e n m et t o a n a d e q u at e d e gr e e 

f all s u p o n t h e c o u nt y.  T h e s er vi c e s, t h er ef or e, ar e n ot 

i d e nti c al i n e a c h c o u nt y e v e n t h o u g h t h e s a m e b a si c 

m a n d at e e xi st s.

Hi g h S er vi c e n e e d s ar e 

i n di vi d u ali z e d. F u n di n g c a n 

b e u s e d t o w ar d s s p e cifi c 

n e e d s r el at e d t o t h e c hil d' s 

di s a bilit y w h er e n o ot h er 

o pti o n s e xi st.  

Birt h t o T hr e e Y e s  Wi s. St at. 5 1. 4 4  Wi s St at 5 1. 4 4 i n di c at e s t h at e a c h c o u nt y B o ar d of 

S u p er vi s or s s h all d e si g n at e t h e a p pr o pri at e c o u nt y 

d e p art m e nt u n d er 4 6. 2 1, 4 6. 2 3, or 5 1. 4 3 7, t h e l o c al 

h e alt h d e p art m e nt of t h e c o u nt y or a n ot h er e ntit y a s t h e 

l o c al l e a d a g e n c y t o pr o vi d e e arl y i nt er v e nti o n s er vi c e s.  

T hi s c h a pt er g o e s o n t o r e a d t h at t h e d e p art m e nt (t h e 

st at e) s h all pr o m ul g at e r ul e s f or t h e st at e wi d e 

i m pl e m e nt ati o n of t h e pr o gr a m.  

Hi g h E arl y i nt er v e nti o n s er vi c e s 

f oll o w st at e g ui d a n c e a n d 

ar e pr o vi d e d b y H H S. 

I n cr e a s e i n n u m b er s t hi s 

p a st y e ar.  C o ntr a ct wit h St. 

Cr oi x T h er a p y & A s s o ci at e s 

t o pr o vi d e O c c u p ati o n al 

T h er a p y a n d P h y si c al 

T h er a p y a s w ell a s 

a d diti o n al S p e e c h T h er a p y.

C hil dr e n' s L o n g T er m 

S u p p ort ( C L T S)

Y e s Wis. St at. 4 6. 9 9 5 C hil dr e n' s L o n g T er m S u p p ort ( C L T S) w ai v er s pr o vi d e t h e 

c o u nt y a c c e s s t o St at e a n d F e d er al f u n di n g t o s er v e t h e 

h e alt h a n d s af et y n e e d s of c hil dr e n i n t h e C o u nt y.  I n 

m a n y i n st a n c e s, t h e s e h e alt h a n d s af et y n e e d s w o ul d 

ot h er wi s e b e f u n d e d s ol el y t hr o u g h l o c al t a x l e v y 

f u n di n g. T hi s i s a m a n d at e d s er vi c e f or t h e St at e a n d t h e 

St at e r e q uir e s t h e c o u nti e s t o pr o c e s s t h e a p pli c ati o n s 

t h er e b y m a ki n g it m a n d at or y f or t h e c o u nt y t o pr o vi d e 

t h e s er vi c e.

Hi g h S er vi c e s ar e pr o vi d e d t o 

c hil dr e n wit h 

d e v el o p m e nt al/ p h y si c al 

di s a biliti e s

Alt er n at e C ar e / F o st er C ar e 

Li c e n si n g

N o Wis. St at. 4 8. 7 5 a n d 

C h 5 6
C h 5 6 w a s e st a bli s h e d t o pr o vi d e r e q uir e m e nt s f or f o st er 

h o m e s a n d f o st er p ar e nt s dir e ct e d at pr ot e cti n g t h e 

h e alt h a n d s af et y a n d pr o m oti n g t h e w elf ar e of c hil dr e n 

pl a c e d i n t h e h o m e s; t o e st a bli s h a f air h e ari n g 

pr o c e d ur e f or f o st er p ar e nt s; t o e st a bli s h r e q uir e m e nt s 

f or c ertifi c ati o n of a f o st er h o m e wit h a l e v el of c ar e a n d 

r e q uir e m e nt s f or a s s e s s m e nt of a c hil d’ s

n e e d s a n d str e n gt h s; a n d t o e st a bli s h crit eri a f or m a ki n g 

s u p pl e m e nt al a n d e x c e pti o n al p a y m e nt s t o f o st er 

p ar e nt s.  Ki n s hi p li c e n si n g al s o f all s u n d er t hi s c at e g or y 

f or v ol u nt ar y a n d c o urt or d er e d pl a c e m e nt s.  C hil d 

w elf ar e a g e n ci e s, if li c e n s e d t o d o s o b y t h e d e p art m e nt, 

a n d p u bli c li c e n si n g a g e n ci e s m a y li c e n s e f o st er h o m e s 

u n d er t h e r ul e s pr o m ul g at e d b y t h e d e p art m e nt u n d er s. 

4 8. 6 7 g o v er ni n g t h e li c e n si n g of f o st er h o m e s.

Hi g h E n s uri n g f o st er c ar e 

pl a c e m e nt s ar e s af e a n d 

s u p p ort e d off er s a 

pr ef er a bl e alt er n ati v e t o 

pl a c e m e nt i n a m or e 

r e stri cti v e s etti n g. If t h e 

c o u nt y di d n’t li c e n s e f o st er 

h o m e s t h e n w e w o ul d b e 

r e q uir e d t o r el y o n a c hil d 

w elf ar e a g e n c y t o c o m pl et e 

t h e f o st er c ar e li c e n si n g 

pr o c e s s, w hi c h w o ul d t a k e 

l o n g er a n d sl o w d o w n 

pl a c e m e nt pr o c e s s e s.  
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4610 - Aging & Disability Resource Center : Department Budget 
Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 327,197 881,402 374,737 343,509 605,375 622,541 622,541 673,310

43310 Other Federal Payment 69,543 57,339 109,457 61,206  -  -  -  -

43560 State Human Services Grant 1,645,598 1,716,938 1,776,024 1,391,475 1,862,759 1,862,759 1,862,759 1,862,759

48510 Donations & Contributions 243,992 282,152 254,000 237,529 288,500 288,500 288,500 288,500

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue 51,410 48,286 30,000 32,495 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

49410 Sales of General Fixed Assets  - 1,300  - 17,275  -  -  -  -

40000 2,337,740 2,987,417 2,544,218 2,083,488 2,806,634 2,823,800 2,823,800 2,874,569

51110 Salaries 944,597 1,014,496 925,497 686,535 1,078,580 1,089,366 1,089,366 1,111,153

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried 6,003 15,718  -  -  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 470,703 460,068 457,139 395,504 503,942 508,982 508,982 519,161

51220 Overtime Wages 416 750  - 151  -  -  -  -

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 4,440 198  -  -  -  -  -  -

51250 Holiday Pay-Hourly 137 702  - 208  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 12,171 11,600 13,000 10,733 13,000 11,000 11,000 11,000

Total Wages 1,438,466 1,503,532 1,395,635 1,093,131 1,595,523 1,609,348 1,609,348 1,641,315

51410 County Board Per Diem 8,637 7,089 8,500 5,840 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

51510 Social Security 106,742 111,436 106,766 81,339 122,057 123,123 123,123 125,586

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 72,813 77,600 70,514 54,530 84,513 85,358 85,358 87,065

51530 Dental Insurance 2,486 3,121 3,194 2,385 3,574 5,003 5,003 5,003

51540 Health Insurance 261,427 273,213 235,374 198,812 283,729 283,729 283,729 297,916

51550 Disability Insurance 2,371 2,591 4,148 1,953 4,748 4,748 4,748 4,843

51560 Workers Compensation 13,052 14,827 13,712 11,473 15,706 15,706 15,706 16,020

51580 Life Insurance 1,292 1,439 1,659 1,089 1,872 1,872 1,872 1,909

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges (4,992)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 463,828 491,316 443,867 357,420 523,198 526,539 526,539 545,341

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe 1,519 1,828 2,500 56 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

Net Wage & Fringe 1,903,813 1,996,676 1,842,002 1,450,607 2,121,221 2,138,387 2,138,387 2,189,156

51910 Staff Development 1,890 2,275 2,840 1,710 1,963 1,963 1,963 1,963

52119 Accounting Services 1,260 1,575 600 1,575  -  -  -  -

52120 Volunteer Services Expense 178 2,548 2,800 2,655 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900

52125 Purchased Services 17,256 17,442  -  -  -  -  -  -

52126 Chore Services 2,330 1,890 3,832 3,483 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

52127 Personal Care Services 4,687 5,631 9,000 3,071 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500
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4610 - Aging & Disability Resource Center : Department Budget 
Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26
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52128 Homemaker Services 29,454 26,432 37,589 22,163 20,669 20,669 20,669 20,669

52129 Respite Services 32,934 42,620 25,555 28,813 40,800 40,800 40,800 40,800

52132 Transportation 41,031 57,434 60,500 50,645 63,700 63,700 63,700 63,700

52135 Catered Food 222,121 426,364 350,000 359,048 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

52136 Unprepared Food 112,944 39,424 45,000 14,673 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

52190 Other Professional Services 832 3,658 900 4,294 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

52240 Telephone/Dictaphone 3,835 2,843 4,500 2,116 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

52250 Cellular Phone Service 14,486 12,710 14,300 11,980 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000

52252 Internet Fees 3,149 1,505 2,000 1,259  -  -  -  -

52410 Repair and Replacement 15,408 14,790 10,000 20,576 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance 4,707 2,033 2,000 850 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

52920 Computer Repair  - 1,364  - 3,261 2,338 2,338 2,338 2,338

52990 Other Contractual Services  - 37  -  -  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 23,834 34,258 35,500 4,745 7,250 7,250 7,250 7,250

53120 Copy Expense 13 8 50 8 25 25 25 25

53190 Office Supplies 3,563 1,405 1,500 1,385 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700

53210 Publications & Printing 14,850 10,922 10,550 4,980 5,350 5,350 5,350 5,350

53212 Outreach/Education 30,011 13,663 20,666 14,405 19,150 19,150 19,150 19,150

53213 Program Development 2,909 1,472 2,500 1,194 2,008 2,008 2,008 2,008

53240 Dues & Licenses 845 850 1,180 1,119 1,090 1,090 1,090 1,090

53310 Employee Mileage 3,147 3,407 1,300 2,802 1,410 1,410 1,410 1,410

53320 Employee Lodging 629 1,717 2,088 759 1,270 1,270 1,270 1,270

53330 Employee Meal Expense 104 641 670 329 540 540 540 540

53350 Employee Other Expenses 2 52  - 45  -  -  -  -

53430 Provided Food Expense 52 120 300 11 250 250 250 250

53440 Operating Supplies 40,405 28,444 26,321 26,993 28,700 28,700 28,700 28,700

53470 Fuel Expenses 15,165 16,652 15,800 12,460 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000

53510 Repair and Maintenance Supplies  - 8  -  -  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 158 14  - 281  -  -  -  -

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses 1,349 930 1,575 474 500 500 500 500

55180 Liability Insurance 5,000 5,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

55310 Rents and Leases  - 4,870 4,800 3,400 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800

57910 Other Grants, Contributions and Indemnities 376,005 219,337  -  -  -  -  -  -

Operating 1,026,546 1,006,344 702,216 613,560 685,413 685,413 685,413 685,413

Total Expenses 2,930,359 3,003,020 2,544,218 2,064,166 2,806,634 2,823,800 2,823,800 2,874,569

Report Total (592,619) (15,603)  - 19,322  -  -  -  -
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s er vi c e l e v el w o ul d i m p a ct t h e 
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s er vi c e l e v el w o ul d i m p a ct t h e 

n u m b er of p er s o n s s er v e d; li mit e d 
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Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 1,453,456 1,456,992 1,377,951 1,263,122 1,464,368 1,480,823 1,480,823 1,529,252

43310 Other Federal Payment 88,732  -  -  -  -  - 100,000  -

43560 State Human Services Grant 761,052 566,004 525,000  - 565,000 565,000 565,000 565,000

48110 Interest Revenue 0 1  - 0  -  -  -  -

48210 Rent Revenue 2,595 2,775 3,000 1,166  -  -  -  -

48510 Donations & Contributions 774 851  - 193  -  -  -  -

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue 1,158 4,538 1,500 1,023 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

48710 Collection of Doubtful Accounts 27,785 14,890 30,000 13,129 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

40000 2,335,552 2,046,051 1,937,451 1,278,634 2,055,868 2,072,323 2,172,323 2,120,752

51110 Salaries 410,989 428,556 448,495 347,854 468,936 473,625 473,625 483,098

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried  - 7,390  -  -  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 682,098 736,033 786,793 577,113 816,593 824,759 824,759 841,254

51220 Overtime Wages 2,843 3,215 3,000 784 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 5,695 13,261  - 549  -  -  -  -

51250 Holiday Pay-Hourly 75 195  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 3,852 6,056 4,000 3,968 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

Total Wages 1,105,552 1,194,706 1,242,288 930,268 1,292,529 1,305,384 1,305,384 1,331,352

51510 Social Security 80,400 86,817 95,035 67,511 98,878 99,867 99,867 101,865

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 70,925 78,851 85,442 63,503 89,551 90,448 90,448 92,257

51530 Dental Insurance 2,830 3,621 3,166 3,138 4,284 5,998 5,998 5,998

51540 Health Insurance 299,729 321,252 360,985 246,386 366,271 366,271 366,271 384,584

51550 Disability Insurance 2,682 2,715 3,706 2,297 3,857 3,857 3,857 3,934

51560 Workers Compensation 9,955 10,769 11,182 8,953 11,603 11,603 11,603 11,835

51580 Life Insurance 1,414 1,462 1,545 1,225 1,601 1,601 1,601 1,633

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges 927 (4,463)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 468,863 501,023 561,061 393,015 576,044 579,644 579,644 602,105

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe  - (26,296)  - (29,400)  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe 1,574,415 1,669,434 1,803,349 1,293,883 1,868,573 1,885,028 1,885,028 1,933,457

51910 Staff Development 1,819 2,163 3,000 1,167 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

52119 Accounting Services 15,750 10,500 17,000 16,012 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

52122 Interpreter Services 369 2,886 3,000 115 500 500 500 500

52125 Purchased Services 180,042 47,280 56,000 34,053 56,000 56,000 156,000 56,000

220



4920 - Health & Human Services Administration : Department Budget 
Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

52152 Bank Service Charges 5,404 5,311 5,400 5,444 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

52190 Other Professional Services 4,500 611 6,000 1,418 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

52240 Telephone/Dictaphone 366 117 400 83 200 200 200 200

52250 Cellular Phone Service 68,503 62,055 60,000 58,489 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000

52920 Computer Repair 6,096 3,297 5,000 1,253 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

52990 Other Contractual Services 55  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 29,490 25,478 32,000 24,901 36,000 36,000 36,000 36,000

53120 Copy Expense 50  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 23,631 26,106 25,000 18,206 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

53190 Office Supplies 18,734 18,631 18,000 15,129 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

53210 Publications & Printing 38 35 100 37 100 100 100 100

53230 Subscriptions 50  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53240 Dues & Licenses 3,000 3,100 3,200 3,209 3,200 3,200 3,200 3,200

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 3,036 444 300 315 150 150 150 150

53310 Employee Mileage 901 1,002 1,000 1,143 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53320 Employee Lodging 1,475 1,284 1,500 1,162 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53330 Employee Meal Expense 192 181 200 119 200 200 200 200

53350 Employee Other Expenses  - 195 150 578 175 175 175 175

53420 Medical Supplies 27 13  - 90  -  -  -  -

53430 Provided Food Expense 794 851 100 792 100 100 100 100

53440 Operating Supplies 2,660 1,344 2,500 163 250 250 250 250

53470 Fuel Expenses 29  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53510 Repair and Maintenance Supplies  - 11  -  -  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 120 569  - 398  -  -  -  -

53920 Cell Phones & Accessories 48  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53930 Software Purchased 260,668 206,589 34,700 46,989 29,700 29,700 29,700 29,700

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 1,079 94  - 4,728  -  -  -  -

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses 28,923 28,592 32,000 23,575 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000

55180 Liability Insurance 120,000 130,000 135,000 135,000 135,000 135,000 135,000 135,000

59200 Overhead  -  - (307,448)  - (254,280) (254,280) (254,280) (254,280)

Operating 777,847 578,740 134,102 394,569 187,295 187,295 287,295 187,295

Total Expenses 2,352,262 2,248,174 1,937,451 1,688,452 2,055,868 2,072,323 2,172,323 2,120,752

Report Total (16,709) (202,122)  - (409,818)  -  -  -  -
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H e alt h a n d H u m a n S er vi c e s -
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Hir e a n d S u p er vi s e Di vi si o n 

A d mi ni str at or s - * A d mi n. 

* A D R C * B H * C S * C C S * E S * 

P H * H C C

Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 4 6. 2 3( 1) Pr o vi d e f or t h e a d mi ni str ati o n of t h o s e s er vi c e s 

a n d f a ciliti e s or g a ni z e d u n d er t hi s s e cti o n 

t hr o u g h t h e e st a bli s h m e nt of a u nifi e d 

a d mi ni str ati v e str u ct ur e

hi g h

Dr aft t h e H H S B u d g et  Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 6 1 R e q uir e d t o pr e s e nt a n n u al D e p art m e nt 

b u d g et t o C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or

hi g h  A n n u all y pr e p ar e d wit h H H S 

st aff a n d pr e s e nt e d ti m el y 

t o t h e C o u nt y 

A d mi ni str at or. 

R e vi e w, a p pr o v e, writ e a n d 

s u b mit gr a nt a p pli c ati o n s 

a n d m o nit or all pr o gr a m 

r ei m b ur s e m e nt f u n d s fr o m 

f e d er al, st at e a n d l o c al l e v el. 

N o T o utili z e a n d e x p a n d e xi sti n g g o v er n m e nt al, 

v ol u nt ar y a n d pri v at e c o m m u nit y r e s o ur c e s f or 

t h e pr o vi si o n of s er vi c e s t o pr e v e nt or 

a m eli or at e s o ci al, m e nt al a n d p h y si c al 

di s a biliti e s;

m e di u m  M u c h of o ur pr o gr a m 

f u n di n g r el y' s o n f e d er al, 

st at e a n d l o c al s o ur c e s, 

all o wi n g f or l e s s u s e of t a x 

l e v y. 

I nf or m H e alt h a n d H u m a n 

S er vi c e s B o ar d of Fi n a n ci al 

C o n diti o n

Y e s M o nt hl y fi n a n ci al r e p ort s wit h a s si st a n c e fr o m 

fi n a n c e d e p art m e nt.                                              

C h a pt er 5 9. 6 1 a d dr e s s e s fi n a n ci al tr a n s a cti o n s 

at t h e c o u nt y l e v el a n d ar e p art of t h e H e alt h 

a n d H u m a n S er vi c e s or g a ni z ati o n al str u ct ur e 

t o a s s ur e a p pr o pri at e billi n g f or s er vi c e s t o 

c o n s u m er s, i n s ur a n c e a n d st at e c o ntr a ct s, a s 

w ell a s m ai nt ai n all fi n a n ci al r e c or d s.

hi g h Fi n a n ci al r e p ort s ar e 

pr o vi d e d b y Fi s c al M a n a g er 

aft er r e vi e w wit h Dir e ct or

Pr e p ar e C o m mitt e e 

A g e n d a s i n C o n s ult ati o n 

wit h C o m mitt e e C h air s

N o R e vi e w it e m s a n d a s si st wit h p u bli c m e eti n g s, 

m ulti pl e st aff p arti ci p at e i n t hi s pr o c e s s.

m e di u m T e a m eff ort t o m a k e it l o o k 

s e a ml e s s

M o nit or St at e a n d F e d er al 

L e gi sl ati o n

N o W or k wit h W C A, W C H S A a n d ot h er s o ur c e s t o 

m o nit or l e gi sl ati o n a n d p oli c y aff e cti n g l o c al 

g o v er n m e nt.

m e di u m  A s s o ci ati o n s c arr y f or w ar d 

l e gi sl ati v e a g e n d a

E x e c ut e a n d a p pr o v e L a wf ul 

C o ntr a ct s o n H H S pr o gr a m s 

b e h alf

Y e s -  Wi s. St at. § 4 6. 0 3 6  R e vi e w a n d Si g n c o ntr a ct s u n d er $ 1 5 0, 0 0 0.         

C h a pt er 4 6. 0 3 6 a n d 4 9. 3 4 i n di c at e s t h at all c ar e 

a n d s er vi c e s p ur c h a s e d b y t h e d e p art m e nt or 

b y a c o u nt y d e p art m e nt u n d er s. 4 6. 2 1 5, 4 6. 2 2, 

4 6. 2 3, 5 1. 4 2, or 5 1. 4 3 7 s h all b e a ut h ori z e d a n d 

c o ntr a ct e d f or u n d er t h e st a n d ar d s e st a bli s h e d 

u n d er t hi s s e cti o n 

m e di u m P art of o ur p ur c h a si n g 

p oli c y

A n n u al P erf or m a n c e 

E v al u ati o n s

N o M o nit or a n d e v al u at e e m pl o y e e p erf or m a n c e - 

b uilt i nt o Or a cl e E R P s y st e m.

m e di u m e m b e d d e d i n o ur Or a cl e 

s y st e m

R e c or d s N o M e di c al r e c or d s a n d c o u nt y fi n a n ci al s er vi c e s 

ar e i n cl u d e d i n a d mi ni str ati o n. T h er e i s n ot a 

s p e cifi c m a n d at e t h at t h e s e s er vi c e s ar e 

pr o vi d e d, b ut m e di c al r e c or d s i s r e q uir e d t o 

a s s ur e a p pr o pri at e m a n a g e m e nt of c o n s u m er 

r e c or d s.

hi g h  C o m pli a n c e wit h st at e a n d 

f e d er al l a w s

Offi c e S u p p ort T e a m  N o Fir st p oi nt of c o nt a ct f or m a n y c o n s u m er s 

l o o ki n g f or s er vi c e s.    T o d e v el o p a n d m a k e 

a v ail a bl e t o all citi z e n s of t hi s st at e a 

c o m pr e h e n si v e r a n g e of h u m a n s er vi c e s i n a n 

i nt eg r at e d a n d effi ci e nt m a n n er.

hi g h  C u st o m er s er vi c e a n d 

di vi si o n/ d e p art m e nt 

s u p p ort
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u e s t e d B u d g et  

H e alt h C e nt e r C a m p u s  – 4 2 1 0, 4 2 3 0, 4 2 4 0  
 

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y H e alt h C e nt er C a m p us missi o n is t o pr o vi d e t h e hi g h est q u alit y of R esi d e nt c e nt er e d c ar e, tr e at m e nt, a n d 
r e h a bilit ati o n t o r esi d e nt s, r et ur ni n g t h e m t o t h e c o m m u nit y w h e n e v er p ossi bl e, wit h c o m p assi o n a n d r es p e ct f or t h e 
p e o pl e a n d t h e e n vir o n m e nt 
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J ul y  A u g.  S e p t.  O ct.  N o v.  D e c.  J a n.  F e b.  M a r c h  A p ril  M a y  J u n e  J ul y

S kill e d N u r si n g F a cilit y                                              

J ul y 2 0 2 3 - J ul y 2 0 2 4
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J U L Y A U G. S E P T. O C T. N O V. D E C. J A N. M A R C H A P RI L M A Y J U N E J U L Y

O r c h a r d Vi e w T e r r a c e C e n s u s                                

J ul y 2 0 2 3 - J ul y 2 0 2 4 

                                                Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                       S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  
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 Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

 

  T h e H e alt h C ar e C e nt er  ( H C C) c e ns us c o nti n u es t o i n cr e as e o v er all , wit h a f o c us o n l o n g-t er m c ar e, h os pi c e, 
a n d r e h a bilit ati o n  s er vi c es.  W e h a v e b e e n v er y s u c c essf ul i n hiri n g li c e ns e d n ur s i n g st aff f or t h e S kill e d 
N ur si n g  f a cilit y. Or c h ar d Vi e w is n e ar c a p a cit y a n d c o nti n ui n g t o r e c ei v e r ef err al s. T h e H C C h as b e e n 
s u c c essf ul i n hiri n g a n d tr ai ni n g st aff f or Or c h ar d Vi e w.    

  As a r es ult of  a n  i n cr e asi n g H C C  c e ns us , w e ar e o p e ni n g- u p a n d e x p a n di n g o ur s h ort-t er m r e h a bilit ati o n ar e a 
a n d a d di n g l o n g -t er m r esi d e nt s o n o n e wi n g of t h e r e h a bilit ati o n ar e a. 

  R e h a bilit ati o n s er vi c es  o v er vi e w f or 2 0 2 3: a d mitt e d 1 5 1 & di s c h ar g e d 1 4 2, wit h 6 9  r et ur ni n g t o t h eir h o m e 
or assist e d li vi n g e n vir o n m e nt. 

  I n 2 0 2 3, pr o vi d e d tr ai ni n g f or 5 6 N ur si n g Assi st a nt s a n d 3 7 P ers o n al C ar e W or k ers; pr o vi d e d  C P R tr ai ni n g 
f or 4 9  c o u nt y p er s o n n el a n d p u bli c h e alt h nur s es  (t hi s d o es n ot i n cl u d e H C C  e m pl o y e es) . 

  I n J ul y, 2 0 2 4, H C C l e a d er s hi p a n d H H S D e p ut y Dir e ct or s u b mitt e d a gr a nt pr o p os al t o D H S f or st art- u p 
f u n di n g t o assi st wit h o p e ni n g t h e Kitt y R h o a d es f a cilit y as a Di m e nti a Cri si s St a bili z ati o n U nit ( D C S U). If 
a w ar d e d, st art- u p f u n ds w o ul d assist wit h p ur c h asi n g f ur nit ur e, e q ui p m e nt, s u p pli es, hiri n g i n c e nti v es, a n d 
ot h er c ost s.  A w ar d n otifi c ati o ns e x p e ct e d i n A u g ust, 2 0 2 4. 
 

 

2 0 2 5 B u d g et C h a n g e s  

  R e -o p e ni n g t h e Kitt y R h o a d es f a cilit y will r e q uir e a d diti o n al F T E’s, pri m aril y C N A  p ositi o ns. T his m a y 
r es ult i n a n a d diti o n al r eli a n c e o n c o ntr a ct e d C N A st aff, t h o u g h r e v e n u e fr o m t hi s f a cilit y i s a nti ci p at e d t o 
e x c e e d e x p e ns es. T h e H C C  c o nti n u es t o w or k wit h H u m a n R es o ur c es t o fi n d s ol uti o ns t o w or kf or c e 
c h all e n g es , w hi c h ar e a st at e- wi d e/ n ati o n al c o n c er n. 

  O p e ni n g Kitt y R h o a d es as a D C S U  will b e n efit St. Cr oi x a n d ot h er W est er n R e gi o n c o u nti es b y m e eti n g a 
gr o wi n g n e e d wit hi n o ur g e o gr a p hi c al ar e a, w hi c h c urr e ntl y h as v er y li mit e d pl a c e m e nt o pti o ns. T h e H C C 
will c o or di n at e wit h i nt er n al a n d e xt er n al c o u nt y p art n er s t o i m pr o v e t his s yst e m of c ar e l o c all y a n d e x p a n d 
c a p a cit y.  W h e n f ull y o p er ati o n al, t hi s f a cilit y i s a nti ci p at e d t o g e n er at e a d diti o n al r e v e n u e f or t h e H C C. 

  I n cr e as ed r at es fr o m p a y or s , b ot h i n t h e S kill e d  N ur si n g  a n d Assi st e d Li vi n g ( Or c h ar d Vi e w) ar e als o 
a nti ci p at e d t o i m pr o v e r e v e n u e i n 2 0 2 5. 

 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g  S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

  M ai nt ai ni n g Fi n a n ci al S ust ai n a bilit y : H C C is a d dr essi n g  w or kf or c e  c h all e n g es  t o m ai nt ai n hi g h er c e ns us a n d 
i n cr e as e r e v e n u e. O p e ni n g Kitt y R h o a d es M e m or y C ar e C e nt er as a D C S U is al s o a nti ci p at e d t o i n cr e as e 
r e v e n u e. 

  Ali g n B u d g et Pri oriti es wit h Vi si o n:  E x p eri e n ci n g i n cr e as e d  o ut p ati e nt t h er a p y utili z ati o n ; ne w m ar k eti n g 
a p pr o a c h d e v el o p e d b y MJ C ar e f or o ur o ut p ati e nt s er vi c es ; pl a ns t o r e-o p e n Kitt y R h o a d es i n 2 0 2 5  

  A d o pti n g eff e cti v e p oli ci es f or r et e nti o n a n d r e cr uit m e nt:  Hiri n g bo n us es off er e d f or r ef err al s a n d e x pl ori n g 
all o pti o ns f or i m pr o vi n g st aff r et e nti o n. S u c c essf ul w or ki n g wit h t h e hi g h s c h o ol st u d e nt s t o o b at ai n C N A 
c ertifi c ati o n ( r e d u ci n g d e p e n d e n c e o n c o ntr a ct e d st aff). T he r el ati o ns hi p wit h hi g h s c h o ol s i s a v er y v al u a bl e, 
a n d w e will c o nti n u e t o b uil d o n r el ati o ns hi ps  wit h hi g h s c h o ols & c oll e g e st u d e nts.  A d d e d  “M e di c ati o n - 
Tr ai n e d Ai d e ” p ositi o n , all o wi n g f or m o bilit y of q u alifi e d a n d i nt er est e d st aff.  H C C c urr e ntl y h as 2 st aff t h at 
h a v e c o m pl et e t his  tr ai ni n g c o ur s e. 
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4200 - Health Care Campus : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes  -  - 0  - 0 0 0 0

43510 State General Government Grant 47,045 27,128  - 68,063  -  -  -  -

46520 Institutional Care 6,359,025 7,124,550 8,429,799 6,493,524 12,446,583 12,446,583 12,446,583 12,446,583

46910 Other Public Charges for Services 482,235 138,730 400,000 189  -  -  -  -

48110 Interest Revenue 200 1,849 300 899 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

48510 Donations & Contributions 9,180 17,129 7,400 12,271 3,900 3,900 3,900 3,900

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue 65,023 41,951 24,000 26,350 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000

48710 Collection of Doubtful Accounts  -  - (10,000) 2,679  -  -  -  -

49240 Transfer from Capital Projects Fund  - 307,391  -  -  -  -  -  -

49310 Fund Balance Applied  -  - (306,494)  - (1,943,175) (1,255,693) (1,255,693) (1,069,905)

49410 Sales of General Fixed Assets (8,941)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

40000 6,953,768 7,658,728 8,545,005 6,603,975 10,532,308 11,219,790 11,219,790 11,405,578

51110 Salaries 632,963 714,027 717,211 555,584 753,719 761,256 761,256 776,481

51115 Inservice Salaries 387 1,283 108,156  - 108,156 108,156 108,156 108,156

51210 Wages 2,107,688 2,117,346 3,068,055 1,883,617 3,869,807 3,908,505 3,908,505 3,986,675

51215 Inservice Wages 20,066 22,767 60,000 24,140 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

51220 Overtime Wages 83,311 78,660 96,500 89,535 96,500 96,500 96,500 96,500

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 19,709 14,037  - 10,312  -  -  -  -

51250 Holiday Pay-Hourly 77,724 85,364 39,000 66,863 39,000 39,000 39,000 39,780

51310 PTO Incentive 10,507 16,073 9,500 17,596 9,500 9,500 9,500 9,500

Total Wages 2,952,355 3,049,556 4,098,421 2,647,648 4,936,682 4,982,918 4,982,918 5,077,093

51510 Social Security 217,968 221,829 305,255 195,153 369,382 373,076 373,076 380,538

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 174,057 184,682 274,659 157,416 316,698 319,914 319,914 326,312

51530 Dental Insurance 7,138 6,766 10,692 5,760 19,188 26,863 26,863 26,863

51540 Health Insurance 736,801 736,933 1,024,366 608,311 1,502,381 1,502,381 1,502,381 1,577,500

51550 Disability Insurance 5,461 5,480 11,356 4,726 13,871 13,871 13,871 14,148

51560 Workers Compensation 72,818 73,225 92,672 68,564 113,569 113,569 113,569 115,841

51580 Life Insurance 2,896 3,050 3,649 2,619 4,228 4,228 4,228 4,313

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges (3,008)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 1,214,131 1,231,966 1,722,649 1,042,548 2,339,317 2,353,902 2,353,902 2,445,514

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe 142,084 170,560 180,949 126,213 177,736 200,598 200,598 200,598

Net Wage & Fringe 4,308,570 4,452,082 6,002,019 3,816,409 7,453,735 7,537,417 7,537,417 7,723,205
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FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

51910 Staff Development 3,536 4,052 17,000 22,807 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

51915 Nursing Professional & Education  -  -  - 639  -  -  -  -

52111 Physician Consultant 9,750 8,250 9,000 6,750 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000

52112 Pharmacist Consultant 2,970 2,408 3,200 2,069 3,200 3,200 3,200 3,200

52113 Psychiatrist/Psychologist Consultant 7,250 9,125 7,500 6,438 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000

52114 Dietary Consultant 12,000 13,338 12,000 9,264 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

52117 Legal Services  -  -  - 273  -  -  -  -

52119 Accounting Services 182,944 21,635 20,000 22,355 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

52124 Purchased Pool Staff 428,943 891,172 600,000 718,103 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000

52125 Purchased Services 536,481 573,438 745,000 530,740 844,320 844,320 844,320 844,320

52132 Transportation 1,614 869 1,000 1,302 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

52152 Bank Service Charges  - 300  - 345 500 500 500 500

52170 Speech Therapy 7,848 21,219 8,000 24,136 38,000 38,000 38,000 38,000

52171 Occ Therapy 98,402 116,542 100,000 141,138 183,000 183,000 183,000 183,000

52172 Physical Therapy 114,106 121,459 108,000 165,149 211,000 211,000 211,000 211,000

52173 X-Ray 5,808 5,149 3,000 4,148 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

52174 Labs 6,801 7,746 5,500 5,846 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500

52176 Pharmacy 67,471 59,651 56,000 60,478 78,000 78,000 78,000 78,000

52178 Misc Medicare A 4,223 2,781 2,000 2,239 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

52190 Other Professional Services 4,722 5,012 4,140 3,985 4,140 4,140 4,140 4,140

52210 Water & Sewer 24,118 26,013 25,000 21,544 29,000 29,000 29,000 29,000

52220 Electricity 128,504 157,238 144,000 128,902 147,000 147,000 147,000 147,000

52230 Gas for Heating 49,692 33,038 63,700 28,374 55,700 55,700 55,700 55,700

52240 Telephone/Dictaphone  - 257  -  -  -  -  -  -

52250 Cellular Phone Service 4,368 6,050 4,728 3,230 6,328 6,328 6,328 6,328

52420 Grounds Maintenance 45,936 41,760 41,600 9,833 41,600 41,600 41,600 41,600

52430 Building Maintenance 39,206 36,642 29,000 32,898 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance 716 933 3,100 106 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600

52920 Computer Repair 812 2,790 2,500 6,927 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

52930 Refuse Collection Services 12,558 14,468 14,500 17,287 21,500 21,500 21,500 21,500

52990 Other Contractual Services 149,204 134,961 37,400 108,553 32,400 32,400 32,400 32,400

53110 Postage 2,856 2,560 3,370 2,226 3,370 3,370 3,370 3,370

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 8,631 9,378 8,900 8,277 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500

53131 IT - MANAGED PRINT CHARGEBACKS  -  -  -  - 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53190 Office Supplies 1,971 2,181 2,800 1,902 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300

53210 Publications & Printing  - 736 1,000 1,124 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53212 Outreach/Education 3,693 7,339 1,200 3,523 500 500 500 500

226



4200 - Health Care Campus : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53220 Advertising/Promotion 137 137 1,500  - 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53240 Dues & Licenses 16,353 16,605 122,550 19,663 123,665 123,665 123,665 123,665

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 30,949 34,686 119,200 43,298 119,200 119,200 119,200 119,200

53310 Employee Mileage 384 1,458 1,500 2,200 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53320 Employee Lodging 2,032 4,261 4,700 4,679 4,700 4,700 4,700 4,700

53330 Employee Meal Expense 480 883 900 614 900 900 900 900

53340 Employee Airfare  -  -  - 1,587  -  -  -  -

53350 Employee Other Expenses 109 765  - 62  -  -  -  -

53420 Medical Supplies 8,147 1,746 6,500 1,440 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53421 Nursing Supplies - Med A 1,188  - 1,500 3,328 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53422 Nursing Supplies - Non-Billable 55,070 53,257 56,000 61,604 69,000 69,000 69,000 69,000

53423 Med A - IV Supplies 5,280 12,928 6,000 2,386 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

53430 Provided Food Expense 12,617 14,797 11,000 12,823 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000

53440 Operating Supplies 35,347 45,798 30,500 50,663 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

53460 Instructional Aids 242 245 250 1,080 250 250 250 250

53470 Fuel Expenses 82  -  - 1,003  -  -  -  -

53480 Wandergaurd Expense 2,352 2,967 2,700 1,155 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

53481 OTC Drugs - Non-Billable 9,983 8,633 7,000 14,537 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

53483 Therapy Supplies 112 285 1,000 630 500 500 500 500

53485 Vaccine - Residents  -  - 4,000 4,638 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53490 Other Operating Supplies 3,395 1,560 5,000  - 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 922 209 900 397  -  -  -  -

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 660 869 800 214 800 800 800 800

53950 Nursing Equipment < $1,000 6,034 8,063  - 54,814  -  -  -  -

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses 76 168 700 252 700 700 700 700

55180 Liability Insurance 65,000 70,000 72,500 72,500 72,500 72,500 72,500 72,500

55310 Rents and Leases 2,188 2,246 2,148 2,070 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400

55410 Depreciation and Amortization 22,148  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

55420 Depreciation - Land Improvements 865 1,126  - 469  -  -  -  -

55430 Depreciation - Buildings 540,330 571,087  - 230,462  -  -  -  -

55440 Depreciation - Fixed Equipment 33,902 27,994  - 15,073  -  -  -  -

55450 Depreciation - Vehicles 7,430 9,907  - 4,128  -  -  -  -

55910 Other Fixed Charges  -  -  -  -  - 103,800 103,800 103,800

57410 Losses 14,739 58,672  -  -  -  -  -  -

59400 WRS Pension Allocation (335,882) 218,141  -  -  -  -  -  -

59530 Transfer to Debt Service Fund  -  -  -  -  - 500,000 500,000 500,000

Operating 2,509,806 3,509,984 2,542,986 2,710,672 3,078,573 3,682,373 3,682,373 3,682,373
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4200 - Health Care Campus : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

Total Expenses 6,818,375 7,962,066 8,545,005 6,527,081 10,532,308 11,219,790 11,219,790 11,405,578

Report Total 135,393 (303,337)  - 76,894  -  -  -  -
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4210 - Skilled Nursing Facility : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes  -  - 0  - 0 0 0 0

43510 State General Government Grant 1,947  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

46520 Institutional Care 4,438,907 5,082,181 6,211,300 5,025,354 8,279,775 8,279,775 8,279,775 8,279,775

46910 Other Public Charges for Services 482,235 138,730 400,000 189  -  -  -  -

48110 Interest Revenue 200 1,849 300 899 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

48510 Donations & Contributions 9,180 17,129 7,400 12,271 3,900 3,900 3,900 3,900

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue 60,193 25,251 15,000 12,670 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

48710 Collection of Doubtful Accounts  -  - (10,000) 2,679  -  -  -  -

49240 Transfer from Capital Projects Fund  - 287,237  -  -  -  -  -  -

49310 Fund Balance Applied  -  - (374,023)  - (1,250,823) (893,325) (893,325) (781,504)

49410 Sales of General Fixed Assets (8,941)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

40000 4,983,720 5,552,378 6,249,977 5,054,061 7,048,852 7,406,350 7,406,350 7,518,171

51110 Salaries 526,917 602,898 589,128 465,288 556,173 561,735 561,735 572,969

51115 Inservice Salaries 329 1,155 95,656  - 95,656 95,656 95,656 95,656

51210 Wages 1,496,297 1,449,460 2,151,477 1,330,658 2,467,348 2,492,021 2,492,021 2,541,862

51215 Inservice Wages 10,993 9,673 35,000 9,759 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

51220 Overtime Wages 53,508 50,255 69,000 59,667 69,000 69,000 69,000 69,000

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 16,931 9,602  - 6,620  -  -  -  -

51250 Holiday Pay-Hourly 53,042 58,545 30,000 47,699 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,600

51310 PTO Incentive 9,947 13,808 9,500 16,032 9,500 9,500 9,500 9,500

Total Wages 2,167,965 2,195,395 2,979,760 1,935,723 3,262,677 3,292,912 3,292,912 3,354,587

51510 Social Security 160,205 158,527 220,634 142,764 242,277 244,700 244,700 249,594

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 131,052 135,537 198,348 115,407 217,789 220,002 220,002 224,402

51530 Dental Insurance 5,338 4,869 6,788 4,144 8,772 12,281 12,281 12,281

51540 Health Insurance 575,125 548,104 741,122 438,008 782,719 782,719 782,719 821,855

51550 Disability Insurance 4,241 4,179 8,222 3,474 9,071 9,071 9,071 9,252

51560 Workers Compensation 53,395 52,180 66,792 49,741 73,812 73,812 73,812 75,289

51580 Life Insurance 2,315 2,325 2,817 1,919 2,922 2,922 2,922 2,980

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges (617)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 931,054 905,719 1,244,722 755,457 1,337,362 1,345,507 1,345,507 1,395,653

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe 87,911 107,320 121,236 82,315 119,083 134,401 134,401 134,401

Net Wage & Fringe 3,186,930 3,208,435 4,345,719 2,773,494 4,719,122 4,772,820 4,772,820 4,884,641
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4210 - Skilled Nursing Facility : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

51910 Staff Development 3,126 2,540 15,000 3,185 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

51915 Nursing Professional & Education  -  -  - 459  -  -  -  -

52111 Physician Consultant 9,750 8,250 9,000 6,750 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000

52112 Pharmacist Consultant 2,970 2,408 3,200 2,069 3,200 3,200 3,200 3,200

52113 Psychiatrist/Psychologist Consultant 7,250 9,125 7,500 6,438 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000

52114 Dietary Consultant 12,000 13,338 12,000 9,264 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

52119 Accounting Services 182,944 21,635 20,000 22,355 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

52124 Purchased Pool Staff 419,741 859,520 600,000 716,944 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000

52125 Purchased Services 252,407 257,001 400,000 275,586 411,720 411,720 411,720 411,720

52132 Transportation 1,614 869 1,000 1,302 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

52152 Bank Service Charges  - 300  - 345 500 500 500 500

52170 Speech Therapy 7,848 21,219 8,000 24,136 38,000 38,000 38,000 38,000

52171 Occ Therapy 98,402 116,542 100,000 141,138 183,000 183,000 183,000 183,000

52172 Physical Therapy 114,106 121,459 108,000 165,149 211,000 211,000 211,000 211,000

52173 X-Ray 5,808 5,149 3,000 4,148 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

52174 Labs 6,801 7,746 5,500 5,846 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500

52176 Pharmacy 67,471 59,651 56,000 60,478 78,000 78,000 78,000 78,000

52178 Misc Medicare A 4,223 2,739 2,000 2,239 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

52190 Other Professional Services 4,722 5,012 4,140 3,985 4,140 4,140 4,140 4,140

52210 Water & Sewer 9,888 10,665 10,000 8,833 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

52220 Electricity 52,686 64,467 60,000 52,890 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

52230 Gas for Heating 16,511 9,682 19,200 7,900 19,200 19,200 19,200 19,200

52240 Telephone/Dictaphone  - 257  -  -  -  -  -  -

52250 Cellular Phone Service 3,333 3,973 3,000 1,991 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

52420 Grounds Maintenance 20,310 17,314 20,000 3,263 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

52430 Building Maintenance 26,984 23,432 17,000 23,005 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance 494 933 3,100 106 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600

52920 Computer Repair 812 1,594 1,500 6,927 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

52930 Refuse Collection Services 10,237 11,859 11,000 13,399 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

52990 Other Contractual Services 122,088 120,432 21,000 99,381 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000

53110 Postage 2,856 2,560 3,120 2,226 3,120 3,120 3,120 3,120

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 7,213 7,892 7,300 6,793 8,500 8,500 8,500 8,500

53190 Office Supplies 1,712 1,592 2,500 1,341 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53210 Publications & Printing  - 736 1,000 865 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53212 Outreach/Education 3,693 7,339 1,200 3,403 500 500 500 500

53220 Advertising/Promotion 137 137 500  - 500 500 500 500

53240 Dues & Licenses 9,968 14,722 120,400 15,072 120,500 120,500 120,500 120,500
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4210 - Skilled Nursing Facility : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 25,881 26,473 79,800 28,339 79,800 79,800 79,800 79,800

53310 Employee Mileage 384 1,458 1,500 2,140 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53320 Employee Lodging 1,687 3,123 3,500 1,844 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

53330 Employee Meal Expense 408 851 800 413 800 800 800 800

53350 Employee Other Expenses 109 765  -  -  -  -  -  -

53420 Medical Supplies 7,982 1,746 6,500 1,440 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53421 Nursing Supplies - Med A 1,188  - 1,500 3,328 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53422 Nursing Supplies - Non-Billable 48,566 47,150 50,000 56,098 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

53423 Med A - IV Supplies 5,280 12,928 6,000 2,386 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

53430 Provided Food Expense 12,617 14,797 11,000 12,823 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000

53440 Operating Supplies 24,074 30,277 23,000 30,143 26,000 26,000 26,000 26,000

53460 Instructional Aids 242 245 250 1,080 250 250 250 250

53470 Fuel Expenses 82  -  - 516  -  -  -  -

53480 Wandergaurd Expense 1,142 1,766 1,200 617 500 500 500 500

53481 OTC Drugs - Non-Billable 9,983 8,215 7,000 13,847 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

53483 Therapy Supplies 112 285 1,000 630 500 500 500 500

53485 Vaccine - Residents  -  - 4,000 2,510 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53490 Other Operating Supplies 3,395 1,560 5,000  - 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 922 209 900 397  -  -  -  -

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 513 810 800 214 800 800 800 800

53950 Nursing Equipment < $1,000 4,827 8,063  - 6,492  -  -  -  -

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses 76 81 700 252 700 700 700 700

55180 Liability Insurance 35,000 35,000 41,500 36,250 41,500 41,500 41,500 41,500

55310 Rents and Leases 2,188 2,246 2,148 2,070 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400

55420 Depreciation - Land Improvements 865 1,126  - 469  -  -  -  -

55430 Depreciation - Buildings 409,282 417,689  - 166,294  -  -  -  -

55440 Depreciation - Fixed Equipment 25,749 21,062  - 12,065  -  -  -  -

55450 Depreciation - Vehicles 7,430 9,907  - 4,128  -  -  -  -

55910 Other Fixed Charges  -  -  -  -  - 53,800 53,800 53,800

57410 Losses 14,739 23,672  -  -  -  -  -  -

59400 WRS Pension Allocation (335,882) 218,141  -  -  -  -  -  -

59530 Transfer to Debt Service Fund  -  -  -  -  - 250,000 250,000 250,000

Operating 1,798,949 2,703,731 1,904,258 2,085,993 2,329,730 2,633,530 2,633,530 2,633,530

Total Expenses 4,985,879 5,912,166 6,249,977 4,859,487 7,048,852 7,406,350 7,406,350 7,518,171

Report Total (2,159) (359,788)  - 194,574  -  -  -  -
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4230 - Kitty Rhoades (Dementia) : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes  -  - 0  - 0 0 0  -

46520 Institutional Care  -  -  -  - 1,898,000 1,898,000 1,898,000 1,898,000

49240 Transfer from Capital Projects Fund  - 15,051  -  -  -  -  -  -

49310 Fund Balance Applied  -  - 55,223  - (211,722) (198,201) (198,201) (152,375)

40000  - 15,051 55,223  - 1,686,278 1,699,799 1,699,799 1,745,625

51110 Salaries 77  - 13,857  - 132,712 134,039 134,039 136,720

51210 Wages  -  -  -  - 767,295 774,968 774,968 790,468

51215 Inservice Wages  -  - 10,000  - 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

51250 Holiday Pay-Hourly  -  - 3,000  - 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,060

Total Wages 77  - 26,857  - 913,008 922,008 922,008 940,248

51510 Social Security  -  - 2,055  - 69,845 70,544 70,544 71,954

51520 Retirement-Employer Share  -  - 1,839  - 47,974 48,454 48,454 49,423

51530 Dental Insurance  -  - 83  - 8,357 11,700 11,700 11,700

51540 Health Insurance  -  - 4,984  - 493,861 493,861 493,861 518,555

51550 Disability Insurance  -  - 42  - 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,754

51560 Workers Compensation  -  - 346  - 22,500 22,500 22,500 22,950

51580 Life Insurance (77)  - 18  - 433 433 433 441

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges (1,895)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes (1,972)  - 9,367  - 645,670 650,191 650,191 677,777

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe 870 1,398  - 712  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe (1,026) 1,398 36,223 712 1,558,678 1,572,199 1,572,199 1,618,025

51910 Staff Development  -  -  - 19,122 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

52125 Purchased Services  -  -  - 185 87,600 87,600 87,600 87,600

52210 Water & Sewer 1,568 1,691 2,000 1,400 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

52220 Electricity 8,353 10,220 9,000 8,374 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

52230 Gas for Heating 717 417 1,500 327 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

52250 Cellular Phone Service  - 230  -  -  -  -  -  -

52420 Grounds Maintenance 2,738 2,741 1,600 388 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600

52430 Building Maintenance 956 220 2,000 298 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

52930 Refuse Collection Services  -  - 500  - 500 500 500 500

52990 Other Contractual Services 1,839 255 2,400 155 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400

53131 IT - MANAGED PRINT CHARGEBACKS  -  -  -  - 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
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4230 - Kitty Rhoades (Dementia) : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53190 Office Supplies  -  -  - 75  -  -  -  -

53210 Publications & Printing  -  -  - 259  -  -  -  -

53212 Outreach/Education  -  -  - 105  -  -  -  -

53240 Dues & Licenses 435 54  -  -  -  -  -  -

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 750  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53310 Employee Mileage  -  -  - 60  -  -  -  -

53320 Employee Lodging  -  -  - 2,835  -  -  -  -

53330 Employee Meal Expense  -  -  - 201  -  -  -  -

53340 Employee Airfare  -  -  - 1,587  -  -  -  -

53350 Employee Other Expenses  -  -  - 62  -  -  -  -

53422 Nursing Supplies - Non-Billable  -  -  - 928 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

53440 Operating Supplies  -  -  - 8,350 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

53480 Wandergaurd Expense  -  -  -  - 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

53950 Nursing Equipment < $1,000  -  -  - 47,002  -  -  -  -

55430 Depreciation - Buildings  - 100  - 251  -  -  -  -

55440 Depreciation - Fixed Equipment 67 67  - 28  -  -  -  -

Operating 17,424 15,996 19,000 91,993 127,600 127,600 127,600 127,600

Total Expenses 16,398 17,394 55,223 92,705 1,686,278 1,699,799 1,699,799 1,745,625

Report Total (16,398) (2,343)  - (92,705)  -  -  -  -
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4240 - Orchard View : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes  -  - 0  - 0 0 0 0

43510 State General Government Grant 45,099 27,128  - 68,063  -  -  -  -

46520 Institutional Care 1,920,119 2,042,369 2,218,499 1,468,171 2,268,808 2,268,808 2,268,808 2,268,808

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue 4,830 16,700 9,000 13,680 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000

49240 Transfer from Capital Projects Fund  - 5,102  -  -  -  -  -  -

49310 Fund Balance Applied  -  - 12,306  - (480,630) (164,167) (164,167) (136,026)

40000 1,970,047 2,091,299 2,239,805 1,549,914 1,797,178 2,113,641 2,113,641 2,141,782

51110 Salaries 105,969 111,128 114,226 90,297 64,834 65,482 65,482 66,792

51115 Inservice Salaries 58 128 12,500  - 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500

51210 Wages 611,390 667,886 916,578 552,959 635,164 641,515 641,515 654,346

51215 Inservice Wages 9,073 13,094 15,000 14,381 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

51220 Overtime Wages 29,803 28,404 27,500 29,868 27,500 27,500 27,500 27,500

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 2,778 4,436  - 3,692  -  -  -  -

51250 Holiday Pay-Hourly 24,682 26,819 6,000 19,165 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,120

51310 PTO Incentive 560 2,265  - 1,564  -  -  -  -

Total Wages 784,313 854,161 1,091,804 711,925 760,998 767,998 767,998 782,258

51510 Social Security 57,763 63,302 82,567 52,389 57,260 57,833 57,833 58,989

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 43,006 49,146 74,472 42,009 50,935 51,458 51,458 52,487

51530 Dental Insurance 1,800 1,897 3,821 1,616 2,058 2,882 2,882 2,882

51540 Health Insurance 161,676 188,830 278,260 170,303 225,800 225,800 225,800 237,091

51550 Disability Insurance 1,220 1,301 3,092 1,252 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,142

51560 Workers Compensation 19,423 21,045 25,533 18,823 17,257 17,257 17,257 17,602

51580 Life Insurance 658 725 814 700 874 874 874 891

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges (495)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 285,049 326,246 468,560 287,091 356,284 358,204 358,204 372,084

51599 Interdepartmental Wage & Fringe 53,303 61,842 59,713 43,187 58,653 66,197 66,197 66,197

Net Wage & Fringe 1,122,666 1,242,249 1,620,077 1,042,203 1,175,935 1,192,398 1,192,398 1,220,539

51910 Staff Development 410 1,512 2,000 500 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

51915 Nursing Professional & Education  -  -  - 180  -  -  -  -

52117 Legal Services  -  -  - 273  -  -  -  -

52124 Purchased Pool Staff 9,202 31,652  - 1,159  -  -  -  -

52125 Purchased Services 284,073 316,437 345,000 254,968 345,000 345,000 345,000 345,000
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4240 - Orchard View : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

52178 Misc Medicare A  - 42  -  -  -  -  -  -

52210 Water & Sewer 12,662 13,657 13,000 11,310 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000

52220 Electricity 67,464 82,550 75,000 67,638 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

52230 Gas for Heating 32,464 22,940 43,000 20,146 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

52250 Cellular Phone Service 1,036 1,848 1,728 1,239 3,328 3,328 3,328 3,328

52420 Grounds Maintenance 22,887 21,705 20,000 6,182 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

52430 Building Maintenance 11,266 12,990 10,000 9,594 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance 221  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52920 Computer Repair  - 1,195 1,000  - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

52930 Refuse Collection Services 2,321 2,609 3,000 3,888 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

52990 Other Contractual Services 25,277 14,274 14,000 9,016 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000

53110 Postage  -  - 250  - 250 250 250 250

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 1,418 1,486 1,600 1,483 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53190 Office Supplies 259 589 300 485 300 300 300 300

53212 Outreach/Education  -  -  - 15  -  -  -  -

53220 Advertising/Promotion  -  - 1,000  - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53240 Dues & Licenses 5,950 1,830 2,150 4,591 3,165 3,165 3,165 3,165

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 4,318 8,213 39,400 14,959 39,400 39,400 39,400 39,400

53320 Employee Lodging 345 1,138 1,200  - 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200

53330 Employee Meal Expense 72 32 100  - 100 100 100 100

53420 Medical Supplies 165  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53422 Nursing Supplies - Non-Billable 6,503 6,107 6,000 4,578 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

53440 Operating Supplies 11,273 15,522 7,500 12,170 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000

53470 Fuel Expenses  -  -  - 487  -  -  -  -

53480 Wandergaurd Expense 1,211 1,201 1,500 538 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53481 OTC Drugs - Non-Billable  - 419  - 689  -  -  -  -

53485 Vaccine - Residents  -  -  - 2,128  -  -  -  -

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 147 60  -  -  -  -  -  -

53950 Nursing Equipment < $1,000 1,207  -  - 1,320  -  -  -  -

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses  - 87  -  -  -  -  -  -

55180 Liability Insurance 30,000 35,000 31,000 36,250 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000

55410 Depreciation and Amortization 22,148  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

55430 Depreciation - Buildings 131,048 153,298  - 63,917  -  -  -  -

55440 Depreciation - Fixed Equipment 8,086 6,864  - 2,981  -  -  -  -

55910 Other Fixed Charges  -  -  -  -  - 50,000 50,000 50,000

57410 Losses  - 35,000  -  -  -  -  -  -

59530 Transfer to Debt Service Fund  -  -  -  -  - 250,000 250,000 250,000
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4240 - Orchard View : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

Operating 693,433 790,257 619,728 532,686 621,243 921,243 921,243 921,243

Total Expenses 1,816,098 2,032,506 2,239,805 1,574,889 1,797,178 2,113,641 2,113,641 2,141,782

Report Total 153,949 58,793  - (24,975)  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - H e alt h C ar e C a m p us

S e r vi c e
M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)
St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y H e alt h 

C ar e C e nt er

N o  D H S 1 3 2, Wi s c o n si n St at s  

4 9. 4 9 8, 4 9. 9 9 9, 5 0. 0 2, 5 0. 0 3, 

5 0. 0 9 8 C M S 4 8 3. 1 0 - 4 8 3. 9 5  

N ati o n al Fir e Pr ot e cti o n 

A s s o ci ati o n s St a n d ar d 1 0 1  

“ S kill e d n ur si n g f a cilit y” m e a n s a n ur si n g h o m e w hi c h i s li c e n s e d b y 

t h e d e p art m e nt t o pr o vi d e s kill e d n ur si n g s er vi c e s. ( 3 2) ( a) “ S kill e d 

n ur si n g s er vi c e s” m e a n s t h o s e s er vi c e s f ur ni s h e d p ur s u a nt t o a 

p h y si ci a n’ s or d er s w hi c h:

1. R e q uir e t h e s kill s of pr of e s si o n al p er s o n n el s u c h a s r e gi st er e d or 

li c e n s e d pr a cti c al n ur s e s; a n d 2. Ar e pr o vi d e d eit h er dir e ctl y b y or 

u n d er t h e s u p er vi si o n of t h e s e p er s o n n el. ( b) I n d et er mi ni n g w h et h er 

a s er vi c e i s s kill e d, t h e f oll o wi n g crit eri a s h all b e u s e d: 1. T h e s er vi c e 

w o ul d c o n stit ut e a s kill e d s er vi c e w h er e t h e i n h er e nt c o m pl e xit y of a 

s er vi c e pr e s cri b e d f or a r e si d e nt i s s u c h t h at it c a n b e s af el y a n d 

eff e cti v el y p erf or m e d o nl y b y or u n d er t h e s u p er vi si o n of pr of e s si o n al 

p er s o n n el;            2. T h e r e st or ati o n p ot e nti al of a r e si d e nt i s n ot t h e 

d e ci di n g f a ct or i n d et er mi ni n g w h et h er a s er vi c e i s t o b e c o n si d er e d 

s kill e d or u n s kill e d. E v e n w h er e f ull r e c o v er y or m e di c al i m pr o v e m e nt 

i s n ot p o s si bl e, s kill e d c ar e m a y b e n e e d e d t o pr e v e nt, t o t h e e xt e nt 

p o s si bl e, d et eri or ati o n of t h e c o n diti o n or t o s u st ai n c urr e nt 

c a p a citi e s; a n d                                                                       3. A 

s er vi c e t h at i s g e n er all y u n s kill e d w o ul d b e c o n si d er e d s kill e d w h er e, 

b e c a u s e of s p e ci al m e di c al c o m pli c ati o n s, it s p erf or m a n c e or 

s u p er vi si o n or t h e o b s er v ati o n of t h e r e si d e nt n e c e s sit at e s t h e u s e of 

s kill e d n ur si n g p er s o n n el. ( 3 4) “ S u p er vi si o n” m e a n s at l e a st 

i nt er mitt e nt f a c e− t o− f a c e

Hi g h  R e d u cti o n i n t h e s e 

s er vi c e s w o ul d gr e atl y 

li mit a n d aff e ct t h e 

el d erl y p o p ul ati o n 

wit hi n t h e c o u nt y a n d 

el d erl y i n n e e d of 

pr ot e cti v e pl a c e m e nt.  

C urr e ntl y w e ar e 

r e c ei vi n g r ef err al s fr o m 

ot h er C o u nti e s a n d 

st at e s a s t h e n e e d f or 

pl a c e m e nt i s v er y hi g h.

Kitt y R h o a d e s M e m ori al 

M e m or y C ar e C e nt er

N o  D H S 8 3, N ati o n al Fir e 

Pr ot e cti o n - N F P A 7 2, 1 3

' Li c e n s e d C B R F ( C o m m u nit y B a s e d R e si d e nti al F a cilit y) T h at  pr o vi d e s 

a li vi n g e n vir o n m e nt f or r e si d e nt s t h at i s a s h o m eli k e a s p o s si bl e a n d 

i s t h e l e a st r e stri cti v e of e a c h r e si d e nt' s fr e e d o m: a n d t h at c ar e a n d 

s er vi c e s a r e si d e nt n e e d s ar e pr o vi d e d i n a m a n n er t h at pr ot e ct s t h e 

ri g ht s a n d di g nit y of t h e r e si d e nt a n d t h e e n c o ur a g e s t h e r e si d e nt t o 

m o v e t o w ar d f u n cti o n al i n d e p n d e n c e i n d ail y li vi n g or t o m ai nt ai n 

i n d e p e n d e nt f u n cti o ni n g t o t h e hi g h e st p o s si bl e e xt e nt.

M e d/ Hi g h R e o p e ni n g

Or c h ar d Vi e w T err a c e  N o  D H S 8 3, N ati o n al Fir e 

Pr ot e cti o n - N F P A 7 2, 1 3

Li c e n s e d C B R F ( C o m m u nit y B a s e d R e si d e nti al F a cilit y) T h at  pr o vi d e s a 

li vi n g e n vir o n m e nt f or r e si d e nt s t h at i s a s h o m eli k e a s p o s si bl e a n d i s 

t h e l e a st r e stri cti v e of e a c h r e si d e nt' s fr e e d o m: a n d t h at c ar e a n d 

s er vi c e s a r e si d e nt n e e d s ar e pr o vi d e d i n a m a n n er t h at pr ot e ct s t h e 

ri g ht s a n d di g nit y of t h e r e si d e nt a n d t h e e n c o ur a g e s t h e r e si d e nt t o 

m o v e t o w ar d f u n cti o n al i n d e p n d e n c e i n d ail y li vi n g or t o m ai nt ai n 

i n d e p e n d e nt f u n cti o ni n g t o t h e hi g h e st p o s si bl e e xt e nt.

Hi g h  R e d u cti o n i n t h e s e 

s er vi c e s w o ul d gr e atl y 

li mit a n d aff e ct t h e 

el d erl y p o p ul ati o n 

wit hi n t h e c o u nt y, a n d 

el d erl y n e e d pr ot e cti v e 

pl a c e m e nt. C urr e ntl y 

w e ar e r e c ei vi n g 

r ef err al s fr o m ot h er 

C o u nti e s a n d st at e s a s 

t h e n e e d f or pl a c e m e nt 

i s v er y hi g h.
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et  
V et e r a ns S e r vi c e Offi c e  - 4 7 1 0  

 

Pr o vi d e b e n efits c o u ns eli n g a n d a p pli c ati o n t o q u alifi e d V et er a ns a n d t h eir f a mili es t hr o u g h t h e D e p art m e nt 
of V et er a ns Aff airs at b ot h F e d er al a n d St at e l e v el s.  

 

 

 

 

4, 9 5 3 4, 8 2 8 5, 2 7 3 5, 2 3 1

$ 4 5, 5 4 0 
$ 4 8, 8 2 8 

$ 5 5, 1 3 8 

$ 6 1, 9 3 0 

2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

S T. C R OI X C O U N T Y V A E X P E N DI T U R E S & P O P U L A TI O N 
2 0 2 0- 2 0 2 3

St. Cr oi x V et P o p ul ati o n V A E x p e n dit ur es t o St. Cr oi x C o u nt y (i n Milli o ns)

2 2 5

1 8 6

2 2 6
2 4 3

0

5 0

1 0 0

1 5 0

2 0 0

2 5 0

3 0 0

J ul y 1, 2 0 1 9-J u n e 3 0, 2 0 2 0 J ul y 1, 2 0 2 0- J u n e 3 0, 2 0 2 1 J ul y 1, 2 0 2 1-J u n e 3 0, 2 0 2 2 J ul y 1, 2 0 2 2-J u n e 3 0, 2 0 2 3

V et er a ns Tr a ns p ort e d - Tr a ns p ort ati o n Pr o gr a m 2 0 2 0 -2 0 2 3

                                                  Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                         S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  
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S T. C R OI X C O U N T Y V E T E R A N  & S P O U S E  T A X A B A T E M E N T S ( 2 0 1 3-2 0 2 3) 

 

 

Hi g hli g ht of D e p a rt m e nt A cti viti es  

  T r a n s p o rt e d 2 4 3  v et e r a n s t o V A M C Mi n n e a p oli s   

  Assist e d i n c o m pl eti o n of 2 3 2 WI V et er a n  & S ur vi vi n g S p o us e Pr o p ert y T a x Cr e dit A p pli c ati o ns 
r et ur ni n g $ 9 1 9, 6 9 1 t o St. Cr oi x C o u nt y r esi d e nts 

  Pr o vi d es wr a p ar o u n d s er vi c es t o St. Cr oi x C o u nt y v et er a ns a n d f a mil y m e m b ers  

  Att e n d  m ulti pl e  o utr e a c h e v e nts a n d m ai nt ai n e d  V A a c cr e dit ati o ns f or cl ai m w or k  

  Assist l o c al V S O’s as n e e d e d a n d m ai nt ai n p ositi v e r el ati o ns hi p  
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2 0 2 5  B u d g e t  C h a n g e s  

  N o i n cr e as e i n o p er ati o n al b u d g et f or F Y 2 0 25  

  S m all b u d g et c h a n g es t o a d dr ess i n cr e asi n g h ot el a n d tr ai ni n g c osts 
 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

  S E R VI C E D E LI V E R Y :  

-  E ns uri n g a c c essi bl e, c o nsist e nt  a n d q u alit y s er vi c e s. ( D e m a n d g oi n g u p, c o m pl e x h e alt h n e e ds 
of v et er a ns ar e i n cr e asi n g/t a ki n g m or e ti m e & r es o ur c es)  

-  I m pr o v e c o m m u ni c ati o n a n d c oll a b or ati o n b et w e e n d e p art m e nts t o o p er at e m or e effi ci e ntl y.  
( C V S O  w o ul d  h a v e  m or e  m a n a g e m e nt/ c o m m u ni c ati o n  o pti o ns,  n ot  a d mi nist eri n g  dir e ct 
b e n efits as oft e n as c urr e ntl y c o nstr u ct e d) 

-  Cr oss -tr ai n e m pl o y e e t o  s h ar e k n o wl e d g e.  ( A C V S Os w o ul d b e  v et er a ns  & eit h er e m pl o y e e 
c o ul d b e c o m e C V S O) 

-  B uil d fl e xi bilit y wit hi n j o b cl ass es. ( Z er o disr u pti o n of s er vi c es wit h v a c ati o ns, tr ai ni n gs a n d 
st aff t ur n o v er) 

-  R e d u c e e m er g e n c y a n d crisis sit u ati o ns b y str e n gt h e ni n g a n d c o or di n ati o n of c ar e f or p e o pl e 
wit h c o m pl e x h e alt h n e e ds. ( M or e ti m e a n d a bilit y t o w or k wit h j usti c e s yst e m a n d 
c o m m u nit y ) 

-  Fi n d n e w a n d eff e cti v e w a ys t o e d u c at e a n d i nf or m m e m b ers of o ur c o m m u nit y a b o ut t h e 
s er vi c es w e off er. ( O utr e a c h o p p ort u niti es, e v e nts, f u n dr ais ers ) 
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4710 - Veterans Services : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 294,406 312,745 315,898 289,573 331,225 330,088 330,088 338,630

43310 Other Federal Payment 500 16,875  -  -  -  -  -  -

43510 State General Government Grant 18,165 40,278 18,300 17,875 21,000 21,000 21,000 21,000

48510 Donations & Contributions  -  -  - 141  -  -  -  -

48610 Miscellaneous Revenue  -  -  - 69  -  -  -  -

40000 313,071 369,897 334,198 307,658 352,225 351,088 351,088 359,630

51110 Salaries 72,203 76,382 78,686 62,390 81,274 82,086 82,086 83,728

51210 Wages 103,786 114,166 117,520 95,186 124,402 125,646 125,646 128,159

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 6,920  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 1,129  - 1,500  - 1,500  -  -  -

Total Wages 184,038 190,548 197,706 157,576 207,175 207,732 207,732 211,887

51510 Social Security 12,992 13,595 15,125 11,151 15,849 15,891 15,891 16,209

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 11,446 12,931 13,538 10,873 14,294 14,437 14,437 14,726

51530 Dental Insurance 569 475 550 426 550 770 770 770

51540 Health Insurance 66,089 74,609 67,680 56,172 74,448 74,448 74,448 78,171

51550 Disability Insurance 432 454 589 396 617 617 617 629

51560 Workers Compensation 1,686 1,900 1,962 1,688 2,057 2,057 2,057 2,098

51580 Life Insurance 235 252 255 220 267 267 267 273

Total Fringes 93,449 104,216 99,699 80,925 108,083 108,488 108,488 112,876

Net Wage & Fringe 277,486 294,764 297,405 238,501 315,258 316,221 316,221 324,763

51910 Staff Development 4,150 725 1,500 475 750 750 750 750

52410 Repair and Replacement 1,347 1,347 1,347 1,347 1,347 1,347 1,347 1,347

52920 Computer Repair  - 5,112  -  -  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 15 66 500 23 500 150 150 150

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 850 1,067 800 714 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53190 Office Supplies 641 640 1,500 801 1,500 1,000 1,000 1,000

53212 Outreach/Education 1,940 29,594 1,500  - 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53213 Program Development 4,917 10,549 10,000 9,510 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500

53240 Dues & Licenses 50 20 250 40 200 100 100 100

53310 Employee Mileage 396 670 1,000 797 1,450 1,000 1,000 1,000
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4710 - Veterans Services : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53320 Employee Lodging 1,016 784 1,200 1,480 1,700 1,200 1,200 1,200

53330 Employee Meal Expense 528 410 800 1,010 1,000 800 800 800

53340 Employee Airfare  - 3,416  -  -  -  -  -  -

53350 Employee Other Expenses 155 700 50  - 50 50 50 50

53440 Operating Supplies 3,715 376 3,395 3,773 3,395 3,395 3,395 3,395

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 380  -  - 155  -  -  -  -

55180 Liability Insurance 1,449 1,623 1,701 1,701 1,875 1,875 1,875 1,875

57110 Direct Relief to Indigents 4,551 4,819 11,250 5,248 10,200 10,200 10,200 10,200

Operating 26,100 61,917 36,793 27,073 36,967 34,867 34,867 34,867

Total Expenses 303,586 356,682 334,198 265,574 352,225 351,088 351,088 359,630

Report Total 9,485 13,216  - 42,084  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - V et er a ns S er vi c es
S e r vi c e M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o )

St at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S e r vi c e L e v el

C ar e of V et er a n s Gr a v e s Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 8 5 Fl a g s, M ar k er s a n d ot h er gr a v e r el at e d 

e x p e n s e s.

m e di u m

M a k e R e p ort s t o t h e C o u nt y 

B o ar d a s t h e C o u nt y B o ar d 

R e q uir e s

Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 8 0( 5)( b)  R e q uir e d t o pr e s e nt b u d g et a n d r e p ort s t o 

C o u nt y B o ar d a s r e q u e st e d. 

m e di u m

V A C o m p e n s ati o n/ P e n si o n 

Cl ai m s

Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 8 0( 5)( a)  R e q uir e d a d vi s e all v et er a n r e si d e nt s of 

b e n efit s e ntitl e d, i n cl u di n g di s a bilit y a n d w ar -

ti m e p e n si o n s.

hi g h  M o st ti m e i n offi c e s p e nt o n 

t hi s s er vi c e

F e d er al GI Bill A s si st a n c e Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 8 0( 5)( a) E d u c ati o n a s si st a n c e wit h f or m s a n d 

i nf or m ati o n.

l o w S c h o ol s h a v e 

r e pr e s e nt ati v e s t o a s si st 

wit h a p p li c ati o n s 

F e d er al V A H e alt h C ar e 

A p p li c ati o n s  

Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 8 0 ( 5)( a) Pr o c e s s a p pli c ati o n t o Mi n n e a p oli s V A M e di c al. hi g h

B uri al B e n efit s Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 8 0( 5)( a)

Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 8 4

F a mil y m e m b er s of v et er a n s r e c ei vi n g m o ni e s 

fr o m V A at d e at h c a n a p pl y f or b uri al b e n efit s.  

m e di u m

D D 2 1 4 R e gi str ati o n/ A c c e s s Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 0 5 M ai nt ai n c o p y of di s c h ar g e p a p er s f or 

r e si d e nt s. 

hi g h  R e c or d s r e c or d e d i n C o u nt y 

& W D V A d at a b a s e s

St at e Pr o p ert y T a x Cr e dit       Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 8 0( 5)( a) & 

Wi s. St at. § 7 1. 0 7( 6)( e)

1 0 0 % Di s a bl e d V et s a n d s o m e S ur vi v or s 

eli g i bl e f or Pr op ert y  T a x Cr e dit s. 

m e di u m

St at e E d u c ati o n B e n efit s Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 8 0( 5)( a)  WI r e si d e nt s a n d s o m e d e p e n d e nt s eli gi bl e f or 

st at e GI Bill e d u c ati o n b e n efit s. 

l o w S c h o ol s h a v e 

r e pr e s e nt ati v e s t o a s si st 

wit h a p p li c ati o n s 

C V S O a n d Tr a n s p ort ati o n 

Gr a nt s

N o  Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 8 2 - 4 5. 8 3  A p pl y f or t w o Wi s c o n si n C V S O Gr a nt s 

( Tr a n s p ort ati o n & C V S O Gr a nt s)

m e di u m

A p pli c ati o n s f or B uri al s a n d 

C e m et eri e s

Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 8 0( 5)( a)  D e c e a s e d v et er a n s h e a d st o n e a n d d e at h 

b e n efit a p p li c ati o n s, a s r eq uir e d.

l o w

V et er a n s S er vi c e 

C o m mi s si o n

Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 8 1 ( 2)  M ai nt ai n 3 c o u nt y r e si d e nt s o n c o m mi s si o n t o 

a s si st wit h v et er a n r eli ef.

l o w  A d diti o n al o pti o n s f or 

a s si st a n c e h a v e b e e n 

a d o p t e d

Pr e p ari n g A n n u al B u d g et Y e s * St Cr oi x C o u nt y P oli c y  Pr e p ar e b u d g et f or V et er a n s D e p art m e nt  m e di u m  A n n u al t a s k

E st a bli s h & A d vi s e Eli gi bilit y 

f or A n y B e n efit s E ntitl e d

Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 8 0( 5)( a)  R e q uir e d t o a s si st wit h all b e n efit r el at e d 

q u e sti o n s.

hi g h  M a n d at e d t o a s si st wit h a n y 

v et er a n b e n efit

N e e d y V et er a n s T a x L e v y Y e s *  Wi s. St at. § 4 5. 8 6 ( 2)  All o c at e m o n e y fr o m t a x l e v y t o a s si st wit h 

ur g e nt v et er a n fi n a n ci al n e e d s.

m e di u m  M ulti pl e alt er n ati v e 

st at e/f e d er al r e s o ur c e s

S p e a ki n g E n g a g e m e nt s  N o S p e a k t o l o c al p art n er s a s n e e d e d. l o w

Att e n d L o c al V et er a n s 

Or g a ni z ati o n M e eti n g s

N o M ai nt ai n h e alt h y r el ati o n s wit h l o c al V et er a n 

S er vi c e Or g a ni z ati o n s. 

l o w

N ur si n g H o m e a n d H o m e 

Vi sit s t o N e e d y V et er a n s 

u n a bl e t o tr a v el

N o H o m e vi sit s & tr a v eli n g t o i n di g e nt/ h o m e 

b o u n d v et er a n s r e si d e n c e f or b e n efit 

q u e sti o n s/i n q uiri e s. 

l o w

A d diti o n al R e q uir e m e nt s 

d e e m e d n e c e s s ar y b y 

C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or

Y e s * St. Cr oi x C o u nt y P oli c y  C o m pl et e t a s k s a s a s si g n e d. m e di u m

A d diti o n al i nf or m ati o n:

* T h e C o u nt y V et er a n S er vi c e Offi c er p o siti o n i s a c o u nt y - m a n d at e d p o siti o n. W e ar e c h ar g e d t o a d vi s e p er s o n s li vi n g i n t h e c o u nt y w h o s er v e d i n t h e U. S. 

ar m e d f or c e s r e g ar di n g a n y b e n efit t o w hi c h t h e y m a y b e e ntitl e d or a n y c o m pl ai n or pr o bl e m ari si n g o ut of s u c h s er vi c e a n d r e n d er t o t h e m a n d t h eir 

d e p e n d e nt s all p o s si bl e a s si st a n c e. T hi s i s v er y br o a d, a n d a wi d e r a n g e of b e n efit s w e m u st a s si st t h e n e ar 5, 2 0 0 v et er a n s i n St. Cr oi x C o u nt y a n d t h eir f a mil y 

m e m b er s. 
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           D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et  
R e gist e r of D e e ds  - 1 7 1 0  

 

Pr o vi d e i nf or m ati o n a n d a d v a n c e d a s si st a n c e t o c o u nt y st a k e h ol d er s wit h t h e s u p p ort of t e c h n ol o gi c all y 

a d v a n c e d el e ctr o ni c pr o gr a m s t o pr o vi d e s af e ar c hi v al st or a g e a n d c o n v e ni e nt a c c e s s t o r e al e st at e r e c or d s, 

vit al  r e c or d s f or birt h, d e at h, m arri a g e, d o m e sti c p art n er s hi p, t er mi n ati o n of d o m e sti c p art n er s hi p a n d 

milit ar y di s c h ar g e r e c or d s f or St. Cr oi x C o u nt y i n c o m pli a n c e wit h l o c al, st at e, a n d f e d er al r e q uir e m e nt s. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

        

3. 3

2 9. 9

6 6. 8

Di stri b uti o n of T ot al R e c ei pts f or 
2 0 2 3 = $ 2, 8 7 5, 9 1 1. 5 8

3. 3 % C o u nt y L a n d
R e c or d s
F u n d = $ 9 5, 8 8 0

2 9. 9 % C o u nt y
G e n er al
F u n d = $ 8 5 9, 1 8 2. 8 2

6 6. 8 % P ai d t o
St at e = $ 1, 9 2 0, 8 4 8. 7 6

1 6 8 4 7
1 8 7 0 0

2 5 1 0 5
2 6 2 1 3

1 6 5 0 3

1 2 0 0 8

0

5 0 0 0

1 0 0 0 0

1 5 0 0 0

2 0 0 0 0

2 5 0 0 0

3 0 0 0 0

2 0 1 8 2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

T ot al N u m b er of R e al E st at e 
D o c u m e nt s R e c or d e d

N ot e: 2 0 2 3 h a d t h e l o w e st n u m b er of r e al e st at e 
r e c or di n g s si n c e b ef or e 1 9 9 2.

                                                       Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                           S e r vi c e a n d O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  

2 0 1 8 2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

7 9 0 6 7 5 9 2 7 8 3 9
5 6 8 0

2 5 5 5 1 5 9 5

8 9 4 1 1 1 1 0 8

1 7 2 6 6 2 0 5 3 3

1 3 9 4 8

1 0 4 1 3

3 4 1 4
4 0 0 6

4 4 6 5

7 3 4 7

5 6 1 4

3 9 0 3# 
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O
CS

D o c u m e nt R e c or di n g

P a p er e R e c or d R ej e ct e d
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3
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0
3
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9
9
9
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7
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7

7
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7
6
9
7

9
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9

9
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8
9
8
1

2
0
0
5

1
8
5
9

1
8
8
4

2
0
0
5 2

9
0
4

2
0
3
1

2 0 1 8 2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

RE
C

O
R

DS

Vi t al R e c o r d s
C ertifi e d s I ss u e d ( $) A d dl C o pi es ( $) Fil e d

N O T E:  J ul y 2 0 2 2 st art e d st at e wi d e m arri a g e fili n g. Fil e d # d o es 
n ot i n cl u d e li c e ns es iss u e d i n ot h er c o u nti es b ut s u b mitt e d t o St. 
Cr oi x f or fi n al c ertifi c at e fili n g.

2 4 5245



 

Hi g hli g h t o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

  Si g n e d u p 5 1 0  p e o pl e f or pr o p ert y fr a u d al ert  i n 2 0 2 3 a n d 2 5 6 fr o m J a n u ar y- J u n e, 2 0 2 4. 

  W or k e d wit h V A offi c e t o si g n u p 8 2 1 V et er a n s i n t h e H o n or R e w ar d s pr o gr a m t o c o n n e ct t h e m 

wit h 9 8 b u si n e s s e s off eri n g di s c o u nt s.  

  B a c k I n d e x e d 2 4, 3 1 7  d o c u m e nt s i n 2 0 2 3 s o all el e ctr o ni c d o c u m e nt s h a v e i n d e xi n g b y  n a m e s a n d 

tr a ct c o m pl et e d t o A pril 1 9 5 6 wit h n a m e o nl y i n d e xi n g fr o m A pril 1 9 5 6  t o 18 4 8 . 

  I n 2 0 2 3 n cr e a s e d t h e n u m b er of d o c u m e nt s r e c or d e d el e ctr o ni c all y fr o m 8 4. 5 % t o 8 7 %. 

  P erf or m e d titl e s e ar c h e s f or pr o p erti e s wit h d eli n q u e nt t a x e s t o a s si st c o u nt y wit h I n R e m T a x 

F or e cl o s ur e s . 

 

2 0 2 5  B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

  R e v e n u e  e x p e ct ati o n s  ar e  e x p e ct e d t o b e si mil ar t o 2 0 2 4 a n d m a y b e a littl e hi g h er t h a n 2 0 2 3 .  T h e 

F e d er al R e s er v e h a s n ot y et r ai s e d i nt er e st r at e s i n 2 0 2 4 a n d m a y e v e n c o n si d er l o w eri n g t h e r at e 

t o w ar d s t h e e n d of t h e y e ar. R e c o v er y i s e x p e ct e d t o b e sl o w  

  T h e t ot al b u d g et e d e x p e n s e s h a v e i n cr e a s e d $ 3 8, 3 4 6. 8 0. T h e m aj orit y of t hi s i n cr e a s e i s fr o m 

W a g e s & b e n efit s - $ 3 5, 9 5 1. 5 5.  C o ntr oll a bl e e x p e n s e s i n cr e a s e d o nl y $ 2, 3 9 5. 2 5 a n d t hi s a m o u nt 

i s fr o m t h e i n cr e a s e d c o nf er e n c e s & offi c e s u p pli e s e x p e n s e s.I ncr e a s e d offi c e s u p pli e s.  I nfl ati o n i s 

aff e cti n g t h e s u p pli e s n e e d e d t o o p er at e.   

  I n cr e a s e i n c o st s a s s o ci at e d wit h c o nf er e n c e s a n d st aff d e v el o p m e nt - T h er e h a v e b e e n i n cr e a s e s i n 

al m o st all c o st s of att e n di n g. Mil e a g e, h ot el p er di e m s, a n d c o nf er e n c e r e gi str ati o n s.  

 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

  C o nti n u e d v al u e i s b ei n g pl a c e d o n st aff d e v el o p m e nt t o s u p p ort t h e g o al of e n s uri n g st aff ar e 

c o nti n u all y tr ai n e d t o k e e p u p wit h t h e e v ol uti o n of t e c h n ol o g y a n d t o e n c o ur a g e j o b s ati sf a cti o n 

a n d e m pl o y e e r et e nti o n.  

  Utili zi n g r e m ot e a c c e s s a n d el e ctr o ni c r e c or di n g a s oft e n a s p o s si bl e t o d e cr e a s e c ert ai n s u p pli e s, 

p o st a g e & st aff ti m e .  T hi s all o w s st aff t o f o c u s e n er gi e s o n i m pr o vi n g i nf or m ati o n a v ail a bl e t o t h e 

p u bli c u si n g t h e i nt er n et  

  T h e s oft w ar e pr o gr a m s of A VI D a n d L A R E D O ar e  fr o m Fi dl ar T e c h n ol o gi e s.  T hi s c o m p a n y i s v er y 

a d v a n c e d i n t h eir eff ort s t o pr ot e ct o ur d at a fr o m ill e g al a c c e s s a n d t h e y e v e n pr o vi d e a pr o gr a m 

( Pr o p ert y Fr a u d Al ert) t o h el p h o m e o w n er s i n o ur c o u nt y wit h pr ot e cti n g t h eir pr o p ert y i nt er e st s. 

  C o nti n u e d eff ort s t o di giti z e d a n d m a k e i nf or m ati o n a v ail a bl e o n t h e i nt er n et cr e at e s t h e a bilit y 

f or c o n v e ni e nt a c c e s s t o c o m p a ni e s n e e di n g a c c e s s t o r e al e st at e r e c or d s a n d k e e p s c o u nt y 

w or k er s a n d o ur c u st o m er s s af e, b ut w or ki n g, d uri n g t h e C O VI D - 1 9 P a n d e mi c.  
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1710 - Register of Deeds : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes (424,081) (510,391) (424,204) (388,854) (422,757) (432,622) (432,622) (419,206)

46130 Register of Deeds Fees 1,074,589 859,183 950,000 864,137 986,900 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

40000 650,508 348,792 525,796 475,284 564,143 567,378 567,378 580,794

51110 Salaries 79,061 80,642 82,264 64,846 96,886 97,855 97,855 99,812

51210 Wages 185,096 157,187 204,651 123,897 211,315 213,429 213,429 217,697

51220 Overtime Wages 87 186 250 666  -  -  -  -

Total Wages 264,244 238,015 287,165 189,410 308,202 311,284 311,284 317,510

51510 Social Security 18,731 16,656 21,968 13,121 23,577 23,813 23,813 24,289

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 17,147 16,144 19,814 13,069 21,420 21,634 21,634 22,067

51530 Dental Insurance 860 782 1,260 688 1,515 2,121 2,121 2,121

51540 Health Insurance 87,886 78,600 112,800 74,872 124,081 124,081 124,081 130,285

51550 Disability Insurance 660 576 861 480 925 925 925 943

51560 Workers Compensation 2,176 2,001 2,481 1,695 2,554 2,554 2,554 2,605

51580 Life Insurance 358 321 373 267 401 401 401 409

Total Fringes 127,816 115,080 159,557 104,193 174,472 175,528 175,528 182,719

Net Wage & Fringe 392,060 353,095 446,722 293,602 482,674 486,812 486,812 500,228

51910 Staff Development 865 375 1,540 594 1,575 1,500 1,500 1,500

52116 Consultant Fees  -  -  -  - 100 100 100 100

52250 Cellular Phone Service 609 569 613 630 613 613 613 613

52440 Misc. Repair & Maintenance  -  - 1,400 510 1,400 1,000 1,000 1,000

53110 Postage 1,489 1,554 1,500 1,432 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 2,000 2,338 2,300 1,748 2,350 2,350 2,350 2,350

53190 Office Supplies 5,484 4,990 3,750 481 5,272 5,272 5,272 5,272

53240 Dues & Licenses 270 270 315 145 315 315 315 315

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 63,116 56,563 59,262 55,077 59,304 59,304 59,304 59,304

53310 Employee Mileage 1,750 1,985 2,331 2,243 2,638 2,390 2,390 2,390

53320 Employee Lodging 1,474 360 2,265 2,061 2,307 2,127 2,127 2,127

53330 Employee Meal Expense 260 353 477 363 531 531 531 531

53340 Employee Airfare 57  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53350 Employee Other Expenses 231 1,367 125 155 134 134 134 134

53420 Medical Supplies 24  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53440 Operating Supplies 764 423 500 518 500 500 500 500
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1710 - Register of Deeds : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53460 Instructional Aids 756 81  -  -  -  -  -  -

53510 Repair and Maintenance Supplies 57 71  - 43  -  -  -  -

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 5  -  - 175  -  -  -  -

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 639  -  - 15  -  -  -  -

55180 Liability Insurance 2,564 2,491 2,695 2,695 2,930 2,930 2,930 2,930

Operating 82,415 73,791 79,074 68,886 81,469 80,566 80,566 80,566

Total Expenses 474,475 426,886 525,796 362,488 564,143 567,378 567,378 580,794

Report Total 176,033 (78,094)  - 112,796  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - R e gist er of D e e ds
S er vi c e M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o )

S t at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S er vi c e L e v el

R e c or d or fil e, i n d e x, 

m ai nt ai n a n d pr o vi d e a c c e s s 

t o all r e al e st at e d o c u m e nt s 

a ut h ori z e d b y l a w t o b e 

r e c or d e d

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 3( 1 c)( a)  D ail y r e vi e w of i n c o mi n g p a p er a n d el e ctr o ni c 

d o c u m e nt s t o e n s ur e t h e y m e et st at ut or y 

r e c or di n g r e q uir e m e nt s.  D o c u m e nt s ar e 

r e vi e w e d a n d t h e n e nt er e d i nt o a r e c or di n g 

s y st e m a n d aft er pr o c e s si n g t h e y b e c o m e 

a c c e s si bil e t o t h e p u bli c.

hi g h  H e alt h of t h e e c o n o m y a n d 

R E m ar k et r e q uir e s u p t o 

d at e r e c or d s a n d q ui c k 

s er vi c e

C oll e ct a p pr o pri at e 

r e c or di n g f e e s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 4 3( 2)( d) Si m ult a n e o u s wi h t h e r e c or di n g pr o c e s s. hi g h  o c c ur s sil m ult a n e o u s wit h 

t h e R E r e c or di n g s

S u b mit r e p ort t o st at e o n 

p orti o n of r e c or di n g f e e s 

c oll e ct e d f or t h e st at e l a n d 

i nf or m ati o n pr o gr a m

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 7 2( 5) m e di u m  O n e r e p ort cr e at e d at 

m o nt h e n d, si g n e d b y R O D 

a n d LI O, t h e n s u b mitt e d t o 

Tr e a s ur er

C oll e ct a p pr o pri at e r e al 

e st at e tr a n sf er f e e s o n all 

c o n v e y a n c e  d o c u m e nt s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 7 7. 2 2 Si m ult a n e o u s wi h t h e r e c or di n g pr o c e s s. hi g h  o c c ur s sil m ult a n e o u s wit h 

t h e R E r e c or di n g s

R e gi st er, i n d e x, m ai nt ai n 

a n d pr o vi d e a c c e s s t o all 

m arri a g e s, d e at h s, birt h s, 

a n d d o m e sti c p art n er s hi p 

o c c urri n g i n t h e c o u nt y a s 

a ut h ori z e d b y l a w.

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 6 9 & 5 9. 4 3( 1 c)( h) El e ctr o ni c r e vi e w & a p pr o v al of d e at h s, p a p er 

& el e ctr o ni c a p pr o v al of st at e wi d e m arri a g e s.  

I n d e x e s ar e all el e ctr o ni c all y m ai nt ai n e d.  All 

ori gi n al p a p er r e c or d s ar e s c a n n e d a n d b ei n g 

el e ctr o ni c all y e nt er e d i nt o a d at a b a s e f or 

s af e k e e pi n g.  I n d e x e s a n d r e c or d s ar e a v ail a bl e 

f or p arti e s wit h Dir e ct T a n gi bl e I nt er e st.  

R e c or d s ar e a v ail a bl e f or p ur c h a s e f or t h o s e i n 

n e e d a n d i n d e x e s a n d r e c or d s ar e s af e g u ar d e d

hi g h Pr o of of I d e ntit y n e e d s 

m a k e s t hi s t a s k r e q uir e d 

wit h pri orit y r e s p o n s e a n d 

s er vi c e l e v el.

R e c or d, i n d e x, c ertif y c o pi e s, 

m ai nt ai n a n d pr o vi d e a c c e s s 

t o milit ar y di s c h ar g e s.

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 5 3 5( 1) a n d 

4 5. 2 1

I n d e x e s ar e k e pt c urr e nt,  r e c or d s ar e  a v ail a bl e  

f or v et er a n s a n d t h eir f a mili e s. N e w r e c or d s ar e 

fil e d w h e n r e q u e st e d a n d c ertifi e d c o pi e s 

i s s u e d.

m e di u m  V er y f e w r e c or d e d b y 

V et er a n S er vi c e D e p art m e nt 

s o pri orit y i s m e di u m, 

h o w e v er w h e n o n e i s 

r e c ei v e d w e pr o c e s s 

i m m e di at el y t o e n s ur e 

v et er a n s b e n efit s ar e 

r e c ei v e d.

R e c or d all fi n a n ci n g 

st at e m e nt s p ert ai ni n g t o 

r e alt y -r el at e d c oll at er al a n d 

r el at e d r e c or d s.

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 4 0 9. 5 0 1 - 4 0 9. 5 2 1 

& 5 9. 4 3( 1 c)( L)

D ail y r e vi e w of i n c o mi n g p a p er a n d el e ctr o ni c 

d o c u m e nt s t o e n s ur e t h e y m e et st at ut or y 

r e c or di n g r e q uir e m e nt s.  D o c u m e nt s ar e 

r e vi e w e d a n d t h e n e nt er e d i nt o a r e c or di n g 

s y st e m a n d aft er pr o c e s si n g t h e y b e c o m e

hi g h  H e alt h of t h e e c o n o m y a n d 

R E m ar k et r e q uir e s u p t o 

d at e r e c or d s a n d q ui c k 

s er vi c e

R e c or d F e d er al T a x Li e n s 

a n d R el e a s e s of F e d er al T a x 

Li e n s

Y e s 7 7 9. 9 7 R e vi e w of i n c o mi n g p a p er d o c u m e nt s fr o m 

I nt er n al R e v e n u e S er vi c e. D o c u m e nt s ar e 

r e vi e w e d, p a y m e nt i s v erifi e d a n d t h e n 

d o c u m e nt s ar e e nt er e d i nt o a r e c or di n g s y st e m 

a n d aft er pr o c e s si n g t h e y b e c o m e a c c e s si bl e t o

hi g h  H e alt h of t h e e c o n o m y a n d 

R E m ar k et r e q uir e s u p t o 

d at e r e c or d s a n d q ui c k 

s er vi c e

R e c or d Arti cl e s of 

I n c or p or ati o n a n d r el at e d 

m er g er a n d di s oll uti o n 

d o c u m e nt s.

Y e s 5 9. 4 3 R e vi e w of i n c o mi n g p a p er a n d el e ctr o ni c 

d o c u m e nt s fr o m c u st o m er s. D o c u m e nt s ar e 

r e vi e w e d, p a y m e nt i s r e c ei v e d a n d t h e n 

d o c u m e nt s ar e e nt er e d i nt o a r e c or di n g s y st e m 

a n d aft er pr o c e s si n g t h e y b e c o m e a c c e s si bl e t o

hi g h  H e alt h of t h e e c o n o m y a n d 

R E m ar k et r e q uir e s u p t o 

d at e r e c or d s a n d q ui c k 

s er vi c e

R e c or d m arit al Pr o p ert y 

A gr e e m e nt s

Y e s 7 6 6. 5 8 R e vi e w of i n c o mi n g p a p er a n d el e ctr o ni c 

d o c u m e nt s fr o m c u st o m er s. D o c u m e nt s ar e 

r e vi e w e d, p a y m e nt i s r e c ei v e d a n d t h e n 

d o c u m e nt s ar e e nt er e d i nt o a r e c or di n g s y st e m 

a n d aft er pr o c e s si n g t h e y b e c o m e a c c e s si bl e t o

hi g h  H e alt h of t h e e c o n o m y a n d 

R E m ar k et r e q uir e s u p t o 

d at e r e c or d s a n d q ui c k 

s er vi c e
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - R e gist er of D e e ds
S er vi c e M a n d at e d 

(Y e s / N o )

S t at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S er vi c e L e v el

P erf or m n ot ari al a ct s a s 

a p pr o pri at e.

Y e s  Wi s. St at. § 7 0 6. 0 7( 2) l o w  W e r ar el y p erf or m n ot or i al 

d uti e s b ut h a v e t h e 

a ut h orit y i n t h e st at ut e.

P erf or m I n R e m Pr o p ert y 

s e ar c h e s, c o or di n ati n g wit h 

Tr e a s ur er Offi c e, 

C or p or ati o n C o u n s el & 

C o u nt y Cl er k

N o T hi s i s n ot a r e q uir e d R O D offi c e a cti vit y.  It 

w a s pr e vi o u sl y c o ntr a ct e d o ut wit h 

i n d e p e n d e nt a b str a ct s e ar c h er s.  I n v ol v e s a 

c o m pl e x R E tr a ct s e ar c h, s e ar c h of Cir c uit 

C o urt,  C hil d S u p p ort et c f or p ar c el s t h at h a v e 

m ulti pl e y e ar s of d eli n q u e nt t a x e s. S e ar c hi n g 

t a k e s pl a c e o v er a c o u pl e  m o nt h s wit h 

fi n di n g s r e p ort e d t o Tr e a s ur er a n d C or p or ati o n 

c o u n s el w h o t h e n fil e s pr o p er n oti c e s t o 

i n v ol v e d p arti e s a n d c o urt pr o c e e di n g s t o 

r e p o s s e s s t h e s e  pr o p erti e s f or f ail ur e t o  p a y

m e di u m  W e stri v e t o m e et t h e 

d e a dli n e s a s cr e at e d b y t h e 

Tr e a s ur er' s offi c e a n d 

C or p or ati o n c o u n s el b ut 

t hi s t a s k c a n n ot t a k e pri orit y 

o v er o ur st at ut or y d uti e s.
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D e p a rt m e nt O v e r vi e w 2 0 2 5 R e q u est e d B u d g et  
C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt  – 3 6 0 0’s, 5 2 1 0, 6 0 0 0’s  

 

S er v e t h e p u bli c a n d g ui d e c o m m u niti es b y b al a n ci n g t h e us e a n d pr ot e cti o n of n at ur al r es o ur c es wit h t h e n e e ds of 
t h e p u bli c t o e n h a n c e t h e q u alit y of lif e f or c urr e nt a n d f ut ur e g e n er ati o ns. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 9 %

2 7 %

1 1 %

3 1 %

1 1 %
1 %

2 0 2 5 C D D N O N -L E V Y R E V E N U E S 
B R E A K O U T

6 4 1 0 A d mi n & L a n d
Us e
5 2 1 0 P ar ks

6 3 1 0 L a n d
I nf or m ati o n
6 1 1 0 L a n d & W at er

3 6 5 0 R e c y cli n g

3 6 6 0 H H W

T ot al 2 0 2 5 N o n -L e v y    
R e v e n u e s:
$ 1, 8 8 9, 2 3 0

4 9 %

2 2 %

5 %

1 8 %

4 %2 %

2 0 2 5 C D D E X P E N S E S B R E A K O U T

6 4 1 0 A d mi n &
L a n d Us e
5 2 1 0 P ar ks

6 3 1 0 L a n d
I nf or m ati o n
6 1 1 0 L a n d & W at er

3 6 5 0 R e c y cli n g

3 6 6 0 H H W

T ot al 2 0 2 5 E x p e n s e s:
$ 4, 5 0 4, 8 4 6

                                                  Mi s si o n S t a t e m e n t  

                                         S e r vi c e & O p e r a ti o n al T r e n d s  

0

5, 0 0 0

1 0, 0 0 0

1 5, 0 0 0

2 0 1 4 2 0 1 5 2 0 1 6 2 0 1 7 2 0 1 8 2 0 1 9 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3

P ar k P a s s e s S ol d A n n u all y

D ail y P a ss e s S ol d A n n u al P a ss e s S ol d
 $-

 $ 1 0 0, 0 0 0. 0 0

 $ 2 0 0, 0 0 0. 0 0

 $ 3 0 0, 0 0 0. 0 0

 $ 4 0 0, 0 0 0. 0 0

 $ 5 0 0, 0 0 0. 0 0
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20
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20
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20
20

20
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20
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2 0 1 4 -2 0 2 3 P ar k R e v e n u e
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2 0 2 5 B u d g e t C h a n g e s  

  C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt’s o p er ati n g b u d g ets ar e u p d u e t o p ers o n n el , s oft w ar e c osts , a n d i nfl ati o n; 
o p er ati n g c osts ar e d o w n r el at e d t o p ost a g e, pri nti n g, a n d c o ntr a ct e d s er vi c e s.  

  Z o ni n g e x p e n dit ur es h a v e r e m ai n e d st e a d y b ut 2 0 2 5 i n cl u d es 3 ” a eri al i m a g er y f or $ 1 1 6, 0 0 0 w hi c h 
s h o ul d b e c o v er e d b y gr a nt f u n ds e x c e pt f or $ 6, 0 0 0. 

  L a n d I nf or m ati o n r e v e n u es ar e d o w n, d u e t o f e w er d o c u m e nts r e c or d e d at t h e R e gist er of D e e ds Offi c e, 
a n d r el at e d c osts h a v e b e e n r e d u c e d  t o b asi c n e e ds of t h e C o u nt y.  

  P ar k r e v e n u es h a v e  r e m ai n e d str o n g s o b u d g et e d r e v e n u es h a v e b e e n a dj ust e d t o 9 0 % of t h e pri or y e ar’s 
s al es  t o h el p offs et i n cr e a s e d p ar k o p er ati n g e x p e n s es i n cl u di n g el e ctri c al, s oli d w ast e, s e pti c p u m pi n g, 
m ai nt e n a n c e, s u p pli es a n d f u el.  

  L a n d & W at er s b u d g et h as a n i n cr e as e i n pr o gr a m f u n di n g a n d gr a nt c oll e cti o ns a n d a d e cr e as e i n l e v y 
c o ntri b uti o ns.  Pr e vi o usl y c o ntr a ct e d s er vi c es w er e us e d f or n o n- m a n d at or y s er vi c es w hi c h will n o l o n g er 
c o nti n u e i n 2 0 2 5.  W at er q u alit y pr o gr a m f u n ds ar e a d e q u at e. 

  H a z ar d o us w ast e is u p sli g htl y d u e t o a n i n cr e as e i n gr a nt f u n di n g. 
  R e c y cli n g b u d g et is d o w n d u e t o f e w er c o m p ost bi n/ p ail s al es a n d p ai nt c oll e cti o n f e es.  T h e r e c y cli n g 

gr a nt h as c o nti n u e d t o pr o vi d e ar o u n d $ 2 0 0, 0 0 0.  

Hi g hli g h t s o f D e p a r t m e n t A c ti vi ti e s  

  C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt  r e c e ntl y m a d e all s c a n n e d p er mits a n d s oil t ests a v ail a bl e t o t h e p u bli c o n t h e 
C o u nt y C o m p ass w e bsit e.  T h e g o al is t o m a k e t h e s e a v ail a bl e o n t h e B e a c o n w e bsit e i n t h e f ut ur e. 

  C h a pt er 1 2 & 1 3 of t h e St. Cr oi x C o u nt y C o d e of Or di n a n c es h a v e b e e n u p d at e d, a n d a m e n d m e nts t o t h e 
r est of t h e l a n d us e a n d p ar ks or di n a n c es ar e i n pr o gr ess. 

  C D D i s w or ki n g wit h t h e hi g h w a y d e p art m e nt o n st or m w at er r e vi e ws t o pr o vi d e str e a mli n e d s u b di visi o n 
r e vi e ws. 

  R e cl assifi e d a n e xisti n g  p ositi o n t o a c o d e e nf or c e m e nt s p e ci alist.  T his will pr o vi d e a si n gl e p oi nt of 
c o nt a ct f or t o w n offi ci als a n d c o nsist e n c y i n o ur l a n d us e e nf or c e m e nt pr a cti c es.  

  C o m pl et e d t h e u p d at e t o t h e C o u nt y C o m pr e h e nsi v e a n d F ar ml a n d Pr es er v ati o n Pl a ns. 
  C o m pl et e d  t o w n c o m pr e h e nsi v e  pl a n  u p d at es  f or  t h e  T o w ns  of  B al d wi n,  Ri c h m o n d , a n d  S o m ers et.   

C o m pr e h e nsi v e pl a n u p d at es ar e i n pr o gr ess  f or t h e T o w ns of Ki n ni c ki n ni c, St ar Pr airi e,  a n d  Vill a g e  of 
N ort h H u ds o n. 

  I m pr o v e d p ar c el f a bri c i n GI S a n d c orr e ct e d o v er 4 0 0 err ors wit h t h e i m pl e m e nt ati o n of N e xt G e n er ati o n 
9 1 1. 

  T h e a n n u al t r e e & p l a nt s al e s u p pli e d ar o u n d 2 0, 0 0 0 tr e es & s hr u bs al o n g wit h m a n y fl ats of n ati v e pl a nts. 
  N e w  c o ns er v ati o n pr a cti c es i nst all e d r e d u c e d p h os p h or us b y 2 3 9 0 l bs., nitr o g e n b y 2 1 5 4 l bs., a n d 8 6 8 t o ns 

of s e di m e nt. 
  4 3, 1 7 8 a cr es u n d er n utri e nt m a n a g e m e nt pl a ns. ( N M P) 3 n e w w at er w a ys ( 2 6 0 0’), 2 m a n ur e pit cl os ur es, 6 

w ell d e c o m missi o ni n g, 4 ri p ari a n b uff ers a n d 1 str e a m cr ossi n g. 3 6 3 8 a cr es of c o v er cr o ps. 
  R e c ei v e d T ar g et e d R es o ur c e M a n a g e m e nt  ( T R M) gr a nt t o f u n d c o ns er v ati o n pr a cti c es i n t h e Ki n ni c ki n ni c 

Ri v er w at ers h e d t hr o u g h 2 0 2 5- 2 7.   
  C o m pl et e d t h e 5 t h y e ar of t h e Citi z e n  Gr o u n d W at er M o nit ori n g Pr o gr a m a n d f a cilit at e d 5 nitr at e cli ni cs 

s er vi n g 3 5 3 h o us e h ol ds.  C o n d u ct e d a P F A S w at er t est wit hi n t h e C o u nt y a n d f o u n d l o w l e v els of P F A S i n 
a s a m pl e of o v er 6 2 w ell s.  

  R e c ei v e d a D e p art m e nt of A gri c ult ur e, Tr a d e, a n d C o ns u m er Pr ot e cti o n i n n o v ati o n gr a nt t o c o n d u ct i n-
s e as o n nitr o g e n t esti n g t o r e d u c e u n n e c ess ar y cr o p nitr o g e n a p pli c ati o ns.  T his will h el p ki c kst art 
i niti ati v es t o r e d u c e n utri e nts l e a c hi n g i nt o w at er s u p pl y. 

  A d d e d s e v er al n e w fr e e r e c y cli n g e v e nts f or a p pli a n c es, el e ctr o ni cs, m et al, a n d tir es.  W e als o st art e d a 
n e w h a z ar d o us w ast e v o u c h er pr o gr a m i n c o or di n ati o n wit h L o gisti cs R e c y cli n g i n S o m ers et. 

  P ar k a tt e n d a n c e w as u p wit h 7, 7 1 7 d a y p ass es  a n d  5, 8 4 2 a n n u al p ass es .  T his is t h e hi g h est n u m b er p ass es 
w hi c h als o l e d t o a r e v e n u e of  $ 4 6 1, 1 5 8 , a n all -ti m e-hi g h . 
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  C o nstr u cti o n of P h as e I of t h e H w y 3 5 tr ail is u n d er w a y a n d s h o ul d b e c o m pl et e b y t h e e n d of t h e y e ar.  
T h e C o u nt y w as a w ar d e d a Tr a ns p ort ati o n Alt er n ati v es Pr o gr a m ( T A P) gr a nt f or p h as e II of t h e tr ail i n t h e 
a m o u nt of $ 7 5 4, 4 2 2. 4 0. 

B u d g e t Hi g hli g h t s S u p p o r ti n g S t r a t e gi c Pl a n  

  L a n d u s e a n d p l a n ni n g di visi o ns w or k t o a d mi nist er a n d e nf or c e l a n d us e r e g ul ati o ns, a n d pl a n f or f ut ur e 
d e v el o p m e nt i n t h e C o u nt y.  T h es e di visi o ns s u p p ort N at ur al R es o ur c es G o als 1 a n d 2 t o “I m pr o v e a n d 
pr ot e ct w at er q u alit y ” a n d “ E x p a n d t h e e nf or c e m e nt of l a n d us e or di n a n c es ” i n t h e C o u nt y.  

  L a n d a n d w at er c o ns er v ati o n, r e c y cli n g , w at er q u alit y,  a n d ha z ar d o us w ast e pr o gr a ms s u p p ort N at ur al 
R es o ur c e s G o al  1 t o “I m pr o v e a n d pr ot e ct w at er q u alit y ” a n d t h e C o u nt y L a n d a n d W at er C o ns er v ati o n 
Pl a n g o als t o pr ot e ct s oil a n d w at er r es o ur c es.   

  Pl a n ni n g a n d p ar ks di visi o ns w or k t o “I m pr o v e a n d d e v el o p c o u nt y p ar ks a n d tr ails ” u n d er N at ur al 
R es o ur c es G o al 3 .  Pr o vi di n g r e cr e ati o nal  o p p ort u niti es a cr oss t h e C o u nt y f or r esi d e nts a n d visit ors is als o 
a pri orit y i n t h e C o u nt y O ut d o or R e cr e ati o n Pl a n. 

  L a n d I nf or m ati o n , a eri al p h ot o gr a p h y, Li D A R, pi ct o m etr y, a n d p ar c el d at a i m pr o v e m e nts pr o vi d e criti c al 
i nf or m ati o n t o r esi d e nts, i n d ustr y, m u ni ci p aliti es,  a n d ot h er a g e n ci es p er t h e L a n d I nf or m ati o n Pl a n a n d  
S er vi c e D eli v er y G o als 1 a n d 2 t o “I m pr o v e a n d i n cr e as e a w ar e n ess of h o w t o o bt ai n s er vi c es. ”  

  P ositi o n r e cl assifi c ati o ns , pr o m oti o ns, a n d pr of essi o n al d e v el o p m e nt s u p p orts S er vi c e D eli v er y G o al 3 t o 
“I m pr o v e e m pl o y e e e x p eri e n c e a n d r e cr uit m e nt. ” 

  C D D a d mi ni str ati v e t e a m c o nti n u es t o pr o vi d e c o nsist e nt p u bli c o utr e a c h t o e d u c at e a n d i nf or m t h e p u bli c 
a b o ut C o u nt y s er vi c es a n d f a ciliti es s u p p orti n g S er vi c e D eli v er y G o als 1 a n d 2 t o “I m pr o v e a n d i n cr e as e 
a w ar e n ess of t h e s er vi c es t h e C o u nt y off ers. ”  
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5210 - Parks : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 291,277 395,188 470,148 430,969 529,273 487,917 487,917 503,431

43570 State Culture, Recreation and Education Grant 100,536 97,490 70,000 37,157 74,310 74,310 74,310 74,310

46720 Park Fees & Rents 408,974 460,958 400,000 397,602 435,265 435,265 435,265 435,265

46733 Golf Course 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500

48510 Donations & Contributions 2,917 4,091 500 124 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

40000 804,204 958,228 941,148 866,352 1,042,348 1,000,992 1,000,992 1,016,506

51110 Salaries 238,385 231,206 253,594 205,686 208,710 210,797 210,797 215,013

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried  - 5,033  -  -  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 196,581 154,572 183,404 151,983 285,253 244,837 244,837 249,734

51220 Overtime Wages 462 253 1,000 448 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

51250 Holiday Pay-Hourly 9,736 6,378  - 8,385 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,200

51310 PTO Incentive  -  -  - 1,470  - 1,500 1,500 1,500

51320 Uniform Allowance  -  -  - 289  -  -  -  -

Total Wages 445,163 397,442 437,998 368,260 504,962 468,134 468,134 477,447

51510 Social Security 33,054 29,388 33,507 27,252 38,630 35,822 35,822 36,538

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 16,213 16,674 17,567 14,588 19,413 19,607 19,607 19,999

51530 Dental Insurance 1,141 1,103 1,260 1,148 1,515 2,121 2,121 2,121

51540 Health Insurance 83,285 85,235 90,240 74,793 99,265 99,265 99,265 104,228

51550 Disability Insurance 623 529 1,311 508 1,482 1,353 1,353 1,380

51560 Workers Compensation 4,444 3,969 4,370 3,814 4,940 4,511 4,511 4,601

51580 Life Insurance 323 283 568 282 610 586 586 598

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges (1,924)  -  - 25  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 137,160 137,180 148,823 122,410 165,854 163,265 163,265 169,466

Net Wage & Fringe 582,323 534,622 586,820 490,671 670,816 631,399 631,399 646,913

52190 Other Professional Services 91,091 82,628 101,000 34,916 104,000 104,000 104,000 104,000

52220 Electricity 20,196 21,712 21,500 17,308 22,500 22,500 22,500 22,500

52230 Gas for Heating 3,854 2,801 3,100 2,843 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

52252 Internet Fees 3,823 3,425 4,108 3,160 4,167 4,167 4,167 4,167

52410 Repair and Replacement 6,493 9,757 9,500 4,900 9,500 9,500 9,500 9,500

52420 Grounds Maintenance 17,122 15,020 16,000 20,634 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000

52430 Building Maintenance 21,080 25,113 25,000 23,186 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

52930 Refuse Collection Services 6,191 8,945 10,000 9,016 9,500 9,500 9,500 9,500

52990 Other Contractual Services 29,703 38,170 31,220 32,880 38,116 38,116 38,116 38,116

53212 Outreach/Education 1,510 2,475 1,200 1,478 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
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5210 - Parks : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53440 Operating Supplies 13,040 7,984 12,000 8,658 12,939 11,000 11,000 11,000

53450 Uniform Expense/Supplies 1,068 1,184 1,200 439 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53470 Fuel Expenses 17,687 12,874 12,000 9,903 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 69,279 137,824 70,000 186 74,310 74,310 74,310 74,310

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 12,183 10,416 11,000 10,823 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses 2,093 3,666 3,000 932 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

55180 Liability Insurance 20,000 20,000 22,500 22,500 22,500 22,500 22,500 22,500

Operating 336,413 403,994 354,328 203,762 371,532 369,593 369,593 369,593

58120 New Equipment 38,280 18,921  -  -  -  -  -  -

58000 Capital Outlay 38,280 18,921  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Expenses 957,016 957,536 941,148 694,433 1,042,348 1,000,992 1,000,992 1,016,506

Report Total (152,813) 692  - 171,919  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt P ar ks Di visi o n

S er vi c e
M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)
S t at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S er vi c e L e v el

O p er ati o n/ M ai nt e n a n c e 1 0 

Gl e n Hill s d a m s P L - 5 6 6 

Fl o o d w at er C o ntr ol 

Str u ct ur e s

Y e s  Wi s. St at. C h. 3 1 I n s p e cti o n, o p er ati o n a n d m ai nt e n a n c e of 

d a m s i n t h e Gl e n Hill s W at er s h e d i s r e q uir e d t o 

e n s ur e t h e o v er all i nt e grit y of t h e d a m s a n d 

t h e p u bli c’ s s af et y.

Hi g h

O p er ati o n/ M ai nt e n a n c e 

L o w er P o w er D a m o n L a k e 

M all ali e u 1 0 Gl e n Hill s d a m s 

P L - 5 6 6 Fl o o d w at er C o ntr ol 

Str u ct ur e s

N o C o ntr a ct u al C o st - S h ar e A gr e e m e nt b et w e e n St. 

Cr oi x C o u nt y, Cit y of H u d s o n, Vill a g e of N ort h 

H u d s o n a n d T o w n of H u d s o n

Hi g h T h e C o u nt y i s bill e d a n n u all y b y 

t h e Cit y of H u d s o n, w hi c h i s 

r e s p o n si bl e f or o p er ati o n a n d 

m ai nt e n a n c e of t h e d a m.

O ut d o or R e cr e ati o n Pl a n  N o  Wi s. St at. 5 9. 6 9 ( 1) & 

( 3)

S er v e s a s a g ui d e t o t h e C D D  P ar k s Di vi si o n, i n 

t h e d e v el o p m e nt of p ar k s a n d o ut d o or 

r e cr e ati o n f a ciliti e s o v er a fi v e - y e ar p eri o d. 

F o c u s e d o n pr o vi di n g o ut d o or r e cr e ati o n 

f a ciliti e s t h at s er v e a wi d e -r a n gi n g, br o a d -

b a s e d p o p ul ati o n.

Hi g h T h e O ut d o or R e cr e ati o n Pl a n 

m u st b e u p d at e d a n d a d o pt e d 

b y t h e C o u nt y B o ar d e v er y 5 

y e ar s f or t h e C o u nt y t o r e m ai n 

eli gi bl e f or St at e & F e d er al D N R 

a n d D O T P ar k s, Tr ail s a n d 

S n o w m o bil e gr a nt f u n d s.

P ar k s a n d Tr ail s N o S e e s p e cifi c d et ail s f or 

e a c h f a cilit y b el o w. 

T h e C D D P ar k s Di vi si o n pr o vi d e s n at ur e - b a s e d, 

a cti v e a n d p a s si v e o ut d o or r e cr e ati o n f a ciliti e s 

a n d pr o gr a m s  t h at s er v e a wi d e -r a n gi n g, 

br o a d - b a s e d p o p ul ati o n i n St. Cr oi x C o u nt y, 

n ei g h b ori n g m u ni ci p aliti e s a n d o ut - of - st at e 

vi sit or s.

M e di u m 

t o Hi g h

T h er e i s o n e p ar k s b u d g et f or all 

p ar k f a ciliti e s, s p e cifi c pr o gr a m s 

s u c h a s s n o w m o bil e tr ail s y st e m 

ar e i d e ntifi e d wit hi n t h e b u d g et 

utili zi n g a d e si g n at e d a c c o u nt 

c o d e a n d pr o gr a m c o d e. 

Gl e n Hill s P ar k a n d 

C a m p gr o u n d o n Gl e n L a k e 
1, 2

N o  C o ntr a ct A gr e e m e nt 

wit h Wi s c o n si n D N R t o 

o p er at e a n d m ai nt ai n 

Wi s. St at. C h. 2 3 N R 5 1

Gl e n Hill s c o n si st s of 7 0 0 w o o d e d a cr e s 

s urr o u n di n g t h e 7 8 - a cr e Gl e n L a k e.  T h er e ar e 

8 8 el e ctri c, n o n - el e ctri c, R V a n d t e nt c a m p sit e s 

a n d 2 c a m p er c a bi n s.  T h e t ot al n u m b er of sit e s 

will e x p a n d b y 1 5 t o 1 0 3 R V/t e nt sit e s wit h t h e 

o p e ni n g of t h e n e w gr o u p ar e a. 

M e d -

Hi g h

H o m e st e a d P ar kl a n d s o n 

P er c h L a k e 
2

N o  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 3 N R 5 1  H o m e st e a d P ar kl a n d s i s o n t h e n ort h er 2/ 3 of 

P er c h L a k e, t h e m ai n attr a cti o n i s t h e 

s wi m mi n g b e a c h a n d t h e pri sti n e w at er q u alit y 

of P er c h L a k e. 

M e d -

Hi g h

H o m e st e a d P ar kl a n d s o n 

P er c h L a k e W e st A d diti o n 
2, 

3

N o  M N / D O T A gr e e m e nt 

N o. 9 5 7 0 5 a n d 9 5 7 0 4 

C o o p er ati v e 

A gr e e m e nt f or 

Ri v er w a y Miti g ati o n 

Wi s. St at. C h. 2 3 N R 5 1

A n a d diti o n al 4 0 a cr e s w a s a d d e d t o 

H o m e st e a d a n d off er s a d diti o n al hi ki n g, 

h u nti n g a n d w at er q u alit y pr ot e cti o n.

M e d -

Hi g h

Tr o y B e a c h o n t h e St Cr oi x 

Ri v er 
2

N o  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 3 N R 5 1 Tr o y B e a c h i s a 7 a cr e d a y u s e p ar k o n t h e St. 

Cr oi x Ri v er.  T h e 4 0 0 f o ot b e a c h i s p o p ul ar 

b e c a u s e of t h e l ar g e C ott o n w o o d tr e e s w h er e 

y o u c a n r el a x a n d w at c h t h e b o at s a n d 

s ail b o at s o n t h e St. Cr oi x.

M e d -

Hi g h

A p pl e Ri v er R e cr e ati o n Ar e a 
2

N o  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 3 N R 5 1  A p pl e Ri v er P ar k pr o vi d e s o p e n s p a c e, n at ur al 

ar e a wit h h u nti n g, fi s hi n g, hi ki n g a n d c a n o e 

a c c e s s t o t h e A p pl e Ri v er.

M e d -

Hi g h

Pi n e L a k e P ar k & B o at 

L a n di n g 
2

N o  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 3 N R 5 1 Pi n e L a k e i s a d a y - u s e p ar k off eri n g b o at 

l a u n c h, c o urt e s y d o c k, s h or eli n e fi s hi n g, hi ki n g, 

pi c ni c s h elt er a n d pit t oil et s.

M e d -

Hi g h
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt P ar ks Di visi o n

S er vi c e
M a n d at e d 

( Y e s / N o)
S t at ut o r y A ut h o rit y D e s c ri pti o n P ri o rit y S er vi c e L e v el

Wil d w o o d Tr ail
 2 N o  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 3 N R 5 1  Wil d w o o d Tr ail i s a 7 - mil e off -r o a d li m e st o n e 

s urf a c e tr ail o n a f or m er r ailr o a d ri g ht - of - w a y 

f or hi ki n g, j o g gi n g, bi c y cli n g a n d i n t h e wi nt er 

s n o w m o bili n g.

M e d -

Hi g h

St Cr oi x Ri v er Cr o s si n g L o o p 

Tr ail & Bl u e St ar & Hillt o p 

Tr ail h e a d s 
3

N o  C o ntr a ct A gr e e m e nt 

wit h Wi s c o n si n D O T t o 

o p er at e a n d m ai nt ai n 

M N / D O T A gr e e m e nt 

N o. 9 5 7 0 5 a n d 9 5 7 0 4 

C o o p er ati v e 

A gr e e m e nt f or 

Ri v er w a y Miti g ati o n

T h e L o o p Tr ail i s a n i nt er st at e tr ail l o c at e d i n 

b ot h Wi s c o n si n a n d Mi n n e s ot a.  T h e 4. 7 mil e 

tr ail i s o p e n t o p e d e stri a n s a n d bi c y cl e s a n d 

cr o s s e s b ot h t h e n e w St. Cr oi x Ri v er Cr o s si n g 

Bri d g e a n d t h e hi st ori c Still w at er Lift Bri d g e.  

T h e Bl u e St ar a n d Hillt o p Tr ail h e a d s off er a 

Bl u e St ar M e m ori al, w at er f o u nt ai n, bi k e ai d 

st ati o n, pi c ni c s h elt er, r e str o o m s.

M e d -

Hi g h

Orf F a mil y O v erl o o k o n B a s s 

L a k e 
3

N o  M N / D O T A gr e e m e nt 

N o. 9 5 7 0 5 a n d 9 5 7 0 4 

C o o p er ati v e 

A gr e e m e nt f or 

Ri v er w a y Miti g ati o n

Orf F a mil y O v erl o o k o n B a s s L a k e i s a d a y - u s e 

p ar k off eri n g hi ki n g tr ail s, w etl a n d b o ar d w al k, 

bir d w at c hi n g, s c e ni c o v erl o o k, pi c ni c s h elt er 

a n d s h or eli n e fi s hi n g.

M e d -

Hi g h

E c k ert Bl uffl a n d s o n t h e St 

Cr oi x Ri v er 
2, 3

N o  M N / D O T A gr e e m e nt 

N o. 9 5 7 0 5 a n d 9 5 7 0 4 

C o o p er ati v e 

A gr e e m e nt f or 

Ri v er w a y Miti g ati o n 

Wi s. St at. C h. 2 3, N R 5 1

E c k ert Bl uffl a n d s o n t h e St. Cr oi x c o n si st s of 

1 7 0 a cr e s of r a vi n e s, bl uff s, f or e st s a n d o v er 

h alf a mil e of St. Cr oi x Ri v er s h or eli n e. A M a st er 

Pl a n h a s b e e n a d o pt e d f or t h e p ar k, 

i d e ntifi c ati o n of f u n di n g s o ur c e s i s o n g oi n g.

M e d -

Hi g h

B a s s L a k e B o at L a n di n g 
2 N o  C o ntr a ct A gr e e m e nt 

wit h Wi s c o n si n D N R t o 

o p er at e a n d m ai nt ai n 

Wi s. St at. C h. 2 3 N R 5 1

T h e B a s s L a k e b o at l a u n c h h a s t w o l a u n c h e s, 

a n d c o urt e s y d o c k, it i s o n e of t h e m o st 

p o p ul ar l a u n c h e s d u e t o t h e si z e a n d fi s hi n g 

a v ail a bl e o n B a s s L a k e, 

M e d -

Hi g h

S q u a w( A p pl e) L a k e B o at 

L a n di n g 
2

N o  C o ntr a ct u al o bli g ati o n 

t hr o u g h a Wi s c o n si n 

D N R gr a nt f or l a k e 

a er ati o n t o i n s ur e t h e 

b o at l a n di n g i s o p e n 

a n d  m ai nt ai n e d.

T h e C D D P ar k s Di vi si o n pr o vi d e s a s si st a n c e t o 

t h e T o w n of St ar Pr airi e a n d t h e S q u a w L a k e 

R e h a bilit ati o n Di stri ct wit h o p er ati o n a n d 

m ai nt e n a n c e of t h e b o at l a n di n g.

M e d T h e l a k e n a m e h a s r e c e ntl y b e e n 

c h a n g e d b y t h e st at e.  T h e 

l a n di n g pr o p ert y i s o w n e d b y t h e 

T o w n of St ar Pr airi e, w hi c h 

w o ul d h a v e r e s p o n si bilit y f or a 

n a m e c h a n g e.

Ki n ni c ki n ni c F or e st
 2 N o  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 3 N R 5 1  C o u nt y F or e st l a n d pr o vi d e s h a bit at, 

e d u c ati o n al o p p ort u niti e s, a n d s u c h a s 

h u nti n g, tr a p pi n g, bir d w at c hi n g, hi ki n g, 

s n o w m o bili n g, et c. 

M e d -

Hi g h

St a nt o n F or e st
 2 N o  Wi s. St at. C h. 2 3 N R 5 1  C o u nt y F or e st l a n d pr o vi d e s h a bit at, 

e d u c ati o n al o p p ort u niti e s, a n d s u c h a s 

h u nti n g, tr a p pi n g, bir d w at c hi n g, hi ki n g, 

s n o w m o bili n g, et c. 

M e d -

Hi g h

C o u nt y S n o w m o bil e Tr ail s  N o St Cr oi x C o u nt y p art n er s wit h c o u nt y 

S n o w m o bil e Cl u b s a n d t h e S n o w m o bil e 

A s s o ci ati o n o n tr ail s, si g n a g e, gr o o mi n g, 

pr o m oti o n, et c. t o pr o vi d e a s n o w m o bil e tr ail 

s y st e m f or c o u nt y r e si d e nt s a n d vi sit or s. 

M e d -

Hi g h

T h e C o u nt y d o e s t h e gr a nt 

a p pli c ati o n s, r e p ort s a n d 

r ei m b ur s e m e nt r e q u e st s t o D N R. 

T h e C o u nt y a n d S n o w m o bil e 

A s s o ci ati o n ar e r ei m b ur s e d 

t hr o u g h gr a nt s  f or all o ut - of -

p o c k et e x p e n s e s f or  t hi s 

pr o gr a m.

A d diti o n al I nf or m ati o n: P ar k pr o p erti e s t h at h a v e r e c ei v e d gr a nt s m a y h a v e r e q uir e m e nt s f or p u bli c a c c e s s a s t er m s of t h e gr a nt  a w ar d.
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6110 - Resource Land & Water Conservation : Department Budget 
Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 242,360 255,531 310,110 284,268 243,914 224,339 224,339 233,772

43570 State Culture, Recreation and Education Grant 110,719 135,388 158,300 54,236 182,700 182,700 182,700 182,700

43580 State Conservation and Development Grant 315,723 343,920 297,352 92,657 329,500 329,500 329,500 329,500

45220 Judgments and Damages  - 17,414  -  -  -  -  -  -

46820 Other Conservation 62,885 63,955 65,000 32,042 125,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

49310 Fund Balance Applied  -  - 67,000  -  -  -  -  -

40000 731,687 816,208 897,762 463,202 881,114 811,539 811,539 820,972

51110 Salaries 277,119 249,786 338,250 222,379 289,347 292,241 292,241 298,086

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried  - 9,625  - 4,348  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 74,208 49,231 50,773 889  -  -  -  -

51220 Overtime Wages  - 18  -  -  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 1,502  - 1,500  - 1,500  -  -  -

Total Wages 352,830 308,660 390,522 227,615 290,847 292,241 292,241 298,086

51510 Social Security 26,254 22,989 29,875 16,909 22,250 22,356 22,356 22,804

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 22,810 20,260 26,843 15,406 20,110 20,311 20,311 20,717

51530 Dental Insurance 372 439 680 508 680 952 952 952

51540 Health Insurance 58,769 51,351 70,779 41,776 53,042 53,042 53,042 55,694

51550 Disability Insurance 864 702 1,167 576 868 868 868 885

51560 Workers Compensation 3,392 3,022 3,890 2,460 2,893 2,893 2,893 2,951

51580 Life Insurance 470 387 506 321 376 376 376 384

Total Fringes 112,931 99,150 133,740 77,955 100,219 100,798 100,798 104,387

Net Wage & Fringe 465,761 407,810 524,262 305,570 391,066 393,039 393,039 402,472

52190 Other Professional Services 99,636 69,838 79,000 46,408 91,000 62,000 62,000 62,000

52950 Land Conservation - Cost Sharing 171,141 223,992 213,000 191,259 267,500 267,500 267,500 267,500

52960 Conservation Aids 5,334  - 4,000  - 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53910 Other Supplies and Expenses 67,363 61,438 77,500 69,382 127,548 85,000 85,000 85,000

Operating 343,475 355,268 373,500 307,049 490,048 418,500 418,500 418,500

Total Expenses 809,236 763,079 897,762 612,619 881,114 811,539 811,539 820,972

Report Total (77,549) 53,130  - (149,417)  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt R es o ur c e M a n a g e m e nt

S e r vi c e
M a n d a t e d 

( Y e s / N o)
S t a t ut o r y A ut h o ri t y D e s cri pti o n P ri o ri t y S e r vi c e L e v el

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y as R e c y cli n g 

R es p o nsi bl e U nit

Y es  Wis. St at. § 2 8 7. 0 9; N R 5 4 4. 0 4; 

i n 1 9 9 3 C o u nt y be c a m e t h e 

R es p o nsi bl e U nit b y D ef a ult

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y s er v es as t h e R e c y cli n g R es p o nsi bl e 

U nit pr o vi di n g e d u c ati o n, o utr e a c h, pr o gr a m r e vi e w a n d 

c o st s h ar e t o 2 6 m e m b er m u ni ci p aliti es' r e c y cli n g 

pr o gr a m s. or p ass-t hr o u g h r e v e u e a n d e x p e ns es. N o 

c o u nt y l e v y f u n di n g. Pr o gr a m f u n di n g c o v ers  1 F T E

Hi g h S er v es 2 6 M e m b er M u ni ci p aliti es  

S p e ci al c oll e cti o n pr o gr a m s s er v e 

all c o u nt y r esi d e nts

R e c y cli n g C o m pli a n c e Ass ur a n c e 

Pl a n

Y es  Wis. St at. § 2 8 7. 0 9 a n d N R 

5 4 4. 0 4; e a c h R U s h all d e v el o p a 

r e c y cli n g or ot h er pr o gr a m t h at is 

c o m pli a nt wit h 2 8 7. 0 7 a n d 

pri oriti es u n d er 2 8 7. 0 5

T his pl a n is r e q uir e d t o e ns ur e t h at st at e r e c y cli n g gr a nt 

f u n d s ar e us e d t o w ar d r e a c hi n g c o m pli a n c e wit h st at e 

r e c y cli n g st at ut es.

Hi g h 2 6 M e m b er M u ni ci p aliti es

S oli d W ast e & R e c y cli n g 

M a n a g e m e nt Pl a n

N o Wis. St at. § 5 9. 7 0( 2)( a) a n d C hs. 

1 4 4 & 1 5 9

T h e S W & R M pl a n is n ot r e q uir e d b y R es p o nsi bl e U nits 

b ut is e n c o ur a g e d.  T his pl a n s ets t h e visi o n a n d 

dir e cti o n f or s oli d w ast e a n d r e c y cli g n m a n a g e m e nt i n 

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y.  T h e pl a n w as l ast r e vis e d a n d a d o pt e d 

i n 2 0 1 8.

L o w Pl a n c o v ers all r esi d e nts a n d l a n d 

i n St Cr oi x c o u nt y

M u ni ci p al S oli d W ast e 

R e d u cti o n, R e c o v er y & R e c y cli n g 

Or di n a n c e

Y es  Wis. St at. C h. 2 8 7, 2 8 9 & 5 9; N R 

5 4 4

C h a pt er 2 1 C o u nt y Or di n a n c e f oll o ws st at e st at ut e f or 

r e c y cli n g a n d ot h er w ast es, a ut h ori z es e nf or c e m e nt 

a cti o n w h er e a p pr o pri at e.

M e di u m  Or di n a n c e c o v ers all of St Cr oi x 

C o u nt y

H o us e h ol d H a z ar d o us W ast e 

C oll e cti o n - Cl e a n S w e e p

N o Pr o p er dis p o s al of m at eri als 

cl assifi e d as h a z ar d o us is 

m a n d at e d b y Wis. St at. § 2 8 7. 0 7; 

pr o hi biti o ns o n l a n d dis p o s al a n d 

i n ci n er ati o n.  Cl e a n S w e e p 

pr o vi d es a n a v e n u e f or pr o p er 

dis p o s al of h a z ar d o us w ast e.

T his pr o gr a m is utili z e d b y 4 0 0 t o 5 0 0 h o us e h ol d s at t h e 

a n n u al c oll e cti o n e v e nt.  T h e e v e nt is p o p ul ar a n d 

pr o vi d es a n a v e n u e f or r esi d e nts, b usi n ess es, a n d 

a gri c ult ur e t o pr o p erl y dis p o s e of h a z ar d o us w ast e.

M e di u m S er v es a p pr o x 5 0 0 h o us e h ol d s 

p er y e ar + s m all b usi n ess a n d 

a gri c ult ur e

A ni m al W ast e Or di n a n c e ( C h a p. 

1 1)

N o Wis. St at. § § 9 2. 0 7, 9 2. 1 5, & 

9 2. 1 6

A T C P 5 1 & N R 1 5 1

S C C h as its o w n A ni m al W ast e Or di n a n c e w hi c h all o ws 

st aff t o t a k e a cti o n a g ai nst a ni m al w ast e vi ol ati o ns at t h e 

C o u nt y l e v el - r e d u ci n g r eli a n c e o n D N R w hi c h o nl y 

will t a k e a cti o n if it c a n b e pr o v e n t h er e ar e w at er q u alit y 

i m p a cts.

Hi g h  G e n er al l ess t h a n 1 0 c as es of 

w ast e c o m pl ai nts or m a n ur e 

st or a g e p er mits p er y e ar.  T h es e 

c a n b e hi g h pr ofil e a n d m ust b e 

h a n dl e d pr of essi o n all y a n d 

pr o m ptl y.

L a n d a n d W at er R es o ur c e 

M a n a g e m e nt Pl a n

Y es  Wis. St at. C h. 9 2. 1 0 T h e L W R M pl a n is pr e p ar e d e v er y 1 0 y e ars as a C o u nt y 

r e q uir e m e nt ass o ci at e d wit h b ei n g t h e l e a d f or t h e S oil 

a n d W at er M a n a g e m e nt Pr o gr a m.  T h e c urr e nt pl a n w as 

r e vis e d i n 2 0 1 8. A n a p pr o v e d  pl a n q u alifi es S C C t o 

r e c ei v e S W R M st affi n g gr a nt a n d c o st s h ar e f u n d s fr o m 

D A T C P.

Hi g h Pl a n c o v ers e ntir e C o u nt y

S oil a n d W at er M a n a g e m e nt 

Pr o gr a m

Y es  Wis. St at. § § 9 2. 1 4, 9 2. 1 0  T h e L W R M pl a n s ets t h e g o als a n d pri oriti es f or 

R es o ur c e M a n a g e m e nt w hil e C h a pt er 9 2 s ets f ort h t h e 

a d mi nistr ati o n a n d i m pl e m e nt ati o n of t h e r es o ur c es 

pr o vi d e d wit hi n t h e C o u nt y fr a m e w or k.

Hi g h Pr o gr a m c o v ers e ntir e c o u nt y

C o m pli a n c e wit h A g P erf or m a n c e 

St a n d ar d s

Y es  Wis. A d mi n. C o d e A T C P 5 0. 0 4 

st at es t h at l a n d o w n ers e n g a g e d i n 

a gri c ult ur al pr a cti c es i n WI s h all 

i m pl e m e nt c o ns er v ati o n pr a cti c es 

t o N R 1 5 1. 0 4 st a n d ar d s.  

C o u nti es ar e d esi g n at e d t o w or k wit h l a n d o w n ers t o 

r e a c h N R1 5 1 P erf or m a n c e St a n d ar d s t hr o u g h o utr e a c h, 

c o m pl ai nt f oll o w- u p, a n d off ers of t e c h ni c al or fi n a n ci al 

assist a n c e.   St. Cr oi x C o u nt y r e c ei v es st aff f u n di n g t o 

a d mi nist er st at e pr o gr a m s o utli n e d i n Wis. St at. C h. 9 2, 

N R 1 2, a n d N R 1 5 1.

Hi g h St a n d ar d s c o v er e ntir e c o u nt y

L a n d a n d W at er St at e C o st- S h ar e -

B o n d & S E G F u n di n g

N o St. Cr oi x C o u nt y r e c ei v es st aff 

f u n di n g t o a d mi nist er st at e 

pr o gr a m s. R el e v a nt st at ut or y 

p r o visi o ns i n cl u d e:  Wis. St at. C h. 

9 2, N R 1 2, a n d N R 1 5 1. 

Pr o visi o ns i n t h es e st at ut es 

i n di c at e t h at a n off er of c o st s h ar e 

m ust b e m a d e t o assist 

l a n d o w n ers wit h N R 1 5 1 

c o m pli a n c e. B o n d a n d S E G f u n d s 

c a n pr o vi d e o n e a v e n u e t o m a k e 

t his off er.

T h es e f u n d s ar e r e c ei v e d a n n u all y fr o m D A T C P t o c o st 

s h ar e pr a cti c es t h at bri n g l a n d i nt o c o m pli a n c e wit h t h e 

A g P erf or m a n c e St a n d ar d s.  C o st s h ar e r at e is g e n er all y 

7 0 % f or a g pr a cti c es a n d 5 0 % f or str e a m b a n k 

r est or ati o ns.  

Hi g h F u n di n g c o v ers pri v at e a g l a n d s 

t hr o u g h o ut St Cr oi x C o u nt y

2 5 9259



M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt R es o ur c e M a n a g e m e nt

S e r vi c e
M a n d a t e d 

( Y e s / N o)
S t a t ut o r y A ut h o ri t y D e s cri pti o n P ri o ri t y S e r vi c e L e v el

N ati v e Tr e e & Pl a nt pr o gr a m  N o List e d i n G o al 3 i n L W R M Pl a n 

a d o pt e d b y C o u nt y B o ar d a n d 

a p pr o v e d b y D A T C P B o ar d

N ati v e tr e es, s hr u b s, pl a nts s ol d a n n u all y, e n c o ur a g es 

l a n d o w n ers t o pl a nt b ar e r o ot pl a nt m at eri al f or s oil 

c o ns er v ati o n a n d h a bit at e n h a n c e m e nt.  2, 8 9 8 t ot al it e m s 

s ol d t o a b o ut 5 0 0 c o u nt y pr o p ert y o w n ers a n n u all y. 

M e di u m  A p pr o xi m at el y 4 0 0 t o 5 0 0 

c ust o m ers p arti ci p at e i n t h e 

a n n u al e v e nt.

E n vir o n m e nt al E d u c ati o n 

pr o gr a m

N o All e d u c ati o n al a cti o ns 

u n d ert a k e n b y R es o ur c e 

M a n a g e m e nt i visi o n ar e list e d i n 

L W R M Pl a n w hi c h w as a d o pt e d 

b y C D C a n d C o u nt y S u p er vis ors.

E n vir o n m e nt al e d u c ati o n a cti viti es ar e i n c or p or at e d i nt o 

all t h e g o als of t h e C o u nt y L a n d a n d W at er M a n a g e m e nt 

pl a n.  A cti viti es i n cl u d e t o urs, w or ks h o p s, s o ci al m e di a, 

pri nt e d m at eri als, a n d d eli v eri n g pr o gr a m s s u c h as 

o ut d o or s c h o ols a n d E n vir o F est.

Hi g h  R e a c h es  l a n d o w n ers a n d s c h o ols 

t hr o u g h o ut t h e c o u nt y wit h 

pr o gr a m s a n d e v e nts.

F ar ml a n d Pr es er v ati o n Pr o gr a m  Y es  Wis. St at. C h. 9 1 T his pr o gr a m pr o vi d es t a x i n c e nti v es t o l a n d o w n ers t h at 

ar e e nr oll e d a n d t h at st a y i n c o m pli a n c e wit h N R 1 5 1 A g 

P erf or m a n c e St a n d ar d s.  S p e ci al ar e as c all e d A E A's 

pr o vi d e a hi g h er l e v el of t a x i n c e nti v e. F P P is utili z e d t o 

pr es er v e f ar ml a n d.  l a n d.  A Pl a n f or F P P is r e n e w e d 

e v er y 1 0 y e ars a n d a gr a nt is o bt ai n e d t o h el p p a y f or 

e a c h r e n e w al.

Hi g h  A p pr o x. 2 7, 5 0 0 a cr es of l a n d ar e 

e nr oll e d i n t h e pr o gr a m.

T ot al M a xi m u m D ail y L o a d - St. 

Cr oi x B asi n, R e d C e d ar B asi n 

a n d L o w er C hi p p e w a B asi n

Y es  U. S. Cl e a n W at er A ct, 

E n vir o n m e nt al Pr ot e cti o n A g e n c y 

A p pr o v e d a T M D L m a n d at es 

r e d u cti o ns i n p oll ut a nts c a usi n g 

t h e w at er q u alit y pr o bl e m s.  N R 

1 5 1. 0 0 5 r e q uir es t h at A T C P 5 0 or 

stri ct er st a n d ar d s b e a d o pt e d t o 

a c hi e v e t h e T M D L.

T M D L st a n d s f or " T ot al M a xi m u m D ail y L o a d ". A 

T M D L is a c al c ul ati o n of t h e m a xi m u m a m o u nt of a 

p oll ut a nt t h at a w at er b o d y c a n a c c e pt a n d still m e et t h e 

st at e's W at er Q u alit y St a n d ar d s f or p u bli c h e alt h a n d 

h e alt h y e c o s yst e m s. T h e f e d er al Cl e a n W at er A ct 

r e q uir es all st at es t o i d e ntif y w at er b o di es t h at d o n ot 

m e et st at e st a n d ar d s a n d d e v el o p T M D Ls f or t h e m.  

M o nit ori n g b y WI D N R i d e ntifi es w at ers n ot m e eti n g 

st a n d ar d s a n d pri oriti z es w at ers f or T M D L d e v el o p m e nt. 

T M D L I m pl e m e nt ati o n Pl a ns s p e cif y w h at n e e d s t o b e 

d o n e t o o bt ai n cl e a n w at er.     

Hi g h 3/ 4 of St Cr oi x C o u nt y is u n d er a 

T M D L.

Wil dlif e D a m a g e Pr o gr a m  N o St. Cr oi x C o u nt y r e c ei v es st at e 

r ei m b urs e m e nt f or o ut- of- p o c k et 

c o sts r el at e d t o t his pr o gr a m. 

Pr o d u c ers i m p a ct e d fr o m wil dlif e s u c h as b e ar or d e er 

f e e di n g d a m a g e c a n s e e k r eli ef t hr o u g h t h e Wil dlif e 

D a m a g e Pr o gr a m.  T h e C o u nt y h a n dl es p a y m e nt a n d is 

r ei m b urs e d fr o m t h e st at e.  A c o ns ulti n g c o ntr a ct or 

h a n dl es t h e p a p er w or k a n d o nsit e i ns p e cti o ns.

L o w I m p ort a nt f or i m p a ct e d 

l a n d o w n ers alt h o u g h t h es e ar e 

r el ati v el y f e w i n n u m b er.

Dri n ki n g W at er T esti n g Pr o gr a m  N o List e d i n G o al 1 i n L W R M Pl a n 

a n d C o u nti es Gr o u n d a n d S urf a c e 

W at er Pri orit y R e c c o m e n d ati o ns 

a d o pt e d b y C o u nt y B o ar d a n d 

a p pr o v e d b y D A T C P B o ar d.

St aff w or k c o o p er ati v el y wit h ot h er C D D Di visi o ns t o 

m o nit or w at er a n d pr o vi d e w at er t esti n g i nf or m ati o n t o 

r esi d e nts.

Hi g h  C o u nt y wi d e w or k.  R e a c h 

a p pr o x. 6 5 0 + p er y e ar at cli ni cs, 

b as eli n e t esti n g a n d ot h er 

s a m pli n g.

2 6 0260



6310 - Planning (Land Records) : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes  -  - 0  - 0 0 0 0

43581 Land Information Grant 61,000 71,000 11,000 24,775 23,000 23,000 23,000 23,000

44120 Other Business and Occupational  -  -  -  - 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

46131 Land Record - Retained Fees 131,792 95,918 100,000 86,040 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

49310 Fund Balance Applied  -  - 67,999  - 54,421 69,967 69,967 71,703

40000 192,792 166,918 178,999 110,815 189,421 204,967 204,967 206,703

51110 Salaries 43,053 45,087 46,238 36,707 47,601 48,077 48,077 49,039

51210 Wages 8,999  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Wages 52,052 45,087 46,238 36,707 47,601 48,077 48,077 49,039

51510 Social Security 3,818 3,275 3,537 2,641 3,641 3,678 3,678 3,751

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 2,797 3,068 3,190 2,532 3,308 3,341 3,341 3,408

51540 Health Insurance 12,288 12,418 11,280 9,400 12,408 12,408 12,408 13,028

51550 Disability Insurance 107 108 139 94 143 143 143 146

51560 Workers Compensation 513 449 462 394 476 476 476 486

51580 Life Insurance 58 60 60 52 62 62 62 63

Total Fringes 19,581 19,377 18,669 15,114 20,038 20,108 20,108 20,882

Net Wage & Fringe 71,633 64,463 64,907 51,820 67,639 68,185 68,185 69,921

51910 Staff Development 7,020 5,505 7,000 2,240 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

52121 Mapping Services 48,443 66,496 30,000 44,771 55,936 55,936 55,936 55,936

52190 Other Professional Services 5,000 15,375 10,000 404  -  -  -  -

52920 Computer Repair 1,800  - 2,000 882  -  -  -  -

53240 Dues & Licenses 280 250 300 330 300 300 300 300

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 82,831 75,641 60,300 91,138 55,900 70,900 70,900 70,900

53310 Employee Mileage 449 626 500 818 800 800 800 800

53320 Employee Lodging 1,939 2,594 2,000 2,095 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

53330 Employee Meal Expense 160 25 240 134 240 240 240 240

53350 Employee Other Expenses  -  - 50  - 50 50 50 50

53470 Fuel Expenses 77 25 200  - 200 200 200 200

55180 Liability Insurance 652 1,127 1,502 1,502 1,356 1,356 1,356 1,356

Operating 148,651 167,664 114,092 144,314 121,782 136,782 136,782 136,782

Total Expenses 220,283 232,127 178,999 196,134 189,421 204,967 204,967 206,703
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6310 - Planning (Land Records) : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

Report Total (27,491) (65,209)  - (85,319)  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt Pl a n ni n g

S e r vi c e
M a n d a t e d 

( Y e s / N o)
S t a t ut o r y A ut h o ri t y D e s cri pti o n P ri o ri t y S e r vi c e L e v el

C o m pr e h e n si v e Pl a n Y e s Wi s. St at. § 6 6. 1 0 0 1 “ C o m pr e h e n si v e pl a n" m e a n s a g ui d e t o t h e 

p h y si c al, s o ci al, a n d e c o n o mi c d e v el o p m e nt of a 

l o c al g o v er n m e nt al u nit. A c o m pr e h e n si v e pl a n  i s 

a n e s s e nti al f e at ur e of l o n g -t er m pl a n ni n g f or 

c o u nti e s all o v er t h e U nit e d St at e s, a s b ot h t h e 

pr o c e s s a n d t h e d o c u m e nt ati o n f or cr e ati n g a 

br o a d, l o n g -t er m vi si o n f or f ut ur e  l a n d u s e s a n d t h e 

b uilt e n vir o n m e nt of c o m m u niti e s.

1 Pl a n c o v er s t h e e ntir e c o u nt y 

a n d s er vi c e s all r e si d e nt s a n d 

pr o p ert y o w n er s

C o m p Pl a n I m pl e m e nt ati o n  N o I m pl e m e nt t h e c o m pr e h e n si v e pl a n t hr o u g h 

v ari o u s pr oj e ct s s u c h a s or di n a n c e 

r e writ e s/ u p d at e s, gr a nt a p pli c ati o n s a n d 

a d mi n ni str ati o n, ot h er di vi si o n pl a n 

r e writ e s/ u p d at e s i n cl u di n g O ut d o or R e cr e ati o n, 

S oli d W a st e / R e c y cli n g.  A s si st ot h er d e p art m e nt s 

a n d c o u nt y m u ni ci p aliti e s or a g e n ci e s al s o.

2  C o v er s t h e t h e e ntir e c o u nt y 

a n d s er v e s r e si d e nt s, pr o p ert y 

o w n er s, m u ni ci p aliti e s, 

d e v el o p m e nt i n d u str y, ot h er 

d e p art m e nt s a n d a g e n ci e s.  

R e al Pr o p ert y D e s cri pti o n  N o Wi s. St at. § 7 0. 0 9, st at ut e 

st at e s " c o u nt y b o ar d m a y 

d el e g at e a n y of t h e f oll o wi n g 

d uti e s t o t h e li st er: "

T o pr e p ar e a n d m ai nt ai n a c c ur at e o w n er s hi p a n d 

d e s cri pti o n i nf or m ati o n f or all p ar c el s of r e al 

pr o p ert y i n t h e c o u nt y. T o pr o vi d e i nf or m ati o n o n 

p ar c el s of r e al pr o p ert y i n t h e c o u nt y f or t h e u s e of 

t a x ati o n di stri ct a s s e s s or s, cit y, vill a g e a n d t o w n 

cl er k s a n d tr e a s ur er s a n d c o u nt y offi c e s a n d a n y 

ot h er p er s o n s r e q uiri n g t h at i nf or m ati o n. T o s er v e 

a s t h e c o or di n at or b et w e e n t h e c o u nt y a n d t h e 

t a x ati o n di stri ct s i n t h e c o u nt y f or a s s e s s m e nt a n d 

t a x ati o n p ur p o s e s. T o pr o vi d e c o m p ut er s er vi c e s 

r el at e d t o a s s e s s m e nt a n d t a x ati o n f or t h e 

a s s e s s or s, cl er k s a n d tr e a s ur er s of t h e t a x ati o n 

di stri ct s i n t h e c o u nt y, i n cl u di n g b ut n ot li mit e d t o 

d at a e ntr y f or t h e a s s e s s m e nt r oll, n oti c e of 

a s s e s s m e nt s, s u m m ar y r e p ort s, t a x r oll a n d t a x bill s.

1 S er v e s all 3 5 m u ni ci p aliti e s i n 

t h e C o u nt y

L a n d I nf or m ati o n Pl a n & 

Pr o gr a m

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 7 2 T h e d e si g n, d e v el o p m e nt, a n d i m pl e m e nt ati o n of a 

l a n d i nf or m ati o n s y st e m t h at c o nt ai n s a n d 

i nt e gr at e s, at a mi ni m u m, pr o p ert y a n d o w n er s hi p 

r e c or d s wit h b o u n d ar y i nf or m ati o n, i n cl u di n g a 

p ar c el i d e ntifi er r ef er e n c e d t o t h e U. S. p u bli c l a n d 

s ur v e y; t a x a n d a s s e s s m e nt i nf or m ati o n; s oil 

s ur v e y s, if a v ail a bl e; w etl a n d s i d e ntifi e d b y t h e 

d e p art m e nt of n at ur al r e s o ur c e s; a m o d er n 

g e o d eti c r ef er e n c e s y st e m; c urr e nt z o ni n g 

r e stri cti o n s; a n d r e stri cti v e c o v e n a nt s.

1 Pl a n c o v er s t h e e ntir e c o u nt y

L a n d I nf or m ati o n Offi c e  N o Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 7 2 " T h e b o ar d m a y e st a bli s h a l a n d i nf or m ati o n offi c e 

t o c o or di n at e l a n d i nf or m ati o n pr oj e ct s wit hi n t h e 

c o u nt y. "

1 S er v e s t h e e ntir e c o u nt y

L a n d I nf or m ati o n C o u n cil  N o Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 7 2 "If t h e b o ar d h a s e st a bli s h e d a l a n d i nf or m ati o n 

offi c e, t h e b o ar d s h all h a v e a l a n d i nf or m ati o n 

c o u n cil."

1 S er v e s t h e e ntir e c o u nt y

2 6 3263



M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt Pl a n ni n g

S e r vi c e
M a n d a t e d 

( Y e s / N o)
S t a t ut o r y A ut h o ri t y D e s cri pti o n P ri o ri t y S e r vi c e L e v el

G e o gr a p hi c I nf or m ati o n 

S y st e m, I nt er n et M a p s a n d 

D at a

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 7 2 M a p s & D at a 

P u bli c ati o n R e q uir e m e nt s

M a n a g e m a p l a y er s a n d m a p pr o d u ct s i n t h e 

C o u nt y' s G e o gr a p hi c I nf or m ati o n S y st e m, w or k 

wit h ot h er d e p art m e nt s i n cl u di n g Hi g h w a y, P u bli c 

H e alt h, S h eriff t o di s pl a y d at a g e o gr a p hi c all y. 

M ai nt ai n GI S l a y er s f or n at ur al r e s o ur c e s, w at er 

b o di e s a n d dr ai n a g e, fir e, a m b ul a n c e, l a w 

e nf or c e m e nt, r o a d s, r e cr e ati o n, r ur al r e si d e nti al 

d e v el o p m e nt, r ur al c o m m er ci al a n d i n d u stri al, 

d e v el o p m e nt a n d n u m er o u s ot h er l a y er s

1  C o v er s t h e e ntir e c o u nt y; 

s er vi c e d e v el o p m e nt i n d u str y, 

l o c al m u ni c p aliti e s, c o u nt y 

r e si d e nt s

D at a b a s e, A d dr e s s 

I nf or m ati o n, 9 1 1 / E 9 1 1

N o A s si st E m er g e n c y Di s p at c h b y pr o vi di n g a d dr e s s 

d at a p oi nt s, n e w r o a d s, a n d c o nti n u o u sl y u p d ati n g 

f or p u bli c s af et y. P art n eri n g wit h E m er g e n c y 

C o m m u ni c ati o n t o i m pl e m e nt N G 9 1 1.

1  C o v er s t h e e ntir e c o u nt y, 

s er v e s all r e si d e nt s, b u si n e s s e s 

a n d vi sit or s

R e di stri cti n g Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 1 0 C o u nt y 

B o ar d m a n d at e t h at h a s 

d ef a ult e d t o C D D

M a p m u ni ci p al b o u n d ari e s o n a n o n g oi n g b a si s, 

pr o vi d e i nf or m ati o n t o t h e U S C e n s u s B ur e a u 

r e g ar di n g p o p ul ati o n, a d dr e s s a n d r o a d d at a a n d 

m a p pi n g fil e s pri or t o d e c e n ni al c e n s u s.  , St aff t h e 

r e di stri cti n g pr o c e s s;  m a p a n d a n al y z e di stri ct s i n 

t h e C o u nt y f or e q u al r e pr e s e nt ati o n. Pr o vi d e v oti n g 

di stri ct m a p s a n n u all y.

2 Pl a n c o v er s t h e e ntir e c o u nt y

2 6 4264



6410 - Zoning : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 1,534,328 1,628,454 1,707,554 1,565,258 1,858,739 1,873,541 1,873,541 1,919,919

43580 State Conservation and Development Grant  -  - 5,347 6,447  -  -  -  -

44410 Zoning Permits and Fees 174,341 242,264 185,000 183,156 186,723 200,000 200,000 200,000

44910 Other Regulatory Permits and Fees 176,020 145,833 150,000 169,761 154,000 154,000 154,000 154,000

40000 1,884,688 2,016,551 2,047,901 1,924,621 2,199,462 2,227,541 2,227,541 2,273,919

51110 Salaries 732,756 890,678 873,850 684,838 777,049 784,820 784,820 800,516

51140 PTO Pay-Salaried 10,226 18,798  - 2,003  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages 256,214 257,849 302,988 252,646 505,768 510,826 510,826 521,042

51220 Overtime Wages 30 20  - 272  -  -  -  -

51240 PTO Pay-Hourly 3,963 6,466  - 4,496  -  -  -  -

51310 PTO Incentive 5,331 5,573 5,000 4,184 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Total Wages 1,008,520 1,179,385 1,181,838 948,438 1,287,817 1,300,646 1,300,646 1,326,558

51510 Social Security 73,835 86,805 90,411 69,502 98,518 99,503 99,503 101,493

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 64,065 77,494 81,202 64,706 89,156 90,047 90,047 91,848

51530 Dental Insurance 2,712 2,989 3,380 2,185 3,435 4,809 4,809 4,809

51540 Health Insurance 260,346 279,372 307,939 228,929 326,429 326,429 326,429 342,750

51550 Disability Insurance 2,416 2,752 3,531 2,358 3,848 3,848 3,848 3,925

51560 Workers Compensation 9,589 11,483 11,522 9,673 12,142 12,142 12,142 12,385

51580 Life Insurance 1,304 1,521 1,506 1,302 1,648 1,648 1,648 1,681

51590 Unemployment Comp Charges (4,942)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes 409,325 462,416 499,490 378,654 535,177 538,428 538,428 558,893

Net Wage & Fringe 1,417,845 1,641,800 1,681,328 1,327,093 1,822,994 1,839,073 1,839,073 1,885,451

51910 Staff Development 8,566 8,861 8,000 6,452 10,000 9,000 9,000 9,000

52117 Legal Services 2,575 215 2,500  - 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

52190 Other Professional Services 58,556 81,081 70,000 34,929 70,000 85,000 85,000 85,000

52250 Cellular Phone Service 16,444 13,458 14,500 11,691 14,500 14,500 14,500 14,500

52410 Repair and Replacement 10,256 13,665 15,400 13,252 20,800 20,800 20,800 20,800

52920 Computer Repair 8,407 2,226 3,500 4,269 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

52990 Other Contractual Services 72,691 74,468 79,993 79,993 81,409 81,409 81,409 81,409

53110 Postage 6,513 5,929 6,500 6,188 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500

53120 Copy Expense 902 170 1,200 889 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 9,388 8,293 9,000 5,783 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000

53190 Office Supplies 3,396 2,959 3,500 1,960 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500
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6410 - Zoning : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

53210 Publications & Printing 13,906 14,056 15,000 7,162 15,000 14,000 14,000 14,000

53212 Outreach/Education 2,626 860 2,500 1,229 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

53230 Subscriptions 2,640 459 800 156 500 500 500 500

53240 Dues & Licenses 7,697 8,118 10,000 3,620 10,000 9,000 9,000 9,000

53250 Software Subscriptions & Renewals 26,873 31,497 38,530 41,671 39,609 39,609 39,609 39,609

53310 Employee Mileage 4,224 3,690 3,000 1,635 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

53320 Employee Lodging 2,746 3,429 2,500 1,662 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

53330 Employee Meal Expense 512 564 500 677 750 750 750 750

53340 Employee Airfare  - 226 500  - 500 500 500 500

53350 Employee Other Expenses 9 19 100 217 100 100 100 100

53430 Provided Food Expense 70 691 400 425 700 700 700 700

53450 Uniform Expense/Supplies  - 150 150  - 900 900 900 900

53470 Fuel Expenses 6,496 5,743 5,500 4,168 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

53940 Equipment Purchased - Non Fixed Asset 1,192 4,582 5,500 88 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500

53995 Vehicle Operating Expenses 2,698 2,260 2,500 2,032 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

55180 Liability Insurance 60,000 70,000 65,000 65,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

Operating 329,381 357,669 366,573 295,148 376,468 388,468 388,468 388,468

Total Expenses 1,747,226 1,999,469 2,047,901 1,622,240 2,199,462 2,227,541 2,227,541 2,273,919

Report Total 137,462 17,082  - 302,381  -  -  -  -
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt L a n d Us e Di visi o n

S e r vi c e
M a n d a t e d   

( Y e s / N o)
S t a t ut o r y A ut h o ri t y D e s cri pti o n P ri o ri t y S e r vi c e  L e v el

A d mi ni st er a n d e nf or c e A ni m al 

W a st e Or di n a n c e 

( C h a pt er 1 1)

N o Wi s. St at. § 9 2. 0 7, 9 2. 1 5, 9 2. 1 6, 

a n d Wi s. A d mi n. C o d e A T C P 

5 1, N R 1 5 1

R e g ul at e a ni m al w a st e st or a g e f a ciliti e s a n d 

o p er ati o n s i n a m a n n er t h at n eit h er cr e at e s a n 

i m p er mi s si bl e c o nfli ct wit h st at ut or y, 

a d mi ni str ati v e, or c o n stit uti o n al st a n d ar d s, n or 

i m p o s e s a n u n d u e fi n a n ci al b ur d e n o n t h e C o u nt y 

t o pr e v e nt t h e p oll uti o n of t h e c o u nt y’ s s urf a c e a n d 

gr o u n d w at er a n d t h er e b y pr ot e ct t h e p u bli c h e alt h, 

e n vir o n m e nt, s af et y a n d g e n er al w elf ar e of c o u nt y 

r e si d e nt s, a ni m al s a n d pl a nt s, a n d t h e e c o n o m y..

Hi g h T h e r e g ul ati o n of a ni m al w a st e 

pr ot e ct s s urf a c e w at er a n d 

gr o u n d w at er q u alit y, t h e ri g ht s 

of a ni m al a gri c ult ur e a n d 

pr o p ert y v al u e s.

A d mi ni st er a n d e nf or c e 

S a nit ar y 

( C h a pt er 1 2)

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 7 0( 5), 1 4 5. 0 4, 

1 4 5. 1 9, 1 4 5. 2 0, 1 4 5. 2 4 5, a n d 

2 5 4. 5 9, S P S

T hi s Or di n a n c e i s i nt e n d e d t o i n s ur e t h e pr o p ert y 

siti n g, d e si g n, i n st all ati o n, i n s p e cti o n a n d 

m a n a g e m e nt of pri v at e o n sit e w a st e w at er 

tr e at m e nt s y st e m s ( P O W T S), c o m m o n s y st e m s, a n d 

n o n - pl u m bi n g s a nit ati o n s y st e m s s o a s t o pr ot e ct 

t h e e n vir o n m e nt a n d h e alt h of r e si d e nt s of St. Cr oi x 

C o u nt y.

Hi g h T h e hi g h a n n u al n u m b er of 

S a nit ar y P er mit A p pli c ati o n s 

f or n e w or r e pl a c e m e nt 

s y st e m s a c c e nt u at e s t h e 

i m p ort a n c e of t hi s s er vi c e.  

E n s uri n g c o m pli a n c e wit h 

a p pli c a bl e St at e a n d C o u nt y 

S a nit ar y R ul e s a n d R e g ul ati o n s  

i s e s s e nti al t o pr ot e ct t h e 

C o u nt y' s gr o u n d a n d s urf a c e 

w at er r e s o ur c e s.

A d mi ni st er a n d e nf or c e L a n d 

Di vi si o n Or di n a n c e 

( C h a pt er 1 3)

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 2 3 6, 1 4 5, 9 2, 2 8 1, 

5 9. 6 9, 5 9. 5 4 ( 4), 8 7. 3 0 a n d N R 

1 5 1.

T h e p ur p o s e of t hi s or di n a n c e i s t o r e g ul at e a n d 

c o ntr ol l a n d di vi si o n s wit hi n r ur al St. Cr oi x C o u nt y 

i n or d er t o pr o m ot e t h e p u bli c h e alt h, s af et y, 

g e n er al w elf ar e, e st h eti c s, e n vir o n m e nt al q u alit y 

a n d t o i m pl e m e nt t o t h e g o al s, o bj e cti v e s a n d 

p oli ci e s of t h e a d o pt e d St. Cr oi x C o u nt y 

C o m pr e h e n si v e Pl a n a n d St. Cr oi x C o u nt y L a n d a n d 

W at er M a n a g e m e nt Pl a n.

Hi g h

A d mi ni st er a n d e nf or c e N o n -

M et alli c Mi ni n g ( C h a pt er 1 4)

N o Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 6 9 2, 5 9. 6 9 4, 

s u b c h a pt er I of 2 9 5 a n d N R 

1 3 5

N o n m et alli c mi ni n g i s r e c o g ni z e d a s a n i m p ort a nt 

i n d u str y t h at c o ntri b ut e s t o t h e c o u nt y' s e c o n o mi c 

w ell - b ei n g.  H o w e v er t h er e i s a s u b st a nti al 

li k eli h o o d of s h ort -t er m a n d l o n g -t er m d a m a g e t o 

t h e p h y si c al e n vir o n m e nt a n d t a x b a s e fr o m 

n o n m et alli c mi ni n g if it i s n ot r e g ul at e d.  T hi s 

or di n a n c e e st a bli s h e s r e g ul ati o n s f or n o n m et alli c 

mi ni n g t o mi ni mi z e or pr e v e nt d a m a g e t o t h e 

p u bli c a n d t o r e st or e mi ni n g sit e s t o a u s ef ul a n d 

st a bl e c o n diti o n aft er mi ni n g c e a s e s.

Hi g h T h e si g nifi c a nt a m o u nt of n e w 

d e v el o p m e nt o c c urri n g i n t h e 

C o u nt y i n a d diti o n t o t h e n e e d 

t o m ai nt ai n e xi sti n g 

i nfr a str u ct ur e di ct at e s t h e 

n e e d f or c o nti n u e d mi ni n g of 

n o n - m et alli c mi n er al 

r e s o ur c e s.  P u bli c c o n c er n a n d 

a w ar e n e s s n e c e s sit at e s 

r e s p o n si bl e r e g ul ati o n of t hi s 

hi g h i m p a ct l a n d u s e.

A d mi ni st er a n d e nf or c e  

Z o ni n g Or di n a n c e 

( C h a pt er 1 5)

N o Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 6 9 t o 5 9. 6 9 8, 

6 6. 1 0 0 1 t o 6 6. 1 0 3 7, 9 1. 3 0 -

9 1. 4 0

T h e p ur p o s e of t h e Z o ni n g C o d e i s t o i m pl e m e nt 

t h e C o u nt y' s l o n g -t er m pl a n ni n g p oli ci e s a s s et 

f ort h i n t h e C o u nt y' s C o m pr e h e n si v e Pl a n.  T h e 

Z o ni n g C o d e e st a bli s h e s d e v el o p m e nt a n d l a n d u s e 

m etri c s t h at i m pl e m e nt t h e c o m pr e h e n si v e pl a n, 

a n d z o ni n g di stri ct s t h at ali g n wit h t h e G e n er ali z e d 

F ut ur e L o c al L a n d U s e m a p.  T h e Z o ni n g C o d e 

pr o vi d e s cl e ar r ul e s a b o ut w h at i s e x p e ct e d of 

a p pli c a nt s i n or d er t o g ai n a p pr o v al t o d e v el o p 

l a n d i n t h e C o u nt y.  T h e s e r ul e s ar e a d mi ni st er e d 

b y L a n d U s e Di vi si o n St aff wit h t h e s u p p ort of ot h er 

C D D St aff.

Hi g h  S u p p ort f or c o nti n u e d 

i m pl e m e nt ati o n of C o u nt y 

Z o ni n g w a s m o st r e c e ntl y 

d e m o n str at e d b y a d o pti o n of  

a s u b st a nti al r e vi si o n of t h e 

Z o ni n g Or di n a n c e ( C h a pt er 1 5) 

t h at w a s a p pr o v e d b y t h e 

C o u nt y B o ar d of S u p er vi s or s i n 

N o v e m b er 2 0 1 9.
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M a n d at e d a n d Dis cr eti o n ar y S er vi c es - C o m m u nit y D e v el o p m e nt L a n d Us e Di visi o n

S e r vi c e
M a n d a t e d   

( Y e s / N o)
S t a t ut o r y A ut h o ri t y D e s cri pti o n P ri o ri t y S e r vi c e  L e v el

A d mi ni st er a n d e nf or c e 

S h or el a n d O v erl a y Di stri ct 

Or di n a n c e 

( C h a pt er 1 6)

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 7 2 T h e p ur p o s e of t hi s or di n a n c e i s t o pr o m ot e  t h e 

p u bli c h e alt h, s af et y, c o n v e ni e n c e a n d w elf ar e, a n d 

pr o m ot e a n d pr ot e ct t h e p u bli c tr u st i n n a vi g a bl e 

wir er s.  

Hi g h St. Cr oi x C o u nt y i s bl e s s e d 

wit h a w e alt h of hi g h v al u e 

s urf a c e w at er r e s o ur c e s.  T h e 

hi g h v ol u m e of l a n d 

d e v el o p m e nt a cti vit y  i n t h e 

A d mi ni st er a n d e nf or c e L o w er 

St. Cr oi x Ri v er w a y O v erl a y 

Di stri ct Or di n a n c e

( C h a pt er 1 7)

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 3 0. 2 7 a n d N R 1 1 8.  U n c o ntr oll e d u s e of t h e  s h or el a n d s  a n d  p oll uti o n  of 

t h e n a vi g a bl e w at er s  of St. Cr oi x C o u nt y will 

a d v er s el y aff e ct t h e p u bli c h e alt h, s af et y, 

c o n v e ni e n c e, a n d g e n er al w elf ar e a n d i m p air t h e 

t a x b a s e. T h e l e gi sl at ur e of Wi s c o n si n h a s 

d el e g at e d r e s p o n si bilit y t o t h e c o u nti e s t o f urt h er 

t h e m ai nt e n a n c e of s af e a n d h e alt hf ul c o n diti o n s; 

pr e v e nt a n d c o ntr ol w at er p oll uti o n; pr ot e ct 

s p a w ni n g gr o u n d s, fi s h a n d a q u ati c lif e; 

c o ntr ol  b uil di n g  sit e s, pl a c e m e nt of  str u ct ur e s  a n d 

l a n d u s e s; a n d t o pr e s er v e s h or e c o v er a n d n at ur al 

b e a ut y.  T hi s r e s p o n si bilit y i s h er e b y r e c o g ni z e d b y 

St. Cr oi x C o u nt y, Wi s c o n si n.

Hi g h St. Cr oi x C o u nt y b or d er s t h e 

m o st di v er s e str et c h of t h e St. 

Cr oi x Ri v er fr o m a l a n d u s e 

st a n d p oi nt. A d mi ni st eri n g t hi s 

Or di n a n c e r e q uir e s e xt e n si v e 

c o or di n ati o n wit h St at e a n d 

F e d er al A g e n ci e s a n d ot h er 

u nit s of l o c al g o v er n m e nt.

A d mi ni st er a n d e nf or c e  

Fl o o d pl ai n O v erl a y Di stri ct 

Or di n a n c e

( C h a pt er 1 8)

Y e s Wi s. St at. § 5 9. 6 9 t o 5 9. 6 9 2, 

5 9. 6 9 4, 8 7. 3 0 a n d Wi s A d mi n. 

C o d e N R 1 1 6

T h e p ur p o s e of t hi s or di n a n c e i s t o pr o m ot e  t h e 

p u bli c h e alt h, s af et y, c o n v e ni e n c e a n d w elf ar e, a n d 

pr o m ot e a n d pr ot e ct t h e p u bli c tr u st i n fl o o d pl ai n 

ar e a s wit h r e g ar d t o d e v el o p m e nt a n d fl o o d 

d a m a g e s a n d c o st s..  

Hi g h

Gi v e n t h e hi g h v ol u m e of r ur al d e v el o p m e nt o c c urri n g o n a n o n - g oi n g b a si s c o u pl e d wit h t h e e xt e n si v e a m o u nt of e n vir o n m e nt all y s e n siti v e l a n d a n d w at er 

r e s o ur c e s pr e s e nt t hr o u g h o ut t h e C o u nt y; a d mi ni st eri n g e a c h of a b o v e r ef er e n c e d Or di n a n c e s, i s e s s e nti al t o pr ot e ct t h e h e alt h,  s af et y a n d w elf ar e of t h e 

p u bli c a n d t o m ai nt ai n a hi g h q u alit y lif e f or St. Cr oi x C o u nt y R e si d e nt s.
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3650 - Recycling : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes  -  - 0  - 2,571 0 0 0

43540 State Sanitation Grant 199,150 199,056 199,054 201,232 199,054 199,054 199,054 200,991

46430 Solid Waste Disposal 13,205 9,739 7,234 5,334 4,501 4,501 4,501 4,501

40000 212,356 208,796 206,288 206,565 206,126 203,555 203,555 205,492

51110 Salaries 56,972 59,665 61,173 48,333  -  -  -  -

51210 Wages  -  -  -  - 62,595 63,221 63,221 64,486

Total Wages 56,972 59,665 61,173 48,333 62,595 63,221 63,221 64,486

51510 Social Security 4,341 4,475 4,680 3,623 4,789 4,836 4,836 4,933

51520 Retirement-Employer Share 3,696 4,042 4,221 3,335 4,350 4,394 4,394 4,482

51530 Dental Insurance 97 97 130 84 130 182 182 182

51540 Health Insurance 8,308 8,424 8,553 7,086 9,408 9,408 9,408 9,879

51550 Disability Insurance 141 142 184 124 188 188 188 192

51560 Workers Compensation 579 595 612 518 626 626 626 638

51580 Life Insurance 77 80 80 69 81 81 81 83

Total Fringes 17,238 17,855 18,459 14,839 19,573 19,716 19,716 20,389

Net Wage & Fringe 74,210 77,520 79,631 63,172 82,168 82,937 82,937 84,875

51910 Staff Development 400 820 500 75 500 500 500 500

52990 Other Contractual Services 16,761 5,274 14,500 17,287 17,500 14,660 14,660 14,660

53110 Postage 10,653 13,004 2,562  - 1,000 500 500 500

53210 Publications & Printing 4,835 5,770 2,500 1,054 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53212 Outreach/Education 10,910 6,041 7,805 4,452 4,805 4,805 4,805 4,805

53240 Dues & Licenses 170 170 350  - 350 350 350 350

53310 Employee Mileage  -  - 150  - 150 150 150 150

53320 Employee Lodging 180 186 300 196 300 300 300 300

53330 Employee Meal Expense 92 72 160 82 160 160 160 160

53440 Operating Supplies 388 1,082 540 283 869 869 869 869

55180 Liability Insurance 1,262 1,516 1,290 1,290 1,324 1,324 1,324 1,324

57910 Other Grants, Contributions and Indemnities 94,479 95,944 96,000 97,535 96,000 96,000 96,000 96,000

Operating 140,131 129,880 126,657 122,254 123,958 120,618 120,618 120,618

Total Expenses 214,341 207,400 206,288 185,426 206,126 203,555 203,555 205,492

Report Total (1,986) 1,396  - 21,139  -  -  -  -
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3660 - Hazardous Waste : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 53,066 60,852 55,152 50,556 55,152 55,152 55,152 55,152

43540 State Sanitation Grant 16,714 18,048 18,048 1,442 19,979 19,979 19,979 19,979

46430 Solid Waste Disposal 4,620 6,889 7,000 2,513 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

40000 74,400 85,789 80,200 54,511 82,131 82,131 82,131 82,131

Total Wages  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52190 Other Professional Services 52,238 74,131 77,000 58,227 79,031 79,031 79,031 79,031

52930 Refuse Collection Services 770 820 1,000 625 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53110 Postage 7,199 6,253 500  - 500 500 500 500

53210 Publications & Printing 3,358 3,117 1,500  - 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400

53430 Provided Food Expense 181 274 200  - 200 200 200 200

Operating 63,746 84,595 80,200 58,852 82,131 82,131 82,131 82,131

Total Expenses 63,746 84,595 80,200 58,852 82,131 82,131 82,131 82,131

Report Total 10,654 1,194  - (4,341)  -  -  -  -
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5110 - Library : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 1,096,258 1,113,922 1,715,062 1,572,140 1,869,030 1,869,030 1,869,030 1,869,030

40000 1,096,258 1,113,922 1,715,062 1,572,140 1,869,030 1,869,030 1,869,030 1,869,030

Total Wages  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

57910 Other Grants, Contributions and Indemnities 1,096,223 1,113,924 1,715,062 1,741,171 1,869,030 1,869,030 1,869,030 1,869,030

Operating 1,096,223 1,113,924 1,715,062 1,741,171 1,869,030 1,869,030 1,869,030 1,869,030

Total Expenses 1,096,223 1,113,924 1,715,062 1,741,171 1,869,030 1,869,030 1,869,030 1,869,030

Report Total 35 (2)  - (169,031)  -  -  -  -
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S O U R C E  * P g.  6,  VI,  # 6  l e s s # 7 P g.  2,  III, # 1 a P g.  8,  XI,  # 2 b

Li br ar y

2 0 2 3  

O p er ati n g  

E x p e ns es

 2 0 2 3  T ot al  

Cir c ul ati o n   C ost  p er  Cir c.

 2 0 2 3  C o u nt y  

R ur al  Cir c ul.  

R e q uir e d  

Mi ni m u m     

7 0  %  C ost  of  

R ur al  Cir c.

1 0 0  %  C ost  of  

R ur al  Cir c.

H ot  s p ot  

F u n di n g

T ot al  Li br ar y  

L e v y

B al d wi n 2 6 0, 9 4 5$        5 1, 7 4 0           $ 5. 0 4 1 9, 3 6 1         $ 6 8, 3 5 2 $ 9 7, 6 4 5 $ 7 5 6 $ 9 8, 4 0 1

D e er  P ar k 4 8, 7 8 4$          8, 2 2 5             $ 5. 9 3 3, 4 0 8           $ 1 4, 1 4 9 $ 2 0, 2 1 3 $ 7 5 6 $ 2 0, 9 6 9

Gl e n w o o d  Cit y 8 5, 4 0 6$          1 0, 5 8 0           $ 8. 0 7 3, 7 8 2           $ 2 1, 3 7 1 $ 3 0, 5 3 0 $ 7 5 6 $ 3 1, 2 8 6

H a m m o n d 2 0 9, 2 9 3$        2 5, 3 2 1           $ 8. 2 7 7, 1 3 0           $ 4 1, 2 5 4 $ 5 8, 9 3 4 $ 7 5 6 $ 5 9, 6 9 0

H u ds o n 9 8 9, 9 5 3$        1 8 0, 7 6 7        $ 5. 4 8 9 3, 6 7 1         $ 3 5 9, 0 8 6 $ 5 1 2, 9 8 0 $ 7 5 6 $ 5 1 3, 7 3 6

N e w  Ri c h m o n d 8 6 8, 6 2 5$        1 6 6, 6 4 4        $ 5. 2 1 7 8, 7 2 5         $ 2 8 7, 2 4 6 $ 4 1 0, 3 5 1 $ 7 5 6 $ 4 1 1, 1 0 7

Ri v er  F alls 1, 2 9 2, 3 8 1$     2 0 3, 4 5 9        $ 6. 3 5 4 0, 0 5 3         $ 1 7 8, 0 9 3 $ 2 5 4, 4 1 9 $ 7 5 6 $ 2 5 5, 1 7 5

R o b erts 2 8 1, 1 7 3$        5 1, 2 6 9           $ 5. 4 8 3 0, 2 2 9         $ 1 1 6, 0 4 9 $ 1 6 5, 7 8 4 $ 7 5 6 $ 1 6 6, 5 4 0

S o m ers et 2 8 9, 2 7 5$        4 7, 3 9 4           $ 6. 1 0 2 7, 0 6 1         $ 1 1 5, 6 1 9 $ 1 6 5, 1 7 0 $ 7 5 6 $ 1 6 5, 9 2 6

S pri n g  V all e y 9 9, 1 7 0$          2 9, 3 6 1           $ 3. 3 8 3, 9 2 0           $ 9, 2 6 8 $ 1 3, 2 4 0 $ 1, 0 4 4 $ 1 4, 2 8 4

W o o d vill e 1 2 1, 3 2 7$        1 8, 1 5 2           $ 6. 6 8 5, 0 4 3           $ 2 3, 5 9 5 $ 3 3, 7 0 7 $ 8 5 8 $ 3 4, 5 6 5

T ot al $ 4, 5 4 6, 3 3 2 7 9 2, 9 1 2        3 1 2, 3 8 3       $ 1, 2 3 4, 0 8 2 $ 1, 7 6 2, 9 7 3 $ 8, 7 0 6 $ 1, 7 7 1, 6 7 9

Pri or  P eri o d  A dj ust m e nt  ( Gl e n w o o d Cit y  Li br ar y) 2 5, 1 1 5$           2 5, 1 1 5$       

O ut  of  C o u nt y $ 5 0, 5 6 5 $ 7 2, 2 3 6 $ 7 2, 2 3 6
Gr a n d  T ot al $ 1, 2 8 4, 6 4 7 $ 1, 8 6 0, 3 2 4 $ 1, 8 6 9, 0 3 0

S T.  C R OI X  C O U N T Y  LI B R A R Y  F U N DI N G  f or 2 0 2 4  L E V Y  2 0 2 5  B U D G E T
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1 0 0 % 7 0 %  Diff er e n c e #  of  cir cs c ost  p er   o p  e x p t ot al  cir cs

cir c

A m er y  Ar e a  P u bli c  Li br ar y 9, 6 4 5. 6 8 6, 7 5 1. 9 7 2, 8 9 3. 7 0 P ol k 1 4 1 4 $ 6. 8 2 4 7 5, 3 1 9        6 9, 6 7 9     6. 8 2        

2 2 5  S c h oll  Ct.

A m er y,  WI   5 4 0 0 1

B arr o n  P u bli c  Li br ar y 7 2 4. 6 9 5 0 7. 2 9 2 1 7. 4 1 B arr o n 1 1 6 $ 6. 2 5 2 7 4, 0 0 3        4 3, 8 5 9     6. 2 5        

1 0  N.  3r d  St.

B arr o n,  WI  5 4 8 1 2 ‐1 1 1 9

B o y c e vill e  P u bli c  Li br ar y 3, 1 0 3. 7 6 2, 1 7 2. 6 3 9 3 1. 1 3  D u n n 5 2 1 $ 5. 9 6 1 4 1, 3 5 5        2 3, 7 2 8     5. 9 6        

9 0 3  M ai n  Str e et  P O  B o x  1 2 9

B o y c e vill e,  WI  5 4 7 2 5

C e nt uri a  P u bli c  Li br ar y 1 6. 6 8 1 1. 6 8 5. 0 0 P ol k 1 $ 1 6. 6 8 8 8, 9 9 2          5, 3 3 5       1 6. 6 8     

4 0 9  4t h  Str e et

C e nt uri a,  WI  5 4 8 2 4

C al h o u n  M e m ori al  Li br ar y 7 2. 7 5 5 0. 9 3 2 1. 8 3 B arr o n 1 3 $ 5. 6 0 1 8 3, 1 7 8        3 2, 7 3 1     5. 6 0        

3 2 1  M o or e  Str e et,  P O  B o x  2 5

C h et e k,  Wi  5 4 7 2 8

Cl e ar  L a k e  Li br ar y 1 6, 7 3 5. 5 6 1 1, 7 1 4. 8 9 5, 0 2 0. 6 7 P ol k 2 6 0 2 $ 6. 4 3 1 3 8, 5 9 9        2 1, 5 4 9     6. 4 3        

P O  B o x  3 6 5

Cl e ar  L a k e,  WI  5 4 0 0 5

G er al di n e  E  A n d ers o n  Li br ar y 2 4 7. 2 0 1 7 3. 0 4 7 4. 1 6 P ol k 3 1 $ 7. 9 7 8 6, 0 5 0          1 0, 7 9 1     7. 9 7        

P O  B o x  5 4 7

Dr ess er,  WI  5 4 0 0 9

Ells w ort h  P u bli c  Li br ar y 3, 2 3 9. 1 2 2, 2 6 7. 3 9 9 7 1. 7 4 Pi er c e 5 5 6 $ 5. 8 3 3 7 4, 9 5 2        6 4, 3 6 1     5. 8 3        

3 1 2  W.  M ai n  Str e et

Ells w ort h,  WI  5 4 0 1 1

El m w o o d  P u bli c  Li br ar y 8 5. 0 5 5 9. 5 4 2 5. 5 2 Pi er c e 2 4 $ 3. 5 4 3 9, 3 9 0          1 1, 1 1 5     3. 5 4        

1 1 1  N.  M ai n  St.

El m w o o d,  WI  5 4 7 4 0

L E  P hilli ps  M e m ori al  P u bli c  Li br ar y 7 1 2. 4 3 4 9 8. 7 0 2 1 3. 7 3 E a u  Cl air e 8 6 $ 8. 2 8 5, 2 2 6, 0 3 8    6 3 0, 8 5 3   8. 2 8        

4 0 0  E a u  Cl air e  Str e et

E a u  Cl air e,  WI  5 4 7 0 1

M e n o m o ni e  P u bli c  Li br ar y 1 9, 8 7 1. 5 9 1 3, 9 1 0. 1 1 5, 9 6 1. 4 8  D u n n 4 1 1 1 $ 4. 8 3 1, 0 2 0, 9 5 8    2 1 1, 2 1 4   4. 8 3        

6 0 0  W ols k e  B a y  R o a d

M e n o m o ni e,  WI  5 4 7 5 1

Millt o w n  P u bli c  Li br ar y 2 7 8. 7 0 1 9 5. 0 9 8 3. 6 1 P ol k 2 8 $ 9. 9 5 1 7 1, 8 8 7        1 7, 2 6 9     9. 9 5        

P O  B o x  6 9

Millt o w n,  WI   5 4 8 5 8

Os c e ol a  P u bli c  Li br ar y 7, 0 1 9. 6 4 4, 9 1 3. 7 5 2, 1 0 5. 8 9 P ol k 1 0 6 9 $ 6. 5 7 3 4 2, 3 3 4        5 2, 1 3 3     6. 5 7        

P O  B o x  8 1 6

Os c e ol a,  WI  5 4 0 2 0

Pr es c ott  P u bli c  Li br ar y 1, 8 5 3. 8 7 1, 2 9 7. 7 1 5 5 6. 1 6 Pi er c e 2 1 7 $ 8. 5 4 3 6 7, 7 5 0        4 3, 0 4 6     8. 5 4        

8 0 0  B or n er  St.  N.

Pr es c ott,  WI  5 4 0 2 1

Ri c e  L a k e   P u bli c  Li br ar y 9 8 0. 9 1 6 8 6. 6 4 2 9 4. 2 7 Pi er c e 1 5 9 $ 6. 1 7 8 3 2, 6 2 2        1 3 4, 9 6 3   6. 1 7        

2  E.  M ars h all  St.

Ri c e  L a k e  , WI  5 4 8 6 8

St  Cr oi x  F alls  Li br ar y 2, 0 0 1. 6 0 1, 4 0 1. 1 2 6 0 0. 4 8 P ol k 2 9 4 $ 6. 8 1 2 6 3, 4 6 2        3 8, 6 9 8     6. 8 1        

P O  B o x  6 0 8

St  Cr oi x  F alls,  WI  5 4 0 2 4 * 2 0 2 3  r e q u est

St  Cr oi x  F alls  Li br ar y 5, 2 3 6. 8 5 3, 6 6 5. 8 0 1, 5 7 1. 0 6 P ol k 7 7 8 $ 6. 7 3 2 5 0, 2 3 8        3 7, 1 7 6     6. 7 3        

P O  B o x  6 0 8

St  Cr oi x  F alls,  WI  5 4 0 2 4 * 2 0 2 2  r e q u est ( w as s e nt  t o Ci n d y  C a m p b ell  e m ail  s o  n ot  r e c ei v e d t o p a y  i n 2 0 2 3)

T h o m as  St.  A n g el o  P u bli c  Li br ar y 4 0 9. 6 0 2 8 6. 7 2 1 2 2. 8 8 B arr o n 4 9 $ 8. 3 6 4 2 5, 2 2 5        5 0, 8 6 9     8. 3 6        

1 3 0 5  2 n d  A v e n u e

C u m b erl a n d,  WI   5 4 8 2 9

O ut  of  C o u nt y 7 2, 2 3 5. 7 0 5 0, 5 6 4. 9 9 2 1, 6 7 0. 7 1

S T.  C R OI X  C O U N T Y  O U T  O F  C O U N T Y  LI B R A R Y  F U N DI N G  f or 2 0 2 4
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5460 - Fairgrounds : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 80,000 80,000 80,000 73,333 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000

40000 80,000 80,000 80,000 73,333 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000

Total Wages  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

57210 Grants and Donations to Other Organizations 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000

Operating 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000

Total Expenses 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000

Report Total  - 0  - (6,667)  -  -  -  -
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5620 - UW Extension : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 255,500 254,463 254,703 233,478 254,701 68,312 68,312 68,312

46741 Fairs, Exhibits and Celebrations 14,057 1,208 1,000 138 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

46820 Other Conservation 4,951 260  - 6,444  -  -  -  -

47310 General Government Other Local Gov  -  -  -  - 3,778  -  -  -

49310 Fund Balance Applied  -  -  -  -  -  - 185,000  -

40000 274,508 255,931 255,703 240,060 259,479 69,312 254,312 69,312

Total Wages  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

51910 Staff Development 796 1,267  -  -  -  -  -  -

52190 Other Professional Services 221,438 202,588 227,068 104,871 230,901 59,634 244,634 59,634

52920 Computer Repair 43  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage 795 490 1,500 524 1,500 500 500 500

53120 Copy Expense  -  - 500 430 500 100 100 100

53130 Managed Print Costs - IT 2,942 2,541 2,500 2,275 2,500 750 750 750

53190 Office Supplies 2,243 780 1,000 278 1,000 250 250 250

53210 Publications & Printing  - 57  -  -  -  -  -  -

53213 Program Development 17,689 8,099 10,000 6,051 10,000 2,500 2,500 2,500

53240 Dues & Licenses 415 625 500 265 500 500 500 500

53310 Employee Mileage 4,515 6,598 7,000 4,355 7,000 2,500 2,500 2,500

53320 Employee Lodging  - 302  -  -  -  -  -  -

53340 Employee Airfare 205  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

53430 Provided Food Expense 86 63  - 262  -  -  -  -

53440 Operating Supplies 2,880 2,127 4,000 111 4,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

53460 Instructional Aids 6,607 281  - 200  -  -  -  -

55180 Liability Insurance 1,313 1,314 1,635 1,635 1,578 1,578 1,578 1,578

55310 Rents and Leases 144  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Operating 262,110 227,131 255,703 121,257 259,479 69,312 254,312 69,312

Total Expenses 262,110 227,131 255,703 121,257 259,479 69,312 254,312 69,312

Report Total 12,398 28,800  - 118,803  -  -  -  -
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6710 - Economic Development : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 117,000 117,000 115,500 105,875 115,500 115,500 115,500 115,500

40000 117,000 117,000 115,500 105,875 115,500 115,500 115,500 115,500

Total Wages  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

52152 Bank Service Charges 852 835  - 763  -  -  -  -

53110 Postage (5)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

57210 Grants and Donations to Other Organizations 1,500  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

57910 Other Grants, Contributions and Indemnities 115,500 115,500 115,500 115,500 115,500 115,500 115,500 115,500

Operating 117,847 116,335 115,500 116,263 115,500 115,500 115,500 115,500

Total Expenses 117,847 116,335 115,500 116,263 115,500 115,500 115,500 115,500

Report Total (847) 665  - (10,388)  -  -  -  -
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2 4 2 4 M o n et ar y Bl v d, S uit e 1 1 7, H u d s o n, WI 5 4 0 1 6  

 

A u g u st  1 4,  2 0 2 4  

T o: K e n n Witt, C o u nt y A d mi ni str at or  

Fr o m: M eli s s a M e s c h k e, St. Cr oi x E c o n o mi c D e v el o p m e nt C or p or ati o n E x e c uti v e Dir e ct or  

S u bj e ct: 2 0 2 5 S C E D C B u d g et R e q u e st  

 

D e ar K e n,  

St. Cr oi x E c o n o mi c D e v el o p m e nt C or p or ati o n ( S C E D C) i s r e q u e sti n g a n all o c ati o n of 

$ 1 1 5, 5 0 0  fr o m St. Cr oi x C o u nt y t o s u p p ort e c o n o mi c d e v el o p m e nt a cr o s s t h e c o u nt y. 

T h e 2 0 2 5 r e q u e st r efl e ct s n o  i n cr e a s e i n o ur all o c ati o n, sti c ki n g wit h t h e fl at b u d g et si n c e 

2 0 2 0.  

T h e c o u nt y’ s c o ntri b uti o n will s u p p ort S C E D C’ s pr o p o s e d o p er ati o n al b u d g et of $ 2 4 1, 1 7 2 , 

a s o utli n e d i n t h e att a c h e d d o c u m e nt s w hi c h d et ail e x p e n s e s a n d i n c o m e.  

A d diti o n al i n c o m e i s pr o vi d e d t o S C E D C t hr o u g h m e m b er s hi p c o ntri b uti o n s, e v e nt 

s p o n s or s hi p s, i nt er e st i n c o m e a n d dir e ct i n v e st m e nt t hr o u g h m u ni ci p aliti e s.  

I l o o k f or w ar d t o m e eti n g wit h y o u  t o di s c u s s t h e r e q u e st e d all o c ati o n a n d b u d g et dr aft. 

T h a n k y o u,  

 

M eli s s a M e s c h k e  

E x e c uti v e Dir e ct or, S C E D C  
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 2 0 2 5 B u d g et N ot es

I n c o m e
G o v't Gr a nt 1 1 5, 5 0 0$               Fl at

I nt er est I n c o m e 2, 5 0 0$                    

M e m b ers hi p C o ntri b uti o n 1 0 9, 4 2 2$               1 0 % i n cr e as e

B usi n es s of t h e y e ar

* S p o ns ors hi ps 5, 0 0 0$                    G o al t o r ai s e s p o ns ors hi ps e q u al t o m e al c o sts t o ti c k et s al es ar e p ur e pr ofit

* Ti c k ets 5, 2 5 0$                    E st $ 7 0 p er ti c k et f or 1 5 0 g u ests wit h 5 0 % b ei n g fr e e ti c k ets

E v e nt S p o ns ors hi ps 3, 5 0 0$                    G o al t o e x c e e d c o sts t o h ol d e v e nts

T ot al I n c o m e 2 4 1, 1 7 2$               

E x p e n s e s

G e n er al M a n a g e m e nt
C o m p ut er/ S oft w ar e 7, 1 3 1$                    

C o nf er e n c es 4, 5 0 0$                    

C o p yi n g 2 0 0$                       

Dir e ct ors E x p e ns e 9 0 0$                       

I ns ur a n c e/ Li a bilit y 2, 8 0 0$                    

L e g al/ A c c o u nti n g 5, 4 6 0$                    

M e al s a n d E nt ert ai n m e nt 5 0 0$                       

Mil e a g e 5, 0 0 0$                    

Offi c e S u p pli es 2, 0 0 0$                    

P a yr oll

* E m pl o y e e p a y 1 6 8, 9 0 1$               

* E m pl o y er t a x es 1 2, 9 2 1$                  

* Lif e I ns ur a n c e 9 0 0$                       

* Si m pl e I R A 5, 0 6 7$                    

P o st a g e 5 0 0$                       

Pr of es si o n al As s o ci ati o ns 2, 7 5 2$                    

R e nt 3, 0 0 0$                    

S er vi c e F e es 1, 1 8 8$                    

St or a g e R e nt 7 0 0$                       

Ot h er 3, 1 3 3$                    

Pr o m oti o n
A d v ertisi n g/ pri nti n g 1, 2 0 0$                    

Gr a nts

M ar k eti n g/ E v e nt E x p e ns es 4, 0 0 0$                    

P o st a g e

Pr o s p e ct D e v el o p m e nt 7 0 0$                       

R et e nti o n
B usi n es s of t h e y e ar

* M e al s a n d E nt ert ai n m e nt 7, 0 2 0$                    1 5 0 p e o pl e at $ 3 0/ pl at e wit h 2 0 % gr at uit y 

* Offi c e S u p pli es 2 0 0$                       

* Ot h er E x p e ns es 5 0 0$                       

* S er vi c e F e es

T ot al E x p e n s e s 2 4 1, 1 7 2$               

N et I n c o m e ( 0)$                          
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CI P  Pl a n  2 0 2 5 ‐2 0 2 9
C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et

F u n d C o st  Ctr Pr oj e ct F Y 2 5 F Y 2 6 F Y 2 7 F Y 2 8 F Y 2 9 Pr oj e ct  Titl e C at e g or y Cl ass D es cri pti o n

F a ciliti e s
4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0, 0 0 0$                      2 0 0, 0 0 0$                   2 0 0, 0 0 0$                      2 0 0, 0 0 0$                      2 0 0, 0 0 0$                      B uil di n g  R e m o d eli n g/ F ur nit ur e/ Pl u m bi n g C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts R e c urri n g T his is f or a n y  s m all  r e m o d eli n g pr oj e cts  b ei n g  d o n e  or  f ur nit ur e r e pl a c e m e nt at  a n y  of  St  

Cr oi x  F a ciliti es.  

4 0 5 7 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 4 2 5 0, 0 0 0$                      2 6 0, 0 0 0$                   2 6 5, 0 0 0$                      2 7 0, 0 0 0$                      2 7 5, 0 0 0$                      Fl e et  v e hi cl e  r e pl a c e m e nt. V e hi cl es R e c urri n g 5 ‐y e ar  r ot ati n g pl a n  t o r e pl a c e s h ar e d  fl e et v e hi cl es.  

4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 0 0 5 6 5, 0 0 0$                        6 5, 0 0 0$                     6 5, 0 0 0$                        6 5, 0 0 0$                        6 5, 0 0 0$                        E q ui p m e nt/ El e ctri c al  E q ui p m e nt E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g T his  pr oj e ct  c o nti n u o usl y  r e pl a c es F ur nit ur e/ E q ui p m e nt/ A p pli a n c es  f or t h e p u bli c  ar e as  

a n d  ot h er  ar e as  i n c as e  of  f ail ur e as  n e e d e d.

4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 0 0 6 1 2 5, 0 0 0$                      1 2 5, 0 0 0$                   1 2 5, 0 0 0$                      1 2 5, 0 0 0$                      1 2 5, 0 0 0$                      H V A C  R e pl a c e m e nt E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g As  t h e b uil di n gs  H V A C  s yst e ms  ar e  a gi n g,  t his all o c ati o n  all o ws  pr o p er  u p k e e p  a n d  

r e p air/r e pl a c e m e nt.

4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 0 0 7 4 5, 0 0 0$                        4 5, 0 0 0$                     4 5, 0 0 0$                        4 5, 0 0 0$                        4 5, 0 0 0$                        S af et y  a n d  S e c urit y E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g T h es e  f u n ds will  all o w  us  t o c o nti n u e  t o pr o vi d e  a d diti o n al  s e c urit y  e q ui p m e nt  

t hr o u g h o ut t h e C o u nt y  b uil di n gs,  c a m er as,  c ar d  s wi p es,  el e ctr o ni c  l o c ks &  stri k es.   Fr o nt  

d o or  m et al  d et e ct or  a n d  s c a n n er.   B uil di n g  s e c urit y  m e as ur es.

4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 0 5 1 ‐$                              ‐$                           5 0, 0 0 0$                        ‐$                              ‐$                              P ar ki n g  L ot  p at c h  a n d  s e al C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts R e c urri n g

2 0 2 0

P ar ki n g  l ot p at c h  a n d  C hi p  s e al  at  N H  a n d  O V  l ots i n 2 0 2 3,  S C C S C  i n 2 0 2 4;  2 0 2 7  will  

i n cl u d e t h e G C  S o ut h  A d diti o n  L ots  a n d  Dri v es.  T h es e  pr oj e cts  w o ul d  r es et t o st art  a g ai n  

i n 2 0 3 0  b e gi n ni n g  wit h  t h e G C.

4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 0 7 9 ‐$                              ‐$                           5, 0 0 0$                          ‐$                              ‐$                              N e w  F ol d er/I ns ert er  M a c hi n e E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g

2 0 1 9

A v er a g e  lif es p a n of  t his ass et  is a p pr o xi m at el y  5  y e ars.  T his  is a n  i nt e gr al pi e c e  of  

e q ui p m e nt  t h at is us e d  c o nst a ntl y  a n d  s er v es  m a n y  p ur p os es  f or Cl er k  of  C o urts  i n cl u di n g 

m ass  m aili n gs  of  d o c u m e nts  s u c h  as  d ef a ult  j u d g m e nts l ett ers, j ur y q u esti o n n air es,  j ur y 

s u m m o ns,  a n d  n oti c es  of  h e ari n g.

4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 0 9 5 ‐$                              ‐$                           2 2 0, 0 0 0$                      ‐$                              ‐$                              N e w  p ar ki n g  l ot of  f or D D  b uil di n g C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts R e c urri n g

2 0 2 1

D D  b uil di n g  p ar ki n g  l ot r e pl a c e m e nt i n N e w  Ri c h m o n d

4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 1 0 7 4 0 0, 0 0 0$                      ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              ‐$                              S ol ar  Arr a y  B al d wi n  A g  C e nt er C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 2 2

S ol ar  Arr a y  B al d wi n  A g  C e nt er

4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 1 0 8 ‐$                              ‐$                           1 3 0, 0 0 0$                      ‐$                              ‐$                              R e pl a c e  G C  W est  Dri v e w a y C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts R e c urri n g

2 0 2 2

R e pl a c e  W est  Dri v e w a y  a n d  w est er n  p orti o n  of  l o w er p ar ki n g  l ot.

4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 1 1 0 ‐$                              ‐$                           7 3 0, 0 0 0$                      ‐$                              ‐$                              G C  S ol ar  P a n els C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 2 2

S ol ar  P a n els  pr oj e ct  f or G o v er n m e nt  C e nt er  2 0 2 6  e n gi n e eri n g  a n d  2 0 2 7  c o nstr u cti o n.

4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 1 3 7 ‐$                              ‐$                           1, 6 0 0, 0 0 0$                  ‐$                              ‐$                              G C/J ail  N e w  R o of  o n  1 9 9 3  R o of C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts  N e c essit y

2 0 2 3

T h e  c urr e nt  r o of is fr o m 1 9 9 3,  i n 2 0 2 3  f a ciliti es h as  h a d  t o p at c h  3  h ol es  i n t h e r o of. T h e  

r o ofs r u b b er m e m br a n e  is st arti n g  t o g et  brittl e  cr a c k.  

4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 1 5 0 8 5 0, 0 0 0$                      ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              ‐$                              G C  Cli ni c C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 2 4

B b uil d  o ut  t h e cli ni c  ar e a  o n  t h e s o ut h  a d diti o n,  r e c e pti o n, b at hr o o ms,  pri v at e  e x a m  a n d  

tr e at m e nt r o o ms, m ulti p u pr os e  r o o m, a n d  c o ns ult ati o n  r o o m pl us  offi c e  s p a c es.

4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 1 5 2 1 0 2, 0 0 0$                      ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              ‐$                              U P S  f or C T  S c a n n er C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 2 4

U P S  f or C T  S c a n n er  at  t h e D D  b uil di n g,  b att er y  b a c k u p  f or w h e n  p o w er  f ails or  v olt a g e  

dr o ps.   2  o pti o ns  ‐ $ 1 0 2, 0 0 0  pr o vi d es  1 5  mi n ut es  of  r u n ti m e; $ 1 4 5, 0 0 0  pr o vi d es  7  h o urs  

of  r u n ti m e.

4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 1 5 3 ‐$                              ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              7 5 0, 0 0 0$                      D D  b uil di n g  b uil d  o ut  f or a ut o ps y  s uit e C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 2 4

M o dif y  t h e D D  b uil di n g  t o a d d  a n  a ut o ps y  s uit e  f or t h e m e di c al  e x a mi n er.  T his  w o ul d  

all o w  us  t o bri n g  i n a  p at h ol o gist  i nst e a d of  s e n di n g  t h e b o di es  t o a  p at h ol o gist.  

4 0 5 7 1 4 0 1 0 1 5 4 1 1 0, 0 0 0$                      ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              O V  El e ctri c al  Tr a nsf or m ers C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts R e c urri n g

2 0 2 4

R e pl a c e  c urr e nt  tr a nsf or m ers t h at ar e  b eli e v e d  t o b e  fr o m t h e 6 0s  or  7 0s.  R e pl a ci n g  4  

tr a nsf or m ers wit h  6  n e w  o n es.  

F a ciliti e s   T ot al s 2, 1 4 7, 0 0 0$                  6 9 5, 0 0 0$                   3, 4 3 5, 0 0 0$                  7 0 5, 0 0 0$                      1, 4 6 0, 0 0 0$                 

I nf or m ati o n T e c h n ol o g y
4 0 5 7 1 5 0 1 0 0 0 2 7 5, 0 0 0$                        1 5 0, 0 0 0$                   1 5 0, 0 0 0$                      1 5 0, 0 0 0$                      1 5 0, 0 0 0$                      I T R e c urri n g  Pr oj e cts E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g T his  o n g oi n g  CI P  r e q u est pr o vi d es  f u n di n g f or I T pr oj e cts  a n d  e q ui p m e nt  r e pl a c e m e nt 

t h at ar e  n ot  p art  of  t h e o p er ati n g  b u d g et;  A d d e d  J ail c a m er a  st or a g e  2 0 2 3.

4 0 5 7 1 5 0 1 0 1 4 0 ‐$                              ‐$                           ‐$                              2 0 0, 0 0 0$                      ‐$                              C o u nt y  D at a  St or a g e  R e pl a c e m e nt E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g

2 0 2 3

T h e  d at a  st or a g e  s yst e m  is a n  i nt e gr al p art  of  t h e I T i nfr astr u ct ur e. T his  is w h er e  w e  st or e  

a n d  s af e g u ar d  all  of  t h e d at a  t h at o ur  e m pl o y e e's  g e n er at e.   T h e  s yst e ms  t y pi c all y h a v e  a  

lif e e x p e ct a n c y  of  7  y e ars.   T h e  c urr e nt  s yst e ms  will  b e  8  y e ars  ol d  a n d  will  r e q uir e 

r e pl a c e m e nt i n 2 0 2 8.

4 0 5 7 1 5 0 1 0 1 4 1 ‐$                              ‐$                           ‐$                              2 5 0, 0 0 0$                      2 5 0, 0 0 0$                      R e pl a c e  a gi n g  J ail a n d  H e alt h  C e nt er  s e c urit y  

c a m er as.

E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g

2 0 2 3

T h e  J ail a n d  H e alt h  C e nt er  s e c urit y  c a m er as  w er e  i nst all e d i n 2 0 1 6  as  p art  of  t h e J ail 

r e m o d el a n d  H e alt h  C e nt er  b uil d.   M ost  of  t h es e c a m er as  ar e  e n d  of  lif e a n d  n o  l o n g er 

s u p p ort e d  b y  t h e v e n d or  a n d,  as  s u c h,  ar e  n o  l o n g er a bl e  t o b e  r e p air e d. W e  r e pl a c e a  

n u m b er  of  t h es e c a m er as  a n n u all y  d u e  t o f ail ur e a n d  t h er e is c urr e ntl y  n o  b u d g et e d  li n e 

it e m f or r e pl a c e m e nt.

4 0 5 7 1 5 0 1 0 0 7 0 ‐$                              ‐$                           1 5, 0 0 0$                        ‐$                              ‐$                              C o p y  M a c hi n es  f or Cl er k  of  C o urts  a n d  Distri ct  

Att or n e y's  Offi c e

E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g 5  Y e ar  r e pl a c e m e nt s c h e d ul e  alt er n ati n g  b et w e e n  Cl er k  of  C o urts  a n d  Distri ct  Att or n e y's  

Offi c e.

I nf or m ati o n T e c h n ol o g y  T ot a 7 5, 0 0 0$                        1 5 0, 0 0 0$                   1 6 5, 0 0 0$                      6 0 0, 0 0 0$                      4 0 0, 0 0 0$                     

C o u nt y  Cl er k
4 0 5 7 1 2 0 1 0 1 5 5 ‐$                              ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              4 0, 0 0 0$                        El e cti o n  S oft w ar e  a n d  S er v er  U p d gr a d e S oft w ar e R e c urri n g

2 0 2 4

E v er y  5 ‐7  y e ars  t h e el e cti o n  s oft w ar e  a n d  s er v ers  n e e d  t o b e  r e pl a c e d, t his w as  l ast d o n e  

i n f all of  2 0 2 3.   T his  pr o vi d es  el e cti o n  s u p p ort  t o all  m u ni ci p aliti es  i n t h e c o u nt y.

C o u nt y  Cl er k  T ot al s ‐$                              ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              4 0, 0 0 0$                       

H W Y
4 0 5 7 3 1 0 1 0 1 1 5 7, 4 0 0, 0 0 0$                  ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              ‐$                              H u ds o n  Hi g h w a y  F a cilit y  R e pl a c e m e nt C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 2 2

T his  w o ul d  r e pl a c e t h e H u ds o n  Hi g h w a y  F a cilit y.  T h e  e xisti n g  f a cilit y h as  r e a c h e d t h e 

a g e/ c o n diti o n  i n w hi c h  r e p airs a n d  c o d e  c orr e cti o ns  ar e  c ost  pr o hi biti v e.  T h e  f a cilit y is 

als o  u n d ersi z e d  f or t h e w or k  a n d  e q ui p m e nt  t h at n e e d  t o b e  st or e d.  T his  w o ul d  i n cl u d e 

r e m o vi n g t h e ol d  f a cilit y.

H W Y  T ot al s 7, 4 0 0, 0 0 0$                  ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              ‐$                             

2 8 4284



CI P  Pl a n  2 0 2 5 ‐2 0 2 9
C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et

F u n d C o st  Ctr Pr oj e ct F Y 2 5 F Y 2 6 F Y 2 7 F Y 2 8 F Y 2 9 Pr oj e ct  Titl e C at e g or y Cl ass D es cri pti o n

H H S
4 0 5 7 1 6 0 1 0 0 0 3 5 0, 0 0 0$                        8 8, 0 0 0$                     1 3 7, 6 9 5$                      8 8, 0 0 0$                        5 0, 0 0 0$                        R e pl a c e m e nt  of  V e hi cl es  f or A D R C V e hi cl es R e c urri n g R e pl a c e  v e hi cl es  e v er y  5  Y e ars.

H H S  T ot al s 5 0, 0 0 0$                        8 8, 0 0 0$                     1 3 7, 6 9 5$                      8 8, 0 0 0$                        5 0, 0 0 0$                       

L a w  E nf or c e m e nt
4 0 5 7 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 0, 0 0 0$                      5 5 0, 0 0 0$                   6 5 0, 0 0 0$                      7 5 0, 0 0 0$                      7 5 0, 0 0 0$                      S h eriff  S q u a d  C ars   V e hi cl es R e c urri n g A n n u al  p ur c h as e  of  v e hi cl es  t o r ot at e fl e et e v er y  3  y e ars  i n cr e as es i n cl u d e a d diti o n  of  9  

n e w  d e p uti es.

4 0 5 7 2 1 0 1 0 1 5 6 ‐$                              ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              1 4 7, 0 0 0$                      S h eriff  Ni g ht  Visi o n E q ui p m e nt E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 2 4

F or  1 4  s ets  of  ni g ht  visi o n  f or pri m ar y  r es p o n d ers f or us e  i n criti c al  i n ci d e nts a n d  t a cti c al 

a p pr o a c h es.

4 0 5 7 2 1 0 1 0 1 5 7 ‐$                              ‐$                           ‐$                              4 0, 0 0 0$                        ‐$                              S h eriff  F or e nsi c  S er v ers  r e pl a c e m e nt E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g

2 0 2 4

R e pl a c e  c o m p ut er  f or e nsi c st or a g e  s er v ers  wi c h  ar e  c o mi n g  t o e n d  of  lif e i n 2 0 2 6.

4 0 5 7 2 1 0 1 0 1 5 8 ‐$                              ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              1 0 0, 0 0 0$                      Virt u al  R e alit y  Tr ai ni n g  Si m ul at or E q ui p m e nt E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 2 4

P ur c h as e  V R  tr ai ni n g s yst e m  t o tr ai n usi n g  r e al lif e s c e n ari os  i n V R.   Tr ai n  wit h  r e al 

fir e ar ms a n d  e q ui p m e nt  t h at is m o difi e d  s p e cifi c all y  f or a  V R  tr ai ni n g e n vir o n m e nt.

L a w  E nf or c e m e nt  T ot al s 5 5 0, 0 0 0$                      5 5 0, 0 0 0$                   6 5 0, 0 0 0$                      7 9 0, 0 0 0$                      9 9 7, 0 0 0$                     

C orr e cti o n s
4 0 5 7 2 7 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 5, 0 0 0$                      ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              ‐$                              J ail A p pli a n c es C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts R e c urri n g

2 0 2 1

R e pl a ci n g  o n e  i n d ustri al w as hi n g  m a c hi n e  a n d  t w o i n d ustri al dr y ers  d u e  t o e n d  of  lif e 

e x p e ct a n c y.   C urr e nt  e x p e ct e d  c ost  p er  f a ciliti es is a p pr xi m at el y  $ 5 0, 0 0 0.  

4 0 5 7 2 7 0 1 0 1 2 4 ‐$                              ‐$                           5 7, 6 0 0, 0 0 0$                ‐$                              ‐$                              J ail E x p a nsi o n  a n d  r e n o v ati o n C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 2 2

J ail e x p a nsi o n  i n cl u di n g s p e ci al  n e e ds  c ells  a n d  a  n e w  p o d.

4 0 5 7 2 7 0 1 0 1 5 9 ‐$                              1 3, 0 0 0$                     ‐$                              ‐$                              ‐$                              J ail Dis h w as h er  r e pl a c e m e nt R e c urri n g

2 0 2 4

R e pl a c e  j ail dis h w as h er  i n kit c h e n.

C orr e cti o n s  T ot al s 1 1 5, 0 0 0$                      1 3, 0 0 0$                     5 7, 6 0 0, 0 0 0$                ‐$                              ‐$                             

E m er g e n c y  C o m m
4 0 5 7 2 6 0 1 0 0 2 5 ‐$                              ‐$                           ‐$                              9 0, 0 0 0$                        ‐$                              A u di o  L o g  ‐ A u di o  R e c or d er  S yst e m E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g

2 0 1 9

R e pl a c e  a u di o  r e c or d er s yst e m  t h at r e c or ds 9 1 1  p h o n e  c alls,  n o n ‐e m er g e n c y  p h o n e  li n es 

a n d  r a di o c o m m u ni c ati o ns  of  t h e C o m m u ni c ati o n  C e nt ers  r a di o n et w or k.  T his  als o  will  

r e c or d m et a d at a  t h at is r e c ei v e d f or p h o n e  c alls  a n d  r a di o c h a n n els.  

4 0 5 7 2 6 0 1 0 1 0 2  $                    2 7 3, 0 0 0    $                            ‐     $                               ‐     $                               ‐     $                               ‐    N et w or k  S wit c h es  Mi cr o w a v e  a n d  R a di o  

I nfr astr u ct ur e

E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g

2 0 2 1

4 0 5 7 2 6 0 1 0 1 0 3  $                      8 0, 0 0 0    $                            ‐     $                               ‐     $                               ‐     $                               ‐    P ort a bl e  R a di o  C a c h e  U p d at e E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g

2 0 2 1

4 0 5 7 2 6 0 1 0 1 4 2  $                      6 0, 0 0 0    $                    6 0, 0 0 0    $                      6 0, 0 0 0    $                      6 0, 0 0 0    $                      6 0, 0 0 0   D C  P o w er  B att er y  R e pl a c e m e nt  C o m m u ni c ati o n  

T o w er  Sit es  

R e c urri n g

2 0 2 3

R e pl a c e m e nt  of  D C  P o w er  B att eri es  at  t h e 1 4  t o w er sit es.  T h es e  ar e  b att eri es  pr o vi di n g  

b a c k u p  p o w er  4 8  v olts  t o t h e e q ui p m e nt  f or E m er g e n c y  C o m m u ni c ati o ns  i nfr astr u ct ur e. 

4 0 5 7 2 6 0 1 0 1 4 3  $                               ‐     $                            ‐     $                 2, 0 0 0, 0 0 0    $                               ‐     $                               ‐    H a m m o n d  T o w er C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 2 3

T h e  H a m m o n d  T o w er  sit e  is n ot  o w n e d  b y  St  Cr oi x  C o u nt y.  T h e  c urr e nt  c o ntr a ct  e x pir es  

J a n u ar y 2 0 3 0  wit h  t h e o w n er.  $ 2, 0 0 0, 0 0 0  is t h e a nti ci p at e d  c ost  s h o ul d  t h e c o u nt y  wis h  

t o b uil d  a  n e w  c o u nt y  c o m m u ni c ati o ns  o w n e d  t o w er if t h er e is n o  d esir e  t o p a y  m o nt hl y  

r e nt t o t h e o w n er  of  t h at t o w er sit e.  

4 0 5 7 2 6 0 1 0 1 4 4  $                      6 0, 0 0 0    $                            ‐     $                               ‐     $                               ‐     $                               ‐    R a di o  C o ns ol ett e  R e pl a c e m e nt E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g

2 0 2 3

U p d at e/ R e pl a c e  a gi n g  C o ns ol ett e  R a di os/st ati o n.  T h es e  r a di o u nits  ar e  a  r a di o t h at 

i nt erf a c es wit h  t h e dis p at c h  c o ns ol e  all o wi n g  t h e m t o c h a n g e  t h e c h a n n el  t o a n ot h er  

r es o ur c e as  n e e d e d.  R es o ur c es  b ei n g  r a di o c h a n n els  f or m ut u al  ai d  b ut  als o  c o ul d  b e  T al k  

Gr o u ps  wit h  st at e  r a di os s yst e ms  i n Wis c o nsi n  a n d  Mi n n es ot a.

4 0 5 7 2 6 0 1 0 1 4 5  $                               ‐     $                            ‐     $                               ‐     $                    1 2 0, 0 0 0    $                               ‐    R a di o  C o ns ol e  U p gr a d e  H ar d w ar e E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g

2 0 2 3

R e pl a c e/ u p d at e  c o m p ut er  s yst e m  h ar d w ar e  t h at c o ntr ols  t h e E m er g e n c y  

C o m m u ni c ati o ns  r a di o n et w or k.  T his  w o ul d  r e pl a c e c o m p ut ers  a n d  p eri p h er al  h ar d w ar e  

at  t h e w or kst ati o ns  i n t h e pri m ar y  a n d  b a c k u p  C o m m u ni c ati o n  C e nt ers  t h at o p er at e  2 4  

h o urs  a  d a y.  

4 0 5 7 2 6 0 1 0 1 6 0  $                    1 6 0, 0 0 0    $                            ‐     $                               ‐     $                               ‐     $                               ‐    9 1 1  S yst e m  r e pl a c e m e nt h ar d w ar e E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g

2 0 2 4

R e pl a c e m e nt  of  9 1 1  s yst e m  h ar d w ar e  at  b ot h  Pri m ar y ‐H u ds o n  a n d  b a c k u p ‐B al d wi n  

c e nt ers.   R e pl a c e m e nt  str o n gl y  r e c o m m e n d e d e v er y  5  y e ars.

4 0 5 7 2 6 0 1 0 1 6 1  $                               ‐     $                            ‐     $                               ‐     $                               ‐     $                 2, 7 5 0, 0 0 0   R a di o  B as e  St ati o n,  A nt e n n a,  a n d  C o a x  R e pl a c e m e nt C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts R e c urri n g

2 0 2 4

R e pl a c e m e nt  of  r a di o b as e  st ati o ns,  c o a x,  a nt e n n as  i n t h e e m er g e n c y  c o m m u ni c ati o ns  

r a di o n et w or k.

4 0 5 7 2 6 0 1 0 1 6 2  $                               ‐     $                            ‐     $                               ‐     $                               ‐     $                      7 0, 0 0 0   U P S  r e pl a c e m e nt f or H u ds o n  a n d  B al d wi n  9 1 1  

C e nt ers

E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g

2 0 2 4

R e pl a c e m e nt  of  U P S  ‐ U ni nt err u pt a bl e  P o w er  S u p pli es  ‐ f or H u ds o n  9 1 1  a n d  B al d wi n  9 1 1  

C e nt ers.

E m er g e n c y  C o m m  T ot al s 6 3 3, 0 0 0$                      6 0, 0 0 0$                     2, 0 6 0, 0 0 0$                  2 7 0, 0 0 0$                      2, 8 8 0, 0 0 0$                   

P ar k s
4 0 5 7 6 2 0 1 0 0 3 5 3 5, 0 0 0$                        3 5, 0 0 0$                     3 5, 0 0 0$                        3 5, 0 0 0$                        3 5, 0 0 0$                        P ar ks  E q ui p m e nt E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g R e pl a c e  Utilit y  T err ai n  V e hi cl es  ( U T V), z er o ‐t ur n a n d  fr o nt m o u nt  m o w ers,  c ar ‐h a ul er  

tr ail ers, s ki d ‐st e er,  tr a ct or, si d e ‐m o u nt  dit c h  m o w er,  et c.   Att a c h m e nts  m a y  b e  n e e d e d  or  

r e pl a c e d als o.

4 0 5 7 6 2 0 1 0 0 3 6 ‐$                              ‐$                           ‐$                              5 0, 0 0 0$                        ‐$                              O n g oi n g  m ai nt e n a n c e  of   C o u nt y  P ar k  dri v e w a ys,  

p ar ki n g  l ots

C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts R e c urri n g  O n g oi n g  m ai nt e n a n c e  of  p ar k  dri v e w a ys  a n d  p ar ki n g  l ots.

4 0 5 7 6 2 0 1 0 0 7 5 ‐$                              9 5 0, 0 0 0$                   ‐$                              1, 0 0 0, 0 0 0$                  ‐$                              Bi k e  P e d  Pl a n  S C R C  L o o p  Tr ail  t o Will o w  Ri v er  St at e  

P ar k  C o n n e cti o n

C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 1 7

C o nstr u cti o n  of  a  3. 4 ‐mil e  Off ‐R o a d  Bi k e  Tr ail  fr o m N ort h  H u ds o n  t o E c k ert  Bl uffl a n ds  t o 

Will o w  Ri v er  St at e  P ar k  t o St.  Cr oi x  Ri v er  Cr ossi n g  L o o p  Tr ail  i n 3  P h as es.  I n 2 0 2 0  C D D  

r e c ei v e d a  Tr a ns p ort ati o n  Alt er n ati v es  Pr o gr a m  Gr a nt,  $ 4 7 1, 8 0 5. 6 0  f or P h as e  I. T his  

a d diti o n al  pr oj e ct  c o m pl et es  ot h er  p h as es.

4 0 5 7 6 2 0 1 0 0 7 6 ‐$                              ‐$                           6 0 0, 0 0 0$                      ‐$                              ‐$                              Gl e n  Hills  9  C a m pi n g  C a bi ns  w/  i nfr astr u ct ur e C a pit al I m pr o v e m e nts E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 1 7

9  c a m p er  c a bi ns  wit h  el e ctri cit y,  w ells,  pit  t oil ets, ot h er  dri v e w a ys,  p ar ki n g,  et c.  n e w  ar e a  

of  Gl e n  Hills  P ar k.

4 0 5 7 6 2 0 1 0 0 9 8 ‐$                              ‐$                           5 0, 0 0 0$                        ‐$                              ‐$                              A p pl e  L a k e  B o at  L a n di n g  R e pl a c e m e nt C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 2 1

S q u a w  L a k e  b o at  l a n di n g c o nti n u es  t o b e  u n d er w at er  a n d  is al m ost  u n us a bl e.  W o ul d  

pr o b a bl y  b e  p arti all y  f u n d e d b y  a  s p ort  fis hi n g gr a nt.
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CI P  Pl a n  2 0 2 5 ‐2 0 2 9
C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et C a pit al  B u d g et

F u n d C o st  Ctr Pr oj e ct F Y 2 5 F Y 2 6 F Y 2 7 F Y 2 8 F Y 2 9 Pr oj e ct  Titl e C at e g or y Cl ass D es cri pti o n

4 0 5 7 6 2 0 1 0 1 2 5 1, 5 0 0, 0 0 0$                  5 0 0, 0 0 0$                   1, 4 0 0, 0 0 0$                  1, 0 0 0, 0 0 0$                  1, 0 0 0, 0 0 0$                  E c k ert  Bl uffl a n ds  P ar k  D e v el o p m e nt E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 2 2

E c k ert  Bl uff a n ds  P ar k  is a  1 7 0 ‐a cr e  C o u nt y  pr o p ert y  o c c u p yi n g  2, 8 0 0  f e et of  s h or eli n e  

al o n g  t h e S c e ni c  St.  Cr oi x  Ri v er w a y  i n t h e T o w ns  of  H u ds o n  a n d  St.  J os e p h. I n 2 0 2 2,  t h e 

C o u nt y  B o ar d  a p pr o v e d  t h e E c k ert  Bl uffl a n ds  P ar k  M ast er  Pl a n.  T h e  M ast er  Pl a n  i d e ntifi es 

i m pr o v e m e nts a n d  p ar k  a m e niti es.  T h e  M ast er  Pl a n ni n g  pr o c ess  i n cl u d e d 1 8 ‐m o nt hs  of  

p u bli c  i n p ut i n cl u di n g m e eti n gs  wit h  t h e g e n er al  p u bli c,  a dj a c e nt  l a n d o w n ers a n d  

i m p a ct e d t o w ns, p u bli c  o p e n  h o us es,  o n ‐li n e p u bli c  e n g a g e m e nt,  a n d  c o nti n u e d  di al o g u e  

wit h  t h e WI  D e p art m e nt  of  N at ur al  R es o ur c es  a n d  WI  D e p art m e nt  of  Tr a ns p ort ati o n.  

M ast er  Pl a n  i m pl e m e nt ati o n c ost  esti m at es  a n d  p h asi n g  of  d e v el o p m e nt  w er e  cr e at e d  

f or p ar k  d e v el o p m e nt.  T h e  c ost  esti m at e  a b o v e  h as  b e e n  a dj ust e d  f or i nfl ati o n. Li n k  

b el o w  t o M ast er  Pl a n  w hi c h  i n cl u d es c ost  esti m at es  ( usi n g 2 0 2 0  d oll ars):   

htt ps:// w w w.s c c wi. g o v/ D o c u m e nt C e nt er/ Vi e w/ 7 1 9 2/ E c k ert ‐Bl uffl a n ds ‐M ast er ‐Pl a n   

Pl e as e  s e e  att a c h e d  m a p  a n d  p h ot os.

4 0 5 7 6 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 ‐$                              ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              7 0 0, 0 0 0$                      2 0 ‐Sit e  R V  C a m p gr o u n d  f or l ar g er R V  wit h  

i nfr astr u ct ur e

C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts E n h a n c e m e nt

2 0 2 2

N e w  2 0  sit e  R V  c a m p  sit e  t o a c c o m m o d at e  R V's  o v er  3 5  f e et wit h  s u p p orti n g  

i nfr astr u ct ur e i n n e w  ar e a  of  Gl e n  Hills  P ar k.

4 0 5 7 6 2 0 1 0 1 6 3 1 6, 0 0 0$                        ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              ‐$                              C o m m u nit y  D e v el o p m e nt  Pl ott er/ S c a n n er E q ui p m e nt R e c urri n g

2 0 2 4

U p d at e  c o m m u nit y  d e v el o p m e nt  pl ott er  a n d  s c a n n er.

4 0 5 7 6 2 0 1 0 0 9 7 5 0, 0 0 0$                        ‐$                           ‐$                              ‐$                              5 0, 0 0 0$                        C o u nt y  D a m  M ai nt e n a n c e C a pit al  I m pr o v e m e nts R e c urri n g

2 0 2 4

M ai nt ai n  a n d  r e pl a c e c o u nt y  d a ms  t o pr e v e nt  f ail ur e.

P ar k s  T ot al s 1, 6 0 1, 0 0 0$                  1, 4 8 5, 0 0 0$               2, 0 8 5, 0 0 0$                  2, 0 8 5, 0 0 0$                  1, 7 8 5, 0 0 0$                 

CI P  T O T A L S 1 2, 5 7 1, 0 0 0$                3, 0 4 1, 0 0 0$               6 6, 1 3 2, 6 9 5$                4, 5 3 8, 0 0 0$                  7, 6 1 2, 0 0 0$                 

F u n di n g  S o ur c e s

CI P  F u n d  B al a n c e  A p pli e d 5, 0 7 1, 0 0 0$                  2, 2 9 1, 0 0 0$               1, 1 0 7, 6 9 5$                  3, 9 9 8, 0 0 0$                  1, 6 1 2, 0 0 0$                 

B o n d  Iss u e $ 7, 5 0 0, 0 0 0 $ 6 5, 0 0 0, 0 0 0 $ 6, 0 0 0, 0 0 0 B o n d  Iss u es f or L ar g e  C a pit al  Pr oj e ct

1 0 0 7 5 $ 7 5 0, 0 0 0 $ 5 4 0, 0 0 0 Gr a nt  Bi k e  P e d  Pl a n  S C R C  L o o p  Tr ail  t o Will o w  Ri v er  St at e  P ar k  C o n n e cti o n  8 0 %  ‐ N o  pr oj e ct  wit h o ut  gr a n t

1 0 0 9 8 $ 2 5, 0 0 0 D N R  Gr a nt  f or B o at  L a n di n g

CI P  T O T A L S 1 2, 5 7 1, 0 0 0$                3, 0 4 1, 0 0 0$               6 6, 1 3 2, 6 9 5$                4, 5 3 8, 0 0 0$                  7, 6 1 2, 0 0 0$                 

CI P  F u n d  B al a n c es  Pr oj e ct e d

B e gi n ni n g  of  Y e a r 5, 8 3 7, 0 4 2$                  4, 8 1 6, 0 4 2$               4, 0 7 5, 0 4 2$                  4, 5 1 7, 3 4 7$                  2, 0 6 9, 3 4 7$                 

Us e ( 5, 0 7 1, 0 0 0)$                 ( 2, 2 9 1, 0 0 0)$              ( 1, 1 0 7, 6 9 5)$                 ( 3, 9 9 8, 0 0 0)$                 ( 1, 6 1 2, 0 0 0)$                

Pr o p ert y  S al es 5 0, 0 0 0$                        5 0, 0 0 0$                     5 0, 0 0 0$                        5 0, 0 0 0$                        5 0, 0 0 0$                       

Tr a nsf er  fr o m G F 4, 0 0 0, 0 0 0$                  1, 5 0 0, 0 0 0$               1, 5 0 0, 0 0 0$                  1, 5 0 0, 0 0 0$                  1, 5 0 0, 0 0 0$                  Pr oj e ct e d  ( N e e ds C o u nt y  B o ar d  A ut h ori z ati o n )

E n d  of  Y e ar  B al a n c e 4, 8 1 6, 0 4 2$                  4, 0 7 5, 0 4 2$               4, 5 1 7, 3 4 7$                  2, 0 6 9, 3 4 7$                  2, 0 0 7, 3 4 7$                 

2 8 6286



8000 - Debt : Department Budget Overview

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY26

Actual Actual Operating Budget November 7 Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget Operating Budget

Final Final Adopted YTD Requested Recommended Adopted Projected

41110 General Property Taxes 5,722,077 10,712,539 10,584,463 9,702,424 10,536,772 10,286,772 10,286,772 10,286,772

49210 Transfer from General Fund 800,000  -  - 900,000  -  -  -  -

49310 Fund Balance Applied  -  - 400,000  - 250,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

49510 Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 3,615,265  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

40000 10,137,342 10,712,539 10,984,463 10,602,424 10,786,772 10,786,772 10,786,772 10,786,772

Total Wages  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Fringes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Net Wage & Fringe  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

56110 Long Term Debt Principal 4,197,000 9,159,000 7,006,000 7,006,000 7,077,000 7,077,000 7,077,000 7,077,000

56210 Interest Expense 1,513,060 5,311,168 3,966,463 3,966,426 3,697,772 3,697,772 3,697,772 3,697,772

56910 Paying Agent Service Charges 308,450 7,042 12,000 6,950 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

Operating 6,018,510 14,477,210 10,984,463 10,979,376 10,786,772 10,786,772 10,786,772 10,786,772

Total Expenses 6,018,510 14,477,210 10,984,463 10,979,376 10,786,772 10,786,772 10,786,772 10,786,772

Report Total 4,118,832 (3,764,671)  - (376,951)  -  -  -  -
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G O G O G O G O G O G O

2 0 1 5 A 2 0 1 5 A 2 0 1 6 A 2 0 1 6 A 2 0 1 9 A  2 0 1 9 A 2 0 1 8 A 2 0 1 8 A 2 0 2 2 A 2 0 2 0 A T ot al T ot al  T ot al B y  Y e ar

Pri n ci p al I nt er e st  Pri n ci p al I nt er e st  Pri n ci p al I nt er e st Pri n ci p al I nt er e st Pri n ci p al I nt er e st Pri n ci p al I nt er e st  Pri n ci p al I nt er e st  P & I T ot al s

4/ 1/ 2 0 2 5 5 0 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 9 3, 7 1 5. 0 0 7 1 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 1 0 5, 7 9 7. 5 0 3 8 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 6 1, 8 3 1. 2 5 3/ 1/ 2 0 2 5 1, 2 1 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 3 4 9, 9 3 5. 0 0 3, 8 4 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 1, 3 0 7, 1 4 0. 6 3      3/ 1 5/ 2 0 2 5 4 1 7, 0 0 0. 0 0 1 0, 1 8 3. 0 0 7, 0 7 7, 0 0 0. 0 0 1, 9 2 8, 6 0 2. 3 8 9, 0 0 5, 6 0 2. 3 8

1 0/ 1/ 2 0 2 5 8 7, 4 6 5. 0 0 9 5, 0 7 2. 5 0 0. 0 0 5 6, 0 5 6. 2 5 9/ 1/ 2 0 2 5 0. 0 0 3 1 9, 5 6 0. 0 0 1, 2 1 1, 0 1 5. 6 3      0. 0 0 1, 7 6 9, 1 6 9. 3 8 1, 7 6 9, 1 6 9. 3 8 1 0, 7 7 4, 7 7 1. 7 6

4/ 1/ 2 0 2 6 5 1 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 8 7, 4 6 5. 0 0 7 3 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 9 5, 0 7 2. 5 0 3 6 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 5 6, 0 5 6. 2 5 3/ 1/ 2 0 2 6 1, 2 6 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 3 1 9, 5 6 0. 0 0 4, 0 4 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 1, 2 1 1, 0 1 5. 6 3      3/ 1 5/ 2 0 2 6 4 2 4, 0 0 0. 0 0 3, 4 1 3. 0 0 7, 3 4 4, 0 0 0. 0 0 1, 7 7 2, 5 8 2. 3 8 9, 1 1 6, 5 8 2. 3 8

1 0/ 1/ 2 0 2 6 8 1, 0 2 7. 5 0 8 7, 7 2 2. 5 0 0. 0 0 5 0, 5 8 1. 2 5 9/ 1/ 2 0 2 6 0. 0 0 2 8 8, 0 6 0. 0 0 1, 1 3 0, 1 1 5. 6 3      0. 0 0 1, 6 3 7, 5 0 6. 8 8 1, 6 3 7, 5 0 6. 8 8 1 0, 7 5 4, 0 8 9. 2 6

4/ 1/ 2 0 2 7 5 3 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 8 1, 0 2 7. 5 0 7 5 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 8 7, 7 2 2. 5 0 3 7 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 5 0, 5 8 1. 2 5 3/ 1/ 2 0 2 7 1, 2 9 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 8 8, 0 6 0. 0 0 4, 0 2 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 1, 1 3 0, 1 1 5. 6 3      6, 9 7 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 1, 6 3 7, 5 0 6. 8 8 8, 6 1 2, 5 0 6. 8 8

1 0/ 1/ 2 0 2 7 7 4, 4 0 2. 5 0 8 0, 1 7 2. 5 0 0. 0 0 4 4, 9 5 6. 2 5 9/ 1/ 2 0 2 7 0. 0 0 2 7 1, 2 2 5. 0 0 1, 0 4 9, 7 1 5. 6 3      0. 0 0 1, 5 2 0, 4 7 1. 8 8 1, 5 2 0, 4 7 1. 8 8 1 0, 1 3 2, 9 7 8. 7 6

4/ 1/ 2 0 2 8 5 4 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 7 4, 4 0 2. 5 0 7 7 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 8 0, 1 7 2. 5 0 3 7 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 4 4, 9 5 6. 2 5 3/ 1/ 2 0 2 8 1, 3 3 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 7 1, 2 2 5. 0 0 4, 1 4 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 1, 0 4 9, 7 1 5. 6 3      7, 1 7 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 1, 5 2 0, 4 7 1. 8 8 8, 6 9 5, 4 7 1. 8 8

1 0/ 1/ 2 0 2 8 6 6, 9 0 8. 7 5 7 2, 4 2 2. 5 0 0. 0 0 3 9, 3 3 1. 2 5 9/ 1/ 2 0 2 8 0. 0 0 2 5 3, 2 0 2. 5 0 9 6 6, 8 1 5. 6 3         0. 0 0 1, 3 9 8, 6 8 0. 6 3 1, 3 9 8, 6 8 0. 6 3 1 0, 0 9 4, 1 5 2. 5 1

4/ 1/ 2 0 2 9 5 6 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 6 6, 9 0 8. 7 5 8 0 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 7 2, 4 2 2. 5 0 3 0 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 3 9, 3 3 1. 2 5 3/ 1/ 2 0 2 9 1, 3 7 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 5 3, 2 0 2. 5 0 3, 8 6 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 9 6 6, 8 1 5. 6 3         6, 9 1 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 1, 3 9 8, 6 8 0. 6 3 8, 3 0 8, 6 8 0. 6 3

1 0/ 1/ 2 0 2 9 5 9, 1 4 0. 0 0 6 4, 4 2 2. 5 0 0. 0 0 3 4, 7 5 6. 2 5 9/ 1/ 2 0 2 9 0. 0 0 2 3 3, 2 6 5. 0 0 8 8 9, 5 1 5. 6 3         0. 0 0 1, 2 8 1, 0 9 9. 3 8 1, 2 8 1, 0 9 9. 3 8 9, 5 8 9, 7 8 0. 0 1

4/ 1/ 2 0 3 0 5 8 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 5 9, 1 4 0. 0 0 8 2 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 6 4, 4 2 2. 5 0 2 9 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 3 4, 7 5 6. 2 5 3/ 1/ 2 0 3 0 1, 4 2 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 3 3, 2 6 5. 0 0 4, 0 0 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 8 8 9, 5 1 5. 6 3         7, 1 1 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 1, 2 8 1, 0 9 9. 3 8 8, 3 9 1, 0 9 9. 3 8

1 0/ 1/ 2 0 3 0 5 0, 4 4 0. 0 0 5 5, 6 0 7. 5 0 0. 0 0 3 1, 8 5 6. 2 5 9/ 1/ 2 0 3 0 0. 0 0 2 1 1, 9 6 5. 0 0 7 8 9, 5 1 5. 6 3         0. 0 0 1, 1 3 9, 3 8 4. 3 8 1, 1 3 9, 3 8 4. 3 8 9, 5 3 0, 4 8 3. 7 6

4/ 1/ 2 0 3 1 6 0 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 5 0, 4 4 0. 0 0 8 4 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 5 5, 6 0 7. 5 0 2 9 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 3 1, 8 5 6. 2 5 3/ 1/ 2 0 3 1 1, 4 6 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 1 1, 9 6 5. 0 0 3, 6 2 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 7 8 9, 5 1 5. 6 3         6, 8 2 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 1, 1 3 9, 3 8 4. 3 8 7, 9 5 9, 3 8 4. 3 8

1 0/ 1/ 2 0 3 1 4 1, 4 4 0. 0 0 4 6, 1 5 7. 5 0 0. 0 0 2 8, 9 5 6. 2 5 9/ 1/ 2 0 3 1 0. 0 0 1 8 9, 6 2 3. 7 5 7 1 7, 0 1 5. 6 3         0. 0 0 1, 0 2 3, 1 9 3. 1 3 1, 0 2 3, 1 9 3. 1 3 8, 9 8 2, 5 7 7. 5 1

4/ 1/ 2 0 3 2 6 1 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 4 1, 4 4 0. 0 0 8 6 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 4 6, 1 5 7. 5 0 2 8 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 8, 9 5 6. 2 5 3/ 1/ 2 0 3 2 1, 5 1 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 1 8 9, 6 2 3. 7 5 3, 7 2 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 7 1 7, 0 1 5. 6 3         7, 0 0 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 1, 0 2 3, 1 9 3. 1 3 8, 0 2 3, 1 9 3. 1 3

1 0/ 1/ 2 0 3 2 3 1, 6 0 0. 0 0 3 5, 7 7 7. 5 0 0. 0 0 2 6, 1 0 6. 2 5 9/ 1/ 2 0 3 2 0. 0 0 1 6 6, 2 1 8. 7 5 6 4 2, 5 1 5. 6 3         0. 0 0 9 0 2, 2 1 8. 1 3 9 0 2, 2 1 8. 1 3 8, 9 2 5, 4 1 1. 2 6

4/ 1/ 2 0 3 3 6 3 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 3 1, 6 0 0. 0 0 8 9 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 3 5, 7 7 7. 5 0 2 8 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 6, 1 0 6. 2 5 3/ 1/ 2 0 3 3 1, 5 6 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 1 6 6, 2 1 8. 7 5 3, 7 0 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 6 4 2, 5 1 5. 6 3         7, 0 7 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 9 0 2, 2 1 8. 1 3 7, 9 7 7, 2 1 8. 1 3

1 0/ 1/ 2 0 3 3 2 1, 4 4 0. 0 0 2 4, 6 5 2. 5 0 0. 0 0 2 3, 0 4 2. 5 0 9/ 1/ 2 0 3 3 0. 0 0 1 4 1, 6 4 8. 7 5 5 8 6, 9 4 0. 6 3         0. 0 0 7 9 7, 7 2 4. 3 8 7 9 7, 7 2 4. 3 8 8, 7 7 4, 9 4 2. 5 1

4/ 1/ 2 0 3 4 6 6 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 1, 4 4 0. 0 0 9 1 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 4, 6 5 2. 5 0 2 9 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 3, 0 4 2. 5 0 3/ 1/ 2 0 3 4 1, 6 1 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 1 4 1, 6 4 8. 7 5 3, 8 1 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 5 8 6, 9 4 0. 6 3         7, 2 9 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 7 9 7, 7 2 4. 3 8 8, 0 9 2, 7 2 4. 3 8

1 0/ 1/ 2 0 3 4 1 0, 8 8 0. 0 0 1 2, 7 5 7. 5 0 0. 0 0 1 9, 8 5 2. 5 0 9/ 1/ 2 0 3 4 0. 0 0 1 1 5, 8 0 8. 7 5 5 2 9, 7 1 5. 6 3         0. 0 0 6 8 9, 0 1 4. 3 8 6 8 9, 0 1 4. 3 8 8, 7 8 1, 7 3 8. 7 6

4/ 1/ 2 0 3 5 6 8 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 1 0, 8 8 0. 0 0 9 4 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 1 2, 7 5 7. 5 0 2 8 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 1 9, 8 5 2. 5 0 3/ 1/ 2 0 3 5 1, 6 7 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 1 1 5, 8 0 8. 7 5 3, 9 2 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 5 2 9, 7 1 5. 6 3         7, 5 0 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 6 8 9, 0 1 4. 3 8 8, 1 8 9, 0 1 4. 3 8

0. 0 0 1 6, 7 0 2. 5 0 9/ 1/ 2 0 3 5 0. 0 0 8 8, 6 7 1. 2 5 4 7 0, 8 4 0. 6 3         0. 0 0 5 7 6, 2 1 4. 3 8 5 7 6, 2 1 4. 3 8 8, 7 6 5, 2 2 8. 7 6

3 8 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 1 6, 7 0 2. 5 0 3/ 1/ 2 0 3 6 1, 7 3 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 8 8, 6 7 1. 2 5 3, 9 8 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 4 7 0, 8 4 0. 6 3         6, 0 9 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 5 7 6, 2 1 4. 3 8 6, 6 7 1, 2 1 4. 3 8

0. 0 0 1 2, 3 3 2. 5 0 9/ 1/ 2 0 3 6 0. 0 0 6 0, 1 2 6. 2 5 4 0 8, 5 7 5. 0 0         0. 0 0 4 8 1, 0 3 3. 7 5 4 8 1, 0 3 3. 7 5 7, 1 5 2, 2 4 8. 1 3

3 8 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 1 2, 3 3 2. 5 0 3/ 1/ 2 0 3 7 1, 7 9 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 6 0, 1 2 6. 2 5 4, 0 9 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 4 0 8, 5 7 5. 0 0         6, 2 6 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 4 8 1, 0 3 3. 7 5 6, 7 4 1, 0 3 3. 7 5

0. 0 0 7, 8 6 7. 5 0 9/ 1/ 2 0 3 7 0. 0 0 3 0, 1 4 3. 7 5 3 4 4, 6 6 8. 7 5         0. 0 0 3 8 2, 6 8 0. 0 0 3 8 2, 6 8 0. 0 0 7, 1 2 3, 7 1 3. 7 5

3 8 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 7, 8 6 7. 5 0 3/ 1/ 2 0 3 8 1, 8 5 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 3 0, 1 4 3. 7 5 4, 1 5 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 3 4 4, 6 6 8. 7 5         6, 3 8 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 3 8 2, 6 8 0. 0 0 6, 7 6 7, 6 8 0. 0 0

0. 0 0 3, 3 0 7. 5 0 9/ 1/ 2 0 3 8 2 7 9, 8 2 5. 0 0         0. 0 0 2 8 3, 1 3 2. 5 0 2 8 3, 1 3 2. 5 0 7, 0 5 0, 8 1 2. 5 0

2 7 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 3, 3 0 7. 5 0 3/ 1/ 2 0 3 9 4, 2 0 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 7 9, 8 2 5. 0 0         4, 4 7 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 8 3, 1 3 2. 5 0 4, 7 5 8, 1 3 2. 5 0

9/ 1/ 2 0 3 9 2 1 1, 4 9 3. 7 5         0. 0 0 2 1 1, 4 9 3. 7 5 2 1 1, 4 9 3. 7 5 4, 9 6 9, 6 2 6. 2 5

3/ 1/ 2 0 4 0 4, 2 6 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 1 1, 4 9 3. 7 5         4, 2 6 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 1 1, 4 9 3. 7 5 4, 4 7 6, 4 9 3. 7 5

9/ 1/ 2 0 4 0 1 4 2, 1 8 7. 5 0         0. 0 0 1 4 2, 1 8 7. 5 0 1 4 2, 1 8 7. 5 0 4, 6 1 8, 6 8 1. 2 5

3/ 1/ 2 0 4 1 4, 3 2 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 1 4 2, 1 8 7. 5 0         4, 3 2 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 1 4 2, 1 8 7. 5 0 4, 4 6 2, 1 8 7. 5 0

9/ 1/ 2 0 4 1 7 1, 9 8 7. 5 0           0. 0 0 7 1, 9 8 7. 5 0 7 1, 9 8 7. 5 0 4, 5 3 4, 1 7 5. 0 0

3/ 1/ 2 0 4 2 4, 4 3 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 7 1, 9 8 7. 5 0           4, 4 3 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 7 1, 9 8 7. 5 0 4, 5 0 1, 9 8 7. 5 0 4, 5 7 3, 9 7 5. 0 0

T ot al s 6, 4 2 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 1, 1 4 3, 2 0 2. 5 0 9, 0 5 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 1, 2 5 5, 3 2 7. 5 0 4, 9 3 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 8 5 3, 2 4 1. 2 5 2 1, 0 9 5, 0 0 0. 0 0 5, 0 8 8, 9 7 2. 5 0 7 2, 1 6 0, 0 0 0. 0 0 2 2, 1 9 2, 0 5 9. 4 9      8 4 1, 0 0 0. 0 0 1 3, 5 9 6. 0 0 1 1 4, 5 1 1, 0 0 0. 0 0 3 0, 5 4 6, 3 9 9. 2 4 1 4 5, 0 5 7, 3 9 9. 2 4 1 4 5, 1 2 9, 3 8 6. 7 4
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